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L'apparecchio contiene gas R32 (classificazione infiammabilita A2L).

Rispettare le leggi vigenti (ad es. la normativa nazionale sul gas).

Prestare attenzione al fatto che il refrigerante R32 é inodore. Prestare attenzione al fatto che gli apparecchi con
gas refrigerante infiammabile non si posso installare in stanze troppo piccole. Le dimensioni ammesse per la
stanza dipendono dall’altezza di installazione dell’apparecchio rispetto al pavimento e dalla quantita complessiva
di gas refrigerante. Per dettagli fare riferimento alla relativa tabella all’interno del manuale.

L'apparecchio pu6 essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisi-
che, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure
dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei
pericoli ad esso inerenti. | bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione destinata
ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza sorveglianza (applicabile per i
paesi dell’'Unione Europea).

Seil cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza
tecnica o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione é indispensabile staccare I'interruttore generale prima di effettuare
collegamenti elettrici ed ogni operazione di manutenzione sugli apparecchi.

Durante I'installazione rispettare i riferimenti, degli spazi minimi, riportati nelle figure.

Non servirsi di mezzi per accelerare il processo di shrinamento o per la pulizia, che non siano quelli raccomandati
dal produttore.

L'apparecchio deve essere posto in una stanza che non abbia sorgenti di accensione continuamente in funzione
(per esempio fiamme libere, un apparecchio a gas in funzione o un riscaldatore elettrico in funzione). Non forare
o bucare.

NON riutilizzare i giunti gia usati in precedenza.

The appliance contains R32 gas (A2L flammability classification).

Comply with current regulations (e.g. the national gas standard).

Take care as R32 refrigerant is odourless. Pay attention to the fact that appliances with inflammable
refrigerant gas cannot be installed in small rooms. The dimensions accepted for the room depend on the
height of installation of the appliance with respect to the floor and the total amount of refrigerant gas. For
details, refer to the relative table in the manual.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and person with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision. (be applicable for the European Countries).

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or by its technical support service
or by similarly qualified personnel, to prevent any risk to the user.

To prevent the risk of an electric shock it is mandatory to switch off the main switch before performing
the electrical connections or any maintenance operation to the appliances.

. During installation, comply with the minimum clearances shown in figure

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.

The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating ignition sources for example:
open flames, an operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater. Do not pierce or burn.

10. DO NOT reuse previously used joints
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L'appareil contient du gaz R32 (classement d'inflammabilité A2L).

Respecter les lois en vigueur (ex. loi nationale sur le gaz).

Attention : le réfrigérant R32 est inodore. Attention : les appareils contenant du gaz réfrigérant inflammable ne
peuvent pas étre installés dans des piéces trop petites. Les dimensions autorisées pour la piéce dépendent
de la hauteur d’installation de I'appareil par rapport au sol et de la quantité totale de gaz réfrigérant. Pour plus
de détails, faites référence au tableau correspondant dans le manuel.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de moins de 8 ans et par des personnes dont les des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées, qui manquent d’expérience ou des connaissances
nécessaires, a condition qu’elles soient sous surveillance ou aprés avoir regu des instructions concernant
I'utilisation en toute sécurité de I'appareil et la compréhension des dangers qui lui sont inhérents. Les enfants
ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien qui incombent a I'utilisateur ne doivent pas
étre effectués par les enfants sans surveillance. (applicable pour les pays de I'Union européenne).

Si le cordon d’alimentation est abimé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par son service
d’assistance technique ou, dans tous les cas, par une personne ayant une qualification similaire, de fagon a
prévenir tout risque.

Afin de prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, il est indispensable de couper le courant au disjoncteur
principal avant d’effectuer des branchements électriques et toute operation d’entretien sur les appareils.
Pendant I'installation, respecter les références des espaces minimaux indiqués dans le figure

Ne pas se servir, pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage ou pour le nettoyage de moyens autres que ceux
conseillés par le producteur.

L’appareil doit étre placé dans une piéce ne présentant pas de sources d’allumage en fonction en permanence
(par exemple, flammes libres, appareil a gaz en fonction ou radiateur électrique en fonction). Ne pas percer ou
trouer.

10. NE PAS réutiliser les joints déja utilisés.

Das Gerat enthalt Gas R32 (Entflammbarkeitseinstufung A2L).

Halten Sie die geltenden Gesetze ein (zum Beispiel die nationalen Gasvorschriften).

Beachten Sie, dass das KiihImittel R32 geruchslos ist. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Gerate mit brennbarem Kaltemittel
nicht in zu kleinen Raumen installiert werden duirfen. Die zulassigen Abmessungen des Raumes hangen von der
Installationshohe des Gerats iiber dem Boden und der Gesamtmenge des Kaltemittels ab. Details entnehmen Sie
der entsprechenden Tabelle im Handbuch.

Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten,
von unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen konnen das Gerat benutzen, wenn diese iiberwacht werden oder
Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats erhalten und dessen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder diirfen
nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Reinigungen und Wartungen, die der Benutzer ausfiihren kann, diirfen nicht von
Kindern ohne Aufsicht vorgenommen werden (gilt fiir Lander der Europaischen Union).

Wenn das Stromkabel beschadigt ist, muss dieses zur Vermeidung jeglicher Gefahren vom Hersteller oder von
dessen Technischem Kundendienst beziehungsweise durch gleichermaRen qualifiziertes Personal ersetzt werden,
um jeglicher Gefahr vorzubeugen.

Zur Vorbeugung jeglicher Stromschlaggefahr ist unbedingt der Hauptschalter abzustellen, bevor irgendwelche
elektrischen Anschliisse hergestellt oder Wartungsarbeiten an den Geraten durchgefiihrt werden.

Wahrend der Installation sind die in den Abbildungen angegebenen Mindestabstande einzuhalten.

Verwenden Sie keine Mittel zur Beschleunigung des Abtauvorgangs oder zur Reinigung, die nicht vom Hersteller
empfohlen werden.

Das Gerat ist in einem Raum aufzustellen, in dem keine Ziindquellen kontinuierlich in Betrieb sind (zum Beispiel
offene Flammen, ein Gasgerat in Betrieb oder eine laufende elektrische Heizung). Nicht bohren oder lochen.

10. Verwenden Sie KEINE bereits zuvor verwendeten Handschuhe.
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El aparato contiene gas R32 (clasificacion de inflamabilidad A2L).

Respete las leyes vigentes (por ejemplo, la normativa nacional sobre el gas).

Atencion: se recuerda que el refrigerante R32 es inodoro. Téngase en cuenta que los aparatos con gas
refrigerante inflamable no se pueden instalar en habitaciones demasiado pequefas. Las dimensiones
requeridas para la habitacion dependen de la altura de instalacion del aparato con respecto al suelo y de la
cantidad total de gas refrigerante. Para mas informacion, consulte la correspondiente tabla en el manual.
El aparato puede utilizarse por nifios con una edad no inferior a los 8 afios y por personas con reducidas
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o sin experiencia ni el necesario conocimiento, siempre y cuando
bajo supervision o después de que las mismas hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del
aparato y a la comprension de los peligros inherentes. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza
y el mantenimiento que deben efectuarse por el usuario no deben efectuarse por nifios sin supervision
(aplicable para los paises de la Unién Europea).

En caso de deterioro del cable de alimentacion, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por el servicio de
asistencia técnica o por una persona con cualificacion similar, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.

Para prevenir todo riesgo de electrocucion, es indispensable desconectar el interruptor general antes de
realizar conexiones eléctricas o cualquier operacion de mantenimiento en los aparatos.

Durante la instalacion, se deben respetar los espacios minimos indicados en las figuras

No utilice ningun dispositivo para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion o para la limpieza, salvo los
recomendados por el fabricante.

El aparato se debe colocar en una habitacion sin fuentes de encendido en funcionamiento continuo (por
ejemplo, llamas libres, aparatos de gas en funcionamiento, calentadores eléctricos en funcionamiento, etc.).
No perforar.

NO reutilice las juntas usadas.

0 aparelho contém gas R32 (classificagao de ignigao A2L).

Respeite as leis em vigor (por ex. a normativa nacional sobre o gas).

Preste atengao ao facto que o refrigerante R32 é inodoro. Prestar atencéo ao facto de que os aparelhos com
gas refrigerante inflamavel nao podem ser instalados em salas demasiado pequenas. As dimensoes admitidas
para a sala dependem da altura de instalagao do aparelho em relagéo ao chéo e quantidade global de gas
refrigerante. Para detalhes, consultar a relativa tabela no interior do manual.

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas de idade nao inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento suficiente, desde que sob a
supervisao de uma pessoa capaz ou depois de terem recebido instrugoes relativas a utilizagao segura do
aparelho e acompreensao dos perigos inerentes ao mesmo. As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho. As
operagoes de limpeza e manutengao de responsabilidade do utilizador ndo devem ser realizadas por criangas
nao supervisionadas (aplicavel somente para os paises da Unido Europeia).

Seocabode alimentagao estd estragado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante ou pelo seu servigo de assisténcia
técnica, ou por uma pessoa com qualificagao semelhante, de modo a evitar qualquer tipo de risco.

Para evitar qualquer risco de choque elétrico é indispensavel desligar o interruptor geral antes de efetuar
ligagoes elétricas ou qualquer outro trabalho de manutengao nos aparelhos.

Durante a instalagao, respeitar as referéncias e os espagos minimos, ilustrados nas figuras

Nao utilizar produtos de aceleragao do descongelamento, ou de limpeza, que néo sejam recomendados pelo
fabricante.

0 aparelho deve ser instalado em locais que nao tenham fontes de igni¢ao sempre em funcionamento (por
exemplo chamas vivas, um aparelho a gas a funcionar, ou um aquecedor elétrico a funcionar). Nao furar.
Nao reutilize as juntas ja usadas anteriormente.
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Het apparaat bevat het gas R32 (classificatie ontvlambaarheid A2L).

Neem de van kracht zijnde wetten in acht (bijv. de nationale wet inzake het gas).

Besteed aandacht aan hetfeit dat het koelmiddel R32 geurloos is. Houd er rekening mee dat toestellen met ontviambaar
koelgas niet in te kleine ruimtes mogen worden geinstalleerd. De afmetingen die voor de kamer zijn toegestaan, zijn
afhankelijk van de hoogte waarop het toestel wordt geinstalleerd t.o.v. de vioer en de totale hoeveelheid koelgas.
Raadpleeg de relatieve tabel in de handleiding voor meer informatie.

Het apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar of ouder en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder
toezicht staan, of nadat ze instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben en de gevaren die
daaraan inherent zijn begrepen hebben. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. De reiniging en het onderhoud
die door de gebruiker uitgevoerd moeten worden mogen niet uitgevoerd worden door kinderen zonder toezicht (van
toepassing voor de landen van de Europese Unie).

Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet dit vervangen worden door de fabrikant of diens technische assistentiedienst
of hoe dan ook door iemand met een gelijkaardige kwalificatie, zodat ieder risico voorkomen wordit.

Om ieder risico op elektrocutie te voorkomen, is het absoluut van belang de hoofdschakelaar af te sluiten voordat de
elektrische aansluitingen tot stand gebracht worden en voordat enig onderhoud op de apparaten uitgevoerd wordt.
Tijdens de installatie moeten referenties en minimum ruimtes, die in de afbeelding aangeduid worden, in acht worden
genomen.

Maak geen gebruik van middelen ter versnelling van het ontdooiingsproces of voor de reiniging, die niet door de
producent aanbevolen worden.

Het apparaat moet in een vertrek geplaatst worden die geen inschakelingsbronnen heeft die voortdurend in werking
zijn (bijvoorbeeld open vuur, een gastoestel dat in werking is of een elektrische verwarming die in werking is). Niet
perforeren of boren.

Gebruik NIET de reeds eerder gebruikte aansluitingen.

H ouokeun mepiéxel aépio R32 (tagivopnon sugAektikotnrag A2L).

TnprioTe Toug 10 UOVTEG VOUOUG (TT.). TOV EBVIKO KavOVIOHO agpiou).

Mpooégre 10 yeyovog 61 To YuKTIKO R32 givar doapo. AwoTe Tpoooxr) 010 yeyovag 0TI 01 CUTKEUEG EUPAEKTOU YUKTIKOU
aepiou dev popouv va eykaraotaBouv o€ oAU pikpd dwpdria. O1 omodekTég dlaaTdoeis dwpariou e§apTwvTal oo
10 UYog TNG EYKATAOTAGNG TG OUOKEUNG O€ OXEoN e To HAEGO Kai T OUVOAIK TTooOTNTO WUKTIKOU Uypou. Mo
AemrTopépeieg avarpESTe OTOV AVTIOTOIKO TiVOKA PECT OTO EYXEIPIDIO.

H guokeun ytopei va xpnoipotoinBei amd moudid nAikiog dvw Twv 8 ETWV Kol aTrod ATOMA e PEIWHEVES PUOIKEG KAl
VONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1} XWPIG EYTTEIpial ) aTroipaiTnTn YVWON, E9OcoV BpiokovTal utrd emiThpnan 1 Exouv AdBel odnyieg
OXETIKA pe TNV 0o QaAr XPHOT TG GUOKEURAG Kal EXOUV KATAVOROEI TOUS KIVBUVOUG Trou EVEXEI N Xpron Tng. To maudid
dev Ba wpémel va maifouv pe Tn pnxavi. O kaBapIouoS Kal n GUVTAPNON TTOU TTPETEI Vol yivovTal aTrd Tov XproTn Sev
Ba wpémel va wpayyarotroloUvTal ot Taudid wpig mitpnon (1oxUe yia Tig Xwpeg Tng Evpwmaikig Evwang).
Edv 1o kaAwdio Tpopodoaiag Exel pBapei, mpEmel va avTikaTaoTaBEi OO TOV KATAGKEVAOT 1 MO TV UTMPECia
TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPISAS TOU 1} O KABE TrepiTTWON QMo £var dTOHO pE TTapOpoIa IBIOTNTA, £T01 WOTE Vo TTpoAn@BEi KaBE
Kivouvog.

Mo va ao@oyere kaBe kivduvo nAektpomAngiag eivan amapaitnTo va KoteBAleTe T0 YEVIKO DIOKOTTN TPIV KAVETE
NAEKTPIKES OUVDETEIC KOl KABE EpyaTia GUVTAPNOGNG TWV CUGKEUWV.

Kard v TomoBétnon akoAouBAoTe TI avapopég, Twv EAGYIOTWY XWPWV, TTOU UTIOBEIKVIOVTAI OTIG EIKOVES.

Mnv xpnoipotrolgite péoa yia Tv emitdyuvon g diadikaaiag amoyuéng N yia Tov kabapiopd, Tou dev ouvieTWVTAI
01ré Tov Tapaywyo.

H ouokeuny mpémel va TomoBetnOei o€ éva dwydTio OV Vo NV EXel TYES Evauang ouvexws o€ Asimoupyia (yia
Tapaderypa eAcUBepes PAOYES, cuokeun agpiou o€ Asmoupyia i} nAekTpikd BeppavTnpa o€ Asitoupyia). Mnv Tputdre
| dlaTrepvATe Pe TPUTA.

MHN emavaypnoipoTolEiTe Toug OUVBETHOUG TTOU EXETE BN XPNOIHOTIOINOEI TTPOYEVETTEPA.
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Urzadzenie zawiera gaz R32 (klasyfikacja palnosci A2L).

Zgodnos¢ z obowiazujacymi przepisami (np. krajowa norma gazowa).

Zachowac ostroznos¢, poniewaz czynnik chtodniczy R32 jest bezwonny. Urzadzenie musiby¢ przechowywane
w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, ktorego wielko$¢ odpowiada przewidzianym wymiarom. Urzadzenie musi
by¢ zainstalowane, uzywane i przechowywane w pomieszczeniu, ktorego powierzchnia odpowiada minimalnym
wymiarom podanym w tabeli na.

Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze s3 one nadzorowane lub otrzymaty instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumiaty
zwiazane z tym zagrozenia. Nie nalezy dopusci¢, by dzieci bawily sie urzadzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja,
ktore moze wykonywac uzytkownik nie moga by¢ przeprowadzane przez dzieci bez nadzoru (dotyczy krajéow UE).
W razie uszkodzenia kabla zasilajacego nalezy zwrdci¢ si¢ po jego wymiane do producenta, autoryzowanego
serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

Aby unikna¢ ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na
urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie wyja¢ wtyczke od gniazdka.

Podczas instalacji przestrzega¢ minimalnych odstepow pokazanych na rys.

Nie uzywac srodkow przyspieszajacych proces odszraniania lub czyszczacych, innych niz zalecane przez
producenta.

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ przechowywane w pomieszczeniu bez stale dziatajacych zrodet zaptonu na przyktad:
otwartego ognia, dziatajacego urzadzenia gazowego lub dziatajacej grzatki elektrycznej. Nie nalezy przektuwaé
ani spalac.

. NIE WOLNO ponownie uzywac¢ wczesniej uzytych ziaczy.

Aparatul contine gaz R32 (clasa de inflamabilitate A2L).

Respectati reglementarile in vigoare (de exemplu, standardul national privind gazele naturale).

Aveti grija, deoarece refrigerantul R32 este inodor. Aparatul trebuie depozitat intr-o incapere bine ventilata, unde
dimensiunea incaperii corespunde masurilor specificate pentru utilizarea aparatului. Aparatul trebuie instalat,
utilizat si depozitat intr-o incapere a cérei suprafata respecta dimensiunile minime indicate in tabelul.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre copiii de peste 8 ani si de catre persoane cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale
reduse, sau fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atéata timp cét se afla sub supraveghere sau dupa
ce au primit instructiuni privind folosirea in siguranta a aparatului si intelegerea pericolelor inerente. Copiii nu
trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea si intretinerea destinate a fi efectuate de catre utilizator nu trebuie sa
fie efectuate de copii nesupravegheati (aplicabil pentru tarile Uniunii Europene).

In cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de producator sau de serviciul de
asistenta tehnica al acestuia sau in orice caz de catre o persoana cu calificare similara, pentru a preveni orice
risc.

Pentru a preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este esential sa deconectati stecherul de la priza inainte de a efectua
orice operatiune de intretinere pe aparat.

In timpul instalarii, respectati distantele minime indicate in figura

Nu utilizati mijloace de accelerare a procesului de dezghetare sau de curatare, altele decat cele recomandate
de producator.

Aparatul trebuie depozitat intr-o incapere fara surse de aprindere in permanenta in functiune, de exemplu:
flacari deschise, un aparat pe gaz in functiune sau un incalzitor electric in functiune. Nu perforati sau ardeti.
NU refolositi imbinarile utilizate anterior.
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SMALTIMENTO

Il simbolo suil prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale
rifiuto domestico, ma deve essere portato nel punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. Provvedendo a smaltire questo prodotto i n modo appropriato, si contribuisce a evitare
potenziali conseguenze negative per 'ambiente e per la salute, che potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento
inadeguato del prodotto. Per informazioni piu dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare I'ufficio
comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti o il negozio in qui & stato acquistato il prodotto. Questa
disposizione € valida solamente negli stati membri del’UE.
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ILLUSTRAZIONI
Le illustrazioni sono raggruppate nelle pagine iniziali del manuale

0 - AVVERTENZE

0.1 - INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Desideriamo innanzitutto ringraziarVi per aver deciso di accordare la vostra preferenza ad un
apparecchio di nostra produzione.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
| pittogrammi riportati nel seguente capitolo consentono di fornire rapidamente ed in modo
univoco informazioni necessarie alla corretta utilizzazione della macchina in condizioni di

0.2.1 -

IT-2

sicurezza.

Pittogrammi redazionali

L]

Segnala che il presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di
installare e/o utilizzare I'apparecchio.

Segnala cheil presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di qualsiasi
operazione di manutenzione e/o pulizia.

Segnala che potrebbero esserci delle informazioni aggiuntive su manuali allegati.

Indica che sono disponibiliinformazioni nel manuale d’'uso o nel manuale diinstallazione.

Indica che il personale di assistenza deve maneggiare I'apparecchio attenendosi al
manuale di installazione.

Bl & =

3|

Segnala che l'apparecchio utilizza refrigerante infammabile. Se il refrigerante
fuoriesce e viene esposto a una fonte di ignizione esterna, c’€ il rischio di incendio.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire uno shock elettrico.

Segnalaal personale interessato che I'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire danni fisici.

B BB

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire bruciature per contatto
con componenti con elevata temperatura.

| paragrafi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono informazioni e prescrizioni molto importanti, particolarmente per
quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto pud comportare:

- pericolo per I'incolumita degli operatori

- perdita della garanzia contrattuale

- declinazione di responsabilita da parte della ditta costruttrice.

Contrassegna azioni che non si devono assolutamente fare.

@r= &

Segnala al personale interessato che & vietato coprire I'apparecchio per evitarne il surriscaldamento.

OLIMPIA
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0.3 - AVVERTENZE GENERALI

QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO
SEGUIRE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DI BASE PER RIDURRE RISCHI DI INCENDIO,
SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E INFORTUNI A PERSONE, INCLUSO QUANTO SEGUE:

[>=" 1. Documento riservato ai termini di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di trasmissione a
terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione della ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Le macchine possono subire aggiornamenti e quindi presentare particolari diversi da
quelli raffigurati, senza per questo costituire pregiudizio per i testi contenuti in questo
manuale.

2. Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di procedere con qualsiasi operazione
(installazione, manutenzione, uso) ed attenersi scrupolosamente a quanto descritto nei
singoli capitoli.

3. Rendere note a tutto il personale interessato al trasporto ed all’installazione della
macchina le presenti istruzioni. .

4. LADITTACOSTRUTTRICE NON SIASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNIA PERSONE
O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME CONTENUTE NEL
PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

5. La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi momento
ai propri modelli, fermo restando le caratteristiche essenziali descritte nel presente
manuale.

[>=" 6. Linstallazione e la manutenzione di apparecchiature per la climatizzazione come la
presente potrebbero risultare pericolose in quanto all’interno di questi apparecchi
presente un gas refrigerante sotto pressione e componenti elettrici sotto tensione.
Pertanto l'installazione, il primo avviamento e le successive fasi di manutenzione
devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale autorizzato e qualificato.

7. Installazioni eseguite al di fuori delle avvertenze fornite dal presente manuale e I'utilizzo
al di fuori dei limiti di temperatura prescritti fanno decadere la garanzia.

8. L’ordinaria manutenzione dei filtri, la pulizia generale esterna possono essere eseguite
anche dall’utente, in quanto non comportano operazioni difficoltose o pericolose.

9. Durante il montaggio, e ad ogni operazione di manutenzione, & necessario osservare
le precauzioni citate nel presente manuale, e sulle etichette apposte all’interno degli
apparecchi, nonché adottare ogni precauzione suggerita dal comune buonsenso e
dalle Normative di Sicurezza vigenti nel luogo d’installazione.

ﬁ 10. Eseguire le operazioni di installazione e manutenzione utilizzando attrezzature adeguate

CCCCCCC a gas infiammabile.

é 11. E necessario indossare sempre guanti ed occhiali protettivi per eseguire interventi sul

lato refrigerante degli apparecchi.

é 12. I climatizzatori non devono essere installati in ambienti con presenza di gas inflammabili,
gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.), o in locali dove sono
P— presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di calore.
é 13. In caso di sostituzione di componenti utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi
originali OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

14. IMPORTANTE !
A Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione é indispensabile spegnere I'interruttore
— generale (“OFF”) prima di effettuare collegamenti elettrici ed ogni operazione di pulizia
PR e/o manutenzione sugli apparecchi.
é 15. | fulmini, le auto nelle vicinanze ed i telefoni cellulari possono causare dei
malfunzionamenti. Scollegare elettricamente I’'unita per diversi secondi, quindi riavviare
il condizionatore.

é 16. Nelle giornate di pioggia é consigliabile scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica per evitare
danni provocati da fulmini.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25,
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Non bere I'acqua che fuoriesce dall’apparecchio.

Se l'unita rimane inutilizzata per un lungo periodo, oppure nessuno soggiorna nella
stanza climatizzata, per evitare incidenti, € consigliabile scollegare I'alimentazione
elettrica.

Non utilizzare detergenti liquidi o corrosivi per pulire I'unita, non spruzzare acqua o
altri liquidi sull’'unita in quanto potrebbero danneggiare i componenti in plastica o,
addirittura, provocare scosse elettriche.

Non bagnare I'unita interna ed il telecomando.

Potrebbero verificarsi corto circuiti o incendi.

In caso di anomalie di funzionamento (per esempio: rumore anomalo, cattivo odore,
fumo, innalzamento anomalo della temperatura, dispersioni elettriche, ecc.) scollegare
immediatamente I’alimentazione elettrica. Contattare il rivenditore locale.

Non lasciare il condizionatore in funzione per lunghi periodi se I'umidita é elevata e vi
sono porte o finestre aperte. L'umidita potrebbe condensarsi e bagnare o danneggiare
gli arredi.

Non collegare o scollegare la spina di alimentazione durante il funzionamento. Rischio
di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Non toccare (se in funzione) il prodotto con le mani bagnate.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Non posizionare il riscaldatore o altre apparecchiature vicine al cavo di alimentazione.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Fare attenzione affinché I'acqua non entri nelle parti elettriche.
Potrebbe provocare incendi, guasti al prodotto o scosse elettriche.

Non aprire la griglia di ingresso aria durante il funzionamento dell’apparecchio. Rischio
di farsi male, di prendere la scossa o di danneggiare il prodotto.

Non bloccare I'ingresso o I'uscita del flusso di aria; si potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.
Non inserire le dita o altri oggetti nell'ingresso o nell’'uscita dell’aria mentre I’'apparecchio
e in funzione.

La presenza di parti affilate ed in movimento potrebbero provocare ferite.

Non ¢ igienico e potrebbe provocare dei seri problemi per la salute.

. In presenza di perdite di gas da altre apparecchiature, arieggiare bene I'ambiente prima

azionare il condizionatore.

. Non smontare, né apportare modifiche all’apparecchiatura.
. Arieggiare bene I'ambiente se utilizzato insieme ad una stufa, ecc.
. Non impiegare I'apparecchiatura per usi diversi da quello per cui é stata concepita.

Le persone che lavorano o intervengono su un circuito di raffreddamento devono essere
in possesso di adeguata certificazione, rilasciata da un ente di valutazione accreditato,
che attesti la competenza a maneggiare in sicurezza i refrigeranti in conformita con una
specifica di valutazione riconosciuta dalle associazioni di settore.

. Non immettere il gas R32 nell’atmosfera; ’'R32 & un gas serra fluorurato con un

Potenziale di Riscaldamento Globale (GWP) = 675.

. Gli apparecchi descritti nel presente manuale sono conformi alle Direttive Europee

applicate ed eventuali successivi aggiornamenti.

. L’apparecchio contiene gas infiammabile A2L.

Per la corretta modalita di installazione vedere il paragrafo “2.1”.

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID



0.4 - NOTE SUI GAS FLUORURATI

* Questo apparecchio di climatizzazione contiene gas fluorurati.
Per informazioni specifiche sul tipo e sulla quantita di gas, fare riferimento alla targhetta
dati applicata sull’unita.

* Le operazioni di installazione, assistenza, manutenzione e riparazione dell’apparecchio
devono essere eseguite da un tecnico certificato.

* Le operazioni di disinstallazione e riciclaggio del prodotto devono essere eseguite da
personale tecnico certificato.

* Se nell'impianto é installato un dispositivo di rilevamento delle perdite, & necessario
controllare I'assenza di perdite almeno ogni 12 mesi.

* Quando si eseguono i controlli sull’assenza di perdite dell’'unita, si raccomanda di
tenere un registro dettagliato di tutte le ispezioni.

0.5 - USO PREVISTO
* |l climatizzatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per produrre aria calda o fredda
(a scelta) con il solo scopo di rendere confortevole la temperatura nell’ambiente.
* Un uso improprio delle apparecchiature (esterna ed interna) con eventuali danni
causati a persone, cose o animali esulano OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni responsabilita.

0.6 - ZONE DI RISCHIO

* |climatizzatorinon devono essere installatiin ambienti con presenza di gas infiammabili,
gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.), o in locali dove sono
presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di calore, in prossimita di una
fonte di acqua salata o acqua sulfurea.

* NON usare gas, benzine o altri liquidi infiammabili vicino al climatizzatore.

* |l climatizzatore non ha un ventilatore per I'immissione all’interno del locale di aria
fresca esterna, ricambiare aria aprendo porte e finestre.

* Installare sempre un interruttore automatico e prevedere un circuito di alimentazione
dedicato.

p
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente secondo le specifiche indicate

A nel presente manuale. L'utilizzo diverso da quanto specificato potrebbe comportare
gravi infortuni. LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER

DANNI A PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE
NORME CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

1 - DESCRIZIONE APPARECCHIO
1.1 - ELENCO COMPONENTI FORNITI A CORREDO

Le unita che compongono il sistema di climatizzazione vengono confezionate singolarmente in imballo di
cartone. Gli imballi possono essere trasportati, per singole unita, a mano da due addetti, oppure caricate su
carrello trasportatore anche accatastate per un numero massimo di tre confezioni trattandosi di unita interna,
oppure singolarmente per I'unita esterna.

Le parti di seguito indicate sono comprese nella fornitura, gli altri particolari necessari per l'installazione
dovranno essere acquistati.
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1. Unita Esterna 5. Raccordo scarico condensa 8. Telecomando
quantita 1 quantita 1 quantita 1
2. Unita interna 6. Guarnizione 9. Batterie per telecomando
quantita da 1 a 5 (a seconda quantita 1 quantita 2 - tipo AAAda 1,5V
del modello) 7. Piastra di fissaggio unita 10. Libretto istruzioni
3. Vite fissaggio piastra interna quantita 1
4. Tasselli quantita 1 perogniunitainterna
~
=
NEXYA S4 E INVERTESRC'
J

1.2 - MATERIALE NECESSARIO NON FORNITO A CORREDO
Per installare correttamente I'apparecchiatura & necessario utilizzare dei componenti che non sono forniti
in dotazione.
a. Gruppo tubi di collegamento (lato acqua)
b. Gruppo tubi di collegamento (lato gas)
c. Raccordo adattatore (uno per ogni unita interna)

1.3 - IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

Immagazzinare le confezioni in ambiente chiuso e protetto dagli agenti atmosferici, isolate dal
suolo tramite traversine o pallet.

D@D NON CAPOVOLGERE L’IMBALLO.

1.4 - RICEVIMENTO E DISIMBALLO
L'imballo & costituito da materiale adeguato ed eseguito da personale esperto.
Le unitd vengono consegnate complete ed in perfette condizioni, tuttavia per il controllo della qualita dei
servizi di trasporto attenersi alle seguenti avvertenze:
a. Alricevimento degliimballi verificare se la confezione risulta danneggiata, in caso positivo ritirare la merce
con riserva, producendo prove fotografiche ed eventuali danni apparenti.
b. disimballare verificando la presenza dei singoli componenti con gli elenchi d’'imballo.

IT-6
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c. controllare che tutti i componenti non abbiano subito danni durante il trasporto; nel caso notificare entro
3 giorni dal ricevimento gli eventuali danni allo spedizioniere a mezzo raccomandata r.r. presentando la
documentazione fotografica.

d. Fare attenzione durante il disimballo e I'installazione dell’apparecchiatura.

Parti affilate possono provocare ferimenti, fare particolare attenzione agli spigoli della struttura
ed alle alette del condensatore ed evaporatore.

e. Analoga informazione inviarla tramite fax anche a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Nessuna informazione concernente danni subiti potra essere presa in esame
dopo 3 giorni dalla consegna.

Per qualunque controversia sara competente il foro di BRESCIA.

@D Conservare Iimballo almeno per tutta la durata del periodo di garanzia, per eventuali spedizioni al centro
di assistenza in caso di riparazione. Smaltire i componenti dell'imballo secondo le normative vigenti sullo
smaltimento deij rifiuti.

2 - INSTALLAZIONE
2.1 - MODALITA DI INSTALLAZIONE

Per ottenere una buonariuscita dell’installazione e prestazioni di funzionamento ottimali, seguire attentamente
quanto indicato nel presente manuale.

& L’apparecchio contiene gas inflammabile A2L.

é {E L’apparecchio deve essere installato, azionato e conservato in un ambiente con
{=)| area superiore a X m? (vedere tabelle a lato).

L’apparecchio non deve essere installato in uno spazio non ventilato qualora
la superficie sia inferiore a X m? (vedere tabelle a lato).

= La mancata applicazione delle norme indicate, che pué causare mal funzionamento delle
apparecchiature, sollevano la ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni forma di garanzia e da

eventuali danni causati a persone, animali o cose.

E importante che I'impianto elettrico sia a norma, rispetti i dati riportati nella scheda

tecnica e sia costituito di una buona messa a terra.

é Non installare, rimuovere, o reinstallare I'apparecchiatura da soli (cliente).
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, esplosione o ferimento.

Per l'installazione contattare sempre il rivenditore o un centro assistenza autorizzato.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, esplosione o ferimento.

Controllare che I'area di installazione non si rovini nel tempo.
A Sela base si sgretola o cede,anche il condizionatore potrebbe cadere, provocando danni
—— agli arredi, guasti al prodotto e ferimenti alle persone.

é Installare in un punto dove la parete o il pavimento é robusto, solido ed é sia in grado
di reggere dell’apparecchio.

Non installare I’'apparecchio in un luogo dove ci potrebbero essere perdite di gas in-
fiammabile.

Caution: Risk of fire
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2.1.1 - Area ambiente minima nel caso di carica gas refrigerante come da etichetta dati tecnici
(senza carica aggiuntiva)

M Quantita di gas refrigerante Altezza di installazione Area ambiente minima
odello .
(kg) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C
0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2
18C
1,08 0,6 11
1,42 1,8 2
24C
1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - VERIFICHE DA EFFETTUARE PRIMA DELL’INSTALLAZIONE
a. Verifiche all’area
Prima di iniziare a lavorare su impianti contenenti refrigeranti infiammabili, sono necessari
controlli di sicurezza per ridurre al minimo il rischio di ignizione.
Per riparare un impianto di refrigerazione, occorre osservare le seguenti precauzioni prima di
lavorare sull'impianto.

b. Procedura di lavoro
Il lavoro va eseguito secondo una procedura controllata in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio
di presenza di gas infiammabile o vapore durante I'esecuzione del lavoro.

c. Area di lavoro generale
Tutto il personale di manutenzione e coloro che lavorano nell’area locale devono essere istruiti
sulla natura del lavoro svolto.
Evitare di lavorare in spazi stretti.
La zona intorno all’area di lavoro deve essere sezionata.
Garantire che le condizioni all'interno dell'area siano sicure verificando il materiale infiammabile.

d. Verifica della presenza di refrigerante
L'area deve essere controllata con uno specifico rilevatore di refrigerante prima, durante e
dopo I'esecuzione del lavoro in modo da garantire che il tecnico sia informato sulla presenza
di atmosfere potenzialmente infiammabili.
Verificare che I'attrezzatura per il rilevamento di perdite utilizzata sia idonea all’'uso con refrige-
ranti infiammabili, ossia non provochi scintille, sia adeguatamente sigillata o intrinsecamente
sicura.

e. Presenza di estintori
Qualora sia necessario eseguire lavori ad alte temperature sull'impianto di refrigerazione o sui
relativi componenti, & necessario predisporre un adeguato sistema antincendio.
Posizionare estintori a base di CO2 o polvere secca in prossimita dell’'area di caricamento.

f. Nessuna fonte di ignizione
Nessuna persona al lavoro sugli impianti di refrigerazione ed esposta al contatto con tubi che
contengono o contenevano refrigerante infiammabile deve utilizzare fonti diignizione per evitare
rischi di incendio o esplosione.
Ogni possibile fonte di ignizione, tra cui il fumo di sigarette, deve essere tenuta a debita distanza
dal sito di installazione, riparazione, rimozione o smaltimento, ove possa verificarsi una perdita
di liquido refrigerante nello spazio circostante.
Prima di eseguire il lavoro, I'area circostante I'apparecchio deve essere controllata al fine di
accertarsi che non siano presenti sostanze infiammabili o rischi di ignizione.
Devono essere esposte segnalazioni di DIVIETO DI FUMO.

g. Area ventilata
Assicurarsi che I'area sia aperta o che sia adeguatamente ventilata prima di interagire con
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I'impianto o svolgere qualsiasi operazione ad alte temperature.

Assicurare una ventilazione costante durante il periodo delle operazioni.

La ventilazione deve disperdere in modo sicuro ogni refrigerante rilasciato e, se possibile,
espellerlo esternamente nell'atmosfera.

. Verifiche all'impianto di refrigerazione

Se modificati, i componenti elettrici devono essere idonei allo scopo e conformi alle specifiche
corrette. Occorre sempre seguire le linee guida del produttore relative alla manutenzione e
all'assistenzatecnica. In caso di dubbi consultare il servizio di assistenza tecnica del produttore.

Gli impianti che utilizzano refrigeranti infiammabili devono essere sottoposti alle seguenti ve-

rifiche:

* ladimensione della carica deve essere conforme a quella della camera in cui sono installati
i componenti contenenti il refrigerante;

+ gli impianti e le uscite di ventilazione devono funzionare adeguatamente e non essere
ostruite;

* se un circuito di refrigerazione indiretto € in uso, occorre controllare la presenza di refrige-
rante nel circuito secondario; la marcatura apposta sugli impianti deve continuare a essere
visibile e leggibile;

* le marcature e le segnalazioni illeggibili devono essere corrette;

* il tubo o i componenti di refrigerazione devono essere installati in una posizione in cui &
improbabile che possano essere esposti a sostanze che potrebbero corrodere i componenti
contenenti il refrigerante, a meno che i componenti siano fabbricati con materiali intrinseca-
mente resistenti alla corrosione o siano opportunamente protetti da agenti corrosivi.

Verifiche ai dispositivi elettrici

Gli interventi di riparazione e manutenzione di componenti elettrici devono prevedere controlli

di sicurezza iniziali e procedure di ispezione dei componenti.

In caso di guasto che possa compromettere la sicurezza, nessuna alimentazione elettrica deve

essere collegata al circuito finché non venga adeguatamente riparato.

Seilguasto non pud essere riparatoimmediatamente, ma € necessario continuare I'operazione,

utilizzare una soluzione temporanea adeguata.

Tale soluzione deve essere segnalata al proprietario dell'impianto in modo da informare tutte

le parti.

| controlli di sicurezza iniziali prevedono:

* lo scarico dei condensatori: questa operazione deve essere eseguita in modo sicuro per
evitare la possibe formazione di scintille;

 l'assenza di esposizione di componenti e cablaggi elettrici a tensioni durante la carica, la
riparazione o la depurazione dell'impianto;

* la continuita della messa a terra.

Interventi di riparazione dei componenti ermetici

+ Durante gli interventi di riparazione dei componenti ermetici, tutte le linee di alimentazione
elettrica devono essere scollegate dall'apparecchio in funzione prima dell’eventuale rimo-
zione di coperture ermetiche, ecc.
Qualora fosse assolutamente necessario disporre di alimentazione elettrica per le apparec-
chiature durante lamanutenzione, occorre posizionare unrilevatore di perdite costantemente
attivo nel punto piu critico per segnalare una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa.

+ E necessario prestare particolare attenzione a quanto segue per garantire che, in caso di
intervento sui componenti elettrici, I'alloggiamento non sia alterato in modo da influenzare
il livello di protezione.
Cio include danni ai cavi, numero eccessivo di connessioni, terminali non fabbricati in con-
formita alle specifiche originali, danni alle guarnizioni, scorretta installazione delle chiusure,
ecc.

+ Assicurarsi che gli apparecchi siano montati saldamente.

* Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni o i materiali di tenuta non siano deteriorati al punto da non
poter essere piu utilizzati per impedire I'ingresso di atmosfere infiammabili. | componenti di
ricambio devono essere conformi alle specifiche del produttore.
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2.3 -

L’uso di sigillanti a base di silicone puo inibire Iefficacia di alcuni tipi di apparecchiature
per il rilevamento di perdite. | componenti a sicurezza intrinseca non devono essere isolati
prima di lavorare sugli stessi.

TABELLA DATI

Aseconda della configurazione dell’'apparecchiatura occorre verificare i dati riportati nella tabella a pagina 15.

2.4 -

SCELTA DELLA POSIZIONE DELL'UNITA INTERNA

Per ottenere il miglior rendimento di funzionamento ed evitare guasti o condizioni di pericolo, la posizione di
installazione dell’'unita interna deve soddisfare i seguenti requisiti:

a.
b.

c.
d.

Non esporre l'unita interna a fonti di calore o di vapore.

Assicurarsi che lo spazio a destra, a sinistra sia di almeno 120 mm e sopra 'unita sia di almeno 150 mm.
(figura 1).

L'unita interna deve essere installata ad un’altezza di minimo 2 metri e massimo 3 metri dal pavimento.
La parete su cui si intende fissare I'unita interna deve essere stabile, robusta e adatta a sostenerne |l
peso.

Non devono essere presenti ostacoli per la libera circolazione dell’aria sia dal lato aspirazione che so-
prattutto dal lato di uscita aria. In particolare, non deve essere presente nessun ostacolo ad una distanza
inferiore ai 2000 mm.

Unadistanza minore potrebbe causare turbolenze tali da inibire il corretto funzionamento dell’apparecchio.

f. Se possibile, installare I'unita su una parete esterna in modo da poter convogliare verso I'esterno il dre-
naggio della condensa.
g. L'unita interna non deve essere in una posizione tale che il flusso dell’aria sia rivolto direttamente verso
le persone sottostanti (figura 3).
Modello ‘
Lunghezza massima tubazioni max 25 m.
Differenza di altezza tra le unita interne ed esterna “A” max 10 m.

Q \

.

IT-10

OLIMPIA

SPLENDID




h. L'unitainterna non deve installata direttamente sopra ad un elettrodomestico (televisore, radio, frigorifero,
ecc.) o sopra ad una fonte di calore (figura 2).

i. Installare I'unita interna in modo che non siano presenti ostacoli che non consentano il corretto ricevimento
dei segnali emessi dal telecomando (figura 4).

2.5 - MONTAGGIO DELL’UNITA INTERNA

2.5.1 - Montaggio della piastra di fissaggio
Dopo aver verificato quanto descritto nel paragrafo “2.2” e nella pagina precedente (figura X1), procedere al
montaggio della piastra di fissaggio (7) tenendo conto delle dimensioni riportate nella figura X2.
a. Posizionare la piastra contro la parete.
b. Segnare i punti di foratura assicurandosi che la stessa sia in bolla.
c. Eseguire i fori necessari con una punta adatta alla parete da forare.

é Assicurarsi che nella zona di foratura non siano presenti tubazioni o canaline
elettriche.

d. Inserire i tasselli (4) nei fori e fissare la piastra (7) alla parete con le viti (3) in dotazione (figura 5).
@D Utilizzando una livella, assicurarsi che la piastra di fissaggio (7) sia in piano.

e. Se la parete ¢ in legno utilizzare apposite viti a testa svasata (non fornite).
f. Verificare la stabilita della piastra (7) spostandola lateralmente e verticalmente.

2.5.2 - Realizzazione fori passaggio tubi

Se le linee di collegamento arrivano dalla parte posteriore destra dell’unita interna &€ necessario

eseguire il foro “R” per il passaggio dei tubi, come di seguito descritto (vedere figura X2).

a. Nel centro della posizione “R”, eseguire un foro da 8+10mm con un’inclinazione verso I'esterno del 5%
(per consentire il corretto scarico della condensa (figura 6).

b. Realizzare il foro “R” utilizzando una punta a tazza del diametro indicato nella tabella della figura X2.

c. Inserire nel foro le tubazioni della linea di drenaggio e di quella di refrigerazione e il cavo per il collega-
mento elettrico.

Se le linee di collegamento arrivano dalla parte posteriore sinistra dell’unita interna & necessario

esegquire il foro “L” per il passaggio dei tubi (vedere figura X2).

staffa di fissaggio h
unita interna
|
D)l ; o
— ;
H
e /
Modello L R H [}
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
G J
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2.5.3 - Collegamento tubazioni (figura 7)
Per le tubazioni sinistra (C) e destra (F), togliere la rispettiva copertura dei tubi (B o G) dal pannello laterale.

=

Si consiglia di conservare la copertura dei tubi rimossa in quanto potrebbe essere riutilizzata se
si installa il condizionatore in un’altra posizione.

Per le tubazioni posteriore destra (E) e posteriore sinistra (D), installare i tubi come illustrato in figura 7.
Piegare il tubo di connessione che deve essere steso ad una distanza massima di 43mm dalla parete esterna.
Fissare I'estremita del tubo di connessione (I). (vedere paragrafo “Esecuzione, posa e allacciamenti delle
linee frigorifere”).

Legenda (figura 7)

oo w>»

L

Porta-tubo E Tubazione posteriore destra I Tubo di connessione
Protezione tubo (sinistra) F Tubazione destra L Gancio superiore
Tubazione sinistra G Protezione tubo (destra) M Gancio inferiore
Tubazione posteriore sinistra H Uscita unita interna N Materiale di imbottitura

Agganciare la staffa superiore presente nella parte posteriore dell’'unita interna al gancio superiore della
staffa di fissaggio (posiz. 7 - figura 8).

. Muovere 'unitainternalateralmente perassicurarsi che sia correttamente agganciata alla staffa difissaggio

(7).

La connessione dei tubi pud facilmente essere fatta sollevando 'unita interna e inserendo un’imbottitura
tra la stessa e la parete.

Rimuovere I'imbottitura una volta terminati gli allacciamenti.

. Spingere la parte inferiore dell’'unita interna verso la parete per agganciarla alla staffa di fissaggio (posiz.

7 - figura 8).
Provare a muovere 'unita interna lateralmente e verticalmente per assicurarsi che la stessa sia agganciata
in modo sicuro.

2.5.4 - Collegamento tubo di drenaggio (figura 9)

a.
b.

Inserire il tubo di drenaggio (A) assicurandosi che abbia una pendenza verso il basso.
Se & necessario collegare al tubo di drenaggio una prolunga (C), isolare la giunzione con un tubo di
protezione (B).

2.5.5 - Connessione tubi e fasciatura di protezione (figura 10)
Avvolgere il cavo di collegamento, il tubo di drenaggio ed i cavi elettrici con del nastro isolante in modo uni-
forme come illustrato in figura 10.

=

Dato che I’'acqua condensata dalla parte posteriore dell’'unita interna viene raccolta nella va-
schetta “Pond Box” e portata fuori dal vano, non mettere nulla nella vaschetta.

Legenda (figura 10)

2.6 -

A Vaschetta di raccolta C Nastro isolante E Cavo di collegamento
B Vano tubazioni D Tubo di collegamento F  Tubo di drenaggio

SCELTA DELLA POSIZIONE DELL’'UNITA ESTERNA

Per ottenere il miglior rendimento di funzionamento ed evitare guasti o condizioni di pericolo, la posizione di
installazione dell’'unita esterna deve soddisfare i seguenti requisiti:

a.
b.

C.

d.
e.

=

IT-12

Deve essere al riparo dai raggi solari diretti (figura 11).

Deve essere riparata dagli agenti atmosferici (pioggia, neve) e dalle correnti dirette dei forti venti
(figura 11).

Deve essere in posizione riparata da eventuali rovesci copiosi di acqua (innaffiatoi, scarichi di grondaie)
(figura 12).

La base d’appoggio deve poter reggere il peso dell’'unita esterna (figura 12).

L'unita esterna deve essere posizionata perfettamente in piano (verificare con bolla di livello).

Nel caso l'unita esterna debba essere installata a parete o sul tetto & necessario utilizzare
I’'apposito kit (opzionale).
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@D Per il montaggio seguire scrupolosamente le relative istruzioni allegate alla confezione del kit.

f.

L'unita non si deve trovare in posizione tale da creare intralcio al passaggio di persone o animali.

g. L'unita non deve essere sottovento rispetto a camini di scarico gas combusti, ne sottoposto ad emissioni

di vapori, gas oleosi o corrosivi.

h. Deve deve essere possibile lo scarico della condensa emessa.
i. Considerare il peso del condizionatore e scegliere un posto in cui rumore e vibrazioni non rappresentino
un problema.
I. Scegliere un posto in cui l'aria calda ed il rumore generato dal condizionatore non siano di disturbo per i
vicini.
m. Zone con probabile accumulo di neve (figura 13).
Posizionare I'unita esterna su un piano rialzato (muretto) con altezza superiore alla prevedibile quantita
massima di caduta di neve, in quanto:
* se 'apparecchio non € a pompa di calore, durante lo scioglimento della neve I'acqua potrebbe infiltrarsi
all'interno dell’'unita e provocare danni ai componenti elettrici.
 se I'apparecchio & pompa di calore, 'accumulo di neve impedisce la regolare circolazione dell’aria e
rende difficoltoso il drenaggio della condensa.
n. Posizionamento dell’unita su un piano calpestabile (terrazzo, terreno, tetto, ecc.) in zone di difficile ac-
Cesso.
La base di appoggio deve avere caratteristiche di buon drenaggio delle acque ed evitare il possibile ac-
cumulo, sotto I'unita, di sporcizia (esempio foglie secche - figura 13).
Nel caso realizzare un piano rialzato di 10+15cm su cui fissare I'unita con prigionieri di fondazione.
Non & richiesto alcun intervento nel caso di posizionamento su balconi, in quanto gia provvisti di sufficiente
pendenza per il regolare deflusso dell’acqua e sufficiente riparo dall’accumulo di sporcizia.
o. Posizionamento dell’'unita su basamento metallico rigido (staffe, supporti in profilati metallici, ecc.).
In questo caso l'unita deve sempre essere vincolata alla base d’appoggio tramite gommini antivibranti
(figura 14) di dimensioni e portata adeguata al peso della macchina (a richiesta).
[l basamento, inoltre, deve avere un’appropriata rigidita per evitare I'amplificarsi delle vibrazioni dovute
al regolare funzionamento.
p. Assicurarsi che attorno all’'unita esterna ci sia lo spazio minimo necessario a garantire il corretto funzio-
namento e le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione come indicato nella figura X3.
’ (X2
] \@
@ min. —_—
‘ 300mm T
min. ! min. min. 600mm
B 300mm . ﬂ 600mm
A min. @
@ - 300mm=
‘ min. @
2000mm <= 4-@
Y / |_| \ @
- J

2.6.1 - Apparecchi a pompa di calore

Durante il funzionamento in riscaldamento, nell’'unita esterna, si crea una produzione di condensa dovuta
allo sbrinamento che deve avere un libero deflusso, per evitarne il ristagno.

In caso di posizionamento sul piano, & necessario creare attorno all’'unita una canalina di drenaggio con
scolo diretto nel pozzetto di raccolta acque bianche della rete idrica (figura 15).

In caso di installazione su balcone o terrazza, si deve poter posizionare sotto all’'unita un recipiente, pos-
sibilmente in lamiera zincata o acciaio inox (preferibile), con tubo di scarico che defluisca direttamente
nel canale di gronda.
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e Un’altra opzione (figura 16) & quella di posizionare la guarnizione (6) sul raccordo (5) quindi inserire
quest’ultimo nel foro predisposto sul fondo dell’'unita esterna e ruotarla di 90° per fissarlo in modo sicuro.

e Collegare al raccordo (6) un tubo in gomma (non fornito) nel caso in cui 'acqua venga drenata dall’'unita
esterna nella modalita riscaldamento.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Modello ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S . J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
- B >
N Y

2.6.2 - Montaggio unita esterna

Dopo aver individuato la posizione ideale per il posizionamento dell’'unita esterna (come descritto nel para-

grafo precedente) procedere come segue:

a. Posizionare l'unita sul basamento in appoggio, rispettando gli interassi di foratura indicati nella tabella
di figura X4.

b. Avvitare, senza serrare completamente, gli eventuali dadi di fissaggio.

c. Utilizzando una livella, verificare che I'unita sia in piano; se necessario spessorare i piedini di appoggio.

d. Serrare correttamente gli eventuali dadi di fissaggio.
IN = ingresso aria - OUT = uscita aria

e. Se l'unita esterna € piu alta delle unita interne, per evitare che la pioggia arrivi all'interno, lungo il tubo di
connessione deve essere fatto un arco rivolto verso il basso (tipo sifone)prima dell'ingresso del tubo di
connessione nella parete in modo da garantire che il punto piu basso del tubo di connessione sia all’e-
sterno.

2.6.3 - Esecuzione, posa ed allacciamenti delle linee frigorifere
Non eseguire i collegamenti utilizzando normali tubazioni idrauliche che al loro
interno potrebbero contenere residui di trucioli, sporcizia o acqua, e che possono
danneggiare i componenti delle unita e pregiudicare il corretto funzionamento delle
apparecchiature.

Usare esclusivamente tubazioni in rame specifici per refrigerazione che vengono
forniti puliti e sigillati alle estremita.

Dopo aver eseguito i tagli sigillare immediatamente le estremita del rotolo e dello
spezzone tagliato. E possibile utilizzare tubi in rame per refrigerazione gia preisolati.

Utilizzare solo tubi con diametri che rispecchiano le dimensioni descritte nel paragrafo “Dati tecnici”.
Individuare il percorso delle tubazioni in modo da ridurre il pit possibile la lunghezza e le curve dei tubi per
ottenere il massimo rendimento dell'impianto.

é La resa si basa sulla lunghezza standard e la massima lunghezza consentita.
Devono essere installati dei raccoglitori di olio per 5-7 metri (figura 17).

Per stabilire se & necessario rabboccare la carica di gas, fare riferimento alla tabella sotto.

Modello Tubo gas Tubo liquido Refrigerante supplementare
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 - 9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Legenda (figura 17)

Unita interna

Unita esterna

Raccoglitore olio

Massima elevazione (vedere tabella pagina 10 “A”)
Massima lunghezza (vedere tabella pagina 10)

é Il refrigerante deve essere caricato all’ingresso di servizio della valvola di bassa
pressione sulla unita esterna.

Le connessioni tra le tubazioni devono stare all’aperto.

..[ .. 1 T WN =

a. Fissare alla parete una canalina passacavi (possibilmente con separatore interno) di opportune dimensioni
in cui far passare successivamente le tubazioni e i cavi elettrici.
b. Tagliare i tratti di tubazione abbondando di circa 3+4 cm sulla lunghezza.

=R Effettuare il taglio esclusivamente con un tagliatubi a rotella (figura 18) stringendo a
piccoli intervalli per non schiacciare il tubo.

NON UTILIZZARE MAI UN NORMALE SEGHETTO,
i trucioli potrebbero entrare nel tubo e successivamente in circolo nell’impianto dan-
neggiandolo seriamente i componenti (figura 19a).

c. Rimuovere eventuali bave con 'apposito utensile.
= Appena effettuato taglio e shbavatura sigillare le estremita del tubo con nastro isolante.

d. Nel caso non si utilizzino tubazioni preisolate, inserire i tubi nell’isolante che deve avere le seguenti ca-
ratteristiche:
* materiale: poliuretano espanso a celle chiuse
+ coefficiente di trasmissione max: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) ovvero 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* spessore minimo: 6 mm (per le linee del liquido)
* spessore minimo: 9 mm (per le linee del gas)

= Non inserire entrambe le tubazioni nella medesima guaina, si compromette il corretto
funzionamento dell’impianto (figura 19b).

Unire accuratamente con nastro adesivo le eventuali giunzioni della guaina.

Inserire nel tubo il dado di fissaggio, prima di eseguire la cartellatura (figura 20).

. Eseguire la cartellatura sulle estremita dei tubi, utilizzando I'apposito utensile. Assicurarsi che la lavora-
zione sia impeccabile, senza rotture, incrinature o sfaldature (figura 20).

h. Lubrificare il filetto dell’attacco con olio per refrigerante.

@ NON UTILIZZARE NESSUN ALTRO TIPO DI LUBRIFICANTE.

Q@ o

i. Avvitare manualmente il dado del tubo
sulla filettatura dell’attacco.

I. Avvitare definitivamente il dado utiliz-
zando una chiave fissa per tenere ferma

Diametro esterno Coppia di serraggio

tubo (N.cm)

la parte filettata dell’attacco (per evitare % 6.35 mm 18~20
deformazioni) e una chiave dinamome- (180~200 kgf/cm)
trica sul dado (figura 21). 32~39

2 9,52 mm

) ) ) (320~390 kgf/icm)
Tarare la chiave dinamometrica al valore
adatto alle dimensioni dei tubi. 5 12.70 mm 49~59

: (490~590 kgf/cm)
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2.6.4 - Prove e verifiche

Ultimati i collegamenti dei tubi occorre verificare la perfetta tenuta dell’impianto.

Operare come segue:

a. Svitare il tappo di chiusura (20) del raccordo di servizio della linea del gas (figura 22).

b. Collegare al raccordo una bombola d’azoto anidro con tubo flessibile, attacco da 5/16” e riduttore di
pressione.

c. Aprire il rubinetto della bombola ed il riduttore di pressione portando a 3 bar la pressione del circuito;
chiudere la bombola.

d. Se dopo circa tre minuti la pressione non diminuisce, il circuito & in condizioni ottimali, e la pressione puo
essere portata a 15 bar riaprendo la bombola.

e. Controllare dopo altri tre minuti che la pressione rimanga al valore di 15 bar.

f. Per sicurezza applicare sugli attacchi una soluzione saponata ed individuare I'eventuale formazione di
bolle, indice di fuoriuscita di gas.

g. In caso dicalo di pressione e laricerca con soluzione saponata sugli attacchi dia esito negativo, immettere
nel circuito il gas R32 e ricercare la fuga con un cercafughe.
Essendo il circuito privo di punti di saldatura, le fughe si dovrebbero presentare solo nei punti di giunzione
delle tubazioni, nel qual caso serrare con maggior forza i dadi (figura 23), oppure rifare gli attacchi con
le relative cartellature.

h. Ripetere poi le prove di tenuta.

2.6.5 - Vuoto impianto
Terminate tutte le prove e verifiche di perfettamente a tenuta, necessita I'operazione di messa sotto vuoto
dell'impianto per una sua pulizia dalle impurita in esso contenute (aria, azoto, e umidita).
a. Utilizzare una pompa per vuoto della portata di 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) e collegarla, mediante tubo flessibile
con attacco da 5/16”, al raccordo di servizio della linea gas.
b. Abbassare la pressione all’interno del circuito fino al valore assoluto di 50 Pa per circa 2 ore.

Se dopo tale periodo non si é riusciti a portare la pressione al valore impostato (50 Pa),
significa che nel circuito é presente molta umidita o che si é verificata una perdita.

c. Mantenere in funzione per altre 3 ore la pompa per il vuoto.

Trascorso il periodo, se non si é ancora raggiunto il valore, é necessario procedere alla
ricerca della perdita.

d. Terminate le operazioni di messa sotto vuoto e pulizia dellimpianto, staccare il raccordo della pompa
quando questa & ancora in funzione.
e. Serrare il tappo (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Riempimento impianto
Aprire il cappellotto di chiusura per poter agire sul rubinetto della linea di aspirazione e su quello del
liquido che, aprendoli, consentono il iempimento del refrigerante nell’apparecchio.

= * Cercare nella documentazione dell’'unita esterna un foglio adesivo con 2 etichette.
» Staccare I’etichetta inferiore e incollarla in prossimita del punto di carica e/o ripristino.

» Annotare chiaramente la quantita di refrigerante caricato sull’etichetta del refrigerante
utilizzando inchiostro indelebile.

* Nelriquadro “1” annotare la quantita di gas A -] © kg
stabilita nei dati tecnici (kg). = 9
* Nel riquadro “2” annotare la eventuale = O kg
carica aggiuntiva inserita dall’installatore (A] + = | O |kg|
(kg).
H k697 H IE
* Nel riquadro “3” annotare la somma dei 0 m
due precedenti valori (kg). [1 T| ]
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= ° Staccare I'etichetta trasparente rimasta nella parte superiore del foglio adesivo e
incollarla sopra quella precedentemente incollata sul punto di carica.

é Evitare I'emissione del gas fluorurato contenuto.
* Assicurarsi che il gas fluorurato non venga mai rilasciato nell’atmosfera durante
I'installazione, I'assistenza o lo smaltimento.

* Qualora si rilevi una perdita di gas fluorurato contenuto, la perdita deve essere
trovata e riparata il piu presto possibile.

é L’assistenza su questo prodotto é consentita SOLO a personale qualificato.

durante lo spostamento a mano del prodotto o la ricarica del gas, deve essere con-
forme alla normativa su determinati gas serra fluorurati e alle eventuali normative
locali applicabili.

é Qualsiasi utilizzo del gas fluorurato utilizzato nel presente apparecchio, ad esempio

2.6.7 - Collegamento della linea di scarico della condensa
Collegare al tubo di scarico condensa dell’'unita interna un tubo di drenaggio di appropriata lunghezza e
bloccarlo con una fascetta.
Farlo scorrere all'interno della canalina parallelamente ai tubi dell'impianto, fermandolo a questi con fascette.

= Non stringere eccessivamente le fascette onde evitare di danneggiare I'isolante dei tubi
e di strozzare il tubo di drenaggio.

Fare defluire, dove possibile, il liquido di condensa direttamente in una gronda di scarico per acque bianche.

= Se il tubo di drenaggio viene imboccato in un sistema fognario, é necessario realizzare
con il tubo stesso una curva per creare un sifone (figura 25), in modo da evitare la dif-
fusione di cattivi odori nell’ambiente.

@: La curva di sifone non deve mai essere ad un livello inferiore a 1500mm dal filo inferiore
dell’apparecchio (figura 25).

= Se il drenaggio viene scaricato in un recipiente (figura 26), questo non deve mai essere
chiuso, per evitare contropressioni tali da compromettere I’'operazione, ed il tubo stesso
non deve mai raggiungere il livello del liquido in deposito.

= Verificare il corretto deflusso del liquido di condensa attraverso il relativo tubo versando,
molto lentamente, circa 1/2 litro di acqua nella vaschetta di raccolta dell’'unita interna
(figura 27).

2.7 - ALLACCIAMENTI ELETTRICI

2.7.1 - Collegamento elettrico tra unita interne e unita esterna
Gli schemi di collegamento sono illustrati in figura 48.
Il cavo di collegamento elettrico fra le unita interne deve avere le caratteristiche riportate nella tabella della
pagina seguente.
Il cavo di connessione tra I'unita esterna e le unita interne deve essere del tipo “HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Collegamento elettrico unita interna (Figura 29a)
a. Rimuovere il pannello (21)
b. Svitare la vite quindi togliere la protezione (22).
c. Collegare i cavi alla morsettiera (23) come illustrato nella figura 48.
d. Avvolgere i cavi non collegati ai terminali con del nastro isolante, in modo che non tocchino nessun com-
ponente elettrico.
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e. Bloccare il cavo (28) con il fermacavo (29).

Legenda (figura 29a)

21 Pannello

22 Coperchio morsettiera

23 Morsettiera unita interna

24 Cavo collegamento con l'unita esterna
25 Fermacavo

2.7.3 - Collegamento elettrico unita esterna (Figura 29b)

a. Svitare la vite (27) quindi togliere la protezione del quadro elettrico (26) dell’'unita esterna.

b. Collegare i cavi alla morsettiera (30) seguendo i numeri di identificazione sulla morsettiera delle unita
interna ed esterna.

c. Per prevenire l'ingresso di acqua, formare un’ansa con il cavo di connessione, come mostrato nel dia-
gramma di installazione delle unita interna ed esterna.

d. Isolare i cavi non utilizzati (conduttori) utilizzando del nastro isolante. Fare in modo che non tocchino parti
elettriche o metalliche.

e. Bloccare il cavo (29) con il fermacavo (31).

Legenda (figura 29)

26 Protezione

27 Vite

28 Cavo collegamento verso l'unita interna
29 Fermacavo

30 Morsettiera unita esterna

é Il cavo di messa a terra deve essere fissato al terminale dedicato, presente nel vano
allacciamenti elettrici dell’unita interna.

2.7.4 - Collegamento elettrico
Prima di collegare il climatizzatore assicurarsi che:

a. | valori di tensione e frequenza di alimentazione rispettino quanto specificato sui dati di targa
A dell’apparecchio.

b. La linea di alimentazione sia dotata di un efficace collegamento a terra e sia correttamente di-
mensionata per il massimo assorbimento del climatizzatore.
c. Per la scelta della sezione minima del cavo di alimentazione fare riferimento alla tabella sottostante.

Modello Numero poli Sezione minima del cavo di Fusibile
Unita Esterna cavo di alimentazione alimentazione elettrica consigliato
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A

24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

dispositivo di disconnessione onnipolare in conformita alle regole di installazione
nazionali.

E necessario comunque verificare che I’'alimentazione elettrica sia provvista di un’ef-
ficace messa a terra e di adeguate protezioni contro sovraccarichi e/o cortocircuiti.
Siraccomanda I'utilizzo di un fusibile ceramico dalle caratteristiche in tabella (o altri
dispositivi con funzioni equivalenti).

ﬁ L’allacciamento alla rete di alimentazione deve essere effettuato a cura dell’installa-
tore (esclusi gli apparecchi mobili, per i quali non é richiesta una installazione fissa
da parte di personale qualificato) in conformita alle norme vigenti.

ﬁ Sullarete dialimentazione elettrica dell’apparecchio deve essere previsto un adeguato
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ﬁ PRIMA DI EFFETTUARE IL COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO ASSICURARSI CHE IL
SEZIONATORE A MONTE SIA SU “0” (OFF) E CHE LE PROTEZIONI DELLE UNITA
INTERNE E ESTERNA SIANO CORRETTAMENTE POSIZIONATE.

d. Collegare i terminali del cavo di alimentazione (32) (non fornito a corredo) alla morsettiera (28) posta
nel vano allacciamenti elettrici dell’'unita esterna.

e. Prima di reinstallare la protezione dei collegamenti elettrici fissare il cavo di alimentazione tramite I'ap-
posito ferma cavo (31) posto in prossimita della morsettiera (28) dell’'unita esterna.

2.7.5 - Consegna dell’impianto
Ultimate tutte le verifiche ed i controlli sul corretto funzionamento dell’impianto, l'installatore &
tenuto ad illustrare all’acquirente:
- le caratteristiche funzionali di base,
- leistruzioni di accensione e spegnimento dell’impianto,
- il normale utilizzo del telecomando,
- i primi pratici consigli per la corretta manutenzione ordinaria e pulizia.

3 - USO E MANUTENZIONE
3.1 - USO DEL TELECOMANDO

Il telecomando fornito a corredo del climatizzatore & lo strumen-

to che Vi permette di utilizzare I'apparecchiatura nel modo piu

comodo.

E uno strumento da maneggiare con cura ed in particolare:

» Evitare di bagnarlo (non va pulito con acqua o lasciato alle
intemperie).

» Evitare che cada per terra o urti violentemente.

» Evitare I'esposizione diretta ai raggi solari.

@3 « Il telecomando funziona con la tecnologia all’infrarosso.
* Durante I'uso non interporre ostacoli fra il telecomando e il condizionatore.
* Nel caso in cui nell’lambiente vengano utilizzati altri apparecchi dotati di telecomando (TV, gruppi
stereo, ecc...), si potrebbero verificare delle interferenze.
* Lampade elettroniche e fluorescenti possono interferire nelle trasmissioni tra telecomando e
condizionatore.
» Estrarre le batterie di alimentazione nel caso di inutilizzo prolungato del telecomando.

3.1.1 - Inserimento delle batterie
Il telecomando non viene fornito con le batterie di alimentazione.
Per inserire correttamente le batterie (figura 31):
a. Sfilare lo sportello del vano batterie.
b. Inserire le batterie nell’apposito vano.

@D Rispettare scrupolosamente le polarita indicate sul fondo del vano batterie.

c. Richiudere correttamente lo sportello.

3.1.2 - Sostituzione delle batterie
Le batterie vanno sostituite quando il display del telecomando non appare piu nitido o quando lo stesso non
cambia piu le impostazioni del climatizzatore.

= Utilizzare sempre batterie nuove e sostituirle entrambe.
L’utilizzo di batterie vecchie o di tipo diverso potrebbe generare un malfunzionamento
del telecomando.
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Il telecomando utilizza due batterie alcaline a secco da 1,5V (tipo AAA.LRO3/LR03X2).
Dopo la sostituzione delle batterie, regolare I'orologio del telecomando.

A
A

Una volta scariche, le batterie vanno sostituite entrambe ed eliminate negli appositi
centri di raccolta o come previsto dalle normative locali.

Se non si utilizza il telecomando per alcune settimane o anche piu, togliere le batterie.

Eventuali perdite delle batterie potrebbero danneggiare il telecomando.

La vita media delle batterie, con un normale utilizzo, € di circa sei mesi. Sostituire le batterie quando non
si avverte piu il “beep” di ricezione del comando dall’'unita interna, oppure se l'indicatore di trasmissione
sul telecomando non si accende.

Non ricaricare o smontare le batterie. Non gettate le batterie nel fuoco.
Possono bruciare o esplodere.

Se il liquido delle batterie cade sulla pelle o sui vestiti, lavare con cura con acqua
pulita. Non utilizzare il telecomando con batterie che hanno avuto perdite.

I prodotti chimici contenuti nelle batterie possono provocare bruciature od altririschi
per la salute.

3.1.3 - Posizione del telecomando

3.2 -

Unita interna

©ooN

oaplwhN=

Tenere il telecomando in una posizione dalla quale il segnale pud raggiungere il ricevitore dell’'unita interna
(distanza massima circa 8 metri - con le batterie cariche) (figura 32).

La presenza di ostacoli (mobili, tende, pareti, ecc.) tra il telecomando e l'unita interna riduce la portata
del telecomando.

COMPONENTI DEL 4 3 @

SISTEMA (figura “K1”) 2\ ,/] 7

Pannello anteriore 1

Ingresso aria T

Filtro aria (sotto il pannello) e
Uscita aria

Griglia di flusso d’aria orizzontale
Feritoie verticali flusso dell’aria
(interno) 4

Pannello display 5 6
Tubo di connessione, tubo di scarico i a
Telecomando

Unita esterna

10. Cavo di connessione
11. Tubo di connessione
12. Valvola di arresto

= Tutte le immagini del presente
manuale sono solamente per
una maggiore chiarezza.
llvostro condizionatore potreb-

be essere leggermente diverso ]
(a seconda dei modelli). - 11
\ 12
J
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3.3 - INDICATORE DI FUNZIONE SUL DISPLAY DELL’'UNITA INTERNA
(figura K2)

Il display digitale visualizza la temperatura corrente im- @

postata e il codice funzione attivata/disattivata quando M
il condizionatore € in funzione.

"

In modalita “Ventilazione” e “Deumidificazione” visualizza

la temperatura ambiente. /

In caso di guasto, visualizza il codice di errore.

3.3.1 - Codici funzione
101 llluminato per 3 secondi quando: ’ N
- TIMER ON & impostato —_
- Funzioni SWING, TURBO o SILENCE sono a» b \ 4
abilitate . ‘ . ‘
=.“' llluminato per 3 secondi quando: 9 dAv aEa )

- TIMER OFF & impostato
- Funzioni SWING, TURBO o SILENCE sono disabilitate

Si illumina quando si attiva automaticamente la funzione di controllo dell’aria calda in modalita “Riscal-
damento”

Si illumina quando il condizionatore inizia automaticamente lo sbrinamento.
2 Siillumina quando é attiva la funzione SELF CLEAN
"I Siillumina quando ¢ attiva la funzione FROST PROTECTION

< Siillumina quando é attiva la funzione WIRELESS (se disponibile in questo modello)

3.4 - DESCRIZIONE DEL TELECOMANDO
Il telecomando € I'interfaccia tra utente e climatizzatore ed & quindi molto importante imparare a conoscere
ogni funzione, 'uso dei vari comandi e i simboli visualizzati.

3.4.1 - Indicatori sul telecomando (figura 33)
A. Trasmissione
Il simbolo trasmissione si accende quando il telecomando invia i segnali all’'unita interna.

B. Modalita di funzionamento
Visualizza la modalita di funzionamento attiva.
Comprende: AUTO ¢>, COOL % DRY ¢ , HEAT -, FAN ONLY A eritorno a AUTO &>.

C. Funzione Follow me

D. Temperatura
Visualizza la temperatura desiderata (da 17°C a 30°C).
Se si imposta la modalita di funzionamento FAN ONLY, non viene visualizzata nessuna temperatura.

E. Timer
Indica I'orario di accensione e spegnimento Timer (0+23:50).

F. Velocita ventilatore
Visualizza la velocita del ventilatore impostata, AUTO e possono essere indicati tre livelli di velocita
“s27" (LOW) - “sosssf8* (MED) - “cosrersf/ * (HIGH).
Viene visualizzato “AUTO” quando la modalita operativa & “AUTO” o “DRY”.

G. Sleep

Viene visualizzato durante il funzionamento in modalita sleep.
Premere il tasto “SLEEP” per annullare la funzione.
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@3 Il display del telecomando é illustrato solo per una maggiore chiarezza.

3.4.2 - Descrizione dei tasti del telecomando (figura 34)
1. Tasto SELEZIONE MODALITA
Ogni volta che viene premuto questo tasto, viene selezionata una modalita in sequenza,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN quindi si ritorna ad AUTO.

2. Tasto ON/OFF
Premere questo tasto per avviare il funzionamento dell’apparecchio; premerlo nuovamente per arrestare
il funzionamento.

3. Tasto SWING/DIRECT
Premere il tasto SWING per attivare/disattivare il funzionamento delle feritoie verticali.
Premere il tasto DIRECT per attivare/disattivare il funzionamento delle feritoie orizzontali (non disponibile
per questo modello).

4. Tasto TEMP/TIME
Premere il tasto A per aumentare la temperatura interna impostata, oppure per regolare il TIMER in senso
orario. Premere il tasto ¥ per diminuire la temperatura interna impostata, oppure per regolare il TIMER
in senso antiorario.

5. Tasto FAN
Utilizzato per selezionare la velocita del ventilatore, ha quattro livelli AUTO, LOW, MED, o HIGH.
Ogni volta che viene premuto questo tasto, la velocita del ventilatore cambia.

6. Tasto TURBO/SELF CLEAN
Premere la parte sinistra di questo tasto per avviare la funzione TURBO.
Premere la parte destra di questo tasto per attivare la funzione SELF CLEAN.

10.Tasto SLEEP
Premere il tasto (10) per attivare/disattivare la funzione SLEEP.

11.Tasto LED/FOLLOW ME
Premere la parte sinistra di questo tasto per attivare/disattivare il display interno.
Premere la parte destra di questo tasto per avviare la funzione FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Funzione Follow Me

Il telecomando funge da termostato a distanza consentendo un corretto controllo della temperatura nella

sua posizione.

» Per attivare la funzione Follow Me, puntare il telecomando verso l'unita e premere il pulsante
“Follow Me”.
Il telecomando visualizza la temperatura reale nella posizione in cui si trova e invia questo segnale al
condizionatore d’aria ogni 3 minuti, fino a quando il pulsante non viene nuovamente premuto.
Se l'unita non riceve il segnale di Follow Me per 7 minuti emette un “beep” che segnala che la modalita
Follow Me é terminata.

= La funzione Follow Me non é disponibile nelle modalita DRY e FAN.

» Se si preme la modalita operativa, oppure si spegne I'apparecchiatura, la funzione Follow Me si annulla
automaticamente.

3.4.4 - Funzione TURBO
* Nella modalita TURBO, il motore del ventilatore funziona a velocita molto elevata in modo da raggiungere
la temperatura impostata nel minor tempo possibile.

3.4.5 - Funzione SELF CLEAN
* Nella modalita SELF CLEAN, il condizionatore pulisce ed asciuga automaticamente I'evaporatore € lo
mantiene fresco per il successivo utilizzo.
La funzione viene utilizzata allo spegnimento della modalita raffreddamento per pulire 'evaporatore e
mantenerlo fresco per il successivo utilizzo.
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Questa funzione & facile da attivare ed accessibile dal telecomando.

¢ |l condizionatore funzionera come segue:
- Modalita sola ventilazione con il ventilatore a bassa velocita (13 minuti) -
- Riscaldamento con il ventilatore a bassa velocita (1 minuto)
- Funzionamento sola ventilazione (2 minuti)
- Arresto funzionamento
- Spegnimento dell’unita.

= Questa funzione é disponibile solamente nella modalita COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED

COOL) e DRY.
Prima di selezionare questa funzione, é consigliabile avviare il condizionatore in moda-

lita raffreddamento per circa mezz’ora. Una volta attivata la funzione Auto Clean, tutte
le impostazioni del timer saranno annullate.

Se si preme nuovamente il pulsante AUTO CLEAN durante il funzionamento in modalita
auto-pulizia, la funzione si arresta e I’'apparecchiatura si spegne.

3.4.6 - Funzione SILENCE
¢ Questa funzione riduce la rumorosita.

3.4.7 - Funzione FP
¢ Lafunzione FROST PROTECTION imposta la temperatura ad 8°C.
La funzione é disponibile solo nella modalita “HEAT”.

3.4.8 - Tasti TIMER (7 e 8)
* Questi tasti si utilizzano per impostare 'orario di accensione “ON” e spegnimento “OFF” del condiziona-

tore.

3.4.9 - Tasto SILENCE/FP (9)
e Premere questo tasto per meno di 2 secondi per avviare la funzione SILENCE.
Se si tiene premuto questo pulsante per piu di 2 secondi, si attiva la funzione FP (FROST PROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Tasto SLEEP (10)
e Premere questo tasto per accedere alla modalita SLEEP; premerlo nuovamente per annullarla.
La funzione pu0 essere attivata solamente nella modalita COOL, HEAT e AUTO e consente di mantenere

la temperatura il piu confortevole possibile.

U@D Quando l'unita é in funzione nella modalita SLEEP, questa sara annullata se vengono premuti i
tasti MODE, FAN SPEED e ON/OFF.

3.4.11 - Tasto LED/FOLLOW ME (11)
e Premere questo tasto per meno di 2 secondi per avviare la funzione LED.
Se si tiene il tasto per piu di 2 secondi si attiva la funzione FOLLOW ME.
* Premereiltasto LED per azzerare il display digitale del condizionatore; premerlo nuovamente per attivarlo.

3.4.12 - Funzionamento automatico (figura 34)
Quando il condizionatore viene posto in modalita “AUTO”, questi selezionera automaticamente il raffred-
damento, il riscaldamento o la ventilazione, a seconda della temperatura che & stata selezionata e della
temperatura ambiente.
Una volta selezionata la modalita operativa, le condizioni di funzionamento vengono memorizzate nella me-
moria del microcomputer dell’'unita quindi il condizionatore inizia a funzionare alle stesse condizioni, quando
viene semplicemente premuto il tasto “ON/OFF” del telecomando.
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START
Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.
a. Premere il tasto “MODE” (1) per selezionare la modalita “AUTO”.
b. Impostare la temperatura desiderata premendo i tasti “TEMP” (4).
Di norma la temperatura € compresa tra 21°C e 28°C.
¢. Quando il telecomando ¢ in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.

STOP

a. Premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per arrestare il condizionatore.
Se non si gradisce la modalita AUTO, & possibile selezionare manualmente le condizioni desiderate.
Quando si seleziona la modalita AUTO, non & necessario impostare la velocita del ventilatore; la velocita
del ventilatore € controllata automaticamente.

3.4.13 - Funzionamento in Raffreddamento/Riscaldamento/Solo ventilazione (figura 34)

START
Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.
a. Premere il tasto “MODE” (1) per selezionare la modalita “COOL”, “HEAT”, o “FAN ONLY".
b. Impostare la temperatura desiderata premendo i tasti “TEMP” (4).
Di norma la temperatura &€ compresa tra 21°C e 28°C.
c. Quando il telecomando & in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.
d. Premere il tasto velocita ventilatore (FAN “5”) per selezionare “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED”, o “HIGH”.
e. Quando il telecomando & in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.

La modalita solo ventilazione (FAN ONLY) non regola la temperatura; pertanto per selezionare questa mo-

[T L TP TR L AT 1)

dalita, eseguire solamente le fasi “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”.

STOP
a. Premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per arrestare il condizionatore.
Se non si gradisce la modalita AUTO, & possibile selezionare manualmente le condizioni desiderate.

3.5- REGOLAZIONE DELLA DIREZIONE DELL’ARIA
Regolare la direzione dell’aria in modo corretto onde evitare che il flusso dell’aria possa risultare fastidiosa
(figura 3) o generare temperature irregolari nel’ambiente.
a. Regolare le feritoie orizzontali manualmente (fig.35).
b. Premere il tasto (3) per azionare il funzionamento delle feritoie verticali (fig.36).

3.5.1 - Regolazione della direzione verticale dell’aria
Il condizionatore regola automaticamente la direzione verticale dell’aria, a seconda della modalita operativa.
Attivare questa funzione mentre l'unita é attiva.

= I pulsanti SWING/DIRECT saranno disabilitati quando il condizionatore non é in fun-
zione (anche quando é impostato il TIMER ON).

* Non azionare il condizionatore per periodi lunghi con I'aria rivolta verso il basso nelle
modalita raffreddamento o deumidificazione.

Diversamente, sulla superficie delle feritoie orizzontali potrebbe formarsi dell’umidita
che potrebbe cadere sul pavimento o sugli arredi.

* Non spostare le feritoie verticali manualmente.

Utilizzare sempre il pulsante SWING. Se orientate manualmente, si potrebbe verificare
un malfunzionamento. Se si verifica un malfunzionamento delle feritoie, arrestare il
condizionatore e riavviarlo.

* L’angolo di apertura delle feritoie orizzontali non dovrebbe essere troppo piccolo, in
quanto le prestazioni nelle modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO o RISCALDAMENTO potreb-
bero non essere ottimali per il flusso d’aria troppo ristretto.

* Non azionare I'apparecchiatura con le feritoie in posizione chiusa.

* Quando il condizionatore viene collegato all’alimentazione (alimentazione iniziale), le
feritoie possono provocare un rumore per 10 secondi. E il normale funzionamento.
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3.6- DEUMIDIFICAZIONE (figura 34)
START
Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.
a. Premere il tasto “MODE” (1) per selezionare la modalita “DRY”.
b. Quando il telecomando €& in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.

STOP
a. Premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per arrestare il condizionatore.

= Non é possibile regolare la velocita del ventilatore quando I'apparecchiatura é nelle
modalita AUTO e DRY.

3.7 - FUNZIONAMENTO CON TIMER (figure 33 e 34)

START

Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.

a. Premere uno dei tasti TIMER (7 e 8) come desiderato.
La regolazione corrente del timer & visualizzata sul display accanto agli indicatori di Timer ON e Timer
OFF e sara lampeggiante.

b. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) per selezionare I'orario desiderato.
A Avanti
V¥ Indietro
Ad ogni pressione di uno dei tasti “TEMP” (4) I'orario va avanti o indietro di 30 minuti, a seconda della
direzione in cui si preme.

c. Unavolta settata 'ora per il TIMER ON ed il TIMER OFF, controllare che 'indicatore del TIMER sul display
dell’'unita interna sia acceso.

MODIFICHE
¢ Ripetere le fasi “a”, “b” e

c” per cambiare le impostazioni.

3.7.1 - Impostazione timer di accensione dal telecomando (figure 33, 34 e 37)
Dopo aver acceso l'unita, selezionare la modalita operativa, la temperatura desiderata e la velocita di ven-
tilazione con le quali I'unita si attivera all’accensione programmata.
Successivamente mettere la macchina in Stand-By.
Premere il tasto “TIMER ON” (7) per impostare il ritardo desiderato (da 1 a 24 ore) dopo il quale l'unita si
accendera (partendo dalla conferma del timer).

Se non viene premuto alcun tasto entro 5 secondi la funzione di impostazione del timer termina automati-
camente.

Il display del telecomando visualizza il conto alla rovescia per I'accensione.

Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, 'unita si avvia con le ultime impostazioni selezionate.

3.7.2 - Impostazione timer di spegnimento dal telecomando (figure 33, 34 e 38)
Con l'unita in una qualsiasi modalita operativa, premere il tasto “TIMER OFF” (8) per impostare il ritardo
desiderato (da 1 a 24 ore) dopo il quale I'unita si spegnera (partendo dalla conferma del timer).
Se non viene premuto alcun tasto entro 5 secondi la funzione di impostazione del timer termina automati-
camente.
Il display del telecomando visualizza il conto alla rovescia per lo spegnimento.
Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, 'unita si spegne.
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3.7.3 - Impostazione timer combinato

(Impostazione simultanea dei timer ON ed OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figure 33, 34 e 39)
(On => Stop => Start funzionamento)
Questa funzione ¢ utile se si desidera spegnere il condizionatore dopo che ci si € coricati ed accenderlo
nuovamente al mattino o quando si ritorna a casa.

( Esempio:
[ Sono le ore 20:00. Si desidera spegnere il condizionatore alle ore 23:00 ed accenderlo nuovamente il
| mattino successivo alle ore 6:00.
| a. Premere il tasto “TIMER OFF” (8) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER OFF”;
I'orario lampeggia.
' b. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “3:00” vicino all’indicatore “TIMER OFF”.
| c. Premere il tasto “TIMER ON” (7) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER ON”;
I I'orario lampeggia.
[ d. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “10:00” vicino all’indicatore “TIMER ON”.
l e. Attendere 3 secondi, I'orario impostato smettera di lampeggiare e la funzione sara attiva.

F U ——

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figure “33”, “34” e “40”)

(On => Stop => Start funzionamento)

Questa funzione ¢ utile se si desidera accendere il condizionatore prima di alzarsi e si desidera spegnerlo
dopo che si € usciti di casa.

( Esempio: \
| Sono le ore 20:00. Si desidera accendere il condizionatore alle ore 6:00 del mattino successivo, e spegnerlo,
| alle ore 8:00. |
| a. Premere il tasto “TIMER ON” (7) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER ON”; |
I'orario lampeggia.
' b. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “10:00” vicino all'indicatore “TIMER ON”. |
| c. Premere il tasto “TIMER OFF” (8) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER OFF”; |
| I'orario lampeggia. |
| d. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “12:00” vicino all'indicatore “TIMER OFF”. |
l e. Attendere 3 secondi, I'orario impostato smettera di lampeggiare e la funzione sara attiva. |

3.8 - FUNZIONAMENTO MANUALE (figure 41 e 42)

Il funzionamento manuale puo essere utilizzato temporaneamente, nel caso in cui non si riesca a trovare |l

telecomando, oppure le sue batterie siano esaurite.

a. Aprire e sollevare il pannello frontale fino ad una angolazione in cui si blocca e si avverte un “click”
(figura 41).

b. Premere una sola volta il tasto di comando manuale (AUTO/COOL) per avviare il funzionamento in mo-
dalita “AUTO” (figura 42).

c. Chiudere bene il pannello riportandolo alla sua posizione originale (figura 46).

= Premendo il tasto manuale, la modalita di funzionamento passa in sequenza a:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* Premere due volte il tasto per avviare I'unita nella modalita “COOL” forzata. Questa
modalita deve essere utilizzata solamente ai fini del collaudo.
* Premendo una terza volta il tasto si arresta il funzionamento ed il condizionatore si
spegne.

4 - MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
Prima di procedere ad un qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione e pulizia accertarsi
sempre di aver spento I'impianto, con I'utilizzo del telecomando, e di aver staccato
la spina di alimentazione dalla presa dell’impianto (o di aver posizionato su “0” OFF
il sezionatore generale a monte).
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é Non toccare le parti in metallo dell’'unita quando si tolgono i filtri dell’aria.
Sono molto affilate. Rischio di tagli o ferite.

4.1 - PULIZIA

4.1.1 - Pulizia dell’unita interna e del telecomando
Utilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire 'unita interna e il telecomando.
E possibile utilizzare un panno inumidito con acqua fredda per pulire 'unita interna se questa & molto sporca.
Il pannello frontale puo essere rimosso e pulito con acqua. Asciugare quindi con un panno asciutto.

é Non utilizzare un panno trattato chimicamente o antistatico per pulire I'unita.
Non utilizzare, benzina, solvente, pasta per lucidare, o solventi similari.
Questi prodotti potrebbero provocare la rottura o la deformazione della superficie
in plastica.

4.1.2 - Pulizia del filtro dell’aria (figure “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Il filtro dell’aria sporco riduce la capacita di raffreddamento dell’apparecchiatura.

Provvedere, quindi, alla sua pulizia ogni due settimane.

a. Aprire e sollevare il pannello frontale fino ad una angolazione in cui si blocca e si avverte un “click”
(figura “41”).

b. Grazie allimpugnatura del filtro dell’aria, sollevarlo leggermente per estrarlo dal porta-filtro (figura “43a”)
quindi tirarlo verso il basso (figura “43b”).

c. Rimuovere il filtro dell’aria.

d. Pulire il filiro dell’aria utilizzando un aspiratore o lavarlo con acqua, quindi metterlo ad asciugare in un
luogo fresco.

e. Togliere il filtro elettrostatico (se fornito a corredo) e il filtro a carboni attivi (se fornito a corredo) dal filtro
dell'aria come mostrato nella figura “44”.

é Non toccare il filtro elettrostatico per almeno 10 minuti dall’apertura della griglia di
ingresso. Vi é il rischio di prendere la scossa.

Pulire il filtro elettrostatico con un blando detergente o con acqua ed asciugare al sole per due ore.
. Inserire nuovamente il filtro elettrostatico (se fornito a corredo) + il filtro a carboni attivi (se fornito a corredo).
. Inserire la parte superiore del filtro dell’aria nell’'unita facendo attenzione che i bordi sinistro e destro siano
correttamente allineati quindi riposizionare il filiro nell’apposita sede (figura “45”).
Chiudere bene il pannello riportandolo alla sua posizione originale (figura “46”).

SQ ™

4.2 - MANUTENZIONE
Se si prevede di non utilizzare I'apparecchiatura per un lungo periodo, eseguire quanto segue:
a. Azionare il ventilatore per circa mezza giornata per asciugare I'interno dell’unita.
b. Arrestare il condizionatore e scollegare I'alimentazione.
c. Togliere le batterie dal telecomando.

= L’unita esterna necessita di interventi di manutenzione e pulizia periodici.
Non eseguiteli da soli.
Contattare il rivenditore o il servizio assistenza.

Controlli prima di rimetterle in funzione il condizionatore:

a. Controllare che i fili non siano rotti o scollegati.

b. Controllare che il filtro dell’aria sia pulito e correttamente installato.
Dopo un lungo periodo di inattivita del condizionatore pulire i filtri.

c. Controllare che I'uscita o I'ingresso dell’aria non siano ostruiti (soprattutto dopo un lungo periodo di inat-
tivita del condizionatore).

é Non toccare le parti in metallo dell’unita quando si toglie il filtro.
Rischio di farsi male con i bordi metallici affilati.
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é Non utilizzare acqua per pulire le parti interne del condizionatore. L’esposizione
all’acqua puo rovinare I'isolamento, con il rischio di provocare scosse elettriche.

é Quando si pulisce I'unita, accertarsi che l'interruttore sia spento e I'alimentazione
scollegata.

4.2.1 - Consigli per il risparmio energetico

Di seguito alcuni semplici consigli per ridurre i consumi:

* Mantenere sempre e costantemente puliti i filtri (vedi capitolo manutenzione e pulizia).

* Mantenere chiuse le porte e le finestre dei locali da climatizzare.

» Evitare che i raggi solari penetrino liberamente nel’ambiente (si consiglia I'utilizzo di tende o abbassare
tapparelle o chiudere le persiane).

* Non ostruire le via di flusso dell'aria (in entrata ed in uscita) delle unita; cio, oltre ad ottenere una resa
dell’impianto non ottimale, pregiudica anche il suo corretto funzionamento e la possibilita di guasti irre-
parabili alle unita.

4.3 - ASPETTI FUNZIONALI DA NON INTERPRETARE COME INCONVENIENTI
Durante il normale funzionamento € possibile che si verifichi quanto segue:
1. PROTEZIONE DEL CONDIZIONATORE
a. |l compressore non si riavvia per 3 minuti dopo che & stato spento.

- L’apparecchiatura & concepita in modo che non soffi aria fredda nella modalita RISCALDAMENTO,
quando lo scambiatore di calore interno si trova in una delle seguenti tre condizioni e la temperatura
impostata non & stata raggiunta.

- Quando & appena stato avviato il riscaldamento.
- Sbrinamento.
- Riscaldamento a bassa temperatura.
b. Il ventilatore interno o esterno smettono di funzionare durante lo sbrinamento.

- La brina pud prodursi sull’unita esterna durante il ciclo di riscaldamento, quando la temperatura
esterna & bassa e 'umidita alta, cosa che provoca una minore capacita di riscaldamento o di con-
dizionamento dell’aria.

- Se cio si verifica, il condizionatore arrestera la modalita riscaldamento ed attivera automaticamente
la funzione di sbrinamento.

- Il tempo necessario per effettuare lo sbrinamento puo variare dai 4 ai 10 minuti, a seconda della
temperatura esterna e del quantitativo di brina che si & formata sull’'unita esterna.

2. DALL’UNITA INTERNA FUORIESCE DEL VAPORE BIANCO
- E possibile che si generi del vapore bianco per I'importante differenza di temperatura tra I'aria in
ingresso e quella in uscita nella modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO in un ambiente interno che ha un
elevato grado di umidita.
- Il vapore bianco pud essere generato dall’'umidita prodotta dal processo di sbrinamento quando il
condizionatore viene riavviato nella modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO, dopo lo sbrinamento.

3. LIEVE RUMORE DEL CONDIZIONATORE

- E possibile avvertire un leggero sibilo quando il compressore & in funzione oppure & appena stato
spento.

E il rumore del refrigerante che scorre o si sta fermando.

- E inoltre possibile avvertire un leggero “cigolio” quando il compressore & in funzione, oppure & ap-
pena stato spento. E provocato dall’espansione per il calore o dalla contrazione per il freddo delle
parti in plastica dell’apparecchiatura, quando la temperatura cambia.

- E possibile avvertire un rumore dovuto al ripristino della posizione originale delle feritoie alla prima
accensione.

4. VIENE SOFFIATA FUORI DELLA POLVERE DALL’UNITA INTERNA
- E una cosa normale quando il condizionatore viene riavviato dopo un lungo periodo di inattivita,
oppure per la prima volta.
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5. SIAVVERTE UN ODORE STRANO PROVENIENTE DALL’UNITA INTERNA
- E causato dall’'unita interna che rilascia gli odori assorbiti dai materiali di costruzione, dagli arredi o
per il fumo.

6. ILCONDIZIONATORE SIPORTASULLAMODALITADISOLAVENTILAZIONE DALLE MODALITA
RAFFREDDAMENTO O RISCALDAMENTO
- Quando la temperatura interna raggiunge il valore impostato sul condizionatore, il compressore
si arrestera automaticamente ed il condizionatore si portera sulla modalita di sola ventilazione. |
compressore si rimettera in funzione quando la temperatura interna aumenta, nella modalita raf-
freddamento, oppure si abbassa nella modalita riscaldamento

7. POSSIBILE SGOCCIOLAMENTO DI ACQUA
- E possibile che si verifichi uno sgocciolamento di acqua sulla superficie dell’'unita interna quando &
attivato il raffreddamento in condizioni di umidita relativa elevata (umidita relativa superiore all’'80%).
Regolare la feritoia orizzontale nella massima apertura per la fuoriuscita di aria e selezionare I'alta
velocita del ventilatore.

8. MODALITA RISCALDAMENTO

- Il condizionatore prende calore dall’'unita esterna e lo rilascia attraverso l'unita interna durante il
funzionamento in modalita riscaldamento. Quando la temperatura esterna si abbassa, il calore
introdotto dal condizionatore diminuisce di conseguenza.

- Contemporaneamente, il carico di produzione del calore del condizionatore aumenta perla maggiore
differenza tra le temperature interna ed esterna.

- Se non siriesce ad ottenere una temperatura confortevole solo con il condizionatore & consigliabile
utilizzare un dispositivo di riscaldamento aggiuntivo.

9. FUNZIONE DI RIAVVIO AUTOMATICO
- Lunita interna & dotata di una funzione di riavvio automatico (auto-reset). Qualora abbia luogo
un’improvvisa mancanza di tensione, saranno ripristinate le impostazioni presenti prima della caduta
di tensione. L'unita riattivera automaticamente le impostazioni operative precedenti dopo 3 minuti
dal ripristino della tensione.

10.FULMINI O APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE
- | fulmini o un telefono cordless in funzione nelle vicinanze potrebbero provocare un malfunziona-
mento del condizionatore.

4.4 - SUGGERIMENTI PER L’ELIMINAZIONE GUASTI
1. L’unita potrebbe smettere di funzionare o continuare il funzionamento in sicurezza se:
- iled continuano a lampeggiare
- sul display appare uno dei seguenti codici:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Attendere circa 10 minuti; il problema potrebbe risolversi da solo.
In caso contrario disconnettere I'alimentazione e riconnetterla. Accendere l'unita.
Se il problema persiste disconnettere I'unita dall’alimentazione e contattare il centro assistenza piu vicino.

2. Arrestare immediatamente il condizionatore nel caso si verifichi una delle seguenti anomalie.
Scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica e contattare il servizio di assistenza piu vicino.
Problema:
- | fusibili saltano di frequente o l'interruttore automatico interviene spesso.
- E entrata dell'acqua o altri oggetti nel condizionatore.
- Il telecomando non funziona o funziona in modo anomalo.

4.4.1 - Malfunzionamenti

f Non cercare di riparare I'apparecchiatura da soli.
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Malfunzionamento

L’apparecchiatura non si avvia

Causa

Interruzione di corrente

Cosa occorre fare ?

Attendere che venga ripristinata la
corrente.

L'unita si & scollegata dalla corrente.

Verificare che la spina sia inserita
nella presa a muro.

E scattato un fusibile.

Sostituire il fusibile.

Le batterie deltelecomando possono
essere esaurite.

Sostituire le batterie.

L'ora impostata con il timer pud non
essere corretta.

Attendere o annullare 'impostazione
del timer.

L’apparecchiatura non raffredda
o non riscalda bene 'ambiente
(solamente per i modelli
raffreddamento/riscaldamento)
mentre dell’aria esce dal
condizionatore.

Errata impostazione della tempe-
ratura.

Impostare la temperatura in modo
corretto. Perla procedura consultare
il capitolo “Utilizzo del telecomando”.

Il filtro dell’aria & bloccato.

Pulire il filtro dell’aria.

Le porte o le finestre sono aperte.

Chiudere le porte o le finestre.

Le presediingressoouscitaariadelle
unita interna o esterna sono bloccate.

Togliere prima le ostruzioni, quindi
riavviare I'apparecchiatura.

Si & attivata la protezione di 3 minuti
del compressore.

Attendere.

Se il problema non é stato risolto, contattare il rivenditore locale o il servizio di assistenza piu vicino. Fornire
informazioni dettagliate sul malfunzionamento e sul modello del’apparecchiatura.

5.
I~ dotto.

¢ Tensione di alimentazione
¢ Potenza assorbita massima
¢ Corrente assorbita massima

DATI TECNICI

* Potenza refrigerante
* Gas refrigerante

Per i dati tecnici sotto elencati consultare la targa dati caratteristica applicata sul pro-

* Grado di protezione degli
involucri
e Max pressione di esercizio

Modello ‘ 9C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
?ﬁ;gnilzﬂl (XmFTgf ) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
Peso (kg)

(senza imballo) 7,6 Kg 10 Kg 12,3 Kg

Condizioni limite di funzionamento

» Temperature di esercizio massime in raffreddamento

interno DB 32°C
esterno DB 43°C

» Temperature di esercizio minime in raffreddamento

interno DB 17°C
esterno DB -15°C

» Temperature di esercizio massime in riscaldamento

interno DB 30°C
esterno DB 30°C

» Temperature di esercizio minime in riscaldamento

interno DB 0°C
esterno DB -15°C

* Schema elettrico

figura 48

IT-30
OLIMPIA

SPLENDID




MAIN INDEX

0 - WARNINGS.........cooitrrrrire e 2 | 3 - USE AND MAINTENANCE.........ccccommmrnmrerressnsesseesnnnens 19
0.1- GENERAL INFORMATION. ..ot 2| 31- USE OF THE REMOTE CONTROL .......ccceouuenee. 19
0.2 - SYMBOLS ..ot 2 3.1.1 - Insertion of batteries...........cccooevveviieiiciie 19

0.2.1 - Editorial pictograms..........cccceevuviiieiiesieiie e 2 3.1.2 - Replacement of batteries............cccccoeevvevieriennnnnn 19
0.3 - GENERAL WARNINGS........ccco i 3 3.1.3 - Location of the remote controller................co...... 20
0.4 - NOTES REGARDING FLUORINATED GASES.....5 | 3.2- COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM.......ccccevevnene 20
0.5- PROPER USE ......ccooiiiiiiiiece e 5| 33- FUNCTION INDICATOR ON INDOOR
0.6 - HAZARDOUS ZONES..........ccoiiiiieieieesiesieenas 5 UNIT DISPLAY PANEL.......ccooctiiiiiiineieiceene 21

3.3.1- Function COdes .........ccovriiviiinicciinecee 21

1 - DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE .........cccooiireererennns 5| 3.4- DESCRIPTION OF REMOTE CONTROL............ 21
1.1- LIST OF THE COMPONENTS SUPPLIED ............ 5 3.4.1 - Indicators on remote controller...............cccocene. 21
1.2- MATERIAL NECESSARY NOT SUPPLIED............ 6 3.4.2 - Description of the remote control keys ................. 22
1.3- STORAGE ...ttt 6 3.4.3 - Follow Me function
1.4 - RECEIPT AND UNPACKING.........ccccveeeiiiriieennne 6 3.4.4 - TURBO fuNCHON ......cooeiiiiriieieieeee e

3.4.5- SELF CLEAN function.........cccccevveveienicciecne 22

2 - INSTALLATION ....coociitierrmrnnsse s s s sssssss s sssnes 7 3.4.6 - SILENCE funCtion.......ccccoooveiiieniee e 23

2.1- INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION................... 7 3.4.7 - FPfUNCHON .. 23

2.1.1 - Minimum room area in the case of 3.4.8- TIMER keys (7 and 8).......ccccceverieiecniniiicienen 23
refrigerant gas load as per technical 3.4.9 - SILENCE/FP KEY (9)...eiiverieeiiieiieieiesiiec e 23
data label (without additional l0ad).....cccuserrersanssenne 8 3.4.10 - SLEEP Key (10) ..cvoiiiiiieiienie e 23
22- CHECKS TO PERFORM BEFORE 3.4.11 - LED/FOLLOW ME key (11).ccveiveieiiiriesieeeeieee 23
INSTALLATION. ...t 8 3.4.12 - Automatic operation ........c.ccccccvvevieeeiiieeciee e 23

23- DATATABLE........ooiieeee e 10 3.4.13 - Functioning in Cooling/Heating/
24 - SELECTION OF POSITION OF THE Fan only mode.........cocovviieieniieereeee e 24
INSIDE UNIT ..o 10| 35- ADJUSTING AIR FLOW DIRECTION .................. 24
25- INSTALLATION OF THE INSIDE UNIT ................ 11 3.5.1 - Air vertical flow adjustment...........cccocevvveiinrnnnne 24

2.5.1 - Installation of fastening plate...........ccccceevvveenenen. 1 3.6- DEHUMIDIFICATION ......oooiiiiiiieeeeeecee e 25

2.5.2 - Realisation of pipe passage holes........................ 1 3.7 - TIMER OPERATION ...oooiiiiiecie e 25

2.5.3 - Piping CONNECHION .....ovveiiiiiriieiesie e 12 3.7.1 - Switch-on timer setting from

2.5.4 - Drain pipe CONNECtioN ........ccovvveniiriiiecnieeee 12 the remote control............cccoevviiiiiiiiiicie 25

2.5.5 - Piping and protection wrapping connection ......... 12 3.7.2 - Switch-off timer setting from
26- SELECTION OF POSITION FOR the remote control...........cccooiiiiiiiiii 25

OUTSIDE UNIT . 12 3.7.3 - Setting combined timer..........c.ccocevviiniiicninnne 26

2.6.1 - Heat pump appliances..........cccooeeevvveecieeciieecnen. 13 3.8- MANUAL OPERATION........coooiieiiieeecee e 26

2.6.2 - Outdoor unit assembly..........cccccevcvreiieniiiieiene 14

2.6.3 - Execution, installation and connection 4 - MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING ......cccceeccereeercceeeeenae 26

of the refrigeration liNE€S ...........ccoocvriviieiviiee 14| 4.1- CLEANING ..ot 27

2.6.4 - Tests and iNSPECtioN .........ccceereeneiriiieeeeeee, 16 4.1.1 - Cleaning the indoor unit and

2.6.5- Plant vacuum........cccoooiiiieiiinieeeeee e 16 remote CONroller..........ccooveiiiiiiiiiec e 27

2.6.6 - Fillingthe plant .........ccccooovveviiiieiieeecee e 16 4.1.2 - Cleaning the air filter ...........cccccoevveiviiieiee 27

2.6.7 - Connection of the condensate drain line............... 17 | 4.2- MAINTENANCE
2.7 - ELECTRIC CONNECTIONS ........ccoiiiiiiiieee, 17 4.2.1 - Recommendations for energy savings.................. 28

2.7.1 - Electric connection between indoor 43 - FUNCTIONAL ASPECTS NOT TO

and outdoOor UNItS.........coviveririiereeeieseeeeeee e 17 BE MISTAKEN FORANOMALIES ........ccccoevnene 28

2.7.2 - Indoor unit electric connection...........ccccccoveienenn. 17 | 4.4- TROUBLESHOOTING ..o 29

2.7.3 - Outdoor unit electric connection............c..ccce.ee. 18 4.4.1 - Malfunctioning .........ccoooiiieiiiiiieie e 29

2.7.4 - Electric connection ..........ccccceeveeniiiiiiiienieeeee, 18

2.7.5 - Delivery of the system ..........ccooeviiiiienriice 19 | 5 - TECHNICAL DATA......oooiireererere s se s 30

DISPOSAL
E This symbol on the product or its packaging indicates that the appliance cannot be treated as normal domestic
mmmm (r@sh, butmustbe handedinatacollection pointfor recycling electricand electronic appliances. Your contribution
to the correct disposal of this product protects the environment and the health of your fellow men. Health and
the environment are endangered by incorrect disposal.
Further information about the recycling of this product can be obtained from your local town hall, your refuse
collection service, or in the store at which you bought the product.
This regulation is valid only in EU member states.

EN -1

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C




ILLUSTRATIONS
The illustrations are grouped on the initial pages of the manual

0 - WARNINGS

0.1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
First of all, we would like to thank you for choosing our appliance.

0.2 - SYMBOLS
The pictograms in the next chapter provide the necessary information for correct, safe use of
the machine in a rapid, unmistakable way.

0.2.1 - Editorial pictograms

Indicates that this document must be read carefully before installing and/or using
the appliance.

L) — . .
Indicates that this document must be read carefully before any maintenance and/
or cleaning operation.

Indicates that there may be additional information in attached manuals.

Indicates that information is available in the user manual or in the installation manual.

Indicates that the assistance personnel must handle the appliance following the
installation manual.

| k=]

Indicates that the appliance uses inflammable refrigerant. If the refrigerant escapes
and is exposed to a source of external ignition, there is a fire risk.

nnnnnnnnnnnnn

Signals to the personnel that the operation described could cause electrocution if
not performed according to the safety rules.

ltinforms the personnel concerned that if the operationis not carried outin compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of suffering physical damage.

ltinforms the personnel concerned that if the operationis not carried outin compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of burns due to contact with components
at very high temperatures.

B> B

Paragraphs marked with this symbol contain very important information and recommendations, particularly as regards
safety. Failure to comply with them may result in:

- danger of injury to the operators

- loss of the warranty

- refusal of liability by the manufacturer.

Refers to actions that absolutely must not be performed.

Indicates to the personnel concerned, that it is prohibited to cover the appliance, to prevent over-heating.

Q= i
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0.3 - GENERAL WARNINGS

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MUST
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER TO REDUCE RISKS OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCKS
AND INJURY, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

[>=" 1. This document is restricted in use to the terms of the law and may not be copied
ortransferred to third parties without the express authorization of the manufacturer,
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Our machines are subject to change and some parts may appear different from the
ones shown here, without this affecting the text of the manual in any way.

2. Read this manual carefully before performing any operation (installation,
maintenance, use) and follow the instructions contained in each chapter.

3. Make all personnel involved in transport and installation of the machine aware of
these instructions.

4. THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY CAUSED BY FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS
MANUAL.

5. The manufacturer reserves the right to make any changes it deems advisable to its
models, although the essential features described in this manual remain the same.

[>=- 6. Theinstallation and maintenance of air-conditioners like this one may be hazardous
as they contain a cooling gas under pressure as well as powered parts.
Therefore, the installation, first startup and subsequent maintenance should be
carried out exclusively by authorized, qualified personnel.

7. Failing to comply with the instructions contained in this manual, and using the unit
with temperatures exceeding the permissible temperature range will invalidate the
warranty.

8. Routine maintenance of the filters and general external cleaning can be done by
the user as these operations are not difficult or dangerous.

9. During installation and maintenance, respect the precautions indicated in the
manual, and on the labels applied inside the units, as well as all the precautions
suggested by good sense and by the safety regulations in effect in your country.

ﬁ 10. Perform installation and maintenance using equipment that is suitable for

CCCCCCC inflammable gas.

é 11. Always wear gloves and protective goggles when performing any operations on

the refrigerating side of the units.

é 12. Air conditioners must not be installed in places containing inflammable gasses,
explosive gasses, or in very humid environments (laundries, greenhouses, etc.),

P— or in places where there are machines that generate very great heat.

é 13. In case of replacement of parts, use only original OLIMPIA SPLENDID parts.

é 14. IMPORTANT!
To prevent any risk of electrocution, always disconnect the main circuit breaker
p— before making electric connections or performing any maintenance on the units.

é 15. Lightening, cars in the vicinity and mobile phones can cause malfunctioning.
Disconnect the unit electrically for a few seconds and then re-start the air
conditioner.

é 16. On rainy days, it is recommended to connect the electric power supply in order to
prevent damage caused by lightening.
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é 17. If the unit is unused for a long period, or no-one uses the climate-controlled room,
it is recommended to disconnect the electric power supply in order to prevent
P— accidents.
é 18. Do not use liquid or corrosive detergents to clean the unit, do not spray water or
other liquids onto the unit, since they could damage the plastic components or
p— even cause electric shocks.
é 19. Do not wet the indoor unit and the remote control.
Short circuits or fires may occur.

é 20. Inthe event of operating anomalies (e.g. strange noise, bad odour, smoke, abnormal
temperature rise, electric dispersions, etc.) disconnect the electric power supply

immediately.
Contact the local dealer.

21. Do not let the air conditioner run for a long time when the humidity is very high and
a door or a windows is left open.

— Moisture may condense and wet or damage furniture.

é 22. Do not plug or unplug the power supply plug during operation.
Fire and electric shocks risk.

é 23. Do not touch (operation) the product with wet hands.
Fire and electric shocks risk.

é 24. Do not place a heater or other appliance near the power cable. Fire and electric
shocks risk.

é 25. Make sure water does not enter the electrical parts.
It could cause fires, product failure or electric shocks.

é 26. Do not open the air inlet grid during appliance operation. Risk of injury, electric
shock or damage to the product.

é 27. Do not block the air inlet or outlet; the product could be damaged.

é 28. Do not insert hands or other object through air inlet or outlet while the product is
operated.

The presence of sharp and moving parts could cause injury.
29. Do not drink the water drained from the product.

It is not sanitary could cause serious health issues.

é 30. When there are gas leaks from other units, ventilate the room well before activating
the air conditioner.

31. Do not disassemble or modify unit.

32. Ventilate the room well when used together with a stove, etc.

33. Do not use for special purposes.

34. The persons that work or intervene on a cooling circuit, must be in possession of
suitable certification, issued by an accredited assessment body. This must attest
skill in safely handling refrigerants in compliance with assessment specification
acknowledged by sector associations.

35. Do not emit R32 gas into the atmosphere; R32 is a fluorinated greenhouse gas with
a Global Warming Potential (GWP) = 675.

é 36. The appliances described in this manual are in compliance with the applicable
European Directives and successive amendments.
. The appliance contains A2L inflammable gas.
For the correct method of installation, see paragraph “2.1”.
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0.4 - NOTES REGARDING FLUORINATED GASES

* This climate control appliance contains fluorinated gas.
For specific information regarding the type and quantity of gas, refer to the data plate
affixed to the unit.

* The installation, assistance, maintenance and repair of the appliance, must be
performed by a qualified certified technician.

* Product removal and re-cycling operations must be performed by a qualified certified
technician.

* If the system has a leak-detection device installed, the checks for leaks must be
performed at least every 12 months.

* When the unit is checked for leaks, keeping a record of all inspections is highly
recommended.

0.5- PROPER USE
* The air-conditioner should be used for the exclusive purpose of producing hot or
cool air (on demand) for the sole purpose of obtaining a comfortable temperature in
the room.
* Improper use of the machine (outside and inside units) causing damage to persons,
property or animals relieve OLIMPIA SPLENDID of any liability.

0.6 - HAZARDOUS ZONES
* The climate controllers must not be installed in environments with the presence
of inflammable gases, explosive gases, in very humid environments (laundries,
greenhouses, etc.), or in places with other machines that generate a strong heat
source, in proximity of a sources of salt water or sulphurous water.
* DO NOT use gas, gasoline or other inflammable liquids near to the climate controller.
* The climate controller does not have a fan for the introduction of fresh outdoor air
into the room; ventilate by opening doors and windows.
é * Always install circuit breaker and a dedicated power circuit.

This product must be used exclusively according to the specifications indicated
A in this manual. Use different to that specified, could cause serious injuries.
THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURY/DAMAGE TO PERSONS/

OBJECTS DERIVING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS
CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL.

1 - DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE
1.1 - LIST OF THE COMPONENTS SUPPLIED

The units making up the climate control system are packaged individually in cardboard boxes.
Individual unit packages can be transported by hand by two members of personnel, or loaded onto a transport
trolley; up to max. three packages stacked for indoor units and individually for outdoor units.

@D The parts indicated below are included in the supply. The other items necessary for installation must be
purchased.
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1. Outdoor unit 4. Plugs 8. Remote control
quantity 1 5. Condensate drain fitting quantity 1
2. Indoor unit quantity 1 9. Battery for remote control
quantity from 1 to 5 (according 6. Gasket quantity 2 - AAA type x 1.5V
to the model) quantity 1 10. Instruction booklet
3. Plate fixing screw 7. Indoor unit fixing plate quantity 1
quantity 1 for each indoor unit

A )
\
NEXYA S4 E INVERTEch
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1.2 - MATERIAL NECESSARY NOT SUPPLIED
For correct installation of the appliance, components that have not been supplied must be used.
a. Connection pipes unit (water side)
b. Connection pipes unit (gas side)
c. Adapter fitting (one for each indoor unit)

1.3 - STORAGE

Store the cartons in a closed environment protected against atmospheric agents and raised off the floor by
planks or a pallet.

U@D TO NOT TURN THE CARTON UPSIDE DOWN.

1.4 - RECEIPT AND UNPACKING

The packaging is made up from suitable material and performed by expert personnel.

The units are delivered complete and in perfect condition. However, for he quality control of the transport

services, follow the warnings below:

a. On receipt of the packages, check whether the packaging is damaged. If this is the case, withdraw the
goods with reserve, producing photographic proof and any apparent damage.

b. Unpack, checking the presence of the individual components with the packing lists.

c. Control that all components have not undergone damage during transport. If this is the case, inform the
carrier by registered letter with acknowledgement of receipt within 3 days of receiving the goods, presenting
photographic documentation.
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d. Pay attention when unpacking and installing the equipment.
Sharp parts can cause injury. Pay particular attention to the edges of the structure and the fins of
the condenser and evaporator.

e. Send the same information by fax also to OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

No information concerning damage undergone can be taken into consider-
ation after 3 days from delivery.

For any controversy the court of jurisdiction will be BRESCIA.

Keep the packaging for at least the duration of the warranty period, for any shipments to the after-sales
centre for repairs. Dispose of packaging in compliance with the regulations in force regarding waste dis-
posal.

2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION

To obtain the best results and optimum performance, follow the instructions for correct installation provided
in this manual.

The appliance contains A2L inflammable gas.

The appliance must be installed, activated and kept in an environment with area
\| exceeding X m? (see table at the side).

The appliance must not be installed in a non-ventilated area, whenever the
surface is less than X m? (see table at the side).

= Failure to apply the regulations indicated, which can cause unit malfunctioning, relieve
OLIMPIA SPLENDID from any form of warranty and any damage/injury caused to per-
sons, animals or objects.

ﬁ The electrical system must comply with the regulations and rating data in the technical
sheet, with good grounding.

é Do not install, remove, or reinstall the unit by yourself (customer).
There is risk of fire, electric shock, explosion, or injury.

For installation, always contact the dealer or an Authorized service center.
Zf \ | There is risk of fire, electric shock, explosion, or injury.

Be sure the installation area does not deteriorate with age.
If the base collapses, the air conditioner could fall with it, causing property damage,
—— product failure, and personal injury.

é Install the unit securely in a place which can bear the weight of the unit.

Do not install the unit in a place where a flammable gas leaks.

Caution: Risk of fire
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2.1.1 - Minimum room area in the case of refrigerant gas load as per technical data label
(without additional load)

Quantity of refrigerant gas Height of installation Minimum room area
(ka) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C

0,55 0,6 4

1,08 1,8 2
18C

1,08 0,6 11

1,42 1,8 2
24C

1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - CHECKS TO PERFORM BEFORE INSTALLATION

a. Checks at the area
Before starting to work on the systems containing inflammable refrigerants, safety checks are
necessary to reduce the risk of ignition to a minimum.
Torepair arefrigeration system, the following precautions must be complied with before working
on the system.

b. Work procedure
The job must be performed according to a controlled procedure in a way to reduce the risk of
the presence of inflammable gas or vapour to a minimum during the performance of the job.

c. General work area
All maintenance personnel and those working in the local area, must be trained regarding the
job performed.
Do not work in tight spaces.
The area around the work area must be isolated.
Guarantee that the conditions inside the area are safe by verifying the inflammable material.

d. Check the presence of refrigerant
The area must be checked using a specific refrigerant detector before, during and after the
execution of the work so as to ensure that the technician is informed about the presence of
possibly flammable atmospheres.
Check the leak detector equipment used is suitable for use with inflammable refrigerants, i.e.
does not cause sparks, is suitably sealed or intrinsically safe.

e. Presence of extinguishers
Whenever work must be performed on the refrigeration system at high temperatures or on
relative components, a suitable fire-prevention system must be prepared.
Position CO2 or dry powder extinguishers in proximity of the loading area.

f. No source of ignition
No-one working in the refrigeration systems and exposed to contact with the piping that contains
or contained inflammable refrigerant, must use sources of ignition in order to prevent the risk
of fire or explosion.
Every possible source of ignition, among which cigarette smoke, must be kept at a due distance
from the place of installation, repair, removal or disposal, where there is a risk of the refrigerant
liquid leaking into the surrounding space.
Before performing the job, the area surrounding the appliance must be controlled in order to
ascertain that there are no inflammable substances or risks of ignition present.
NO SMOKING signs must be displayed.

EN-8
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g. Ventilated area

Make sure that the area is open or suitably ventilated before interacting with the system or
performing any operation at high temperatures.

Ensure constant ventilation during the operations period.

Ventilation must safely disperse all refrigerant released and, if possible, expel it outside into
the atmosphere.

. Refrigeration system checks

If modified, the electric components must be suitable for the purpose and compliant with the

correct specifications.

Always follow the manufacturer’s guide lines relative to maintenance and technical after-sales

assistance. If in doubt, consult the manufacturer’s technical after-sales service.

The plants that use inflammable refrigerants must be subjected to the following verifications:

« the dimension of the load must be compliant with the chamber in which the components
containing the refrigerant are installed;

+ the plants and ventilation outlets must operate adequately and not be obstructed,;

+ ifanindirect refrigeration circuit is in use, check the presence of refrigerant in the secondary
circuit; the marking on the systems must be visible and legible;

* illegible markings and signs must be corrected,

« the pipe or refrigeration components must be installed in a position where it is improbable
that they are exposed to substances that could corrode the components containing the
refrigerant, unless the components are manufactured with intrinsically corrosion resistant
materials or are appropriately protected from corrosive agents.

Check the electric devices

The repair and maintenance interventions of electric components must envision initial safety
checks and component inspection procedures.

In the case of a fault which may compromise safety, no electric power supply must be connected
to the circuit until it has been suitably repaired.

If the fault cannot be repaired immediately, but the operation must be continued, use a suitable

temporary solution.

This solution must be communicated to the owner of the plant so that all parties can be informed.

The initial safety controls envision:

+ draining the condensers: this operation must be performed safely to prevent the possible
formation of sparks;

* noexposure of components and electric wiring to voltages during loading, repair or purification
of the system;

« the continuity of the earth.

Repair interventions of the hermetic components

+ Duringthe repair of hermetic components, all electric power supply lines must be disconnected
from the appliance running, before the eventual removal of the hermetic covers, etc.
Whenever it is absolutely necessary to have electric power supply for the unit during
maintenance, a constantly active leak detector must be positioned in the most critical point
in order to signal a potentially dangerous situation.

+ Particular attention must be paid to the following to guarantee that, in the case of intervention
on electric components, the housing is not altered in a way to affect the level of protection.
Thisincludes damage to cables, excessive number of connections, terminals not manufactured
in compliance with original specifications, damage to the gaskets, incorrect installation of
the closing devices, etc.

+ Make sure that the appliances are mounted securely.

+ Make sure that the gaskets or sealing materials have not deteriorated to the point that they
cannot be used to prevent the entry of inflammable atmospheres. The spare components
must be compliant with manufacturer specifications.
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2.3 -

The use of silicone-based sealants can inhibit the efficacy of some types of leak detection
equipment.
Intrinsically safe components do not have to be isolated before working on them.

DATA TABLE

According to configuration of the unit, the data given in the table on page 15 must be checked.

2.4 -

SELECTION OF POSITION OF THE INSIDE UNIT

To obtain the best operating performance and prevent faults or hazardous conditions, the position of indoor
unit installation must meet the following requirements:

a. Do not expose the indoor unit to heat or steam.

b. Make sure that the space to the right and left is at least 120 mm and space above the unit is at least 150
mm. (figure 1).

c. The indoor unit must be installed at a minimum height of 2 metres and maximum of 3 metres from the
floor.

d. The wall where the indoor unit is to be fixed, must be stable, strong and suitable to support the weight.

e. There must be no obstacles for the free circulation of air both from the inlet side and especially the outlet
side. In particular, there must be no obstacles within a distance of 2000 mm.
A shorter distance could cause turbulence such to prevent correct operation of the appliance.

f. If possible, install the unit on an outdoor wall, in a way to be able to convey condensate draining to the
outside.

g. The indoor unit must not be in a position such that the air flow is aimed directly at the persons below
(figure 3).

Length for one indoor unit max 25 m.

Difference in height between the indoor and outdoor units “A” max 10 m.

Q \
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h. The indoor unit must not be installed directly above household appliances (television, radio, refrigerator,
etc.) or above a heat source (figure 2).

i. Install the indoor unit in a way that there are no obstacles, which do not allow the signals emitted by the
remote control to be received (figure 4).

2.5 - INSTALLATION OF THE INSIDE UNIT

2.5.1 - Installation of fastening plate
After having checked that described in paragraph “2.2”and on the previous page (figure X1), assemble the
fixing plate (7) taking the dimensions stated in figure X2 into consideration.
a. Position the plate against the wall.
b. Mark the drilling points, making sure that they are level.
c. Make the holes necessary in the wall using a suitable bit.

é Make sure there are no pipes or electric ducts in the drilling area.

d. Insert the plugs (4) into the holes and fix the plate (7) to the wall using the screws (3) supplied (figure 5).
@D Using a spirit level, make sure that the fixing plate (7) is level.

e. If the wall is in wood, use relevant countersunk-head screws (not supplied).
f. Check the stability of the plate (7), moving it laterally and vertically.

2.5.2 - Realisation of pipe passage holes
If the connection lines arrive from the rear right of the indoor unit, a hole “R” must be made for passage of

the piping, as successively described (see figure X2).

a. Make a 8+10 mm hole in the centre of the position “R”, with slope towards the outdoors of 5% (to allow
condensate to be drained correctly (figure 6).

b. Make the hole “R” using a core drill with the diameter indicated in the table of figure X2.

c. Insert the drain line piping and that of refrigeration into the hole along with the electric connection cable.

If the connection lines arrive from the rear left of the indoor unit, a hole “L” must be made for passage of the

piping (see figure X2).

fixing bracket h
indoor unit
|
} o
—— r
H
e y
R H [}
mm mm mm
115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
N Y,
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2.5.3 - Piping connection (figure 7)
For the left (C) and right (F) piping, remove the respective pipe covering (B or G) from the lateral panel.

@3 It is recommended to keep the pipe covering that has been removed, since it can be re-used if the
air conditioner is installed in another position.

For the rear right (E) and rear left (D) piping, install the pipes as illustrated in figure 7.
Bend the connection pipe, which must be laid at a max. distance of 43 mm from the outside wall.

Fix the end of the connection pipe (1). (see “Execution, installation and connection of the refrigeration lines”).

Key (figure 7)

A Pipe-holder E Right rear piping I Connection pipe

B Pipe protection (left) F Right piping L Upper hook

C Left piping G Pipe protection (right) M Lower hook

D Left rear piping H Indoor unit outlet N Cladding material

a. Attach the upper bracket present in the rear part of the indoor unit to the upper hook of the fixing bracket

(pos. 7 - figure 8).

b. Move the unit laterally to ensure it is correctly attached to the fixing hook (7).

c. Piping connection is easily performed by lifting the indoor unit and introducing cladding between the same
and the wall.
Remove the cladding once connection has been completed.

d. Push the lower part of the indoor unit towards the wall to attach it to the fixing bracket (pos. 7 - figure 8).

e. Try and move the indoor unit laterally and vertically to make sure that it is attached securely.

2.5.4 - Drain pipe connection (figure 9)
a. Insert the drain pipe (A), making sure that it slopes downwards.
b. If necessary, connect an extension (C) to the drain pipe, isolate the joint with a protection pipe (B).

2.5.5 - Piping and protection wrapping connection (figure 10)
Evenly wrap the connection cable, drain pipe and electric cables with electrical tape, as illustrated in figure 10.

Given that the condensate water from the rear of the indoor water is collected in the “Pond Box”
tray and taken out of the compartment, do not put anything in the tray.

Key (figure 10)

A Collection tray C Electrician’s tape E Connection cable
B Piping compartment D Connection pipe F Drain pipe

2.6 - SELECTION OF POSITION FOR OUTSIDE UNIT

To obtain the best operating performance and prevent faults or hazardous conditions, the position of outdoor
unit installation must meet the following requirements:

a. It should be protected from direct sunlight (fig. 11).

b. It should be protected from atmospheric agents (rain, snow) and from direct gusts of strong wind (fig. 11).

c. It should also be protected from any copious downflow of water (gutter drains or watering cans)
(fig. 12).

d. It should stand on a solid surface able to withstand its weight (fig. 12).

e. The outside unit must be installed perfectly level (check with a bubble level).

If the outdoor unit must be installed on the wall or roof, it is necessary to use the relevant kit
(optional).
EN -12
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@D For assembly, follow the relative instructions, attached to the kit packaging, scrupulously.

f. The unit must not be in a position that obstructs the passage of persons or animals.

g. The unit should not be installed downwind of chimneys discharging burnt gas or subject to emissions of
fumes, oily or corrosive gasses.

h. It should be possible to discharge the condensation produced.

i. Take the air conditioner weight into account and select a place where noise and vibration will not be an

issue.

Select a place so that the warm air and noise from the air conditioner do not disturb neighbors.

m. Zones with probable accumulation of snow (figure 13).
Position the outdoor unit on a raised surface (wall), with height above the foreseeable maximum amount
of snowfall, since:
« if the appliance does not have a heat pump, when the snow melts, water may infiltrate inside the unit

and cause damage to the electric components.
« if the appliance has a heat pump, the accumulation of snow prevents the regular circulation of the air
and makes condensate drainage difficult.

n. Positioning the unit on a floor area (terrace, land, roof, etc.) in areas that are difficult to access.
The support base must have good drainage of the water and prevent the possible accumulation of dirt
under the unit, (e.g. dry leaves - figure 13).
In this case, make a raised area of 10+15 cm onto which the unit can be fixed using foundation studs.
No interventions are required when positioned on a balcony, since there is already enough slope for the
regular run-off of the water and sufficient protection from the accumulation of dirt.

o. Positioning the unit on a rigid metal base (brackets, metal profile supports, etc.).
In this case, the unit must always be fastened to the support base via vibration dampers (figure 14) with
dimensions and capacity suitable for the weight of the machine (on request).
Furthermore, the base must have appropriate rigidity to prevent the amplification of vibrations due to

regular operation.
p. Make sure that there is the minimum space around the outdoor unit necessary to guarantee correct
operation and the cleaning and maintenance interventions, as indicated in figure X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Heat pump appliances

¢ During operation in heating mode, condensate is produced in the outdoor unit due to defrosting, which
must be able to run-off freely to prevent stagnation.

¢ When positioned on a flat surface, a draining channel must be created around the unit that goes directly
into the rainwater collection well of the water network (figure 15).

¢ In the case of installation on a balcony or terrace, it must be possible to position a recipient under the
unit, possibly in galvanised sheet or stainless steel (preferable), with drain pipe that flows directly into the
gutter.
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* Another option (figure 16) is to position the gasket (6) on the fitting (5) and then insert the latter into the
hole made on the bottom of the outdoor unit and turn it by 90° to fix it securely.
e Connect a rubber hose (not supplied) to the fitting (6) if water is drained from the outdoor unit in heating

mode.
D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Model ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A '
18C 317 511 l |\ ¥ lﬁﬁL
24C 354 663 ofo]
= ‘OUT
S — B R
g J

2.6.2 - Outdoor unit assembly
Proceed as follows (as described in the previous paragraph), once the ideal position for installation of the
outdoor unit has been identified:
Position the unit on the support base, respecting the drilling distances indicated in the table in figure X4.
. Screw any clamping nuts, without tightening completely.
Using a spirit level, check the unit is level; if necessary, adjust the support feet.
. Tighten any clamping nuts correctly.
IN = air inlet - OUT = air outlet
If the outdoor unit is higher than the indoor units, to prevent rain entering, a downward bow must be made
along the connection pipe (siphon) before the connection pipe enters the wall. This is to guarantee that
the lowest point of the connection pipe is outdoors.

ao0oTo

o

2.6.3 - Execution, installation and connection of the refrigeration lines
= Do not make the connections using normal hydraulic piping, which could contain
scrap residues, dirt or water, and which can damage the unit components and jeop-
ardise correct operation of the appliance.

= Only use copper piping, specific for refrigeration, which is supplied clean and sealed
at the ends.

= When the cuts have been made, seal the end of the roll and piece cut immediately.
Pre-insulated copper pipes can be used for refrigeration.

Only use pipes with diameters that reflect the dimensions described in the “Technical data” paragraph.

Identify the route of the piping in a way to reduce the length and bends as much as possible in order to obtain
maximum system performance.

é Performance is based on standard length and maximum length allowed.
Oil collectors for 5-7 metres must be installed (figure 17).

To establish whether the gas load needs to be topped-up, refer to the table below.

Gas pipe Liquid pipe Additional refrigerant
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 -9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
EN -14
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Key (figure 17)

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit

Qil collector

Maximum height (see table at page 10 “A”)
Maximum length (see table at page 10)

é The refrigerant should be charge from the service port on the outdoor unit’s low
pressure valve.

Piping connections must be outdoors.

..[ .. 1 T WN =

a. Fasten a cable raceway to the wall (possibly with internal partitioning) of suitable size for the pipes and

electric wires to pass through.
b. Cut the sections of pipe leaving an extra 3+4 cm on the ends.

e Use a wheel pipe cutter only to cut the pipes (fig. 18) clamping it in short lengths
so as not to crush the pipe.

NEVER USE A NORMAL HANDSAWV,
scraps could fall inside the pipe and enter the circuitry of the system, damaging
the parts severely (fig. 19a).

c. Remove possible burrs with the special tool.

= Immediately after cutting and deburring the pipes, seal the ends with insulating
tape.

d. If you do not use preinsulated pipes, they must be insulated as follows:
» material: polyurethane foam with closed cells
+ max. coefficient of transmission: 0,45 W/ (K x m2) or 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* minimum thickness: 6 mm (for liquid pipes)
* minimum thickness: 9 mm (for gas pipes)

Do not place both pipes in the same sheath, as this would jeopardize the proper
operation of the system (fig. 19b).

e. Bind any joints in the sheath securely with insulating tape.

f. Insert the fixing nut into the pipe before performing flaring (figure 20).

g. Flare the pipe ends using the special tool. Take care not to break, crack or split the pipe (fig. 20).
h. Lubricate the connecting thread with oil for coolant.

@ DO NOT USE ANY OTHER TYPE OF LUBRICANT

i. Screw the pipe nut manually on
the connecting thread.

I. Tighten the nut definitively using External diameter of the Coupling torque
a wrench to hold the threaded
part of the attachment still (to

pipe (N.cm)

prevent deformations), and a 2 6.35 mm 18~20
dynamometeric wrench on the ’ (180~200 kgf/cm)
nut (figure 21).

2 9,52 mm 32~39

Calibrate the dynamometric (320~390 kgf/cm)

wrench to the value suitable for 49~59
the pipe dimensions. 212,70 mm (490~590 kgf/cm)
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2.6.4 - Tests and inspection
After making all pipe connections, check the seal of the system.
Operate as follows:
a. Loosen the cap (20) on the gas line service fitting (figure 22).
b. Connect a tank of anhydrous nitrogen to the coupling with a 5/16” connector and a pressure reducer.
c. Open the tap on the tank and pressure reducer and bring the pressure in the circuit to 3 bar; close the
tank.
d. If after about 3 minutes the pressure does not drop, the circuit is in good working order and the pressure
can be raised to 15 bar by reopening the tank.
e. Check again after 3 minutes that the pressure remains stable at 15 bar.
For safety reasons apply a solution of soapy water to the connectors and check for the formation of bub-
bles revealing leakage of gas.
g. If the pressure should drop and the search on the attachments with soapy solution gives a negative
outcome, introduce R32 gas into the circuit and look for the leak using a leak detector.
Since the circuit has no welding points, the leaks should only be present in the piping joints. In this case,
tighten the nuts with greater force (figure 23), or make the attachments again with the relative flaring.
h. Repeat the seal test.

=h

2.6.5 - Plant vacuum
When all of the tests and checks regarding perfect sealing have been performed, a vacuum must be applied
to the system to remove the impurities contained therein (air, nitrogen and humidity).
a. Use a vacuum pump with capacity of 40 I/min (0.66 I/s) and connect it to the gas line service fitting using
a flexible hose with 5/16” attachment.
b. Lower the pressure inside the circuit to the absolute value of 50 Pa for approx. 2 hours.

= If, after this period of time, the pressure has not been taken to the set value (50 Pa), it
means that there is a lot of humidity in the circuit or there is a leak.

c. Maintain the vacuum pump operating for another 3 hours.
=R If the value still hasn’t been reached after this period of time, look for the leak.
d. When the vacuum has been applied and the system has been cleaned, remove the pump fitting when

this is still running.
e. Tighten the cap (20) (figure 24).

2.6.6 - Filling the plant
Remove the cap in order to operate on the intake line cock and on that of the liquid which, on opening, allow
the appliance to be filled with refrigerant.
= Look for an adhesive sheet with 2 stickers in the outdoor unit documentation.
* Remove the lower label and stick it in proximity of the loading and/or reset point.

* Clearly note the amount of refrigerantloaded on the refrigerantlabel using indelible
ink.

*In box “1” note the amount of gas
established in the technical data (kg).

*In box “2” note any additional load Al = [ @ [kd]
inserted by the installation technician [ @® |kg|
(kg). _
(A] + = | O |kg|
* In box “3” the sum of the two previous
values (kg). - > Al
1 5 I O[5
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* Remove the transparent label remaining in the upper part of the adhesive sheet
and stick it over the previous one affixed to the loading point.

é Avoid the emission of the fluorinated gas contained here.
* Make sure that the fluorinated gas is never released into the atmosphere
during installation, assistance and disposal.
» Whenever a fluorinated gas leak is detected, the leak must be found and

repaired as quickly as possible.

é ONLY qualified personnel must provide assistance on this product.

é Any use of fluorinated gas in this appliance, e.g. during manual movement of the
product or re-loading the gas, must be compliant with the regulations regarding

determined fluorinated greenhouse gases and any applicable local laws.

2.6.7 - Connection of the condensate drain line
Connect a drain pipe, of appropriate length, to the indoor unit condensate drain pipe, and block it with a strap.
Make it run inside the duct parallel to the system pipes, fastening it to the same using straps.

= Do not tighten the straps excessively in order to prevent damage to the insulation of
the pipes and narrow the drain pipe.

Where possible, make the condensate liquid flow directly into a rainwater gutter.

= If the drain pipe is fed into a sewage system, it is necessary to bend the pipe in order
to create a siphon (figure 25), in order to avoid the diffusion of unpleasant odours into
the environment.

=R The siphon bend must never be at a level below 1500 mm from the lower wire of the
appliance (figure 25).

=R If draining is into a recipient (figure 26), this must never be closed so as not to prevent
counter-pressures such to compromise the operation, and the pipe itself must never
reach the level of the liquid deposited.

= Check the correct run-off of the condensate liquid through the relative pipe by very
slowly pouring approx. 1/2 litre of water into the collection tray of the indoor unit (figure

2.7 - ELECTRIC CONNECTIONS

2.7.1 - Electric connection between indoor and outdoor units
The connection wiring diagrams are illustrated in figure 48.
The electric connection between the indoor units must have the features stated in the table of the following
page.
The connection cable between the outdoor unit and the indoor units must be the “HO7RN-F” type.

2.7.2 - Indoor unit electric connection (Figure 29a)
a. Remove the panel (21)
b. Unscrew the screw and remove the protection (22).
c. Connect the cables to the terminal board (23) as illustrated in figure 48.
d. Wrap the cables not connected to the terminals in electrician’s tape, in a way that they cannot
touch any electric component.
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e. Block the cable (28) using the cable tie (29).

Key (figure 29a)

21 Panel

22 Terminal board lid

23 Indoor unit terminal board

24 Connection cable to the outdoor unit
25 Cabile tie

2.7.3 - Outdoor unit electric connection (Figure 29b)

a. Loosen the screw (27) and remove the electric control board protection (26) of the outdoor unit.

b. Connect the cables to the terminal board (30) following the identification numbers on the terminal board
of the indoor and outdoor units.

c. To prevent the entry of water, form a loop with the connection cable, as shown in the installation diagram
of the indoor and outdoor units.

d. Insulate unused wires (conductors) using electrician’s tape. Make sure they do not touch electric or metal
parts.

e. Block the cable (29) using the cable tie (31).

Key (figure 29)

26 Protection

27 Screw

28 Connection cable to the indoor unit
29 Cabile tie

30 Outdoor unit terminal board

é The earth cable must be fixed to the dedicated terminal, present in the electric
connections compartment of the indoor unit.

2.7.4 - Electric connection
Before connecting the air conditioner, make sure that:

a. The power supply voltage and frequency values respect that specified on the appliance data
{C: plate.

b. The power supply line has an effective earth connection and it is correctly dimensioned for
maximum absorption of the climate control unit.
c. To select the minimum section of the power supply cable, refer to the table below.

Outdoor Unit Number of power supply Minimum section of the electric power | Recommended
Model cable poles supply cable fuse
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

A suitable omnipolar disconnection device must be envisioned on the appliance
mains electric power supply, in compliance with the national installation rules.

It must be checked that the electric power supply has an effective earth and suitable
protections against overloads and/or short circuits.

The use of a ceramic fuse of the characteristics shown in the table is advised (or
other devices with the same functions).

The connection to the mains power supply must be made by the installation techni-
cian (excluding mobile appliances, for which fixed installation by qualified personnel
is not required) in compliance with the regulations in force.
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ﬁ BEFORE MAKING THE ELECTRIC CONNECTION, MAKE SURE THAT THE UPSTREAM
ISOLATING SWITCH IS AT “0” (OFF) AND THE PROTECTIONS OF THE INDOOR AND
OUTDOOR UNITS ARE POSITIONED CORRECTLY.

d. Connect the power supply cable terminals (32) (not supplied) to the terminal board (28) positioned in
the outdoor unit electric connections compartment.

e. Before re-installing the protection of the electric connections, fix the power supply cable via the relevant
cable tie (31), positioned in proximity of the outdoor unit terminal board (28).

2.7.5 - Delivery of the system
When all checks and controls regarding the correct operation of the plant have been completed, the installation
technician must illustrate the following to the purchaser:
- the basic operational features,
- the plant switch-on and switch-off instructions,
- the normal use of the remote control,
- the first practical advice for routine maintenance and cleaning.

3 - USE AND MAINTENANCE
3.1 - USE OF THE REMOTE CONTROL

The remote control supplied with the air-conditioner is the

instrument that enables you to use the appliance in the most

convenient way.

It should be handled with care and in particular:

e Keep it dry (do not clean it with water or leave it outdoors in
bad weather).

* Avoid dropping or bumping it.

e Keep it out of direct sunlight.

@3 » The remote control operates by means of an infrared beam.
» During use, there must not be any obstacle between the remote control and the air-conditioner.
 Ifother appliances in the room have remote controls (TV, stereo, etc...), there may be interference.
» Electronic and fluorescent lights may also interfere with transmissions between remote control
and air-conditioner.
* Remove the batteries in case of prolonged disuse of the remote control.

3.1.1 - Insertion of batteries
The remote control is not supplied with batteries.
To insert the batteries correctly (figure 31):
a. Remove the batteries compartment cover.
b. Insert the batteries into the relevant compartment.

@D Check the polarity indicated on the bottom of the compartment .

c. Close the compartment correctly.

3.1.2 - Replacement of batteries

The batteries should be replaced when the display on the remote control does not appear sharply or when
the remote control does not change the settings.

= Always use new batteries and replace both at the same time.
The use of old or different batteries could generate malfunctioning of the remote control.
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The remote control uses two dry alkaline 1.5V batteries (AAA.LR0O3/LR03X2).
When the batteries have been replaced, adjust the remote control clock.

When replacing batteries, replace both and dispose of the dead batteries in the
appropriate collection centres and as required by law.

If the remote control is not used for several weeks or longer, remove the batteries.
Any leaks from the batteries could damage the remote control.

e The average life-span of the batteries, with normal use, is approx. six months. Replace the batteries when
the indoor unit command receipt “beep” can no longer be heard, or if the transmission indicator on the

remote control does not switch on.

é Do not re-charge or disassemble the batteries. Do not throw the batteries into the
fire. They can burn and explode.

If the battery liquid falls onto the skin or clothes, wash well with clean water. Do
not use the remote control with batteries that have leaked. The chemical products

contained in the batteries can cause burns or other risks to health.

3.1.3 - Location of the remote controller

* Keep the remote control in a position from which the signal can reach the indoor unit receiver (max.

distance approx. 8 metres - with the batteries charged) (figure 32).

The presence of obstacles (furniture, curtains, walls, etc.) between the remote control and indoor unit,

reduces the capacity of the remote control.

3.2 - COMPONENTS OF THE
SYSTEM (fig. “K1”)

Indoor unit

Front panel

Air inlet

Air filter (under the panel)

Air outlet

Horizontal air flow grille
Vertical air flow louver(inside)
Display panel

Connecting pipe, drain hose
Remote control

©COoONOOGARLWN-

Outdoor unit
10 Connective cable
11 Connecting pipe
12 Stop valve

= All the pictures in this manual
are for explanation purpose
only.
They may be slightly different
from the air conditioner you
purchased (depend on model).
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3.3 - FUNCTION INDICATOR ON INDOOR UNIT DISPLAY PANEL

(fig. K2)
The display panel shows the current setting temperature
and function code enable/disable when the air conditioner
is in operation.

In “Fan” and “Dehumidification” mode, the room
temperature is displayed.

In the case of a fault, displays the error code.

3.3.1 - Function Codes

H Light for 3 seconds when:

- TIMER ON is set

- SWING, TURBO or SILENCE features are
enabled

L Light for 3 seconds when:
- TIMER OFF is set

- SWING, TURBO, or SILENCE features are disabled

s

-

M
—

0~ Lights up when the air conditioner starts defrosting automatically.

2L Lights up when SEL CLEAN function is enabled

1 Lights up when FROST PROTECTION function is enabled

Lights up when WIRELESS function is enabled (if available in this model)

3.4 - DESCRIPTION OF REMOTE CONTROL (fig. 33)

The remote control is the interface between the air-conditioner and the customer, so it is very important to

Lights up when the function that controls hot air in Heating mode is automatically activated.

learn all its functions, the use of the various controls and the meaning of the symbols marked on it.

3.4.1 - Indicators on remote controller (fig. 33)
A. Transmission

This transmission indicator lights when remote controller transmits signals to the indoor unit.

B. Operating mode
Displays the operating mode active.

It includes: AUTO ¢>, COOL ¥, DRY ¢ , HEAT ¢, FAN ONLY 4] and return to AUTO &.

C. Follow me Function

D. Temperature

Displays the required temperature (from 17°C to 30°C).
When you set the operating mode to FAN ONLY, no temperature setting is displayed.

E. Timer
Indicate Timer on/off time (0+23:50 hours).

F. Fan speed

Displays the fan speed set, AUTO and three speed levels can be indicated

“s07" (LOW) - “saaasf* (\MED) - “woorsrtfl* (HIGH).

“AUTO” is displayed when the operational mode is “AUTO” or “DRY”.

G. Sleep
Displayed under sleeping operation.
Press the SLEEP button again to remove.
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@3 The remote control display is illustrated just for greater clarity.

3.4.2 - Description of the remote control keys (figure 34)

1.

MODE SELECTION key
Every time this key is pressed, a mode is selected in sequence,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN and then back to AUTO.

ON/OFF key
Press this key to start the appliance and press it again to stop the appliance.

SWING/DIRECT key

Press the SWING key to activate/deactivate operation of the vertical openings.

Press the DIRECT key to activate/deactivate operation of the horizontal openings (not available for this
model).

TEMP/TIME key
Press the A key to increase the indoor temperature set or to adjust the TIMER in a clockwise direction.
Press the ¥ key to lower the indoor temperature set or to adjust the TIMER in an anti-clockwise direction.

FAN key
Used to select fan speed, it has four levels AUTO, LOW, MED or HIGH.
The fan speed changes every time this key is pressed.

TURBO/SELF CLEAN key
Press the left part of this key to activate the TURBO function.
Press the right part of this key to activate the SELF CLEAN function.

10.SLEEP/FRESH key

Press the key (10) to activate/deactivate the SLEEP function.

11.LED/FOLLOW ME key

Press the left part of this key to activate/deactivate the internal display.
Press the right part of this key to start the FOLLOW ME function.

3.4.3 - Follow Me function
The remote control acts as a remote thermostat, allowing correct control of the temperature in its position.

To activate the Follow Me function, point the remote control towards the unit and press the “Follow Me”
button.

The remote control displays the real temperature in its own position and sends this signal to the air
conditioner every 3 minutes, until the button is pressed again.

If the unit does not receive the Follow Me signal for 7 minutes, it emits a “beep”, which signals that the
Follow Me mode has ended.

D@D The Follow Me function is not available in the DRY and FAN mode.

Ifthe operating mode is pressed, or the unit is switched off, the Follow Me function is annulled automatically.

3.4.4 - TURBO function

In TURBO mode, the fan motor functions at a very high speed in a way to reach the temperature set in
the least time possible.

3.4.5 - SELF CLEAN function

EN - 22

In SELF CLEAN mode, the air conditioner automatically cleans and dries the evaporator and keeps it
fresh for successive use.

The function is used on switch off of cooling mode to clean the evaporator and keep it fresh for successive
use.

This function is easy to activate and accessible from the remote control.
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e The air conditioner will operate as follows:
- Fan only mode with fan at low speed (13 minutes) -
- Heating with fan at low speed (1 minute)
- Fan only operation (2 minutes)
- Stop operation
- Unit switch-off.

= This function is only available in COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL) and DRY modes.
Before selecting this function, it is recommended to start the air conditioner in cooling

mode for approx. 30 minutes.
Once the Auto Clean function is activated, all timer settings will be annulled.

If the AUTO CLEAN button is pressed again during operation in auto-clean mode, the
function stops and the appliance switches off.

3.4.6 - SILENCE function
e This function reduces noise.

3.4.7 - FP function
e The FROST PROTECTION function sets the temperature at 8°C.

The function is available in “HEAT” mode only.

3.4.8 - TIMER keys (7 and 8)
* These keys are used to set the switch-on “ON” and switch-off “OFF” time of the air conditioner.

3.4.9 - SILENCE/FP key (9)

* Press this key for less than 2 seconds to start the SILENCE function.
If the key is held down for more than 2 seconds, the FP (FROST PROTECTION). function is activated.

3.4.10 - SLEEP key (10)

* Press this key to access the SLEEP mode; press it again to annul.
The function can be activated only in COOL, HEAT and AUTO modes and allows to maintain the temperature

as comfortable as possible.

@D When the unit is running in SLEEP mode, this will be annulled if the MODE, FAN SPEED and ON/
OFF keys are pressed.

3.4.11 - LED/FOLLOW ME key (11)

* Press this key for less than 2 seconds to start the LED function.
If the key is held down for more than 2 seconds, the FOLLOW ME function is activated.

* Press the LED key to reset the air conditioner digital display; press it again to activate it.

3.4.12 - Automatic operation (figure 34)
When the air conditioner is put in “AUTO” mode, these will automatically select cooling, heating or fan,

depending on the temperature that has been selected and the room temperature.
Once the operational mode has been selected, the functioning conditions are stored in the memory of the
unit microcomputer and the air conditioner starts to function in the same conditions, when simply pressing

the “ON/OFF” key of the remote control.
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START
Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.
a. Press the “MODE” key (1) to select “AUTO” mode.
b. Set the desired temperature by pressing the “TEMP” keys (4).
Normally the temperature is between 21°C and 28°C.
c. When the remote control is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to start the air conditioner.

STOP

a. Press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to stop the air conditioner.
If the AUTO mode is not wanted, the desired conditions can be selected manually.
When AUTO mode is selected, the fan speed does not have to be set; the fan speed is controlled
automatically.

3.4.13 - Functioning in Cooling/Heating/Fan only mode (figure 34)
START
Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.
a. Press the “MODE” key (1) to select the “COOL”, “HEAT”, or “FAN ONLY”. mode.
b. Set the desired temperature by pressing the “TEMP” keys (4).
Normally the temperature is between 21°C and 28°C.
c. When the remote control is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to start the air conditioner.
d. Press the fan speed key (FAN “5”) to select “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED”, or “HIGH”.
e. When the remote control is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to start the air conditioner.
The FAN ONLY mode does not adjust the temperature, therefore, to select this mode, only perform the “a
“c”, “d”, “e” phases.

STOP
a. Press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to stop the air conditioner.
If the AUTO mode is not wanted, the desired conditions can be selected manually.

3.5- ADJUSTING AIR FLOW DIRECTION
Adjust the direction of the air correctly in order to prevent the flow of air from being annoying (figure 3) or
generating irregular temperatures in the room.
a. Adjust the horizontal openings manually (fig.35).
b. Press the key (3) to activate operation of the vertical openings (fig.36).

3.5.1 - Air vertical flow adjustment
The air conditioner automatically adjusts the vertical flow of air, depending on the operating mode.
Activate this function while the unit is active.

= The SWING/DIRECT buttons will be disabled when the air conditioner is not operating

(also when the TIMER ON is set).

* Do not activate the air conditioner for long periods with the air downwards in cooling
or dehumidification modes.
Otherwise, humidity may form on the surface of the horizontal louvres, which could
fall onto the floor or furnishings.

* Do not move the vertical openings manually.
Always use the SWING button. If directed manually, malfunctioning may occur. If louvre
malfunctioning occurs, stop the conditioner and re-start it.

« When the conditioner is switched on immediately after it has been switched off, the
horizontal louvres may not move for approx. 10 seconds.

 Theangle of opening ofthe horizontal louvres mustnotbe too small, since performance
in COOLING or HEATING mode may not be perfect for the flow of air that is too narrow.

* Do not activate the equipment with the openings in closed position.

« When the air condition is connected to the power supply (initial supply), the openings
may cause a noise for 10 seconds. This is normal operation.
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3.6- DEHUMIDIFICATION (figure 34)
START
Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.
a. Press the “MODE” key (1) to select “DRY” mode.
b. When the remote control is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to start the air conditioner.

STOP
a. Press the “ON/OFF” key (2) to stop the air conditioner.

= Fan speed cannot be adjusted when the unit is in AUTO and DRY modes.

3.7 - TIMER OPERATION (fig. 33 e 34)

START

Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.

a. Press one of the TIMER keys (7 and 8) as desired.
The current adjustment of the timer is shown on the display at the side of the Timer ON and Timer OFF
indicators and will flash.

b. Press the “TEMP” keys (4) to select the desired time.
A Forward
V Backward
Every time one of the “TEMP” keys (4) is pressed, the time moves forward or backward by 30 minutes,
depending on the direction of pressing.

c. Once the time has been set for TIMER ON and TIMER OFF, check that the TIMER indicator on the indoor
unit display is on.

MODIFICATIONS

¢ Repeat phases “a”, “b” and “c” to change the settings.

3.7.1 - Switch-on timer setting from the remote control (figures 33, 34 and 37)
When the unit has been switched on, select the operational mode, the desired temperature and fan speed
with which the unit will activate on scheduled switch-on.
Successively put the machine in Stand-By.

Press the “TIMER ON” key (7) to set the desired delay (from 1 to 24 hours), after which the unit will switch
on (starting from confirmation of the timer).

If no key is pressed within 5 seconds, the timer setting function ends automatically.

The remote control displays the countdown until switch-on.

Once the time set has expired, the unit starts with the last settings selected.

3.7.2 - Switch-off timer setting from the remote control (figures 33, 34 and 38)
With the unit in any operational mode, press the “TIMER OFF” key (8) to set the desired delay (from 1 to 24
hours), after which the unit will switch off (starting from confirmation of the timer).
If no key is pressed within 5 seconds, the timer setting function ends automatically.
The remote control displays the countdown until switch-off.
Once the time set has passed, the unit switches off.
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3.7.3 - Setting combined timer
(Simultaneous setting of the ON and OFF timers)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figures 33, 34 and 39)
(On => Stop => Start functioning)
This function is useful if the air conditioner is to be switched off after going to bed and switched back on in
the morning or when returning home.

{ Example:
! The time is 20:00. If the air conditioner is to be switched off at 23:00 and switched back on at 06:00.
| a. Press the “TIMER OFF” key (8) to display “TIMER OFF”.
I the time flashes.
[ b. Press the “TEMP” keys (4) until the value “3:00” is set near to the “TIMER OFF” indicator.
| c. Press the “TIMER ON” key (7) to display “TIMER ON”.
the time flashes.
l d. Press the “TEMP” keys (4) until the value “10:00” is set near to the “TIMER ON” indicator.
' e. Wait 3 seconds, the time set will stop flashing and the function will be active.
|

F U ——

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figures “33”, “34” and “40”)

(On => Stop => Start functioning)

This function is useful if the air conditioner is to be switched on before getting up and switched off after
leaving home.

{ Example: \
' The time is 20:00. If the air conditioner is to be switched on at 06:00 the next morning and switched of at 08:00!
| a. Press the “TIMER ON” key (7) to display “TIMER ON”.
I the time flashes.
| b. Press the “TEMP” keys (4) until the value “10:00” is set near to the “TIMER ON” indicator.
| c. Press the “TIMER OFF” key (8) to display “TIMER OFF”.

the time flashes.
: d. Press the “TEMP” keys (4) until the value “12:00” is set near to the “TIMER OFF” indicator.
(

I
I
[
I
I
e. Wait 3 seconds, the time set will stop flashing and the function will be active. '
)

3.8 - MANUAL OPERATION (figures 41 and 42)
Manual operation can be used temporarily if the remote control cannot be found or its batteries are discharged.
a. Open and lift the front panel to an angle in which it blocks and a “click” is heard (figure 41).
b. Press the control key once (AUTO/COOL) to start operation in “AUTO” mode (figure 42).
c. Close the panel well, taking it back to its original position (figure 46).

= By pressing the manual key, the operating passes in sequence to:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* Press the key twice to start the unit in forced “COOL” mode.
This mode must be used for the inspection only.
* By pressing the key a third time. operation stops and the air conditioner switches off.
* To restore remote control operation, use the remote control directly.

4 - MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

Before proceeding with any maintenance and cleaning, always make sure the system
has been switched off, using the remote control, and the power supply plug has been

disconnected from the system socket (or the upstream master isolating switch is
positioned at “0” OFF).
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é Do not touch the metal parts of the unit when removing the air filters.
They are very sharp. Cuts or injury risk.

4.1 - CLEANING

4.1.1 - Cleaning the indoor unit and remote controller
Use a dry cloth to clean the indoor unit and the remote control.
A cloth dampened in cold water can be used to clean the indoor unit if it is very dirty.
The front panel can be removed and cleaned with water. Dry using a dry cloth.

é Do not use a chemically-treated or anti-static cloth to clean the unit.
Do not use gasoline, solvent, polish or similar solvents.
These products could cause the breakage or deformation of the plastic surface.

4.1.2 - Cleaning the air filter (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

A clogged air filter reduces the cooling efficiency of this unit. Please clean the filter once every 2 weeks.

a. Lift the indoor unit panel up to an angle until it stops with a clicking sound (fig. “41”).

b. Take hold of the handle of the air filter and lift it up slightly to take it out from the filter holder (fig. “43a”),
then pull it downwards (figura “43b”).

c. Remove the air filter.

d. Clean the air filter using a suction device or wash it with water and then dry it in a cool place.

e. Remove the electrostatic filter (if provided to accompany) and the active carbon filter (if provided to ac-
company) from the air filter as shown in figure “44”.

é Do not touch this Electrostatic Filter within 10 minutes after opening the inlet grille,
it may cause an electric shock.

Clean the Electrostatic Filter with mild detergent or water and dry in the sunlight for two hours.

. Insert the electrostatic filter again (if supplied) + the active charcoal filter (if supplied).

. Insert the upper part of the air filter into the unit, paying attention that the left and right edges are correctly
aligned and then re-position the filter in the relevant seat (figure “45”).
Close the panel well, taking it back to its original position (figure “46”).

SQ ™

4.2 - MAINTENANCE
If you plan to idle the unit for a long time, perform the following:
a. Activate the fan for approx. half a day to dry the inside of the unit.
b. Stop the air conditioner and disconnect the power supply.
c. Remove the batteries from the remote control.

= The outdoor unit requires maintenance interventions and periodic cleaning.
Do not perform them alone.
Contact the dealer or after-sales assistance service.

Checks before resuming use of the air conditioner:

a. Check that the wires are not broken or disconnected.

b. Check that the air filter is clean and installed correctly.
Clean the filters after a long period of inactivity of the air conditioner.

c. Check that the air outlet or inlet are not obstructed (especially after a long period of inactivity of the air
conditioner).

é Do not touch the metal parts of the unit when removing the filter.
There is a risk of injury due to the sharp metal edges.
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Do not use water to clean the internal parts of the air conditioner.
Exposure to water can ruin the isolation, with the risk of electric shocks.

When cleaning the unit, make sure the switch is off and the power supply is dis-
connected.

4.2.1 - Recommendations for energy savings
Below find simple recommendations for reducing consumption:

43 -

Always and constantly keep the filters clean (see maintenance and cleaning chapter).

Keep the doors and windows of the rooms to be climate controlled closed.

Avoid the sun’s rays penetrating freely into the room (we recommend using curtains or lowering blinds or
closing the shutters).

Do not obstruct the unit air flow (inlet and outlet), i.e. in addition to bad performance of the system, it also
affects correct operation and the possibility of irreparable faults to the units.

FUNCTIONAL ASPECTS NOT TO BE MISTAKEN FOR ANOMALIES

The following events may occur during normal operation:

1.

PROTECTION OF THE AIR CONDITIONER.
a. The compressor will not re-start for 3 minutes after it has been switched off.
- The unit is designed not to blow cold air in HEATING mode, when the internal heat exchanger is in
one of the following conditions and the temperature set has not been reached.
- When heating has just been started.
- Defrosting.
- Low temperature heating.
b. The indoor or outdoor fans stop running during defrosting.
- Frost may form on the outdoor unit during the heating cycle, when the outdoor temperature is low
and humidity is high, which may cause lower heating efficiency or air conditioning.
- Ifthis occurs, the air conditioner will stop heating mode and will automatically activate the defrosting
function.
- The time required to perform defrosting can vary from 4 to 10 minutes, depending on the outdoor
temperature and the amount of frost that has formed on the outdoor unit.

WHITE MIST ESCAPES FROM THE INDOOR UNIT
- White mist may be generated due to the large temperature difference between the inlet air and the
outlet air in COOLING mode in indoor environments with high relative humidity.
- The white mist may be generated by the humidity produced by the defrosting process when the air
conditioner re-starts in COOLING mode after defrosting.

SLIGHT AIR CONDITIONER NOISE

- Alow hissing noise may be heard when the compressor is running, or has just been switched off.
It is the noise of the refrigerant running or stopping.

- Alow “squeaking” noise may also be heard when the compressor is running, or has just been
switched off. This is caused by expansion due to the heat or contraction due to cold of the plastic
parts of the unit, when the temperature changes.

- A noise may be heard due to the louvre restoring itself to its original position on commissioning.

DUST IS BLOWN OUT FROM THE INDOOR UNIT.
- This is normal when the air conditioner is re-started after a long period of inactivity, or is used for
the first time.

A STRANGE ODOUR IS DETECTED COMING FROM THE INDOOR UNIT.
- ltis caused by the indoor unit, which releases the odours absorbed by the construction materials,
the furnishings or from smoking.
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6. THE AIR CONDITIONER GOES TO FAN ONLY MODE FROM HEATING AND COOLING MODE
- When the indoor temperature reaches the temperature set on the air conditioner, the compressor
stops automatically and the air conditioner goes to fan only mode. The compressor will start again,
when the indoor temperature increases in cooling mode, or lowers in heating mode.

7. POSSIBLE DRIPPING OF WATER.

- Droplets of water may form on the surface of the indoor unit when cooling is activated in high relative
humidity conditions (relative humidity above 80%).
Adjust the horizontal louvre to maximum opening to allow the air to escape and select high fan
speed.

8. HEATING MODE

- The air conditioner takes heat from the outdoor unit and releases it through the indoor unit during
operation in heating mode. When the outdoor temperature lowers, the heat introduced by the air
conditioner consequently decreases.

- Simultaneously, the air conditioner heat production load increases due to the greater difference
between the indoor and outdoor temperatures.

- If a comfortable temperature cannot be obtained only with the air conditioner, it is recommended to
use an additional heating device.

9. AUTOMATIC RE-START FUNCTION
- The indoor unit has an automatic re-start button (auto-reset). Whenever there is unexpected power
failure, the settings present at the time of the voltage drop will be restored. The unit will automatically
re-activate the previous operational settings after 3 minutes from the voltage being restored.

10.LIGHTENING OR ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT
- Lightening or wireless phones working in the vicinity could cause the air conditioner to malfunction.

4.4 - TROUBLESHOOTING
1. The unit may stop running or keep running safely if:
- the LEDs keep flashing
- on the display appears one of the following codes:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Wait approximately 10 minutes; the problem may solve by itself.
If not, disconnect power supply and reconnect it. Switch on the unit.
If the problem persists, disconnect the unit from the power supply and contact the closest service centre.

2. Stop the air conditioner immediately is one of the following anomalies occurs.
Disconnect the electric power supply and contact the nearest after-sales assistance service.
Problem:
- The fuses blow frequently or the automatic switch intervenes often.
- Water or other objects have entered the air conditioner.
- The remote control does not function or functions anomalously.

4.4.1 - Malfunctioning

Do not try to repair the unit alone.
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Malfunctioning

The unit will not start.

Cause

Current failure

What must be done?

Wait for the current to be restored.

The unit is disconnected from the
current.

Check that the plug is inserted in the
wall socket.

A fuse has blown.

Replace the fuse.

The remote control batteries may be
discharged.

Replace the batteries.

The time set with the timer may not
be correct.

Wait or annul the timer setting.

The unit does not cool or heat
the room well (only for cooling/
heating models), while air
escapes from the conditioner.

Incorrect temperature setting.

Setthe temperature correctly. Consul
the "Using the remote control" chapter
for the procedure.

The air filter is clogged.

Clean the air filter.

The doors or windows are open.

Close the doors or windows.

The air inlet or outlet vents of the
indoor or outdoor units are blocked.

First, remove the obstructions and
then re-start the unit.

The compressor 3 minute protection
has activated.

Wait.

If the problem has not been solved, contact the local dealer or nearest after-sales assistance service. Provide
detailed information regarding malfunctioning and the unit model.

5- TECHNICAL DATA

[@D For the technical data listed below, consult the characteristic data plate affixed to the product.

* Power supply voltage

*  Maximum power absorbed
¢ Maximum currentabsorbed

¢ Cooling capacity
* Refrigerant gas

* Protection rating of the
casings
* Max. operating pressure

Model ‘ 10C - 12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
(I?/I\/Tdetﬂs)l(ogziggtr?()Depth) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
Weight (kg)

(without packaging) 7,6 Kg 10 Kg 12,3 Kg

Operating limit conditions

» Maximum operating temperatures in cooling mode

internal DB 32°C
external DB 43°C

* Minimum operating temperatures in cooling mode

internal DB 17°C
external DB -15°C

* Maximum operating temperatures in heating mode

internal DB 30°C
external DB 30°C

* Minimum operating temperatures in heating mode

internal DB 0°C
external DB -15°C

» Wiring diagram

figure 48
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ELIMINATION

Py

Ce symbole apposé surle produit ou son emballage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté au titre des ordures
ménageéres normales, mais doit étre remis a un centre de collecte pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques. En contribuant a une élimination correcte de ce produit, vous protégez I'environnement et la
santé d’autrui. L'environnement et la santé sont mis en danger par une élimination incorrecte du produit.
Pour toutes informations complémentaires concernant le recyclage de ce produit, adressez-vous a votre
municipalité, votre service des ordures ou au magasin ou vous avez acheté le produit.

Cette consigne n’est valable que pour les états membres de I'UE.
FR -1

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C




ILLUSTRATIONS
Les illustrations sont regroupées dans les pages initiales de la notice

0 - MISES EN GARDE

0.1 - INFORMATIONS GENERALES
Tout d’abord, nous tenons a vous remercier pour avoir décidé d’accorder votre préférence a
un appareil de notre production.

0.2 - SYMBOLOGIE
Les pictogrammes reportés au chapitre suivant permettent de fournir rapidement et de maniére
univoque les informations nécessaires pour une utilisation correcte de la machine dans des
conditions de sécurité.

0.2.1 - Pictogrammes rédactionnels

B

Il indique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant d’installer et/ ou d’utiliser
'appareil.

Ilindique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant toute opération d’entretien
et/ou de nettoyage.

|l signale la possibilité d’avoir des informations supplémentaires surles manuels joints.

[l indique que des informations sont disponibles dans la notice d’utilisation ou dans
la notice d'installation.

Indique que le personnel préposé a la réparation doit gérer I'appareil conformément
a la notice d'installation.

Il indique que I'appareil utilise un réfrigérant inflammable. Si le liquide réfrigérant fuit
et qu'il est exposé a une source d’ignition externe, un incendie risque de survenir.

Signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, sielle n’est pas effectuée
conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de provoquer une décharge électrique.

Il signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, si elle n’est pas
effectuée conformémentaux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des Iésions physiques.

B B> 8] B

Il indique au personnel concerné que l'opération décrite présente, si elle n’est pas
effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des brllures par
contact avec des composants a haute température.

Les paragraphes précédés par ce symbole contiennent des informations et des prescriptions trés importantes,
notamment pour ce qui concerne la sécurité. Le non-respect peut comporter:

danger pour la sécurité des opérateurs.

perte de la garantie du contrat.

dégagement de la responsabilité du fabricant.

Indique les actions qu'il ne faut absolument pas accomplir.

@r= i

Il indique au personnel concerné qu'il est interdit de couvrir I'appareil afin d’en éviter la surchauffe.
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0.3 - MISES EN GARDE GENERALES

LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ DES APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES, IL EST TOUJOURS NECESSAIRE DE
SUIVRE SCRUPULEUSEMENT LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE FONDAMENTALES AFIN DE REDUIRE LES
RISQUES D'INCENDIE ET D’ELECTROCHOCS ET ACCIDENTS A PERSONNES, Y COMPRIS CE QUI SUIT :

[>=" 1. Document réservé aux termes de la loi avec interdiction de reproduction ou de
transmission a tiers sans I'autorisation expresse de la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Les
machines peuvent subir des mises a jour et par conséquent présenter des éléments
difféerents de ceux qui sont représentés, sans que cela constitue pour autant un
préjudice pour les textes contenus dans ce manuel.

2. Lire attentivement le présent manuel avant de procéder a toute opération (installation,
entretien, utilisation) et suivre scrupuleusement ce qui est décrit dans chacun des
chapitres.

3. Divulguez ces instructions a tout le personnel préposé au transport et I'installation de
la machine.

4. LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES AUX
PERSONNES OU AUX BIENS DERIVANT DU NON-RESPECT DES NORMES CONTENUES
DANS LE PRESENT LIVRET.

5. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter a tout moment des modifications a ces
modeéles, tout en conservant les caractéristiques essentielles décrites dans le présent
manuel.

[D=" 6. Linstallation et 'entretien d’appareils pour la climatisation comme celui qui est décrit dans
ce manuel pourraient étre dangereux étant donné qu'il se trouve a I'intérieur de ces appa-
reils un gaz frigorigéne sous pression ainsi que des composants électriques sous tension.
Par conséquent I'installation, la premiere mise en route et les phases successives d’entre-
tien doivent étre effectuées exclusivement par un personnel agréé et qualifié.

7. Les installations effectuées en dehors des instructions fournies par le présent manuel
et l'utilisation en dehors des limites de température prescrites annulent la garantie.

8. L’entretien courant des filtres, le nettoyage général extérieur peuvent étre effectués
méme par l'utilisateur, étant donné que ces opérations ne comportent pas de difficulté
ou de danger.

9. Lors du montage, et a chaque opération d’entretien, il faut observer les précautions
citées dans le présent manuel et sur les étiquettes mises a I'intérieur des appareils,
ainsi qu’adopter toute les précautions suggérées par le bon sens commun et par les
Normes de Sécurité en vigueur sur le lieu de I'installation.

10. Exécutez les opérations d’installation et d’entretien avec un équipement adapté aux

[c 25 gaz inflammables.

é 11. Il faut toujours mettre des gants et chausser des lunettes de protection pour effectuer

les interventions sur le c6té réfrigérant des appareils.

é 12. Les climatiseurs nE dolVENT PAS étre installés dans des piéces ou il y a présence de
gaz inflammables, gaz explosifs, dans des endroits tres humides (buanderies, serres,
etc.), ou dans des locaux ou se trouvent d’autres machines produisant une importante
PR source de chaleur.
é 13. Encas de remplacement de composants, utiliser exclusivement des piéces de rechange
originales OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

é 14. IMPORTANT!

Afin de prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, il est indispensable de couper le courant au
disjoncteur principal avant d’effectuer des branchements électriques et toute opération
PR d’entretien sur les appareils.

é 15. Les foudres, les voitures et les téléphones mobiles a proximité peuvent provoquer
des défaillances. Débranchez électriquement I'unité pendant plusieurs secondes, puis
— redémarrez le climatiseur.
é 16. Par des jours de pluie, il est conseillé de débrancher I’alimentation afin d’éviter les tout
commande causé par la foudre.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.

21.

A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.

. Ne pas introduire les doigts ou d’autres objets dans I’entrée ou dans la sortie de I'air

Si I'unité n’est pas utilisée pendant longtemps ou que personne ne reste dans la piéce
climatisée, il est conseillé de couper I'alimentation pour éviter tout accident.

N’utilisez pas de détergents liquides ou corrosifs pour nettoyer I'appareil, ne vaporisez
pas d’eau ou d’autres liquides sur I'unité car ils pourraient endommager les composants
en plastique et méme causer des chocs électriques.

Ne mouillez pas I'unité intérieure et la télécommande.

Des courts-circuits ou des incendies peuvent survenir.

En cas de défaillance (par exemple : bruit anormal, mauvaise odeur, fumée, élévation
anormale de température, fuites électriques, etc.), coupezimmédiatement I’alimentation
électrique.

Contactez votre revendeur local.

Ne pas laisser le climatiseur en fonction pendant de longues périodes en présence
d’une humidité élevée ou de portes ou fenétres ouvertes.

L’humidité pourrait se condenser et mouiller ou endommager les meubles.

Ne pas brancher ou débrancher la fiche d’alimentation pendant le fonctionnement.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Ne pas toucher (s’il est en fonction) le produit avec les mains mouillées.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Ne pas placer le réchauffeur ou d’autres appareils a proximité du cordon d’alimentation.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Veillez a ce que I'eau n’entre pas dans les piéces électriques.

Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, une défaillance du produit ou des chocs
électriques.

N’ouvrez pas la grille d’entrée d’air lorsque I'appareil est en marche. Risque de se
blesser, d’étre électrocuté ou d’endommager le produit.

Ne bloquez pas I'entrée ou la sortie du débit d’air pour ne pas risquer d’endommager le
produit.

pendant que I'appareil est en fonction.
La présence de piéces tranchantes et en mouvement pourrait causer des blessures.

. Ne pas boire I'eau qui sort de I'appareil.

Cela n’est pas hygiénique et provoquer de graves problémes pour la santé.

. Encas de pertes de gaz d’autres appareils, aérez soigneusement I’environnement avant

de mettre en marche le climatiseur.

. Ne pas démonter, ni apporter de modifications a I'appareil.
. Bien aérer la piéce si I'appareil est utilisé en méme temps qu’un poéle etc.
. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour des usages autres que celui pour lequel il a été congu.

Les personnes qui travaillent ou interviennent sur un circuit de refroidissement doivent
détenir une certification adéquate, délivrée par un organisme d’évaluation accrédité,
attestant de la capacité de manipuler les liquides réfrigérants en toute sécurité
et conformément a une spécification d’évaluation reconnue par les associations
professionnelles.

35. N’introduisez pas de gaz R32 dans I'atmosphére. Le R32 est un gaz a effet de serre fluoré
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36.

37.

avec un potentiel de réchauffement global (PRG) = 675.
Les appareils décrits dans ce manuel sont conformes aux directives européennes
applicables et toutes les mises a jour ultérieures.

L’appareil contient du gaz inflammable A2L.
Pour la procédure d’installation correcte, voir le paragraphe « 2.1 ».
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- A PROPOS DES GAZ FLUORES

* Cet appareil de climatisation contient des gaz fluorés. Pour des informations spécifiques
sur le type et la quantité de gaz, voir la plaque signalétique appliquée a I'unité.

* Les opérations d’installation, 'assistance, entretien et la réparation de I'appareil doivent
étre confiées a un technicien certifié.

* Les opérations de désinstallation et de recyclage du produit doivent étre confiées a du
personnel technique certifié.

* Si un détecteur de fuite est intégré dans le systéme, il est nécessaire de s’assurer de
I’absence de fuites au moins tous les 12 mois.

* Lorsque vous effectuez des contréles sur I'absence de fuite de I'unité, veuillez tenir un
registre détaillé de toutes les inspections consignées.

0.4

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

0.5 - UTILISATION PREVUE
* Le climatiseur doit étre utilisé exclusivement pour produire de I'air chaud ou froid (au
choix) dans le seul but de rendre agréable la température ambiante.
* Un usage impropre des appareils (extérieur et intérieur) avec d’éventuels dommages
causés aux personnes, aux biens ou aux animaux dégage la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID
de toute responsabilité.

0.6 - ZONES A RISQUE

* N’installez pas de climatiseurs dans des environnements contenant des gaz inflammables,
des gaz explosifs, des environnements trés humides (laveries, serres, etc.) ou dans des
piéces ou d’autres machines qui générent une forte source de chaleur, a proximité d’'une
source d’eau salée ou sulfureuse.

* N'utilisez PAS de gaz, d’essence ou d’autres liquides inflammables a proximité du
climatiseur.

* Le climatiseur n’est pas équipé de ventilateur pour introduire de I’air frais a I'intérieur de
la piéce ; pour assurer I'aération, ouvrez les portes et les fenétres.

* Installer toujours un interrupteur automatique et prévoir un circuit d’alimentation dédié.

p
N’utilisez ce produit que conformément aux spécifications indiquées dans
cette notice. Toute utilisation autre que celle spécifiée risque d’entrainer de graves
lésions. LE FABRICANT N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE

DOMMAGES A DES PERSONNES OU A DES BIENS DUES A LA NON-OBSERVATION
DES CONSIGNES CONTENUES DANS CETTE NOTICE.

1 - DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL
1.1 - LISTE DES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS

Les unités composant le systéme de climatisation sont conditionnées individuellement dans un emballage en
carton.

Ilest possible de transporter les emballages, pour des unités simples, ala main par deux personnes préposées,
ou chargés sur un chariot transporteur méme empilés pour un maximum de trois emballages, étant donné
qu’il s’agit d’'une unité intérieure, ou individuellement pour l'unité extérieure.

Les pieces indiquées ci-dessous sont incluses dans la livraison tandis qu’il est nécessaire d’acheter les
autres piéces nécessaires a l'installation.

FR-5
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1. Unité externe 5. Raccord de vidange de 8. Télécommande
quantité 1 condensat - quantité 1 quantité 1
2. Unité intérieure 6. Joint 9. Piles pour la télécommande
quantité de 1 a 5 (selon le quantité 1 quantité 2 - type AAAde 1,5V
modéle) 7. Plaque de fixation de l'unité 10. Notice d’instruction
3. Vis de fixation de la plaque intérieure - quantité 1 pour quantité 1
4. Chevilles chaque unité intérieure
~
—~_
NEXYA S4 E INVERTESRC'
J

1.2 - MATERIEL NECESSAIRE EXCLU DE LA LIVRAISON
Pour installer 'équipement correctement, il est nécessaire d’utiliser des composants exclus de la livraison.
a. Groupe de tubes de raccordement (coté eau)
b. Groupe de tubes de raccordement (cété gaz)
c. Raccord adaptateur (un pour chaque unité intérieure)

1.3 - STOCKAGE

Stocker les caisses dans un local fermé et protégé des agents atmosphériques, isolées du sol par des tra-
verses ou des palettes.

U%D NE PAS RENVERSER L’EMBALLAGE.

1.4 - RECEPTION ET DEBALLAGE

L'emballage est réalisé en matériau approprié et exécuté par un personnel expert.

Lesunités sontlivrées complétes et en parfait état, cependant, pour vérifier la qualité des services de transport,

observez les mises en garde ci-dessous :

a. Lors de la réception des colis, vérifiez si 'emballage est endommagé. Si tel est le cas, retirez les
marchandises avec cautéle, et rassemblez des preuves photographiques des dommages apparents, si
nécessaire.

b. déballez en vérifiant la présence des composants individuels avec les listes de colisage.
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c. vérifiez que tous les composants n’ont pas été endommagés pendant le transport ; si tel n’est pas le
cas, notifiez dans les 3 jours qui suivent la réception de tout dommage au service d’expédition par lettre
recommandée avec avis de réception en présentant la documentation photographique.

d. Faites tres attention lors du déballage et de I'installation de I'appareil.

Les piéces tranchantes peuvent provoquer des blessures ; faites notamment attention aux bords
de la structure et aux ailettes du condenseur et de I’évaporateur.

e. Les mémes informations peuvent également étre envoyées par fax a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Aucune information concernant les dommages subis ne peut étre prise en
compte apres 3 jours de livraison.

Le tribunal de BRESCIA sera compétent en cas de litige.

Conservez I'emballage au moins pendant la période de garantie, pour toute expédition au centre de d’as-
sistance apres-vente en cas de réparation. Eliminez les composants de 'emballage conformément aux
normes en vigueur sur I'élimination des déchets.

2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - MODE D’INSTALLATION

Pour une bonne réussite de l'installation et pour que les prestations de fonctionnement soient optimales,
suivre attentivement les instructions dans le présent manuel.

& L’appareil contient du gaz inflammable A2L.

L’appareil doit étre installé, utilisé et stocké dans une zone supérieure a X m?
(VOir les tableaux ci-contre).

L’appareil ne doit pas étre installé dans un espace non ventilé si la surface est
inférieure a X m? (voir les tableaux ci-contre).

= En cas de non-respect des normes ci-dessus, susceptibles d’entrainer une défaillance
de I'appareil, dégage la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute forme de garantie et de
tout dommage causé aux personnes, animaux ou objets.

S’assurer que l'installation électrique correspond aux normes, respecte les données
reportées sur la fiche technique et qu’elle dispose d’une mise a la terre adéquate.

é Le client ne doit pas installer, enlever ou réinstaller I'appareil par lui-méme.
Il'y a risque d’incendie, d’électrocution, d’explosion ou de blessure.

Pour l'installation, contacter toujours le revendeur ou un centre d’assistance agreéeé.
Il'y a risque d’incendie, d’électrocution, d’explosion ou de blessure.

Si la base s’écroule, le climatiseur lui-méme pourrait tomber, ce qui pourrait provoquer

é S’assurer que la zone d’installation ne s’abime pas avec le temps.
—— une détérioration des meubles et de I’appareil et blesser des personnes.

é Installer dans un point robuste et solide, en mesure de supporter le poids.

Ne pas installer I'appareil dans un lieu ou il pourrait y avoir des fuites de gaz inflam-
mable.

Caution: Risk of fire
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2.1.1 - Zone ambiante minimale en cas de charge de gaz réfrigérant selon I’étiquette de données
techniques (sans charge supplémentaire)

Modé Quantité de gaz réfrigérant Hauteur d’installation Zone ambiante minimale
odéle 7
(k) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C
0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2
18C
1,08 0,6 11
1,42 1,8 2
24C
1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - CONTROLES A EFFECTUER AVANT L’'INSTALLATION
a. Controles de la zone
Avant de commencer a travailler sur des systémes contenant des liquides réfrigérants
inflammables, des contrdles de sécurité sont nécessaires afin de minimiser le risque d’ignition.
Pour réparer un systéme de réfrigération, il est nécessaire de respecter les consignes suivantes
avant de travailler sur le systeme.

b. Procédure de travail
Le travail doit étre effectué selon une procédure contrélée afin de minimiser le risque de
présence de gaz ou de vapeurs inflammables lors de I'exécution des taches.

c. Zone de travail générale
Tout le personnel d’entretien et ceux qui travaillent dans la zone locale doivent étre formés sur
la nature du travail effectué.
Evitez de travailler dans des espaces exigus.
Coupez I'alimentation dans I'espace qui entoure la zone de travail.
Assurez-vous que les conditions dans la zone sont sires en vérifiant le matériel inflammable.

d. Contrdle de la présence de liquide réfrigérant
La zone doit étre contr6lée avec un détecteur de réfrigérant spécifique avant, durant et apres
I'exécution du travail afin de garantir que le technicien estinformé de la présence d’atmosphéres
potentiellement inflammables.
Vérifiez que I'équipement de détection des fuites utilisé convient a une utilisation avec des
liquides réfrigérant inflammables, c'est-a-dire qu’il ne provoque pas d'étincelles, qu'il est
correctement fermé ou intrinséquement sdr.

e. Présence d’extincteurs
S'il est nécessaire d’effectuer des travaux a haute température sur le systéme de réfrigération
ou ses composants, un systeme anti-incendie approprié doit étre prévue.
Positionnez des extincteurs a base de CO2 ou de la poussiére séche a proximité de la zone
de chargement.

f. Aucune source d’ignition
Aucune personne travaillant sur des systémes de réfrigération et exposée au contact avec
des tubes qui contiennent ou contenaient du liquide réfrigérant inflammable ne doit utiliser des
sources d’ignition pour éviter le risque d’incendie ou d’explosion.
Toute source d'ignition possible, y compris la fumée de cigarette, doit étre maintenue a une
distance sécuritaire du site d’installation, de réparation, d’enlévement ou d’élimination, ou une
perte de liquide de refroidissement risque de se produire dans I'espace environnant.
Avant d’effectuer le travail, assurez-vous que les alentours de I'appareil sont exempts de
substances inflammables ou de risques d’ignition.
Les indications d'INTERDICTION DE FUMER doivent étre signalées.
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g. Zone ventilée

Assurez-vous que la zone est ouverte ou qu’elle est correctement ventilée avant d’interagir
avec le systéme ou d’effectuer toute opération a haute température.

Assurez une ventilation constante pendant la période de fonctionnement.

La ventilation doit disperser en toute sécurité tout réfrigérant dégagé et, si possible, I'expulser
vers I'extérieur dans I'atmosphére.

. Controdle du systeme de réfrigération

En cas de modification, les composants électriques doivent étre adaptés a l'usage et conformes
aux specifications correctes. Suivez toujours les lignes directrices du fabricant concernant
I'entretien etl'assistance technique. En cas de doute, consultez le service d'assistance technique
du fabricant. Les systémes qui utilisent des liquides réfrigérants inflammables doivent subir les
contréles suivants :

+ lataille de lacharge doit correspondre a celle de la chambre ou sont installés les composants
contenant le liquide réfrigérant ;

* les systémes et les sorties doivent fonctionner correctement et ne pas étre obstrues ;

* si un circuit frigorifique indirect est utilisé, la présence de liquide réfrigérant dans le circuit
secondaire doit étre vérifiée ; le marquage apposé aux systemes doit rester visible et lisible
en permanence ;

* les marquages et les indications illisibles doivent étre corrects ;

* le tube ou les composants frigorifiques doivent étre installés dans une position ou ils ne
risquent pas d’étre exposés a des substances susceptibles de corroder les composants
contenant le liquide réfrigérant, a moins qu'ils ne soient fabriqués a partir de matériaux
intrinsequement résistants a la corrosion ou protégés convenablement par des agents
corrosifs.

Controles des dispositifs électriques

Les opérations de réparation et I'entretien des composants électriques doivent prévoir les

controles de sécurité initiaux et les procédures d’inspection des composants.

En cas de panne pouvant nuire ala sécurité, aucune alimentation électrique ne doit étre reliée au

circuitavantd’avoir été correctementréparée. Sile défaut ne peut pas étre réparé immédiatement,

mais qu'il est nécessaire de poursuivre I'opération, utilisez une solution temporaire appropriée.

Cette solution doit étre signalée au propriétaire du systéme afin d’informer toutes les parties.

Les controles de sécurité initiaux sont :

+ la décharge des condenseurs : cette opération doit étre effectuée en toute sécurité pour
éviter la formation d’étincelles ;

+ ['absence d’exposition des composants et des cablages électriques a des tensions pendant
la charge, la réparation ou la purification du systéme ;

* la continuité de la mise a la terre.

Opérations de réparation des composants hermétiques

* Pendant les travaux de réparation des composants hermétiques, toutes les lignes
d’alimentation électrique doivent étre déconnectées de I'appareil avant le retrait éventuel
des capots étanches a I'air, etc.

S'ilestabsolument nécessaire d’avoir une alimentation électrique pourl'équipement pendant
I'entretien, il est nécessaire de prévoir un détecteur de fuite constamment actif au point le
plus critique pour signaler une situation potentiellement dangereuse.

+ Faites notamment attention a ce qui suit pour vous assurer qu’en cas d’intervention sur les
composants électriques, le logement n'est pas modifié de maniére a affecter le niveau de
protection. Cela inclut les dommages aux cables, le nombre excessif de connexions, les
bornes non fabriquées conformément aux spécifications d’origine, les dommages aux joints,
Iinstallation incorrecte des fermetures, etc.

+ Assurez-vous que les appareils sont solidement montés.

+ Assurez-vous que les joints ou les matériaux d’étanchéité ne sont pas détériorés au point
qu’ils ne peuvent plus étre utilisés pour empécher I'entrée d’atmosphéres inflammables.
Les composants de rechange doivent étre conformes aux spécifications du fabricant.
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2.3 -

L'utilisation de produits d’étanchéité a base de silicone peut nuire a I'efficacité de cer-
tains types d’équipement de détection de fuites. Les composants a sécurité intrinséque
ne doivent pas étre isolés avant d’y travailler dessus.

TABLEAU DE DONNEES

Selon la configuration de I'équipement, les données indiquées dans le tableau de la page 15 doivent étre
vérifiées.

2.4 -

CHOIX DE LA POSITION DE L’'UNITE INTERIEURE

Pour assurer la meilleure efficacité de fonctionnement et éviter les défaillances ou les conditions dangereuses,

la position d’installation de I'unité intérieure doit répondre aux exigences suivantes :
a. Ne pas exposer I'unité interne a des sources de chaleur ou de vapeur.
b. Assurez-vous que I'espace a droite, a gauche est d’au moins 120 mm et au-dessus de 'unité est d’au
moins 150 mm. (figure 1).
c. L'unité intérieure doit étre installée a une hauteur minimale de 2 métres et a un maximum de 3 meétres du
sol.
d. La paroi choisie pour fixer I'unité intérieure doit étre stable, solide et adaptée pour supporter son poids.
e. Il ne doit pas y avoir d’obstacles a la libre circulation de I'air, aussi bien du c6té de I'aspiration que du c6té
de la sortie d’air. En particulier, aucun obstacle ne doit étre présent a une distance inférieure a 2 000 mm.
Une distance plus petite risque d’entrainer des turbulences si fortes qui interdisent le bon fonctionnement
de I'appareil.
f. Dans la mesure du possible, installez I'unité sur une paroi extérieure afin que le drainage des condensats
puisse étre canalisé vers I'extérieur.
g. L'unité intérieure ne doit pas étre dans une position telle que le débit d’air soit directement dirigé vers les
personnes sous-jacentes (figure 3).
Modéle ‘
Longueur pour une unité intérieure max 25 m.
Différence de hauteur entre les unités intérieures et extérieures “A” max 10 m.
D \
’/ — 1
/\
- J
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h. L'unité intérieure ne doit pas étre installée directement sur un appareil (télévision, radio, réfrigérateur,
etc.) ou sur une source de chaleur (figure 2).

i. Installez I'unité intérieure de maniére qu’il N’y ait pas d’obstacles qui entravent la réception correcte des
signaux émis par la télécommande (figure 4).

2.5 - MONTAGE DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

2.5.1 - Montage de la plaque de fixation
Aprés avoir vérifié la description au paragraphe « 2.2 » et a la page précédente (figure X1), procédez au
montage de la plaque de fixation (7) en tenant compte des dimensions indiquées sur la figure X2.
a. Placez la plaque contre la paroi.
b. Marquez les points de forage en vous assurant qu’ils sont a niveau.
c. Faites les trous nécessaires avec une pointe appropriée pour la paroi a percer.

é Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de tubes ou de conduits électriques dans la zone
de percage.

d. Insérez les chevilles (4) dans les trous et fixez la plaque (7) au mur a I'aide des vis (3) fournies (figure 5).
@D A laide d’un niveau a bulle, assurez-vous que la plaque de fixation (7) est a niveau.

e. Sila paroi est en bois, utilisez des vis a téte fraisée appropriées (non fournies).
f. Vérifiez la stabilité de la plaque (7) en la déplagant latéralement et verticalement.

2.5.2 - Réalisation de trous pour le passage de tubes
Si les lignes de raccordement arrivent de l'arriere a droite de l'unité intérieure est nécessaire

de faire le trou « R » pour le passage des tubes, comme décrit ci-apres (voir figure X2).

a. Au centre de la position « R », percez un trou de 8 a 10 mm avec une inclinaison vers I'extérieur de 5 %
(pour permettre une évacuation correcte du condensat (figure 6).

b. Faites le trou « R » en utilisant une pointe trépan multimatériau avec le diamétre indiqué dans le tableau
de la figure X2.

c. Insérez dans le trou les tubes de la ligne de drainage et de celle de réfrigération et le cable pour la
connexion électrique.

Si les lignes de raccordement arrivent de I'arriere a gauche de l'unité intérieure est nécessaire

de faire le trou « L » pour le passage des tubes (voir figure X2).

étrier de fixation h
unité intérieure
|
D) ; o
— i
H
e y
Modeéle L R H [}
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
NG J
FR - 11

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C



2.5.3 - Raccordement de la tuyauterie (figure 7)
Pour les tuyauteries gauche (C) et droite (F), retirez le capot des tubes correspondant (B ou G) du panneau latéral.

=

Nous vous recommandons de garder le capot des tubes retiré car il pourrait étre réutilisé si vous
installez le climatiseur a un autre endroit.

Pour les tuyauteries arriere droite (E) et gauche (D), installez les tubes comme indiqué a la figure 7.

Pliez le tube de raccordement a poser a une distance maximale de 43 mm de la paroi extérieure.

Fixez I'extrémité du tube de raccordement (I). (voir paragraphe « Exécution, pose et raccordements des
lignes de réfrigération »).

Légende (figure 7)

oo w>»

p

Porte-tube E Tuyauterie arriére droite I Tube de raccordement
Protection de tube (gauche) F Tuyauterie droite L Crochet supérieur
Tuyauterie gauche G Protection de tube (droite) M Crochet inférieur
Tuyauterie arriere gauche H Sortie de l'unité interne N Matériau de rembourrage

Accrochez I'étrier supérieur situé a I'arriére de I'unité intérieure au crochet supérieur de I'étrier de fixation
(pos. 7 - figure 8).

. Déplacez I'unité intérieure sur le c6té pour vous assurer qu’elle est correctement accrochée a I'étrier de

fixation (7).

La connexion des tubes peut facilement étre faite en soulevant I'unité intérieure et en interposant un
rembourrage entre elle et le mur.

Retirez le rembourrage une fois les connexions terminées.

. Poussez la partie inférieure de I'unité intérieure vers la paroi pour I'accrocher au support de fixation (pos.

7 - figure 8).
Essayez de déplacer I'unité intérieure sur le coté et verticalement pour vous assurer qu’elle est bien
verrouillée.

2.5.4 - Raccord du tube de drainage (figure 9)

a.
b.

Insérez le tube de drainage (A) en vous assurant qu’il penche vers le bas.
S'’il est nécessaire de raccorder une rallonge (C) au tube de drainage, isolez le joint avec un tube de
protection (B).

2.5.5 - Raccordement des tubes et des enveloppes de protection (figure 10)
Enroulez le cable de raccordement, le tube de drainage et les cables électriques avec du ruban isolant
uniformément, comme illustré a la figure 10.

INSN

Comme I’eau condensée provenant de I’arriére de I'unité intérieure est collectée dans le bac « Pond
Box » et sortie du compartiment, ne mettez rien dans le bac.

Légende (figure 10)

2.6 -

A Bac de collecte C Ruban isolant E Cable de raccordement
B Compartiment a tubes D Tube de raccordement F Tube de drainage

CHOIX DE LA POSITION DE L’'UNITE EXTERIEURE

Pour assurer la meilleure efficacité de fonctionnement et éviter les défaillances ou les conditions dangereuses,

la
a.

b.

C.

position d’installation de 'unité extérieure doit répondre aux exigences suivantes :

Elle doit étre protégée des rayons directs du soleil (fig. 11).

Elle doit étre a I'abri des agents atmosphériques (pluie, neige) et des courants directs des vents violents (fig. 11).
Elle doit étre située a I'abri d’éventuelles aspersions abondantes d’eau (arrosages, écoulements de gouttieres)
(fig. 12).

d. La base d’appui doit pouvoir supporter le poids de I'unité extérieure (fig. 12).

FR-12

L'unité extérieure doit étre positionnée parfaitement a I'horizontale (vérifier avec un niveau a bulle).

Si I'unité extérieure doit étre fixée au mur ou sur le toit, il est nécessaire d’utiliser le kit spécial
(en option).
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@D Pour le montage, suivez attentivement les instructions jointes a I’emballage du kit.

L'unité ne doit pas étre en mesure d’entraver le passage des personnes ou des animaux.

. L'unité ne doit pas étre sous-ventée par rapport a des cheminées d’évacuation de gaz bralés, ni soumis

a des émissions de vapeurs, gaz huileux ou corrosifs.

. L’évacuation du condensat produit doit étre possible.

Prendre en compte le poids du climatiseur et choisir un emplacement ou le bruit et les vibrations ne créent
pas de probléme.

Choisir un emplacement ou I'air chaud et le bruit généré par le climatiseur ne causent pas de dérangement
aux voisins.

.Zones susceptibles d’accumuler de la neige (Figure 13). Placez I'unité extérieure sur un plan surélevé

(mur) d’une hauteur supérieure a la quantité maximale prévue de neige, comme :

* si 'appareil ne comporte pas la pompe de chaleur, I'eau pourrait s'infiltrer a I'intérieur de I'appareil
pendant la fonte de la neige et endommager les composants électriques.

+ Si I'appareil comporte une pompe a chaleur, 'accumulation de neige empéche la circulation réguliére
de I'air et rend difficile la vidange du condensat.

. Positionnement de 'unité sur une surface piétinable (terrasse, sol, toit, etc.) dans des zones difficiles d’acces.

La base de support doit avoir les caractéristiques d’'un bon drainage des eaux et évitez I'accumulation possible,
sous l'unité, de saletés (ex. feuilles séches - figure 13). Dans ce cas, réalisez un plan surélevé de 10 a 15 cm
sur lequel fixer 'unité avec des goujons de fondation. Aucune intervention n’est nécessaire si vous envisagez
un positionnement sur les balcons, car ils ont déja une pente suffisante pour I'écoulement régulier de I'eau et
un protecteur suffisant contre 'accumulation de saleté.

. Positionnement de I'unité sur une base métallique rigide (étriers, supports en profilés métalliques, etc.).

Dans ce cas, I'unité doit toujours étre fixée a la base de support au moyen de tampons en caoutchouc
anti-vibratoires (figure 14) avec des dimensions et une capacité adaptée au poids de la machine (sur
demande). De plus, le sous-sol doit avoir une rigidité appropriée pour éviter I'amplification des vibrations
dues au fonctionnement régulier.

. Assurez-vous qu’ily aun minimum d’espace autour de I'unité extérieure pour garantir le bon fonctionnement,

le nettoyage et I'entretien, comme indiqué sur la Figure X3.

o ©

min.

| min \ o
@ 300m.m T

min. min. 600mm

B 300mm . ﬂ 600mm

A min.
A300mm‘

n®

©
t©

‘ min.
2000mm

Y / \
®

v

2.6.1 - Appareils a pompe a chaleur

Pendant le fonctionnement en chauffage, dans 'unité extérieure, une production de condensat est créée
en raison du dégivrage qui doit avoir un écoulement libre, pour en éviter la stagnation.

En cas de positionnement au sol, il est nécessaire de créer autour de I'unité un canal de drainage avec
une évacuation directe dans le puisard de collecte des eaux ménagéres du réseau d’eau (figure 15).
Dans le cas d’une installation sur un balcon ou une terrasse, il doit étre possible de placer un récipient
sous l'unité, éventuellement en tdle galvanisée ou en acier inoxydable (de préférence), avec un tube de
drainage qui s’écoule directement dans la gouttiére.

FR-13
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» Une autre option (figure 16) consiste a placer le joint (6) sur le raccord (5), puis a insérer le joint dans le
trou prévu au bas de l'unité extérieure et a le tourner de 90 ° pour le fixer de maniére sure.

» Raccordez un tube en caoutchouc (non fourni) au raccord (6) si I'eau est évacuée de l'unité extérieure
en mode chauffage.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
. A B
Modéle ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S , J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
S — B R
N Y

2.6.2 - Montage de I'unité extérieure

Aprées avoiridentifié la position idéale pour le positionnement de I'unité extérieure (comme décritau paragraphe

précédent), procédez comme suit :

a. Positionnez I'unité sur la base de support en respectant les distances du centre de forage indiquées dans
le tableau de la figure X4.

b. Le cas échéant, vissez, sans serrer complétement, les écrous de fixation.

c. A l'aide d’'un niveau a bulle, vérifiez que I'unité est & niveau ; si nécessaire, caler les pieds de support.

d. Serrez correctement les écrous de fixation.
IN = entrée d’air - OUT = sortie d’air

e. Sil'unité extérieure est plus haute que les unités intérieures, pour éviter que la pluie ne pénétre a l'intérieur,
un arc descendant (type siphon) doit étre fait le long du tube de raccordement avant I'entrée du tube
de raccordement dans le mur afin de garantir que le point le plus bas du tube de raccordement est a
I'extérieur.

2.6.3 - Exécution, pose et raccordement des lignes de réfrigération
Ne faites pas les raccordements a I’aide de conduites hydrauliques normales pouvant
contenirdes résidus de copeaux, de saleté ou de I'eau, et susceptibles d’endommager
les composants des unités et compromettre le bon fonctionnement de I’équipement.

N’utilisez que des tubes en cuivre spécifiques a la réfrigération qui sont livrés fournis
propres et scellés aux extrémités.

Aprés avoir fait les coupes, scellez immédiatement les extrémités du rouleau et le
bout coupé. Il est possible d’utiliser des tubes en cuivre pré-isolés pour la réfrigé-
ration.

N’utilisez que des tubes dontle diamétre correspond aux dimensions décrites au paragraphe « Caractéristiques
techniques ». Identifiez 'acheminement des tubes afin de réduire pour autant que possible la longueur et les
courbes des tube et optimiser I'efficacité du systéme.

Le rendement se base sur la longueur standard et la longueur maximale autorisée. Les
/ ﬂ \ | collecteurs d’huile doivent étre installés sur une longueur de 5 a 7 métres (Figure 17).

Tube de gaz Tube liquide Réfrigérant supplémentaire
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 - 9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2-12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
FR-14
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Pour déterminer s’il est nécessaire de faire 'appoint a la charge de gaz, reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous.
Légende (figure 17)

Unité interne

Unité externe

Collecteur d’huile

Elévation maximale (voir tableau page 10 « A »)

Longueur maximale (voir tableau page 10)

Le réfrigérant doit étre chargé a I’entrée de service de la vanne de basse pression sur
I'unité externe.

Les connexions entre les tubes doivent rester en plein air.

..[ .. 1 T WN =

a. Fixer au mur une gaine de céables (si possible avec cloison interne) de dimensions adéquates ou I'on fera
passer successivement les tuyaux et les cables électriques.
b. Couper les morceaux de tuyau en excédant d’environ 3+4 cm sur la longueur.

=R Effectuer la coupe exclusivement a I’aide d’un coupe-tube a mollettes (fig. 18) resserrant
par petits intervalles pour ne pas écraser le tuyau.

NE JAMAIS UTILISER UNE SCIE NORMALE,
les copeaux pourraient entrer dans le tuyau et par la suite entrer en circulation dans
I'installation, endommageant sérieusement les composants (fig. 19a).

c. Enlever les bavures éventuelles a I'aide d’un outil approprié.

=R Tout de suite aprés avoir effectué la coupe et I’ébavurage, boucher les extrémités du
tuyau avec du ruban isolant.

d. Sil'on n'utilise pas de tuyauterie préisolée, introduire les tuyaux dans l'isolant qui doit avoir les caracté-
ristiques suivantes:
* matériau: polyuréthanne expansé a cellule fermées
« coefficient de transmission maxi: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) soit 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* épaisseur minimum: 6mm (pour les conduit es du liquide)
» épaisseur minimum: 9 mm (pour les conduites du gaz)

= Ne pas introduire les deux tuyaux dans la méme gaine, cela compromet le fonctionne-
ment parfait de I'installation (fig. 19b).

Raccorder soigneusement avec du ruban adhésif les éventuelles jonctions de la gaine.

Insérez I'écrou de fixation dans le tube avant de réaliser le panneautage (figure 20).

. Evaser les extrémités des tuyaux, en utilisant I'outil prévu a cet effet, de maniére impeccable, sans cas-
sures, fentes ou clivages (fig. 20).

h. Lubrifier le filet du raccord avec de I'huile pour frigorigéne.

Q@ o

@ N’UTILISER AUCUN AUTRE TYPE DE LUBRIFIANT.

Diameétre Couple de serrage

i. Visser manuellement I'écrou du extérieur du tube (N.cm)
tuyau sur le filetage du raccord.

. Vissez I'écrou définitivement a 18~20
I'aide d’une clé fixe pour maintenir 26,35 mm (180~200 kgffcm)
la partie filetée du raccord (pour
ev’lter la defc;rr_nahon) et’ une 29,52 mm 32~39
clé dynamomeétrique sur I'écrou (320~390 kgf/cm)
(figure 21).

12,70 mm 4959 y
Calibrez la clé dynamométrique (490~590 kgfiem)

a la valeur appropriée pour les
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2.6.

dimensions des tubes.
4 - Essais et vérifications

Aprés avoir terminé les branchements des tuyaux il faut vérifier la parfaite étanchéité de I'installation.
Procédez comme suit :

a.
b.

c.
d.

2.6.

u

Dévissez le bouchon de fermeture (20) du raccord de service de la conduite de gaz (figure 22).
Brancher au raccord une bouteille d’azote anhydre a I'aide d’un flexible avec raccord de 5/16” et un dé-
tendeur.

Ouvrir le robinet de la bouteille et le détendeur en portant a 3 bars la pression du circuit; fermer la bouteille.
Siau bout de trois minutes environ la pression ne diminue pas, le circuit est dans des conditions optimales,
et la pression peut étre portée a 15 bars en rouvrant la bouteille.

. Contréler aprés trois autres minutes que la pression reste a la valeur de 15 bars.

Par sécurité appliquer sur les raccords une solution savonneuse et repérer I'éventuelle formation de
bulles, indice de sortie de gaz.

. En cas de chute de pression et si I'essai avec une solution savonneuse sur les raccords échouera,
introduisez le gaz R32 dans le circuit et détectez la fuite avec un détecteur prévu a cet effet.
Puisque le circuit est exempt de points de soudure, les joints ne doivent étre présents qu’aux points de
jonctiondes tubes, dans ce cas serrez les écrous avec plus de force (figure 23), ou refaire les raccordements
avec les panneaux correspondants.

. Répéter ensuite les essais d’étanchéité.

5 - Vide du systéme
ne fois que tous les essais et les controles ont été effectués parfaitement, il est nécessaire de mettre le

systéeme sous vide pour nettoyer les impuretés qu’il contient (air, azote et humidité).

a

b

=

INEN

d

e

2.6.

. Utilisez une pompe a vide avec un débit de 40 1/ min (0,66 |/ s) et raccordez-la a I'aide d’un tube flexible

avec un raccord de 5/16” au raccord de service de la conduite de gaz.
. Faites baisser la pression a I'intérieur du circuit jusqu’a la valeur absolue de 50 Pa pendant environ 2 heures.

Si apreés cette période la pression n’a pas été ramenée a la valeur définie (50 Pa), cela
signifie qu’il y a beaucoup d’humidité dans le circuit ou qu’une fuite est survenue.

. Gardez la pompe en marche pendant encore 3 heures pour le vide.

Une fois la période écoulée, si la valeur n’a pas encore été atteinte, il est nécessaire de
détecter la perte.

. Une fois les opérations d’aspiration et de nettoyage du systéme terminées, débranchez le raccord de la
pompe lorsqu’elle n’est pas encore en marche.

. Serrez le bouchon (20) (Figure 24).

6 - Remplissage du systéme

Quvrez le bouchon de fermeture pour opérer sur la ligne d’aspiration et sur celui du
liquide qui, en les ouvrant, permet au liquide réfrigérant de remplir I'appareil.

* Recherchez une feuille adhésive a 2 étiquettes dans la documentation de I'unité
extérieure.

* Retirez I’étiquette inférieure et collez-la prés du point de charge et/ ou d’appoint.

* Notez clairementla quantité de liquide réfrigérant chargée sur I'étiquette de réfrigérant

en utilisant de I’encre indélébile.

Al = [ @ [k
* Dans la case « 1 », notez la quantité de gaz .0 kg
établie dans les données techniques (kg). (A] + = | @ kg

* Dans lacase « 2 »,lacharge supplémentaire
éventuelle, faites par 'installateur (kg). ~ [A]
* Dans la case « 3 », notez la somme des 0
deux valeurs précédentes (kg).
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= Retirez I'étiquette transparente restant sur la partie supérieure de la feuille adhésive
et collez-la sur celle déja collée au point de charge.

é Evitez I’émission du gaz fluoré chargé.
* Assurez-vous que le gaz fluoré n’est jamais dégagé dans I'atmosphére pendant
linstallation, I'assistance ou I’élimination.

* Encas de perte de ce gaz fluoré, la fuite doit étre détecté et réparée dés que possible.

é L’assistance sur ce produit est réservée UNIQUEMENT au personnel qualifié.

é Toute utilisation du gaz fluoré chargé dans cet appareil, par exemple lors d’un déplace-
ment manuel du produit ou de la recharge du gaz, doit étre conforme a la réglementation

relative a certains gaz a effet de serre fluorés et a toute réglementation locale en vigueur
en la matiére.

2.6.7 - Raccordement de la ligne de vidange des condensats
Reliez au tube d’évacuation des condensats de I'unité interne un tube de drainage de la longueur appropriée
et fixez-le a I'aide d’un collier de serrage.
Acheminez-le dans la conduite parallélement aux tubes du systéme, en les arrétant avec des colliers de serrage.

= Ne serrez pas trop les colliers de serrage pour éviter d’endommager I’isolation des tubes
et d’étrangler le tube de drainage.

Faites écouler, danslamesure du possible, le liquide de condensation directementdans un drain d’eaux usées.

= Si le tube de drainage est introduit dans un systéme d’égout, il est nécessaire de créer
une courbe avec le tube pour créer un siphon (figure 25), afin d’éviter la diffusion d’odeurs
désagréables dans I’environnement.

=R La courbe du siphon ne doit jamais étre inférieure a 1 500 m du bord inférieur de I’ap-
pareil (figure 25).

e Sile drainage est déversé dans un récipient (figure 26), celui-ci ne doit jamais étre fermé,
pour éviter les contre-pressions qui pourraient nuire au bon fonctionnement, et le tube
lui-méme ne doit jamais atteindre le niveau du liquide accumulé.

= Vérifiez le bon écoulement du liquide de condensation a travers le tube correspondant
en versant, tres lentement, environ 1/2 litre d’eau dans le bac de collecte de I'unité in-
térieure (figure 27).

2.7 - BRANCHEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

2.7.1 - Branchement électrique entre les unités intérieures et I'unité extérieure
Les schémas de connexion sont illustrés a la figure 48.
Le céble de connexion électrique entre les unités intérieures doit avoir les caractéristiques indiquées dans
le tableau de la page suivante.
Le cable de connexion entre I'unité extérieure et les unités intérieures doit étre du type « HO7RN-F »

2.7.2 - Branchement électrique de I'unité interne (Figure 29a)
a. Retirez le panneau (21)
b. Dévissez la vis, puis retirez la protection (22).
c. Connectez les cables au bornier (23) comme indiqué sur le figure 48.
d. Enroulez les cables non connectés aux bornes avec du ruban isolant, afin qu’ils ne touchent
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aucun composant électrique.
e. Fixez le cable (28) avec le serre-cable (29).

Légende (figure 29a)

21 Panneau

22 Couvercle du bornier

23 Bornier d’unité intérieure

24 Cable de connexion a l'unité extérieure
25 Attache-cable

2.7.3 - Branchement électrique de I'unité externe (Figure 29b)

a. Dévissez la vis (27) puis retirez la protection du tableau électrique (26) de I'unité extérieure.

b. Connectez les cables au bornier (30) en suivant les numéros d’identification sur le bornier des unités
intérieure et extérieure.

c. Pour éviter la pénétration d’eau, former une boucle avec le cable de connexion, comme indiqué dans le
schéma d’installation des unités intérieure et extérieure.

d. Isolez les cables inutilisés (conducteurs) avec du ruban isolant. Assurez-vous qu’ils ne touchent pas les
parties électriques ou métalliques.

e. Fixez le cable (29) avec le serre-cable (31).

Légende (figure 29)

26 Protection

27 \Vis

28 Cable de connexion a l'unité intérieure
29 Attache-cable

30 Bornier d’'unité extérieure

é Le cable de mise a la terre doit étre fixé a la borne dédiée, présent dans le com-
partiment des branchements électriques a I'unité intérieure.

2.7.4 - Branchement électrique
Avant de relier le climatiseur, assurez-vous que :
a. Les valeurs de tension et de fréquence de I’'alimentation électrique sont conformes aux spécifi-
cations figurant sur les données de la plaque signalétique de I’appareil.
b. Laligne d’alimentation est équipée d’'une connexion de mise alaterre efficace et est correctement
dimensionnée pour une absorption maximale du climatiseur.

Modeéle Nombre de pdles du cable Section minimale du cable Fusible
d’unité externe d’alimentation d’alimentation recommandé
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A

24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

c. Pour le choix de la section minimale du cable d’alimentation, reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous.

é Un dispositif de déconnexion omnipolaire approprié doit étre prévu sur le réseau d’ali-
mentation de I’'appareil conformément aux régles d’installation nationales.
Il est cependant nécessaire de s’assurer que I’'alimentation électrique est munie d’une
mise a la terre efficace et de protections adéquates contre les surcharges et/ ou les
courts-circuits.
Il est recommandé d’utiliser un fusible en céramique présentant les caractéristiques
indiquées dans le tableau (ou d’autres dispositifs ayant des fonctions équivalentes).

ﬁ Le branchement au réseau d’alimentation incombe a l'installateur (a 'exception des

appareils mobiles, pour lesquels une installation fixe par un personnel qualifié n’est
pas nécessaire) conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.
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ﬁ AVANT D’EFFECTUER LE BRANCHEMENT ELECTRIQUE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE
DISJONCTEUR EN AMONT EST SUR « 0 » (OFF) ET QUE LES PROTECTIONS DES UNI-
TES INTERNES ET EXTERNES SONT CORRECTEMENT POSITIONNEES.

d. Raccordez les bornes du cable d’alimentation (32) (non fourni) au bornier (28) situé dans le comparti-
ment des branchements électriques de I'unité extérieure.

e. Avant de réinstaller la protection des branchements électriques, fixez le cable d’alimentation a I'aide du
collier serre-cable spécial (31) situé prés a proximité du bornier (28) de I'unité extérieure.

2.7.5 - Livraison de I'installation a Iutilisateur
Aprés avoir terminé toutes les vérifications et les contrdles du bon fonctionnement du systéme,
il incombe a l'installateur d’illustrer a I'acheteur :

les caractéristiques fonctionnelles de base,

les instructions pour allumer et éteindre le systéme,

I'utilisation normale de la télécommande,

les premiers conseils pratiques pour I'entretien régulier et le nettoyage.

3 - MODE D’EMPLOI ET ENTRETIEN
3.1 - MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA TELECOMMANDE

Latélécommande qui accompagne le climatiseur estI'instrument

qui vous permet une utilisation plus pratique de I'appareillage.

C’est un instrument a manipuler avec soin et en particulier:

» Evitez de le mouiller (il ne doit pas étre nettoyé avec de I'eau
ou laissé aux intempéries).

e Evitez qu'’il ne tombe par terre ou les chocs violents.

» Evitez I'exposition directe aux rayons de soleil.

@3 » La téléecommande fonctionne avec la technologie de I'infrarouge.
» Lors de son utilisation ne pas interposer d’obstacles entre la télécommande et le climatiseur.
+ Sidans la méme piéce, on utilise d’autres appareils dotés de télécommande (TV, chaine stéréo, etc...),
quelques interférences pourraient se vérifier.
* Les lampes électroniques et fluorescentes peuvent interférer dans les communications entre la télé-
commande et le climatiseur.
* Retirer les piles d’alimentation en cas de non utilisation prolongée de la télécommande.

3.1.1 - Mise en place des piles
La téléecommande n’est pas fournie avec les batteries d’alimentation.
Pour insérer les piles correctement (Figure 31) :
a. Retirez le cache du compartiment des piles.
b. Insérez les piles dans le compartiment.

@3 Respecter scrupuleusement les signes de polarité indiqués au fond du compartiment .

c. Fermez le cache correctement.

3.1.2 - Remplacement des piles
Les piles doivent étre remplacées lorsque I'intensité lumineuse de 'affichage de la télécommande n’est plus
nette ou lorsque cette derniére ne change plus les programmations du climatiseur.

e Utiliser toujours des piles neuves et les remplacer en méme temps.
L’utilisation de piles usagées ou différentes peut entrainer une défaillance de la télé-
commande.
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La télécommande utilise deux piles alcalines séches de 1,5V (type AAA.LRO3 / LR03X2).

Apres avoir remplacé les piles, réglez I'horloge de la télécommande.

aux points de récolte prévus a cet effet ou conformément aux normes locales en vigueur.

é Un fois déchargées, toutes les piles doivent étre remplacées en méme temps et jetées

e Sivous n'utilisez pas la télécommande pendant quelques semaines ou plus, retirez les piles.

D’éventuelles fuites des piles risquent d’endommager la télécommande.

* La durée de vie moyenne des piles, en cas d'utilisation normale, est d’environ six mois. Remplacez les
piles si vous n’entendez plus le «bip» de réception de la commande de 'unité intérieure, ou si le témoin
de transmission sur la télécommande ne s’allume pas.

el

d’autres risques pour la santé.

3.1.3 - Position de la télécommande

é Ne rechargez pas ou ne démontez pas les piles. Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.
Elles peuvent briler ou exploser.

é Si le liquide des piles tombe sur la peau ou les vétements, lavez soigneusement avec
a I'eau propre. N'utilisez pas la télécommande avec des piles, si elles présentent des
fuites. Les produits chimiques contenus dans les piles peuvent causer des brilures ou

e Tenez la télécommande dans une position a partir de laquelle le signal peut atteindre le récepteur de
I'unité intérieure (distance maximale d’environ 8 métres - avec les piles chargées) (Figure 32).
La présence d’obstacles (meubles, rideaux, murs, etc.) entre la télécommande et 'unité intérieure réduit

le rayon d’action de la télécommande.

3.2 - COMPOSANTS DU
SYSTEME (fig. “K1”)

Unité interne

Panneau avant

Entrée air

Filtre a air (sous le panneau)

Sortie air

Grille de flux d’air horizontal

Fentes verticales fluxde I'air (interne)
Panneau afficheur

Tube de connexion tube d’évacuation
Télécommande

©COoONOOGARLWN-

Unité externe

10 Cable de connexion
11 Tube de connexion
12 Valve d’arrét

= Toutes les images du présent
manuel sont fournies unique-
ment pour une plus grande
clarté. Votre climatiseur pour-
rait étre légerement différent
(selon les modéles).
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3.3 - INDICATEUR DE FONCTION SUR L’AFFICHEUR DE L’UNITE INTERNE
(fig. K2)

L'afficheur numérique affiche la température courante [~ @
paramétrée et le code de fonction activée/désactivée M
lorsque le climatiseur est en marche.

En mode « Ventilation » et « Déshumidification », affiche

la température ambiante. /

En cas de panne, le code d’erreur s’affiche.

3.3.1 - Codes Fonction
U: { Il reste allumé pendant 3 secondes lorsque : ’ >
- TIMER ON est paramétré, ‘
- les fonctions SWING, TURBO ou SILENCE - . da ) 4
sont activées. . ‘ . ‘
=.“' Il reste allumé pendant 3 secondes lorsque : 9 dAv aEa p

- TIMER OFF est paramétré,
- les fonctions SWING, TURBO ou SILENCE sont désactivées.

Il s’allume lorsque la fonction de contrdle de I'air chaud en mode Chauffage s’active automatiquement.
2™ |l s’allume lorsque le climatiseur commence automatiquement le dégivrage.

AL |l s’allume lorsque la fonction SELF CLEAN est active.

"I Il s'allume lorsque la fonction FROST PROTECTION est active.

Il s’allume lorsque la fonction WIRELESS (si elle est disponible sur ce modéle) est active.

3.4 - DESCRIPTION DE LA TELECOMMANDE (fig. 33)
La télécommande représente l'interface entre I'utilisateur et le climatiseur. Il est donc trés important d’ap-
prendre a connaitre chaque fonction, I'utilisation des différentes commandes et les symboles indiqués.

3.4.1 - Indicateurs figurant sur la télécommande (fig. 33)
A. Transmission
Ce voyant de transmission s’allume quand la télécommande envoie les signaux a I'unité interne.

B. Mode de fonctionnement
Affiche le mode de fonctionnement actif. .
Il comprend : AUTO 5, COOL %, DRY ¢ , HEAT %%, FAN ONLY < et retour 8 AUTO ¢ .

C. Fonction Follow me

D. Température
Affiche la température souhaitée (de 17°C a 30°C). Si I'on programme le mode de fonctionnement FAN
ONLY, aucune température n’est affichée.

E. Timer
Indique I'heure d’allumage et d’extinction du temporisateur (0+23:50).

F. Vitesse du ventilateur
Affiche la vitesse du ventilateur défini, AUTO et trois niveaux de vitesse peuvent étre indiqués
«orrr' (LOW) - “sosass* (MED) - “sorssrtf/ “ (HIGH).
« AUTO » s’affiche lorsque le mode de fonctionnement est « AUTO » ou « DRY ».

G. Sleep

Il s’affiche pendant le fonctionnement en mode Sleep.
Appuyer sur le bouton SLEEP pour annuler la fonction.
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@3 L’affichage de la télécommande est illustré uniquement pour plus de clarté.

3.4.2 - Description des boutons de la télécommande (figure 34)

1.

Bouton de SELECTION DE MODE
Chaque fois que ce bouton est pressé, un mode séquence est sélectionné,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN et retour a AUTO.

Bouton de marche/arrét ON/OFF
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour démarrer le fonctionnement de I'appareil. Appuyez a nouveau pour arréter
le fonctionnement.

. Bouton SWING/DIRECT

Appuyez sur la touche SWING pour activer/désactiver les volets verticaux.
Appuyez sur la touche DIRECT pour activer/désactiver le fonctionnement des volets horizontaux (non
disponible pour ce modele).

. Bouton TEMP / TIME

Appuyez sur le bouton A pour augmenter la température interne définie, ou pour ajuster le minuteur dans
le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre. Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ pour diminuer la température interne définie,
ou pour ajuster le minuteur dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre.

. Bouton FAN

Utilisé pour sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur, il posséde quatre niveaux AUTO, LOW, MED, ou HIGH.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur ce bouton, la vitesse du ventilateur change.

. Touche TURBO/SELF CLEAN

Appuyez sur la partie gauche de cette touche pour lancer le mode TURBO.
Appuyez sur la partie droite de cette touche pour lancer le mode SELF CLEAN.

10.Touche SLEEP/FRESH

Appuyez sur la touche (10) pour activer/désactiver la fonction SLEEP.

11.Touche LED/FOLLOW ME

Appuyez sur la partie gauche de cette touche pour activer/désactiver I'écran interne.
Appuyez sur la partie droite de cette touche pour lancer le mode FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Fonction Follow Me
Latélécommande sertde thermostat a distance permettant un contréle de température correct dans sa position.

Pour activer la fonction Follow Me, pointez la télécommande vers 'unité et appuyez sur le bouton « Follow
Me ».

La téelécommande affiche la température réelle a la position dans laquelle elle se trouve et envoie ce
signal au climatiseur toutes les 3 minutes, jusqu’a ce que le bouton soit a nouveau enfoncé.

Si I'unité ne regoit pas le signal Follow Me pendant 7 minutes, il émettra un « bip » qui signale que le
mode Follow Me est terminé.

= La fonction Follow Me n’est pas disponible dans les modes DRY et FAN.

Si vous appuyez sur le mode de fonctionnement ou que vous éteignez I'appareil, la fonction Follow Me
est automatiquement annulée.

3.4.4 - Fonction TURBO

En mode TURBO, le moteur du ventilateur fonctionne a trés grande vitesse afin d’atteindre la température
définie dans les plus brefs délais possibles.

3.4.5 - Fonction AUTO-PROPRE

FR - 22

En mode SELF CLEAN, le climatiseur nettoie et séche automatiquement I'évaporateur et le maintien au
frais pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Cette fonction est utilisée lorsque le mode de refroidissement est désactivé pour nettoyer I'évaporateur
et le garder au frais pour une utilisation ultérieure.
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Cette fonction est facile a activer et accessible depuis la télécommande.

¢ Le climatiseur fonctionnera comme suit :
- Mode de ventilation uniquement avec ventilateur a basse vitesse (13 minutes) -
- Chauffage avec le ventilateur a basse vitesse (1 minute)
- Fonctionnement de ventilation seulement (2 minutes)
- Arrét de fonctionnement
- Extinction de I'appareil.

= Cette fonction n’est disponible qu’en mode COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL) et

DRY.
Avant de sélectionner cette fonction, il est conseillé de démarrer le climatiseur en mode

refroidissement pendant environ une demi-heure.
Une fois la fonction de nettoyage automatique activée, tous les réglages de la minuterie

seront annulés.
Si vous appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton AUTO CLEAN pendant le fonctionnement en

mode de nettoyage automatique, la fonction s’arréte et I'appareil s’éteint.

3.4.6 - Fonction SILENCE
¢ Cette fonction réduit le bruit.

3.4.7 - Fonction FP
* La fonction FROST PROTECTION regle la température a 8 ° C.
La fonction n”est disponible qu’en mode « HEAT ».

3.4.8 - Bouton TIMER (7 et 8)
* Ces touches sont utilisées pour régler 'heure d’arrét «ON» et I'arrét « OFF » du climatiseur.

3.4.9 Bouton SILENCE / FP (9)
* Appuyez sur ce bouton pendant moins de 2 secondes pour démarrer la fonction SILENCE.
Appuyez sur ce bouton pendant plus de 2 secondes pour activer la fonction FP (FROST PROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Bouton SLEEP (10)
* Appuyez sur ce bouton pour accéder au mode SLEEP ; appuyez a nouveau pour I'annuler.
La fonction ne peut étre activée que dans les modes COOL, HEAT et AUTO et permet de maintenir la
température aussi confortable que possible.

@D Lorsque l'unité fonctionne en mode SLEEP, il sera annulé si vous appuyez sur les boutons MODE,
FAN SPEED et ON/OFF.

3.4.11 - Bouton LED / FOLLOW ME (11)
* Appuyez sur ce bouton pendant moins de 2 secondes pour démarrer la fonction LED.
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant plus de 2 secondes pour activer la fonction FOLLOW ME.
* Appuyez surle bouton DEL pour réinitialiser I'affichage numérique du climatiseur ; appuyez a nouveau pour l'activer.

3.4.12 - Fonctionnement automatique (Figure 34)
Lorsque le climatiseur est placé en mode « AUTO », il sélectionne automatiquement le refroidissement, le
chauffage ou la ventilation, en fonction de la température sélectionnée et de la température ambiante.
Une fois le mode de fonctionnement sélectionné, les conditions de fonctionnement sont stockées sur la mémoire
du micro-ordinateur de I'appareil, de sorte que le climatiseur commence a fonctionner dans les mémes conditions,
en appuyant tout simplement sur le bouton « ON / OFF » de la télécommande.

FR-23

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C




START
Veérifiez que I'équipement est connecté et alimenté électriquement.
a. Appuyez sur le bouton « MODE » (1) pour sélectionner le mode « AUTO ».
b. Réglez la température souhaitée en appuyant sur les boutons « TEMP » (4).
Normalement, la température est comprise entre 21 ° C et 28 ° C.
c. Lorsque la télécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur le bouton « ON / OFF » (2) pour démarrer le climatiseur..

STOP

a. Appuyez sur le bouton « ON / OFF » (2) pour arréter le climatiseur.
Si vous n’aimez pas le mode AUTO, vous pouvez sélectionner manuellement les conditions souhaitées.
Lorsque le mode AUTO est sélectionné, il n'est pas nécessaire de régler la vitesse du ventilateur ; la
vitesse du ventilateur est contrélée automatiquement.

3.4.13-Fonctionnementenmode Refroidissement/ Chauffage/Ventilation seulement (Figure 34)

START

Vérifiez que I'équipement est connecté et alimenté électriquement.

a. Appuyez sur le bouton « MODE » (1) pour sélectionner le mode « DRY ».

b. Réglez la température souhaitée en appuyant sur les boutons « TEMP » (4).
Normalement, la température est comprise entre 21 ° C et 28 ° C.

c. Lorsque latélécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur le bouton « ON/OFF» » (2) pour démarrer le climatiseur.

d. Appuyez sur le bouton de vitesse du ventilateur (FAN « 5 ») pour sélectionner « AUTO », « LOW », « MED »
ou « HIGH ».

e. Lorsque latélécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur le bouton « ON/ OFF » (2) pour démarrer le climatiseur.

Le mode de ventilation uniquement (FAN ONLY) neregle pas latempérature ; par conséquent, pour sélectionner
ce mode, exécutez seulement les étapes « a », « c», « d », « € ».

STOP
a. Appuyez sur le bouton « ON / OFF» » (2) pour arréter le climatiseur.
Si vous n’aimez pas le mode AUTO, vous pouvez sélectionner manuellement les conditions souhaitées.

3.5- REGLAGE DE LA DIRECTION DE L’'AIR
Réglez la direction de I'air correctement pour éviter que le flux d’air ne soit génant (figure 3) ou pour générer
des températures inégales dans I'environnement.
a. Réglez les volets verticaux manuellement (fig. 35).
b. Appuyez sur la touche (3) pour actionner les volets verticaux (fig. 36).

3.5.1 - Ajustement de la direction verticale de I'air
Le climatiseur régle automatiquement la direction verticale de I'air, en fonction du mode de fonctionnement.
Activez cette fonction lorsque I'appareil est en marche.

= Les boutons SWING/DIRECT seront désactivés lorsque le climatiseur est a I'arrét
(méme si la fonction TIMER ON est programmée).

* N’actionnez pas le climatiseur le climatiseur pendant de longues périodes avec I'air
orienté vers le bas dans les modes de refroidissement ou déshumidification. Dans le
cas contraire, de ’humidité pourrait se former sur la surface et tomber sur le sol ou
sur les meubles.

* Ne déplacez pas les volets horizontaux manuellement. Utilisez toujours le bouton
SWING . Si elles sont orientées manuellement, une défaillance risque de survenir. En
cas de défaillance au niveau des fentes, arrétez le climatiseur et redémarrez-le.

* Lorsque le climatiseur est mis en marche immédiatement aprés avoir été éteint, les
fentes horizontales peuvent ne pas bouger pendant environ 10 secondes.

* L’angle d’ouverture des fentes horizontales ne doit pas étre trop petit, car les perfor-
mances en mode REFROIDISSEMENT ou CHAUFFAGE peuvent ne pas étre optimales
pour un débit d’air insuffisant.

» N’actionnez pas I'appareil avec les volets horizontaux en position fermée.

* Lorsquele climatiseurestraccordé al’alimentation électrique (alimentation initiale), les
volets horizontaux peuventfaire du bruit pendant 10 secondes. Cecin’arien d’anormal.
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3.6- DESHUMIDIFICATION (figure 34)
START
Vérifiez que I'équipement est connecté et alimenté électriquement.
a. Appuyez sur le bouton « MODE » (1) pour sélectionner le mode « DRY ».
b. Lorsque la télécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur le bouton « ON / OFF » (2) pour démarrer le
climatiseur.

STOP
a. Appuyez sur le bouton « ON / OFF » (2) pour arréter le climatiseur.

= Il n’est pas possible de régler la vitesse du ventilateur lorsque I'appareil est en mode
AUTO et DRY.

3.7 - FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC TEMPORISATEUR (fig. 33 e 34)

START

Vérifiez que I'équipement est connecté et alimenté électriquement.

a. Appuyez sur I'une des boutons TIMER (7 et 8) comme vous le souhaitez.
Le réglage courant du minuteur est indiqué sur I'affichage a cété des indicateurs Timer ON et Timer OFF
et sera clignotant.

b. Appuyez sur les boutons « TEMP » (4) pour sélectionner I'heure souhaitée.
A Avance
V¥ Recul
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur I'une des boutons « TEMP » (4), le temps avance ou recule de 30
minutes, selon la direction dans laquelle vous appuyez.

c. Une fois I'heure réglée pour TIMER ON et TIMER OFF, vérifiez que I'indicateur du minuteur ou TIMER
de l'unité intérieure est allumé.

CHANGEMENTS
* Répétez les étapes « a », « b » et « ¢ » pour changer le paramétrage.

3.7.1 - Paramétrage du minuteur d’allumage a partir de la télécommande (figures 33, 34 et 37)
Aprés avoir allumé I'appareil, sélectionnez le mode de fonctionnement, la température souhaitée et la vitesse
du ventilateur avec laquelle I'unité sera activé a I'allumage programmé.

Ensuite, mettez la machine en veille.

Appuyez sur la bouton « TIMER ON » (7) pour programmer le délai souhaité (de 1 a 24 heures) aprés quoi
I'appareil s’allume (a partir de la confirmation du minuteur).

Si vous n’appuyez sur aucun bouton dans les 5 secondes qui suivent, la fonction de réglage du minuteur
s’arréte automatiquement.

L’écran de la télécommande affiche le compte a rebours pour I'allumage.

Une fois le délai programmé écoulé, I'appareil démarre avec les derniers paramétres sélectionnés.

3.7.2 - Paramétrage de la minuterie d’extinction a partir de la télécommande (figures 33, 34 et 38)
Avec I'appareil dans n'importe quel mode de fonctionnement, appuyez sur le bouton « TIMER OFF» (8) pour régler
le retard souhaité (de 1 a 24 heures) apres quoi I'appareil s’éteindra (a partir de la confirmation de la minuterie).
Si vous n’'appuyez sur aucun bouton dans les 5 secondes qui suivent, la fonction de réglage du minuteur
s’arréte automatiquement.

L’affichage de la télécommande indique le compte a rebours pour l'arrét.
Une fois le délai programmé écoulé, I'appareil s’éteint.
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3.7.3 - Paramétrage du minuteur combiné
(Paramétrage simultané des minuteurs ON et OFF)
TIMER OFF> TIMER ON (figures 33, 34 et 39)
(On => Stop => Start fonctionnement)
Cette fonction est utile si vous souhaitez éteindre le climatiseur une fois que vous vous étes couché et
I'allumer a nouveau le matin ou a votre retour.

{ Exemple : |
I Il est 20h00. Vous souhaitez éteindre le climatiseur a 23h00 et le rallumer le lendemain matin a 6h00. |
| a. Appuyez sur le bouton « TIMER OFF » (8) pour visualiser « TIMER OFF » sur I'affichage ; |
I’heure clignote.

! b. Appuyez sur les boutons « TEMP » (4) jusqu’a ce que la valeur « 3:00 » soit paramétrée a coté de
| lindicateur « TIMER OFF ». [
| c. Appuyez sur le bouton « TIMER ON » (7) pour visualiser « TIMER ON » sur I'affichage ; |
| I’heure clignote. |

d. Appuyez sur les boutons « TEMP » (4) jusqu’'a ce que la valeur « 10:00 » soit paramétrée a coté de
! lindicateur « TIMER ON ». !
( e. Attendez 3 secondes, le délai paramétré cessera de clignoter et la fonction sera active.

—_

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figures « 33 », « 34 » et « 40 »)

(On => Stop => Start fonctionnement)

Cette fonction est utile si vous voulez allumer le climatiseur avant de vous lever et que vous voulez I'éteindre
apres avoir quitté la maison.

Exemple : \
Il est 20h00. Vous souhaitez allumer le climatiseur a 6h00 le lendemain matin et I'éteindre a 8h00.
a. Appuyez sur le bouton « TIMER ON » (7) pour visualiser « TIMER ON » sur I'affichage ; !
I'heure clignote. |
b. Appuyez sur les boutons « TEMP » (4) jusqu’a ce que la valeur « 10:00 » soit paramétrée a cété de
lindicateur « TIMER OFF ». |
c. Appuyez sur le bouton « TIMER OFF » (8) pour visualiser « TIMER OFF » sur 'affichage ;
I’heure clignote. '
d. Appuyez sur les boutons « TEMP » (4) jusqu’'a ce que la valeur « 12:00 » soit paramétrée a coté del
lindicateur « TIMER OFF ». |
e. Attendez 3 secondes, le délai paramétré cessera de clignoter et la fonction sera active.

3.8- FONCTIONNEMENT MANUEL (figures 41 et 42)
Le fonctionnement manuel peut étre utilisé temporairement si vous ne trouvez pas la télécommande ou si
ses piles sont épuisées.
a. Ouvrez et soulevez le panneau avant jusqu’a un angle ou il se verrouille et un « déclic » retentira (figure 41).
b. Appuyez une seule fois sur le bouton de commande manuelle (AUTO / COOL) pour démarrer le
fonctionnement en mode « AUTO » (Figure 42).
c. Fermez bien le panneau et ramenez-le a sa position d’'origine (figure 46).

= En appuyant sur le bouton manuel, le mode de fonctionnement passe en séquence a:
AUTO > COOL> OFF.
» Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton pour démarrer I'unité en mode « COOL » forcé.
Ce mode doit étre utilisé uniquement a des fins d’essai.
* Unetroisieme pression sur le bouton arréte le fonctionnement et le climatiseur s’éteint.
* Pour rétablir le fonctionnement a partir de la télécommande, utilisez directement la
télécommande.

4 - MAINTENANCE ET NETTOYAGE
Avant d’effectuer toute opération d’entretien et de nettoyage, assurez-vous toujours
que le systéme a été éteint a I'aide de la télécommande et que la fiche d’alimentation
a été retirée de la prise de l'installation (ou positionnée sur « 0 » OFF le disjoncteur
général en amont).
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é Ne boutonz pas les parties métalliques de I'unité lorsque les filtres a air sont retirés.
Elles sont trés tranchantes. Risque de coupures ou de blessures.

41 - NETTOYAGE

4.1.1 - Nettoyage de I'unité interne et de la télécommande
Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer I'unité intérieure et la télécommande.
Il est possible d’utiliser un chiffon humidifié a I'eau froide pour nettoyer I'unité intérieure si elle est trés sale.
Le panneau avant peut étre retiré et nettoyé a I'eau. Ensuite, séchez avec un chiffon sec.

é N’utilisez pas de chiffon traité chimiquement ou antistatique pour nettoyer I'appareil.
N’utilisez pas d’essence, de solvant, de pate a polir ou de solvants similaires.

Ces produits peuvent entrainer la rupture ou la déformation de la surface en plas-
tique.

4.1.2 - Nettoyage du filtre a air (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Un filtre a air encrassé a pour effet de réduire la capacité de refroidissement de I'appareil. Il convient donc

de procéder a son nettoyage toutes les deux semaines.

a. Ouvrir et soulever le panneau frontal jusqu’a un angle dans lequel il se bloque et I'on percoit un déclic (fig. “41”).

b. Soulever Iégérement le filtre a air au moyen de sa poignée, de fagon a le sortir du porte-filtre (fig. 43a),
puis le tirer vers le bas

c. Retirez le filtre a air.

d. Nettoyez le filtre a air a I'aide d’un aspirateur ou lavez-le a I'eau, puis faites-le sécher dans un endroit frais.

e. Enlever le filtre électrostatique (s’il est fournis) et le filtre a charbons actifs (s’il est fournis) du filtre a air,
de la fagon indiquée dans la figure “44”.

é Ne pas toucher le filtre électrostatique pendant 10 minutes a compter de I'ouverture
de la grille d’entrée. Il y a risque d’électrocution.

f. Nettoyer le filtre électrostatique avec un détergent neutre ou avec de I'eau et faire sécher au soleil pendant
deux heures.

g. Réinsérez le filtre électrostatique (si fourni) + le filtre a charbon actif (si fourni).

h. Insérez la partie supérieure du filtre a air dans 'unité, en vous assurant que les bords gauche et droit sont
correctement alignés, puis repositionnez le filtre dans son logement (figure « 45 »).

i. Fermez bien le panneau en le ramenant a sa position d’origine (figure « 46 »).

4.2 - ENTRETIEN

Si I'on prévoit de ne pas utiliser 'appareil pendant longtemps, il convient de procéder de la fagon suivante:
a. Faites fonctionner le ventilateur pendant environ une demi-journée pour sécher l'intérieur de l'unité.

b. Arrétez le climatiseur et débranchez I'alimentation électrique.

c. Retirez les piles de la télécommande.

=R L’unité extérieure nécessite un entretien et un nettoyage périodiques.
Ne les faites pas vous-méme.
Contactez le revendeur ou le service aprés-vente.

Contréles avant de remettre le climatiseur en service :
a. Vérifiez que les fils ne sont pas cassés ou débranchés.
b. Vérifiez que le filire a air est propre et correctement installé.
Aprés une longue période d’inactivité du climatiseur, nettoyez les filtres.

c. Vérifiez que la sortie ou I'entrée d’air n’est pas bloquée (en particulier aprés une longue période d’inactivité
du climatiseur).

é Ne touchez pas les parties métalliques de I'unité lorsque vous retirez le filtre.
Risque de se blesser avec des bords métalliques tranchants.
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N’utilisez pas d’eau pour nettoyer les parties internes du climatiseur.
L’exposition a I’eau peut abimer I’isolation, et risque de causer des électrochocs.

Lors du nettoyage de l'unité, assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est éteint et que
I’'alimentation électrique est débranchées.

4.2.1 - Conseils pour 'economie d’energie
Voici quelques conseils simples pour réduire la consommation :

4.3 -

Gardez toujours et constamment les filtres propres (voir chapitre entretien et nettoyage).

Gardez les portes et les fenétres des piéces a climatiser fermées.

Evitez que les rayons du soleil pénétrent librement dans I'environnement (nous vous recommandons
d’utiliser des rideaux ou des stores ou de fermer les volets).

N’obstruez jamais la voie du débit d’air (en entrée et en sortie) des unités ; ceci, en plus d’obtenir un
rendement non optimal du systeme, affecte également son bon fonctionnement et la possibilité de
défaillances irréparables des unités.

ASPECTS FONCTIONNELS A NE PAS INTERPRETER COMME
INCONVENIENTS

Pendant le fonctionnement normal, les phénoménes suivants peuvent se produire:

1.

PROTECTION DU CONDITIONNEUR.
a. Le compresseur ne redémarre pas pendant 3 minutes une fois qu’il est éteint.

- Léquipement est congu de maniére a ce qu'il ne souffle pas d’air froid en mode CHAUFFAGE,
lorsque I'échangeur de chaleur interne se trouve dans I'une des trois conditions suivantes et que la
température de consigne n’a pas été atteinte.

- Lorsque le chauffage vient de d’étre démarré.
- Dégivrage.
- Chauffage a basse température.
b. Le ventilateur interne ou externe cesse de fonctionner pendant le dégivrage.

- Le givre peut se produire sur I'unité extérieure pendant le cycle de chauffage, lorsque la température
extérieure est basse et 'humidité élevée, ce qui réduit la capacité de chauffage ou de climatisation.

- Si cela se produit, le climatiseur arrétera le mode de chauffage et activera automatiquement la
fonction de dégivrage.

- Le délai nécessaire pour effectuer le dégivrage peut varier de 4 a 10 minutes, en fonction de la
température extérieure et de la quantité de givre qui s’est formée sur I'unité extérieure.

UNE VAPEUR BLANCHE SORT DE L’UNITE INTERNE
- Il est possible que de la vapeur blanche se soit générée en raison de la différence de température
importante entre I'air d’entrée et de sortie en mode REFROIDISSEMENT dans un environnement
intérieur qui présent un niveau d’humidité élevé.
- La vapeur blanche peut étre générée par 'humidité issue du le processus de dégivrage lorsque le
climatiseur est redémarré en mode REFROIDISSEMENT, aprés le dégivrage.

LEGER BRUIT DU CLIMATISEUR

- Un léger sifflement peut étre entendu lorsque le compresseur est en marche ou vient d’étre éteint.
C’est le bruit du liquide réfrigérant qui coule ou s’arréte.

- llestégalement possible de ressentir un léger « grincement » lorsque le compresseur est en marche
ou qu’il vient d’étre éteint. Il est causé par la dilatation thermique ou la contraction a froid des piéces
en plastique de I'équipement lorsque la température change.

- llest possible d’entendre un bruit d0 au retour a la position d’origine des fentes au premier allumage.

DE LA POUSSIERE EST SOUFFLEE DE LA POUSSIERE A PARTIR DE L’'UNITE INTERIEURE.
- Ceci est normal lorsque le climatiseur est redémarré aprés une longue période d’inactivité, ou pour
la premiére fois.

UNE ODEUR ETRANGE PROVIENT DE L’UNITE INTERIEURE.
- Elle est causée par l'unité intérieure qui dégage des odeurs absorbées par les matériaux de
construction, I'ameublement ou la fumée.
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6. LE CLIMATISEUR PASSE EN MODE VENTILATION UNIQUEMENT A PARTIR DES MODES DE
REFROIDISSEMENT OU CHAUFFAGE
- Lorsque la température interne atteint la valeur définie sur le climatiseur, le compresseur s’arréte
automatiquement et le climatiseur passe en mode de ventilation uniquement. Le compresseur
redémarrera lorsque la température interne augmente, en mode refroidissement ou descend en
mode chauffage

7. EGOUTTEMENT D’EAU POSSIBLE.

- De l'eau peut s’égoutter sur la surface de I'unité intérieure lorsque le refroidissement est activé dans
des conditions d’humidité relative élevée (humidité relative supérieure a 80 %).
Réglez la fente horizontale a I'ouverture maximale pour I'échappement de l'air et sélectionnez la
vitesse élevée du ventilateur.

8. MODE CHAUFFAGE

- Le climatiseur prend la chaleur de I'unité extérieure et la dégage a travers I'unité intérieure pendant
le fonctionnement en mode chauffage. Lorsque la température extérieure chute, la chaleur introduite
par le climatiseur diminue en conséquence.

- Dans le méme temps, la charge de production de chaleur du climatiseur augmente en raison de la
plus grande différence entre les températures intérieures et extérieures.

- Sl n'est pas possible d’obtenir une température confortable uniquement avec le climatiseur, il est
conseillé d'utiliser un dispositif de chauffage supplémentaire.

9. FONCTION DE REDEMARRAGE AUTOMATIQUE
- Lunitéintérieure est équipée d’'une fonction de redémarrage automatique (réinitialisation automatique).
Siune coupure de courant soudaine se produit, les paramétres présents avant la coupure de courant
seront rétablis. L'unité réactivera automatiquement les paramétres de fonctionnement précédents
dans les trois minutes qui suivent la remise sous tension.

10.FOUDRE OU APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
- La foudre ou un téléphone sans fil fonctionnant a proximité peut entrainer une défaillance du
climatiseur.

4.4 - SUGGESTIONS DE DEPANNAGE
1. L’unité peut cesser de fonctionner ou continuer a fonctionner en toute sécurité si:
- les voyants continuent de clignoter
- un des codes suivants apparait a I'écran :
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Patienter environ 10 minutes. Le probléme pourrait se résoudre par lui-méme.
Dans le cas contraire, couper I'alimentation et la reconnecter. Allumer l'unité.
Si le probléme persiste, débrancher 'unité de I'alimentation électrique et contacter le centre de réparation
le plus proche.

2. Arrétez immédiatement le climatiseur si I’'un des défauts suivants se produit.
Débranchez I’'alimentation et contactez le service aprés-vente le plus proche.
Probléme :
- Les fusibles grillent frequemment ou le disjoncteur se déclenche souvent.
- De I'eau ou d’autres objets sont entrés dans le climatiseur.
- La télécommande ne fonctionne pas ou est défaillant.

4.4.1 - Défaillances

N’essayez pas de réparer vous-méme I’équipement.
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Défaillance

Que doit-on faire ?

L'appareil ne démarre pas

Panne de courant

Attendez que le courant soit rétabli.

L'unité s'est débranchée du courant.

Assurez-vous que la fiche est enfichée
dans la prise murale.

Un fusible s'est déclenché.

Remplacez le fusible.

Les piles de la télécommande peuvent
étre épuisées.

Remplacez les piles.

L'heure définie avec le minuteur peut ne
pas étre correcte.

Attendez ou annulez le réglage du
minuteur.

L'appareil ne refroidit pas et

ne chauffe pas bien la piéce
(uniquement pour les modéles

de refroidissement / chauffage)
pendant que I'air sort du climatiseur.

Mauvais paramétrage de latempérature.

Paramétrezlatempérature correctement.
Pour la procédure, reportez-vous au
chapitre « Utilisationdelatélécommande ».

Le filtre a air est colmaté.

Nettoyer le filtre de ['air.

Les portes ou les fenétres sont ouvertes.

Fermez les portes ou les fenétres.

Les prises d'entrée ou de sortie d'air des
unités intérieures ou extérieures sont
bloquées.

Commencez par les débloquer, puis
redémarrez |'appareil.

Laprotectionde 3minutesducompresseur
a été activée.

Attendez.

Si le probléme persiste, contactez votre revendeur local ou le centre d’assistance le plus proche. Donnez des informations

détaillées sur la défaillance et sur le modéle de I'équipement.

5- DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Pour les données techniques énumérées ci-dessous, reportez-vous a la plaque signalétique

appliquée au produit.

¢ Tension d’alimentation
¢ Puissance maximale absorbée

male
* Puissance réfrigérante

» Degrédeprotectiondesenveloppe
e Pression maximale de fonction-

* Consommation de courant maxi- * Gaz réfrigérant nement
Modéle ‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
Dimensions (mm)
(Larg. x Alt. X Prof.) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
Poids (kg)
(sans emballage) 7.6 Kg 10 Kg 12,3 Kg

Conditions limites de fonctionnement

sement

» Températures de fonctionnement maximales en refroidis-

interne DB 32°C
externe DB 43°C

sement

» Températures de fonctionnement minimales en refroidis-

interne DB 17°C
externe DB -15°C

fage

» Températures de fonctionnement maximales en chauf-

interne DB 30°C
externe DB 30°C

fage

» Températures de fonctionnement minimales en chauf-

interne DB 0°C
externe DB -15°C

» Schéma électrique

figure 48
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Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung zeigt an, dass das Produkt kein normaler Hausmdill ist,
sondern zur entsprechenden Sammelstelle fir das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten gebrachtwerden
muss. Die ordnungsgemale Entsorgung dieses Produkts tragt dazu bei, mdgliche negative Auswirkungen auf
Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die sich aus einer unsachgeméaflen Entsorgung des Produkts ergeben
kdnnten. Fir weitere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an die zustandige
Gemeindestelle, Ihren értlichen Entsorgungsdienst oder an die Verkaufsstelle, in der Sie das Produkt erworben

haben. Diese Bestimmung gilt nur in den EU-Mitgliedstaaten.
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ILLUSTRATIONEN ¢ 7
Die lllustrationen sind auf den Anfangsseiten des Handbuchs zusammengefasst L

0 - HINWEISE

0.1 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
Wir mochten uns zunachst dafur bedanken, dass Sie sich fur ein Gerat unserer Herstellung
entschieden haben.

0.2 - BILDSYMBOLE
Die im folgenden Kapitel aufgefuhrten Bildsymbole liefern schnell und eindeutig Informationen
zum korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch des Gerates.

0.2.1 - Bildsymbole

Weist darauf hin, dass dieses Dokument vor der Installation und/oder vor dem
Gebrauch des Gerats aufmerksam gelesen werden muss.

L

Zeigtan, dassdas vorliegende Dokumentvorjedem Wartungs-bzw. Reinigungsvorgang
aufmerksam zu lesen ist.

Weist auf mdgliche Zusatzinformationen in den beiliegenden Handbuchern hin.

I:E] Zeigt an, dass im Gebrauchs- oder Installationshandbuch weiterer Informationen
—— | verfugbar sind.

Zeigtan, dass das Assistenzpersonal beim Umgang des Gerats auf die Anweisungen
im Installationshandbuch zu achten hat.

A Weist darauf hin, dass das Gerat brennbares Kaltemittel verwendet. Falls das
Kaltemittel austritt und miteiner ZUndquelle in Beruhrung kommt, besteht Brandgefahr.

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Zeigt dem betreffenden Personal an, dass bei der beschriebenen Tatigkeit die
Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags besteht, wenn diese nicht unter Beachtung der
Sicherheitsvorschriften durchgefuhrt wird.

Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
Risiko fur korperliche Schaden (Verletzungsgefahr) birgt, wenn er entgegen der
Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

A ) | Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
& Risiko flr Verbrennungen an heilRen Komponenten birgt, wenn er entgegen der
— | Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

Die Paragrafen, denen dieses Symbol vorausgeht, enthalten sehrwichtige Informationen und Vorschriften, insbesondere
beziglich der Sicherheit. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Informationen und Vorschriften kann dazu fiihren, dass:
[@D - die Unversehrtheit des Personals an den Geréaten gefahrdet ist

- die vertragliche Garantie verfallt

- die Herstellerfirma jede Verantwortung ablehnt.

@ Kennzeichnet Handlungen, die absolut verboten sind.

@ Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass es verboten ist, das Gerét wegen Uberhitzungsgefahr zu bedecken.
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0.3 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

BEIM UMGANG MIT ELEKTROGERATEN MUSSEN STETS GEWISSE GRUNDLEGENDE
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEACHTET WERDEN, UM DIE GEFAHR VON BRAND,

STROMSCHLAGEN UND VERLETZUNGEN ZU REDUZIEREN, DARUNTER:

=

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Laut Gesetzist dies ein vertrauliches Dokument, daher gilt das Verbot der Vervielfaltigung
oder Ubermittlung an Dritte ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung der Firma OLIMPIA
SPLENDID. An den Geraten konnen technische Neuerungen vorgenommen werden,
d.h. Einzelteile konnen u.U. anders aussehen als auf den Abbildungen, was jedoch die
Giiltigkeit der Anweisungen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch in keiner Weise beeintrachtigt.
Bevor Sie mit einer Tatigkeit beginnen (Installation, Instandhaltung, Gebrauch), lesen
Sie aufmerksam das vorliegende Benutzerhandbuch und halten Sie sich strengstens an
die in den einzelnen Kapiteln dargelegten Anweisungen.

Das gesamte Transport- und Installationspersonal der Maschine muss mit den vorlie-
genden Anweisungen vertraut sein. ) )

DIE HERSTELLERFIRMA UBERNIMMT KEINERLEI VERANTWORTUNG FUR SCHADEN
ANPERSONENODERSACHEN,DIEDURCHNICHTBEACHTUNGDERIMVORLIEGENDEN
BENUTZERHANDBUCH ENTHALTENEN SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.
Die Herstellerfirma behalt sich das Recht vor, an ihren Modellen jederzeit Veranderun-
gen vorzunehmen, wobei die wesentlichen im vorliegenden Benutzerhandbuch be-
schriebenen Gerateeigenschaften unverandert bleiben.

Die Installation und Instandhaltung von Klimaanlagen wie der hier beschriebenen konnen
gefahrlich sein, da sich im Inneren der Anlagen ein unter Druck stehendes Kiihlgas befin-
det und sie zudem elektrische Bauteile enthalten, die unter Spannung stehen. Daher diir-
fen die Installation, die erste Inbetriebsetzung und die nachfolgenden Instandhaltungsar-
beiten ausschlieBlich von autorisiertem und qualifiziertem Personal durchgefiihrt werden.
Installationen die nicht entsprechend den im vorliegenden Handbuch enthaltenen
Anweisungen sowie der Einsatz unter Nichtbeachtung der vorgeschriebenen
Temperaturgrenzen, geben keinerlei Anspruch auf Garantie.

Die gewohnliche Instandhaltung der Filter und die allgemeine auBerliche Reinigung
konnen auch durch den Benutzer durchgefiihrt werden, da sie keine schwierigen oder
gefahrlichen Tatigkeiten erfordern.

Wahrend der Montage und bei samtlichen Instandhaltungstatigkeiten miissen die Vor-
sichtsmafnahmen eingehalten werden, die in diesem Benutzerhandbuch und auf den
Schildern im Innern der Gerate angefiihrt sind; auBerdem miissen samtliche Vorsichts-
mafnahmen ergriffen werden, die der gesunde Menschenverstand gebietet und die
durch die am Installationsort geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen vorgeschrieben sind.
Bei den Installations- und WartungsmaBnahmen fir brennbares Gas angemessene
Ausristung verwenden.

Bei Eingriffen an der Kiihiseite der Gerate sind stets Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzbrille
zu tragen.

Die Klimaanlagen DURFEN NICHT in Raumen installiert werden, in denen sich
entflammbare oder explosive Gase befinden oder in denen hohe Feuchtigkeit herrscht
(Waschereien, Gewachshauser usw.) oder in Raumen, in denen sich andere Gerate
befinden, die viel Warme freisetzen.

Bei der Auswechslung von Einzelteilen bitte ausschlieBlich original OLIMPIA SPLENDID-
Ersatzteile verwenden.

WICHTIG!

Um dem Risiko eines Stromschlags vorzubeugen, muss unbedingt der Hauptschalter
ausgeschaltet werden, bevor elektrische Anschliisse hergestellt oder Instandhaltungs-
arbeiten an den Geraten vorgenommen werden.

Blitze, Autos in unmittelbarer Nahe sowie Mobiltelefone konnen Funktionsstérungen
verursachen. Das Gerat ein paar Sekunden lang abschalten, das Klimagerat dann
wieder starten.

Bei Regen wird empfohlen, die Stromversorgung: zu trennen, um etwaige Blitzschaden
zu vermeiden.
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é 17. Beilangerem Nichtgebrauch des Gerats oder wenn sich im klimatisierten Raum niemand
aufhalt wird es zur Vermeidung etwaiger Unfalle empfohlen, die Stromversorgung zu
p— trennen.
é 18. ZurReinigungdes Gerats wederflussige oderkorrosive Reinigerverwenden; kein Wasser
oder andere Fliissigkeiten auf das Gerat spritzen, da diese die Kunststoffkomponenten
p— beschadigen oder gar Stromschlage verursachen konnen.
é 19. Das Gerateinnere und die Fernbedienung nicht vor Nasse schiitzen.
Es konnen Kurzschliisse oder Brande entstehen.

é 20. Bei Funktionsstérungen (z.B.: ungewohnliche Gerausche, unangenehmer Geruch,
Rauch, ungewohnlicher Uberhitzung, elektrische Dispersion, usw.) muss die
Stromversorgung umgehend getrennt werden.
Wenden Sie sich an den ortlichen Handler.
21. Lassen Sie das Klimagerat nicht fiir langere Zeit in Betrieb, wenn die Feuchtigkeit sehr
hoch ist oder die Fenster geoffnet sind.
Die Feuchtigkeit konnte kondensieren und Einrichtungsgegenstande nassen oder
— beschadigen.
é 22. Stecken oder ziehen Sie den Netzstecker nicht wahrend des Betriebs. Brand- oder
Stromschlaggefahr.

é 23. Beriihren Sie (falls in Betrieb) das Produkt nicht mit feuchten Handen.
Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr.

é 24. Positionieren Sie die Heizung oder andere Gerdte nicht in der Nahe des
Versorgungskabels. Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr.

é 25. Darauf achten, dass das Wasser nicht in die Elektrobauteile eindringt.
Es kann Brande, Produktschaden oder Stromschlage hervorrufen.

é 26. Das Lufteintrittsgitter nicht 6ffnen, solange das Gerat in Betrieb ist. Verletzungs- und
Stromschlaggefahr, Gefahr von Produktschaden.

é 27. Den Lufteintritt und Austritt nicht blockieren; Gefahr von Produktschaden.

é 28. Fiihren Sie nicht die Hande oder Gegenstande in den Lufteinlass oder -auslass, wahrend
das Gerat in Betrieb ist.

Durch scharfe und bewegte Teilte besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
29. Trinken Sie das aus dem Gerat tretende Wasser nicht.

Dies ist unhygienisch und kann zu schweren Gesundheitsschaden fiihren.

é 30. Bei Gasaustritt aus anderen Geraten den Raum vor dem Einschalten des Klimagerats
zunachst gut liften. )
31. Nehmen Sie das Klimagerat nicht auseinander und nehmen Sie keine Anderungen

daran vor.

32. Liften Sie den Raum gut, wenn Sie das Gerat zusammen mit einem Ofen usw. benutzen.

33. SetzenSiedas Klimageratnichtfiirandere als fir die vorgesehenen Verwendungszwecke
ein.

34. Die Personen, die an den Kiihlkreises arbeiten bzw. Eingriffe vornehmen miissen in
Besitz einer entsprechenden Zertifizierung einer akkreditierten Prifstelle sein, die ihre
Kompetenz im sicheren Umgang mit Kaltemitteln gemaR einer spezifischen, in der
Branche bewahrten Priifung belegt.

35. Gas R32 nicht in die Atmosphare leiten; das R32 ist ein fluorierter Kohlenwasserstoff,
ein Treibhausgas mit einem Treibhauspotential (GWP) = 675.

é 36. Die in diesem Handbuch beschriecbenen Gerate entsprechen den anwendbaren
europaischen Richtlinien und etwaigen spateren Aktualisierungen tberein.
. Das Gerat enthalt brennbares Gas A2L.
Fiir die ordnungsgemaRe Installation siehe Absatz ,,2.1".
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0.4 - ANMERKUNGEN ZU FLUORIERTEN GASEN

* Dieses Klimagerat enthalt fluorierte Gase.
Spezifische Angaben zu Gastyp und Gasmenge entnehmen Sie dem Typenschild am
Gerat.

* Installation, Assistenz, Wartung und Instandsetzung des Gerdts sind von einem
zertifizierten Fachmann vorzunehmen.

* Der Abbau und das Recycling des Produkts sind von einem zertifizierten Fachmann
vorzunehmen.

* Handelt es sich um ein Gerat mit eingebautem Leckagensensor, ist die Abwesenheit von
Leckagen mindestens alle 12 Monate zu iiberpriifen.

» Eswird geraten, samtliche Inspektionen bzw. Leckagenpriifungen detailliertzu registrieren.

0.5 - BESTIMMUNGS-GEMASSE VERWENDUNG
* Das Klimagerat darf ausschlieBlich zur Erzeugung von Warm- oder Kaltluft (nach Wahl) ver-
wendet werden, damit in den Raumlichkeiten eine angenehme Temperatur geschaffen wird.
* Jeder Gebrauch des Klimagerates (Aufen- und Inneneinheit), der liber die beschriebene
Verwendung hinausgeht, gilt als nicht zulassig und enthebt die Fa. OLIMPIA SPLENDID
von jeder Verantwortung.

0.6 - GEFAHRENBEREICHE
* Die Klimagerate diirfen nicht in Raumen mit brennbaren, explosionsgefahrdeten Gasen
installiert werden, in sehr feuchten Raumen (Waschkiiche, Gewachshaus, usw.) oder in
Raumen, in denen weitere Maschine eine groRRe Hitzequelle darstellen. Auch nicht in der
Nahe von Salz- oder Schwefelwasserquellen.
* In der Nahe des Klimagerits ist der Gebrauch von Gas, Benzin oder anderen brennbaren
Flussigkeiten VERBOTEN.
» Das Klimagerat verfiigt tiber keinen Lufter fiir die Zufuhr von frischer AuBenluft in den
Raum, zum Liiften des Raums Fenster und Tiiren 6ffnen.
é * Installieren Sie stets einen Automatikschutzschalter und sehen Sie einen gesonderten
Stromkreis vor.

Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich gemaR den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch
A gebraucht werden. Jeder anderweitige Gebrauch kann zu schweren Unféllen fiihren.
DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN- ODER

SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER ANLEITUNG
ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.

1- BESCHREIBUNG DES GERATS
1.1 - AUFSTELLUNG DER BEILIEGENDEN KOMPONENTEN

Die Einheiten, aus denen sich das Klimagerat zusammensetzt, werden einzelnen in Kartons verpackt.

Die Verpackungen kénnen bei einzelnen Geraten von zwei Personen von Hand transportiert werden. Zum
Transport mit einem Hubwagen kénnen bei der Inneneinheit bis zu drei Verpackungen gestapelt werden, die
AuBeneinheit ist einzeln zu beférdern.

Die nachstehenden Bauteile sind im Lieferumfang enthalten, der weitere Installationsbedarf ist separat zu
besorgen.
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1. AuRengerat 5. Kondenswasseranschluss 8. Fernbedienung
Anzahl 1 Anzahl 1 Anzahl 1

2. Innengerat 6. Dichtung 9. Batterienfiirdie Fernbedienung
Anzahl 1 bis 5 (je nach Modell) Anzahl 1 Anzahl 2 - Typ AAA, 1,5V

3. Verriegelungsschraube Platte 7. Montageplatte Innengeréat 10. Gebrauchsanweisung

4. Dubel Anzahl 1 pro Innengerat Anzahl 1

NEXYA $4 E INVERTER
9cC

12¢

18C
24¢C

1.2 - NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTENER INSTALLATIONSBEDARF
Far eine korrekte Installation des Gerats sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthaltene Komponenten erforderlich.
a. Anschlussleitungen (wasserseitig)
b. Anschlussleitungen (gasseitig)
c. Adapteranschluss (einer pro Innengerat)

1.3 - LAGERUNG

Die verpackten Klimagerate sind in einem geschlossenen und gegen Witterungseinflisse geschutzten Raum
auf Paletten oder entsprechenden Untersatzen aufzubewahren.

DED DIE KARTONS DURFEN NICHT AUF DEN KOPF GESTELLT WERDEN.

1.4 - EMPFANG UND AUSPACKEN

Das Gerat wird von Fachleuten sachgemaf mit geeigneten Materialien verpackt.

Die Geréate werden vollstandig und in perfektem Zustand geliefert, dennoch ist zur Uberpriifung der Qualitat

der Transportdienste Folgendes zu beachten:

a. Ist der Verpackung bei Empfang der Ware beschadigt, nehmen Sie die Sendung unter Vorbehalt an und
halten Sie die etwaigen Schaden fotografisch fest.

b. Auspacken und die Ubereinstimmung der Angaben auf den Packlisten mit den vorhandenen Komponenten priifen.

c. Sicherstellen, dass die einzelnen Komponenten keine Transportschaden aufweisen; etwaige Schaden
missen dem Sender entsprechend fotografisch dokumentiert binnen 3 Tagen nach Erhalt schriftlich per
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Einschreiben mit Rickschein mitgeteilt werden.

d. Vorsicht beim Auspacken und der Installation des Gerats.
Scharfe Teile konnen eine Verletzungsgefahr darstellen; achten Sie insbesondere auf die Kanten
des Gehduses sowie die Rippen von Kondensator und Verdampfer.

e. Dieselben Informationen senden Sie auch als Fax an OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Etwaige Schadensmeldungen werden nach Ablauf der 3-Tages-Frist nach Lie-
ferdatum nicht mehr berticksichtigt.

Zustandiger Gerichtshof fur etwaige Streitfragen ist das Gericht BRESCIA.

Bewahren Sie die Verpackung mindestens wéhrend der gesamten Garantielaufzeit auf, um das Gerét fiir
etwaige Reparaturen beim Kundenservice einzuschicken. Die Verpackungsbestandteile sind nach den
geltenden Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften ordnungsgemé&Ri zu entsorgen.

2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - HINWEISE ZUR INSTALLATION

Zur Gewahrleistung einer korrekten Installation und einer einwandfreien Funktionsweise des Klimagerates
sind die in dieser Betriebsanleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen strikt zu befolgen.

Das Gerat enthalt brennbares Gas A2L.

é & Das Gerat muss in einer Umgebung mit einer Flache liber X m? (siehe neben-
/==)\| stehende Tabelle) installiert, betatigt und aufbewahrt werden.
In einer nicht beliifteten Umgebung mit einer Flache unter X m? (siehe
nebenstehende Tabelle) darf das Gerat nicht installiert werden.

= Die Missachtung der genannten Vorschriften kann zu Betriebsstérungen des Gerits
fiihren, wobei die Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID keine Garantie und fiir etwaige Schéden
an Personen, Tieren oder Sachen keinerlei Haftung iibernimmt.

ﬁ Die elektrische Anlage muss geerdet sein und den einschlagigen Richtlinien sowie den
im Technischen Datenblatt angefiihrten Daten entsprechen.

é Das Geraét darf nicht selbst (Kunde) installiert, entfernt oder neu installiert werden. Es
besteht die Gefahr von Stromschldgen, Explosionen und Verletzungen.

Nehmen Sie fiir die korrekte Installation stets Kontakt mit dem Handler oder einem au-
torisierten Kundendienstzentrum auf.
Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlédgen, Explosionen und Verletzungen.

Sollteder Sockelnachgeben, konnte das Klimagerétstiirzenund Verletzungenvon Personen
—— sowie Schaden an Einrichtungsgegenstianden und Produktméngel herbeifiihren.

é Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Installationsbereich langfristig unbeschéadigt bleibt.

é Installieren Sie an einem belastbaren und standfesten Ort, der zur Aufnahme des Ge-
wichts geeignet ist.

Installieren Sie das Gerat nicht an einem Ort, an dem entflammbares Gas austreten kann.
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2.1.1 - Mind. Umgebungsbereich bei Ladung von Kaéltegas gemaRl dem Etikett mit den technischen
Daten (ohne Zusatzladung)

Kaltemittelmenge Montagehohe: Mind. Umgebungsbereich
L)) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C

0,55 0,6 4

1,08 1,8 2
18C

1,08 0,6 1"

1,42 1,8 2
24C

1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - VORAB-UBERPRUFUNGEN (VOR DER INSTALLATION)
a. Uberprifung der Flache
Vor der Durchflihrung von Arbeiten an Anlagen mit brennbaren Kaltemitteln sind gewisse
Sicherheitskontrollen zur Minimierung der Brandgefahr erforderlich.
Vor der Reparatur von Kuhlanlagen mussen folgende Vorsichtsmalinahmen bertcksichtigt werden.

b. Vorgehensweise
Die Arbeiten sind nach einer kontrollierten Vorgehensweise auszufiihren, um das Risiko von
vorhandenem brennbarem Gas oder Dampf wahrend der Arbeit zu minimieren.

c. Allgemeiner Arbeitsbereich
Das gesamte Wartungspersonal und Alle, die im Umgebungsbereich arbeiten, mussen tber die Art
der Arbeiten aufgeklart werden.
Arbeiten bei beengten Raumbedingungen vermeiden. i
Die Zone umdenArbeitsbereich muss abgesperrtwerden. Eine Uberpriifung des brennbaren Material
zeigt, ob die Sicherheit am Arbeitsbereich gewahrleistet ist.

d. Uberpriifung auf vorhandenes Kaltemittel
Der Bereich muss mit einem speziellen Kaltemittel-Messgerat vor, wahrend und nach der
Arbeitsausfihrung tberpriftwerden, damitder Techniker stets tiber eine mégliche explosionsgefahrdete
Umgebung informiert ist.
Sicherstellen, dass das Leckagenmessgerat fur den Gebrauch mit brennbaren Kaltemitteln geeignet
ist, also keine Funken erzeugt, passend versiegelt und intrinsisch sicher ist.

e. Vorhandene Feuerloscher
Falls Arbeiten bei hohen Temperaturen an der Kiihlanlage oder ihren Komponenten erforderlich
sind, muss ein entsprechenden Loschsystem bereit stehen.
Den CO2- oder Trockenpulver-Feuerloscher in der Nahe des Einflllbereichs aufstellen.

f. Keine Zindquelle
Personen, die an den Kuhlanlagen arbeiten und mit den Leitungen, die brennbares Kaltemittel
enthalten oder enthalten haben, diirfen zur Vermeidung von Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr keinerlei
Zundquellen verwenden.
Jede mogliche Ziindquelle, darunter auch Zigarettenrauch, muss vom Ort der Installation, Reparatur,
des Abbaus und der Entsorgung, wo es im umliegenden Bereich zur austretendem Kaltemittel
kommen kann, ferngehalten werden.
Vor der Durchflihrung der Arbeiten muss im Umfeld sichergestellt werden, dass sich dort keinerlei
brennbaren Stoffe oder Ziindgefahren befinden.
RAUCHEN VERBOTEN Schilder missen angebracht werden.

g. Belufteter Bereich
Vor Arbeiten an der Anlage oder Eingriffen bei hohen Temperaturen sicherstellen, dass der Bereich
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offen und angemessen beliftet ist.

Wahrend des Vorgangs fr eine konstante Beliiftung sorgen.

Die Beliftung muss freigesetztes Kaltemittel sicher verteilen und nach Mdglichkeit nach aufien in
die Atmosphare ableiten.

. Uberprufung der Kiihlanlage

Bei Anderungen an den Elektrokomponenten missen diese zweckgemaf sein und mit den jeweiligen

Spezifikationen Ubereinstimmen.

Befolgen Sie stets die Richtlinien des Herstellers beziiglich der Wartung und des technischen

Kundendienstes. Bei Zweifeln wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Kundendienstdes Herstellers.

Anlagen mit brennbarem Kaltemitteln mussen folgenden Prifungen unterzogen werden:

+ die Menge der Ladung muss dem Raum, in dem die Kaltemittel fihrenden Komponenten
installiert sind, entsprechen.

+ Die Beliftungsanlagen und -Ausgange missen ordnungsgemaf funktionieren und dirfen nicht
verstopft sein;

+ st ein indirekter Kuhlkreis in Gebrauch, muss dieser Nebenkreis auf vorhandenes Kaltemittel
uberpruft werden. Die Markierung an den Anlagen muss gut sichtbar und leserlich sein;

*+ unleserliche Markierungen und Hinweise sind auszubessern;

+  DieKihlleitungen bzw. die Kiihlkomponenten missen in einer Position installiert sein, dass eine
Exposition der Kaltemittel fihrenden Komponenten mit korrosiven Stoffen unwahrscheinlich ist,
sofern diese Komponenten nicht aus intrinsisch korrosionsresistenten Materialien hergestellt
wurden oder entsprechend geschutzt sind.

Uberprifungen der elektrischen Vorrichtungen

Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten an den elektrischen Komponenten umfassen anfangliche

Sicherheitskontrollen sowie Inspektionsverfahren der Komponenten.

Bei Stérungen oder Defekten, die die Sicherheit beeintrachtigen kénnen, ist die Stromversorgung

vollstandig zu unterbinden, bis der Defekt behoben ist.

Kann der Defekt nicht sofort behoben werden und muss der Vorgang dennoch fortgesetzt werden,

muss eine geeignete temporare Losung gefunden werden.

Diese Losung muss dem Inhaber derAnlage mitgeteilt werden, damit dieser alle Beteiligten informiert.

Zu den anfanglichen Sicherheitskontrollen gehéren:

+ das Leeren der Kondensatoren: dieser Vorgang hat zu sicheren Bedingungen zu erfolgen, um
eine mogliche Funkenbildung zu vermeiden;

+ die Unterbrechung der Spannungsversorgung von elektrischen Komponenten und Kabeln beim
Befillen, bei der Reparatur und Reinigung der Anlage;

+ die Kontinuitat der Erdung.

ReparaturmaBnahmen der hermetischen Komponenten

« Wahrend der Reparatur der hermetischen Komponenten mussen alle elektrischen
Versorgungsleitungen vom Gerat getrennt sein, bevor etwaige hermetische Verschllsse entfernt
werden.

Istdie hergestellte elektrische Versorgung der Gerate wahrend der Wartung unbedingt erforderlich,
so muss an der kritischsten Stelle ein laufend aktives Kéltemittelmessgeréat aufgestellt werden,
um eine etwaige geféhrliche Situation rechtzeitig anzuzeigen.

+  BesondereAufmerksamkeit gilt den folgenden Ausfihrungen umbei Eingriffen an den elektrischen
Komponenten sicherzustellen, dass das Gehause unversehrt und somit das Schutzlevel nicht
beeintrachtigt ist.

Dazu gehdren beschadigte Kabel, zu viele Anschllsse, Kontaktstellen, die nicht den originalen
Spezifikationen entsprechen, beschadigte Dichtungen, nicht ordnungsgemale Installation der
Verschlusse, usw.

+ Sicherstellen, dass die Gerate fest montiert sind.

+ Sicherstellen, dass die Dichtungen oder Dichtmaterialien nicht zu stark verschlissen sind, um
das Eintreten brennbarer Stoffe zu verhindern. Ersatzteile missen mit den Spezifikationen des
Herstellers Ubereinstimmen.
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2.3 -

Der Verwendung von silikonhaltigen Dichtmitteln kann die Wirksamkeit einiger Arten Lecka-
genmessgerate hemmen.
Die intrinsischen Sicherheitskomponenten diirfen vor Eingriffen an ihnen nicht isoliert werden.

TYPENSCHILD

Je nach Geratekonfiguration missen die Daten in der Tabelle auf Seite 15 Uberprift werden.

2.4 -

POSITIONIERUNG DER INNENEINHEIT

Flr eine optimale Gerateleistung und zur Vermeidung von Defekten oder Gefahrensituationen muss die
Installationsposition des Innengerats folgende Anforderungen erfillen:

a. Setzen Sie die Inneneinheit keinen Warme- oder Dampfquellen aus.

b. Sicherstellen, dass der Freiraum rechts und links vom Gerat mindestens 120 mm sowie Uber ihm mindestens
150 mm betragt. (Abbildung 1).

c. Das Innengerat muss auf einer Hohe von mind. 2 m und maximal 3 m Gber dem Boden installiert werden.

d. Die Wand, an der das Innengerat fixiert werden soll, muss stabil, robust und zum Tragen des Gerategewichts
geeignet sein.

e. Die Luft muss saug- und druckseitig ungehindert und frei zirkulieren kdnnen. Insbesondere diirfen innerhalb
von 2000 mm keine Hindernisse vorhanden sein.
Ein geringerer Abstand kann Turbolenzen verursachen, die den korrekten Geratebetrieb storen.

f. Das Gerat nach Moglichkeit an einer Aufienwand installieren, damit das Kondenswasser nach auflen abgeleitet
werden kann.

g. Das Innengerat darf nicht so aufgestellt werden, dass die Luftstrémung direkt auf die untenstehenden Personen
gerichtet wird (Abbildung 3).

Lange pro Innengerat max 25 m.

Hoéhenunterschied zwischen den Innen- und Aulengeraten “A” max 10 m.

Q \

.
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h. Das Innengerat darf nicht direkt Uber Haushaltsgeraten (Fernseher, Radio, Kiihlschrank, usw.) oder oberhalb
von Warmequellen installiert werden (Abbildung 2).

i. Daslnnengeratsoinstallieren, dass der ordnungsgemafie Empfang der Signale der Fernbedienung ungehindert
funktioniert (Abbildung 4)

2.5 - MONTAGE DER INNENEINHEIT

2.5.1 - Montage der Befestigungs-platte
Nach der Uberpriifung der Vorgaben aus Abschnitt “2.2” und der vorherigen Seite (Abbildung X1) fahren Sie mit
der Montage der Montageplatte fort (7), beachten Sie dazu die Abmessungen in Abbildung X2.
a. Die Platte an der Wand positionieren.
b. Die Bohrpunkte markieren und die korrekte Nivellierung der Platte sicherstellen.
c. Die erforderlichen Bohrungen mit einer geeigneten Bohrspitze ausfiihren.

é Sicherstellen, dass im Bohrbereich keine Rohre oder Stromleitungen verlaufen.

d. Die Dubel (4) in die Bohrungen setzen und die Platte (7) mit den beiliegenden Schrauben (3) fixieren (Abbildung 5).
@D Mit einer Wasserwaage die korrekte Nivellierung der Montageplatte (7) sicherstellen.

e. Bei Holzwanden mussen Sie entsprechende Schrauben mit abgeschragtem Kopf (nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten) verwenden.
f. Die Stabilitat der Platte (7) prifen, diese dazu seitlich und vertikal verschieben.

2.5.2 - Ausfiihrung von Rohrdurchfiihrungsbohrungen

Falls die Anschlussleitungen von hinten rechts vom Innengeratkommen, muss eine Bohrung “R” fiir die Rohrpassage

wie nachstehend beschrieben geschaffen werden (siehe Abbildung X2).

a. Inder Mitte von Position “R” eine 8+10mm Bohrung mit 5% Neigung nach au3en vornehmen (um einen korrekten
Kondenswasserabfluss sicherzustellen (Abbildung 6).

b. Die Bohrung “R” mit einem Becher-Bohraufsatz des Durchmessers ausflihren, der in der Tabelle in Abbildung
X2 angegeben ist.

c. Die Abflussleitungen und das Stromanschlusskabel durch die Bohrung verlegen.

Falls die Anschlussleitungen von der hinten rechts vom Innengerat kommen, muss eine Bohrung “L” fir die

Rohrpassage wie nachstehend beschrieben geschaffen werden (siehe Abbildung X2).

Montagebiigel h
Innengerat
|
D)l ; o
— ;
H
e /
Modell L R H o
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
- J
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2.5.3 - Anschluss der Leitungen (Abbildung 7)
Far die linken (C) und rechten (F) Leitungen muss der entsprechende Leitungsverschluss (B oder G) von der
seitlichen Abdeckung abgenommen werden.

Die Leitungsverschliisse nach Méglichkeit aufbewahren, damit sie bei Anderungen des Installati-
onsorts des Klimageréts wiederverwendet werden kénnen.

Fir die hinteren rechten (E) und linken (D) Leitungen die Rohre wie in Abbildung 7 dargestellt installieren. Das
Verbindungsrohr biegen, das bis zu einem Abstand von maximal 43mm von der Aufienwand Uberstehen darf. Das
Ende des Verbindungsrohres (i) befestigen. (Siehe Abschnitt “Aufstellen, Verlegen und Anschluss der Kiihlleitungen”).

Legende (Abbildung 7)

oo w>»

o

Rohrhalterung E Hintere Leitung rechts F Verbindungsrohr
Rohrschutz (links) F Rechte Leitung L Obere Aufhangung
Linke Leitung G Rohrschutz (rechts) M Untere Aufhangung
Hintere Leitung links H Ausgang Innengerat N Polsterung

Den oberen Buigel an der Riickseite des Innengerats an der oberen Aufhangung des Montagebligels festmachen
(Pos. 7 - Abbildung 8).

b. Das Innengerat seitlich verschieben, um sicherzustellen, dass es korrekt am Montagebugel (7) fixiert ist.

Der Rohranschluss kann ganz einfach vorgenommen werden, indem das Innengerat angehoben und zwischen
das Gerat und die Wand eine Polsterung gegeben wird.

Die Polsterung nach Beendigung samtlicher Anschllsse entfernen.

Das Unterteil des Innengerats zur Wand hin schieben, um es am Montagebiigel zu fixieren (Pos. 7 - Abbildung
8).

Versuchen, das Innengerat seitlich und vertikal zu verschieben um sicherzustellen, dass es ordnungsgeman
fixiert ist.

2.5.4 - Anschluss der Abflussleitungen (Abbildung 9)

a.
b.

Die Abflussleitung verlegen und sicherstellen, dass sie abwarts geneigt ist.
Falls eine Verlangerung der Abflussleitung erforderlich ist (C), muss die Verbindungsstelle mit einem Schutzrohr
(B) isoliert werden.

2.5.5 - Leitungsanschluss und Leitungsschutz (Abbildung 10)
Das Anschlusskabel, die Abflussleitung und die Stromkabel gleichmaRig mit Isolierband verkleben, wie in Abbildung
10 gezeigt wird,

Das das Kondenswasser von der Riickseite des Innengeréts im “Pond Box” Behélter gesammelt
und aus dem Raum abgeleitet wird, diirfen keine Gegenstédnde in diesem Behélter sein.

Legende (Abbildung 10)

2.6 -

A Auffangbehalter C Isolierband E Verbindungskabel
B Leitungsfach D Verbindungsrohr F Drainagerohr

POSITIONIERUNG DER AUSSENEINHEIT

Fir eine optimale Gerateleistung und zur Vermeidung von Defekten oder Gefahrensituationen muss die
Installationsposition des Auf3engerats folgende Anforderungen erfillen:

a.
b.

Q.

DE -12

Die Einheit ist gegen Sonneneinstrahlung geschiitzt zu montieren (Abb. 11).

Die Einheit ist gegen Witterungseinflisse (Regen, Schnee) und gegen starke Windbden geschutzt zu
montieren (Abb. 11).

Die Einheit ist gegen Tropfwasser (aus Blumenvasen, Regenrinnen) geschiitzt zu montieren (Abb. 12).

. Die Tragplatte muss dem Gewicht der Aufeneinheit standhalten (Abb. 12).

Die AuBeneinheit muss einwandfrei nivelliert sein; zur Uberpriifung ist eine Wasserwaage zu verwenden.

Zur Montage des AuBengerats an der Wand oder auf dem Dach miissen die zugehorigen
Bausitze (Zusatzausstattung) verwendet werden.
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@D Halten Sie sich bei der Montage genau an die Anweisungen im Packungsset.

f.

Das Gerat darf nicht so aufgestellt werden, dass es zum Hindernis fir Personen oder Tiere wird.

g. Die Einheit darf nicht unterhalb von Rauchgasableitungen montiert und keinen Emissionen von Dampf,

oligem oder korrosivem Gas ausgesetzt werden.

. Es muss die Mdglichkeit bestehen, eine Kondenswasserableitung zu installieren.

Berucksichtigen Sie das Gewicht der Klimaanlage und wahlen Sie einen Ort, an dem Gerausch und
Vibrationen kein Problem darstellen.

Wahlen Sie einen Ort, an dem die Warmluft und der Larm durch die Klimaanlage keine Stérung der
Nachbarn bedeuten.

.Zonen mit moéglichen Schneeablagerungen (Abbildung 13).

Positionieren Sie das AuRengerat auf einer erhdhten Ebene (Mauer), die hdher ist als die vorhersehbare

Menge Schnee, da:

» bei Geraten ohne Warmepumpe die Gefahr besteht, dass Wasser bei der Schneeschmelze ins
Gerateinnere eindringt und die elektrischen Komponenten beschadigt.

» der angesammelte Schnee bei Geraten mit Warmepumpe die ordnungsgemalie Luftzirkulation sowie
den Kondenswasserabfluss behindert.

. Aufstellung des Gerats auf einer begehbaren Flache (Terrasse, Grundstiick, Dach, usw.) in schwer

zuganglichen Zonen.

Die Unterlage muss einen guten Wasserabfluss ermdglichen und das Ansammeln von Schmutz unter
dem Gerat verhindern (z.B. Blatter - Abbildung 13).

Gdf. schaffen Sie eine 10 - 15 cm erhohte Flache, auf der das Gerat mit Fundamentankern befestigt wird.
Zur Aufstellung auf Balkons ist keine weitere Mallnahme erforderlich, da diese bereits die erforderliche
Neigung zum Abfluss von Wasser aufweisen und vor Schmutz ausreichend Schutz bieten.

. Aufstellung des Gerats auf einem starren Metallsockel (Bugel, Metallprofile, usw.).

Indiesem Fall muss das Gerat stets mit Schwingungsschutzdampfern (Abbildung 14) an der Montageplatte
befestigt werden, die dem Gewicht der Maschine entsprechend dimensioniert sind (auf Anfrage).

Des Weiteren muss der Sockel fest und stabil genug sein, um eine Verstarkung der bei normalem Betrieb
Ublichen Schwingungen zu vermeiden.

. Sicherstellen, dass um das Aullengerat herum der fir einen korrekten Betrieb sowie die Reinigung und

Wartung erforderliche Mindestraum gegeben ist, siche Abbildung X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Gerat mit Warmepumpe

Wahrend des Heizbetriebs bildet sich durch das Abtauenim AuRengerat Kondenswasser, das frei abflief3en
muss, um einen Rickstau zu vermeiden.

Bei ebenerdiger Aufstellung muss um das Gerat herum eine Abflussrinne mit direkter Mindung in den
Abwassersammelschacht des Wassernetzes geschaffen werden (Abbildung 15).

Bei der Installation auf einem Balkon oder einer Terrasse muss unter dem Gerat ein Behalter, moglichst aus
verzinktem Blech oder Edelstahl mit Abflussleitung angebracht werden, die direkt in die Regenrinne miindet.
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Eine weitere Option (Abbildung 16) ist die Anbringung der Dichtung (6) am Verbindungsstiick (5), um
dieses dann in die Bohrung an der Unterseite des AuRengerats zu verlegen und sie um 90° zu drehen,
um es sicher fixieren zu kénnen.

An das Verbindungsstick (6) eine (nicht im Lieferumfang enthaltene) Schlauchleitung anschlie3en, falls
das Wasser im Heizbetrieb vom AuRengerat abgeleitet wird.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Modell ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S . J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘OUT
Y

2.6.2 - Montage des AuBengerats
Nach der Klarung der (im vorherigen Abschnitt beschriebenen) idealen Positionierung des AulRengerats
folgendermallen vorgehen:

a.
b.
c.
d.

e.

Das Gerat auf dem Sockel positionieren, dazu die in der Tabelle in Abbildung X4 genannten Bohrabsténde
berlcksichtigen.

Die etwaigen Verriegelungsmuttern festschrauben, ohne die vollstandig festzuziehen.

Mit einer Wasserwaage die korrekte Nivellierung des Gerats sicherstellen, ggf. die StutzfliRe regulieren.
Die etwaigen Verriegelungsmuttern festziehen.

IN = Lufteingang - OUT = Luftausgang

Ist das AuBengerat im Vergleich zum Innengerat erhdht, muss das Verbindungsrohr (wie ein Siphon) vor
dem Eintritt des Verbindungsrohrs in die Wand einen nach unten gerichteten Bogen machen, damit sich der
niedrigere Punkt des Verbindungsrohres sicher auen befindet und somit kein Wasser ins Innere zurlcklauft.

2.6.3 - Aufstellen, Verlegen und Anschluss der Kiihlleitungen

Fiir die Anschliisse keine normalen Wasserleitungen verwenden, die méglicherweise Riick-
stande von Spdanen, Schmutz oder Wasserim Inneren aufweisen und somitdie Komponenten
der Gerdte beschadigen und deren korrekten Betrieb beeintrdchtigen kénnen.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich spezielle Kiihlleitungen aus Kupfer, die sauber und an den
Enden versiegelt geliefert werden.

Nach dem Zuschneiden miissen die Enden der Rolle und des abgeschnittenen Teilstiicks
sofort versiegelt werden. Es kénnen auch bereits vorab isolierte Kiihlleitungen aus Kupfer
verwendet werden.

Verwenden Sie ausschlief3lich Rohre, deren Durchmesser den Abmessungen aus den ,Technischen Daten®
entspricht. Den Verlauf der Leitungen so bestimmen, dass die Lange und Kurven der Rohre auf das Minimum
beschrankt werden, um das Maximum an Leistung zu erzielen.

Die Leistung basiert auf der Standardlédnge und der zuldssigen Héchstlédnge.
Bei 5-7 Metern miissen Olsammelbehilter angebracht werden (Abbildung 17).

Ob das nachfiillen von Kaltemittel erforderlich ist, entnehmen Sie untenstehender Tabelle.
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Gasleitung Fliissigkeitsleitung Zusatzliches Kaltemittel
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 -9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Legende (Abbildung 17)

Innengerat

Aulengerat

Olsammelbehalter

Maximale Erhebung (siehe Tabelle Seite 10 ,A)
Maximale Lange (siehe Tabelle Seite 10)

é Das Kiihimittel ist am Service-Eingang des Niederdruckventils an der AuBBeneinheit zu
laden.

.... 1 T WN =

é Die Verbindungen zwischen den Rohrleitungen miissen im Freien bleiben.

a. An der Wand ist ein entsprechend dimensionierter Kabelkanal (mdglichst mit internem Trennelement) zu mon-
tieren, in dem zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt auch die Rohrleitungen und die Stromkabel verlegt werden kdnnen.
b. Beim Zuschneiden der Rohrstlicke ca. 3+4 cm auf die Rohrldnge zugeben.

= Die Rohre diirfen ausschlieBlich mit einem Rohrschneider (Abb. 18) zugeschnitten wer-
den. Der Schnitt ist langsam auszufiihren, damit das Rohr nicht gequetscht wird.

AUF KEINEN FALL DARF EINE NORMALE SAGE VERWENDET WERDEN, da die Spéne
sowohl in das Rohr als auch in den Kreislauf der Anlage eindringen und die Kompo-
nenten ernsthaft beschadigen kénnten (Abb. 19a).

c. Das Rohr eventuell entgraten.

= Nach dem Zuschnitt und der Entgratung des Rohrs sind dessen Enden mit Isolierband
zu versiegeln.

d. Kommen keine vorisolierten Rohrleitungen zur Anwendung, sind diese mit einem Isolierstoff zu ummanteln,
der die folgenden Merkmale aufweisen muss:
* Material: PUR-Schaum mit geschlossenen Zellen
+ Max. Warmedurchgangszahl: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) oder 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* Mindeststarke: 6 mm (flussigkeitsfuhrende Rohrleitungen)
* Mindeststarke: 9 mm (Gasleitungen)

= Aufkeinen Fall diirfen beide Rohrleitungen in dieselbe Ummantelung eingefiihrt werden,
dadie einwandfreie Funktionsweise der Anlage beeintrachtigt werden kénnte (Abb. 19b).

e. Eventuelle Verbindungsstellen der Ummantelung sind sorgfaltig mit Klebeband zu umkleben.

f. Vor dem Einsetzen der Verrieglungsmutter in das Rohr, muss es aufgekelcht werden (Abbildung 20).

g. Der Begrenzungsanschlag an den Enden der Rohre ist mit Sorgfalt durchzuflhren. Die Rohre dirfen
hierbei in keiner Weise beschadigt werden (Abb. 20).

h. Das Gewinde des Anschlussstlicks mit Kiihldl schmieren.

@ ES DARF KEIN ANDERES SCHMIERMITTEL VERWENDET WERDEN.

i. Die Mutter des Rohrs von Hand auf AuBendurchmesser Anzugsmoment
das Gewinde des Anschlussstlicks Schlauch (N.cm)
anschrauben.

I. Die Mutter endgliltig festziehen, dazu 18~20

2 6,35 mm

den Gewindeteil des Anschlusses mit
einem festen Schlussel festhalten (um
Verformungen zu vermeiden) und die 2952 mm 32~39

Mutter mit einem Drehmomentschliis- (320~390 kgf/cm)
sel greifen (Abbildung 21).

(180~200 kgf/cm)

49~59

@ 12,70 mm (490~590 kgf/cm)

Den Drehmomentschllssel auf die
Leitungsabmessungen eichen.
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2.6.4 - Uberpriifungen

Nachdem die Rohre angeschlossen wurden, ist die Anlage auf ihre Dichtigkeit zu Gberprifen.

Wie folgt vorgehen:

a. Die Verschlusskappe (20) des Anschlusses der Gasleitung abschrauben (Abbildung 22).

b. An das Anschlussstiick (mittels eines mit einem 5/16”-Anschlussstiick und einem Druckminderer verse-
henen Schlauchs) eine Flasche anhydrischen Stickstoffes anschliel3en.

c. Den Hahn der Flasche und den Druckminderer aufdrehen und den Druck im Kreislauf auf 3 Bar einstellen.
Den Hahn der Flasche wieder zudrehen.

d. Ist der Druck nach ca. 3 Minuten nicht gesunken, funktioniert der Kreislauf einwandfrei und der Druck
kann durch Aufdrehen des Hahns auf der Flasche auf 15 Bar erhdht werden.

e. Nach weiteren 3 Minuten ist zu Uberprifen, ob sich der Druckwert immer noch auf 15 Bar befindet.

f. Sicherheitshalber eine Seifenlésung an den Anschlussstiicken anbringen und Uberprifen, ob sich Luft-
blasen (Ausstromen von Gas) bilden.

g. Bei Druckabfall und negativer Leckagenprifung mit Seifenlauge an den Anschlissen Gas R32 in den
Kreis flllen und mit einem Leckagenmessgerat prifen.
Da sich im Kreislauf keine SchweiRpunkte befinden sollten etwaige Leckagen ausschliellich an den
Anschlussstellen der Leitungen auftreten. Die Muttern ggf. noch fester ziehen (Abbildung 23) oder die
Anschlusse zunachst aufkelchen und dann erneut ausfuhren.

h. Die Dichtigkeitspriifungen wiederholen.

2.6.5 - Anlagenvakuum
Nach samtliche Kontrollen und Dichtheitsprifungen vorgenommen wurden, muss in der Anlage ein Vakuum
erzeugt werden, um etwaige Unreinheiten (Luft, Stickstoff, Feuchtigkeit) riickstandslos zu entfernen.
a. Verwenden Sie eine Vakuumpumpe mit einer Férdermenge von 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) und schlieen Sie diese
Uber eine 5/16” Schlauchleitungan den Anschluss der Gasleitung an.
b. Den Druck im Kreislauf 2 Stunden lang bis auf 50 Pa Absolutwert senken.

= Ist es nach diesem Zeitraum nicht gelungen, den eingestellten Druckwert zu erreichen
(50 Pa), befindet sich entweder viel Feuchtigkeit im Kreislauf oder es sind Leckagen
vorhanden.

c. Die Vakuumpumpe weitere 3 Stunden lang laufen lassen.

= Ist es nach diesem Zeitraum immer noch nicht gelungen, den eingestellten Druckwert
zu erreichen, ist eine Leckagenpriifung erforderlich.

d. Nach dem Vakuumverfahren und der Reinigung der Anlage den Anschluss der Pumpe trennen, wenn
sich diese noch in Betrieb befindet.
e. Den Verschluss (20) festziehen (Abbildung 24).

2.6.6 - Anlage befiillen
Die Verschlusskappe 6ffnen, um den Hahn der Saugleitung und der Flissigkeitsleitung betatigen zu kénnen.
Werden diese gedffnet, wird Kéltemittel in das Gerat gefullt.

= ° Suchen Sie aus den Unterlagen des AuBBengeréts einen Aufkleber mit 2 Etiketten.

* Trennen Sie den unteren Aufkleber ab und kleben Sie ihn in der Ndhe des Lade-/
Einfiillpunkts auf.

* Notieren Sie die exakte eingefiillte Menge Kéltemittel auf dem Etikett des Kaltemittels
mit einem nicht loschbaren Marker.

o A -0 g
*In Feld “1” notieren Sie die in den - [ ® kg
technischen Daten genannte Menge Gas
(kg). A] + = © |kd
*In Feld “2” notieren Sie ggf. die vom
Installateur eingefiillte Zusatzmenge (kg). - = Al
* InFeld “3” die Summederbeidenvorherigen 0 —l m &
Werte vermerken (kg). |_| ]
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=" Das verbleibende transparente Etikett vom Aufkleber trennen und iiber das zuvor
am Einfiillpunkt angebrachte Etikett kleben.

Emissionen des enthaltenen fluorierten Gases vermeiden.
/ A S » Sicherstellen, dass fluoriertes Gas wéahrend der Installation, des Kundendienstes
oder bei der Entsorgung nicht in die Atmosphdre freigesetzt wird.

* Falls fluoriertes Gas austritt, muss die Leckage ausfindig gemachtund schnellstméglich
behoben werden.

é Der Kundenservice an diesem Produktist AUSSCHLIESSLICH Fachpersonal vorbehalten.

é Die Verwendung von fluoriertem Gas in diesem Gerét, z.B. beim nauellen Umgang

mit dem Produkt oder beim Nachfiillen des Gasers, hat in Uberelnstlmmung mit den

Gesetzesvorschriften fiir bestimmte fluorierte Trelbhausgase sowie mit den etwaigen
anwendbaren, lokalen Normen zu erfolgen.

2.6.7 - Anschluss der Kondenswasserabflussleitung
Das Kondenswasserabflussrohr des Innengerats mit einem Abflussrohr von geeigneter Lange verbinden
und mit einer Rohrschelle verriegeln.
Dann wird es in der Rinne parallel zu den Anlagenrohren verlegt und mit Schellen an diesen befestigt.

= Die Schellen nicht iiberméaBig festziehen, um die Isolierung der Rohre nicht zu bescha-
digen und die Abflussleitung nicht zu verstopfen.

Das Kondenswasser nach Mdglichkeit direkt in eine Abflussrinne abflie3en lassen.

= Falls das Abflussrohr in ein Kanalisationssystem miindet, muss mit dem Rohr selbst
eine Siphonkriimmung geschaffen werden (Abbildung 25), um die Verbreitung von un-
angenehmem Geruch zu vermeiden.

= Die Siphonkriimmung darf sich keinesfalls unterhalb von 1500mm vom unteren Gera-
terand befinden (Abbildung 25).

e Wird das Abwasser hingegen in einen Behélter abgeleitet (Abbildung 26), so darf dieser
nicht geschlossen werden, damit dieser Vorgang nicht durch einen Gegendruck beein-
trdachtigt wird. Das Rohr darf den Fliissigkeitsstand im Behalter nicht erreichen.

= Uberpriifen, dass das Kondenswasser korrekt in den Behilter abflieft. GieBen Sie dazu
sehr langsam etwa 1/2 Liter Wasser in den Sammelbehélter des Innengeréts (Abbildung
27).

2.7 - ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLUSSE
2.7.1 - Stromanschluss zwischen Innen- und AuBengerat
Die Schaltpléne finden Sie in Abbildung 48.
Das Stromanschlusskabel zwischen den Inneneinheiten muss die in der Tabelle auf nachster Seite genannten
Merkmale aufweisen.
Das Verbindungskabel zwischen AuRen- und Innengerat muss vom Typ “HO7RN-F” sein.

2.7.2 - Stromanschluss des Innengerats (Abbildung 29a)
a. Abdeckung (21) abnehmen
b. Die Schraube I6sen und den Schutz (22) entfernen.
c. Die Kabel an die Klemmleiste (23) wie in Abbildung 48 dargestellt anschlief3en.
d. Die Kabel, die nicht an die Kontaktklemmen angeschlossen wurden, mit Isolierband so verhiillen,
dass sie nicht mit elektrischen Komponenten in Beriihrung kommen.
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e. Das Kabel (28) mit dem Kabelschuh (29) blockieren.

Legende (Abbildung 29a)

21 Abdeckung

22 Deckel der Klemmleiste

23 Klemmleiste Innengerat

24 Anschlusskabel an das AuRengerat
25 Kabelschuh

2.7.3 - Stromanschluss des AuBengeriats (Abbildung 29a)

a. Die Schraube (27) 16sen und den Schutz vom Schaltkasten(26) des Aufiengerats entfernen.

b. Die Kabel unter Beachtung der Nummerierung an die Klemmleiste (30) des Innen- und Aullengerats
anschlief3en.

¢. Um das Eindringen von Wasser zu verhindern bilden Sie mit dem Anschlusskabel eine Schleife, wie im
Installationsdiagramm des Innen- und Aul3engeréats dargestellt.

d. Dienichtverwendeten Kabel (Leiter) mitIsolierband abkleben. Sie duirfen nicht mit Elektro- oder Metallteilen
in Berihrung kommen.

e. Das Kabel (29) mit dem Kabelschuh (31) blockieren.

Legende (Abbildung 29)

26 Schutz

27 Schraube

28 Anschlusskabel an das Innengerat
29 Kabelschuh

30 Klemmleiste Auliengerat

é Das Erdungskabel muss an der entsprechenden Kontaktstelle im Anschlusskasten des
Innengeriéts angeschlossen werden.

2.7.4 - Stromanschluss
Vor dem Anschluss des Klimagerats sicherstellen, dass:

a. die Spannungs- und Frequenzwerte der Versorgung den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des
A Gerats entsprechen.

b. die Versorgungslinie iiber eine effiziente Erdung verfiigt und fiir die Leistungsaufnahme des
Klimageréats korrekt dimensioniert ist.
c. Zur Wahl des Mindestquerschnitts des Versorgungskabels siehe unten stehende Tabelle.

Modell Anzahl der Pole des Mindestquerschnitt des Empfohlene
AuBengerit Versorgungskabels Versorgungskabels Sicherung
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

den geltenden nationalen Installationsvorschriften vorgesehen sein.

Dennoch muss stets iiberpriift werden, dass die Stromversorgung effizient geerdet ist
und iber einen geeigneten Uberlast- und Kurzschlussschutz verfiigt.

Es wird die Verwendung einer Keramik-Sicherung mit den in der Tabelle beschriebenen
Eigenschaften empfohlen (oder gleichwertige Funktionen) aufweist.

ﬁ DerAnschluss ans Stromnetz hatvom Installateur gewissenhaft und in Ubereinstimmung

é Am Versorgungsnetz des Gerats muss ein geeigneter, vielpoliger Trennschalter nach

mit den geltenden Gesetzesvorschriften zu erfolgen (mobile Gerédte ausgenommen, fiir
die eine Installation durch den Fachmann nicht vorgesehen ist).
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ﬁ VOR DER AUSFUHRUNG DES STROMANSCHLUSSES SICHERSTELLEN, DASS DER
VORGESCHALTETE TRENNSCHALTER AUF “0” (OFF) STEHT UND DASS DIE SCHUTZ-
VORRICHTUNGEN DES INNEN- UND AUSSENGERATS KORREKT POSITIONIERT SIND.

d. Die Kontaktstellen des Versorgungskabels (32) (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) an der Klemmleiste
(28) im Anschlusskasten des AulRengerats anschlielen.

e. Vor dem Wiedereinbau des Schutzes der Elektroanschlisse muss das Versorgungskabel mit einem
entsprechenden Kabelschuh (31) in der Nahe der Klemmleiste (28) des Aul3engerats fixiert werden.

2.7.5 - Ubergabe der Anlage
Nach samtlichen Uberpriifungen und Kontrollen der ordnungsgeméfen Funktionstiichtigkeit der Anlage muss
der Installateur dem Kaufer Folgendes erlautern:
- die wesentlichen Grundmerkmale,
- Anweisungen zum Ein- und Ausschalten der Anlage,
- den normalen Gebrauch der Fernbedienung,
- praktische Tipps fur die ordentliche Wartung und Reinigung.

3 - BEDIENUNG UND WARTUNG
3.1 - BENUTZUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Mit der mit dem Klimagerat mitgelieferten Fernbedienung kdnnen

Sie das Gerat bequem bedienen.

Gehen Sie bitte sehr sorgfaltig mit der Fernbedienung um, ins-

besondere:

* sollte sie nicht nass gemachtwerden (nicht mit Wasser reinigen
oder in den Regen legen).

» darfsie nichtfallen gelassenwerden oder heftige Stol3e erleiden.

» darf sie nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt werden.

@3  Die Fernbedienung arbeitet mit Infrarot-Technologie.

» Wiéhrend des Gebrauchs diirfen zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Klimageriét keine Hindernisse vor-
handen sein.

» Werden in der Ndhe des Klimagerétes auch andere Gerédte mit Fernbedienung benutzt (TV, Stereoanlagen
usw.), kann es zu Interferenzen kommen.

+ Elektronische Lampen und Leuchtstofflampen kénnen die Ubertragung von der Fernbedienung zum Kli-
magerdét storen.

+ Wird die Fernbedienung ldngere Zeit nicht benutzt, sind die Batterien herauszunehmen.

3.1.1 - Die Fernbedienung wird ohne Batterien geliefert.
Die Fernbedienung wird ohne Batterien geliefert.
Zum ordnungsgemalfen Einlegen der Batterien (Abbildung 31):
a. Die Klappe des Batteriefachs abziehen.
b. Die Batterien ins Batteriefach einlegen.

[@D Die auf dem Boden des Batteriefachs angezeigte Polaritét ist strikt einzuhalten.

c. Klappe wieder korrekt schlielen.

3.1.2 - Austausch der Batterien
Sobald das Display der Fernbedienung nicht mehr klar zu sehen ist oder es nicht mehr moglich ist, damit die
Einstellungen des Klimagerats zu andern, sollten die Batterien ausgetauscht werden.

= Es sind immer neue Batterien zu verwenden, und beide Batterien sind gleichzeitig aus-
zutauschen. Die Verwendung alter Batterien oder Batterien verschiedenen Typs kénnen
die Funktionsweise der Fernbedienung beeintrdchtigen.
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Die Fernbedienung funktioniert mit zwei 1,5V Alkalibatterien (Typ AAA.LRO3/LR03X2).
Nach dem Wechseln der Batterien muss die Uhrzeit der Fernbedienung wieder eingestellt werden.

A
A

Wenn die Batterien leer sind, miissen sie jeweils paarweise ausgetauscht und den vor-
gesehenen Sammelbehéltern zugefiihrt oder geméaR den értlichen Vorschriften entsorgt

werden.

Wird die Fernbedienung fiir ein paar Wochen oder langer nicht benutzt, nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus.

Etwaige Leckagen der Batterien konnen die Fernbedienung beschédigen.

Bei normalem Gebrauch betragt die durchschnittliche Lebensdauer der Batterien ca. sechs Monate. Bei
Ertdnen des ,Piepsignals“beim Empfang der Fernbedienung des Innengerats oder wenn die Sendeanzeige

an der Fernbedienung nicht leuchtet ist es Zeit, die Batterien auszutauschen.

Die Batterien nicht aufladen oder auseinander nehmen. Die Batterien nicht ins Feuer
werfen. Sie kénnen Feuer fangen oder explodieren.

Tropft die Batteriefliissigkeit auf Haut oder Kleidung muss sie mit sauberem Wasser
griindlich abgewaschen werden. Die Fernbedienung nicht mit Batterien benutzen, an
denen bereits Leckagen aufgetreten sind. Die in den Batterien enthaltenen Chemikalien
kénnen Verbrennungen oder andere Gesundheitsrisiken hervorrufen.

3.1.3 - Position der Fernbedienung
Die Fernbedienung in einer Position halten, aus der das Signal den Empfanger des Innengerats erreicht
(max. Abstand ca. 8 Meter - bei vollen Batterien) (Abbildung 32).
Durch Hindernisse (Moébel, Vorhange, Wande, usw.) zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Innengerat

3.2 -

wird die Reichweite der Fernbedienung reduziert.

SYSTEMKOMPONENTEN
(Abb. “K1”)

Inneneinheit

OB WN =

© 00~

Vordere Blende

Lufteinlass

Luftfilter (unter der Blende)
Luftauslass

Rost fiir horizontalen Luftstrom
Beluftungsschlitz fur vertikalen
Luftstrom (innen)

Displaytafel

Anschlussrohr, Auslassrohr
Fernbedienung

AuBeneinheit

10 Anschlusskabel

11 Anschlussschlauch
12 Arretierventil

RSN
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3.3 - FUNKTIONSANZEIGEN AUF DEM DISPLAY DER INNENEINHEIT

(Abb. K2)
Das digitale Display zeigt die aktuell eingestellte Tem-
peratur und den aktivierte/deaktivierten Funktionscode
an, wenn das Klimagerat in Betrieb ist.
Im Betriebsmodus “Bellftung” und “Entfeuchtung” wird
die Raumtemperatur angezeigt.
Im Stérungsfall wird der Fehlercode angezeigt.

3.3.1 - Funktionscode

{ Leuchtet fiir 3 Sekunden in folgenden Fallen:

- TIMER ON ist eingestellt

- Funktion SWING, TURBO oder SILENCE
aktiviert

L™ Leuchtet fiir 3 Sekunden in folgenden Fallen:
- TIMER OFF ist eingestellt

- Funktion SWING, TURBO oder SILENCE deaktiviert

Heizung aktiviert wird

L Leuchtet auf, wenn die Funktion SELF CLEAN aktiv ist

)" Leuchtet auf, wenn FROST PROTECTION aktiv ist

s

-

— ®
—

—
A 4

Diese Kontrollanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn automatisch die HeiRluft-Kontrollfunktion in der Betriebsart

Leuchtet auf, wenn die Klimaanlage automatisch mit dem Abtauen beginnt.

- Leuchtet auf, wenn die Funktion WIRELESS aktiv ist (wenn in diesem Modell verfligbar)

3.4 - BESCHREIBUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG (Abb. 33)

Die Fernbedienung fungiert als Schnittstelle zwischen dem Benutzer und dem Klimagerat. Daher ist es sehr
wichtig, mitallen Funktionen, den verschiedenen Steuerbefehlen und den angezeigten Symbolen vertraut zu sein.

3.4.1 - Anzeigen auf der Fernbedienung (Abb. 33)

A. Transmission

Die Ubertragungs-Led leuchtet auf, wenn die Fernbedienung Signale an die Inneneinheit sendet.

B. Betriebsmodi
Anzeige des aktiven Betriebsmodus

Darunter: AUTO ¢>, COOL ¥, DRY ¢ , HEAT X%, FAN ONLY 4] sowie zurlick zu AUTO &> .

C. Funktion Follow me

D. Temperatur

Anzeige der gewtnschten Temperatur (zwischen 17°C und 30°C). Bei Einstellung des Betriebsmodus

FAN ONLY wird keine Temperatur angezeigt.

E. Timer

Zeigt die Ein- und Ausschaltzeit des Timers (0+23:50).

F. Geschwindigkeit des Liifters

Zeigt die eingestellte Geschwindigkeit des Lufters an, AUTO sowie drei Geschwindigkeitsstufen
“s77" (LOW) - “sossss* (MED) - “sosrsrsf/* (HIGH).
Im Betriebsmodus “AUTO” oder “DRY” wird “AUTO” angezeigt.

G. Sleep
Erscheint wahrend des Betriebs im Modus Sleep.

Driicken Sie den Taster SLEEP zum Abschalten der Funktion.
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@3 Zum besseren Verstdndnis wird das Display der Fernbedienung dargestellit.

3.4.2 - Beschreibung der Tasten der Fernbedienung (Abbildung 34)

1. Taste AUSWAHL BETRIEBSMODUS
Bei jedem Drucken dieser Taste werden nacheinander folgende Betriebsmodi angezeigt,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN und dann wieder AUTO.
2. Taste ON/OFF
Diese Taste driicken, um den Betrieb des Gerats zu starten; erneut driicken, um den Betrieb zu stoppen.
3. Taste SWING bzw. DIRECT
Die Taste SWING drticken, um den Betrieb der senkrechten Schlitze zu starten bzw. zu stoppen.
Die Taste DIRECT driicken, um den Betrieb der waagerechten Schlitze zu starten bzw. zu stoppen (fiir
dieses Modell nicht erhaltlich).
4. Taste TEMP/TIME
Die Taste A driicken, um die eingestellte Innenraumtemperatur zu erhéhen, oder um den TIMER im
Uhrzeigersinn einzustellen. Die Taste ¥ driicken, um die eingestellte Innenraumtemperatur zu senken,
oder um den TIMER gegen den Uhrzeigersinn einzustellen.
5. Taste FAN
Bei der Auswahl der Geschwindigkeit des Lifters hat man die vier Stufen AUTO, LOW, MED oder HIGH.
Bei jedem Drucken dieser Taste wird die Geschwindigkeit des Lufters geandert.
6. Taste TURBO/SELF CLEAN
Die linke Seite dieser Taste drlicken, um die Funktion TURBO zu starten.
Die rechte Seite der Taste druicken, um die Funktion SELF CLEAN zu starten.
10.Taste SLEEP/FRESH

Die Taste (10) dricken, um die Funktion SLEEP zu aktivieren bzw. zu stoppen.

11. Taste LED/FOLLOW ME

Die linke Seite dieser Taste driicken, um das interne Display ein- bzw. auszuschalten.
Die rechte Seite dieser Taste driicken, um die Funktion FOLLOW ME zu starten.

3.4.3 - Funktion Follow Me

Die Fernbedienung dienst als Fern-Thermostat und ermdglicht eine korrekte Temperatursteuerungin seiner Position.

Zur Aktivierung der Follow Me Funktion die Fernbedienung auf das Gerat halten und die Taste “Follow
Me”. driicken

Auf der Fernbedienung wird die Isttemperatur in der Position angezeigt, in der sich die Fernbedienung
befindet, alle 3 Minuten wird ein entsprechendes Signal an das Klimagerat gesendet, bis die Taste erneut
gedruckt wird.

Wenn das Gerat 7 Minuten lang kein Follow Me erhalt, zeigt es durch einen ,Piepston* an, dass der Modus
Follow Me beendet ist.

= In den Betriebsmodi DRY und FAN ist die Funktion Follow Me nicht verfiigbar.

Wird der Betriebsmodus gedrickt oder das Gerat ausgeschaltet, wird die Follow Me Funktion automatisch
abgebrochen.

3.4.4 - Funktion TURBO

Im Betriebsmodus TURBO lauft der Motor des Lifters bei deutlich erhdhter Geschwindigkeit, um die
eingestellte Temperatur in moglichst kurzer Zeit zu erreichen.

3.4.5 - Funktion SELF CLEAN
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Im Betriebsmodus SELF CLEAN reinigt und trocknet das Klimagerat automatisch den Verdampfer und
halt ihn fir den nachsten Gebrauch kuhl.

Diese Funktion wird beim Abschalten des Kiihlbetriebs verwendet, um den Verdampfer zu reinigen und
ihn fir den nachsten Gebrauch kihl zu halten.
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Diese Funktion ist ganz einfach Uber die Fernbedienung aktivierbar.

* Das Klimagerat funktioniert dann folgendermafen:
- Nur Beluftungsmodus mit Lifter bei niedriger Geschwindigkeit (13 Minuten) -
- Heizbetrieb mit Liifter bei niedriger Geschwindigkeit (1 Minute)
- Nur Beliftungsmodus (2 Minuten)
- Betriebsstopp
- Ausschalten des Gerats.

= Diese Funktion ist nur im Betriebsmodus COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL) und DRY
verfiigbar.
Vor der Auswabhl dieser Funktion sollte das Klimagerdt ca. eine halbe Stunde im Kiihl-
betrieb laufen.
Nach der Aktivierung der Auto Clean Funktion werden samtliche Timer Einstellungen
geléscht.
Durch erneutes Driicken der Taste AUTO CLEAN wéhrend des Selbstreinigungsbetriebs,
wird die Funktion gestoppt und das Gerét abgeschaltet.

3.4.6 - Funktion SILENCE
e Durch diese Funktion wird der Schallpegel reduziert.

3.4.7 - Funktion FP
¢ Die Funktion FROST PROTECTION stellt die Temperatur auf 8°C.
Diese Funktion ist nur im ,HEAT“ Modus mdglich.

3.4.8 - Tasten TIMER (7 und 8)
* Diese Tasten werden zur Einstellung der Einschaltzeit “ON” und Abschaltzeit “OFF” des Klimagerats
verwendet.

3.4.9 - Taste SILENCE/FP (9)

* Diese Taste weniger als 2 Sekunden driicken, um die SILENCE Funktion zu starten.
Diese Taste mindestens 2 Sekunden lang driicken, um die FP Funktion (FROST PROTECTION) zu starten.

3.4.10 - Taste SLEEP (10)
¢ Diese Taste drliicken, um Zugang zum Betriebsmodus SLEEP zu erhalten; erneut driicken, um den Modus
abzubrechen.
Diese Funktion kann nur in den Betriebsmodi COOL, HEAT und AUTO aktiviert werden und ermdglicht
das Aufrechterhalten einer moglichst angenehmen Temperatur.

@3 Léauft das Gerét im SLEEP Modus, wird dieser durch Driicken der Tasten MODE, FAN SPEED und
ON/OFF abgebrochen.

3.4.11 - Taste LED/FOLLOW ME (11)
* Diese Taste weniger als 2 Sekunden driicken, um die LED Funktion zu starten.
Diese Taste mindestens 2 Sekunden lang driicken, um die FOLLOW ME Funktion zu starten.
» DieTaste LED driicken, um das digitale Display des Klimageréts nullzustellen; erneut driicken, um es zu aktivieren.

3.4.12 - Automatikbetrieb (Abbildung 34)
Wird das Klimagerat auf den “AUTO” Modus gestellt, wahlt dieses automatisch den Heiz-, Kihl- oder
Laftungsbetrieb aus, abhangig von der eingestellten Temperatur und der Raumtemperatur.
Nach der Auswahl des Betriebsmodus werden die Betriebsbedingungen im Mikro-Computer des Gerats
gespeichert, d.h. bei Dricken der “ON/OFF” Taste der Fernbedienung nimmt das Klimagerat den Betrieb zu
denselben Bedingungen auf.
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START

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Geréat angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.

a. Die Taste “MODE” (1) drticken, um den Betriebsmodus “AUTO” auszuwahlen.

b. Mit den Tasten “TEMP” (4) die gewlinschte Temperatur einstellen. Die Temperatur liegt in der Regel
zwischen 21°C und 28°C.

c. Beiausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu starten.

STOPP

a. Die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu stoppen.
Wenn man den Betriebsmodus AUTO nicht mdchte, kénnen die gewinschten Bedingungen manuell
eingestellt werden. Bei Einstellung des Betriebsmodus AUTO, muss die Geschwindigkeit des Lufters
nicht eingestellt werden; die Geschwindigkeit des Liifters wird automatisch geregelt.

3.4.13 - Funktionsweise Kiihlung/Heizung/Nur Liiftung (Abbildung 34)

START

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerat angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.

a. Die Taste “MODE?” (1) driicken, um den Betriebsmodus “COOL”, “HEAT” oder “FAN ONLY”.auszuwahlen.

b. Mit den Tasten “TEMP” (4) die gewiinschte Temperatur einstellen.
Die Temperatur liegt in der Regel zwischen 21°C und 28°C.

c. Bei ausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu starten.

d. Durch Driicken der Taste der Geschwindigkeit des Lifters (FAN “5”), um zwischen “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED” oder
“HIGH” auszuwahlen.

c. Bei ausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu starten.

Im Bellftungsbetrieb (FAN ONLY) wird die Temperatur nicht eingestellt; die Auswahl dieses Betriebsmodus erfolgt
ausschlieBlich Uber die Phasen “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”

STOPP
a. Die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) drlicken, um das Klimagerat zu stoppen.
Wenn man den Betriebsmodus AUTO nicht méchte, kdnnen die gewiinschten Bedingungen manuell eingestellt werden.

3.5- REGELUNG DER LUFTSTROMUNGSRICHTUNG
Die Stromungsrichtung der Luft korrekt einstellen, damit es nicht unangenehm zieht (Abbildung 3) oder
unregelmafige Temperaturen im Raum entstehen.
a. Die vertikalen Schlitze werden manuell eingestellt (Abb. 35).
b. Die Taste (3) driicken, um den Betrieb der senkrechten Schlitze zu starten (Abb. 36).

3.5.1 - Einstellung der vertikalen Stromungsrichtung der Luft
Die vertikale Stromungsrichtung der Luft wird vom Klimagerat je nach Betriebsmodus automatisch geregelt.
Diese Funktion ausfiihren, wenn das Gerat in Betrieb ist.

* Die Tasten SWING/DIRECT werden deaktiviert, wenn das Klimagerét nicht in Betrieb
ist (auch wenn TIMER ON eingestellt ist).

* Das Klimagerétim Kiihl- oder Entfeuchtungsbetrieb nicht (iber einen ldngeren Zeitraum
mit der Luftstrémung nach unten gerichtet laufen lassen.

Andernfalls kann es auf der Oberflache der Schlitze zur Ansammlung von Feuchtigkeit
kommen, die sich auf den Boden und die Einrichtung niederschlagen kann.

* Die horizontalen Schlitze nicht manuell verstellen. Verwenden Sie dazu stets die Taste
SWING. Bei manueller Verstellung kann es zu Betriebsstérungen kommen. Bei einer
Betriebsstorung der Schlitze stoppen Sie das Klimagerét und starten Sie es neu.

* Wird das Klimageriét aus- und sofort wieder eingeschaltet, kann es vorkommen, dass
sich die horizontalen Schlitze 10 Sekunden lang nicht bewegen.

* Der Offnungswmkel der horizontalen Schlitze sollte nicht zu gering sein, da die Leis-
tungen im KUHLBETRIEB oder HEIZBETRIEB bei zu geringer Luftstromung mogli-
cherweise nicht optimal sind.

* Das Gerit nicht bei horizontalen Schlitzen in geschlossener Position betreiben.

* Wird das Klimagerét an die Stromversorgung (Anfangsversorgung) angeschlossen,
kann es vorkommen, dass die horizontalen Schlitze 10 Sekunden lang Gerdusche
erzeugen. Dies gehért zum normalen Betrieb.
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3.6- ENTFEUCHTUNG (Abbildung 34)
START
Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerat angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.
a. Die Taste “MODE” (1) drticken, um den Betriebsmodus “DRY” auszuwahlen”.
b. Beiausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu starten.

STOPP
a. Die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu stoppen.

= Im Betriebsmodus AUTO oder DRY kann die Geschwindigkeit des Liifters nicht einge-
stellt werden.

3.7 - BETRIEB MIT TIMER (Abb. 33 e 34)

START

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Geréat angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.

a. Nach Belieben eine der Taste TIMER (7 und 8) driicken.
Die aktuelle Timereinstellung wird auf dem Display neben den Anzeigen Timer ON und Timer OFF blinkend
angezeigt.

b. Die Taste “TEMP” (4) driicken, um die gewlinschte Uhrzeit auszuwahlen.
A \Vor
V Zuruck
Bei jedem Driicken einer der Tasten “TEMP” (4) geht die Uhrzeit um 30 Minuten vor oder zurlick, je nach
dem, in welcher Richtung gedrickt wird.

c. Nach der Einstellung der TIMER ON und TIMER OFF Zeit kontrollieren, dass die TIMER Anzeige auf dem
Display des Innengerats leuchtet.

ANDERUNGEN
e Zur Bearbeitung der Einstellungen die Phasen “a”, “b” und “c” wiederholen

3.7.1 - Einstellung des Einschalt-Timers liber die Fernbedienung (Abbildungen 33, 34 und 37)

Nach dem Einschalten des Gerats den Betriebsmodus auswahlen, die gewilinschte Temperatur und
Geschwindigkeit des Lifters, mit denen das Gerat beim programmierten Einschalten laufen soll.
AnschlieRend wird das Gerat auf Standby geschaltet.

Die Taste “TIMER ON” (7) dricken, um die gewinschte Verzégerung einzustellen (zwischen 1 und 24
Stunden), nach der das Gerat eingeschaltet werden soll (ab der Bestatigung des Timers).

Wird innerhalb von 5 Sekunden keine Taste gedriickt, wird die Timereinstellung automatisch beendet.
Das Display der Fernbedienung zeigt den Countdown bis zum Einschalten.
Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit wird das Gerat mit den letzten Einstellungen gestartet.

3.7.2 - Einstellung des Abschalt-Timers liber die Fernbedienung (Abbildungen 33, 34 und 38)
Bei jedem beliebigem Betriebsmodus des Gerats die Taste “TIMER OFF” (8) driicken, um die gewlinschte
Verzdgerung einzustellen (zwischen 1 und 24 Stunden), nach der das Gerat abgeschaltet werden soll (ab
der Bestatigung des Timers).

Wird innerhalb von 5 Sekunden keine Taste gedriickt, wird die Timereinstellung automatisch beendet.
Das Display der Fernbedienung zeigt den Countdown bis zum Abschalten.
Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit wird das Gerat abgeschaltet.
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3.7.3 - Einstellung des Kombi-Timers
(Gleichzeitige Einstellung der ON und OFF Timer)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (Abbildungen 33, 34 und 39)
(On => Stop => Betriebsstart)
Diese Funktion ist nutzlich, wenn das Klimagerat nach dem Schlafengehen abgeschaltet und morgens bzw.
bei der Riickkehr nach Hause erneut eingeschaltet werden soll.

Beispiel:
Es ist 20.00 Uhr. Das Klimagerat soll um 23.00 Uhr ausgeschaltet und morgens um 6.00 Uhr wieder
eingeschaltet werden.
a. Die Taste “TIMER OFF” (8) driicken, um auf dem Display “TIMER OFF” anzuzeigen;

Die Uhrzeit blinkt.
b. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) drlicken, bis der Wert “3:00” neben der Anzeige “TIMER OFF” angezeigt wird.
c. Die Taste “TIMER ON” (7) druicken, um auf dem Display “TIMER ON” anzuzeigen;

Die Uhrzeit blinkt.
d. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) driicken, bis der Wert “10:00” neben der Anzeige “TIMER ON” angezeigt wird.
e. 3 Sekunden warten, bis die eingestellte Uhrzeit zu blinken aufhért und die Funktion aktiviert ist.

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (Abbildungen “33”, “34” und “40”)

(On => Stop => Betriebsstart)

Diese Funktion ist nltzlich, wenn das Klimagerat vor dem Aufstehen eingeschaltet und beim Verlassen des
Hauses abgeschaltet werden soll.

Beispiel: \
Es ist 20.00 Uhr. Das Klimagerat soll um 06.00 Uhr morgens eingeschaltet und um 08.00 Uhr wieden
ausgeschaltet werden. |
a. Die Taste “TIMER ON” (7) drucken, um auf dem Display “TIMER ON” anzuzeigen; |
Die Uhrzeit blinkt.
b. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) driicken, bis der Wert “10:00” neben der Anzeige “TIMER ON” angezeigt wird. !
c. Die Taste “TIMER OFF” (8) driicken, um auf dem Display “TIMER OFF” anzuzeigen; '
Die Uhrzeit blinkt. I
d. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) dricken, bis der Wert “12:00” neben der Anzeige “TIMER OFF” angezeigt wird. |
e. 3 Sekunden warten, bis die eingestellte Uhrzeit zu blinken aufhért und die Funktion aktiviert ist. )

3.8 - MANUELLER BETRIEB (Abbildungen 41 und 42)

Der manuelle Betrieb kann voriibergehend verwendet werden, wenn man beispielsweise die Fernbedienung

nicht findet oder dessen Batterien leer sind.

a. Die vordere Klappe 6ffnen, bis sie blockiert und mit einem “Klick” hérbar einrastet (Abbildung 41).

b. Die Taste der manuellen Steuerung nur einmal driicken (AUTO/COOQL), um den Betrieb im “AUTO” Modus
(Abbildung 42) zu starten.

c. Die Klappe wieder schlieRen und in ihre Ausgangsposition zurtickstellen (Abbildung 46).

= Durch Driicken der manuellen Taste gelangt man nacheinander zu den Betriebsmodi:

AUTO > COOL > OFF.

* Die Taste zwei Mal driicken, um das Gerét im forcierten “COOL” Modus zu starten.
Dieser Betriebsmodus ist ausschlieB8lich bei der technischen Annahme zuléssig.

* Diese Taste ein drittes Mal driicken, um den Betrieb zu stoppen und das Gerat abzu-
schalten.

» Zur Wiederherstellung des Betriebs liber die Fernbedienung verwenden Sie direkt die
Fernbedienung.

4 - WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG
Vordem Durchfiihren von Wartungs- und ReinigungsmaBRnahmen stets sicherstellen,
dass die Anlage unter Verwendung der Fernbedienung ausgeschaltet wurde und der
Versorgungsstecker: der Anlage ausgesteckt wurde (bzw. dass der vorgeschaltete
Haupttrennschalter auf ,,0“ OFF steht).
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Beim Herausnehmen der Luftfilter die Metallteile des Geréts nicht beriihren.
/ A \ | Sie sind sehr scharf. Schnitt- oder Verletzungsgefahr.

4.1 - REINIGUNG

4.1.1 - Reinigung der Inneneinheit und der Fernbedienung
Zur Reinigung der Fernbedienung und des Innengerat einen trockenen Lappen verwenden.
Man kann auch einen mit kaltem Wasser angefeuchteten Lappen zur Reinigung des Innengerats verwenden,
wenn dieses stark verschmutzt ist.
Die vordere Klappe kann entferntund mit Wasser abgewaschen werden. Dann miteinem trockenen Lappen nachtrocknen.

é Zur Reinigung des Geréts keine chemische behandelten oder antistatischen Lappen
verwenden. Weder Benzin, Lésungsmittel, Poliermittel, Lésungsmittel oder Ahnliches

verwenden. Diese Produkte kénnen Briiche oder Verformungen der Kunststoffober-
flache verursachen.

4.1.2 - Reinigung des Luftfilters (Abb. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Einverschmutzter Luftfilter reduziert die Kihlkapazitat des Gerats. Reinigen Sie diesen daher alle zwei Wochen.

a. Offnen Sie die Vorderblende und heben diese bis zu einer Winkelstellung an, in der sie blockiert und ein
“Klick” zu horen ist (Abb. “417).

b. Heben Sie den Luftfilter mit Hilfe seines Giriffs leicht an (Abb. 43a), ziehen Sie ihn von der Halterung und
anschlieBend nach unten (Abb. “43b”).

c. Luftfilter ausbauen.

d. Luftfilter mit einem Sauggerat reinigen oder mit Wasser abwaschen, dann an einem kihlen Ort trocknen lassen.

e. Den elektrostatischen Filter (falls im Lieferumfang enthalten) und den Aktivkohlefilter (falls im Lieferumfang
enthalten) aus dem Luftfilter entfernen, wie in Abbildung 44 gezeigt.

é Beriihren Sie den elektrostatischen Filter nicht fiir 10 Minuten ab Offnung des Ein-
lassrostes. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

f. Reinigen Sie den Sie den elektrostatischen Filter mit einer leichten Reinigungsldésung oder mit Wasser
und trocknen Sie fir zwei Stunden an der Sonne.

g. Den elektrostatischen Filter (sofern Teil des Lieferumfangs) + den Aktivkohlefilter (sofern Teil des
Lieferumfangs) wieder einsetzen.

h. Den oberen Teil des Luftfilters in das Gerat einsetzen und darauf achten, dass der linke und rechte Rand
genau Ubereinstimmen, dann den Filter in die entsprechende Aufnahme setzen (Abbildung “45”).

i. Die Klappe wieder schliefsen und in ihre Ausgangsposition zurlickstellen (Abbildung 46).

4.2 - WARTUNG
Wenn das Klimagerat fiir Iangere Zeit nicht genutzt werden soll, sind folgende Malinahmen durchzufiihren:
a. Den Lufter circa einen halb Tag lang laufen lassen, um das Gerateinnere zu trocknen.
b. Das Klimagerat stoppen und die Versorgung trennen.
c. Die Batterien aus der Fernbedienung nehmen.

= Das AuBengerat muss regelmaBig gewartet und gereinigt werden.
Nehmen Sie diese MaBnahmen nicht eigenstéandig vor.
Wenden Sie sich an den Héandler oder an ein vertragliches Servicezentrum.

Vorab-Kontrollen vor dem Betrieb des Klimagerats:

a. Uberpriifen, dass die Drahte weder gebrochen noch getrennt sind.

b. Uberpriifen, dass der Luftfilter sauber und korrekt eingebaut ist.
Die Filter nach ldngerem Nichtgebrauch des Klimagerats reinigen.

c. Sicherstellen, dass der Lufteintritt und -Austritt nicht verstopft ist (vor allem nach Iangerem Nichtgebrauch
des Klimagerats).

Beim Herausnehmen des Filters die Metallteile des Geréts nicht beriihren.
/ ‘ \ | Verletzungsgefahr durch scharfe Kanten.
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Zur Reinigung der Innenteile des Klimageréts kein Wasser verwenden.
Wasser kann die Isolierung beschéddigen und somit eine erh6hte Stromschlagge-
fahr bewirken.

Bei der Reinigung des Gerits stets darauf achten, dass der Schalter abgeschaltet
und die Stromversorgung getrennt ist.

4.2.1 - Tipps zum energiesparen
Nachstehend ein paar einfache Tipps zur Reduzierung des Verbrauchs:

4.3 -

Die Filter stets sauber halten (siehe Kapitel Wartung und Reinigung).

Tdren und Fenster in den zu klimatisierenden Raumen geschlossen halten.

Ungehinderte Sonneneinstrahlung in den Raum verhindern (z.B. Vorhange zuziehen, Fensterladen
schlieRen, Rollladen herunterfahren).

Die Luftstromungswege (Ein- und Ausgang) der Einheiten nicht verstopfen; dies schmalert nicht nur die
Anlagenleistung, sondern beeintrachtigt auch den korrekten Betrieb und sorgt fir mogliche irreparable
Schaden an den Einheiten.

FUNKTIONALE ASPEKTE, DIE NICHT ALS STORUNGEN ZU VERSTEHEN
SIND

Wahrend des Normalbetriebs konnen sich folgende Situationen einstellen:

1.

SCHUTZ DES KLIMAGERATS
a. Der Kompressor wurde ausgeschaltet und lasst sich 3 Minuten lang nicht wieder starten.

- Das Gerat ist so konzipiert, dass es im HEIZMODUS keine Kaltluft blast, wenn sich der interne
Warmetauscher in einem der folgenden drei Zustéande befindet und die eingestellte Temperatur
nicht erreicht wurde.

- Der Heizbetrieb wurde eben erst gestartet.
- Abtauen.
- Heizbetrieb bei niederer Temperatur.
b. Der interne und externe Lifter stellen beim Abtauen den Betrieb ein.

- Wahrend des Heizbetriebs kann sich Reif auf dem Aufliengerat bilden, wenn die Aulzientemperatur
niedrig und die Feuchtigkeit hoch ist. Das fihrt zu einer Minderung der Heizleistung bzw. der
Klimatisierung der Luft.

- Trittdas ein, stellt das Klimagerat den Heizmodus ein und schaltet automatisch um auf Abtaufunktion.

- Das Abtauen dauert zwischen 4 und 10 Minuten, je nach Aulientemperatur und Menge des Reifs,
der sich auf dem AuRRengerat gebildet hat.

AUS DEM INNENGERAT TRITT WEISSER DAMPF AUS
- Bei einem beachtlichen Unterschied zwischen Lufteingangs- und Ausgangstemperatur im
KUHLBETRIEB in einem Raum mit niedriger Luftfeuchtigkeit kann es zur Bildung von weikem Dampf
kommen.
- Der weilRe Dampf kann durch die Feuchtigkeit beim Abtauen entstehen, wenn das Klimagerat im
KUHLBETRIEB nach dem Abtauen wieder gestartet wird.

LEICHTE GERAUSCHE DES KLIMAGERATS

- Wenn der Kompressor lauft oder gerade ausgeschaltet wurde kann man ein leises Sauseln hoéren.
Es ist das Gerausch des Materials, das durch das Gerat stromt oder zum Stehen kommt.

- Des Weiteren ist auch ein leichtes “Knacksen” mdglich, wenn der Kompressor |auft oder gerade
ausgeschaltetwurde. Das hangt von derwarmebedingten Ausdehnung oder kéltebedingten Kontraktion
der Kunststoffbestandteile ab, wenn sich die Temperatur andert.

- Bei der Wiederherstellung der urspriinglichen Position der Schlitze beim ersten Anlaufen ist eine
Gerauschbildung méglich.

AUS DEM INNENGERAT STROMT STAUB AUS.
- Das ist normal, wenn das Klimagerat nach langerem Nichtgebrauch oder beim Erstbetrieb gestartet wird.
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AUS DEM INNENGERAT STROMT EIN UNANGENEHMER GERUCH AUS.
- Das Innengerat setzt die Geruche frei, die von den Baumaterialien, der Einrichtung oder durch das
Rauchen absorbiert werden.
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6. VOM HEIZBETRIEB ODER KUHLBETRIEB SCHALTET DAS KLIMAGERAT AUF
BELUFTUNGSMODUS
- Wenn die Innentemperatur den am Klimagerat eingestellten Wert erreicht, wird der Kompressor
automatisch gestopptund der Verflissiger schaltet auf Belliftung. Sobald die Innentemperatur ansteigt,
lauft der Kompressor im KUHLBETRIEB wieder an oder die Temperatur sinkt im HEIZBETRIEB.

7. BILDUNG VON WASSERTROPFEN

- Es kann auf der Oberflache des Innengerats zur Bildung von Wassertropfen kommen, wenn bei
relativ hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit (iber 80%) die Kihlung aktiviert wird.
Auf hohe Liftungsgeschwindigkeit stellen und den horizontalen Schlitz so weit 6ffnen wie maglich.

8. HEIZBETRIEB
- Das Klimagerat entnimmt im Heizmodus dem AulRengerat Warme und I3sst sie Uber das Innengerat
frei. Wenn die AuRentemperatur sinkt, sinkt auch die dem Klimagerat zugefiihrte Warme.
- Gleichzeitig steigt die Last zur Herstellung der Warme des Klimagerats wegen des grofieren
Unterschieds zwischen Innen- und Aulientemperatur an.
- Erhalt man allein Uber das Klimagerat keine angenehme Raumtemperatur, ist eine zusatzliche
Heizung empfehlenswert.

9. AUTOMATISCHE NEUSTARTFUNKTION
- Das Innengerat ist mit einer automatischen Neustartfunktion ausgestattet (Auto-Reset). Kommt es
zu einem plétzlichen Stromausfall, werden die Einstellungen vor dem Ausfall wiederhergestellt. Nach
der Wiederherstellung der Spannungsversorgung wird das Gerat nach 3 Minuten automatisch mit
den letzten Betriebseinstellungen neu gestartet.

10.BLITZE ODER ELEKTROGERATE
- Blitze oder schnurlose Telefone in Betrieb kdnnen in der Nahe des Klimagerats Stérungen verursachen.

4.4 - TROUBLE SHOOTING
1. Das Geriat konnte den Betrieb beenden oder den Betrieb in sicherem Zustand fortfiihren, wenn:
- Die LED weiterhin blinken
- Auf dem Display einer der folgenden Codes erscheint:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Etwa 10 Minuten abwarten; das Problem kénnte sich von selbst erledigen.
Andernfalls die Stromzufuhr unterbrechen und erneut anschlieen. Das Gerat einschalten.
Dauert das Problem an, das Gerat von der Stromzufuhr trennen und den nachstgelegenen Kundendienst
kontaktieren.

2. Das Klimagerit bei Eintreten einer der folgenden Stérungen sofort stoppen.
Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung und wenden Sie sich an das nachste Servicezentrum.
Problem:
- Die Sicherungen springen haufig heraus oder der Schutzschalter wird haufig ausgeldst.
- Eindringen von Wasser oder anderen Gegenstanden in das Klimagerat.
- Die Fernbedienung funktioniert nicht oder nicht richtig.

4.4.1 - Betriebsstorungen

Niemals versuchen, das Gerat eigenstandig zu reparieren.
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Storung

Das Gerat startet nicht

Ursache

Stromausfall

MaRnahme

Warten, bis die Stromversorgung
wiederhergestellt ist.

Das Gerat wurde vom Stromnetz
getrennt.

Sicherstellen, dass der Stecker in die
Netzsteckdose gesteckt ist.

Eine Sicherung ist herausgesprungen,

Sicherung austauschen.

Die Batterien der Fernbedienung sind
leer.

Batterien austauschen.

Méglicherweise ist die mit dem Timer
eingestellte Uhrzeit falsch.

Warten oder die Timereinstellung
[6schen.

Der Raum wird vom Geréat weder gut
gekiihlt noch beheizt (nur bei Heiz-
Kiihl-Geréaten), aus dem Klimagerat
tritt Luft aus.

Falsche Temperatureinstellung.

Temperatur korrekt einstellen. Die
Vorgehensweise istin Kapitel ,Gebrauch
der Fernbedienung* beschrieben.

Der Luftfilter ist verstopft.

Luftfilter reinigen.

Turen oder Fenster sind offen.

Turen oder Fenster schlieRen.

Die Ein- oder Ausgangsluftanschllsse
des Innen- oder Aullengerats sind
blockiert.

Zunéachstdie Verstopfung beheben, dass
das Gerat neu starten.

Der 3-Minuten-Schutz des Kompressors
wurde aktiviert.

Warten.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den értlichen Handler oder an das nachste Servicezentrum. Legen
Sie dabei detaillierte Angaben zur Stérung und zum Geratemodell vor.

5 - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[@3 Die technischen Daten entnehmen Sie dem am Gerét angebrachten Typenschild.

* Versorgungsspannung
* Max. Leistungsaufnahme
e Max. Stromaufnahme

Kuhlleistung
Kaltegas

Schutzart der Gehause
Max. Betriebsdruck

Modell ‘ 10C - 12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
?Bbr’::esi“ﬂgﬁg f(mT’IT;)fe) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
8‘;“1"\;’;2;(0% 7,6 Kg 10 Kg 12,3 Kg
Betriebsgrenzwerte

» Maximale Betriebstemperatur beim Kiihlen

Innen DB 32°C
AuRen DB 43°C

» Mindest-Betriebstemperatur beim Kihlen

Innen DB 17°C
AulRen DB -15°C

» Maximale Betriebstemperatur beim Heizen

Innen DB 30°C
Aulken DB 30°C

. . . . Innen DB 0°C
Mindest-Betriebstemperatur beim Heizen AuRen DB -15°C
* Schaltplan Abbildung 48
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DESGUACE

Este simbolo sobre el producto o su embalaje, indica que el mismo no puede ser tratado como residuo
doméstico habitual, sino debe ser entregado en un punto de recogida para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos
y electrénicos. Con su contribucion para el desguace correcto de este producto, protegera el medio ambiente
y la salud de sus préjimos. Con un desguace erréneo, se pone en riesgo el medio ambiente y la salud.
Otras informaciones sobre el reciclado de este producto las obtendra de su ayuntamiento, recogida de basura
0 en el comercio donde haya adquirido el producto.

Esta norma es valida unicamente para los estados miembros de la UE.

Py
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ILUSTRACIONES
Las ilustraciones estan agrupas en las paginas iniciales del manual.

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMACIONES GENERALES
En primer lugar, deseamos darle las gracias por haber elegido uno de nuestros aparatos.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Los pictogramas presentes en este capitulo permiten suministrar rapidamente y de manera
univoca informaciones necesarias para la correcta utilizacion de la maquina en condiciones
de seguridad.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas informativos

B

Sefala que este documento se tiene que leer con atencién antes de instalar y/o
utilizar el aparato.

Sefala que este documento se debe leer cuidadosamente antes de cualquier
operacion de mantenimiento y/o limpieza.

Sefala que puede haber informacion adicional en manuales adjuntos.

Indica que se encuentra disponible informacién en el manual de uso o en el manual
de instalacion.

Indica que el personal de asistencia debe manejar el aparato ateniéndose al manual
de instalacion.

B8] [E]

Caution : Risk offre

Senala que el aparato utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Si sale refrigerante y se expone
a una fuente de ignicidn externa, existe el riego de incendio.

Sefala al personal interesado que la operacién descripta presenta, sino es realizada
respetando las normativas de seguridad, el riesgo de sufrir un shock eléctrico.

Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacién descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir dafos fisicos.

B BB

Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacién descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir quemaduras a causa del contacto
con componentes a temperatura elevada.

Los parrafos precedidos por este simbolo, contieneninformaciones y prescripciones muy importantes, particularmente
por lo que respecta a la seguridad. La falta de observacién de los mismos puede comportar:

- peligro para la incolumidad de los operadores

- pérdida de la garantia de contrato

- declinacion de las responsabilidades de la empresa constructora.

Indica acciones que no se deben hacer en absoluto.

Q= i

Sefala al personal implicado que esta prohibido cubrir el aparato para evitar que se recaliente.
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

CUANDO SE UTILIZAN APARATOS ELECTRICOS, PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DE
DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS Y DE PROVOCAR DANOS APERSONAS, ES NECESARIO TOMAR SIEMPRE
LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD ADECUADAS Y TENER EN CUENTA LOS SIGUIENTES CONSEJOS:

[>= 1. Documento reservado segun la ley con prohibicion de reproduccion o transmision a
terceros sin la expresa autorizacion de la empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Las maquinas pueden ser actualizadas y por lo tanto presentar detalles distintos
respecto a aquellos representados, sin constituir por ello, perjuicio para los textos
contenidos en el presente manual.

2. Leer atentamente el presente manual antes de realizar cualquier tipo de operacion
(instalacion, mantenimiento, uso) y abstenerse escrupulosamente a todo lo que se
encuentra descripto en cada uno de los capitulos.

3. Dé a conocer las presentes instrucciones a todo el personal que participe en el
transporte y la instalacién de la maquina.

4, LA EMPRESA CONSTRUCTORA NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR
DANOS EN PERSONAS O COSAS QUE DERIVEN DE LA FALTA DE OBSERVACION DE
LAS NORMAS CONTENIDAS EN EL PRESENTE MANUAL.

5. Laempresa constructora se reserva el derecho de aportar modificaciones en cualquier
momento en los propios modelos, manteniendo, sin embargo, las caracteristicas
esenciales descriptas en el presente manual.

[ 6. Lainstalacion y el mantenimiento de equipos para la climatizacion como el presente,
podrian resultar peligrosos ya que en el interior de dichos equipos se hayan presentes
un gas refrigerante bajo presion y componentes eléctricos bajo tension. Por lo tanto la
instalacion, la primera puesta en marchay las sucesivas fases de mantenimiento tienen
que ser realizadas exclusivamente por personal autorizado y cualificado.

7. Silas instalaciones son llevadas a cabo sin respetar las advertencias indicadas en el
presente manual y la utilizaciéon no observa los limites de temperatura prescritos decae
automaticamente la garantia.

8. El ordinario mantenimiento de los filtros y la limpieza general externa pueden ser
realizadas incluso por el usuario, ya que no comportan operaciones dificultosas o
peligrosas.

9. Durante el montaje, y en cada operacion de mantenimiento, es necesario observar las
precauciones citadas en el presente manual, y en las etiquetas colocadas en el interior
de los equipos, asi como adoptar todo tipo de precaucion sugerida por el sentido
comun y por las Normativas de Seguridad vigentes en el lugar de instalacion.

10. Efectue las operaciones de instalacion y mantenimiento utilizando equipos adecuados

A é; RRR ﬁ para gas inflamable.

é 11. Es necesario llevar puestos guantes y gafas de proteccion para realizar intervenciones

en la parte refrigerante de los equipos.

é 12. Los climatizadores NODEBEN ser instalados en ambientes con presencia de gas inflamables,
gas explosivos, en ambientes muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.), o en locales

P— donde se encuentren otras maquinarias que generen una fuerte fuente de calor.
é 13. En caso de substitucion de componentes utilizar exclusivamente repuestos originales
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

é 14. IMPORTANTE!

Para prevenir el riesgo de fulguracion es indispensable desconectar el interruptor
general antes de efectuar conexiones eléctricas y llevar a cabo las operaciones de
PR mantenimiento en los equipos.

é 15. Los rayos, los automdviles cercanos y los teléfonos maviles pueden causar un mal
funcionamiento de las unidades. Si esto sucede, desconéctelas durante algunos
P— segundos y, luego, reencienda el acondicionador.
é 16. En los dias de lluvia se recomienda desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica para evitar
dafios provocados por rayos.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.

21.

A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

29.

A
31.
32.

Si la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado o si no hay nadie en la habitacion
climatizada, se recomienda desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica para evitar accidentes.

No utilice detergentes liquidos o corrosivos para limpiar la unidad ni pulverice agua
u otros liquidos en ella, ya que estos productos pueden daiiar los componentes de
plastico o, incluso, provocar descargas eléctricas.

No moje la unidad interior ni el mando a distancia.

Podrian producirse cortocircuitos o incendios.

Si observa algo extrafio durante el funcionamiento (como ruido inusual, mal olor,
humo, aumento anémalo de la temperatura, dispersiones eléctricas, etc.), desconecte
inmediatamente la alimentacion eléctrica.

Contacte con el distribuidor local.

No deje el acondicionador en funcionamiento por periodos prolongados si la humedad
es elevada y hay puertas o ventanas abiertas.

La humedad podria condensarse y mojar o dafiar los muebles.

No conecte ni desconecte la clavija de alimentacién durante el funcionamiento. Riesgo
de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

No toque el aparato con las manos mojadas cuando esta en funcionamiento.
Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

No coloque el calentador u otros aparatos cerca del cable de alimentacion. Riesgo de
incendio o descargas eléctricas.

Preste atencion a que el agua no entre en contacto con partes eléctricas.
Riesgo de incendio, averias del aparato o descargas eléctricas.

No abra la rejilla de entrada de aire cuando el aparato esté funcionando. Riesgo de
heridas, descargas eléctricas o daiios en el aparato.

No bloquee la entrada ni la salida del flujo de aire; se puede dafar el aparato.

No introduzca los dedos u otros objetos en la entrada o en la salida del aire cuando el
aparato esta en funcionamiento.

Hay partes afiladas y en movimiento que pueden provocar heridas.

No beba el agua que sale del aparato.

No es higiénico y podria provocar serios problemas de salud.

Si hay pérdidas de gas de otros aparatos, ventile bien la habitacion antes de encender
el acondicionador.

No desmonte ni realice modificaciones en el aparato.

Si el aparato se utiliza junto a una estufa, etc., ventile bien el ambiente.

No use el aparato para fines diferentes del previsto.

34. Las personas que trabajan o intervienen en un circuito de refrigeracion deben poseer
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un certificado adecuado, expedido por un organismo de evaluacion acreditado; este
certificado sirve para demostrar que los técnicos disponen de los conocimientos
necesarios para manipular de forma segura los refrigerantes y debe ser expedido de
conformidad con las especificaciones de evaluacién reconocidas por las asociaciones
del sector.

. No libere el gas R32 en la atmdsfera: el R32 es un gas fluorado de efecto invernadero

con un potencial de calentamiento global (GWP) = 675.

. Los aparatos descritos en este manual cumplen con las Directivas Europeas aplicables

y sus posibles actualizaciones posteriores.

. El aparato contiene gas inflamable A2L.

Para la correcta modalidad de instalacién, consulte el apartado “2.1”.
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0.4 - NOTAS SOBRE LOS GASES FLUORADOS

* Este aparato de climatizacion contiene gases fluorados.
Para informacion especifica sobre el tipo y sobre la cantidad de gas, consulte la placa de
datos aplicada en la unidad.

* Las operaciones de instalacion, asistencia, mantenimiento y reparacion del aparato deben
ser efectuadas por un técnico certificado.

* Las operaciones de desmontaje y reciclaje del producto tienen que ser efectuadas por
personal técnico certificado.

* Si en la instalacion se ha montado un dispositivo de deteccion de pérdidas, es necesario
controlar que no haya pérdidas al menos cada 12 meses.

* Si se controla que no haya pérdidas en la unidad, se aconseja mantener un registro
detallado con todas las inspecciones.

0.5 - USO PREVISTO
* El climatizador tienen que ser utilizado exclusivamente para producir aire caliente o frio (a
eleccion) con el tnico objetivo de hacer que latemperatura en el ambiente sea confortable.
* Un uso impropio de los equipamientos (externo e interno) con eventuales dafios
causados en personas, cosas 0 animales libran a la empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toda
responsabilidad.

0.6 - ZONAS DE RIESGO
* Los climatizadores no se deben instalar en ambientes con gases inflamables o explosivos
ni en lugares muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.); tampoco deben instalarse
en locales donde haya otras maquinas que sean una fuerte fuente de calor ni cerca de una
fuente de agua salada o sulfurosa.
[>=" * NO use gases, gasolina u otros liquidos inflamables cerca del climatizador.
* El climatizador no posee un ventilador para introducir aire fresco procedente del exterior
dentro del local; por eso, hay que ventilarlo abriendo las puertas y las ventanas.
é * Instale siempre un interruptor automatico y utilice un circuito de alimentacién exclusivo.

en el presente manual. Un uso diferente del especificado puede comportar graves
accidentes. EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR CUALQUIER
DANO PERSONAL O MATERIAL OCASIONADO POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS
NORMAS ILUSTRADAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

p
2 Este aparato debe utilizarse Ginicamente segun las especificaciones indicadas

1- DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO
1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES SUMINISTRADOS DE SERIE

Las unidades que componen el sistema de climatizacion se embalan por separado en embalajes de carton.
Los embalajes de cartdn con las unidades individuales pueden ser transportados a mano por dos personas o
bien pueden cargarse en una carretilla de transporte, apilados hasta un maximo de tres si trata de unidades
interiores o bien individualmente si se trata de la unidad exterior.

Los componentes indicados a continuacion se incluyen en el suministro; cualquier otro componente que
sea necesario para la instalacion debera comprarse aparte.
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1. Unidad exterior 5. Racor de descarga de la 8. Mando a distancia
cantidad 1 condensacion - cantidad 1 cantidad 1
2. Unidad interior 6. Junta - cantidad 1 9. Baterias para el mando a
cantidad de 1 a 5 (en funcién 7. Placa para la fijacion de la distancia
del modelo) unidad interior cantidad 2 - tipo AAAde 1,5V
3. Tornillos de fijacion de la placa cantidad 1 para cada unidad 10. Manual de instrucciones
4. Tacos interior cantidad 1
(A )
=
NEXYA S4 E INVERTESRC'
8 e
@/9
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1.2 - MATERIAL NO SUMINISTRADO DE SERIE
Para instalar correctamente el aparato, es necesario utilizar algunos componentes que no se suministran
de serie.
a. Grupo de tubos de conexion (lado agua)
b. Grupo de tubos de conexion (lado gas)
c. Racor adaptador (uno para cada unidad interior)

1.3 - ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacenar los paquetes en un ambiente cerrado y protegido de los agentes atmosféricos, aislados del suelo
mediante pequenas traviesas o pallets.

D@D NO VOLCAR EL EMBALAJE.

1.4 - RECEPCION Y DESEMBALAJE

El embalaje esta constituido por material adecuado y realizado por personal experto.

Las unidades se entregan completas y en perfectas condiciones; sin embargo, para comprobar que no se

hayan dafado durante el transporte, le aconsejamos que tenga en cuenta las siguientes advertencias:

a. Al recibir el pedido, compruebe que los embalajes no estén dafiados; si lo estan, retire la mercancia con
reserva y haga fotografias de los dafos observados.

b. Abra los embalajes y compruebe que estén todos los componentes consultando las listas de embalaje.
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c. Compruebe que ningun componente haya sufrido dafios durante el transporte; si asi fuera, informe de
ello al transportista mediante carta certificada con acuse de recibo en un plazo de 3 dias a partir de la
recepcion, adjuntando la correspondiente documentacion fotografica.

d. Preste mucha atencion cuando desembale e instale el aparato.

Hay partes afiladas que pueden provocar heridas; preste especial atencion a las aristas de la
estructura y a las aletas del condensador y del evaporador.

e. Envie la misma informacion por fax también a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

No se tendra en cuenta ninguna informacion sobre dafos sufridos una vez
transcurridos 3 dias desde la entrega.

Para cualquier controversia, sera competente el tribunal de BRESCIA.

Conserve el embalaje durante al menos el periodo de garantia por si necesita enviar el aparato a un centro
de asistencia para que lo reparen. Elimine los componentes del embalaje segun las normas vigentes en
materia de eliminacion de residuos.

2 - INSTALACION
2.1 - MODALIDAD DE LA INSTALACION

Para obtener un buen resultado de la instalacion y prestaciones de funcionamiento éptimas, cumplir aten-
tamente con lo indicado en el presente manual.

El aparato contiene gas inflamable A2L.

é & El aparato se tiene que instalar, hacer funcionar y conservar en una habitacion
{=)| cuya superficie sea superior a X m? (véase tabla al lado).
El aparato no se puede instalar en un lugar no ventilado si su superficie es
inferior a X m? (véase tabla al lado).

= Si no se respetan las normas indicadas, y en consecuencia los aparatos no funcionan
correctamente, OLIMPIA SPLENDID quedara eximida de prestar cualquier garantia y de
cualquier responsabilidad por los dafos provocados a personas, animales o cosas.

ﬁ Es importante que la instalacion eléctrica cumpla con las normas, respete los datos
indicados en la ficha técnica y esté constituida por una buena toma de tierra.

é No instale, quite ni reinstale el aparato por su cuenta (cliente).
Riesgo de incendio, descargas eléctricas, explosion o heridas.

Para la instalacion, contacte siempre con el revendedor o con un centro de asistencia
autorizado.
Riesgo de incendio, descargas eléctricas, explosion o heridas.

Verifique que el area de instalacion no se deteriore en el transcurso del tiempo.
Si la base cae, también podria caer el acondicionador, provocando dafios a objetos,
— averias del aparato o heridas a personas.

é Instale el aparato en un punto firme y soélido, capaz de soportar el peso.

No instale el aparato en un lugar donde puede haber pérdidas de gas inflamable.
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2.1.1 - Area de la habitacién minima en caso de carga de gas refrigerante segtn se indica en la
etiqueta de los datos técnicos (sin carga adicional)

M Cantidad de gas Altura de instalacion Area de la habitacion
odelo . -
refrigerante (kg) (m) minima (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C
0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2
18C
1,08 0,6 11
1,42 1,8 2
24C
1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - CONTROLES QUE SE DEBEN EFECTUAR ANTES DE LA INSTALACION
a. Controles en el area
Antes de empezar a trabajar en instalaciones que contienen refrigerantes inflamables, es
necesario efectuar controles de seguridad para reducir al minimo el riesgo de ignicion.
Para reparar una instalacion de refrigeracion, hay que respetar siempre las siguientes
precauciones.

b. Procedimiento de trabajo
Trabaje siempre segun un procedimiento controlado, adecuado para reducir al minimo los
riesgos debidos a la presencia de gas inflamable o vapor durante las intervenciones.

c. Area de trabajo general
Todo el personal de mantenimiento y quienes trabajen en el local deben recibir formacion sobre
la naturaleza del trabajo que van a realizar. Evite trabajar en espacios angostos.
La zona alrededor del area de trabajo tiene que estar seccionada.
Garantice que las condiciones dentro del area sean seguras comprobando el materialinflamable.

d. Control de la presencia de refrigerante
El rea se debe controlar con uno detector de refrigerante especifico antes, durante y después
de la realizacién del trabajo de manera que se garantice que el técnico esté informado sobre
la presencia de atmdsferas potencialmente inflamables.
Compruebe que el equipo de deteccion de pérdidas utilizado sea adecuado al uso con
refrigerantes inflamables, es decir, que no provoque chispas, esté adecuadamente sellado o
sea intrinsecamente seguro.

e. Presencia de extintores
Si se deben efectuar trabajos a altas temperaturas en la instalacién de refrigeracion o en sus
componentes, es necesario preparar un adecuado sistema antiincendios.
Coloque extintores de CO2 o polvo seco cerca del area de carga.

f. Ninguna fuente de ignicion

Para evitar riesgos de incendio o explosion, se prohibe que cualquier persona que trabaje en
instalaciones de refrigeracion y esté expuesta al contacto con tubos que contienen o contenian
refrigerante inflamable utilice fuentes de ignicion.

Cualquier fuente de ignicion, como el humo de cigarrillos, se tiene que mantener a una cierta
distancia del lugar de instalacion, reparacion, desmontaje o eliminacion, ya que existe el
riesgo de que se produzca una pérdida de liquido refrigerante alrededor de la unidad. Antes
de efectuar cualquier trabajo, hay que controlar el area alrededor del aparato para asegurarse
de que no haya sustancias inflamables ni riesgos de ignicién.  Sedeben colocar sefiales de
PROHIBIDO FUMAR.

g. Area ventilada
Asegurese de que el area esté abierta o debidamente ventilada antes de trabajar en lainstalacion
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o realizar cualquier operacion a altas temperaturas.

Asegure una ventilacion constante mientras se realizan las operaciones.

La ventilacién debe eliminar de forma segura el refrigerante liberado y, si es posible, expulsarlo
al exterior.

. Controles en la instalacion de refrigeracion

Los componentes eléctricos, si se modifican, deben seradecuados para su objetivoy conformes

con las debidas especificaciones.

Siempre hay que seguir las directrices del fabricante sobre el mantenimiento y la asistencia

técnica. En caso de duda, pongase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica del

fabricante. Las instalaciones que utilizan refrigerantes inflamables se tienen que someter a los
siguientes controles:

+ la dimensién de la carga debe ser conforme a la de la camara en la que se han instalado
los componentes que contienen el refrigerante;

* losequiposylas salidas de ventilacion deben funcionaradecuadamente y no estar obstruidas;

* sise esta usando un circuito de refrigeracion indirecto, es necesario controlar la presencia
de refrigerante en el circuito secundario; la marca colocada en los equipos debe seguir
siendo visible y legible;

+ las marcas y sefales ilegibles se tienen que corregir;

+ el tubo o los componentes de refrigeracién se tienen que instalar en una posicién en la
que no se encuentren expuestos a sustancias que puedan corroer los componentes que
contienen refrigerante, salvo si son componentes fabricados con materiales especiales,
resistentes a la corrosion, o se han protegido adecuadamente contra agentes corrosivos.

Controles en los dispositivos eléctricos

Las intervenciones de reparacion y mantenimiento de los componentes eléctricos deben prever

controles de seguridad iniciales y procedimientos de inspeccién de los componentes.

En caso de que se produzca una averia que pueda afectar la seguridad, no se tiene que

conectar ninguna alimentacion eléctrica al circuito hasta que se repare.

Si la averia no se puede reparar inmediatamente, pero es necesario continuar la operacion,

utilizar una solucién temporal adecuada.

Dicha solucién se debe indicar al propietario de la instalaciéon para que informe a todos los

implicados. Los controles de seguridad iniciales preveén:

* la descarga de los condensadores: esta operacion se debe efectuar de forma segura para
evitar la posible formacion de chispas;

* la comprobacién de que los componentes y cableados eléctricos no estén bajo tension
durante la carga, reparacién o depuracion de la instalacion;

* la comprobacion de la continuidad de la puesta a tierra.

Intervenciones de reparacion de los componentes herméticos

+ Durante las intervenciones de reparacion de los componentes herméticos, todas las lineas
de alimentacidn eléctrica tienen que desconectarse del aparato en funcionamiento antes
de quitar las coberturas herméticas, etc.

Sies absolutamente necesario disponer de alimentacion eléctrica para los aparatos durante
el mantenimiento, se debe colocar un detector de pérdidas siempre activo en el punto mas
critico para sefialar cualquier situacion potencialmente peligrosa.

+ Es necesario prestar mucha atencion a cuanto sigue para garantizar que, en caso de
intervencidn en los componentes eléctricos, el alojamiento no se altere y afecte el nivel de
proteccion.

Esto incluye dafios a los cables, nimero excesivo de conexiones, terminales no fabricados
en conformidad con las especificaciones originales, dafios alas juntas, instalacion incorrecta
de los cierres, etc.

«  Compruebe que los aparatos queden montados de forma segura.

+  Compruebe que las juntas o los materiales de retén no estén deteriorados hasta el punto de
que no se puedan seguir utilizando para impedir la entrada de atmdsferas inflamables. Los
componentes de recambio deben ser conformes con las especificaciones del fabricante.
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2.3 -

El uso de sellantes a base de silicona puede inhibir la eficacia de algunos tipos de apa-
ratos para la deteccion de pérdidas.
Los componentes de seguridad intrinseca no se deben aislar antes de trabajar en ellos.

TABLA DE DATOS

En funcién de la configuracion del aparato hay que comprobar los datos indicados en la tabla de la pagina 15.

2.4 -

ELECCION DE LA POSICION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de funcionamiento y evitar averias o situaciones de peligro, la posicion
de instalacién de la unidad interior debe cumplir con los requisitos siguientes:

a.
b.

c.
d.

No exponga la unidad interior a fuentes de calor o vapor.

Compruebe que quede al menos 120 mm entre la unidad y las paredes a la derecha y a la izquierda y
de al menos 150 mm entre la unidad y el techo (figura 1).

La unidad interior debe instalarse a una altura minima de 2 metros y maxima de 3 metros del suelo.

La pared en la que se desea fijar la unidad interior debe ser estable, robusta y apta para sostener el peso.
No debe haber obstaculos para la libre circulacion del aire, tanto en el lado de aspiracion como, sobre
todo, en el lado de salida del aire. En concreto, no tiene que haber ningun obstaculo a una distancia
inferior a 2000 mm.

Una distancia menor puede causar turbulencias que impidan el correcto funcionamiento del aparato.

Si es posible, instale la unidad en una pared externa para poder canalizar hacia el exterior el drenaje de
la condensacion.

. La unidad interior no debe instalarse en una posicion en la que el flujo de aire se dirija directamente a

las personas que pueda haber debajo de ella (figura 3).

Modelo ‘

Longitud para una unidad interior max 25 m.

Diferencia de altura entre las unidades interiores y la unidad exterior “A” max 10 m.

(1] )
%
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h. La unidad interior no debe instalarse directamente encima de un electrodoméstico (televisor, radio,
frigorifico, etc.) ni sobre una fuente de calor (figura 2).

i. Instale la unidad interior de manera que no haya obstaculos que impidan la correcta recepcién de las
sefiales emitidas por el mando a distancia (figura 4).

2.5- MONTAJE DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

2.5.1 - Montaje de la placa de sujecion
Después de comprobar que se cumplan las condiciones descritas en el apartado “2.2” y en la pagina anterior
(figura X1), monte de la placa de sujecion (7), teniendo en cuenta las dimensiones indicadas en la figura X2.
a. Coloque la placa contra la pared.
b. Marque los puntos de taladrado asegurandose de que la placa esté nivelada.
c. Efectue los orificios necesarios con una broca adecuada a la pared que se va a taladrar.

Asegurese de que en la zona de taladrado no haya tuberias ni canaletas eléctri-
Z A 5 cas.

d. Introduzca los tacos (4) en los orificios y fije la placa (7) a la pared con los tornillos (3) suministrados
(figura 5).

U@D Utilizando un nivel, asegurese de que la placa de fijacion (7) quede perfectamente horizontal.

e. Sila pared es de madera, utilice tornillos de cabeza avellanada (no suministrados).
f. Compruebe la estabilidad de la placa (7) desplazandola lateral y verticalmente.

2.5.2 - Realizacion de los orificios para el paso de los tubos
Si las lineas de conexion llegan por la parte trasera derecha de la unidad interior, es necesario realizar el

orificio “R” para pasar los tubos, tal como se describe a continuacién (véase figura X2).

a. En el centro de la posicion “R”, efectie un orificio de 8+10 mm con una inclinacién hacia el exterior del
5 % para facilitar la correcta descarga de la condensacion (figura 6).

b. Realice el orificio “R” utilizando una broca de vaso con el didmetro indicado en la tabla de la figura X2.

c. Introduzca en el orificio los tubos de la linea de drenaje y de la linea de refrigeracion y el cable para la
conexion eléctrica.

Si las lineas de conexién llegan por la parte trasera izquierda de la unidad interior, es necesario realizar el

orificio “L” para pasar los tubos (véase figura X2).

estribo de fijacion )
unidad interior
|
D) ; o
— ;
H
e y
Modelo L R H [}
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
NG J
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2.5.3 - Conexion de los tubos (figura 7)
Para las tuberias izquierda (C) y derecha (F), quite las protecciones de los tubos (B o G) del panel lateral.

=

Se aconseja guardar las protecciones de los tubos ya que podrian ser necesarias en caso de co-
locar el acondicionador en oftro sitio.

Para las tuberias posterior derecha (E) y posterior izquierda (D), instale los tubos tal como se ilustra en la figura 7.
Doble el tubo de conexion, que debe tenderse a una distancia maxima de 43 mm de la pared externa.

Fije el extremo del tubo de conexidn (1) (véase el apartado “Ejecucion, tendido y conexiones de las lineas
frigorificas”).

Leyenda (figura 7)

oo w>»

L

Portatubos E Tuberia posterior derecha I Tubo de conexion
Proteccion del tubo (izquierda) | F Tuberia derecha L Gancho superior
Tuberia izquierda G Proteccion del tubo (derecha) | M Gancho inferior
Tuberia posterior izquierda H Salida de la unidad interior N Material de acolchado

Enganche el estribo superior de la parte posterior de la unidad interior al gancho superior del estribo de
fijacién (pos. 7 - figura 8).

b. Mueva la unidad interior lateralmente para asegurarse de que esté bien sujeta al estribo de fijacion (7).

Lostubos pueden conectarse facilmente levantandola unidad interior e introduciendo material de acolchado
entre la unidad y la pared.
Quite dicho material una vez haya terminado las conexiones.

. Empuje la parte inferior de la unidad interior hacia la pared para fijarla al estribo de fijacién (pos. 7 - figura

8).

. Pruebe a mover la unidad interior lateral y verticalmente para asegurarse de que esté enganchada de

forma segura.

2.5.4 - Conexion del tubo de drenaje (figura 9)

a.
b.

Introduzca el tubo de drenaje (A) asegurandose de que quede en pendiente hacia abajo.
Si es necesario, conecte al tubo de drenaje una prolongacion (C) y aisle la unién con un tubo de proteccién

(B).

2.5.5 - Conexion de los tubos y encintado de proteccién (figura 10)
Envuelva el cable de conexién, el tubo de drenaje y los cables eléctricos con cinta aislante de forma uniforme
como se muestra en la figura 10.

=

Dado que el agua condensada de la parte trasera de la unidad interior se recoge en la bandeja
“Pond Box” y se lleva fuera del compartimento, no ponga nada en la bandeja.

Leyenda (figura 10)

A Bandeja de recogida C Cinta aislante E Cable de conexion
B Compartimento de los tubos D Tubo de conexién F Tubo de drenaje
2.6 - ELECCION DE LA POSICION DE LA UNIDAD EXTERNA

Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de funcionamiento y evitar averias o situaciones de peligro, la posicion
de instalacion de la unidad exterior debe cumplir con los requisitos siguientes:

a.

b.

C.

d.

e.

ES -12

Tiene que estar protegida de los rayos solares directos (fig. 11).

Tiene que estar protegida de los agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, nieve) y de las corrientes directas de vientos
fuertes (fig. 11).

Tiene que encontrarse en una posicion protegida de eventuales vuelcos copiosos de agua (regaderas,
descargas de goteras) (fig. 12).

La base de apoyo tiene que poder soportar el peso de la unidad externa (fig. 12).

La unidad externa tiene que estar perfectamente posicionada de forma plana (verificar con un nivel de aire).

En caso de que la unidad exterior deba ser instalada en una pared o en el techo, es necesario
utilizar el correspondiente kit (opcional).
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@D Para el montaje, siga escrupulosamente las instrucciones suministradas con el kit.

La unidad tiene que instalarse en una posicion en la que no estorbe el paso de personas o animales.

. La unidad no tiene que estar a sotavento respecto a chimeneas de descarga de gases combustos, ni

sometido a emisiones de vapores, gases 0leosos 0 corrosivos.

. Tiene que poder realizarse la descarga de la condensacion emitida.

Considere el peso del acondicionador y elija un lugar en el que el ruido y las vibraciones no causen molestias.
Elija unlugar en el que el aire caliente y el ruido generado por el acondicionador no molesten a los vecinos.

. Zonas con probable acumulacion de nieve (figura 13).

Coloque la unidad exterior sobre una superficie realzada (muro bajo) cuya altura sea superior a la cantidad

maxima de nieve que se prevé pueda caer, ya que:

* si el aparato no es con bomba de calor, cuando se derrita la nieve, el agua podria infiltrarse en el interior de
la unidad y dafar los componentes eléctricos;

+ si el aparato es con bomba de calor, la acumulacién de nieve impide la correcta circulacion del aire y dificulta
el drenaje de la condensacion.

. Colocacion de la unidad sobre una superficie transitable (terraza, terreno, techo, etc.) en zonas de dificil acceso.

La base de apoyo debe tener caracteristicas de buen drenaje de las aguas y evitar la posible acumulacion,
debajo de la unidad, de suciedad (por ejemplo, hojas secas - figura 13).

Si es necesario, realice una superficie realzada unos 10+15 cm sobre la cual fijar la unidad con prisioneros de
cimentacion.

En caso de que la unidad exterior se instale en balcones, no se requiere ninguna intervencion porque estos ya
disponen de una pendiente adecuada para la correcta evacuacién del agua y de suficiente proteccion contra
la acumulacion de suciedad.

Colocacion de la unidad sobre una base metalica rigida (estribos, soportes en perfiles metalicos, etc.).

En este caso, la unidad siempre tiene que apoyarse a la base metalica mediante pies de goma antivibracion
(figura 14) de dimensiones y capacidad adecuadas para el peso de la maquina (bajo pedido).

Ademas, la base debe tener una rigidez apropiada para evitar que las vibraciones se amplifiquen durante el
funcionamiento normal.

Asegurese de que alrededor de la unidad exterior haya el espacio minimo necesario para garantizar el
funcionamiento correcto y para efectuar correctamente las operaciones de limpieza y mantenimiento, tal como
se indica en la figura X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Aparatos con bomba de calor

Durante el funcionamiento en modo calefaccion, en la unidad exterior se crea condensacion, debido a la
descongelacion, que debe fluir libremente para evitar que se acumule.

En caso de instalacion sobre una superficie, es necesario crear alrededor de la unidad un canal de drenaje
que desagiie en un sumidero de aguas blancas de la red hidraulica (figura 15).

En casodeinstalaciénen unbalconounaterraza, debajo de launidad se debe colocar unrecipiente, posiblemente
de chapa cincada o de acero inoxidable (preferible) con un tubo de descarga que vaya directamente a los
canalones pluviales.
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» Otraopcion (figura 16) es la de colocar la junta (6) en el racor (5) e introducir este Ultimo en el orificio preparado
en el fondo de la unidad exterior y girarlo 90° para fijarlo de manera segura.

* Conecte al racor (6) un tubo de goma (no suministrado) en caso de que el agua se drene desde la unidad
exterior en modo calefaccion.

D )
IN
IAM‘JCI %
A B T
Modelo ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S . J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
- B >
N Y

2.6.2 - Montaje de la unidad exterior

Después de localizar la posicion ideal para instalar la unidad exterior (como se ha descrito en el apartado anterior),

proceda de la siguiente manera:

a. Coloque la unidad en la base de apoyo respetando las distancias entre los orificios indicadas en la tabla de la
figura X4.

b. Enrosque las eventuales tuercas de fijacion sin apretarlas completamente.

c. Con un nivel de burbuja, compruebe que la unidad esté perfectamente horizontal y, si es necesario, nivélela
colocando espesores en los pies de apoyo.

d. Apriete correctamente las eventuales tuercas de fijacién.
IN = entrada de aire - OUT = salida de aire

e. Silaunidad exterior queda mas alta que la unidades interiores, para evitar que el agua de lluvia penetre en el
interior, en el tubo de conexidn se debe realizar un arco dirigido hacia abajo (tipo sifén) antes de la entrada del
tubo de conexion en la pared de manera que se garantice que el punto mas bajo del tubo de conexion esté
en el exterior.

2.6.3 - Ejecucion, tendido y conexiones de las lineas frigorificas
= No realice las conexiones utilizando las normales tuberias hidraulicas ya que en su
interior puede haber residuos de virutas, suciedad o agua, que podrian danar los com-
ponentes de la unidad y perjudicar el correcto funcionamiento de los aparatos.

Use exclusivamente tuberias de cobre especificas para refrigeracién, que se suministran
limpias y selladas en los extremos.

= Tras realizar los cortes, selle inmediatamente los extremos del rollo y del trozo de tubo
cortado. Es posible utilizar tubos de cobre para refrigeracion ya preaislados.

Utilice exclusivamente tubos con los diametros indicados en el apartado “Datos técnicos”.
Coloque las tuberias de manera que se reduzca al maximo la longitud y las curvas y, asi, obtener el maximo
rendimiento de la instalacion.

é El rendimiento se basa en la longitud estandar y en la maxima longitud permitida.
Se deben instalar recipientes de recogida de aceite para 5-7 metros (figura 17).

Para saber si es necesario afadir gas, consulte la tabla siguiente.

Modelo ‘ Tubo de gas ‘ Tubo de liquido Refrigerante adicional
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 -9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Leyenda (figura 17)

Unidad interior

Unidad exterior

Recipiente de recogida de aceite

Elevacion maxima (véase la tabla en la pagina 10 “A”)
Longitud maxima (véase la tabla en la pagina 10)

é El refrigerante se debe cargar a través de la entrada de servicio de la valvula de baja
presion de la unidad externa.

Las conexiones entre las tuberias deben estar al aire libre.

..[ .. 1 T WN =

a. Fijar ala pared una canaleta para el pasaje de los cables (posiblemente con separador interno) de opor-
tunas dimensiones en las cuales hacer pasar a continuacion las tuberias y los cables eléctricos.
b. Cortar los tramos de tuberia afiadiendo aproximadamente 3+4 cm sobre la longitud.

Efectuar el corte exclusivamente con una cortatubos de rueda (fig. 18) apretando por
pequenos intervalos para no aplastar el tubo.

NO UTILIZAR NUNCA UN SERRUCHO NORMAL,
las virutas podrian entrar en el tubo y sucesivamente podrian circular por la instalacion
danando seriamente los componentes (fig. 19a).

c. Quitar eventuales rebabas con la herramienta apropiada.

= Apenas realizado el corte y quitadas las rebabas cerrar las extremidades del tubo con
cinta aislante.

d. En caso que no sean utilizadas tuberias preaisladas, colocar los tubos en el aislante que debe tener las
siguientes caracteristicas:
« material: espuma rigida de poliuretano de celdas cerradas
+ coeficiente de transmision max: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) o bien 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* espesor minimo: 6 mm (para las lineas del liquido)
e espesor minimo: 9 mm (para las lineas del gas)

= No colocarambas tuberias en lamisma vaina, se compromete el perfecto funcionamiento
de la instalacion (fig. 19b).

e. Unir cuidadosamente con cinta adhesiva las eventuales juntas de la vaina.

f. Introduzca la tuerca de fijacion en el tubo antes de realizar el avellanado (figura 20).

g. Realizarla avellanadura en las extremidades de los tubos, utilizando la apropiada herramienta, de manera
impecable, sin roturas, resquebraduras o descamaciones (fig. 20).

h. Lubrificar el roscado del empalme con aceite para refrigerante.

@ NO UTILIZAR NINGUN OTRO TIPO DE LUBRIFICANTE.

i. Atornillarmanualmente latuercadel Diametro exterior Par de apriete
tubo sobre la rosca del empalme. del tubo (N.cm)

I. Apriete definitivamente la tuerca
utilizando una llave fija para 18~20
sujetar la parte roscada del 26,35 mm (180~200 kgf/cm)
empalme (y evitar deformaciones)
y una llave dinamométrica en la 32~39
tuerca (figura 21). 2 9.5z mm (320~390 kgffcm)

. e 49~59

Regule la llave dinamométrica al 2 12,70 mm (490~590 kgf/om)
valor adecuado para el diametro
de los tubos.
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2.6.4 - Pruebas y verificaciones

Terminadas las conexiones de los tubos es necesario hacer una verificacion sobre la perfecta hermeticidad

de la instalacion. Proceda como se indica a continuacion:

a. Desenrosque el tapén de cierre (20) del racor de servicio de la linea del gas (figura 22).

b. Conectar a la unién una bombona de nitrégeno anhidro con tubo flexible con un empalme de 5/16” y
reductor de presion.

c. Abrir el grifo de la bombona y el reductor de presion llevando a 3 bar la presion del circuito; cerrar la
bombona.

d. Si después de aproximadamente 3 minutos la presiéon no disminuye, el circuito esta en condiciones 6p-
timas, y la presién puede ser llevada a 15 bar abriendo nuevamente la bombona.

e. Controlar después de otros tres minutos que la presiéon quede a un valor de 15 bar.

f. Para mayor seguridad aplicar en los empalmes una solucion jabonosa y detectari la eventual formacion
de burbujas, indice de escape de gas.

g. En caso de bajada de presién y sila busqueda con la solucién jabonosa en los empalmes da un resultado
negativo, introduzca gas R32 en el circuito y busque la fuga con un detector de fugas.
Como el circuito no tiene puntos de soldadura, las fugas se deberian presentar solo en los puntos de
union de las tuberias, en cuyo caso hay que apretar con mas fuerza las tuercas (figura 23) o bien repetir
los empalmes con los correspondientes avellanados.

h. Luego repetir nuevamente las pruebas de hermeticidad.

2.6.5 - Puesta en vacio de la instalacién

Unavezterminadas todaslas pruebasy comprobaciones para asegurarse de que lainstalacion es perfectamente

hermética, es necesario llevar a cabo la puesta en vacio para eliminar las impurezas contenidas en la

instalacion (aire, nitrégeno y humedad).

a. Utilice una bomba de vacio con un caudal de 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) y conéctela al racor de servicio de la linea
de gas mediante un tubo flexible con empalme de 5/16”.

b. Disminuya la presion en el interior del circuito hasta alcanzar un valor absoluto de 50 Pa durante
aproximadamente 2 horas.

=R Si después de dicho periodo no se ha logrado llevar la presion al valor configurado (50
Pa), significa que en el circuito hay mucha humedad o que hay una pérdida.

c. Mantenga la bomba de vacio en marcha durante otras 3 horas.

= Una vez transcurrido este periodo, si todavia no se ha alcanzado el valor, es necesario
buscar la pérdida.

d. Una vez terminadas las operaciones de puesta en vacio y de limpieza de la instalacion, desconecte el
racor de la bomba cuando esta todavia esté en marcha.
e. Apriete el tapon (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Llenado de la instalacion
Abra el casquete de cierre para poder intervenir en el grifo de la linea de aspiracion y en el grifo del liquido
que, al abrirse, permiten llenar el aparato con refrigerante.
= Busque en la documentacion de la unidad exterior una hoja adhesiva con 2 etiquetas.
* Despegue la etiqueta inferior y péguela cerca del punto de carga y/o restablecimiento.

* Anote claramente la cantidad de refrigerante cargado en la etiqueta del refrigerante,
utilizando tinta indeleble.

Al = [ @ kg
* En el recuadro “1” anote la cantidad de gas | @  |kg|
indicada en los datos técnicos (kg). (A] + = | 3} (kg

* En el recuadro “2” anote la eventual carga

adicional ahadida por el instalador (kg). RN A

* En el recuadro “3” anote la suma de los dos

valores anteriores (kg). |_| H "|_| m ]
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* Despegue la etiqueta transparente que ha quedado en la parte superior de la hoja
adhesiva y péguela sobre la etiqueta previamente pegada en el punto de carga.

é Evite que se libere gas fluorado.
* Aseguresede que el gas fluorado no se libere en la atmésfera durante las operaciones

de instalacion, asistencia o eliminacion.
» Si se detecta una pérdida de gas fluorado, esta debe ser identificada y reparada lo
antes posible.

é La asistencia para este producto SOLO esta permitida a personal altamente cualificado.

zamiento manual del producto o la recarga de gas) debe ser conforme con la normativa
sobre determinados gases fluorados de efecto invernadero y las eventuales normas
locales aplicables.

é Cualquier uso del gas fluorado presente en este aparato (por ejemplo, durante el despla-

2.6.7 - Conexion de la linea de descarga de la condensacion
Conecte un tubo de drenaje de longitud adecuada al tubo de descarga de la condensacién de la unidad
interior y bloquéelo con una abrazadera. Deslicelo al interior de la canaleta paralelamente a los tubos de la
instalacion, sujetandolo a dichos tubos con abrazaderas.

e No apriete excesivamente las abrazaderas para no danar el aislante de los tubos y es-
trangular el tubo de drenaje.

Cuando sea posible, descargue la condensacion directamente a los canalones para aguas blancas.

= Si el tubo de drenaje se conecta a la red de alcantarillado, es necesario realizar una
curva en dicho tubo para crear un sifén (figura 25) y, asi, evitar la difusion de malos
olores en el ambiente.

=R La curva de sifon tiene que estar, como minimo, a 1500 mm del borde inferior del aparato
(figura 25).

=R Si el drenaje se descarga a un recipiente (figura 26), este nunca tiene que estar cerrado,
para evitar contrapresiones que comprometan la operacion, y el tubo de drenaje nunca
tiene que alcanzar el nivel del liquido en el depdésito.

=R Compruebe que el liquido de condensacion fluya correctamente por el correspondiente
tubo echando muy lentamente aproximadamente 1/2 litro de agua en el recipiente de
recogida de la unidad interior (figura 27).

2.7 - CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS

2.7.1 - Conexion eléctrica entre las unidades interiores y la unidad exterior
Los esquemas de conexion se ilustran en la figura 48.
El cable de conexion eléctrica entre las unidades interiores debe tener las caracteristicas indicadas en la
tabla de la pagina siguiente.
El cable de conexion entre las unidades interiores y la unidad exterior debe ser tipo “HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Conexion eléctrica de las unidades interiores (figura 29a)
a. Quite el panel (21).
b. Desenrosque el tornillo y quite la proteccién (22).
c. Conecte los cables a la caja de bornes (23) como se ilustra en la figura 48.
d. Enrolle los cables no conectados alos terminales con cinta aislante para que no toquen ningin componente
eléctrico.
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e. Bloquee el cable (28) con el sujetacables (29).

Leyenda (figura 29a)

21 Panel

22 Tapa de la caja de bornes

23 Caja de bornes de la unidad interior

24 Cable de conexion con la unidad exterior
25 Sujetacables

2.7.3 - Conexion eléctrica de la unidad exterior (figura 29b)

a. Desenrosque el tornillo (27) y, luego, quite la proteccién del cuadro eléctrico (26) de la unidad exterior.

b. Conecte los cables a la caja de bornes (30) siguiendo la numeracién presente en la caja de bornes de
las unidades interior y exterior.

c. Para evitar la entrada de agua, forme una curva con el cable de conexion, tal como se muestra en el
diagrama de instalacion de las unidades interior y exterior.

d. Aisle los cables no utilizados (conductores) con cinta aislante. Coléquelos de manera que los cables no
toquen partes eléctricas o metalicas.

e. Bloquee el cable (29) con el sujetacables (31).

Leyenda (figura 29)

26 Proteccion

27 Tornillo

28 Cable de conexion con la unidad interior
29 Sujetacables

30 Caja de bornes de la unidad exterior

El cable de puesta a tierra se debe fijar al terminal adecuado, presente en el comparti-
mento de las conexiones eléctricas de la unidad interior.

2.7.4 - Conexion eléctrica
Antes de conectar el climatizador, asegurese de que:

a. Los valores de tension y frecuencia de alimentacion respeten lo especificado en la placa del
A aparato.

b.La linea de alimentacidon esté dotada de una eficaz conexion a tierra y esté correctamente
dimensionada para el maximo consumo del aparato.
c. Para determinar la seccién minima del cable de alimentacion, consulte la tabla siguiente.

Modelo Numero de polos del cable Seccion minima del cable de Fusible
de unidad exterior de alimentacion alimentacion eléctrica aconsejado
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

é En Ia red de alimentacion eléctrica del aparato debe preverse un adecuado dispositivo
de desconexion omnipolar, en conformidad con las normas nacionales de instalacion.

De todos modos, es necesario comprobar que la alimentacion eléctrica esté dotada de
una eficaz puesta a tierra y de adecuadas protecciones contra sobrecargas y cortocir-
cuitos.

Se recomienda utilizar un fusible ceramico de las caracteristicas en la tabla (u otros
dispositivos con funciones similares).

La conexién a la red de alimentacion debe ser realizada por el instalador segun las nor-
mas vigentes (quedan excluidos los aparatos moviles, que no requieren una instalacion

por parte de personal cualificado).
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ﬁ ANTES DE EFECTUAR LA CONEXION ELECTRICA, ASEGURESE DE QUE EL SEC-

CIONADOR INSTALADO AGUAS ARRIBA SE ENCUENTRE EN “0” (OFF) Y QUE LAS

PROTECCIONES DE LAS UNIDADES INTERIOR Y EXTERIOR ESTEN COLOCADAS
CORRECTAMENTE.

d. Conecte los terminales del cable de alimentacion (32) (no suministrado) a la caja de bornes (28) situada
en el compartimento de las conexiones eléctricas de la unidad exterior.

e. Antes de volver a instalar la proteccion de las conexiones eléctricas, fije el cable de alimentacion con
el correspondiente sujetacables (31) situado cerca de la caja de bornes (28) de la unidad exterior.

2.7.5 - Entrega de la instalacion
Una vez terminadas todas las comprobaciones y los controles sobre el correcto funcionamiento de la
instalacion, el instalador tiene la obligacion de explicar al comprador:
- las caracteristicas de funcionamiento basicas,
- las instrucciones de encendido y apagado de la instalacion,
- el uso normal del mando a distancia,
- los primeros consejos practicos sobre el mantenimiento periddico y la limpieza.

3 -USOY MANTENIMIENTO
3.1 - USO DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

El mando a distancia entregado con el equipamiento base del

climatizador es el instrumento que permite utilizar el equipamiento

de una manera mas comoda. Es el instrumento que hay que

manejar con cuidado y particularmente hay que:

» Evitar mojarlo (no hay que limpiarlo con agua o dejarlo a la
intemperie).

» Evitar que se caiga al suelo o se golpee violentamente.

» Evitar la exposicion directa a los rayos solares.

U@D » El mando a distancia funciona con la tecnologia del infrarrojo.

* Durante el uso no interponer obstaculos entre el mando a distancia y el acondicionador.

* En caso en que en el ambiente sean utilizados otros aparatos dotados de mando a distancia
(TV, grupos estéreo, etc.), se podrian producir interferencias.

» Las lamparas electronicas y fluorescentes pueden interferir en la transmision entre el mando a
distancia y el acondicionador.

» Extraer las pilas de alimentacién si el mando a distancia no es utilizado durante largos periodos
de tiempo.

3.1.1 - Insercion de las pilas
El control remoto se suministra sin baterias de alimentacion.
Para colocar correctamente las baterias (figura 31):
a. Extraiga la tapa del compartimento de las baterias.
b. Coloque las baterias en su compartimento.

@D Respetar escrupulosamente las polaridades indicadas en el fondo del espacio.

c. Cierre correctamente la tapa.

3.1.2 - Substitucion de las pilas
Las pilas tienen que ser substituidas cuando el display del mando a distancia ya no esta nitido o cuando el
mismo no cambia ya las programaciones del climatizador.

= Utilizar siempre pilas nuevas y substituir ambas a la vez. El uso de baterias viejas o de
tipo diferente puede hacer que el mando a distancia funcione mal.
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El mando a distancia utiliza dos baterias alcalinas en seco de 1,5 V (tipo AAA.LR0O3/LR03X2).
Tras sustituir las baterias, ajuste el reloj del mando a distancia.

Una vez descargadas, ambas pilas tienen que ser substituidas y eliminadas en los
apropiados centros de recoleccion o como esta previsto por las normativas locales.

e Sino va a utilizar el mando a distancia durante varias semanas o mas, quite las baterias.

Eventuales pérdidas de las baterias podrian dainar el mando a distancia.

e La vida promedio de las baterias con un uso normal es de aproximadamente seis meses. Sustituya las
baterias cuando ya no se oye la sefial acustica de recepcion del mando desde la unidad interior o bien

si el indicador de transmision en el mando a distancia no se enciende.

Pueden quemarse o explotar.

alld

para la salud.

3.1.3 - Posicion del control remoto

é No recargue ni desarme las baterias. No arroje las baterias al fuego.

é Si el liquido de las baterias cae sobre la piel o la ropa, lave con abundante agua limpia.
No utilice el mando a distancia con baterias que hayan sufrido pérdidas.
Los productos quimicos de las baterias pueden provocar quemaduras u otros riesgos

* Mantenga el mando a distancia en una posicion desde la cual la sefial pueda alcanzar el receptor de la
unidad interior (la distancia maxima permitida es de 8 m - con las baterias cargadas) (figura 32).
La presencia de obstaculos (muebles, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre el mando a distancia y la unidad

interior reduce el alcance del mando a distancia.

3.2 - COMPONENTES DEL
SISTEMA
(fig. “K1”)

Unidad interior

Panel delantero

Entrada de aire

Filtro de aire (debajo del panel)
Salida de aire

Rejilla de flujo de aire horizontal
Ranuras verticales flujo de aire
(interior)

Panel del display

Tubo de conexion, tubo de descarga
Control remoto

OB WN-=

© 00~

Unidad exterior

10 Cable de conexion
11 Tubo de conexion
12 Valvula de parada

= Todas las imagenes del presen-
te manual son sélo ilustrativas.
Su acondicionador puede ser
ligeramente diferente (segun
los modelos).
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3.3 - INDICADOR DE FUNCION EN EL DISPLAY DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

(fig. K2)
El display digital muestra la temperatura actual configu-
raday el codigo de funcién activada/desactivada, cuando
el acondicionador esta en funcionamiento.

En modo “Ventilacion” y “Deshumidificacion”, visualiza
la temperatura ambiente.

En caso de averia, visualiza el codigo de error.

3.3.1 - CODIGOS DE FUNCION

= lluminado durante 3 segundos cuando:

- TIMER ON esta configurado;

- las funciones SWING, TURBO o SILENCE
estan habilitadas.

lluminado durante 3 segundos cuando:
- TIMER OFF esta configurado;

- — (Kz)
/
O
LILe

- las funciones SWING, TURBO o SILENCE estan inhabilitadas.

FACCION.

- Siilumina cuando el acondicionador inicia automaticamente la descongelacion.

2w Siilumina cuando esta activa la funcion SELF CLEAN.

"1 Siilumina cuando esta activa la funcion FROST PROTECTION.

3.4 - DESCRIPCION DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA (fig. 33)

El mando a distancia es el interfaz entre el usuario y el climatizador y, por lo tanto, es muy importante
aprender a conocer cada una de sus funciones, el uso de los distintos mandos y los simbolos sefialados.

3.4.1 - Indicadores en el control remoto (fig. 33)
A. Transmission

- Siilumina cuando esta activa la funcion WIRELESS (si esta disponible en este modelo).

Este led se enciende cuando el control remoto transmite sefales a la unidad interior.

B. Modo de funcionamiento
Visualiza el modo de funcionamiento activo.

Comprende: AUTO ¢, COOL % DRY ¢ , HEAT -, FAN ONLY Z)y retorno a AUTO &> .

C. Funcion Follow me

D. Temperatura

Se ilumina cuando se activa automaticamente la funcion de control del aire caliente en modo CALE-

Visualiza la temperatura deseada (de 17 °C a 30 °C). Si se regula el modo de funcionamiento FAN ONLY,

no se visualiza ninguna temperatura.

E. Timer

Indica el horario de encendido y apagado del temporizador (0+23:50).

F. Velocidad del ventilador

Visualiza la velocidad del ventilador configurada y la palabra AUTO. Se pueden indicar tres niveles de

velocidad:

“s07° (LOW) - “suassf” (MED) - “vosseerll * (HIGH).
Se visualiza la palabra “AUTO” cuando el modo operativo es “AUTO” o “DRY”.

G. Sleep

Se visualiza durante el funcionamiento en modo SLEEP.

Pulse el botén SLEEP para anular la funcion.
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@3 La pantalla del mando a distancia solo se ilustra para una mayor claridad.

3.4.2 - Descripcion de los botones del mando a distancia (figura 34)
1. Botéon MODE
Cada vez que se pulsa este boton, se selecciona un modo de funcionamiento con el siguiente orden:
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN y retorno a AUTO.

2. Boton ON/OFF
Pulse este botdn para encender el aparato; pulselo de nuevo para apagarlo.

3. Tasto SWING/DIRECT
Presione la tecla SWING para activar/desactivar el funcionamiento de las aberturas verticales.
Presione la tecla DIRECT para activar/desactivar el funcionamiento de las aberturas horizontales (no
disponible para este modelo).

4. Boton TEMP/TIME
Pulse el boton A para aumentar la temperatura interior configurada o para regular el TEMPORIZADOR

en sentido horario. Pulse el botén ¥ para disminuir la temperatura interior configurada o para regular el
TEMPORIZADOR en sentido antihorario.

5. Boton FAN
Permite seleccionar la velocidad del ventilador en uno de los siguientes cuatro niveles: AUTO, LOW, MED
y HIGH.
Cada vez que se pulsa este botoén, la velocidad del ventilador cambia.

6. Boton TURBO/SELF CLEAN
Presione la parte izquierda de este boton para iniciar la funcién TURBO.
Presione la parte derecha de este boton para iniciar la funcién SELF CLEAN.

10.Botén SLEEP/FRESH
Presione la tecla (10) para activar/desactivar la funcion SLEEP.

11.Botén LED/FOLLOW ME
Presione la parte izquierda de este boton para activar/desactivar la pantalla interna.
Presione la parte derecha de este botdn para iniciar la funcion FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Funcion Follow Me

El mando a distancia funciona como termostato a distancia con lo cual es posible control correctamente la

temperatura en la posicién en la que se encuentra.

» Para activar la funcién Follow Me, dirija el mando a distancia hacia la unidad y pulse el botén
“Follow Me”.
El mando a distancia visualiza la temperatura real en el lugar en que se encuentra y envia esta sefal al
acondicionador de aire cada 3 minutos, hasta que se pulsa de nuevo el botdn. Si la unidad no recibe la sefal
Follow Me durante 7 minutos, emite una sefal acustica que indica que se ha desactivado el modo Follow Me.

R La funcién Follow Me no esta disponible en los modos DRY y FAN.

* Si se cambia el modo de funcionamiento o se apaga el aparato, la funcion Follow Me se anula
automaticamente.

3.4.4 - Funcién TURBO
* Enelmodo TURBO, el motor del ventilador funciona a velocidad muy elevada para alcanzar la temperatura
configurada en el menor tiempo posible.

3.4.5 - Funcion SELF CLEAN
* En modo SELF CLEAN, el acondicionador limpia y seca automaticamente el evaporador y lo mantiene
a punto para cuando vuelva a usarse.
Esta funcion se utiliza una vez finalizada la refrigeracion para limpiar el evaporador y mantenerlo listo
para el siguiente uso.
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Es facil de activar y accesible desde el mando a distancia.

e El acondicionador funcionara de la siguiente manera:
- Modo solo ventilacion con el ventilador a baja velocidad (13 minutos).
- Calefaccion con el ventilador a baja velocidad (1 minuto).
- Funcionamiento solo ventilacion (2 minutos).
- Detencion del funcionamiento.
- Apagado de la unidad.

= Esta funcion solo esta disponible en los modos COOL (AUTO COOL y FORCED COOL) y
DRY. Antes de seleccionar esta funcion, se recomienda encender el acondicionador en
modo refrigeracion durante aproximadamente media hora. Una vez activada la funcion
Auto Clean, todas las regulaciones del temporizador quedaran anuladas. Si se pulsa
nuevamente el botén AUTO CLEAN durante el funcionamiento en modo autolimpieza,
la funcién se interrumpe y el aparato se apaga.

3.4.6 - Funcion SILENCE
e Esta funcion reduce el ruido.

3.4.7 - Funcién FP
e Lafuncion FROST PROTECTION configura la temperatura a 8 °C.
Esta funcién solo se encuentra disponible en modo “HEAT”.

3.4.8 - Botones TIMER (7 y 8)
* Estos botones se utilizan para programar el horario de encendido “ON” y de apagado “OFF” del
acondicionador.

3.4.9 - Botén SILENCE/FP (9)
e Pulse este botdn durante menos de 2 segundos para activar la funcion SILENCE.

Si este botdn se mantiene pulsado durante mas de 2 segundos, se activa la funcion FP (FROST
PROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Boton SLEEP (10)
e Pulse este botdn para activar el modo SLEEP; pulselo de nuevo para cancelarlo.
Esta funcion solo se puede activar en los modos COOL, HEAT y AUTO y permite mantener la temperatura
lo mas confortable posible.

@3 Cuando la unidad esta funcionando en modo SLEEP, esta se cancelara si se pulsan los botones
MODE, FAN SPEED y ON/OFF.

3.4.11 - Botéon LED/FOLLOW ME (11)

e Pulse este botdn durante menos de 2 segundos para activar la funciéon LED.
Si este botén se mantiene pulsado durante mas de 2 segundos, se activa la funcion FOLLOW ME.

e Pulse elbotén LED para poner a cero la pantalla digital del acondicionador; pulselo de nuevo para activarla.

3.4.12 - Funcionamiento automatico (figura 34)
Cuando elacondicionadoresta en modo “AUTQO”, se selecciona automaticamente larefrigeracion, la calefaccion
olaventilaciéon en funcién de la temperatura configurada y de la temperatura ambiente. Una vez seleccionado
el modo operativo, las condiciones de funcionamiento se memorizan en la memoria del microordenador de
la unidad; a continuacién, el acondicionador comienza a funcionar en las mismas condiciones memorizadas,
simplemente pulsando el botén “ON/OFF” del mando a distancia.
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START

Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.

a. Pulse el botén “MODE” (1) para seleccionar el modo “AUTO”.

b. Regule la temperatura deseada mediante los botones “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, la temperatura se encuentra comprendida entre 21 °C y 28 °C.

c. Cuando el mando a distancia se encuentra en “OFF”, pulse el botéon “ON/OFF” (2) para encender el
acondicionador.

STOP

a. Pulse el botén “ON/OFF” (2) para apagar el acondicionador. Si no desea utilizar el aparato en modo AUTO,
puede seleccionar manualmente las condiciones deseadas. Cuando se selecciona el modo AUTO, no es
necesario regular la velocidad del ventilador, ya que se regula automaticamente.

3.4.13 - Funcionamiento en modo Refrigeraciéon/Calefacciéon/Solo ventilacién (figura 34)
START
Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.
a. Pulse el boton “MODE” (1) para seleccionar los modos “COOL”, “HEAT” o “FAN ONLY”.
b. Regule la temperatura deseada mediante los botones “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, la temperatura se encuentra comprendida entre 21 °C y 28 °C.
c. Cuandoelmandoadistancia se encuentraen“OFF”, pulse el boton “ON/OFF” (2) paraencender el acondicionador.
d. Pulse el botdn de velocidad del ventilador (FAN “5”) para seleccionar “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED o “HIGH".
e. Cuandoelmandoadistancia se encuentraen“OFF”, pulse el botéon “ON/OFF” (2) paraencender el acondicionador.

El modo solo ventilacién (FAN ONLY) no regula la temperatura; por lo tanto, para seleccionar este modo, realice

7P T ] “wn

solamente las fases “a”, “c”, “d” y “e”.

STOP
a. Pulse el botdon “ON/OFF” (2) para apagar el acondicionador.
Si no desea utilizar el aparato en modo AUTO, puede seleccionar manualmente las condiciones deseadas.

3.5- REGULACION DE LA DIRECCION DEL AIRE
Regule correctamente la direccién del flujo de aire para evitar que resulte molesto (figura 3) o genere temperaturas
irregulares en el ambiente.
a. Ajuste las aberturas horizontales manualmente (fig.35).
b. Presione la tecla (3) para activar el funcionamiento de las aberturas verticales (fig.36).

3.5.1 - Ajuste de la direccion vertical del aire
El acondicionador ajusta automaticamente la direccion vertical del aire, segun el modo operativo.
Active esta funcion mientras que la unidad esté activa.

* Los pulsadores SWING/DIRECT se deshabilitaran cuando el acondicionador no esta
en funcién (incluso cuando el TIMER ON esta configurado).

* No utilice el acondicionador con el aire dirigido hacia abajo en modo refrigeracion o
deshumidificacion por periodos prolongados.

En caso contrario, puede formarse condensacion en la superficie de las ranuras ho-
rizontales y caer sobre el suelo o sobre los muebles.

* No mueva las aberturas verticales manualmente. Utilice siempre los botones SWING.
Si se orientan manualmente, se puede producir un mal funcionamiento. Si las ranuras
no funcionan correctamente, apague y reencienda el acondicionador.

* Cuando elacondicionador se enciende inmediatamente después de apagarlo, es posible
que las ranuras horizontales no se muevan durante aproximadamente 10 segundos.

* El angulo de abertura de las ranuras horizontales no debe ser demasiado pequerio,
ya que las prestaciones en los modos REFRIGERA CION o CALEFACCION podrian no
ser ideales si el flujo de aire es demasiado restringido.

* No active el equipo con las aberturas en posicion cerrada.

* Cuando el acondicionador se conecte al suministro (suministro inicial), las aberturas
podrian causar un ruido durante 10 segundos. Es un funcionamiento normal.
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3.6- DESHUMIDIFICACION (figura 34)
START
Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.
a. Pulse el boton “MODE” (1) para seleccionar el modo “DRY”.
b. Cuando el mando a distancia se encuentra en “OFF”, pulse el boton “ON/OFF” (2) para encender el
acondicionador.

STOP
a. Pulse el boton “ON/OFF” (2) para apagar el acondicionador.

= No es posible regular la velocidad del ventilador cuando el aparato esta en modo AUTO
o DRY.

3.7 - FUNCIONAMIENTO CON TEMPORIZADOR (fig. 33 e 34)

START

Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.

a. Pulse uno de los botones TIMER (7 y 8) segun desee.
La regulacion actual del temporizador se visualiza en la pantalla, al lado de los indicadores Timer ON y
Timer OFF, en forma intermitente.

b. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) para seleccionar el horario deseado.
A Adelante
V Atras
Cada vez que se pulsa uno de los botones “TEMP” (4), el horario se adelanta o retrocede 30 minutos,
segun la direccion en la que se pulsa.

c. Tras configurar la hora para el TIMER ON y el TIMER OFF, controle que el indicador del TIMER en la
pantalla de la unidad interior esté encendido.

MODIFICACIONES
¢ Repita las fases “a@”, “b” y

“,

¢” para cambiar las regulaciones.

3.7.1 - Regulacion del temporizador de encendido desde el mando a distancia (figuras 33, 34
y 37)
Tras encender la unidad, seleccione el modo de funcionamiento, la temperatura deseada y la velocidad de
ventilacion con las cuales la unidad se activara en el encendido programado.
Luego, ponga la maquina en espera.
Pulse el botdon “TIMER ON” (7) para regular el retraso deseado (de 1 a 24 horas) tras el cual la unidad de
pondra en marcha (partiendo de la confirmacion del temporizador).

Sino se pulsaningun botén en 5 segundos, lafuncién de regulacion del temporizador finaliza automaticamente.
La pantalla del mando a distancia visualiza la cuenta atras para el encendido.
Transcurrido el tiempo configurado, launidad se pone en marcha con las ultimas configuraciones seleccionadas.

3.7.2 - Regulacion del temporizador de apagado desde el mando a distancia (figuras 33, 34 y
38)
Con la unidad en cualquier modo de funcionamiento, pulse el botén “TIMER OFF” (8) para regular el retraso
deseado (de 1 a 24 horas) tras el cual la unidad se apagara (partiendo de la confirmacion del temporizador).
Sino se pulsaningun botén en 5 segundos, lafuncién de regulacion del temporizador finaliza automaticamente.
La pantalla del mando a distancia visualiza la cuenta atras para el apagado.
Una vez transcurrido el tiempo regulado, la unidad se apaga.
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3.7.3 - Regulacion del temporizador combinado

(configuracion simultanea de los temporizadores ON y OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figuras 33, 34 y 39)
(On => Stop => Start funcionamiento)
Esta funcion es util si desea que el acondicionador se apague automaticamente después de acostarse y se
encienda por la mafiana o cuando se vuelva a casa.

Ejemplo:
Son las 20:00 horas. Se desea apagar el acondicionador a las 23:00 horas y encenderlo de nuevo a las
6:00 horas de la mafiana siguiente.
a. Pulse el boton “TIMER OFF” (8) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER OFF”;
el horario parpadea.
b. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “3:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER OFF”.
c. Pulse el boton “TIMER ON” (7) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER ON”;
el horario parpadea.
d. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “10:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER ON”.
e. Espere 3 segundos; el horario configurado dejara de parpadear y la funcion estara activada.

F U ——

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figuras “33”, “34” y “40”)

(On => Stop => Start funcionamiento)

Esta funcidn es util si se desea activar el acondicionador antes de levantarse y se desea apagarlo después
de salir de casa.

Ejemplo: |
Son las 20:00 horas. Si se desea encender el acondicionador a las 6:00 horas de la mafiana siguiente !
apagarlo a las 8:00 horas. |
a. Pulse el boton “TIMER ON” (7) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER ON”; |
el horario parpadea. |
b. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “10:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER ON”.
c. Pulse el boton “TIMER OFF” (8) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER OFF”; !
el horario parpadea. |
d. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “12:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER OFF”. I
e. Espere 3 segundos; el horario configurado dejara de parpadear y la funcion estara activada. J

3.8 - FUNCIONAMIENTO MANUAL (figuras 41y 42)

El funcionamiento manual puede ser utilizado temporalmente, si no se encuentra el mando a distancia o si

las baterias estan agotadas.

a. Abray levante el panel frontal hasta alcanzar un angulo en el que se bloquea y se oye un “clic” (figura 41).

b. Pulse una sola vez el botén de mando manual (AUTO/COQL) para iniciar el funcionamiento en modo
“AUTO” (figura 42).

c. Cierre bien el panel, colocandolo en la posicion original (figura 46).

= Pulsando el botén manual, el modo de funcionamiento pasa en secuencia a:

AUTO > COOL > OFF.

* Pulse dos veces el boton para encender la unidad en modo “COOL” forzado.
Este modo se debe utilizar solamente para la realizacion de pruebas.

* Pulsando una tercera vez el boton, el funcionamiento se interrumpe y el acondiciona-
dor se apaga.

* Para restablecer el funcionamiento desde el mando a distancia, utilice directamente
el mando.

4 - MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
Antes de realizar cualquier tipo de intervencién de mantenimiento y limpieza, asegu-
rese siempre de haber apagado la instalacion con el mando a distancia y de haber
desconectado la clavija de alimentacion del enchufe de la instalacion (o de haber
colocado en “0” OFF el seccionador general instalado aguas arriba).
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é No toque las partes metalicas de la unidad cuando quite los filtros de aire.
Son muy afiladas. Riesgo de cortes o heridas.

41 - LIMPIEZA

4.1.1 - Limpieza de la unidad interior y del control remoto
Utilice un pafio seco para limpiar la unidad interior y el mando a distancia.
Es posible utilizar un pafio humedecido con agua fria para limpiar la unidad interior si esta muy sucia.
Es posible quitar el panel frontal y limpiarlo con agua. Luego, séquelo con un pafio seco.

é No utilice un pano tratado quimicamente o antiestatico para limpiar la unidad.
No utilice gasolina, solventes, pastas para limpiar ni solventes similares.

Estos productos pueden provocar la rotura o la deformacion de la superficie de
plastico.

4.1.2 - Limpieza del filtro de aire (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

La suciedad del filtro de aire reduce la capacidad de refrigeracion del aparato.

Proceda a su limpieza cada dos semanas.

a. Abray levante el panel frontal hasta alcanzar un angulo en el que se bloquea (se oye un “clic”) (fig. “41”).

b. Usando la empufadura, levante ligeramente el filtro de aire para extraerlo del portafiltro (fig. 43a) y tire
hacia abajo (fig. “43b”).

c. Quite el filtro de aire.

d. Limpie el filtro del aire con un aspirador o lavelo con agua y déjelo secar en un lugar fresco.

e. Quite el filtro electrostatico (si suministrado en apoyo) y el filtro de carbones activos (si suministrado en
apoyo) del filtro de aire, tal como se muestra en la figura “44”.

é No toque el filtro electrostatico durante 10 minutos después de la apertura de la
rejilla de entrada: riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

f. Limpie el filtro electrostatico con un detergente suave o con agua y seque al sol durante dos horas.

g. Coloque nuevamente el filtro electrostatico (si se suministra de serie) y el filtro de carbdn activo (si se
suministra de serie).

h. Introduzca la parte superior delfiltro de aire en la unidad, comprobando que los bordes izquierdo y derecho
estén correctamente alineados; luego, coloque el filtro en su alojamiento (figura 45).

i. Cierre bien el panel, colocandolo en la posicion original (figura 46).

4.2 - MANTENIMIENTO
Si se prevé no utilizar el aparato por un periodo prolongado, siga las instrucciones que se describen a
continuacion:
a. Encienda el ventilador durante aproximadamente medio dia para secar el interior de la unidad.
b. Apague el acondicionador y desconecte la alimentacion.
c. Quite las baterias del mando a distancia.

= La unidad exterior requiere intervenciones de mantenimiento y limpieza periodicas.
No las realice por si mismo.
Contacte con el distribuidor o con el servicio de asistencia.

Controles antes de volver a encender el acondicionador:

a. Controle que los cables no estén rotos ni desconectados.

b. Controle que el filtro de aire esté limpio y correctamente instalado.
Tras un largo periodo de inactividad del acondicionador, limpie los filtros.

c. Control que la salida y la entrada de aire no estén obstruidas (sobre todo, después de un largo periodo
de inactividad del acondicionador).

é No toque las partes metalicas de la unidad cuando quite el filtro.
Riesgo de herirse con los bordes metalicos afilados.
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No utilice agua para limpiar las partes interiores del acondicionador.
La exposicion al agua puede deteriorar el aislamiento, con riesgo de provocar
descargas eléctricas.

Al limpiar la unidad, compruebe que el interruptor esté apagado y la alimentacion
desconectada.

Bl P

4.2.1 - Consejos para el ahorro de energia

A continuacion se proporcionan algunos simples consejos para reducir los consumos:

e Mantenga los filtros siempre limpios (véase el capitulo de mantenimiento y limpieza).

* Mantenga cerradas las puertas y ventanas de las habitaciones que se deben climatizar.

* Evite que los rayos solares penetren libremente en la habitacion (se aconseja usar cortinas, bajar las
persianas o cerrar los postigos).

* No obstruya las vias de flujo de aire de las unidades (de entrada y salida); esto, ademas de reducir el
rendimiento de la instalacion, perjudica su correcto funcionamiento y puede dafar irreparablemente las
unidades.

4.3 - ESTOS ASPECTOS FUNCIONALES NO DEBEN SER INTERPRETADOS
COMO INCONVENIENTES

Durante el funcionamiento normal es posible que se verifique lo siguiente:
1. PROTECCION DEL ACONDICIONADOR.
a. El compresor no se reenciende durante 3 minutos después de haber sido apagado.

- El aparato se ha disefiado para que no sople aire frio si estd en modo CALEFACCION cuando el
intercambiador de calor interior esta en una de las siguientes condiciones y no se ha alcanzado la
temperatura configurada.

- Calefaccién apenas activada.
- Descongelacion.
- Calefaccién a baja temperatura.
b. El ventilador interior o exterior dejan de funcionar durante la descongelacion.

- Cuando la temperatura exterior es baja y la humedad alta, durante el ciclo de calefaccion se
puede formar hielo en la unidad exterior; esto provoca una menor capacidad de calefacciéon o de
acondicionamiento del aire.

- Sise produce esto, el acondicionador interrumpe el modo calefaccion y activa automaticamente la
funcion de descongelacion.

- El tiempo necesario para realizar la descongelacion puede oscilar entre 4 y 10 minutos, segun la
temperatura exterior y la cantidad de hielo acumulada en la unidad exterior.

2. SALE VAPOR BLANCO DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR
- Es posible que se genere vapor blanco a causa de la gran diferencia de temperatura entre el aire
de entrada y el de salida, durante el funcionamiento en modo REFRIGERACION en un ambiente
interior con un elevado grado de humedad.
- Estevaporblanco puede sergenerado porlahumedad producida durante el proceso de descongelacion
cuando el acondicionador se reenciende en modo REFRIGERACION después de la descongelacion.

3. LEVE RUIDO DEL ACONDICIONADOR

- Es posible oir un ligero silbido cuando el compresor esta funcionando o recién ha sido apagado.
Es el ruido del refrigerante que circula o se esta deteniendo.

- Es posible oir un ligero chirrido cuando el compresor esta funcionando o recién ha sido apagado.
Es provocado por la expansién o la contraccion de los componentes de plastico del aparato, debida
a los cambios de temperatura.

- Es posible oir un ruido debido al restablecimiento de la posicion original de las ranuras en el primer
encendido.

4. SALE POLVO DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR.
- Esto es normal cuando el acondicionador se reenciende después de un largo periodo de inactividad
0 cuando se enciende por primera vez.
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5. SE NOTA UN OLOR EXTRANO PROVENIENTE DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR.
- Escausado por la unidad interior que libera los olores absorbidos por los materiales de construccion
o los muebles o bien humo.

6. EL ACONDICIONADOR PASA AL MODO SOLO VENTILACION DESDE LOS MODOS
REFRIGERACION O CALEFACCION
- Cuando la temperatura interior alcanza el valor configurado en el acondicionador, el compresor
se detiene automaticamente y el acondicionador pasa al modo solo ventilacion. ElI compresor se
volvera a encender cuando la temperatura interior aumente (en modo refrigeracion) o disminuya
(en modo calefaccion).

7. POSIBLE GOTEO DE AGUA.

- Es posible que gotee agua sobre la superficie de la unidad interior cuando se activa la refrigeracion
en condiciones de humedad relativa elevada (superior al 80 %).
Regule las ranuras horizontales para la salida del aire a la maxima apertura y seleccione la velocidad
maxima del ventilador.

8. MODO CALEFACCION

- Elacondicionador toma calor de la unidad exterior y lo libera a través de la unidad interior durante el
funcionamiento en modo calefaccion. Cuando la temperatura exterior disminuye, el calor introducido
por el acondicionador disminuye.

- Simultaneamente, la carga de produccion del calor del acondicionador aumenta por la mayor
diferencia entre la temperatura interior y la exterior.

- Sino es posible obtener una temperatura confortable solo con el acondicionador, se recomienda
utilizar un dispositivo de calefaccion adicional.

9. FUNCION DE REENCENDIDO AUTOMATICO
- Launidad interior esta dotada de la funcion de reencendido automatico (autoreset). En caso de que
se produzca un corte de corriente imprevisto, se restableceran las regulaciones que habia antes
de que sucediera. Tres minutos después del restablecimiento de la tensién, la unidad restablece
automaticamente las regulaciones operativas previas.

10.RAYOS O APARATOS ELECTRICOS
- Los rayos o un teléfono inaldambrico funcionando cerca del acondicionador pueden provocar su
funcionamiento incorrecto.

4.4 - SUGERENCIAS PARA LA REPARACION DE AVERIAS
1. La unidad podria dejar de funcionar o continuar el funcionamiento en seguridad si:
- los LED siguen parpadeando
- en la pantalla aparece uno de los siguientes codigos:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Espere unos 10 minutos; el problema podria resolverse por si solo.
En el caso contrario, desconecta la alimentacion y reconéctela. Encienda la unidad.
Si el problema persiste, desconecta la unidad de la alimentacion y contacte al centro de asistencia mas
cercano.

2. Apague inmediatamente el acondicionador si se produce una de las siguientes anomalias.
Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y contacte con el servicio de asistencia mas cercano.
Problema:
- Los fusibles saltan a menudo o el interruptor automatico interviene con frecuencia.
- Ha entrado agua u otros objetos en el acondicionador.
- El'mando a distancia no funciona o funciona mal.

4.4.1 - Fallos

No intente reparar el aparato por si mismo.
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Fallo

El aparato no se enciende

Causa

Interrupcion de corriente.

¢ Qué se debe hacer?

Espere a que se restablezca la
corriente.

La unidad se ha desconectado de
la corriente.

Compruebe que la clavija esté
enchufada a la toma de corriente.

Ha saltado un fusible.

Sustituya el fusible.

Las baterias del mando a distancia
estan agotadas.

Sustituya las baterias.

La hora regulada en el temporizador
es incorrecta.

Espere o anule la regulacion del
temporizador.

El aparato no enfria o no calienta
bien la habitacién (solamente en
los modelos con refrigeracién/
calefaccion) y sale aire del
acondicionador.

Regulaciénerréneadelatemperatura.

Regule correctamente la temperatura.
Para conocer el procedimiento, consulte
el capitulo"Uso delmando adistancia”.

El filtro de aire esta obstruido.

Limpie el filtro de aire.

Las puertas o las ventanas estan
abiertas.

Cierre las puertas o las ventanas.

Las tomas de entrada o salida del
aire delas unidades interior o exterior
estan obstruidas.

Quitelas obstrucciones y reencienda
el aparato.

Se ha activado la proteccion de 3
minutos del compresor.

Espere.

Si el problema no se ha resuelto, contacte con el distribuidor local o con el servicio de asistencia mas cercano.
Proporcione informacién detallada sobre el fallo observado y sobre el modelo del aparato.

5.- DATOS TECNICOS

[@D Para los datos técnicos enumerados a continuacién, consulte la placa de datos aplicada en el

producto.

¢ Tension de alimentacion
¢ Potenciaabsorbidamaxima
¢ Corrienteabsorbidamaxima

* Potencia refrigerante
* Gas refrigerante

e Grado de proteccion de las
cubiertas
* Presién maxima de trabajo

Modelo ‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
a::hn: 'f,rlﬁz (Xm;:c),f ) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
Peso (k

(sin er(nge)llaje) 7,6 Kg 10 Kg 12,3 Kg

Condiciones limite de funcionamiento

refrigeracion

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento maximas en

interno DB 32°C
externo DB 43°C

refrigeracion

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento minimas en

interno DB 17°C
externo DB -15°C

calefaccion

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento maximas en

interno DB 30°C
externo DB 30°C

calefaccion

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento minimas en

interno DB 0°C
externo DB -15°C

» Esquema eléctrico

figura 48
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Este simbolo que se encontra no produto ou na respectiva embalagem, indica que o produto ndo pode ser
tratado como residuo doméstico normal, devendo ser entregue num centro de recolha e de reciclagem para
aparelhos eléctricos e electronicos. Gragas ao seu contributo para a eliminagéo correcta deste produto, protege
0 ambiente e a saude publica. A eliminagéo incorrecta de residuos prejudica o ambiente e a saude.

Para obter mais informagdes sobre a reciclagem deste produto, dirija-se @ Camara Municipal, aos servigos
de recolha de residuos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.

Este regulamento s6 é valido para os Estados-membros da UE.
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ILUSTRACOES
As ilustragdes sédo agrupadas nas paginas iniciais do manual

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMAGOES GERAIS
Em primeiro lugar, gostariamos de agradecer-lhe por manifestado a sua preferéncia por um
aparelho de producéo nossa.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Os pictogramas ilustrados no presente capitulo fornecem rapidamente e de modo univoco as
informacdes necessarias para a correcta utilizagdo da maquina em condigdes de seguranga.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas redaccionais

Sinaliza que o presente documento deve ser lido com atencgdo antes de instalar e/
ou utilizar o aparelho.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicagdes do manual de instalagéo.

Sinaliza que podera haver informagdes adicionais em manuais anexados.

Indica que estao disponiveis informagdes no manual de utilizagdo ou no manual
de instalagao.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicagdes do manual de instalagéo.

Sinaliza que o aparelho utiliza refrigerante inflamavel. Se houver fuga de refrigerante
e for exposto a uma fonte de igni¢céo externa, existe o risco de incéndio.

Bk B

Caution : Risk of fre

Avisa o pessoalinteressado que a operagao descrita apresenta, se ndo for efectuada
respeitando as normativas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer um choque eléctrico.

Sinaliza a equipa que a operacao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo
as normas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer danos fisicos.

Sinaliza aequipa que aoperagao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo as
normas de seguranca, o risco de sofrer queimaduras por contacto com componentes
com elevada temperatura.

B B>/

Os paragrafos precedidos por este simbolo contém informagdes e prescrigdes muito importantes, em particular no
que diz respeito a seguranga. A sua inobservancia podera comportar:

- perigo para a incolumidade dos operadores

- perda da garantia contratual

- declinagéo da responsabilidade da firma construtora.

Assinala as acgdes que nao se devem absolutamente efectuar.

Sinaliza a equipa que é proibido cobrir 0 aparelho para evitar o seu sobreaquecimento.

Q= i
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS

QUANDO SE USAM APARELHOS ELETRICOS, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO SEGUIR
MEDIDAS DE SEGURANCA DE BASE, DE FORMA A REDUZIR RISCOS DE INCENDIO,

CHOQUE ELETRICO E ACIDENTES A PESSOAS, INCLUINDO O SEGUINTE:

=g

Caution : Risk of fir

1.

(2]

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Documento reservado nos termos da Lei que proibe a reprodugdo ou a transmissao a
terceiros sem explicita autorizagao da firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

As maquinas poderdo sofrer actualizacoes e apresentar pormenores diferentes
daqueles ilustrados, mas que nao prejudicam o conteuido dos textos presentes neste
manual.

Ler atentamente o presente manual antes de efectuar qualquer operagao (instalagao,
manutengao, uso) e respeitar escrupulosamente quanto descrito nos varios capitulos.
Dar a conhecer estas instru¢des a equipa de transporte e de instalagdo da maquina.

A FIRMA CONSTRUTORA NAO SE ASSUME A RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS
A PESSOAS OU A COISAS PROVOCADOS PELA INOBSERVANCIA DAS NORMAS
CONTIDAS NO PRESENTE LIVRETE.

A firma construtora reserva-se o direito de efectuar alteragdes aos proprios modelos
em qualquer momento, mantendo inalteradas as caracteristicas essenciais descritas
no presente manual.

Ainstalacao e a manutencao de aparelhos para a climatizagao, como o presente, podera
resultar perigosa porque no interior destes aparelhos existe um gas refrigerante sob
pressao e componentes elétricos sob tensao.

Portanto a instalagédo, o primeiro funcionamento e as seguintes fases de manutengao
devem ser executadas exclusivamente por pessoal autorizado e qualificado.
Instalacdes realizadas nao de acordo com as indicagdes incluidas neste manual e
utilizagao do aparelho fora dos limites de temperatura indicados provocam a anulagao
da garantia.

A manutengao ordinaria dos filtros e a limpeza geral externa podem ser executadas
mesmo pelo utilizador, porque nao comportam operagoes dificeis ou perigosas.
Durante a montagem, e em cada operagao de manutengao, é necessario respeitar as
precaugées citadas no presente manual, e nas etiquetas que se encontram no interior
dos aparelhos, assim como adoptar todas as precaugées sugeridas pelo bom-senso
comum e pelas Normativas de Seguranga em vigor no local de instalagao.

Realizar as operagées de instalacao e manutengao usando equipamentos compativeis
com gas inflamavel.

E necessario usar luvas e 6culos de protecdo para efectuar qualquer tipo de intervengéo
no lado refrigerante dos aparelhos.

Os climatizadores NAO DEVEM ser instalados em ambientes com presenga de gases
inflamaveis, gases explosivos, em ambientes muito hiumidos (lavandarias, estufas,
etc.), ou em locais onde existam outras maquinas que geram uma forte fonte de calor.
Em caso de substituigao de componentes utilizar exclusivamente pegas de substituigao
originais OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANTE!

Para prevenir os riscos de fulguragao é indispensavel desligar o interruptor geral antes
de efetuar ligagoes eléctricas e qualquer operagao de manutengéo nos aparelhos.

Os relampagos, os automdveis nas proximidades e os teleméveis podem provocar
avarias. Desligar eletricamente a unidade durante alguns segundos, depois reiniciar o
aparelho.

Nos dias de chuva, é recomendavel desligar a alimentagao elétrica para evitar danos
provocados por relampagos.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.

21.

A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

29.

A

. Nao desmontar nem efectuar modificagées no aparelho.
. Arejar bem o ambiente se esse for utilizado juntamente com um aquecedor, etc.
. Nao utilizar o aparelho para usos diferentes daquele para o qual foi concebido.

Se a unidade nao for utilizada durante um longo periodo, ou se ninguém estiver na sala
climatizada, é recomendavel desligar a alimentagao elétrica de forma a evitar acidentes.

Nao usar detergentes liquidos ou corrosivos para limpar a unidade, ndo pulverizar agua
ou outros liquidos na unidade, pois poderao danificar os componentes de plastico ou,
até mesmo, provocar choque elétrico.

Nao molhar a unidade interna e o telecomando.

Poderao ocorrer curto-circuitos ou incéndios.

Em caso de anomalias de funcionamento (por exemplo: ruido invulgar, maus
odores, fumo, aumento anormal da temperatura, dispersoes elétricas, etc.), desligar
imediatamente a alimentagao elétrica.

Contactar o revendedor local.

Nao deixar o aparelho de ar condicionado a funcionar por periodos prolongados se a
humidade for elevada e estiverem portas ou janelas abertas.

A humidade podera condensar-se e molhar ou estragar a mobilia.

Nao ligar nem desligar a ficha de alimentagdo durante o funcionamento. Risco de
incéndio ou choque elétrico.

Nao tocar (se estiver a funcionar) o aparelho com as maos molhadas.
Risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico.

Nao colocar o aquecedor ou outras aparelhagens junto ao cabo de alimentagao. Risco
de incéndio ou choque elétrico.

Prestar atengao para que a dgua nao entre nas partes elétricas.
Podera provocar incéndios, avarias no aparelho ou choque elétrico.

Nao abrir a grelha de entrada de ar durante o funcionamento do aparelho. Existe o risco
de se magoar, apanhar um choque ou danificar o produto.

Nao bloquear a entrada ou saida do fluxo de ar; o produto podera danificar-se.

Nao introduzir os dedos nem outros objectos na entrada ou na saida do ar enquanto o
aparelho esta a funcionar.

A presenca de pecas afiadas e pegas em movimento poderao provocar ferimentos.
Nao beber a agua que sai do aparelho.

Nao é higiénico e poderia provocar problemas graves de saude.

Na presenga de perdas de gas por outros aparelhos, arejar bem o ambiente antes de
acionar o condicionador.

34. As pessoas que trabalham ou intervém num circuito de refrigeragao devem possuir

PT-4

certificacao adequada, emitida por uma entidade acreditada, que ateste a competéncia
para manusear em seguranga os refrigerantes em conformidade com uma especificagao
de avaliagao reconhecida pelas associagoes do setor.

. Nao introduzir o gas R32 na atmosfera; o R32 é um gas fluorado com efeito de estufa

com um Potencial de Aquecimento Global (GWP) = 675.

. Os aparelhos descritos no presente manual estdao em conformidade com as Diretivas

Europeias aplicaveis e eventuais atualizagdes posteriores.

. O aparelho contém gas inflamavel A2L.

Para saber mais sobre o modo de instalagao, consultar o paragrafo 2.1.
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0.4 - NOTA SOBRE OS GASES FLUORADOS

* Este aparelho de climatizagao contém gases fluorados.
Para informagdes especificas sobre o tipo e sobre a quantidade de gas, consultar a placa
de dados aplicada na unidade.

 As operagoes de instalagao, assisténcia, manutengao e reparagao do aparelho devem ser
realizadas por um técnico certificado.

* As operagoes de desinstalagao e reciclagem do produto devem ser realizadas por pessoal
técnico certificado.

* Se no sistema estiver instalado um dispositivo de detegao de fugas, é necessario controlar
a auséncia de fugas pelo menos a cada 12 meses.

* Quando forem realizados os controlos sobre a auséncia de fugas da unidade, recomenda-
se que mantenha um registo detalhado de todas as inspegoes.

0.5 - USO PREVISTO
* O climatizador deve ser utilizado exclusivamente para produzir ar quente ou frio (a
escolha) com o Unico objectivo de tornar confortavel a temperatura do ambiente.
* Um uso improprio dos aparelhos (externo e interno) com eventuais danos causados a
pessoas, coisas ou animais livram a OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toda a responsabilidade.

0.6 - ZONAS ARISCO

* Os climatizadores nao devem ser instalados em ambientes com gases inflamaveis, gases
explosivos, em ambientes muito hiumidos (lavandarias, estufas, etc.) ou em locais em que
estao presentes outras maquinas que gerem uma fonte intensa de calor, nas proximidades
de uma fonte de dgua salgada ou agua sulfurosa.

* NAO usar gases, combustivel ou outros liquidos inflamaveis perto do climatizador.

* O climatizador ndo tem um ventilador para a introdugao dentro do local de ar fresco
externo; arejar abrindo portas e janelas.

* Instalar sempre um interruptor automatico e prever um circuito de alimentagao individual.

p
Este produto deve ser utilizado unicamente de acordo com as especificagoes
indicadas no presente manual. Uma utilizagao diferente daquela especificada
podera comportar graves lesdes. AEMPRESA FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME

RESPONSABILIDADES POR DANOS A PESSOAS OU COISAS DERIVANTES DA
FALTA DE CUMPRIMENTO DAS NORMAS INCLUIDAS NO PRESENTE MANUAL.

1- DESCRIGCAO DO APARELHO
1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES FORNECIDOS COM O APARELHO

As unidades que compdem o sistema de climatizagao sdo embaladas individualmente em cartao.

A caixas de cartdo podem ser transportadas, em unidades individuais, manualmente por duas pessoas, ou
carregadas num carro transportador até um maximo de trés embalagens, tratando-se da unidade interna,
ou individualmente para a unidade externa.

As partes indicadas de seguida estao incluidas no fornecimento, as outras pegas necessarias para a
instalagao deveréo ser adquiridas a parte.
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Unidade externa
quantidade 1

Conexdo de descarga da
condensagéo - quantidade 1

8. Comando
quantidade 1

2. Unidade interna 6. Vedante - quantidade 1 9. Pilhas para comando
quantidade de 1 a 5 (segundo 7. Placa de fixagdo unidade quantidade 2-tipoAAAde 1,5V
0 modelo) interna 10. Manual de instrucdes
3. Parafusos de fixagdo da placa quantidade 1 paracadaunidade quantidade 1
4. Buchas interna
~
/ 2\
/@ O \ .
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1.2 - MATERIAL NECESSARIO NAO FORNECIDO COM O APARELHO

Parainstalar corretamente o aparelho, é necessario usar componentes que néo sao fornecidos originalmente.
a. Grupo de tubos de ligagao (lado agua)

b. Grupo de tubos de ligagao (lado gas)

c. Conexao do adaptador (um para cada unidade interna)

1.3 - ARMAZENAGEM

Armazenar as embalagens num ambiente fechado e protegido contra os agentes atmosféricos, isolando-as
do chao com a utilizagéo de travessas ou paletes.

U@D NAO VIRAR EMBALAGEM AO CONTRARIO.

1.4 - RECEGAO E DESEMBALAMENTO

A embalagem é constituida por material adequado e realizado por pessoal especializado.

As unidades sao entregues completas e em perfeitas condigbes, no entanto, para o controlo da qualidade

dos servicos de transporte, € importante cumprir o seguinte:

a. Perante arecegéo do material, verificar se a embalagem esta danificada; caso esteja, retirar a mercadoria
com cuidado, fotografando os eventuais danos aparentes.

b. desembalar confirmando a presenca de cada componente com as listas de encomenda.

c. verificar se todos os componentes estao intactos apds o transporte ou se sofreram danos; se assim for
0 caso, notificar até 3 dias apds a recegéo os eventuais danos ao remetente, através de carta registada
com apresentacdo da documentacgéo fotografica.
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d. Tomar cuidado durante o desembalamento e instalagdo do equipamento.
As pecas afiadas podem provocar ferimentos, tomar especial cuidado com as arestas da estrutura
e as abas do condensador e evaporador.

e. Informagao analoga deve ser enviada através de fax também para OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Nenhuma informacgéo relativa a danos sofridos podera ser tomada para analise
apos 3 dias desde a entrega.

Em caso de litigio, o 6rgao jurisdicional competente sera o Tribunal de Brescia.

U@D Conservar a embalagem pelo menos durante todo o periodo de garantia, para eventuais envios ao centro
de assisténcia em caso de reparagéo. Eliminar os componentes da embalagem de acordo com a legislagéo
vigente relativa a eliminacé&o de residuos.

2 - INSTALACAO
2.1 - MODALIDADE DE INSTALAGAO

Para obter uma boa instalagéo e 6ptimas prestagdes funcionais, seguir atentamente quanto indicado no
presente manual.

O aparelho contém gas inflamavel A2L.

O aparelho deve ser instalado, ativado e conservado num ambiente com area
superior a X m? (ver tabelas ao lado).

O aparelho nao deve ser instalado num espago nao ventilado caso a superficie
seja inferior a X m? (ver tabelas ao lado).

= A nao aplicagao das normas indicadas, que podera provocar um mau funcionamento
dos aparelhos, isentam a empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID de qualquer forma de garantia
e eventuais danos provocados a pessoas, animais ou coisas.

E importante que as instalagées eléctricas sejam a norma, que respeitem os dados
indicados na ficha técnica e que possuam uma boa ligagao a terra.

Nao instalar, retirar ou reinstalar o aparelho sozinho (cliente).
Existe o perigo de incéndio ou de choques eléctricos, explosao ou ferimentos.

Para a instalagao, contactar sempre o Revendedor ou um Centro de Assisténcia auto-
ZC \ | rizado.

Existe o perigo de incéndio ou de choques eléctricos, explosao ou ferimentos.
Verificar se a drea de instalagao nao se deteriorara com o tempo.

A Se a base cair, também o aparelho de ar condicionado podera cair, provocando danos
“—— na mobilia, avarias no produto e ferimentos nas pessoas.

é Instalar num ponto robusto e sélido que tenha capacidade para suportar o peso.

Nao instalar o aparelho num local onde possam existir fugas de gases inflamaveis.
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2.1.1 - Area ambiente minima no caso de carga de gds refrigerante, de acordo com a etiqueta de
dados técnicos (sem carga adicional)

Quantidade de gas Altura de instalacéao Area ambiente minima
refrigerante (kg) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C
0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2
18C
1,08 0,6 1"
1,42 1,8 2
24C
1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - CONTROLOS A EFETUAR ANTES DA INSTALACAO
a. Controlos na area
Antes de comegar a trabalhar em sistemas com refrigerantes inflamaveis, s&o necessarios
controlos de seguranga para reduzir ao minimo o risco de ignigao.
Para reparar um sistema de refrigeracéo, € necessario observar as seguintes indicagdes antes
de trabalhar no sistema.

b. Procedimento de trabalho
O trabalho é executado através de um procedimento controlado de forma a reduzir ao minimo
o risco de presencga de gas inflamavel ou vapor durante a execugao do trabalho.

c. Area de trabalho geral
Todo o pessoal de manutengao e os que trabalham na area local devem ser instruidos pela
natureza do trabalho desenvolvido. Evitar trabalhar em espagos apertados. A zona a volta da
area de trabalho devera ser delimitada. Garantir que as condi¢6es no interior da area sejam
seguras, verificando a presenga de material inflamavel.

d. Controlo da presenca de refrigerante
Adrea deve ser controlada com um detetor especifico de refrigerante antes, durante e depois da
execucao do trabalho, de forma a garantir que o técnico esteja informado acerca da presenca
de ambientes potencialmente inflamaveis.
Verificar que o equipamento para a detegdo de fugas usada seja adequada ao uso com
refrigerantes inflaméaveis, ou seja, ndo provoque faiscas e seja adequadamente selada ou
intrinsecamente segura.

e. Presenca de extintores
Se for necessario realizar trabalhos a altas temperaturas no sistema de refrigeragéo ou nos
respetivos componentes, € necessario preparar um sistema anti-incéndio adequado.
Posicionar os extintores a base de CO2 ou p6 seco nas imediagdes da area de carregamento.

f. Nenhuma fonte de ignigao

Nenhuma pessoa que trabalhe nos sistemas de refrigeracao e esteja exposta ao contacto com
tubos que contém ou continham refrigerante inflamavel devem usar fontes de ignigéo, de forma
a evitar riscos de incéndio ou exploséo. Qualquer possivel fonte de igni¢do, entre os quais
o fumo dos cigarros, deve ser mantida a uma distancia de seguranga do local de instalagéo,
reparagao, remogao ou eliminagdo, onde se possa verificar uma fuga de liquido refrigerante
no espaco circundante. Antes de realizar o trabalho, a area circundante do aparelho deve ser
examinada para eliminar quaisquer vestigios de substancias inflamaveis ou riscos de ignigao.
Devem ser expostos avisos de PROIBICAO DE FUMO.

g. Area ventilada
Certificar-se de que a area esteja aberta ou que seja adequadamente ventilada antes de
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OLIMPIA
SPLENDID



interagir com o sistema ou executar qualquer operagao a altas temperaturas.

Assegurar uma ventilagcdo constante durante o periodo das operagdes.

A ventilagdo deve dispersar de modo seguro qualquer refrigerante libertado e, se possivel,
expulsa-lo externamente para a atmosfera.

. Controlos no sistema de refrigeragao

Seforemalterados, os componentes elétricos devem seridoneos ao objetivo e em conformidade

com as especificagdes corretas.

E sempre necessario seguir as regras do produtor relativas a manutengéo e assisténcia técnica.

Em caso de duvidas, consultar o servigo de assisténcia técnica do produtor.

Os sistemas que usamrefrigerantes inflamaveis devem ser submetidos aos seguintes controlos.

+ adimensao da carga deve estar em conformidade com a da cdmara em que estaoinstalados
0s componentes com o refrigerante;

* ossistemas e as saidas de ventilacao devem funcionar adequadamente e ndo podem estar
obstruidas;

+ seumocircuito de refrigeracao indireto estiver em utilizagéo, € necessario verificar a presenca
de refrigerante no circuito secundario; a marcagao definida nos sistemas deve continuar a
estar visivel e legivel;

* as marcacg0es e sinalizagdes ilegiveis devem ser corrigidas;

+ otubo ou os componentes de refrigeracao devem ser instalados numa posigao em que seja
improvavel que possam ser expostos a substancias passiveis de corroer os componentes com
refrigerante, a menos que os componentes sejam fabricados com materiais intrinsecamente
resistentes a corrosdo ou estejam adequadamente protegidos contra agentes corrosivos.

Controlos nos dispositivos elétricos

As intervengdes de reparagao e manuteng¢ao de componentes elétricos devem prever controlos

de seguranga iniciais e procedimentos de inspeg¢ao dos componentes.

Em caso de avaria que possa comprometer a seguranca, ndo deve ser ligada qualquer

alimentacéao elétrica ao circuito enquanto néo for reparado adequadamente.

Se a avaria ndo puder ser reparada imediatamente, mas for necessario continuar a operacgao,

utilizar uma solugao temporaria adequada.

Esta solugao deve ser assinalada ao proprietario do sistema de modo a informar todas as

partes. Os controlos de seguranca iniciais preveem:

+ adescarga dos condensadores: esta operagédo deve ser realizada de modo seguro para
evitar a possivel formagéo de faiscas;

* aauséncia de exposi¢ao de componentes e cablagens elétricos em tensdo durante a carga,
a reparagao ou a depuragao do sistema;

* acontinuidade da ligagéo a terra.

Intervengoes de reparagao dos componentes herméticos

+ Durante as intervengdes de reparacado dos componentes herméticos, todas as linhas de
alimentagdo devem ser desligadas do aparelho em fungédo antes da eventual remogao de
coberturas herméticas, etc.

Se for absolutamente necessario dispor de alimentagéo elétrica para os aparelhos durante
a manutencgao, sera necessario posicionar um detetor de fugas constantemente ativo no
ponto mais critico para assinalar uma situagdo potencialmente perigosa.

+ Enecessario prestar especial aten¢ao ao seguinte, paragarantir que, em caso de intervengao
nos componentes elétricos, o alojamento ndo seja alterado de forma a influenciar o nivel
de protecao.

Isto inclui danos nos cabos, numero excessivo de ligagdes, terminais ndo fabricados em
conformidade com as especificagdes originais, danos nos vedantes, incorreta instalagao
das fechaduras, etc.

+ Assegurar-se que os aparelhos séo montados firmemente.

+ Assegurar-se que os vedantes ou os materiais de estanquidade nao estejam deteriorados
ao ponto de ja ndo poderem ser usados para impedir a entrada de elementos inflamaveis.
Os componentes de substituicdo devem estar em conformidade com as especificagdes do
produtor.
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2.3 -

O uso de vedantes a base de silicone pode inibir a eficacia de alguns tipos de aparelhos
para a detegao de fugas. Os componentes de seqguranga intrinseca nao devem ser isola-
dos antes de trabalhar sobre os mesmos.

TABELA DE DADOS

De acordo com a configuragao do aparelho, é necessario verificar os dados indicados na tabela na pagina 15.

2.4 -

ESCOLHA DA POSIGAO DA UNIDADE INTERNA

Para obter o melhor rendimento do funcionamento e evitar avarias ou condi¢des de perigo, a posigao de
instalacdo da unidade interna deve cumprir os seguintes requisitos:

a. Nao expor a unidade interna a fontes de calor ou vapor.

b. Certificar-se de que o espacgo a direita e a esquerda seja de pelo menos 120 mm e acima da unidade
seja de pelo menos 150 mm. (figura 1).

c. Aunidade interna deve ser instalada a uma altura de um minimo de 2 metros e maximo de 3 metros do
chéo.

d. Aparede na qual se pretende fixar a unidade interna deve ser estavel, robusta e adequada para sustentar
0 Seu peso.

e. Nao devem constar obstaculos para a livre circulagéo do ar, seja no lado de aspiragao, seja sobretudo no
lado de saida do ar. Em particular, ndo deve constar nenhum obstaculo a uma distancia inferior a 2000 mm.
Uma distancia menor podera provocar turbuléncia que podera inibir o correto funcionamento do aparelho.

f. Se possivel, instalar a unidade numa parede externa de modo a poder transportar para o exterior a
drenagem da condensacéo.

g. Aunidade interna ndo deve estar numa posi¢do em que o fluxo do ar esteja dirigido diretamente para as
pessoas em baixo (figura 3).

Modelo ‘

Comprimento para uma unidade interna max 25 m.

Diferenca de altura entre as unidades internas e externa “A” max 10 m.
1 \

/ — 1
/\
- J
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h. A unidade interna nao deve ser instalada diretamente em cima de um eletrodoméstico (televisao, radio,
frigorifico, etc.) ou em cima de uma fonte de calor (figura 2).

i. Instalar a unidade interna de modo com que ndo constem obstaculos que ndo permitam a recegao correta
dos sinais emitidos pelo comando (figura 4).

2.5 - MONTAGEM DA UNIDADE INTERNA
2.5.1 - Montagem da placa de fixagcao
Depois de ter verificado o descrito no paragrafo “2.2” e na pagina anterior (figura X1), proceder com a
montagem da placa de fixagao (7) tendo em conta as dimensdes indicadas na figura X2.
a. Posicionar a placa contra a parede.
b. Assinalar os pontos de perfuragao certificando-se de que a placa esteja alinhada.
c. Realizar os furos necessarios com uma ponta adequada a parede a furar.

é Certificar-se de que na zona de perfuragao nao ha tubagens ou canais elétricos.

d. Inserir as buchas (4) nos orificios e fixar a placa (7) a parede com os parafusos (3) fornecidos (figura 5).
@D Com a ajuda de um clinémetro, certificar-se de que a placa de fixacdo (7) esta plana.

e. Se a parede for de madeira, utilizar parafusos de cabecga escariada (nao fornecidos).
f. Verificar a estabilidade da placa (7) deslocando-a lateralmente e verticalmente.

2.5.2 - Realizagao dos furos para passagem dos tubos
Se as linhas de ligagdo chegam da parte posterior direita da unidade interna, € necessario realizar o furo

“R” para a passagem dos tubos, como descrito em seguida (ver figura X2).

a. No centro da posi¢ao “R”, realize um orificio de 8+10mm com uma inclinagao para o exterior de 5% (para
permitir a correta descarga da condensacéo (figura 6).

b. Realizar o furo “R” utilizando uma serra copo de didmetro indicado na tabela da figura X2.

c. Inserir no furo as tubagens da linha de drenagem e da de refrigeracdo e o cabo para a ligagao elétrica.

Se as linhas de ligacdo chegam da parte posterior esquerda da unidade interna, é necessario realizar o furo

“L” para a passagem dos tubos (ver figura X2).

estrutura de fixagao h
unidade interna
|
D) ; o
— i
H
e y
Modelo L R H [}
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
NG J
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2.5.3 - Ligacgao de tubagens (figura 7)
Para as tubagens esquerda (C) e direita (F), remover a respetiva cobertura dos tubos (B ou G) do painel lateral.

Recomenda-se que se conserve a cobertura dos tubos removida, pois podera ser reutilizada se o
condicionador tiver de ser instalado noutra posigcao.

Para as tubagens posterior direita (E) e posterior esquerda (D), instalar os tubos conforme ilustrado nafigura 7.
Dobrar o tubo de ligagdo que deve estar esticado a uma distancia maxima de 43 mm da parede exterior.
Fixar a extremidade do tubo de ligagao (I). (ver paragrafo “Execugéo, colocagao e ligagbes das linhas de
refrigeragao”).

Legenda (figura 7)

oo w>»

L

Porta-tubo E Tubagem posterior direita I Tubo de ligagao
Protegéo tubo (esquerda) F Tubagem direita L Gancho superior
Tubagem esquerda G Protegéao tubo (direita) M Gancho inferior
Tubagem posterior esquerda H Saida unidade interna N Material de enchimento

Engatar o suporte superior presente na parte posterior da unidade interna ao gancho superior do suporte
de fixagao (pos. 7 - figura 8).

. Mover a unidade interna lateralmente para se assegurar que esta corretamente engatado ao suporte de

fixagao (7).

A ligacédo dos tubos pode faciimente ser feita elevando a unidade interna e inserindo um enchimento
entre a mesma e a parede.

Remover o enchimento depois de terminadas as ligagdes.

. Empurrar a parte inferior da unidade interna para a parede para engata-la ao suporte de fixagédo (pos.

7 - figura 8).
Experimentar mover a unidade interna lateralmente e verticalmente para se assegurar que a mesma esta
engatada de modo seguro.

2.5.4 - Ligacao do tubo de drenagem (figura 9)

a.
b.

Inserir o tubo de drenagem (A) assegurando-se de que inclina para baixo.
Se for necessario ligar ao tubo de drenagem uma extenséo (C), isolar a jungdo com um tubo de protecéo (B).

2.5.5 - Ligagao dos tubos e faixa de protecao (figura 10)
Revestir o cabo de ligagéo, o tubo de drenagem e os cabos elétricos com fita isolante de modo uniforme
como ilustrado na figura 10.

=

Uma vez que a agua condensada da parte posterior da unidade interna é recolhida no reci-
piente Pond Box e levada para fora do compartimento, ndo colocar nada no recipiente.

Legenda (figura 10)

A
B

2.6 -

Recipiente de recolha C Fitaisolante E Cabo de ligagao
Compartimento tubagens D Tubo de ligagéo F Tubo de drenagem

ESCOLHA DA POSIGAO DA UNIDADE EXTERNA

Para obter o melhor rendimento do funcionamento e evitar avarias ou condigbes de perigo, a posi¢ao de
instalacdo da unidade externa deve cumprir os seguintes requisitos:

a.
b.

PT -12

Deve estar reparada dos raios solares directos (fig. 11).

Deve estar reparada dos agentes atmosféricos (chuva, neve) e das correntes directas dos ventos fortes
(fig. 11).

Deve estar numa posi¢ao reparada de eventuais derrames de agua (regadores, descarga de agua das
goteiras) (fig. 12).

. A base de apoio deve poder suportar o peso da unidade externa (fig. 12).

A unidade externa deve ser posicionada perfeitamente horizontal (verificar com uma bolha de nivel).

Caso a unidade externa tenha de ser instalada na parede ou teto, é necessario usar o kit res-
petivo (opcional).

OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



@D Para a montagem, seguir rigorosamente as respetivas instru¢ées anexadas a embalagem do kit.

A unidade nao se deve encontrar numa posigaéo que obstacule a passagem de pessoas ou animais.

. A unidade nédo deve estar situada a sotavento de chaminés de descarga de gases combustiveis, nem

deve ser submetida a emissdes de vapor, gases oleosos ou corrosivos.

. Deve ser possivel descarregar a condensacgao emitida.

Considerar o peso da unidade externa e escolher um local onde o ruido e as vibragdes ndo sejam um
problema.
Escolherum local onde o ar quente e o ruido provocado pela unidade externa ndo incomodem os vizinhos.

.Zonas com provavel acumulagéo de neve (figura 13).

Posicionar a unidade externa num plano elevado (muro) com altura superior a quantidade maxima prevista

de queda de neve, pois:

 se o aparelho nao for de bomba de calor, durante o derretimento da neve a agua podera infiltrar-se no
interior da unidade e provocar danos aos componentes elétricos.

* se o aparelho for de bomba de calor, a acumulagao de neve impede a circulagéo regular do ar e torna
dificil a drenagem da condensagao.

. Posicionamento da unidade num plano de area util (varanda, terreno, telhado, etc.) em zonas de dificil

acesso.

A base de apoio deve ter caracteristicas de boa drenagem das aguas e evitar a possivel acumulagao
debaixo da unidade, de sujidade (exemplo folhas secas - figura 13).

Se for o caso, criar um plano elevado de 10+15 cm no qual fixar a unidade com pregos de fundagéo.

N&o é exigido nenhuma intervengéo no caso de posicionamento nas varandas, pois ja contam cominclinagéo
suficiente para o regular escoamento da agua e protecao suficiente contra a acumulagéo de sujidade.
Posicionamento da unidade em base metélica rigida (estruturas, suportes em perfis metélicos, etc.).
Neste caso, a unidade deve estar sempre vinculada a base de apoio através de borrachas anti-vibratérias
(figura 14) de dimensoes e capacidade adequada ao peso da maquina (a pedido).

A base, além disso, deve ter uma rigidez adequada para evitar a amplificagcdo das vibragdes devidas ao
funcionamento regular.

Certificar-se de que emtorno da unidade externa haja espago minimo necessario para garantir o funcionamento
correto e as operagoes de limpeza e manutengéo, conforme indicado na figura X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Aparelhos de bomba de calor

Durante o funcionamento em aquecimento, na unidade externa, cria-se uma producéo de condensacao
devido a descongelacéo que deve ter um escoamento livre, para evitar a sua estagnagéao.

Em caso de posicionamento no plano, é necessario criar em torno da unidade um canal de drenagem
com escoamento direto no pogo de recolha de aguas brancas da rede hidrica (figura 15).

Em caso de instalagdo na varanda ou marquise, deve ser possivel posicionar debaixo da unidade um
recipiente, possivelmente em chapa zincada ou ago inox (preferencial) com o tubo de descarga que escoe
diretamente na goteira.
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* Uma outra opc¢ao (figura 16) é posicionar o vedante (6) na conexao (5), depois inserir esta ultima no furo
feito no fundo da unidade externa e roda-lo em 90° para o fixar de forma segura.

e Ligaraconexao (6) um tubo de borracha (ndo fornecido) no caso a agua seja drenada da unidade externa
no modo de aquecimento.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Modelo ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S , J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
S — B R
N Y

2.6.2 - Montagem da unidade externa

Depois de ter identificado a posig¢ao ideal para o posicionamento da unidade externa (como descrito no

paragrafo anterior), proceder da seguinte forma:

a. Posicionar a unidade na base de apoio, respeitando a distancia entre os eixos de perfuragéo indicados
na tabela de figura X4.

b. Aparafusar, sem apertar completamente, as eventuais porcas de fixagao.

c. Com a ajuda de um clindmetro, verificar se a unidade esta plana; se necessario, adicionar espessura
aos pés de apoio.

d. Apertar corretamente as eventuais porcas de fixagéo.
IN = entrada de ar - OUT = saida de ar

e. Se a unidade externa for mais alta do que as unidades internas, para evitar que a chuva chegue ao
interior, ao longo do tubo de ligagéo deve ser feito um arco virado para baixo (tipo sifdo) antes da entrada
do tubo de ligagao na parede de modo a garantir que o ponto mais baixo do tubo de ligagéo seja para o
exterior.

2.6.3 - Execucao, colocacao e ligagoes das linhas de refrigeragao
= Nao realizar as ligagées usando tubagens normais hidraulicas que, no seu interior,
possam conter residuos de aparas, sujidade ou agua, e que possam danificar os com-
ponentes das unidades e prejudicar o correto funcionamento dos aparelhos.

= Usar exclusivamente tubagens em cobre especificas para refrigeragdo que sédo forne-
cidas limpas e seladas nas extremidades.

= Depois de ter realizado os cortes, selar imediatamente as extremidades do rolo e da
secgdo cortada. E possivel usar tubos em cobre para refrigeragao ja pré-isolados.

Usar apenas tubos com didmetros que reflitam as dimensdes descritas no paragrafo “Dados técnicos”.
Identificar o percurso das tubagens de modo a reduzir o mais possivel o comprimento e as curvas dos tubos
para obter o maximo rendimento do sistema.

é O rendimento baseia-se no comprimento standard e no maximo comprimento permitido.
Devem ser instalados coletores de dleo para 5-7 metros (figura 17).

Para estabelecer se é necessario rebocar a carga de gas, consultar a tabela abaixo.

Modelo Tubo de gas ‘ Tubo de liquido Refrigerante suplementar
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 -9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Legenda (figura 17)

Unidade interna

Unidade externa

Coletor de 6leo

Elevacao maxima (veja tabela pagina 10 “A”)
Comprimento maximo (veja tabela pagina 10)

é O refrigerante deve ser carregado pela entrada de servigo da valvula de baixa pressao
na unidade externa.

As conexoes entre as tubagens devem estar ao ar livre.

..[ .. 1 T WN =

a. Fixar a parede um canalete para a passagem dos cabos (possivelmente com separador interno) de
dimensbes adequadas para depois fazer passar as tubagens e os cabos eléctricos.
b. Cortar, em comprimento, as partes de tubo em excesso de cerca de 3+4 cm.

Efectuar o corte exclusivamente com um corta-tubos com moleta (fig. 18) apertando a
pequenos intervalos para ndao esmagar o tubo.

NUNCA UTILIZAR UM SERROTE NORMAL,
as limalhas poderao entrar no tubo e sucessivamente em circulagao no aparelho dani-
ficando seriamente os componentes (fig. 19a).

c. Remover eventuais rebarbas com uma ferramenta apropriada.

e Apos ter efectuado o corte e a eliminagao da rebarba selar as extremidades do tubo
com fita isoladora.

d. Caso se utilizem tubagens pré-isoladas, introduzir os tubos no isolante que devera ter as seguintes ca-
racteristicas:
* material: poliuretano expandido com células fechadas
+ coeficiente de transmissdo max: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) ou seja 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* espessura minima: 6mm (para as linhas do liquido)
e espessura minima: 9 mm (para as linhas do gas)

= Nao introduzirambas as tubagens na mesma manga isolante, compromete-se o correcto
funcionamento do aparelho (fig. 19a).

Unir cuidadosamente com fita adesiva as jungdes das mangas isoladoras.

Inserir no tubo a porca de fixagédo, antes de realizar a brasagem da extremidade do tubo (figura 20).

. Lixar as extremidades do tubo, utilizando uma ferramenta apropriada, de modo impecavel, sem roturas,
fendas ou lascas (fig. 20).

h. Lubrificar a rosca da jungédo com 6leo para refrigerante.

Q@ o

@ NAO UTILIZAR NENHUM OUTRO TIPO DE LUBRIFICANTE.

i. Apertar manualmente a porca do Didmetro externo Binario de aperto
tubo na rosca da jungao. tubo (N.cm)

I. Apertar definitivamente a porca
usando uma chave fixa para 18~20

manter firme a parte filetada do 2 6,35 mm

encaixe (paraevitar deformacdes)
e uma chave dinamométrica na 2952 mm 32~39
porca (figura 21). (320~390 kgf/cm)

(180~200 kgf/cm)

. . et 49~59
Calibrar a chave dl‘nanjometrjca 212,70 mm (490~590 kgf/om)
ao valor adequado as dimensoes
dos tubos.
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2.6.4 - Provas e verificagoes
Terminadas as ligagdes dos tubos sera necessario verificar a perfeita estanqueidade do sistema de clima-
tizagdo. Realize os seguintes passos:

a. Desapertar a tampa de fecho (20) da conexao de servigo da linha de gas (figura 22).

b. Ligar a jungdo uma botija de azoto anidro com um tubo flexivel com jungao de 5/16” e redutor de pressao.

c. Abrir a valvula da botija e o redutor de presséo colocando a 3 bar a pressao do circuito; fechar a botija.

d. Se apds cerca de trés minutos a pressao nao diminui, o circuito esta em perfeitas condigdes, e a pressao
podera ser colocada a 15 bar reabrindo a botija.

e. Controlar apds outros trés minutos se a pressado se mantém a 15 bar.

f. Para maior segurancga aplicar nas jungdes uma solugao de sabao e verificar a eventual formacao de

bolhas, que indicam a perda de gas.

g. No caso de reducao de presséo e a procura com solugdo com sab&o nos encaixes com resultado negativo,
introduzir no circuito o gas R32 e procurar a fuga com um detetor de fugas.
Sendo o circuito isento de pontos de soldagem, as fugas devem ocorrer apenas nos pontos de jungéo
das tubagens; se for o caso, apertar com mais forga as porcas (figura 23) ou refazer os encaixes com as
respetivas brasagens.

h. Repetir a prova de estanqueidade.

2.6.5 - Sistema em vacuo
Depois de terminar todos os testes e controlos de estanquidade, é necessario proceder a colocagdo em
vacuo do sistema para uma limpeza das impurezas nele contidas (ar, azoto e humidade).
a. Utilizar uma bomba de vacuo 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) e liga-la, através de um tubo flexivel com encaixe de
5/16”, a conexao de servigo da linha de gas.
b. Baixar a pressao no interior do circuito até ao valor absoluto de 50 Pa por cerca de 2 horas.

= Se depois deste periodo ndo se conseguir levar presséo ao valor definido (50 Pa), sig-
nifica que no circuito ha muita humidade ou se verifica uma fuga.

c. Manter em fungao por outras 3 horas a bomba para o vacuo.

= Decorrido este periodo, se ndo se alcangar o valor, é necessario proceder com a procura
da fuga.

d. Depois de terminadas as operagdes de colocacéo sob vacuo e limpeza do sistema, remover a conexao

da bomba quando esta ainda estiver em funcionamento.
e. Apertar a tampa (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Enchimento do sistema
Abrir o capacete de fecho para poder atuar na torneira da linha de aspiragao e na do liquido que, ao abrir,
permitem o enchimento do refrigerante no aparelho.

= Procurar na documentagéao da unidade externa uma folha adesiva com 2 etiquetas.
* Retirar a etiqueta inferior e cola-la na proximidade do ponto de carga e/ou reposigao.

» Anotar claramente a quantidade de refrigerante carregado na etiqueta do refrigerante
usando tinta permanente.

* No quadro “1” anotar a quantidade de gas
estabelecida nos dados técnicos (kg).

Al = [ @ kg
* No quadro “2” anotar a eventual carga adi- = | @ |kg|
cional inserida pelo instalador (kg). A + = | 3) 'k
= gl
* No quadro “3” anotar a soma dos dois va- . Al

lores anteriores (kg).
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=" Retirar a etiqueta transparente que ficou na parte superior da folha adesiva e cola-la
em cima da que estava anteriormente colada no ponto de carga.

Evitar a emissao do gas fluorado incluido.
* Certificar-se de que o gas fluorado nao sera libertado na atmosfera durante a instalagao,
assisténcia ou eliminagao.

* Caso se detete uma fuga de gas fluorado incluido, a fuga deve ser encontrada e
reparada o mais cedo possivel.

é A assisténcia para este produto é permitida APENAS a pessoal qualificado.

Qualquer utilizagao do gas fluorado usado no presente aparelho, por exemplo, durante
/ ‘ \ | a deslocagdo manual do produto ou recarga do gds, deve estar em conformidade com

a legislagao sobre os gases fluorados e eventuais legislagées locais aplicaveis.

2.6.7 - Ligacao da linha de descarga da condensagao
Ligar ao tubo de descarga da condensagédo da unidade interna um tubo de drenagem de comprimento
adequado e bloquea-lo com uma cinta.
Desliza-lo dentro do canal de modo paralelo com os tubos do sistema, parando-o com estas cintas.

= Néo apertar excessivamente as cintas, para evitar danificar o isolante dos tubos e de
estrangular o tubo de drenagem.

Fazer escoar, quando possivel, o liquido de condensacdo diretamente numa goteira de descarga para
aguas brancas.

=R Se o tubo de drenagem entrar num sistema de esgotos, é preciso realizar com o mes-
mo tubo uma curva para criar um siféao (figura 25), de forma a evitar a difusao de maus
odores no ambiente.

=R A curva do sifado nunca deve ser inferior a 1500 mm do fio inferior do aparelho (figura
25).

= Se a drenagem for descarregada num recipiente (figura 26), este nunca deve estar fe-
chado, para evitar contrapressées que comprometam a operagao e o proprio tubo nunca
deve alcancar o nivel do liquido em depdésito.

= Verificar o correto escoamento do liquido de condensagao através do respetivo tubo
deitando, muito lentamente, cerca de 1/2 litro de agua no recipiente de recolha da uni-
dade interna (figura 27).

2.7 - LIGACOES ELECTRICAS

2.7.1 - Ligacao elétrica entre as unidades internas e unidade externa
Os esquemas de ligagéo sao ilustrados na figura 48.
O cabo de ligagao elétrico entre as unidades internas deve ter as caracteristicas indicadas na tabela da
pagina seguinte.
O cabo de ligagéo entre a unidade externa e as unidades internas deve ser do tipo “HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Ligagao elétrica entre as unidades internas (Figura 29a)

Remover o painel (21)

. Desapertar os parafusos e remover a protegao (22).

Ligar os cabos a placa de terminais (23) conforme ilustrado na figura 48.

. Revestir os cabos nao ligados aos terminais com fita isolante, de forma a n&o tocarem em
nenhum componente elétrico.

co0ooTo
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e. Bloquear o cabo (28) com o gancho para cabos (29).

Legenda (figura 29a)

21 Painel

22 Tampa da placa de terminais

23 Placa de terminais da unidade interna
24 Cabo de ligagdo com a unidade externa
25 Gancho para cabos

2.7.3 - Ligacao elétrica da unidade externa (Figura 29b)

a. Desapertar o parafuso (27) e retirar a protegdo do quadro elétrico (26) da unidade externa.

b. Ligar os cabos da placa de terminais (30) seguindo os numeros de identificagdo na placa de terminais
das unidades interna e externa.

c. Parapreveniraentrada de agua, formar uma asa com o cabo de ligagdo, conforme mostrado no diagrama
de instalagcédo das unidades interna e externa.

d. Isolar os cabos nao utilizados (condutores) usando fita isolante. Colocar de modo com que as partes
elétricas ou metalicas nao se toquem.

e. Bloquear o cabo (29) com o gancho para cabos (31).

Legenda (figura 29)

26 Protecao

27 Parafusos

28 Cabo de ligagdo com a unidade interna
29 Gancho para cabos

30 Placa de terminais da unidade externa

é O cabo de ligagao a terra deve ser fixado ao terminal dedicado, presente na caixa de
ligagoes elétricas da unidade interna.

2.7.4 - Ligacao elétrica
Antes de ligar o climatizador, certificar-se de que:

a. Os valores de tensao e frequéncia de alimentagao respeitem o especificado nos dados de placa
A do aparelho.

b. A linha de alimentagao esta equipada com uma eficaz ligagcao a terra e esta corretamente
dimensionada para a maxima absorg¢ao do climatizador.

Modelo Numero polos cabo Secc¢ao minima do cabo Fusivel
Unidade Externa de alimentagao de alimentagao elétrica recomendado
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

c. Para a escolha da secgao minima do cabo de alimentagao, consultar a tabela abaixo.

é Na rede de alimentagao elétrica do aparelho deve estar previsto um adequado disposi-
tivo de ligagdo omnipolar em conformidade com as regras de instalagdo nacionais.
De qualquer forma, é necessario verificar se a alimentagao elétrica esta prevista com
uma eficaz ligagao a terra e de adequadas prote¢ées contra sobrecargas e/ou curto-cir-
cuitos.
Recomenda-se a utilizagao de um fusivel ceramico com as caracteristicas da tabela (ou
outros dispositivos com fungées equivalentes).

é A ligacao a rede de alimentacdo deve ser efetuada ao cuidado do instalador (excluin-
do os aparelhos méveis, para os quais nao € exigida uma instalagao fixa por parte de

pessoal qualificado) em conformidade com as normas vigentes.
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ﬁ ANTES DEEFETUARALIGAGAOELETRICA, CERTIFICAR-SE DE QUE O SECCIONADOR
A MONTANTE ESTA EM “0” (OFF) E QUE AS PROTEGOES DAS UNIDADES INTERNAS
E EXTERNA ESTAO CORRETAMENTE POSICIONADAS.

d. Ligar os terminais do cabo de alimentagao (32) (n&o fornecidos inicialmente) a placa de terminais (28)
colocada no recipiente das ligagdes elétricas da unidade externa.

e. Antes de reinstalar a protecao das ligagbes elétricas, fixar o cabo de alimentac&o através do gancho
para cabos (31) situado na proximidade da placa de terminais (28) da unidade externa.

2.7.5 - Entrega do aparelho
Depois de finalizadas todas as verificagdes e controlos sobre o funcionamento correto do sistema, o instalador
devera informar o comprador sobre:
- as caracteristicas funcionais de base,
- as instrugdes para ligar e desligar o sistema,
- 0 uso normal do comando,
- 0s primeiros conselhos praticos para a correta manutengao ordinaria e limpeza.

3 -USO E MANUTENGAO
3.1 - USO DO TELECOMANDO

O telecomando fornecido juntamente com o climatizador é um ins-

trumento que vos permite de utilizar o aparelho de maneira mais

comoda. E um instrumento que deve ser manuseado com cuidado

e especialmente:

* Evite molha-lo (n&o deve ser limpo com agua ou deixado as
intempéries).

e Evite que caia no chdo ou que sofra choques violentos.

* Evite a exposicao directa aos raios solares.

@3 * O telecomando funciona com a tecnologia a infra-vermelhos.
» Durante o uso ndo colocar obstdculos entre o telecomando e o climatizador.
» Casoseutilizemoutros aparelhos com telecomando (TV, aparelhagem, etc...) no mesmo ambiente,
poderao verificar-se interferéncias.
* As lampadas electrénicas e aquelas fluorescentes podem interferir nas transmissées entre o
telecomando e o climatizador.
» Extrair as pilhas de alimenta¢cado, caso ndo se use o telecomando por longos periodos de tempo.

3.1.1 - Introdugao das pilhas
O telecomando néo é fornecido com as pilhas de alimentagao.
Para inserir corretamente as pilhas (figura 31):
a. Retirar a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
b. Inserir as pilhas no respetivo compartimento.

@3 Respeitar escrupulosamente as polaridades indicadas no fundo do vao.

c. Fechar corretamente o compartimento.
3.1.2 - Substituicao das pilhas
As pilhas devem ser substituidas quando o display do telecomando comecga a perder a nitidez ou quando

ja nao consegue mudar as funcdes do climatizador.

e Utilizar sempre pilhas novas e substituir ambas.
O uso de pilhas antigas ou de tipo diferente poderdao provocar uma avaria no comando.
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O comando utiliza duas pilhas alcalinas a seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA.LRO3/LR03X2).
Depois da substituicao das pilhas, regular o relégio do comando.

Uma vez descarregadas, as pilhas deverao ser substituidas ambas e eliminadas envian-
do-as aos centros de recolha ou como previsto pelas normativas locais.

e Se nao se usar o comando por algumas semanas ou mais, retire as pilhas.
Eventuais fugas das pilhas poderao danificar o comando.

e Avida média das pilhas, com uma utilizagdo normal, é de cerca de seis meses. Substituir as pilhas quando
ja néo se ouvir o “beep” de rececédo do comando da unidade interna, ou se o indicador de transmisséo
no comando n&o acender.

é Néo recarregar ou desmontar as pilhas. Nao deitar as pilhas no fogo.
Podem arder ou explodir.

Se o liquido das pilhas cair sobre a pele ou sobre as roupas, lavar com cuidado com
dgua limpa. Nao usar o comando com pilhas que tenham tido fugas.

Os produtos quimicos contidos nas pilhas podem provocar queimaduras ou outros
riscos para a saude.

el

3.1.3 - Posicéao do telecomando
e Manter o comando numa posigéo na qual o sinal possa alcancgar o recetor da unidade interna (distancia
maxima de cerca de 8 metros - com as pilhas carregadas) (figura 32).
A presencga de obstaculos (moéveis, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre o comando e a unidade interna reduz
o alcance do comando.

3.2 - COMPONENTES DO 4 3 @
SISTEMA (fig. “K1”) 2 ‘/]
\ 7

Unidade interna '”/

1 Painel frontal 1

2 Entrada do ar \-

3 Filtro do ar (abaixo do painel) —

4 Saidado ar =

5 Grelha de fluxo de ar horizontal < —

6 Ranhuras verticais do fluxo do ar 8
(interno) 4 /
Painel do ecra 5 6

8 Tubo de ligagdo, tubo de i3
descarregamento

9 Telecomando

Unidade externa
10 Cabo de ligagao
11 Tubo de ligacao
12 Valvula retentora

Todas as imagens deste ma-
nual servem apenas como
indicagdao. O vosso aparelho
de ar condicionado podera ser
ligeiramente diferente. Imagem
puramente ilustrativa.

11

b
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3.3 - INDICADOR DE FUNGAO NO DISPLAY DA UNIDADE INTERNA

(fig. K2)
O display digital mostra a temperatura atual configurada
e 0 codigo fungao ativada/desativada quando o condi-
cionador esta em funcionamento.

No modo “Ventilagdo” e “Desumidificagdo”, visualiza a
temperatura ambiente.

Em caso de avaria, visualiza o cédigo de erro.

3.3.1 - CODIGOS FUNGCAO

{ lluminado por 3 segundos quando:

- TIMER ON esta configurado

- Funcbes SWING, TURBO ou SILENCE estao
habilitadas

L)” lluminado por 3 segundos quando:
- TIMER OFF esta configurado

s

-

M
—

—~
\ 4

- Fungdes SWING, TURBO ou SILENCE estao desabilitadas

0™  llumina-se quando o condicionador inicia automaticamente o descongelamento.

L llumina-se quando a fungdo SELF CLEAN esta ativa

") llumina-se quando a fungdo FROST PROTECTION esta ativa

3.4 - DESCRICAO DO TELECOMANDO (fig. 33)

O telecomando ¢ a interface entre o utilizador e o climatizador e € muito importante aprender a conhecer

todas as fungdes, o uso dos varios comandos e os simbolos presentes.

3.4.1 - Indicadores no telecomando (fig. 33)
A. Transmission

Este Led de transmissédo acende-se quando o telecomando envia os sinais a unidade interna.

B. Modo de funcionamento
Visualiza o modo de funcionamento ativo.

llumina-se quando a fungao WIRELESS esta ativa (se disponivel neste modelo)

Inclui: AUTO 5, COOL %, DRY ¢ , HEAT %%, FAN ONLY <J e regresso a AUTO ¢

C. Funcéo Follow me

D. Temperatura
Visualiza a temperatura desejada (de 17 a 30°C).

Se se programa a modalidade de funcionamento FAN ONLY, ndo sera visualizada nenhuma temperatura.

E. Timer

Indica a hora de acendimento e de apagamento do Temporizador (0 a 23:50).

F. Velocidade do ventilador

llumina-se quando se ativa automaticamente a fungao de controlo do ar quente em modo Aquecimento.

Visualiza a velocidade do ventilador definida, AUTO e podem ser indicados trés niveis de velocidade
‘#s7" (LOW) - “sssss/° (MED) - “caserrtfl * (HIGH).
E visualizado “AUTO” quando o modo de operacgéao for “AUTO” ou “DRY”.

G. Sleep

E visualizado durante o funcionamento em modalidade SLEEP.

Premir o botdo SLEEP para anular a fungéo.
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@3 O visor do comando é ilustrado apenas para uma maior clareza.

3.4.2 - Descricao dos botées do comando (figura 34)
1. Botao SELEGCAO DE MODO
Cada vez que este botao for pressionado, é selecionado um modo em sequéncia,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN depois regressa a AUTO.

2. Botao ON/OFF
Pressionar este botao para iniciar o funcionamento do aparelho; pressiona-lo novamente para parar o
funcionamento.

3. Tecla SWING/DIRECT
Pressione a tecla SWING para ativar/desativar o funcionamento das grelhas verticais.
Pressione a tecla DIRECT para ativar/desativar o funcionamento das grelhas horizontais (ndo disponivel
para este modelo).

4. Botao TEMP/TIME
Pressionar o botdo A para aumentar a temperatura interna definida ou para regular o TIMER no sentido
horario. Pressionar o botdo V¥ para diminuir a temperatura interna definida ou para regular o TIMER no
sentido horario.

5. Botao FAN
Utilizado para selecionar a velocidade do ventilador, tem quatro niveis AUTO, LOW, MED ou HIGH.
De cada vez que este botao for pressionado, a velocidade do ventilador muda.

6. Botao TURBO/SELF CLEAN
Pressione a tecla (10) para ativar/desativar a fungédo SLEEP.

10. Botdao SLEEP/FRESH
Pressione a parte esquerda (10) deste botao para iniciar a fungdo SLEEP.
Pressione a parte direita (10a) deste botéo para ativar/desativar a fungdo FRESH.

11.Botao LED/FOLLOW ME
Pressione a parte esquerda deste botao para ativar/desativar o visor interno.
Pressione a parte direita deste botao para iniciar a fungado FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Fungéo Follow me

O comando age como terméstato a distancia permitindo um controlo correto da temperatura na sua posigéao.

» Para ativar a fungao Follow Me, aponte o comando para a unidade e pressione o botao “Follow
Me”.
O comando visualiza atemperatura real na posigdo em que se encontra e envia este sinal ao condicionador
de ar a cada 3 minutos, até o botao ser pressionado novamente.
Se a unidade ndo receber o sinal de Follow Me durante 7 minutos emite um “beep” que sinaliza que o
modo Follow Me terminou.

R A fungao Follow Me néao esta disponivel nos modos DRY e FAN.

* Se se pressionar o modo operacional, ou se desligar o aparelho, a fun¢gdo Follow Me anula-se
automaticamente

3.4.4 - Fungao TURBO
¢ No modo TURBO, o motor do ventilador funciona a uma velocidade muito elevada de forma a alcancar
a temperatura definida no menor tempo possivel.

3.4.5 - Fungado SELF CLEAN
* No modo SELF CLEAN, o condicionador limpa e seca automaticamente o evaporador € mantém-no
fresco para a utilizacao seguinte.
Afuncao é utilizada na desativagado do modo de arrefecimento para limpar o evaporador e manté-lo fresco
para a utilizacédo seguinte.
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Esta funcao é facil de ativar e acessivel por comando.

* O condicionador funcionara da seguinte forma:
- Modo de apenas ventilagao com ventilador a baixa velocidade (13 minutos) -
- Aquecimento com o ventilador a baixa velocidade (1 minuto)
- Funcionamento apenas ventilagao (2 minutos)
- Paragem de funcionamento
- Desligamento da unidade.

= Esta funcgdo esta disponivel apenas no modo COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL) e
DRY.
Antes de selecionar esta fungao, é recomendavel iniciar o condicionador em modo de
arrefecimento durante cerca de meia-hora.
Uma vez ativada a fungdo Auto Clean, todas as definigées do temporizador serao anu-
ladas.
Se se pressionar novamente o botao AUTO CLEAN durante o funcionamento em modo
autolimpeza, a fungao para e o aparelho desliga-se.

3.4.6 - Funcgao SILENCE
» Esta fungéo reduz o ruido.

3.4.7 - Funcao FP
e Afungdo FROST PROTECTION define a temperatura a 8°C.
A funcao esta disponivel apenas no modo “HEAT”.

3.4.8 - Botoes TIMER (7 e 8)
» Estes botdes usam-se para definir o horario de ligar “ON” e desligar “OFF” do condicionador.

3.4.9 - Botao SILENCE/FP (9)

* Pressionar este botdo por menos de 2 segundos para iniciar a fungdo SILENCE.
Se este botéo for pressionado por mais de 2 segundos, é ativada a fungédo FP (FROST PROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Botao SLEEP (10)

* Pressionar este botdo para aceder ao modo SLEEP; pressionar novamente para anula-lo.
A funcao pode ser ativada apenas no modo COOL, HEAT e AUTO e permite manter a temperatura mais
confortavel possivel.

@D Quando a unidade esta em fungdao no modo SLEEP, esta sera anulada se forem pressionados os
botoes MODE, FAN SPEED e ON/OFF.

3.4.11 - Botao LED/FOLLOW ME (11)

* Pressionar este botdo por menos de 2 segundos para iniciar a fungéo LED.
Se este botao for pressionado por mais de 2 segundos, é ativada a fungdo FOLLOW ME.

* Pressionar o botao LED para repor o visor digital do condicionador; pressionar novamente para o ativar.

3.4.12 - Funcionamento automatico (figura 34)
Quando o condicionador é colocado em modo “AUTO”, este selecionara automaticamente o arrefecimento, o
aquecimento ou a ventilagado, consoante a temperatura que tiver sido selecionada e a temperatura ambiente.
Uma vez selecionado o modo operacional, as condi¢gdes de funcionamento sdo memorizadas na memoria do
microcomputador da unidade, depois o condicionador comega a funcionar nas mesmas condigdes quando
for simplesmente pressionado o botdo ON/OFF do comando.
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START
Verificar se o aparelho esta ligado e alimentado eletricamente.
a. Pressionar o botdo “MODE” (1) para selecionar o modo “AUTO”.
b. Configurar a temperatura desejada pressionado os botées “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, a temperatura encontra-se entre 21°C e 28°C.
¢. Quando o comando estiver em “OFF”, pressionar o botao “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o condicionador.

STOP

a. Pressionar o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para parar o condicionador.
Se nao pretender o modo AUTO, é possivel selecionar manualmente as condigbes desejadas.
Quando se selecionar o modo AUTO, nao é necessario definir a velocidade do ventilador; a velocidade
do ventilador é controlada automaticamente.

3.4.13 - Funcionamento em Arrefecimento/Aquecimento/Apenas ventilagao (figura 34)
START
Verificar se o aparelho esté ligado e alimentado eletricamente.
a. Pressionar o botdo “MODE” (1) para selecionar o modo “COOL”, “HEAT” ou “FAN ONLY”.
b. Configurar a temperatura desejada pressionado os botées “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, a temperatura encontra-se entre 21°C e 28°C.
¢. Quando o comando estiver em “OFF”, pressionar o botao “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o condicionador.
d. Pressionar o botéo da velocidade do ventilador (FAN “5”) para selecionar “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED” ou “HIGH”.
e. Quando o comando estiver em “OFF”, pressionar o botao “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o condicionador.

O modo Apenas ventilagdo (FAN ONLY) n&o regula a temperatura; assim, para selecionar este modo,
executar apenas as fases “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”.

STOP
a. Pressionar o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para parar o condicionador.
Se nao pretender o modo AUTO, é possivel selecionar manualmente as condi¢des desejadas.

3.5- REGULACAO DA DIRECGCAO DO AR
Regular a diregdo do ar de modo correto para evitar que o fluxo do ar seja incomodativo (figura 3) ou crie
temperaturas irregulares no ambiente.
a. Regule as grelhas horizontais manualmente (fig.35).
b. Pressione a tecla (3) para acionar o funcionamento das grelhas verticais (fig.36).

3.5.1 - Regulacgao da direcao vertical do ar
O condicionador regula automaticamente a direcéo vertical do ar, consoante a modalidade operacional.
Ative esta fungdo enquanto a unidade estiver ativa.

= Os botoes SWING/DIRECT serao desativados quando o condicionador nao estiver a
funcionar (mesmo quando estiver definido o TIMER ON).

* Nao acionar o condicionador por periodos longos com o ar virado para baixo nos
modos de arrefecimento ou desumidificagao.

Ao contrario, na superficie das grelhas horizontais podera formar-se humidade que
podera cair no chdao ou nos moéveis.

» Nao desloque as grelhas horizontais manualmente.

Usar sempre o botao SWING. Se orientadas manualmente, podera ocorrer uma avaria.
Se se verificar uma avaria nas grelhas, parar o condicionador e reiniciar.

* Quando o condicionador é ligado logo apds ter sido desligado, as grelhas horizontais
podem nao se mexer durante cerca de 10 segundos.

* O dngulo de abertura das grelhas horizontais ndo deve ser muito pequeno, pois o
desempenho nos modos ARREFECIMENTO ou AQUECIMENTO poderao nao ser ex-
celentes para o fluxo de ar demasiado apertado.

 Nao acione o aparelho com as grelhas na posi¢ao fechada.

* Quando o condicionador for ligado a alimentagao (alimentacéao inicial), as grelhas
podem provocar um ruido durante 10 segundos. E o normal funcionamento.
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3.6- DESUMIDIFICACADO (figura 34)
START
Verificar se o aparelho esta ligado e alimentado eletricamente.
a. Pressionar o botdo “MODE” (1) para selecionar o modo “DRY”.
b. Quando o comando estiver em “OFF”, pressionar o botao “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o condicionador.

STOP
a. Pressionar o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para parar o condicionador.

= Nao é possivel regular a velocidade do ventilador quando o aparelho estiver nos modos
AUTO e DRY.

3.7 - FUNCIONAMENTO COM TEMPORIZADOR (fig. 33 e 34)

START

Verificar se o aparelho esta ligado e alimentado eletricamente.

a. Pressionar um dos botdes TIMER (7 e 8) como desejado.
Aregulacao corrente do temporizador € visualizada no visor ao lado dos indicadores de Timer ON e Timer
OFF e sera intermitente.

b. Pressionar os botbes “TEMP” (4) para selecionar o horario desejado.
A Avancar
V¥ Recuar
Sempre que pressionar um dos botées “TEMP” (4) o horario avanga ou recua 30 minutos, consoante a
direcdo em que se pressiona.

c. Uma vez definida a hora para o TIMER ON e o TIMER OFF, verificar se o indicador do TIMER no visor
da unidade interna esta ligado.

ALTERAGOES
¢ Repetir as fases “a”, “b” e “c” para alterar as definicoes.

3.7.1 - Configuragao do temporizador de ativagdao do comando (figuras 33, 34 e 37)
Depois de ter ligado a unidade, selecionar o modo operacional, a temperatura desejada e a velocidade de
ventilagdo com as quais a unidade se ativara com a ligagéo programada.
Depois, colocar em maquina em standby.
Pressionar o botdo “TIMER ON” (7) para configurar o atraso desejado (de 1 a 24 horas) apds o qual a unidade
se ligara (a partir da confirmagao do temporizador).

Se néo for pressionado nenhum botéo até 5 segundos a fungéo de configuragdo do temporizador termina
automaticamente.

O visor do comando visualiza a contagem decrescente para a ligagéo.

Depois de decorrido o tempo configurado, a unidade arranca com as Ultimas configuracdes selecionadas.

3.7.2 - Configuragao do temporizador de desligamento do comando (figuras 33, 34 e 38)
Com a unidade em qualquer modo operacional, pressionar o botao “TIMER OFF” (8) para configurar o atraso
desejado (de 1 a 24 horas) ap6s o qual a unidade se desligara (a partir da confirmagéo do temporizador).
Se néo for pressionado nenhum botéo até 5 segundos a fungéo de configuragdo do temporizador termina
automaticamente.

O visor do comando visualiza a contagem decrescente para o desligamento.
Depois de decorrido o tempo definido, a unidade desliga-se.
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3.7.3 - Configuragao do temporizador combinado
(Configuragao simultanea dos temporizadores ON e OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figuras 33, 34 e 39)
(On => Stop => Comeco funcionamento)
Esta funcao é util se se desejar desligar o condicionador depois de ir dormir ou se o liga novamente de
manha ou quando regressa a casa.

( |
| Exemplo: |
| S0 20:00. Se desejar desligar o condicionador as 23:00 e liga-lo novamente na manha seguinte as 6:00. |
a. Pressionar o botdo “TIMER OFF” (8) para visualizar no visor “TIMER OFF”;

! o horario fica intermitente !
| b. Pressionar os botées “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “3:00” perto do indicador “TIMER OFF”. |
I c. Pressionar o botdo “TIMER ON” (7) para visualizar no visor “TIMER ON”; I
I o horario fica intermitente I
| d. Pressionar os botdes “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “10:00” perto do indicador “TIMER ON”. |
l e. Aguardar 3 segundos, o horario definido fica fixo e a fungao ficara ativa. |

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figuras 33, 34 e 40)

(On => Stop => Comeco funcionamento)

Esta funcao é util se se pretender ligar o condicionador antes de se levantar e se pretender desliga-lo depois
de sair de casa.

{ Exemplo:

| S0 20:00. Se desejar ligar o condicionador as 06:00 da manha seguinte e desliga-lo as 08:00.

| a. Pressionar o botdo “TIMER ON?” (7) para visualizar no visor “TIMER ON”;

[ o horario fica intermitente

| b. Pressionar os botées “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “10:00” perto do indicador “TIMER ON”.
c. Pressionar o botdo “TIMER OFF” (8) para visualizar no visor “TIMER OFF”;

! o horério fica intermitente

' d. Pressionar os botdes “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “12:00” perto do indicador “TIMER OFF”.
I e. Aguardar 3 segundos, o horario definido fica fixo e a fungao ficara ativa.

(

F U ——

3.8 - FUNCIONAMENTO MANUAL (figuras 41 e 42)
O funcionamento manual pode ser utilizado temporariamente, caso ndo se encontre o comando ou as pilhas
estejam gastas.
a. Abrir e elevar o painel frontal até a um angulo em que se bloqueia e se ouve um “clique” (figura 41).
b. Pressionar uma sé vez o botdo de comando manual (AUTO/COOQOL) para iniciar o funcionamento em
modo “AUTO” (figura 42).
c. Fechar bem o painel levando-o a posigao original (figura 46).

=" Ao pressionar o botao manual, o modo de funcionamento passa em sequéncia a:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* Pressionar duas vezes o botao para iniciar a unidade no modo “COOL” forgado.
Este modo deve ser usado apenas para efeitos de teste.
* Ao pressionar uma terceira vez o botao interrompe o funcionamento e o condicionador
desliga-se.
* Para repor o funcionamento a partir do comando, usar diretamente o comando.

4 - MANUTENGAO E LIMPEZA

Antes de proceder com qualquer intervengdo de manutengao e limpeza, certificar-se
sempre de ter desligado o sistema através do comando, e de ter desligado a ficha
de alimentagdo da tomada (ou de ter posicionado o interruptor em “0” OFF).
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é Nao tocar nas pe¢cas em metal da unidade quando se removerem os filtros do ar.
Sao muito afiadas. Risco de cortes ou ferimentos.

41 - LIMPEZA

4.1.1 - Limpeza da unidade interna e do telecomando
Usar um pano seco para limpar a unidade interna e o comando.
E possivel usar um pano humedecido com agua fria para limpar a unidade interna se esta estiver muito suja.
O painel frontal pode ser removido e limpo com agua. Secar com um pano Seco.

é Nao usar um pano tratado quimicamente ou antistatico para limpar a unidade.
N&o usar combustivel, solvente, graxa ou solventes semelhantes.

Estes produtos poderao provocar a rutura ou deformacao da superficie de plastico.

4.1.2 - Limpeza do filtro do ar (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Um filtro do ar sujo reduz a capacidade de arrefecimento do aparelho.

Portanto, efectuar a sua limpeza cada duas semanas.

a. Abrir e algar o painel frontal até uma inclinagao na qual se bloqueia e houve-se um “clique” (fig. 41).

b. Por meio da pega do filtro do ar, alga-lo ligeiramente para o extrair do porta-filtro (fig. “43a”), depois pu-
xa-lo para baixo (fig “43b”).

c. Remover o filtro de ar.

d. Limpar o filtro de ar usando um aspirador ou lava-lo com agua, depois coloca-lo a secar num lugar fresco.

e. Retirar o filtro electrostatico (se fornecido) e o filtro de carbono activo (se fornecido) do filtro de ar, como
ilustrado na figura “44”.

é Nao tocar no filtro electrostatico durante 10 minutos apos a abertura da grelha de
entrada. Existe o risco de choque eléctrico.

Limpar o filtro electrostatico com um detergente fraco ou com agua e enxugar ao sol por duas horas.
. Inserir novamente o filtro eletrostatico (se fornecido originalmente) + o filtro de carvao ativo (se fornecido
originalmente).
h. Inserir a parte superior do filtro de na unidade, com o cuidado de alinhar corretamente os bordos esquerdo
e direito, depois volte a posicionar o filtro na respetiva sede (figura “45”).
i. Fechar bem o painel levando-o a posic¢ao original (figura 46).

Q ™

4.2 - MANUTENCAO
Quando se prevé que o aparelho ndo sera utilizado por um periodo prolongado, proceder do seguinte modo:
a. Acionar o ventilador durante meio dia para secar o interior da unidade.
b. Parar o condicionador e desligar a alimentacgao.
c. Remover as baterias do comando.

= A unidade externa necessita intervengées de manutencgao e limpeza periédicas.
Nao realizar estas intervengées sozinho.
Contactar o revendedor ou o servigo de assisténcia.

Controlos a fazer antes de colocar em fung¢ao o condicionador:

a. Verificar se os fios ndo estéo partidos ou desligados.

b. Verificar se o filtro do ar esta limpo e corretamente instalado.
Depois de um longo periodo de inatividade do condicionador, limpar os filtros.

c. Verificar se a saida ou entrada do ar ndo estao obstruidos (sobretudo apds um longo periodo de inatividade
do condicionador).

é Nao tocar nas pe¢cas em metal da unidade quando se remover o filtro.
Ha o perigo de se magoar com os bordos metalicos afiados.
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Nao usar agua para limpar as pegas internas do condicionador.
A exposigdo a agua pode estragar o isolamento, com o risco de provocar choque
elétrico.

Quando se limpa a unidade, certifique-se de que o interruptor esta desligado e a
alimentacao desligada.

Bl P

4.2.1 - Conselhos para poupar energia

De seguida, eis alguns simples conselhos para reduzir os consumos:

e Manter os filtros sempre limpos (ver capitulo Manutencao e Limpeza).

e Manter fechadas as portas e janelas dos locais a climatizar.

e Evitar que os raios solares penetrem livremente no ambiente (recomenda-se o uso de cortinas ou baixar
as persianas ou estores).

e Na&o obstruir o fluxo de ar (na entrada e na saida) das unidades; isto, além de obter um rendimento
do sistema menos boa, prejudica também o seu correto funcionamento e a possibilidade de avarias
irreparaveis as unidades.

4.3 - ASPECTOS DE FUNCIONAMENTO A NAO CONSIDERAR COMO
PROBLEMAS

Durante o funcionamento normal é possivel que se verifique o seguinte:
1. PROTEGCAO DO CONDICIONADOR
a. O compressor nao reinicia por 3 minutos depois de ter sido desligado.

- O aparelho é desenvolvido de forma a nao soprar ar frio no modo AQUECIMENTO, quando o
permutador de calor interno se encontrar em uma das seguintes trés condi¢des e a temperatura
configurada nao tiver sido alcancada.

- Quando se inicia o0 aquecimento
- Descongelacgao.
- Aquecimento a baixa temperatura.
b. O ventilador interno ou externo deixam de funcionar durante a descongelacao.

- O gelo pode produzir-se na unidade externa durante o ciclo de aquecimento, quando a temperatura
externa é baixa e a humidade alta, algo que provoca uma menor capacidade de aquecimento ou
de condicionamento do ar.

- Seisto se verificar, o condicionador parara o modo aquecimento e ativara automaticamente a fungao
de descongelagéo.

- O tempo necessario para efetuar a descongelagédo pode variar de 4 a 10 minutos, consoante a
temperatura externa e a quantidade de gelo que se formou na unidade externa.

2. DA UNIDADE INTERNA SAI VAPOR BRANCO
- E possivel que se gere vapor branco pela diferenca grande entre a temperatura do ar de entrada
e a do ar de saida no modo ARREFECIMENTO num ambiente interior que tenha um elevado grau
de humidade.
- O vapor branco pode ser gerado pela humidade produzida pelo processo de descongelamento
quando o condicionador for reiniciado no modo ARREFECIMENTO, depois da descongelacéo.

3. LIGEIRO RUIDO DO CONDICIONADOR

- E possivel sentir um ligeiro sibilo quando o compressor estiver a funcionar ou acabou de ser
desligado.

E o ruido do refrigerante que escorre ou esta a parar.

- E também possivel sentir um ligeiro chiar quando o compressor estiver a funcionar ou acabou de
ser desligado. E provocado pela expans&o para o calor ou contragdo para o frio das pecas em
plastico do aparelho quando a temperatura muda.

- E possivel ouvir um ruido devido a reposic&o da posigao original das grelhas na primeira vez que
se liga.

4. SAI PQ DA UNIDADE INTERNA.
- E uma coisa normal quando o condicionador é reiniciado apds um longo periodo de inatividade, ou
pela primeira vez.
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5. SENTE-SE UM ODOR ESTRANHO PROVENIENTE DA UNIDADE INTERNA.
- E provocado pela unidade interna que liberta os odores absorvidos pelos materiais de construgao,
dos moveis ou fumo.

6. O CONDICIONADOR VAI PARA O MODO APENAS VENTILAGAO A PARTIR DOS MODOS
ARREFECIMENTO OU AQUECIMENTO.
- Quando a temperatura interna alcanga o valor definido no condicionador, 0 compressor parara
automaticamente e o condicionador vai para o modo de apenas ventilagdo. O compressor voltara
a sua funcdo quando a temperatura interna aumentar, no modo arrefecimento ou baixa no modo
aquecimento

7. POSSIVEL GOTEJAMENTO DE AGUA.

- E possivel que se verificar um gotejamento de agua na superficie da unidade interna quando for
ativado o arrefecimento em condigdes de humidade relativa elevada (humidade relativa superior a
80%).

Regular a grelha horizontal na abertura maxima para a saida de ar e selecionar a alta velocidade
do ventilador.

8. MODO AQUECIMENTO

- O condicionador toma calor da unidade externa e liberta-o através da unidade externa durante o
funcionamento em modo aquecimento. Quando a temperatura externa baixa, o calor introduzido
do condicionador diminui por consequéncia.

- Simultaneamente, a carga de producao de calor do condicionador aumenta pela maior diferenca
entre as temperaturas internas e externa.

- Se nao se consegue obter uma temperatura confortavel apenas com o condicionador, recomenda-
se que se use um dispositivo de aquecimento adicional.

9. FUNGAO DE REINiICIO AUTOMATICO
- Aunidade interna esta equipada com uma fungéo de reinicio automatico (auto-reset). Se houver
um corte de energia repentino, seréo repostas as definicbes presentes antes do corte. A unidade
reativara automaticamente as definicdes operacionais anteriores depois de 3 minutos da reposig¢ao
da tenséo.

10.RELAMPAGOS OU APARELHOS ELETRICOS
- Os relampagos ou um telefone sem fios em fungdo nas imediagdes poderdo provocar uma avaria
no condicionador.

4.4 - SUGESTOES PARA A ELIMINACAO DE AVARIAS
1. A unidade pode parar de funcionar ou continuar a funcionar com seguranca se:
- os led continuam a piscar
- um dos seguintes cddigos aparece no visor:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Aguardar cerca de 10 minutos; o problema pode resolver-se por si s6.
Caso contrario, desconectar a alimentagéo e reconecta-la. Ligar a unidade.
Se o problema persistir, desconectar a unidade da alimentacdo e contactar o centro de assisténcia mais
proximo.

2. Parar imediatamente o condicionador caso se verifique uma das seguintes anomalias.
Desligar a alimentagao elétrica e contactar o servigo de assisténcia mais proximo.
Problema:
- Os fusiveis soltam-se frequentemente ou o interruptor automatico intervém muitas vezes.
- Entrada de agua ou outros objetos no condicionador.
- O comando néo funciona ou funciona com anomalias.

4.4.1 - Avarias

Néao tentar reparar o aparelho sozinho.
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Avaria

O aparelho nao arranca

Causa

Interrupcéo de corrente

‘ O que é preciso fazer?

Aguardar que a corrente seja
resposta.

A unidade desligou-se da corrente.

Verificar se a tomada esta inserida
na ficha de parede.

Disparou um fusivel.

Substituir o fusivel.

As pilhas do comando podem estar
gastas.

Substituir as pilhas.

A hora definida com o temporizador
nao esta correta.

Aguardar ou anular a configuragao
do temporizador.

O aparelho nao arrefece nem
aquece bem o ambiente (apenas
para os modos de arrefecimento/
aquecimento) enquanto sai ar do
condicionador.

Configuragao errada datemperatura.

Configurar a temperatura de modo
correto. Para o procedimento,
consultar o capitulo "Utilizagao do
comando".

O filtro de ar esta bloqueado.

Limpar o filtro do ar.

Asportasouasjanelas estao abertas.

Fechar as portas ou as janelas.

As tomadas de entrada ou saida das
unidades interna ou externa estao
bloqueadas.

Remova primeiro as obstrucdes,
depois reiniciar o aparelho.

Foi ativada a protecédo de 3 minutos
do compressor.

Aguardar.

Se o problema nao ficar resolvido, contactar o revendedor local ou servigo de assisténcia mais préximo. Fornecer
informagdes detalhadas sobre a avaria e sobre 0 modelo do aparelho.

5- DADOS TECNICOS

[@D Para os dados técnicos abaixo listados, consultar a placa de dados habitual afixada no produto.

* Tensdo de alimentagao
¢ Poténcia absorvida maxima
e Corrente absorvida maxima

* Poténcia refrigerante
* Gas refrigerante

e Grau de protegao dos
invélucros
¢ Pressdomaximadeexercicio

Modelo ‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
(?J?rgn)s(czf E(mpr?gf ) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
Peso (kg)

(sem embalagem) 7,6 Kg 10 Kg 12,3 Kg

Condigoes limites de funcionamento

» Temperaturas de exercicio maximas em arrefecimento

interno DB 32°C
externo DB 43°C

» Temperaturas de exercicio minimas em arrefecimento

interno DB 17°C
externo DB -15°C

» Temperaturas de exercicio maximas em aquecimento

interno DB 30°C
externo DB 30°C

» Temperaturas de exercicio minimas em aquecimento

interno DB 0°C
externo DB -15°C

» Esquema elétrico

figura 48
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2.5.1 - Montage van de bevestigingsplaat.............ccccoeurune. 1 3.5.1- Regeling van de verticale richting van de lucht.......... 24

2.5.2 - Gaten boren voor de doorgang van de buizen.......... 1 3.6- DROGEN.......cociiiieiisect e 25

2.5.3- Aansluiting leidingeN........cccovueueirirrecieeeeeee 12 | 3.7- WERKING MET TIME ...c.cooiiiiiiieceeeeeeene 25

2.5.4 - Aansluiting afwateringsbuis............cccccoiiiiiiiinns 12 3.7.1- Instelling van de timer voor inschakeling

2.5.5- Aansluiting buizen en beschermende isolering ........ 12 met behulp van de afstandsbediening ...................... 25
26 - KEUZE VAN DE POSITIE VAN 3.7.2 - Instelling van de timer voor uitschakeling

DE BUITENUNIT ..ot 12 met behulp van de afstandsbediening....................... 25

2.6.1- Apparaten met warmtepomp ........ccocvvvvrieeieereienennns 13 3.7.3 - Instelling timer combinatie...........ccccceoveieviiiiniiiens 26

2.6.2 - Montage buitenunit............ccoceevreriiiireiiieiceeees 14 | 3.8- MANUELE WERKING.........cccooiviieiiee e 26

2.6.3 - Uitvoering, aanleggen en aansluiting van

de KOEllNEN.....c.oiiiiiicec e 14 | 4 - ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING.........cccoenmeerecceeeneeeenes 26

2.6.4 - Testen en controles .........ccovveoirrecennecrinsees 16 | 4.1- REINIGING

2.6.5- Vacuim in de installatie...........ccccoveinnicinncnnne, 16 4.1.1 - Reiniging van de binnenunit

2.6.6 - De installatie vullen...........ccccoveernncinnccce 16 en de afstandsbediening ... 27

2.6.7 - Aansluiting van de condensafvoerlijn .............cccc.ce.. 17 4.1.2 - Reiniging van het luchtfilter ... 27
2.7 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITINGEN..........cccovriiiinne 17 | 4.2- ONDERHOUD ..ottt 27

2.7.1- Elektrische aansluiting tussen de 4.2.1 - Wenken voor de energiebesparing............ccccoceeeuene. 28

binnen- en buitenunits ... 17 | 4.3- FUNCTIONELE ASPECTEN DIE NIET ALS

2.7.2 - Elektrische aansluiting binnenunits ............cccccceenee. 17 ONGEMAKKEN BESCHOUWD MOETEN WORDEN..28

2.7.3 - Elektrische aansluiting buitenunits .............ccccccocven.. 18| 4.4- TIPS VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN STORINGEN ...29

2.7.4 - Elektrische aansluiting...........cccccovveviveeieriiiieeseas 18 4.4.1- Slechte WErKING .......coveevveieiiieesccesee e 29

2.7.5- Levering van de installatie............c.ccccovrvirinncnnne, 19

5 - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS..........ccoonmnnmnnninensnesesssseenns 30

VUILVERWERKING

Het symbool op het product of op de verpakking geeft aan dat het product niet als normaal huishoudafval
beschouwd moet worden maar naar een verzamelcentrum gebracht moet worden voor het recyclen van
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Door dit product op correcte wijze als vuil te verwerken, worden potentieel
negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid vermeden. Deze gevolgen zouden kunnen voortkomen
uit een verkeerde vuilverwerking van het product. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de recycling van
dit product dient contact opgenomen te worden met het gemeentekantoor, de plaatselijke vuilophaaldienst of

de winkel waarin het product gekocht is. Dit voorschrift geldt alleen in de Lidstaten van de EU.

Py
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ILLUSTRATIES
De illustraties zijn gegroepeerd op de eerste pagina’s van de handleiding

0 - WAARSCHUWINGEN

0.1 - ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
Wij wensen u eerst en vooral te bedanken omdat u de voorkeur hebt gegeven aan een door
ons geproduceerd apparaat.

0.2 - SYMBOLEN
De pictogrammen die in het volgende hoofdstuk staan, maken het mogelijk de benodigde
informatie voor het correcte gebruik van de machine onder veilige omstandigheden snel en
op eenduidige wijze te verstrekken.

0.2.1 - Redactionele pictogrammen

Signaleert dat dit document aandachtig moet worden gelezen alvorens het apparaat
te installeren en/of te gebruiken.

L
Signaleert dat het servicepersoneel met het apparaat moet omgaan, in
overeenstemming met de installatiehandleiding.

Signaleert dat er extra informatie in de meegeleverde handleidingen kan
aanwezig zijn.

I:EJ Duidt aan dat er informatie in de gebruiksaanwijzing of installatiehandleiding
&5y

beschikbaar is.

Duidtaandathetservicepersoneelmethetapparaatmoetomgaan, in overeenstemming
met de installatiehandleiding.

A Signaleert dat het apparaat ontvlambaar koelmiddel gebruikt. Als de koelvloeistof
uitioopten wordt blootgesteld aan een externe ontstekingsbron bestaat risico op brand.

aaaaaaaaaaaaa

Wijst het betrokken personeel op het feit dat indien de beschreven handeling niet
uitgevoerd wordt metinachtneming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften, hetrisico bestaat
een elektrische schok te krijgen.

voor lichamelijke schade indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel, dat de beschreven handeling risico’s
inhoudt voor brandwonden door contact met zeer hete componenten, indien de
veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

A Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat de beschreven handeling risico’s inhoudt

De paragrafen die voorafgegaan worden door dit symbool bevatten zeer belangrijke informatie en voorschriften, met
name over de veiligheid. De veronachtzaming ervan kan de volgende gevolgen hebben:

- gevaar voor de persoonlijke veiligheid van de operators

- verlies van de contractuele garantie

- afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid door de fabrikant.

Duidt op acties die absoluut niet uitgevoerd mogen worden.

@ Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat het verboden is om het apparaat af te dekken om oververhitting te
voorkomen.
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0.3 - ALGEMEEN ADVIES

ALS ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR WORDT GEBRUIKT,MOETEN DE BASISVEILIG-
HEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN STEEDS WORDEN GEVOLGD OM HET RISICO OP BRAND, ELEK-
TRISCHE SCHOKKENEN ONGEVALLEN TE BEPERKEN, INCLUSIEF HET VOLGENDE:

[>=" 1. Document van vertrouwelijke aard, volgens de wettelijke bepalingen, met verbod op
reproductie of versturing aan derden zonder de uitdrukkelijke autorisatie van de firma
OLIMPIA SPLENDID. De machines kunnen bijwerkingen ondergaan en dus andere
onderdelen vertonen dan die afgebeeld worden zonder om deze reden de teksten van
deze handleiding te compromitteren.

2. Lees deze handleiding met aandacht alvorens verder te gaan met om het even
welke handeling (installatie, onderhoud, gebruik) en houd u strikt aan hetgeen in de
afzonderlijke hoofdstukken beschreven wordt.

3. Al het personeel, betrokken bij het transport en de installatie van de machine, moet op
de hoogte worden gesteld van de onderhavige instructies.

4, DE FABRIKANT STELT ZICH OP GENERLEI WIJZE AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF MATERIELE SCHADE DIE HET GEVOLG IS VAN DE
VERONACHTZAMING VAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN DIE IN DEZE HANDLEIDING STAAN.

5. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om ieder gewenst moment wijzigingen aan de
eigen modellen aan te brengen terwijl de essentiéle kenmerken die in deze handleiding
beschreven worden onveranderd blijven.

[>=" 6. De installatie en het onderhoud van de apparatuur voor klimaatregeling, zoals dit
apparaat, zouden gevaarlijk kunnen zijn omdat binnenin deze apparaten onder druk
staand koelgas en onder spanning staande elektrische componenten aanwezig zijn.
De installatie, het eerste starten en de daarop volgende onderhoudsfasen dienen dan
ook uitsluitend door geautoriseerd en gekwalificeerd personeel worden uitgevoerd.

7. Installaties die uitgevoerd worden zonder inachtneming van de aanwijzingen die in deze
handleiding staan en het gebruik buiten de voorgeschreven temperatuurlimieten doen
de garantie komen te vervallen.

8. Het gewone onderhoud van de filters en de algemene externe reiniging kunnen ook
door de gebruiker uitgevoerd worden omdat hierbij geen moeilijke of gevaarlijke
handelingen betrokken zijn.

9. Tijdens de montage en bij elk onderhoud is het noodzakelijk de voorzorgsmaatregelen
in acht te nemen die in deze handleiding genoemd worden en die ook op de stickers
binnenin de apparaten staan. Bovendien moeten alle voorzorgsmaatregelen
getroffen worden die door het gezonde verstand ingegeven worden alsmede door de
veiligheidsvoorschriften die van kracht zijn in de plaats van installatie.

ﬁ 10. Gebruik voor de installatie en het onderhoud gereedschappen, geschikt voor

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ontvlambaar gas.

é 11. Het is nodig om altijd veiligheidshandschoenen en -bril te dragen wanneer ingrepen

aan de koelzijde van de apparaten uitgevoerd worden.

é 12. De klimaatregelaars MOGEN NIET geinstalleerd worden in een ruimte waar ontvlambare
en/of explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige ruimtes (wasruimtes, kassen,
P— enz.) of in ruimtes waar andere machines een sterke warmtebron vormen.
é 13. In geval van vervanging van de componenten mogen uitsluitend originele
reserveonderdelen van OLIMPIA SPLENDID gebruikt worden.

é 14. BELANGRIJK!

Om ieder risico op elektrocutie te voorkomen is het absoluut van belang om de
hoofdschakelaar af te sluiten alvorens elektrische aansluitingen tot stand te brengen
PR en bij iedere vorm van onderhoud die op de apparaten uitgevoerd wordt.

é 15. Blikseminslag, naburige auto’s en mobiele telefoons kunnen storingen veroorzaken.
Het apparaat enkele seconden van de stroom afsluiten en vervolgens weer starten.

é 16. Op regenachtige dagen is het raadzaam om de elektrische voeding te af te sluiten om
schade door blikseminslag te voorkomen.
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é 17. Als het apparaat een lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt of niemand de geklimatiseerde kamer
gebruikt, is het raadzaam de elektrische stroomtoevoer af te sluiten om ongevallen te
P— vermijden.
é 18. Gebruik geen vloeibare of corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen,
verstuif geen water of andere vloeistoffen op het apparaat daar ze de onderdelen in pvc
p— kunnen beschadigen of zelfs elektrische schokken kunnen veroorzaken.
é 19. De binnenkant van het apparaat en de afstandsbediening niet nat maken.
Kortsluitingen of brand zou kunnen optreden.

é 20. Bij storingen in de werking (bv: abnormale geluiden, een slechte geur, rook,
een abnormale temperatuurtoename, elektrische dispersie, enz.) de elektrische

stroomtoevoer onmiddellijk afsluiten.
Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke verkoper.

21. Laat de klimaatregelaar niet gedurende lange tijd in werking indien het vochtgehalte
hoog is en deuren of ramen open zijn.
De vochtigheid zou condensvorming kunnen veroorzaken waardoor het interieur nat of

PR beschadigd wordt.

é 22. Sluit de voedingsstekker tijdens de werking niet aan of af.
Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schokken.

é 23. Raak het product (indien in werking) niet aan met natte handen.
Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schokken.

é 24. Plaats de verwarming of andere apparatuur niet in de nabijheid van de voedingskabel.
Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schokken.

é 25. Zorg ervoor dat het water niet in de elektrische delen dringt.
Dit zou brand, storingen of elektrische schokken kunnen teweegbrengen.

é 26. Open het rooster voor luchtingang niet tijdens de werking van het apparaat. Kans op
letsel, schokken of beschadiging van het product.

é 27. Blokkeer de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat niet; het kan het product beschadigen.
é 28. Steek geen vingers of objecten in de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat wanneer het apparaat in
werking is.

De aanwezigheid van scherpe bewegende delen kan leiden tot verwondingen.
29. Het water dat uit het apparaat komt niet drinken.
Dit is niet hygiénisch en zou ernstige gezondheidsproblemen kunnen veroorzaken.

é 30. Bij gaslekken van andere apparaten de omgeving goed verluchten alvorens de airco in
te schakelen.

31. Het apparaat niet demonteren noch wijzigingen erop aan brengen.
32. Ventileer de ruimte goed indien het apparaat samen met een kachel enz. gebruikt wordt.
33. Gebruik de apparatuur niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het ontworpen is.
34. De personen die op een koelcircuit werken of ingrijpen, moeten in het bezit zijn van
de gepaste certificatie, afgegeven door een bevoegde instantie, die hun bevoegdheid
vaststelt om koelmiddelen veilig te behandelen volgens een door brancheverenigingen
erkende beoordelingsspecificatie.
35. Laat geen R32-gas in de atmosfeer ontsnappen; R32 is een gefluoreerd broeikasgas met
een aardopwarmingspotentieel (GWP) = 675.
. De apparaten die worden beschreven in deze handleiding zijn conform de toepasselijke
Europese Richtlijnen en de eventuele daaropvolgende wijzigingen.

. Het apparaat bevat ontvlambaar gas A2L.
Voor een correcte installatie, zie paragraaf “2.1”.
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0.4 - OPMERKINGEN OVER DE GEFLUOREERDE GASSEN

* Deze airconditioner bevat gefluoreerde gassen. Raadpleeg het typeplaatje op het apparaat
voor specifieke informatie over het type en de hoeveelheid gas.

* De installatie, assistentie, het onderhoud en de reparatie van het apparaat moeten worden
uitgevoerd door een erkend technicus.

* De demontage en recyclage van het apparaat moeten worden uitgevoerd door bevoegd
technisch personeel.

* Als er een lekzoeker op het systeem is geinstalleerd, moet u minstens om de 12 maanden
op lekkage controleren.

* Als wordt gecontroleerd of geen lekken aanwezig zijn, is het raadzaam om een gedetailleerd
register van alle inspecties bij te houden.

0.5 - BEOOGD GEBRUIK
* De klimaatregelaar mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden voor het produceren van warme of
koude lucht (naar keuze) met als enig doel de omgevingstemperatuur comfortabel te maken.
 Een oneigenlijk gebruik van de (binnen- en buiten-) apparatuur, met eventueel persoonlijk
letsel, letsel aan dieren of materiéle schade, ontheft OLIMPIA SPLENDID van elke vorm

van aansprakelijkheid.

0.6 - RISICOZONES
* De airconditioners mogen niet worden geinstalleerd in omgevingen waar ontvlambare of
explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige omgevingen (wasserijen, broeikassen,
enz.) of op plaatsen waar zich andere machines bevinden die een sterke warmtebron
genereren, in de buurt van een bron van zout water of zwavelhoudend water.
* Gebruik GEEN gassen, benzine of andere ontvlambare vloeistoffen in de buurt van de
airconditioner.
* De airco heeft geen ventilator om frisse lucht in het lokaal te brengen. Verlucht door de
deuren en vensters te openen.
é * Installeer altijd een automatische schakelaar en zorg voor een speciaal voedingscircuit.

Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt volgens de specificaties, aangeduid
in deze handleiding. Als het op een andere wijze wordt gebruikt dan aangeduid kan
dit leiden tot zware ongevallen. DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WOR-

DEN GESTELD VOOR SCHADE AAN PERSONEN OF ZAKEN, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT
HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DE NORMEN, AANWEZIG IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

1 - OMSCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT
1.1 - LIUST VAN DE MEEGELEVERDE ONDERDELEN

De units die het airconditioningssysteem samenstellen worden apart verpakt in karton.

Elke afzonderlijke eenheid kan handmatig door twee personeelsleden worden getransporteerd of ze kunnen
op een heftruck worden geladen. Stapel maximaal drie verpakkingen als het gaat om een binnenunit of plaats
elke verpakking afzonderlijk als het gaat om een buitenunit.

De hierna aangeduide onderdelen zijn in de levering inbegrepen, alle andere onderdelen, nodig voor de
installatie, moeten worden aangekocht.
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1. Extern apparaat
aantal 1
2. Binnenunit
aantal van 1 tot 5 (naargelang

Koppeling condensafvoer
aantal 1
Pakking
aantal 1

8. Afstandsbediening
aantal 1

9. Batterijen voor de afstandsbe-
diening

het model) Bevestigingsplaat binnenunit aantal 2 - type AAA van 1,5V
3. Bevestigingsschroeven plaat aantal 1 voor elke binnenunit 10. Gebruiksaanwijzing
4. Pluggen aantal 1

\

NEXYA $4 E INVERTER
9cC

12¢
18C
24¢C

.

1.2 - NIET MEEGELEVERD VEREIST MATERIAAL
Omde apparatuur correctte kunneninstalleren, moeten componenten worden gebruikt die niet zijn meegeleverd.
a. Groep verbindingsbuizen (waterzijde)
b. Groep verbindingsbuizen (gaszijde)
c. Adapterverbinding (één voor elke binnenunit)

OLIMPIA
[im) 'SPLENDID

1.3 - OPSLAG

Bewaar de verpakkingen in een gesloten ruimte die bescherming biedt tegen de weersomstandigheden en
van de grond geisoleerd door dwarsbalken of pallets.

@3 KEER DE VERPAKKING NIET OM.

1.4 - ONTVANGST EN UITPAKKEN
De verpakking bestaat uit geschikt materiaal. Het product wordt verpakt door ervaren personeel.
De apparatuur wordt compleet en in perfecte staat geleverd. Om echter de kwaliteit van het transportbedrijf
te controleren, moet u het volgende doen:
a. Bij ontvangst van de colli, controleren op de verpakking is beschadigd. Als dit zo is de goederen onder
voorbehoud aanvaarden en foto’s maken van de schijnbare schade.
b. uitpakken en op de paklijst controleren of alle componenten aanwezig zijn.
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c. controleren of de onderdelen niet werden beschadigd tijdens het transport; anders binnen 3 dagen na
ontvangst de schade aan het transportbedrijf meedelen d.m.v. aangetekende brief met ontvangstbewijs
en foto’s toevoegen.

d. Let goed op tijdens het uitpakken en de installatie van de apparatuur.

Scherpe delen kunnen verwondingen veroorzaken. Let op voor scherpe de hoeken van de structuur
en de vinnen van de condensor en verdamper.

e. Zend analoge informatie via fax naar OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Informatie over transportschade wordt 3 dagen na de levering niet meer
onderzocht.

Voor geschillen is de bevoegde rechtbank het hof van BRESCIA.

@D Bewaar de verpakking minstens tijdens de garantieperiode om ze te kunnen gebruiken om het product naar
het servicecentrum te zenden als een reparatie is vereist. Het verpakkingsmateriaal verwijderen volgens
de geldende normen inzake afvalverwijdering.

2 - INSTALLATIE
2.1 - INSTALLATIEWIJZEN

Voor een goed geslaagde installatie en optimale werkprestaties moeten de aanwijzingen die in deze hand-
leiding staan met aandacht opgevolgd worden.

Het apparaat bevat ontvlambaar gas A2L.

Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd, geactiveerd en bewaard worden in een
omgeving die ruimer is dan X m? (zie tabel hiernaast).

Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd worden in een niet geventileerde ruimte
als het oppervlak kleiner is dan X m? (zie tabel hiernaast).

= Het niet in acht nemen van de aangeduide normen, waardoor een slechte werking van
de apparatuur kan optreden, ontheft het bedrijf OLIMPIA SPLENDID van elke vorm van
garantie en van eventuele schade, veroorzaakt aan personen, dieren of zaken.

ﬁ Het is belangrijk dat de elektrische installatie in overeenstemming is met de nor-
men en dat de gegevens die op het technische blad staan in acht genomen zijn.
— Bovendien dient een goede aardverbinding aanwezig te zijn.

é Installeer, verwijder of herinstalleer de apparatuur niet alleen (klant).
Risico op brand of elektrische schokken, explosie of letsel.

ﬁ Neem voor de installatie altijd contact op met de verkoper of een bevoegd assis-
tentiecentrum.
— Risico op brand of elektrische schokken, explosie of letsel.

Controleer of de installatiezone in de loop der tijd niet verslechtert.
Indien de basis instort, zou ook de airconditioner kunnen vallen en het meubilair kunnen
—— beschadigen, evenals het product zelf en verwondingen kunnen veroorzaken.

é Installeer de apparatuur op een stevige en solide plaats die in staat is het gewicht
ervan te dragen.

Installeer de apparatuur niet in een plaats waar ontvlambaar gas kan lekken.
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2.1.1 - Minimaal oppervilak van de ruimte in het geval van koelgasvulling volgens het etiket met
technische gegevens (zonder bijkomende vulling)

Hoeveelheidkoelgas Installatiehoogte Minimaal oppervilak van de
(kg) (m) ruimte (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C

0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2

18C
1,08 0,6 11
1,42 1,8 2

24C
1,42 0,6 18

2.2 -

UIT TE VOEREN CONTROLES VOOR DE INSTALLATIE

a. Controles van het gebied

Alvorens de werkzaamheden te starten op systemen met ontvlambare koelvloeistoffen zijn
veiligheidscontroles vereist om het risico op ontsteking tot het minimum te herleiden.
Omeenkoelsysteemte repareren moeten de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen genomen worden
alvorens op het systeem in te grijpen.

. Werkprocedure

Het werk moet volgens een gecontroleerde procedure worden uitgevoerd zodat het risico op
aanwezigheid van ontvlambaar gas of damp tijdens de werkzaamheden wordt voorkomen.

Algemeen werkgebied

Al het onderhoudspersoneel en al het personeel dat in het lokaal werkt, moet op de hoogte
worden gesteld van de aard van het uit te voeren werk.

Vermijd om in enge ruimtes te werken. De zone rond het werkgebied moet worden ingedeeld.
Zorg ervoor dat de omstandigheden in het werkgebied veilig zijn en controleer het ontvlambaar
materiaal.

. Controle van de aanwezigheid van koelvloeistof

Het gebied moet voor, tijdens en na de uitvoering van het werk met behulp van een specifieke
koelmiddeldetector gecontroleerd worden zodat de technicus ervan op de hoogte is als potentieel
ontvlambare atmosferen aanwezig zijn.

Controleer of hetapparaat om lekken op te sporen geschikt is voor ontvlambare koelvloeistoffen,
m.a.w. dat het geen vonken veroorzaakt, verzegeld en veilig is.

Aanwezigheid van brandblussers

Als op het koelsysteem of de relatieve componenten werkzaamheden bij hoge temperaturen
moeten worden uitgevoerd, moet een geschikt brandbeveiligingssysteem voorzien zijn.
Plaats brandblussers op basis van CO2 of droge blusstoffen in de buurt van de vulzone.

Geen ontstekingsbronnen

Personen die werkzaam zijn op de koelsystemen en worden blootgesteld aan contact met
buizen waarin ontvlambare koelmiddelen vioeien of vloeiden, mogen geen ontstekingsbronnen
gebruiken om het risico op brand of explosie te vermijden.

Elke mogelijke ontstekingsbron, zoals sigarettenrook, moet op een veilige afstand van de
plaats worden gehouden waar de installatie, de reparatie, de verwijdering plaatsvindt daar
koelvloeistoflekken zich in de omgeving kunnen bevinden. Alvorens het werk uit te voeren,
moet het gebied rond het apparaat worden gecontroleerd om er zeker van te zijn dat er geen
ontvlambare stoffen ontstekingsrisico’s aanwezig zijn. Plaats borden met ROOKVERBOD.
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systeem te werken of werkzaamheden bij hoge temperaturen uit te voeren.

Zorg voor een constante ventilatie tijdens de werkzaamheden.

De ventilatie moet op veilige wijze elk spoor van het koelmiddel kunnen verwijderen en indien
mogelijk naar buiten leiden.

. Controles op het koelsysteem

Als de elektrische onderdelen worden gewijzigd, moeten ze geschikt zijn voor het doel en
voldoen aan de specificaties. Volg altijd de richtlijnen van de fabrikant voor het onderhoud en
de technische assistentie. Bij twijfels de klantendienst van de fabrikant raadplegen.

De systemen met ontvlambare koelmiddelen moeten aan de volgende controles worden

onderworpen:

+ deomvangvande lading moet overeenkomen met die van de kamer waarin de componenten
met het koelmiddel zijn geinstalleerd;

* de ventilatiesystemen en -uitgangen moeten correct werken en mogen niet verstopt zijn;

+ als een indirect koelcircuit in gebruik is, moet u de aanwezigheid van het koelmiddel in het
secundair circuit controleren; de markering, aanwezig op de installaties, moet zichtbaar en
leesbaar blijven;

+ onleesbare markeringen en signaleringen moeten worden gecorrigeerd;

+ de koelleidingen of -onderdelen moeten zodanig worden geinstalleerd dat het onmogelijk
is dat ze aan stoffen worden blootgesteld, die de componenten met koelmiddelen zouden
kunnen aantasten, tenzij deze componenten werden geproduceerd met corrosiebestendige
materialen of ze tegen corrosieve stoffen zijn beschermd.

Controles van de elektrische apparatuur

Voor de reparatie en het onderhoud van de elektrische onderdelen zijn een aanvankelijke

veiligheidscontrole en inspectieprocedures op de componenten vereist.

Bij een storing, die de veiligheid in het gedrang kan brengen, geen elektrische voeding aan het

circuit aansluiten tot de reparatie heeft plaatsgevonden.

Als de storing niet onmiddellijk kan worden gerepareerd en de werkzaamheid moet worden

verdergezet, een geschikt tijdelijke oplossing aanwenden.

Deel deze oplossing aan de eigenaar van het systeem mee zodat alle partijen ervan op de

hoogte zijn. Voor de aanvankelijke veiligheidscontroles:

+ de condensors legen: deze werkzaamheid moet op veilige wijze worden uitgevoerd om het
ontstaan van vonken te vermijden;

« controleer of de onderdelen en de stroomkabels niet worden blootgesteld aan spanning
tijdens het vullen, repareren of zuiveren van de installatie;

+ controleer de continuiteit van de aarding.

Reparaties van hermetische componenten

* Bij reparatiewerkzaamheden van hermetische componenten de stroomtoevoerlijnen van
het apparaat afsluiten alvorens hermetische afdekkingen e.d. te verwijderen.

Als absoluut stroomtoevoer voor het apparaat is vereist tijdens het onderhoud moet u een
constant actieve lekzoeker in het meest kritische punt plaatsen zodat gevaarlijke situaties
worden gesignaleerd.

+ Lees aandachtig het volgende om in geval van interventies op de elektrische onderdelen
te waarborgen dat de behuizing niet worden gewijzigd, wat het beschermingsniveau zou
kunnen beinvloeden.

Dit omvat kabelschade, een overmatig aantal aansluitingen, kabelschoenen die niet zijn
vervaardigd volgens de oorspronkelijke specificaties, pakkingschade, de verkeerde installatie
van sluitingen, enz.

« Controleer of de apparaten stevig zijn gemonteerd.

+ Controleer of de pakkingen of de afdichtingsmaterialen niet zijn versleten en dus niet meer
kunnen worden gebruikt om de inlaat van ontvlambare atmosferen te voorkomen. De
vervangingsonderdelen moeten voldoen aan de indicaties van de fabrikant.
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2.3 -

Het gebruik van afdichtingsmiddelen op basis van silicone kan de doeltreffendheid van
bepaalde apparatuur voor de detectie van lekken beletten.

Intrinsiek veilige componenten mogen niet worden geisoleerd voordat eraan wordt ge-
werkt.

GEGEVENSTABEL

Naargelang de configuratie van de apparatuur moet u de gegevens van de tabel op pagina 15 controleren.

2.4 -

KEUZE VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE BINNENUNIT

Om een beter rendement te bereiken en storingen of gevaarlijke situaties te vermijden, moet de installatie
van de interne apparatuur voldoen aan de volgende eisen:

a.
b.

c.
d.

Stel de binnenunit niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of stoom.

Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte rechts en links van het apparaat minstens 120 mm is en boven het apparaat
minstens 150 mm. (afbeelding 1).

Monteer de binnenunit minstens op een hoogte van 2 meter en maximaal 3 m van de vloer.

De wand waarop de binnenunit zal worden gemonteerd, moet stabiel, stevig en geschikt zijn om het
gewicht te dragen.

Zorg ervoor dat geen obstakels aanwezig zijn op de aanzuigzijde een vooral op de uitlaatzijde zodat de
lucht vrij circuleert. Op minder dan 2000 mm mag geen enkel obstakel aanwezig zijn.

Een kleinere afstand kan ertoe leiden dat turbulentie de correcte werking van het apparaat belemmert.
Installeer, indien mogelijk, de unit op een muur die aan de buitenkant uitgeeft, zodat de afwatering van
de condens naar buiten kan worden geleid.

. Plaats de binnenunit niet zodanig dat de luchtstroom direct op de onderstaande personen wordt gericht

(afb. 3).

Lengte voor een binnenunit max 25 m.

Hoogteverschil tussen de binnenunits en buitenunits “A” max 10 m.

Q \

.
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h. De binnenunit mag niet direct boven een huishoudapparaat (tv, radio, koelkast enz.) of boven een
warmtebron worden geplaatst (afb.2).

i. Monteer de binnenunit zodanig dat geen obstakels aanwezig zijn die de correcte ontvangst van de
signalen van de afstandsbediening beletten (afb.4).

2.5- MONTAGE VAN DE BINNENUNIT

2.5.1 - Montage van de bevestigingsplaat
Nadatude puntenin paragraaf“2.2” en op de vorige pagina hebt gecontroleerd (afb. X1), de bevestigingsplaat
(7) monteren, rekening houdend met de afmetingen aangeduid op afb. X2.
a. Plaats de plaat tegen de wand.
b. Maak tekens voor de boorpunten en zorg ervoor dat het apparaat horizontaal wordt geplaatst.
c. Maak de boorgaten en gebruik een geschikte boorpunt.

é Controleer ofin de zone waar u wilt boren geen waterleidingen of elektrische
leidingen aanwezig zijn.

d. Steekdepluggen (4)inde boorgaten en bevestig de plaat(7)aan de wand metbehulp van de meegeleverde
schroeven (3) (afb. 5).

U@D Controleer met een liniaal of de bevestigingsplaat (7) horizontaal staat.

e. Als het gaat om een houten wand moet u schroeven met verzonken kop gebruiken (niet meegeleverd).
f. Controleer de stabiliteit van de plaat (7) door ze zijdelings en verticaal te verplaatsen.

2.5.2 - Gaten boren voor de doorgang van de buizen
Als de verbindingslijnen van rechtsachter de binnenunit komen, het boorgat “R” maken voor de doorgang
van de buizen, zoals vervolgens wordt beschreven (zie afb. X2).
a. In het centrum van de positie “R” een gat van 8+10mm maken die 5% naar buiten helt (om een correct
afwatering van de condens toe te staan (afb. 6).
b. Maak het gat “R” met een gatenzaag met de diameter, aangeduid in de tabel van afbeelding X2.

c. Steek de leidingen van de koel- en afwateringslijn en de kabel voor de elektrische aansluiting in het gat.

Als de verbindingslijnen van linksachter de binnenunit komen, het boorgat “L” maken voor de doorgang
van de buizen (zie afb. X2).

bevestigingsbeugel )
binnenunit
|
D)l ; o
— ;
H
e /
Model ‘ L ‘ R ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
- J
NL - 11

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C



2.5.3 - Aansluiting leidingen (afb. 7)
Voor de linkse (C) enrechtse (F) leidingen de bekleding van de buizen (B of G) van het zijpaneel verwijderen.

@3 Het is aanbevolen om de verwijderde buisbekleding te bewaren omdat ze opnieuw kan worden
gebruikt als de airconditioner in een andere positie wordt geinstalleerd.

Voor de leidingen rechtsachter (E) en linksachter (D), de buizen installeren zoals aangeduid op afbeelding 7.
Plooi de verbindingsbuis die op een maximumafstand van 43 mm van de buitenwand moet worden geplaatst.
Bevestig de uiteinden van de verbindingsbuis (1). (zie paragraaf “Uitvoering, aanleggen en aansluiten van
de koellijnen”).

Legenda (afb.7)

A Buishouder E Leiding achteraan rechts I Verbindingsbuis
B Buisbescherming (links) F Rechtse leiding L Bovenste haak
C Linkse leiding G Buisbescherming (rechts) M Onderste haak
D Leiding achteraan links H Uitgang binnenunit N Opvulmateriaal
a. De bovenste beugel, aanwezig aan de achterzijde van de binnenunit, aan de bovenste haak van de

bevestigingsbeugel bevestigen (pos. 7 - afb. 8).

b. Verplaats de binnenunit zijdelings om er zeker van te zijn dat hij goed aan de bevestigingsbeugel is
bevestigd (7).

c. De verbinding van de buizen kan gemakkelijk worden uitgevoerd door de binnenunit te heffen en het
opvulmateriaal tussen de wand en het apparaat te plaatsen.
Na de aansluitingen het opvulmateriaal verwijderen.

d. Duw hetonderste deel van de binnenunit naar de wand toe om hetaan de bevestigingsbeugel te bevestigen
(pos. 7 - afb. 8).

e. Probeer de binnenunit zijdelings en verticaal te verplaatsen om er zeker van te zijn dat het apparaat op
veilige wijze is bevestigd.

2.5.4 - Aansluiting afwateringsbuis (afb. 9)
a. Plaats de afwateringsbuis (A) en zorg ervoor dat ze naar beneden helt.
b. Sluit een verlengbuis (C) met de afwateringsbuis aan als het nodig is, isoleer de koppeling met een
beschermbuis (B).

2.5.5 - Aansluiting buizen en beschermende isolering (afb. 10)
Omwikkel de verbindingskabel, de afwateringsbuis en de elektrische kabels gelijkmatig met isolatietape
zoals aangeduid op afb. 10.

D@D Daar het condenswater op de achterzijde van de binnenunit in het bakje “Pond Box” wordt verza-
meld en vervolgens wordt afgevoerd, niets in het bakje plaatsen.

Legenda (afb.10)

A Opvangbakje C Isolatietape E Verbindingskabel
B Leindingruimte D Verbindingbuis F Afwateringsbuis

2.6 - KEUZE VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE BUITENUNIT

Om een beter rendement te bereiken en storingen of gevaarlijke situaties te vermijden, moet de positie van

de interne apparatuur voldoen aan de volgende eisen:

a. De buitenunit dient bescherming tegen rechtstreeks zonlicht geboden te worden (afb. 11).

b. De buitenunit dient bescherming geboden te worden tegen de weersomstandigheden (regen, sneeuw)
en tegen sterke wind (afb. 11).

c. De buitenunit moet zich in een positie bevinden die bescherming biedt tegen eventueel overvlioedig
stromend water (sproeiinstallaties, afvoer van regengoten) (afb. 12).

d. De steunbasis moet het gewicht van de buitenunit kunnen dragen (afb. 12).

e. De buitenunit moet perfect vlak geplaatst worden (controleer dit met een waterpas).

DED Als de buitenunit op de muur of het dak moet worden gemonteerd, de hiervoor bestemde kit
gebruiken (optie).

NL - 12
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@D Volg voor de montage strikt de instructies, in de verpakking van de Kkit.

f. Monteer de unit niet in een positie die de doorgang van personen of dieren stoort.

g. De unit mag niet onder de wind staan ten opzichte van schoorstenen waaruit verbrandingsgassen af-
gevoerd worden, noch blootgesteld worden aan de uitstoting van dampen, olieachtige of corroderende
gassen.

h. Het moet mogelijk zijn om de afgegeven condens af te voeren.

i. Houd rekening met het gewicht van de airconditioner en kies een plaats waarin geluid en trillingen geen
probleem vormen.

I. Kies een plaats waarin de warme lucht en het geluid die door de airconditioner gegenereerd worden de
buren geen last bezorgen.

m. Zone waar vroeg of laat sneeuw kan liggen (afb. 13).

Plaats de buitenunit op een verhoog (muurtje), hoger dan de mogelijke maximale sneeuwhoogte:

 daar bij het smelten van de sneeuw water in de unit kan sijpelen als het apparaat niet is voorzien van
een warmtepomp waardoor de elektrische onderdelen kunnen worden beschadigd.

* als het apparaat daarentegen wel een warmtepomp heeft, zal de ophoping van sneeuw de regelmatige
luchtcirculatie beletten en het afwateren van de condens bemoeilijken.

n. Plaatsen van de unit op een beloopbare vloer (terras, terrein, dak enz.) in moeilijk toegankelijke zones.
De steunbasis moet het water goed kunnen afwateren en ophoping van vuil onder de unit mag niet mogelijk
zijn (bv. droge bladeren - afb. 13).

U kunt een verhoog maken van 10 tot 15 cm waarop de unit met stiftbouten kan worden bevestigd.
Als het apparaat op een balkon wordt geplaatst, zijn geen verdere interventies vereist omdat balkons
reeds hellen om het water af te voeren en ze voldoende zijn afgeschermd om vuilophoping te vermijden.

o. Plaatsen van de unit op een harde metalen basis (beugels, metalen profielen enz.).

In dit geval moet de unit steeds d.m.v. antivibratie rubbertjes (afb. 14) met geschikte afmetingen en
vermogen aan de steunbasis zijn bevestigd, overeenstemmend met het machinegewicht (op aanvraag).
De basis moet bovendien over voldoende stijfheid beschikken om de amplificatie van de trillingen te
vermijden, te wijten aan de regelmatige werking.

p. Controleer of rond de buitenunit de vereiste minimumruimte aanwezig is om de correcte werking, de
reiniging en het onderhoud te garanderen, zoals aangeduid in de afbeelding X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Apparaten met warmtepomp

* Tijdens de verwarmingsfunctie wordt in de buitenunit condens geproduceerd, te wijten aan de ontdooiing.
Deze condens moet vrij kunnen doorstromen om stagneren te vermijden.

» Leg omheen het apparaat een afvoerkanaal aan, indien het op de viloer wordt geplaatst, met een directe
afwatering in de waterafvoer van het waterleidingnet (afb.15).

* Bijinstallatie op een balkon of een terras moet onder de unit een recipiént kunnen worden geplaatst, indien
mogelijk in gegalvaniseerd staal of roestvrij staal (bij voorkeur), met een afvoerleiding die rechtstreeks
met de goot is aangesloten.
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»  Watu ook kuntdoenis (afb. 16) de pakking (6) op de fitting (5) plaatsen en deze in het gat steken, voorzien
op de basis van de buitenunit, en ze vervolgens 90° draaien om ze veilig te bevestigen.

» Een slang met de fitting (6) aansluiten (niet meegeleverd) als in de verwarmingsmodus het water van de
buitenunit wordt afgevoerd.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Model ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S . J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
- B >

N Y

2.6.2 - Montage buitenunit

Nadat u de ideale positie hebt gevonden voor de montage van de buitenunit als volgt te werk gaan (zoals

beschreven in de vorige paragraaf):

a. Plaats de unit op de basis en neem de hartafstanden van de boorgaten in acht, aangeduid in de tabel op afb. X4.

b. De eventuele bevestigingsmoeren aandraaien zonder volledig vast te schroeven.

c. Met behulp van een liniaal controleren of de unit horizontaal staat; indien nodig vulstukken onder de
steunpoten plaatsen;

d. De eventuele bevestigingsmoeren vastdraaien.
IN = luchtinlaat - OUT = luchtuitlaat

e. Als de buitenunit hoger staat dan de binnenunit moet u, om te vermijden dat regen naar binnen dringt, de
verbindingsbuis naar beneden buigen (zoals een sifon) vooraleer hij door de muur gaat zodat het laagste
punt van de verbindingsbuis aan de buitenkant blijft.

2.6.3 - Uitvoering, aanleggen en aansluiting van de koellijnen
= De aansluitingen niet met normale hydraulische buizen uitvoeren omdat ze spaanresten,
vuil of water kunnen bevatten waardoor de onderdelen van het apparaat kunnen worden
beschadigd en de correcte werking in het gedrang kan komen.

= Gebruik enkel koperen buizen, speciaal voorzien voor koelsystemen, die zuiver en ver-
zegeld moeten worden geleverd.

= Na het snijden de uiteinden van de rol en van het gesneden gedeelte onmiddellijk ver-
zegelen. U kunt koperen buizen voor koelsystemen gebruiken die reeds zijn geisoleerd.

Gebruik enkel buizen met de diameters aangeduid in de paragraaf “Technische gegevens”.
De lengte en de bochten van de buizen moeten zoveel mogelijk beperkt worden zodat een maximaal
rendement van het systeem wordt bereikt.

Het rendement is gebaseerd op de standaardlengte en maximaal toegelaten lengte.
/ ﬂ \ | Olievangers op 5-7 meter installeren (afb. 17).

U wordt verwezen naar de onderstaande tabel om te bepalen of het koelgas moet worden bijgevuld.

Model ‘ Gasleiding ‘ Vloeistofleiding ‘ Extra Koelvloeistof
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 - 9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2-12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
NL - 14
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Legenda (afb.17)
1 Binnenunit
Extern apparaat
3 Olievanger
- Maximumverhoging (zie tabel op pagina 10 “A”)
- Maximumverlenging (zie tabel op pagina 10)

é De koelvioeistof moet toegevoegd worden in de dienstingang van de lagedrukklep op
de buitenunit.

é Verbindingen tussen de leidingen moeten in de open lucht zijn.

a. Bevestig een kabelmantel aan de muur (zo moglijk met een interne scheiding) met geschikte afmetingen
waar de leidingen en elektrische kabels vervolgens doorheen gevoerd worden.
b. Snij de stukken leiding af waarvan de lengte circa 3+4 cm te lang is.

= Maak voor het snijden van de leidingen uitsluitend gebruik van een mesje voor het snij-
den van leidingen met een wieltje (afb. 18) en druk met tussenpozen op de leiding om
deze niet te plat te drukken.

GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN GEWOON ZAAGJE,
omdat de spaanders in de leiding terecht kunnen komen en in de installatie in circulatie
worden gebracht waardoor de componenten ernstig beschadigd kunnen raken (afb. 19a).

c. Braam de leidingen af met het daarvoor bestemde werktuig.

= Onmiddellijk na het snijden en afbramen moeten de uiteinden van de leiding verzegeld
worden met isolatietape.

d. Indien geen voorgeisoleerde leidingen gebruikt worden, moeten de leidingen in isolatiemateriaal gestoken
worden dat de volgende kenmerken bezit:
* materiaal: geéxpandeerd polyurethaan met gesloten cellen
+ Max. transmissie coéfficiént: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) of 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
*  Minimumdikte: 6 mm (voor de vloeistoflijnen)
¢ Minimumdikte: 9 mm (voor de gaslijnen)

Steek beide leidingen niet in dezelfde mantel aangezien de perfecte werking van de
installatie dan gecompromitteerd wordt (afb. 19b).

. Verenig zorgvuldig de eventuele verbindingen van de mantel met plakband.
Steek de bevestigingsmoer in de buis alvorens de buis de mechanische perskoppeling te gebruiken (afb. 20).
. Breng de binnenbraam op de uiteinden van de leidingen tot stand met behulp van het daarvoor bestemde
werktuig. Doe dit op onberispelijke wijze zonder breuken, barsten of scheuren te veroorzaken (afb. 20).
h. Smeer het schroefdraad van de aansluiting met olie voor koelvloeistoffen.

Q o0

@ GEBRUIK GEEN ENKEL ANDER TYPE SMEERMIDDEL.

Diameter externe Aanhaalmoment

i. Schroef de moer van de leiding met de buis (N.cm)
hand vast op het schroefdraad van de
aansluiting. 18~20

I.  Schroef definitief de moer dicht. Gebruik 2 6,35 mm (180~200 kgf/cm)
eenvaste sleutel om het schroefdraadge- 3239
deelte van de koppeling vast te houden ~
(om vervorming ?: voogrkomen) en een 2952 mm (320~390 kgf/cm)
momentsleutel voor de moer (afb. 21). 49~59

2 12,70 mm

(490~590 kgf/cm)

Stel de momentsleutel af op de geschikte
waarde, volgens de buisafmetingen.
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2.6.4 - Testen en controles
Nadat de leidingen aangesloten zijn, dient de perfecte afdichting van de installatie gecontroleerd te worden:
Ga als volgt te werk:
a. Draai de sluitdop (20) van de dienstkoppeling van de gaslijn los (afb. 22).
b. Sluit een tank met watervrije stikstof met buigzame leiding met een aansluiting van 5/16” en een druk-
verlager aan.
c. Open de kraan van de tank en de drukverlager en zet de circuitdruk op 3 bar. Sluit de tank.
d. Indien de druk na drie minuten niet afneemt, bevindt het circuit zich in optimale omstandigheden en kan
de druk op 15 bar gebracht worden door de tank te openen.
e. Controleer na weer drie minuten of de druk op 15 bar blijft.
Breng voor de veiligheid een zeepoplossing aan op de aansluitingen en kijk of er bellen ontstaan, hetgeen
op een gaslek wijst.
g. Als bij een drukverlaging met behulp van een zeepoplossing geen lekken worden gevonden op de
aansluitingen, hetgas R32 in het circuit spuiten en het lek met een lekzoeker opsporen.
Daar het circuit vrij is van laspunten kan lekverlies enkel op de koppelpunten aanwezig zijn. Draai in dit
geval de moeren vaster aan (afb. 23) of doe het koppelen met de mechanische perskoppelingen over.
h. Test vervolgens opnieuw de afdichting.

=h

2.6.5 - Vacuum in de installatie
Nadat alle tests en controles voor de perfecte afdichting werden uitgevoerd, moet de installatie vacuiim
worden gezogen zodat ze van onzuiverheden wordt ontlast (lucht, stikstof en vochtigheid).
a. Gebruik een vacuiimpomp met een capaciteit van 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) een verbind ze aan de hand van een
slang en een fitting van 5/16” met de dienstkoppeling van de gaslijn.
b. De druk in het circuit verlagen tot op de absolute waarde 50 Pa gedurende ongeveer 2 uren.

= Als u na deze periode er niet in bent geslaagd om de druk op de ingestelde waarde te
brengen (50 Pa), betekent dit dat in het circuit veel vochtigheid of een lek aanwezig is.

c. De vacuimpomp nog 3 uren laten draaien.
= Als hierna de waarde nog niet werd bereikt, moet u de lekken opzoeken.
d. Nadat de installatie werd gereinigd en vacuim werd gezogen, de pompkoppeling verwijderen terwijl

de pomp nog in bedrijf is.
e. De dop vastschroeven (20) (afb. 24).

2.6.6 - De installatie vullen
De dop openen om de kraan van de zuiglijn en devloeistofkraan te kunnen gebruiken. Door ze te openen
wordt het apparaat met koelvloeistof gevuld.
= Zoek in de documentatie van het apparaat een blad met 2 zelfklevende etiketten.
* Verwijder het onderste etiket en kleef het bij het vulpunt en/of herstelpunt.

* Schrijf duidelijk op het etiket van het koelmiddel met onuitwisbare inkt de hoeveelheid
koelvioeistof die u hebt gebruikt om te vullen.

* In hetvakje “1” de hoeveelheid gas schrijven,
bepaald in de technische gegevens (kg).

« In het vakje “2” de eventuele extra lading A] = @ |kg
schrijven, toegevoegd door de installateur = [2) [ kg |
(ka). A+ B = @ Ik

|
|
|
* In het vakje “3” de som van de twee vorige
waarden schrijven (kg). _— Al
1o O [&
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=" Het doorschijnend etiket van het blad verwijderen en het op het vorige etiket plakken,
dat zich op het vulpunt bevindt.

é Vermijd dat het aanwezige gefluoreerde gas vrijkomt.
» Zorg ervoor dat het gefluoreerde gas nooit in de atmosfeer vrijkomt tijdens de
installatie, het onderhoud of de verwijdering.
» Als ereen verlies van gefluoreerd gas wordt gevonden, moet het lek zo snel mogelijk

worden opgespoord en gerepareerd.

é De assistentie mag op dit product UITSLUITEND door bevoegd personeel worden uit-
gevoerd.

é Bij het gebruik van gefluoreerd gas, zoals in dit apparaat, moeten de toepasselijke
voorschriften voor bepaalde gefluoreerde broeikasgassen en de eventuele plaatselijke

voorschriften in acht worden genomen .bv. bij handmatige verplaatsing van het product
of bij het vullen met gas.

2.6.7 - Aansluiting van de condensafvoerlijn
Sluit een afwateringsbuis van geschikte lengte aan met de condensafvoerlijn van de binnenunit en blokkeer
met een klem.
De buis in de kabelgoot plaatsen, evenwijdig met de buizen van de installatie, en hem eraan bevestigen
met een klem.

= De klemmen niet te veel aanspannen om de isolering van de buizen niet te beschadigen
en de afwateringsbuis niet te smoren.

Voer de condens indien mogelijk af in de goot voor regenwater.

e Als de afvoerleiding in een rioleringssysteem terechtkomt, is een bocht nodig in de buis
voor een sifon (afb. 25) om de verspreiding van onaangename geuren in de omgeving
te voorkomen.

= De bocht van het sifon mag nooit lager staan dan 1500 mm van de onderste rand van
het apparaat (afb.25).

= Bij afwatering in een recipiént (afb. 26) mag deze nooit gesloten zijn om schadelijke te-
gendruk te vermijden en de buis mag nooit het vioeistofniveau in de recipiént bereiken.

= Controleer of de condensvloeistof door de betreffende buis wegstroomt door heel lang-
zaam ongeveer 1/2 liter water in de verzamelbak van de binnenunit te gieten (afb. 27).

2.7 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITINGEN
2.7.1 - Elektrische aansluiting tussen de binnen- en buitenunits
De verbindingsschema'’s bevinden zich op afb. 48
De elektrische verbindingskabel tussen de binnenunits moet over de kenmerken beschikken, aangeduid in
de tabel op de volgende pagina.
De verbindingskabel tussen de buitenunits en binnenunits moet van het volgende type zijn “HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Elektrische aansluiting binnenunits (afb. 29a)
a. Verwijder het paneel (21)
b. Draai de schroef los en verwijder de bescherming (22).
c. Verbind de kabels met het klemmenbord (23) zoals aangeduid op afbeelding 48.
d. Wikkel de niet aangesloten kabels met isolatietape aan de kabelschoenen zodat ze geen enkel
elektrisch onderdeel raken.

NL - 17

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C



e. Blokkeer de kabel (28) met de kabelklem (29).

Legenda (afb.29a)

21 Paneel

22 Deksel klemmenbord

23 Klemmenbord binnenunit

24 \Verbindingskabel met buitenunit
25 Kabelklem

2.7.3 - Elektrische aansluiting buitenunits (afb. 29b)

a. Draai de schroef (27) los en verwijder de bescherming van het schakelbord (26) van de buitenunit.

b. Verbind de kabels met het klemmenbord (30) door de nummers te volgen op het klemmenbord van de
binnen- en buitenunits.

c. Om het binnendringen van water te voorkomen, een bocht met de verbindingskabel vormen, zoals
weergegeven in het installatieschema van de binnen- en buitenunits.

d. Isoleer de ongebruikte kabels (geleiders) met isolatietape. Zorg ervoor dat ze geen elektrische of metalen
delen raken.

e. Blokkeer de kabel (29) met de kabelklem (31).

Legenda (afb.29)

26 Bescherming

27 Schroef

28 Verbindingskabel naar binnenunit
29 Kabelklem

30 Klemmenbord buitenunit

é De aardingskabel moet aan de hiervoor bestemde kabelschoen worden bevestigd, aan-
wezig in de kamer voor de elektrische aansluitingen van de binnenunit.

2.7.4 - Elektrische aansluiting
Alvorens de airconditioner aan te sluiten, controleren of:

a. de spanning- en frequentiewaarden overeenstemmen met de gegevens op de typeplaat van het
!C: apparaat.

b. De stroomtoevoerlijn is voorzien van een doeltreffende aardaansluiting, geschikt voor de maxi-
male absorptie van de airconditioner.
c. Raadpleeg voor de keuze van de minimumdoorsnede van de stroomtoevoerkabel de onderstaande tabel.

. . Aantal polen Minimumdoorsnede van de Aanbevolen-
Model Buitenunit .
stroomtoevoerkabel stroomtoevoerkabel zekering
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

kelaar worden voorzien, in overeenstemming met de nationale installatienormen.
Controleer ook of de elektrische voeding is voorzien van een doeltreffende aardaanslui-
ting en geschikte beveiliging tegen overbelasting en/of kortsluiting.

We adviseren om een keramische zekering met de eigenschappen die in de tabel gege-
ven zijn te gebruiken (of andere elementen met gelijkwaardige functies).

é Op het voedingsnet van het apparaat moet een geschikte meerpolige scheidingsscha-

(exclusief de mobiele apparaten waarvoor geen vaste installatie is vereist) in overeen-

ﬁ De aansluiting met het elektriciteitsnet moet door een installateur worden uitgevoerd
stemming met de geldende normen.
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ﬁ ALVORENS DE ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING TE MAKEN, CONTROLEREN OF DE OP-
WAARTSE SCHEIDINGSSCHAKELAAR OP “0” (OFF) STAAT EN OF DEAFSCHERMINGEN
VAN DE BINNEN- EN BUITENUNIT CORRECT ZIJN GEPLAATST.

d. De kabelschoenen van de stroomtoevoerkabel (32) (niet meegeleverd) met het klemmenbord (28)
aansluiten, in de kamer voor de elektrische aansluitingen van de buitenunit.

e. Alvorens de afscherming van de elektrische aansluitingen weer te installeren, de stroomtoevoerkabel
bevestigen d.m.v. de kabelklem (31) bij het klemmenbord (28) van de buitenunit.

2.7.5 - Levering van de installatie
Nadat de controles op de goede werking van de installatie werden uitgevoerd, moet de installateur aan de
klant het volgende illustreren:
- de basiskenmerken van de werking,
- de instructies voor de in- en uitschakeling van de installatie,
- het normaal gebruik van de afstandsbediening,
- praktische tips voor een correct gewoon onderhoud en de reiniging.

3 - GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD
3.1 - GEBRUIK VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING

De afstandsbediening die bij de klimaatregelaar geleverd wordt,

is het instrument dat de gebruiker in staat stelt het apparaat op

een zo comfortabel mogelijke wijze te gebruiken.

Dit instrument moet met zorg gehanteerd worden, met name:

* Maak het niet nat (niet met water reinigen of aan de weers-
omstandigheden blootgesteld laten).

* Niet op de grond laten vallen of er hard tegen stoten.

» Blootstelling aan direct zonlicht vermijden.

@3 * De afstandsbediening werkt met infrarood technologie.
« Tijdens het gebruik mogen geen obstakels tussen de afstandsbediening en de klimaatregelaar aanwezig zijn.
* Indien andere apparaten met een afstandsbediening in de ruimte gebruikt worden (TV, stereo,
enz..) zouden storingen kunnen ontstaan.
» Elektronische of fluorescente lampen kunnen de zendingen tussen afstandsbediening en kli-
maatregelaar storen.
» Verwijder de batterijen indien de afstandsbediening lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt.

3.1.1 - Plaatsing van de batterijen
De afstandsbediening wordt niet met toevoerbatterijen geleverd.
Om de batterijen correct te plaatsen (afb. 31):
a. Verwijder het deurtje van het batterijvak.
b. Steek er de batterijen in.

@3 Neem de positie van de polen strikt in acht, deze staan aangeduid op de bodem van het vak.

c. Sluit opnieuw het deurtje.

3.1.2 - Vervanging van de batterijen
De batterijen moeten vervangen worden wanneer het display van de afstandsbediening niet meer helder is
of wanneer deze de instellingen van de klimaatregelaar niet meer verandert.

e Gebruik altijd nieuwe batterijen en vervang beide.
Als oude batterijen worden gebruikt of batterijen van een ander type kan dit een slechte
werking van de afstandbediening veroorzaken.
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Voor de afstandsbediening zijn twee droge alkalinebatterijen vereist van 1,5V (AAA.LRO3/LR03X2).
Na het vervangen van de batterijen, de klok met de afstandsbediening regelen.

A
A

Zijn de batterijen eenmaal op dan moeten beide vervangen worden en voor vuilverwer-
king naar de speciale verzamelpunten gebracht worden, zoals geregeld wordt door de
plaatselijke wetgeving

Als u de afstandsbediening enkele weken of meer niet gebruikt, de batterijen verwijderen.
Batterijlekken kunnen de afstandsbediening beschadigen.

De gemiddelde levensduur van de batterijen, bij een normaal gebruik, is ongeveer zes maanden. Vervang
de batterijen als u de “biep” voor de ontvangst van het commando niet meer hoort of als de indicator voor
de overdracht op de afstandsbediening niet aangaat.

De batterijen niet laden of demonteren. De batterijen niet in het vuur werpen.
Ze kunnen branden of ontploffen.

Als de vioeistof van de batterijen op de huid of kleding terechtkomt, zorgvuldig wassen
met zuiver water. De afstandsbediening niet gebruiken met batterijen die reeds lekten.
De chemische producten aanwezig in de batterijen kunnen brandwonden of andere
risico’s voor de gezondheid met zich meebrengen.

3.1.3 - Positie van de afstandsbediening

3.2 -

Binnenunit

OB WN =

© 00~

Houd de afstandsbediening in een positie waarin het signaal de ontvanger van de binnenunit kan bereiken
(maximumafstand ong. 8 meter - met nieuwe batterijen (afb. 32).

Door de aanwezigheid van obstakels (meubels, gordijnen, wanden enz.) tussen de afstandsbediening en
de binnenunit wordt het bereik van de afstandsbediening verminderd.

COMPONENTEN VAN 4 3 @

HET SYSTEEM (afb “K1”) 2\ ‘/] ;

Voorpaneel 1

Luchtinlaat Tl

Luchtfilter (onder het paneel) o
Luchtuitlaat

Rooster horizontale luchtstroom
Verticale gleuven luchtstroom (bin-
nen) 4

Paneel display 5 6
Verbindingsleiding, afvoerleiding a
Afstandsbediening

Buitenunit
10 Verbindingskabel
11 Verbindingsleiding
12 Stopklep

= Alle afbeeldingen in deze hand-
leiding dienen er alleen voor
meer helderheid te scheppen.
Uwairconditionerzou enigszins
anders kunnen zijn (afhankelijk
van de modellen)
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3.3 - FUNCTIE-AANWIJZER OP HET DISPLAY VAN DE BINNENUNIT

(afb. K2)
Hetdigitale display toont de huidig ingestelde temperatuur  (~ @

en de code van de geactiveerde/gedeactiveerde functie M
wanneer de airconditioner in werking is. In de modus

“Ventilatie” en “Drogen” wordt de ruimtetemperatuur gevi-

sualiseerd. Bijeen storing wordt de foutcode weergegeven. /

3.3.1 - FUNCTIECODES

LB { Brandt 3 seconden wanneer: -, N
- TIMER ON ingesteld is ' ' ' ' o
- De functies SWING, TURBO of SILENCE a» a9 o
ingeschakeld zijn . ‘ . ‘
=.“' Brandt 3 seconden wanneer: 4B @&
- TIMER OFF ingesteld is N /

- De functies SWING, TURBO of SILENCE uitgeschakeld zijn

Brandt wanneer de controlefunctie van de warme lucht in de modus Verwarming automatisch geacti-
veerd wordt.

20°  Brandt wanneer de airconditioner automatisch de ontdooiing start.
A Brandt wanneer de functie SELF CLEAN geactiveerd wordt.
) Brandt wanneer de functie FROST PROTECTION actief is.

< Brandt wanneer de functie WIRELESS actief is (als die in dit model beschikbaar is)

3.4 - BESCHRIJVING VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING (afb. 33)

De afstandsbediening is de interface tussen de gebruiker en de klimaatregelaar. Hetis dus zeer belangrijk om elke
functie ervan te kennen, alsmede het gebruik van de diverse bedieningsorganen en de aangeduide symbolen.

3.4.1 - Aanduidingen op de afstandsbediening (afb. 33)
A. Transmission
Deze led gaat branden wanneer de afstandsbediening signalen naar de binnenunit zendt.

B. Werkingsmodus
Geeft de actieve werkingsmodus weer.
Omvat: AUTO ¢>, COOL %, DRY ¢ , HEAT ¢, FAN ONLY 4] en terug naar AUTO &>..

C. Functie Follow me

D. Temperatuur
Geeft de gewenste temperatuur weer (van 17°C tot 30°C). Indien de werkwijze FAN ONLY ingesteld
wordt, wordt geen enkele temperatuur getoond.

E. Timer
Duidt op het tijdstip van inschakeling en uitschakeling Timer (0+23:50).

F. Ventilatorsnelheid
Geeft de ingestelde snelheid van de ventilator weer, AUTO en drie snelheidsniveaus kunnen worden
aangeduid
‘207" (LOW) - “sosssf* (MED) - “cosrersf/ “ (HIGH).
“AUTO” wordt weergegeven als de werkingsmodus “AUTO” of “DRY” is.

G. Sleep
Wordt weergegeven tijdens de werking in de werkwijze sleep.
Druk op de knop SLEEP om de functie te annuleren.
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@3 De display van de afstandsbediening wordt enkel voor de duidelijkheid getoond.

3.4.2 - Beschrijving van de toetsen van de afstandsbediening (afb. 34)

1. Toets KEUZE MODUS’
Telkens op deze toets wordt gedrukt, wordt in sequentie een modus geselecteerd,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN en terug naar AUTO.

2. Toets ON/OFF
Druk op deze toets om het apparaat te starten; als u er opnieuw op drukt stopt de werking.

3. Toets SWING/DIRECT
Druk op toets SWING om de werking van de verticale vinnen te activeren/deactiveren.
Druk op toets DIRECT om de werking van de horizontale vinnen te activeren/deactiveren (niet beschikbaar
voor dit model).

4. Toets TEMP/TIME
Druk op deze toets A om de ingestelde interne temperatuur te verhogen of om de TIMER met de klok
mee te regelen. Druk op deze toets ¥ om de ingestelde interne temperatuur te verlagen of om de TIMER
tegen de klok in te regelen.

5. Toets FAN
Deze wordt gebruikt om de snelheid van de ventilator te kiezen, er zijn vier niveaus AUTO, LOW, MED
of HIGH. Telkens op deze toets wordt gedrukt, verandert de snelheid van de ventilator.

6. Toets TURBO/SELF CLEAN
Druk op het linker deel van deze toets om de TURBO-functie te starten.
Druk op het rechter deel van deze toets om de SELF CLEAN-functie te activeren.

10.Toets SLEEP/FRESH

Druk op toets (10) om de functie SLEEP te activeren/deactiveren.

11.Toets LED/FOLLOW ME

Druk op het linker deel van deze toets om het interne display te activeren/deactiveren.
Druk op het rechter deel van deze toets om de FOLLOW ME-functie te starten.

3.4.3 - Functie Follow Me
De afstandsbediening dient ook als thermostaat op afstand en maakt een correcte controle van de temperatuur
ter plaatse mogelijk.

Om de functie Follow Me te activeren, de afstandsbediening naar de unit richten en op de drukknop
“Follow Me” drukken.

De afstandsbediening visualiseert de effectieve temperatuur in de positie waarin hij zich bevindt en zendt
dit signaal om de 3 minuten naar de airconditioner tot opnieuw op de drukknop wordt gedrukt.

Als de unit het FOLLOW ME signaal gedurende 7 minuten niet ontvangt, zult u een “biep” horen die meldt
dat de modus Follow Me is afgerond.

[>=" De functie Follow Me is niet beschikbaar in de modus DRY en FAN.

Als op de werkingsmodus wordt gedrukt of het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld, zal de Follow Me functie
automatisch worden geannuleerd.

3.4.4 - TURBO functie

In de TURBO modus, draait de motor van de ventilator op hoge snelheid zodat de ingestelde temperatuur
zo snel mogelijk wordt bereikt.

3.4.5 - SELF CLEAN functie
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In de SELF CLEAN modus reinigt en droogt de airconditioner automatisch de verdamper en houdt hem
fris voor het eerstvolgende gebruik.

De functie wordt gebruikt bij de uitschakeling van de koelmodus om de verdamper te reinigen en hem fris
te houden voor het eerstvolgende gebruik.

Deze functie kan gemakkelijk worden geactiveerd en is toegankelijk via de afstandsbediening.
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» De airconditioner zal als volgt werken:
- Modus enkel ventilatie met de ventilator op lage snelheid (13 minuten) -
- Modus verwarming met de ventilator op lage snelheid (1 minuut) -
- Werking enkel ventilatie (2 minuten)
- Stop werking
- Uitschakeling unit.

= Dezg th;nctie is uitsluitend beschikbaarin de modus COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL)
en .
Alvorens deze functie te kiezen is het raadzaam om ong. een half uur de airconditioner
in de modus koeling te starten.
Zodra de Auto Clean functie is geactiveerd, zullen alle instellingen van de timer gean-
nuleerd worden.
Als tijdens de werking in de auto-clean modus opnieuw op de AUTO CLEAN drukknop
wordt gedrukt, zal de functie stoppen en de apparatuur zal uitgaan.

3.4.6 - Functie SILENCE
* Deze functie beperkt het geluid.

3.4.7 - Functie FP
e De FROST PROTECTION functie stelt de temperatuur op 8°C in.
De functie is enkel beschikbaar in de “HEAT” modus.

3.4.8 - Toetsen TIMER (7 en 8)
* Deze toetsen worden gebruikt om het uur van inschakeling “ON” en uitschakeling “OFF” van de airconditioner
in te stellen.

3.4.9 - Toets SILENCE/FP (9)

e Druk minder dan 2 seconden op deze toets om de SILENCE functie te starten.
Als dezetoetslangerdan 2 secondenwordtingedrukt, wordt de functie FP ingeschakeld (FROSTPROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Toets SLEEP (10)

e Druk op deze toets om naar de modus SLEEP te gaan; druk er opnieuw op om te annuleren.
Deze functie kan uitsluitend worden geactiveerd in de modus COOL, HEAT en AUTO om de temperatuur zo
comfortabel mogelijk te houden.

@D Als de unitin SLEEP modus werkt, zal deze worden geannuleerd als op de toetsen MODE, FAN SPEED
en ON/OFF wordt gedrukt.

3.4.11 - Toets LED/FOLLOW ME (11)
e Druk minder dan 2 seconden op deze toets om de LED functie te starten.
Als deze toets meer dan 2 seconden wordt ingedrukt, wordt de FOLLOW ME functie ingeschakeld.
* Druk op de LED toets om de digitale display van de airco op nul te stellen; druk er opnieuw op voor de activatie.

3.4.12 - Automatische werking (afb. 34)
Als de airconditioner in “AUTO” modus wordt gezet, zullen de koeling, de verwarming of de ventilatie automatisch
worden geselecteerd, naargelang de temperatuur die werd gekozen en de ruimtetemperatuur.
Zodra de werkingsmodus is gekozen, zullen de bedrijffsomstandigheden in het geheugen van de microcomputer
van de unitworden opgeslagen en als gewoonweg op de “ON/OFF” toets van de afstandsbesturing wordt gedrukt,
zal de airconditioner met dezelfde bedrijfsomstandigheden beginnen te werken.
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START
Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.

a.
b.

C.

Druk op de “MODE” toets (1) om de “AUTO” modus te kiezen.

Stel de gewenste temperatuur in door op de toetsen “TEMP” (4) te drukken.

Gewoonlijk is de temperatuur begrepen tussen 21°C en 28°C.

Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner te
starten.

STOP

a.

Druk op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) om de airconditioner te stoppen. Als u niet houdt van de AUTO modus, kunt
u manueel de gewenste omstandigheden kiezen. Als u de AUTO modus selecteert is het niet nodig om de
snelheid van de ventilator in te stellen; De ventilatorsnelheid wordt automatisch gecontroleerd.

3.4.13 - Werking in Koeling/Verwarming/Enkel ventilatie (afb. 34)
START
Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.

a.
b.

Druk op de “MODE” toets(1) om de modus “COOL”, “HEAT” of “FAN ONLY” te kiezen.
Stel de gewenste temperatuur in door op de toetsen “TEMP” (4) te drukken.
Gewoonlijk is de temperatuur begrepen tussen 21°C en 28°C.

c. Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner te starten.
d.
e.

Druk op de toets ventilatorsnelheid (FAN “5”) om “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED” of “HIGH” te kiezen.
Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner te starten.

De modus enkel ventilatie (FAN ONLY) regelt de temperatuur niet; om deze modus te kiezen enkel de punten

a’, “c”, “d”, “e” uitvoeren.

STOP

a.

3.5-

Druk op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) om de airconditioner te stoppen.
Als u niet houdt van de AUTO modus, kunt u manueel de gewenste omstandigheden kiezen.

INSTELLING VAN DE RICHTING VAN DE LUCHTSTROOM

Regel goed derichting van de luchtstroom zodat hij niet hinderlijk is (afb. 3) of onregelmatige ruimtetemperaturen
verwekt.

a.
b.

Regel de horizontale vinnen met de hand (afb.35).
Druk op toets (3) om de werking van de verticale vinnen aan te sturen (afb.36).

3.5.1 - Regeling van de verticale richting van de lucht
De airconditioner regelt automatisch de verticale richting van de lucht, al naargelang de werkmodus.
Activeer deze functie terwijl de unit actief is.
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* De knoppen SWING/ DIRECT zullen gedeactiveerd worden als de airconditioner niet
in werking is (ook al is TIMER ON ingesteld).

* De airconditioner niet gedurende lange periodes laten werken met de lucht naar be-
neden gericht als hij in de modus koeling of drogen staat.

Anders zou op het opperviak van de horizontale vinnen vochtigheid kunnen ontstaan
die op de vioer of op de meubels zou kunnen vallen.

* De verticale vinnen niet met de hand verplaatsen.

Gebruik steeds de SWING drukknop. Als u ze manueel verplaatst kan dit een slechte
werking veroorzaken. Als de vinnen slecht werken, de airco stoppen en weer starten.

» Als de airco wordt ingeschakeld onmiddellijk nadat hij werd uitgeschakeld, is het
mogelijk dat de horizontale vinnen zich ongeveer 10 seconden niet bewegen.

* De openingshoek van de horizontale vinnen mag niet te klein zijn want bij een te klei-
ne luchtstroming zullen de prestaties in de modus KOELING of VERWARMING niet
optimaal zijn.

* Het apparaat niet activeren als de vinnen zijn gesloten.

+ Als de airconditioner op de netvoeding aangesloten wordt (aan het begin) kunnen de
vinnen 10 seconden lang geluid maken. Dit is de normale werking.
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3.6- DROGEN (afb. 34)
START
Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.
a. Druk op de “MODE” toets (1) om de “DRY” modus te kiezen.
b. Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner
te starten.

STOP
a. Druk op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) om de airconditioner te stoppen.

= Het is niet mogelijk om de snelheid van de ventilator te regelen wanneer de apparatuur
in de AUTO of DRY modus is.

3.7 - WERKING MET TIME (afb. 33 e 34)

START

Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.

a. Druk op één van de TIMER toetsen (7 en 8), zoals gewenst.
De actuele regeling van de timer wordt op de display weergegeven, naast de indicatoren Timer ON en
Timer OFF en knippert.

b. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) om het gewenste uur te selecteren.
A Vooruit
V¥ Achteruit
Bij elke druk op één van de “TEMP” toetsen (4) gaat het uur 30 minuten vooruit of achteruit, volgens de
richting waarin u drukt.

c. Nadat voor TIMER ON en TIMER OFF het uur werd ingesteld, controleren of de indicator van de TIMER
aan is op de display van de binnenunit.

WIJZIGINGEN
» Herhaal de punten “a”, “b” en

¢” om de instellingen te wijzigen.

3.7.1 - Instelling van de timer voor inschakeling met behulp van de afstandsbediening (afb.
33,34 en 37)
Nadat de unit werd ingeschakeld, de werkingsmodus, de gewenste temperatuur en de ventilatiesnelheid
kiezen waarmee de unit moet worden geactiveerd bij een geprogrammeerde inschakeling.
Vervolgens het apparaat in stand-by zetten.
Druk op de “TIMER ON” toets (7) om de gewenste vertraging in te stellen (van 1 tot 24 uren) waarna de unit
zal worden ingeschakeld (start na bevestiging van timer).

Als binnen de 5 seconden op geen enkele toets wordt gedrukt, zal de instellingsfunctie van de timer
automatisch eindigen.

Op de display van de afstandsbediening wordt de aftelling voor de inschakeling weergegeven.

Na verloop van de ingestelde tijd zal de unit starten met de laatst gekozen instellingen.

3.7.2 - Instelling van de timer voor uitschakeling met behulp van de afstandsbediening (afb.
33, 34 en 38)

Druk op de “TIMER OFF” toets (8) om de gewenste vertraging in te stellen (van 1 tot 24 uren), welke ook de
werkingsmodus is, waarna de unit zal uitgaan (na bevestiging van de timer).
Als binnen de 5 seconden op geen enkele toets wordt gedrukt, zal de instellingsfunctie van de timer
automatisch eindigen.
Op de display van de afstandsbediening wordt de aftelling voor de uitschakeling weergegeven.
Na verloop van de ingestelde tijd gaat de unit uit.
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3.7.3 - Instelling timer combinatie

(gelijktijdige instelling van de timers ON en OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (afb. 33, 34 en 39)
(On => Stop => Start werking)
Deze functie is nuttig indien u de airco wilt uitschakelen nadat u bent gaan slapen en ‘s morgens opnieuw
wilt inschakelen of voor u naar huis komt.

( Voorbeeld:
[ Het is 20.00 u. U wilt de airco uitschakelen om 23.00 u en de volgende morgen opnieuw inschakelen om
6.00 u.
: a. Druk op de “TIMER OFF” toets (8) om op de display “TIMER OFF” te visualiseren;
het uur knippert.
' b. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “3:00” bij de indicator “TIMER OFF” wordt ingesteld.
| c. Druk op de toets “TIMER ON” (7) om op de display “TIMER ON” te visualiseren;
I het uur knippert.
[ d. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “10.00” bij de indicator “TIMER ON” wordt ingesteld.
l e. Wacht 3 seconden, het ingestelde uur zal stoppen met knipperen en de functie is actief.

F U ——

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (afb. 33”, “34” en “40”)

(On => Stop => Start werking)

Deze functie is nuttig indien men de airco wenst in te schakelen voor men opstaat en uit te schaken nadat
men het huis verlaat.

: Voorbeeld:
! Het is 20.00 u. U wilt de airco de volgende morgen om 6.00 u inschakelen en om 8.00 u. uitschakelen.
| a. Druk op de toets “TIMER ON” (7) om op de display “TIMER ON” te visualiseren;
I het uur knippert.
| b. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “10:00” bij de indicator “TIMER ON” wordt ingesteld.
| c. Druk op de toets “TIMER OFF” (8) om op de display “TIMER OFF” te visualiseren;
| het uur knippert.
d. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “12:00” bij de indicator “TIMER OFF” wordt ingesteld.
! e. Wacht 3 seconden, het ingestelde uur zal stoppen met knipperen en de functie is actief.
(

F U ——

3.8 - MANUELE WERKING (afb. 41 en 42)
De manuele werking kan tijdelijk worden gebruikt indien u de afstandsbediening niet vindt of als de batterijen
zijn opgebruikt.
a. Open en hef het voorpaneel tot het zich blokkeert en u een “klik” hoort (afb. 41).
b. Druk één maal op de manuele toets (AUTO/COOL) om de werking in “AUTO” modus te starten (afb. 42).
c. Zet het paneel in de oorspronkelijke positie en sluit het goed (afb. 46).

= Door op de manuele toets te drukken gaat de werkingsmodus achtereenvolgens van:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* Druk twee maal op de toets om de unit in de geforceerde “COOL” modus te starten.
Deze modus mag enkel voor de tests worden gebruikt.
* Door een derde maal op de toets te drukken, stopt de werking en gaat de airco uit.
* Om de werking te herstellen, rechtstreeks de afstandsbediening gebruiken.

Alvorens onderhoud of reinigingen uit te voeren, steeds controleren of de installatie
met de afstandsbediening werd uitgeschakeld en of de stekker uit het contact werd
getrokken (of de algemene scheidingsschakelaar opwaarts op “0” OFF werd gezet).
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é De metalen delen van de unit niet aanraken wanneer de luchtfilters worden verwij-
derd.
Ze zijn zeer scherp. Risico op snijwonden.

4.1 - REINIGING

4.1.1 - Reiniging van de binnenunit en de afstandsbediening
Gebruik een droog doek om de binnenunit en de afstandsbediening te reinigen.
Als de binnenunit zeer vuil is kunt u ook een vochtig doek gebruiken, gedrenkt in koud water om hem te
reinigen.
Hetvoorpaneel kan worden verwijderd en met water worden gereinigd. Droog vervolgens met een droog doek.

é Gebruik geen antistatisch of chemisch behandeld doek om de unit te reinigen.
Gebruik geen benzine, oplosmiddelen, polijstpasta of soortgelijke middelen.

Deze producten kunnen de pvc opperviakken vervormen of breuken veroorzaken.

4.1.2 - Reiniging van het luchtffilter (afb. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Een vuil luchtfilter reduceert de koelcapaciteit van de apparatuur.

Zorg er dus voor het filter om de twee weken te reinigen.

a. Open het frontpaneel en til het op tot een hoek waarin blokkering plaatsvindt en een “klik” gehoord wordt
(afb. “41”).

b. Dankzij de handgreep van het luchtffilter kan dit enigszins opgetild worden om het vervolgens uit de filter-
houder (afb. “43a”) te trekken. Trek het vervolgens omlaag (afb.“43b”).

c. Verwijder de luchtfilter.

d. Reinig de luchtfilter met een stofzuiger of met water en laat hem vervolgens op een koele plek drogen.

e. Verwijder de elektrostatische filter (indien bijgeleverd) en de geactiveerde koolfilter (indien bijgeleverd)
uit de luchtfilter zoals vermeld op afbeelding “44”.

é Raak het elektrostatische filter gedurende 10 minuten nadat het inlaatrooster geo-
pend is niet aan. Er bestaat het risico een schok te krijgen.

Reinig het elektrostatische filter met een mild reinigingsmiddel of met water en laat het twee uur in de zon drogen.
. Plaats opnieuw de elektrostatischefilter (indien meegeleverd) + de actieve koolstoffilter (indien meegeleverd).
. Plaats het bovenste deel van de luchffilter in de unit en zorg ervoor dat de linker- en rechterranden correct

zijn uitgelijnd. Plaats vervolgens de filter weer in de zitting (afb. “45”).

Zet het paneel in de oorspronkelijke positie en sluit het goed (afb. “46”).

SQ ™

4.2 - ONDERHOUD
Handel als volgt indien men denkt de apparatuur lange tijd niet te gebruiken:
a. Schakel de ventilator een halve dag in om de binnenkant van de unit te drogen.
b. Stop de airco en sluit de voeding af.
c. Verwijder de batterijen uit de afstandsbediening.

= Op de buitenunit moeten periodieke onderhoudswerkzaamheden en reinigingen worden
uitgevoerd. Voer deze niet op uw eentje uit.
Neem contact op met uw dealer of de klantendienst.

Controles alvorens de airco weer in werking te stellen:

a. Controleer of de draden niet zijn gebroken of ontkoppeld.

b. Controleer of de luchtffilter zuiver is en correct is geinstalleerd.
Na een lange periode inactiviteit van de airconditioner de filters reinigen.

c. Controleer of de uitgang of ingang van de lucht niet is verstopt (vooral na een lange periode van inactiviteit
van de airconditioner).

é De metalen delen van de unit niet aanraken wanneer de filter wordt verwijderd.
Risico op letsels door de scherpe metalen randen.
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Gebruik geen water om de interne delen van de airco te reinigen.
De blootstelling aan water kan de isolatie beschadigen waardoor risico voor elek-
trische schokken optreedt.

Als u de unit reinigt controleren of de schakelaar uit is en de voeding is afgesloten.

4.2.1 - Wenken voor de energiebesparing
Vervolgens enkele tips om het verbruik te beperken:

4.3 -

Houd de filters altijd proper (zie hoofdstuk onderhoud en reiniging).

Houd de deuren en de vensters van de kamers gesloten waar de airco werkt.

Vermijd dat zonlicht de kamer binnendringt (wij adviseren het gebruik van gordijnen, blinden of rolluiken).
De banen van de luchtstroming van de unit niet verstoppen (inlaat en uitlaat); hierdoor vermindert het
rendement, het apparaat werkt niet correct en onherroepelijke storingen kunnen optreden.

FUNCTIONELE ASPECTEN DIE NIET ALS ONGEMAKKEN
BESCHOUWD MOETEN WORDEN

Tijdens de normale werking kunnen de volgende situaties zich voordoen:

1.

BESCHERMING VAN DE AIRCONDITIONER.
a. De compressor zal gedurende 3 minuten niet opnieuw starten nadat hij werd uitgeschakeld.

- De apparatuur werd zodanig ontworpen dat geen koude lucht wordt geblazen als het apparaat in
de modus VERWARMING staat, als de warmtewisselaar zich in één van de volgende drie situaties
bevindt en als de ingestelde temperatuur niet werd bereikt.

- Als de verwarming zojuist werd gestart.
- Ontdooiing.
- Verwarming op lage temperatuur.
b. De interne of externe ventilator stopt met werken tijdens de ontdooiing.

- Rijp kan op de buitenunit komen tijdens de verwarmingscyclus, als de buitentemperatuur laag is en
de vochtigheid groot, wat resulteert in een lagere verwarmings- of airconditioningcapaciteit.

- In dit geval zal de airco de verwarmingsmodus stoppen en automatisch de ontdooiingsfunctie
activeren.

- De tijd die nodig is voor de ontdooiing kan variéren van 4 tot 10 minuten, naargelang de
buitentemperatuur en de hoeveelheid rijp op de buiteneenheid.

2. ER KOMT WITTE DAMP UIT DE BINNENUNIT
- Hetis mogelijk dat in een binnenkamer met een hoge graad van vochtigheid in de modus KOELING
witte damp wordt verwekt, door het grote temperatuurverschil tussen de inlaatlucht en de uitlaatlucht.
- De witte damp kan worden verwekt door de vochtigheid, geproduceerd door het ontdooiingsproces,
wanneer de airco na de ontdooiing wordt gestart in de KOELMODUS.
3. DE AIRCO MAAKT EEN LICHT GELUID
- Een klein sissend geluid is hoorbaar wanneer de compressor in werking is of net is uitgeschakeld.
Het is het geluid van het koelmiddel dat loopt of stopt.
- Hetis ook mogelijk om een klein “gepiep” te horen als de compressor draait of net is uitgeschakeld.
Dit wordt veroorzaakt bij een temperatuurverandering door expansie van de pvc delen van de
apparatuur, te wijten aan de warmte, of door contractie, te wijten aan de koude.
- Het is mogelijk dat u bij de eerste ontsteking een geluid hoort, te wijten aan het herstel van de
oorspronkelijke positie van de vinnen.
4. DE BINNENUNIT BLAAST STOF UIT.
- Ditis normaal als de airco de eerste keer wordt ingeschakeld of na een lange periode van inactiviteit
opnieuw wordt gestart.
5. ER KOMT EEN VREEMDE GEUR UIT DE BINNENUNIT.
- Dit wordt veroorzaakt door de afgifte van geuren, geabsorbeerd door bouwmaterialen of meubels
of door geabsorbeerde rook.
NL - 28
OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



6. DEAIRCOGAATINDEMODUSENKELVENTILATIEVANUITDEKOEL-OF VERWARMINGSMODUS.
- Wanneer de interne temperatuur de waarde bereikt, ingesteld op de airco, stopt de compressor
automatisch en de airco gaat naar de modus enkel ventilatie. De compressor zal opnieuw in werking

treden wanneer de interne temperatuur in de koelmodus stijgt of in de verwarmingsmodus afneemt.

7. MOGELIJK DRUPPELEN VAN WATER.

- Er kan water op het oppervlak van de binnenunit druppelen wanneer de koeling bij hoge relatieve
vochtigheid wordt geactiveerd (relatieve vochtigheid boven 80%).
Open de horizontale vinnen volledig zodat de lucht kan ontsnappen en selecteer de hoge snelheid
van de ventilator.

8. VERWARMINGSMODUS

- De airconditioner haalt warmte uit de buitenunit en geeft deze af via de binnenunit tijdens de werking
in de verwarmingsmodus. De airconditioner haalt warmte uit de buitenunit en geeft deze af via de
binnenunit tijdens de werking van de verwarmingsmodus.

- Gelijktijdig verhoogt de warmteproductie van de airco door het grotere verschil tussen de binnen- en
buitentemperatuur.

- Als met de airco geen comfortabele temperatuur kan worden bereikt, adviseren wij om een extra
verwarmingstoestel te gebruiken.

9. AUTOMATISCHE STARTFUNCTIE
- De binnenunit is voorzien van een automatische startfunctie (auto-reset). Als plots stroom ontbreekt,
zullen de instellingen worden hersteld die voor de spanningsval bestonden. Drie minuten nadat de
spanning is hersteld, zal de unit opnieuw de vorige operatieve instellingen automatisch activeren.

10.BLIKSEM OF ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR
- Bliksem of een draadloze telefoon in de buurt kunnen een slechte werking van de airco veroorzaken.

4.4 - TIPS VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN STORINGEN
1. De unit kan de werking onderbreken of veilig blijven werken als:
- de leds blijven knipperen
- Als op het display een van de volgende codes verschijnt:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Wacht ongeveer 10 minuten. Het probleem zou uit zichzelf verholpen kunnen worden.
Koppel de voeding los en sluit hem weer aan als dit niet het geval is. Schakel de unit in.
Koppel de unit van de voeding los en neem contact op met het dichtstbijziinde servicecentrum als het
probleem niet verholpen kan worden.

2. Stop onmiddellijk de airco als één van de volgende storingen optreedt.
Ontkoppel de elektrische stroomtoevoer en neem contact op met het dichtstbijgelegen service center.
Storing:
- De zekeringen of de automatische schakelaar springen vaak.
- Eris water of iets anders in de airco gedrongen.
- De afstandsbediening werkt niet of werkt slecht.

4.4.1 - Slechte werking

Probeer niet om het apparaat op uw eentje te repareren.
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Slechte werking ‘ Oorzaak ‘ Mogelijke oplossing

Het apparaat start niet Stroomonderbreking Wacht tot de stroom is hersteld.

De unitis van de stroom ontkoppeld. | Controleer of de stekker in het
stopcontact zit.

Een zekering is gesprongen. De zekering vervangen.

Debatterijenvandeafstandsbediening | De batterijen vervangen.
kunnen uitgeput zijn.

Het uur ingesteld met de timer kan | Wachten of de instelling van de timer

verkeerd zijn. annuleren.
Het apparaat koelt of verwarmt Verkeerde temperatuurinstelling. Stel de juiste temperatuur in.
niet goed de kamer (enkel voor Raadpleeg voor de procedure
koel-/verwarmingsmodellen) het hoofdstuk "Gebruik van de
terwijl de lucht uit de airco komt. afstandsbediening”.

De luchtfilter is geblokkeerd. Het luchffilter reinigen.

De deuren en vensters zijn open. De deuren en vensters sluiten.

De luchtinlaat- of uitlaatopeningen | Verwijder de verstopping en start
van de binnenunit of buitenunit zijn | opnieuw het apparaat.
geblokkeerd.

De bescherming van de compressor | Wacht.
werd 3 minuten geactiveerd.

Als de storing niet is opgelost, contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke dealer of het dichtst bijgelegen service
center. Verstrek gedetailleerde informatie voer de storing en het model van het apparaat.

5 - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

[@D Voor de hieronder staande technische gegevens de typeplaat van het product raadplegen waarop
de kenmerkende gegevens zijn aangeduid.

» Beschermingsgraad van de
ommantelingen

* Voedingsspanning
« Maximaal opgenomen

* Maximaalopgenomenstroom
* Koelvermogen

vermogen + Koelgas * Max. bedrijfsdruk
Model ‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
Afmetingen (mm) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
(BxHxD)
Gewicht (kg)
(zonder verpakking) 7.6 Kg 10Kg 12,3Kg

Grensvoorwaarden voor de werking

intern DB 32°C
extern DB 43°C

intern DB 17°C
extern DB -15°C

intern DB 30°C
extern DB 30°C

intern DB 0°C
extern DB -15°C

« Elektrisch schema afbeelding 48

» Maximale bedrijfstemperaturen in koeling

* Minimale bedrijfstemperaturen in koeling

» Maximale bedrijfstemperaturen in verwarming

» Minimale bedrijfstemperaturen in verwarming
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METANOIHZH

To ouyPBolo oTo TPOoIdv i TNV ouokeuaoia deixvel TTWG TO TTPOIGV dev TTPETTEI VO BEWPEITAI KOIVO OIKIOKO
OTTOPPIUYA, OANG TTPETTEN VA YiveTal N ATTOKOWION TOU 0€ KATAAANAO KEVTPO aVOKUKAWGONG Yyia NAEKTPIKES Kal
NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG. H 0pBry atrdppiywn Tou TTPoidvTog 0dnyei 0TV ATTOQUYH OPVNTIKWY CUVETTEIWY YId TO
TePIBAANAOV Kal TNV UyEia, TTou Ba ptropodaav va dnuioupynBoulv atd TV akatdAANAn amréppiyr Tou.

Ma TepIocdTEPES TTANPOPOPIES AVAKUKAWGONG auTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG, ETTIKOIVWVHOTE WE TO Ypa@Eeio Tou dApou,
TNV TOTTIKA UTTNPECIA ATTOKOUIBNG OTTOPPIUUATWY 1 TO KATAoTNUA ayopdg TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

AuTh n diadikacia 1oxUel yévo oTa KpdTn pEAN TnG EE.

Py
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EIKONEZ

O1 atrelkovioelig £X0UV oPadoTTOINBE OTIG APXIKEG OEAIDEG TOU EYXEIPIDIOU

0 - NMPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

0.1 - FENIKEZ NMAHPO®OPIEX
Katapyxag 6a BEAaue va 0ag EUXAPIOTACOUNE TTOU Jag OEIEaTE TNV TTPOTIPNGT 0a¢, ayopdlovtag
MIO OUOKEUN KATOOKEUAG MAG.

0.2 - ZYMBOAOTIA
Ta eIKOVOYPAPMPATA TTOU AVAQEPOVTAI OTO TTAPOV KEQAAQIO ETTITPETTOUV TNV YPHYOPN KAl 0OQN
TTAPOXA TWV ATTAPAITATWY TTANPOPOPIWY VIO TN CWOTH XPAON TS MNXAVAS Kal TIG CUVOKES

aoQaAciag.

0.2.1 - EIKOVOYpPOUMOTO GUVTAENS

L

Emonuaivel 611 To TTapov Eyypago Ba TTPETTEN va dIaBaACTEl ue TTIPOCOXN TTPIV ATTO
TNV EYKATAOTOON KOI/ XPAON TG OUOKEUAG.

Y1rodeikvUel OTI TO TTPOOWTTIKG TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG Ba TTPETTEI va XeIpideTal TN
OUOKEUN TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOBEICEIG TOU EYXEIPIDIOU EYKATAOTAONG.

Emonuaivel 6TIEvOEXETAI VA UTTAPXOUV CUPTIANPWHATIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG OTA EYXEIPIOIN
TTOU ETTIOUVATITOVTAL.

YT1odeIkvUel 0TI UTTApXOUV BIaBEaIUES TTANPOPOPIEC OTO EYXEIPIDIO XPARONS i OTO
EYXEIPIOIO EYKATAOTAONG.

YT1rodeIkvUel OTI TO TTPOOWTTIKO TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG Ba TTPETTEl va XEIpIZeTal TN
OUOKEUN TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOBEICEIC TOU EYXEIPIDIOU EYKATAOTACNG.

> &) &

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Emonuaivel 61in ouokeun XpnOIMOTTOIE EUQAEKTO WUKTIKO. AV UTTAPXEI DIAPPON WUKTIKOU
uypou To otToio Ba ekTeBEI 0€ EEWTEPIKA TINYRA KAUONG, UTTAPXEI KivOUVOS TTUPKAYIAG.

Emonuaivel 01o evdlaQepOUEVO TTPOOWTTIKG OTI n EpyOCia TTOU TTEQIYPAPETAl, AV OEV
OAOKANPWOEI TNPWVTOG TOUG KAVOVIOPOUG A0QAAEIAC, EVEXEI TOV KivOUVO NAEKTPOTTANEIAG.

EmonpuaiveloTo evOI0QEPOUEVO TIPOCWTTIKO OTIN pyaaiaTTou TrepIypd@eTal, av dev OAOKANPwOEI
TNPWVTAG TOUG KAVOVIOUOUG O0QAAEIag, EVEXE TOV KiVOUVO QUOIKWY TPAUMATIOUWY.

B BB

Emonuaivel oTo evOIaQEPOUEVO TTPOOWTTIKO OTI N EPYOTIQ TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAL, AV OEV
OAOKANPWOEI TNPWVTAG TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG AOQAAEIAG, EVEXEI TOV KIVOUVO EYKAUPATWY
AOYyWw ETTAPNG WE Ta ECAaPTANATA TTOU avaTITUOO0oUV UYnAr Bepuokpaaia.

O1 TTapAypagol ToU GNUEIWVOVTAl UE AUTO TO GUHPBOAO TTEPIEXOUV TTOAU ONUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOpPIES KOl GUCTAOEIG,
€101k 600 0Popd 0TNV A0PAAEIn. H un TAPNGT| TOUG UTTOPE va ETTIQEPE!:

- Kivduvo yIa TNV aKEPAIOTNTA TWV XEIPIOTWV

- OTIWAEIO TNG CUPPWVNUEVNG EyyUNONg

- Gpvnon €uBuvng atmé TV TTAEUPd TNG E£TAIPIAG KATATKEUNG.

ZnueIwvel OpAoEIg TTOU OTTWOBNTIOTE BEV TTPETTEI VA YiVOUV.

@r= i

Emonuaivel 070 evOIOPEPOPUEVO TTPOCOWTTIKG OTI OTTayopeUETal Vo KOAUTITEI T OUOKEUN) WOTE VO OTTOTPETTETAI N
uTTEPBEPUAVON.

EL -2
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0.3 - TENIKEZ - MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

KATA TH XPHZH HAEKTPIKOY E=OIAIZMOY, NMPENEI MANTA NA THPOYNTAI Ol BAZIKEZ
MPOOYAAZEIZAZOAAEIAZ QZTENAMEIQOOYN OIKINAYNOIMYPKATIAZ, HAEKTPOMAH=ZIAZ
KAI TPAYMATIZMQN ZE ATOMA LYMMEPIAAMBANOMENQN OZQN AKOAOYOOYN:

[>=" 1. Anayopeietal oUpgwva ue Tov vopo n avanapaywyr fj n yetapifaon oe Tpitoug Tou
Napovrog eyypdpou Xwpi¢ mponyoupevn ddeta tng etaipeiaq OLIMPIA SPLENDID
otnv omoia avikouv OAa Tta dikaiwparta. Ta pnxavipara umnopolv va umooTouv
avafewpnoeLg Kal EMOPEVWG VA MAPOUCLATOUV KAMOLEG AETITOUEPELEG BLAPOPETLKEQ
anod ekelveg mou amnetkovilovratl, Xwpiq autd va amoteAel eumédio yia tnv katavonon
TWV KELUEVWV TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL 0" AUTO TO EYXELPIBLO.

2. AwaBdote mMpooeKTLKA TO APV eYXELPidLo mpLv mpoPeite o omoladinote evépyela
(tomoBétnon, ouvtripnon, Xprion) Kat akoAouBeiote AenToepws 60a mepLypdpovTal
0TO0 KAbe KepdAaro.

3. Mpémel va yivouv yvwoTég o€ OA0 TO EVIIOPEPOIEVO TTPOTWTTIKO KAl OTNV EYKATAGTOONS TOU
MNXAVAKATOG O1 TTOPOUCES 0dNYiEg.

4, H KATAZIKEYAZTPIA ETAIPEIA AE ®EPEI KAMIA EYOYNH I'lA BAABEX XE ATOMA
‘H NPATMATA Ol ONMOIEZ NPOEPXONTAI AMO THN EAAIMH THPHZH TQN KANONON
NOY NEPIEXONTAI ZTO NAPON ®YAAAAIO.

5. H kataokeudotpla etawpeia diatnpel 10 dikaiwpa va EMPEPEL TPOTOMOLATELS OTA
HOVTEAQ TNG OTIOLABIMOTE OTLYH, KPATWVTAG 0TaBEPd SuwG Ta Bagikd XapakTnpLoTikA
TIOU TEPLYPAPOVTAL GTO Tapdv eyxeLpidio.

[>=~ 6. H tonoBETnon kat n ouvtiipnon GUCKEUWY KALUATIOWOU OTiwg N napoioa umopouv va
arnodeLyTouv emnKiviuveg KaBWEG 0TO ECWTEPLKO AUTWV TWV CUCKEUWV UTIAPXEL YUKTLKO
aépto und nieon kaL nAekTpikd eEaptripata unoé tdon. M’ autd n TonoBETNAN, N NPWTN
Aettoupyia Kat Ta akoAouBa aTddla ouvtrpnong nMPENEL va ekTeAoUvTal anokKAELOTIKA
ané €§oUCLOBOTNHEVO Kal ELGIKEUMEVO TIPOTWITLKG.

7. TomoBeTrHOELG TOU yivovTal XwpiQ TNV THPNON TWV MPOELSOTIOLICEWY TTOU NEPLEXOVTAL
0To Tapdv EYXELPdLo KaL Xprion TEpav Twv opiwv Beppokpaciag mou kabopilovTal ¢’
aQuTd, AKUPWVOUV TNV £yyunan.

8. H ouviidng ouvtiipnon Twv GIATPWVY Kat 0 YEVIKOG EWTEPLKOG KaBapLopog Umopouv va
yivovtal Kat and tov Xpriotn, kabwg dev anattouv SUOKOAEG 1} EMIKIVOUVEG EpYATiEQ.

9. Katd t didpkela NG ouvappoAdynong, kai oc Kdée epyacia ouvtrpnong, eival
anapaitnTo va maipvovral oL MPOQPUAGEELG TIOU avapEpovTal 0To Tapov EyXeELPidLo
KaL Avw OTLG ELBLKEG ETIKETEG TIOU BP(OKOVTAL 0TO ECWTEPLKG TWV CUOKEUWY, Kaduwg
Kat va mnaipvovtal kat 0Aeq oL anapaitnTeq MPOQPUAAEELG TIOU UTAYOPEUEL N KON
Aoyikn kat ot Kavoviopol Aogaleiag mou LoxUouv 0To Xwpo tonodsTnong.

10. TMpoxXwpnoTe OTNV EKTEAEON TWV EPYATIWY EYKATAOTAONG KOl GUVTIPNONS XPNOIMOTTOIWVTOG

ZCS KoTdAAnAo e€otAIoNO pe EU@AEKTO aéplo.

C:

é 1. Eival anapaitntn ndvra n xprion YavTLwv Kat TpooTATEUTIKWY Yualwv étav yivovtat
ENMEPPACELG TNV WUKTLKY MAEUPA TWV CUCKEUWV.

é 12. Ta kApatiotikd AEN MPENMEI va tomoBeTouvTal o€ Xwpoug Omou undpyouv eUQAEKTa
a€pLa, EKPNKTIKA agpta, o€ oAU uypd nepiBdAAovta (MAuatapid, Bepuoknmia, KTA.) 1
p— g€ XWpoug drou undpxouv GAAEG OUOKEUEG Tiou Ttapdyouv peydAn mnyr 8sppdTnta.
é 13. Ze mepintwon avrikataotaong eEapTNUATWY XPNOLHOTIOLE(TE AQMOKAELOTIKA aubevTLKA
avraAAaktikd OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

é 14. LHMANTIKO!
l'a va ano@uyete KAbe Kivduvo nAektpomAngiag eival anapaitnto va katepdlete To yEVIKO
p— dLakonTn mpLv KAveTe NAEKTPLKEG GUVIETEL Kal KABE epyacia auvThpNONG TWV CUGKEUWV.
é 15. O1 KepAUVOI, TO AUTOKIVNTO G€ KOVTIVI] ATTOOTOON Kol Ta KIVNTA TNAEQva evOEXETaI va
mpokaAéoouv duoAcitoupyieg. ATToouvdEOTE ATTO TV NAEKTPIKI TPOPOdOTia TH Povdada yia
P— MEPIKG DEUTEPOAETITA KOl ETTAVEKKIVAGTE TOV KAIJATIONO.
é 16. Kard 1i¢ Bpoxepég NUEPEG GUVIOTATAI N ATTOOUVAEDT TNG NAEKTPIKAG TPOYODBOTIiag yio TV
atmo@uyn BAABWV Tou evOEXETAI VA TTPOKAAEOOUV OI KEPAUVOI.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.

21.

31

32,
33,

A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25,
A 26.
A 27,
A 28.

29.

30.

Av n povada Tapapeivel o€ axpnoia yio peyaAo Xpovikd didotnpa, | Sev BPiokeTal KOVEIG
péoa 0TO dWHATIO KAIHATIONOU, OUVIGTATAI VA aTTOOUVOEETAI THV NAEKTPIKT TpOQOdOTia, YO
TNV ATTOQUYH ATUXNHATWV.

Mn xpnoipotroicite uypd i SIABPWTIKA ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA YIO VO KaBapioeTe T povada, unv
pekalete pe vepd N aAAa uypd otn povada kabwg ptropei va pokaAéoouv BAAPN oTa
mAaoTIKA e§apTApaTa I} Kal NAEKTPOTTANSiaL.

Mnv Bpéxete TNV EOWTEPIKI HOVADA KOl TO THAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

Evoéxetan va rpokAnBouv BpaxuKuKAWHOTA 1) TTUPKAYIES.

Le mepimrwon mpofAnpdTwy duoAcitoupyiag (yia Tapddelypa: avwpalog 80pupog, Kakh
00N, KATTVOG, un @uoloAoyikn algnon Beppokpaciag, NAeKTPIKA S10ppOo KATT.), atTTooUVOEDTE
auéowg TNV TpoYodoaia.

ETIKOIVWVAOTE [E TOV TOTTIKG QVTITIPOOWTTO.

Mnv agrivete To KALHATIOTIKO 0€ ActToupyia yia yeydAa Siaotrpata €dv n uypaocia
eival uynAn KaL undpxouv avolyTEG NOpTeG 1 napdéupa.

H uypaola prnopei va oupnukvwdel kat va PpeEel n va mpokahéoel pBopeég otnv
eninAwon.

Mnv ouvdgeTe 1} anoouvdEeTte To PLg Tpopodoaiag katd tn dudpkela TG Asttoupyiag.
Kivbuvog Trupkayidg | nAektpomAngiog.

Mnv ayyiCete (edv Bpioketal o€ Aettoupyia) To mpoidv pe Ppeypéva xepia. Kivduvog
TTUPKaYIAG A NAeKTpOTTANSia.

Mnv Tonofeteite T0 BeppavTripa 1j AAAEG OUOKEUEG KovTd 0TO KaAwdLo Tpogodoaiag.
Kivbuvog Trupkayidg fj nAektpomAngiog.

AwoTe Tpoooxn WoTe va pn d1E10d00¢El TO vEPO OTA NAEKTPIKA péPN.
Evoéxetan va rpokAnBouv trupkayiég, BAdBeg aTo Tpoidv 1 nAekTpotrAngia.

Mnv avoiyete Tn pdoka el0aywyng aépa evw n ouokeun Asitoupyei. Kivbuvog Tpaupatiopou,
nAektpomAngiog fj BAGRNG Tou TPOidVTOG.

Mnv ptrAokdpere Tv gigodo kai Tnv £§o8o TG pong aépa, propei va TpokAnBei BAan oTo
TPOIOV.

Mnv elodyete ddyxTula 1 dAAa avTikeigeva otnv €icodo 1 otnv £€£0d0 Tou agpa evw
N OuoKeun eival oe Acttoupyia. H Tapoudia aixunpwv Hepwv Kai i Kivnon piropei va
TPOKAAETOUV TPOAUNOTIOHOUS.

Mnv niivete to vepd mou Byaivel and tn ouoKeUN.

Aev eival uylewvo kat 8a pumopouoe va npokahéael gopapd npopAnipara uyeiag.
Mapoucia diappowv agpiou atrd dAAo £EOTTAITHO, 0EPIOTE KAAG TO XWPO TIPIV EVEPYOTTOINOETE
T0 KAIHQTIOTIKO.

Mnv anoouvappoAOYE(TE KaL NV TPOTIOMOLEITE TN GUCKEUT.

Aepiote kaAd to nepiBdAAov £dv XpnoLuomoLe(te To npoidv padi pe pia obuma, KA.
Mnv XpnOLUOTIOLEITE TN GUOKEUN Yla XPrOELG SLaPoPETIKEG amd autnhv yla tnv omoia
€XEL KATAOKEUAOTEL.

34. Ta atopa Trou epyddovral f Tapepaivouv oe éva KUkAwpa Yigng Tpémel va dlabBéTouv emapki

MICTOTOINGM, N omoia ekdideTal aTrd SIATTIOTEUPEVO OPYaAVIGHO a§IoAGYNONG Kl TTIOTOTTOIE
™V IKavOTNTa a0QOAOUG XEIPICHOU TWV WUKTIKWV HECWV CUPQWVO HE TTPOdIOYPOPES
agloAdynong trou avayvwpilovral aTré TIG EVWOEIG TOU TOHEQ.

35.Mnv amreAeuBepwvere aépio R32 otnv atpdo@aipa. To R32 sival pBopiwpévo aépio BeppoknTriou

36.

37.

EL-4

pe duvapiko utrepBéppavang Tou mAaviTn (Global Warming Potential - GWP) = 675.
O1 GUOKEUEG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPIBIO CUHHOPPWVOVTAI ME TIS EupwTTaikég
Odnyieg Kol TUXOV LETETTEITO EVNHEPWOEIS.

H ouokeun mepiéxel e0@AekTo aépio A2L.
lNa 10 owoTo TPATTO EYKATACTAONG BEITE THV TTAPAYPAPO «2.1».
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0.4 - ZHMEIQZEIZ ZXETIKA ME TA ®O0OPIQMENA AEPIA

* Aut n ouokeur] KAIpoTIopoU TrepIEXEl pBoplwpéva agépla. Mo OUYKEKPIPEVES TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKG PE TOV TUTTO KOl TNV TTOCOTNTA TOU OEPIOU, AVOTPESTE OTNV TIVAKIdA dedOPEVWY TTOU
£xel avaptnOei otn povada.

* H gykatdoTaon, n TEXVIKA UTTOOTAPIEN, N OUVTAPNON KAl N ETTICKEVN TNG OCUOKEUNG TTPETTEI Va
YIVETOI OTTO TTICTOTIOINMEVO TEXVIKO.

+ O1 epyaoieg ameykatdoTaons kol avokKUKAWONG TOU TPOIOVTOG TPETTEI VO EKTEAOUVTAI ATTO
TIOTOTIOINUEVO TEXVIKO TTPOCWTTIKO.

* Av uTTdp)X€I EYKATECTNHEVN OUOKEUN QViXVEUONG DIOPPOWV GTO GUGTNHA, EivVal ATTOPAITATO VO
eAEyXETE yIa Bl0pPoEG TOUAdYIOTOV KABE 12 PAVEG.

o Kard tn Sie€aywyn eAéyXwV OXETIKA PE TV atroudia dlappowv OTn HOvAda, GUVICTATAI VO
TNPEITE AETTTOPEPES OPXEIO OAWV TWV ETTIBEWPHTEWV.

0.5 - MPOBAEMNOMENH XPHZH
* To KMUGTLUT[KO TIPEMEL va XpnoLponotnBei anokAELoTIKG yia Tny napaywyn {eatou 1 kpUou
agpa (kat’ emAoyr) pe povadikd okond ™ dnpioupyia acplopol dveang gto nepLBAAov.
* Mua akatdAAnAn xpnon TWV OUOKEUWV (EEWTEPLKN KL ECWTEPLKN) HE EVOEXOUEVEG BAABEG
Tiou mpokaAouvTal o€ npéowna, mpdypata 1 {wa, anaAAdooet tnv OLIMPIA SPLENDID
and kade euduvn.

0.6 - ZONEZXZ KINOYNOY

* Ta KANipaTioTIKG dev TpéTeEl va eykaBioTavral o€ mepIBAAAOVTA P TV TTOPOUTia EUPAEKTWV
agpiwv, EKPNKTIKWV agpiwv, e oAU uypd TepiBdAlov (TAuvtipia, BeppokiATTia KAT.) fj o€
XWpoug 60U UTTApXoUV kal dAAES UNXavég Trou Trapdyouv IoXupn Tryn BeppoTnTag, Kovrd oe
mNyn aApupou vepou i Beiwpévou vepou.

[D= * MHN xpnopomoisite aépio, Beviivn i dAAa edpAekTa Uypd KOVTd 070 KAIHATIOTIKO.

* To kAipaTioTIKO Sev diabérel avepioTipa yia TNV TTAPOX) PpETKOU aépa péoa aTo dwpdrio,
aAAagre Tov aépa avoiyovTag TopTES kal Tapabupa.
* Na eykabiotdre ndvrta €vav autépato dLakomTn Kat va Qpovtilete yla €va EyKpLto
KUKAwpa tpopodoaiag.

To apdv poidv Ba TPETel va XPNOIPOTTOIEITOI HOVO BACEI TWV TTPOdIaYPAPWY
A MOV UTTOSEIKVUOVTAI OTO TrAPOV eyXEIpibio. H dia@opeTiki amd auTh ou mpodiaypd-

@eTan prropei va mpokaAéoel oofapd Tpaupationd. O KATAZKEYALTHZ AEN ANAAAM-

BANEI KAMIA EYOYNH I'lA TPAYMATIZMOYZ ZE ATOMA "H NMPAIrMATA MNOY MPOKY-

MTOYN AMO MH THPHZH TQN KANONIZMQN rOY MEPIEXEI TO MAPON ErXEIPIAIO.

1 - MEPIFPA®H 2YZKEYHX
1.1 - KATAAOIOZ EEAPTHMATQN MOY NMAPEXONTAI

O1 povadeg Tou guvBETOUV TO GUOTNUA KAIHOTIOUOU CUCKEUALOVTAI XWPIOTA O€ PE XOPTOVI.

O1 oguokeuagieg PTTopei va PeTapepBolv, avd PEPOVWHEVEG JOVADEG, OTa xEpIa dUO £pyalOUEVWV i POPTWHEVO
o€ éva OXNUO PETAPOPAG aKOMA Kal OTOIRayHEVA I PEYIOTO APIBUO TPIWV GUOKEUATIWY QOCOV TTPOKEITAI VIO
EOWTEPIKA PHOVADA A HEHOVWHEVA YIa TNV EEWTEPIKA Hovada.

Ta turiuara mou avapépovral Tapakdtw mepiAauBavovrar atnv mpounbeia, ta uréAorma e€aprauara mou armrai-
Touvral yia TNV EyKaraoTaon mpETTel va ayopddovral.
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1. E€wrepikn povada 5. Pakdp eKKEVWONG GUUTTUKVW- 8. TnAexeipioTrpio
ToooTNTA 1 paTog - TToodTnTa 1 TocoTNTA 1

2. Eowrtepiki povada 6. ®Aavtla - moooTNTA 1 9. Mrmarapieg TNAexeIpiIoTNPiIoU
ToaoTTa aTo 1 WG 5 (avaAdywg 7. TIAGka oTAPIENG €0WTEPIKAG moooTNTa 2 - TUTTOU AAA Twv
TOU JOVTEAOU) povadag 1,5V

3. Bidec aTepiwang TTAGKag T00OTNTG 1 avd €OWTEPIKA 10. Eyxeipidio odnyiwv

4. Outa povada TocdéTNTA 1

\
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1.2 - ANAPAITHTO YAIKO NMOY AEN NAPEXETAI MAZI
Ma TN owaoTH eyKaTaoTaon Tou £E0TTAICUOU Ba TTPETTEl VO XPNCIUOTIOINCETE EEAPTHUATA TTOU OEV TTAPEXOVTAI.
a. 2U0Tnua CwANVWoewv auvdeans (TTAeupd vepou)
b. X0oTnua cwAnvwoewv olvdeang (TTAeupd agpiou)
c. [lpocappoyéag pakdp (Evag yia KABE ECWTEPIKT PovAada)

1.3 - AlNIOGNKEYZH
Amnobnkeuote TIG ouokeuaoieq ot TEPLRAAAOV KAELOTO KAl TIPOOTATEUPEVO ATO ATHOOQALPLKOUG
MapdyovTeg, HOVWHEVEG AT TO £0a(OG HECW OOKWV 1 TTAAETAG.

D@D MHN ANATIOAOIYPIZETE TO AMIANAZ.

1.4 - NMAPAAABH KAI ATTOXYZKEYAZIA
H ouokeuaoia amoteAeital atrd KATAAANAO UAIKO Kai EKTEAEITOI OTTO £EEIBIKEUPEVO TTPOOWTTIKO.
O1 povadeg TapadidovTal TTAAPEIS Kal O€ APICTN KOTACTACH, WOTACO, VI VA EAEYEETE TNV TTOIOTATA TWV UTTNPECIWV
METOPOPAG, OKOAOUBNOTE TIG TTAPAKATW 0dNYiES:
a. Metd tnv TapoAaBn TNG cuokeuaaciag, EAEYETE av n ouokeuaadia €xel UTTOOTEN ¢nuId, av val, atrooUPETE TA
EUTTOPEUNATA PE ETTIQUAALN, TTOPEXOVTAG GWTOYPOPIEG TUXOV EUPAVWV (NUIV.
b. agaipéaTe TN OUCKEUATIa EAEYXOVTAG TNV TTAPOUTIa KABE EEAPTANATOG ME TN BORBEI TWV KATAAOYWY CUCKEUATIAG.

EL -6
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c. BepaiwBeite 6T Ta eCapTApaTta dev £xouv uTTOOTE {NUIA KATA TN METAPOPAd, av £XOUV UTTOOTEN {nuId, viog 3
NUEPWV aTTo TNV TTAPAAAr) EVNUEPWOTE TOV ATTOCTOAED yia TUXOV {nuId e ouoTnuévn €TTIOTOAR PE aTTOdEIEN
TTapaAaprg TTapouaiddovTag GuWTOYPAPIEG.

d. Mpooéte KaTG TNV OTTOCUCKEUATIA KAl TNV £YKATACTACHN TOU €COTTAICOU.

Ta aiXxunpd pépn MITOPEi VO TIPOKOAECOUV TPAUHATIONO, SWOTE IBIAITEPN TTPOCOXN OTA AKPA TNG SOUNAG
KOl OTA EAGOMATA TOU GUUTTUKVWTH KAl TOU §OTHIOTH.
e. Avdhoyn TAnpo@opnan amooTeilete péow @ag kai otnv OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

= Kauia mAnpo@opnon mou agopd BAdaBec dev 6a AauBaverar urroyn pera amo 3
nUEPES amo tnv rapadoor.
MNa omroiadATToTe diapdxn Ba eival apuddio 1o dikaaTApIo TG MTTpéaia.

®uAdére Tn auokeuaaia TouAdyiaTov yia Tn OIGPKEIa TNS TTELIGOOU EyyUNONg, yia TUXOV QITOGTOAEC OTO KEVTPO
TEXVIKNG UTTOOTAPIENS OE TTEPITITWAN ETTIOKEUNS. ATTOPPIWTE Ta e€apTAuara CUOKEUAaoia¢ ouu@wva e ToUS Ka-
voviououUc¢ yia 1n &1G0ean Twv amofANTwv.

2 - ETKATAZTAZH
2.1- TPONOZ EKATAZTAZHZ

MNa v eniteuén plag emituyxoug eykatdoTaong Kal BEATIOTWY eTldOCEWV AeLtToupyiag, akoAoubrnote
TPOCEXTIKA 60a UTTOdELKVUOVTAL OTO TIapdV yXELPiOLO.

& H cuokeun trepiéxel e0@AekTo aépio A2L.

H ouokeun mpémrel va eykataoTadei, va AEITOUpYROEl Kal VO aTToONKEUTEI O€
(== Traploxr’] peyaAUTepn a1ré X m? (Seite Tivakeg aTo TAd).

H ouokeunl dev pétmel va eykatooToBei 0 PN agPI{OMEVOUG XWPOUS €AV N

emi@Aavela gival pIkpOTeEPN ard X m? (Seite mivakeg aTo TAdI).

= H un ouuuopewon pe Tous mPoavaPePOEVTEC KAVOVIGHOUC, TTOU UTTOPEI VA TTPOKAAE-
o¢l SuagAsitoupyia Tou g§omAiouou, amraAAaocoer tnv raipgia OLIMPIA SPLENDID amo
omroladnore yyunon kai tuxov {nuia o€ avlpwrroug, {wa n avrikeiyeva.

Eival onuavtiko n nAeKTpIKI} Eykardoraon va glval ouupwvn UE TIG Mpoolaypapeg,
va tnpel Ta orolxela mou avaypdgovral oTo TEXVIKO OEATIO Kal va arnoteAgital ano
uta Kaan yeiwon.

Mnv kdvete povol oag (meAdrng) tnv €ykardoraon, tnv UETATOMION, 1) TNV EK VEOU
/ C \ | eykardoTraon Tn¢ ouokeuric. YIdpxel kivouvoc nupkayldc i nAextponAnéiac, Ekpnéng
I} Tpauuartiouou.

ﬁ la tnv gykardoraon EmkolvwVEITE TAvia UE TO kardortnua nwAnong 1 gva
géouaiodornuevo kEvipo unooTtrpléng.
Yridpxet kivouvoG rupkaytdq n nAektponinéiag, Ekpnéng 1j tpauuatiouou.

EAEyxeTe TO XWPO £YKATAOTAONG WOTE va unv QOeiperat orn SldpKELQ TOU XPOVOU.
Edv n Baon katappeuoe€l, Uropel va mecEL Kal 1o KAIUATIOTIKO, TpokaAwvrac (NUIES
—— oTnv emnAwon, PAGLEC 01O MPoidv kal TpauuUaATIoUoUS OoTa droua.

é Eykaraotnote tn ouokeun o€ £va avBeKTIKO kal OTEPEO onuelo mou va glval o€
6gon va onkwoel 1o Bdpog.

Mnv eykaBloTdte TN OUOKEUT] O€ XWPO OITOU UITOPOUV va Urtdpéouv dlappoEG EUPAEKTOU
agpiou.
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2.1.1 - EAdyiorn smi@dveia Ywpou oTnV mEPITTTWON POPTWONS WUKTIKOU AEPIOU OULQWVA UE TNV ETIKETA
TEXVIKWY Ogdouévwy (Xwpic mpoobetn popTwon)

MNoooétnTa YukTiKOU UYPOU “Yyog eykatdoTaong EAdy10Tn TrEPIOX) XWPOU
MovTélo (k) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C
0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2
18C
1,08 0,6 1
1,42 1,8 2
24C
1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - EAErXOI NOY NPEMEI NA TINOYN MPIN AMO THN ErKATAZTAZH

EL-8

a.

EAeyxol Tng mepIoxng

Mpiv CEKIVAOETE TNV EPYQCIO 0€ CUCTAPATA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV EUPAEKTA WUKTIKE péOa, OTTaIToUVTal
EAeyx01 a0QAAEIOG yI0 TNV ENAXIOTOTTOINGN TOU KIVOUVOU aVAPAECNG. MO TNV ETTIOKEUT VOGS OUOTAWATOS
WUENG, TTPIV ATTO TNV €pyacia aTo oUoTNUA TTPETTEN VO TNEOUVTAI OF OKOAOUBES TTPOQUAGLEIG.

. Aladikaoia epyaciog

O1epyaoieg TpéTelva dIECAyovTal CUPQWVA PE EAEYXOUEVN DIOBIKOTIN, WOTE VA EAAXIOTOTTOIEITA
0 KivOUVOG TTAPOUTIiaG EUPAEKTWY AEPIWV f ATUWV KATA TNV EKTEAEON TNG £PYOTIAC.

Mepioxn YEVIKWV Epyaciwv

OMo 10 TTpoowWTTIKG CUVTAPNONG Kal 6001 pyAlovTal OTNV TTEPIOXA TTPETTEN Va EKTTAIDEUOVTOI
WG TTPOG TN GUON TNG EPYATING TTOU EKTEAEITAI.

Amo@uyeTe va epydleoTe o€ 0TEVOUS XWwpPoug. H Trepioxr) yupw atmd tnv Tepioxn epyaciag Ba
TTpETTEl va aTropovwOei. BeBaiwBeiTe 0TI 01 GUVBAKES EVTOC TNC TTEPIOKIC EQYATIAC Eival AOPOAEIC
EAEYXOVTOG TO EUPAEKTO UAIKO.

. 'EAgyX0G TnG TTAPOUCIiaG TOU YUKTIKOU

H trepioxn TpETTEl va eAeyxOEi e Evav OUYKEKPIPEVO QVIXVEUTH WUKTIKOU PECOU TTPIV, META KO
KOTA TN OIGPKEIN TNG EKTEAEDNGC TNG £PYATING, WOTE Va BIACPANIOTEI OTI O TEXVIKOG EVIUEPWVETAI
yia Tnv Trapouaia duvnTIKG EUPAEKTNG ATHOCPAIPAG.

BeBaiwbeite 011 0 £COTTAIOPOG avixveUTNG DIOPPOWV TTOU XPNOIUOTTOIEITAI Eival KATAAANAOG yia
XPNON UE EUQAEKTA YUKTIKA péEaa, dnAadr dev TTPOKAAEI OTTIVONPEG, Eival CwWOTA OPPAYICUEVOG
A EYYEVWS OOPAAA.

Mapouadia TupooBeoTipwy

Edv eival amapaitntn n ekTéAean £pyaciwv o€ UPnAEC Bepuokpaaiec aTo ouoTNUa WUENC R/
OTO ECOPTANATA TOU, TIPETTEI VO UTTAPXEI KATAAANAO cUCTNUO TTUPOOBEanG. ToToBETAOTE TOUG
TUpooReoTrpeg pe Baon 1o CO2 A TV ¢npr) OKOVN KOVTA GTNV TTEPIOKT POPTWONG.

Kapia rnyn avagAeéng

Kavéva drolo tou epyadetal o€ ouoTthuaTa Woeng Kol EPXETal O€ ETTAQY UE OWARVEC TTOU
TepIEXouV 1 Tepigixav EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO DV TTPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTIOIET TTNYEC AVAPAELNC WOTE
Va ATTOQEUYETAI O KivOUVOS TTUPKAYIAS 1) €KpNEng.

KaBe mBavr) Ty avaeAegng, kai Tou Katvou Tou ToIYapou, TIPETTEI va QUAGCOETAI OE AOQOAN
amdoTaon amd Tov TOTTO EYKATAOTOONG, ETTIOKEUAG, aQaipeang i atroppIwng, OTTOU PTTOPEI VO
TTOPOUCIACTEN OTTWAEIN WUKTIKOU UypoU aTov TrepIBAAAOVTO XWpO.

Mpiv amrd TNV KTEAEON EPYOTIWY, TTPETTEI va EAEYEETE TNV TTEPIOXN YUPW aTTG TN GUCKEUT yia
va BeaiwBeite AT dev UTTAPXOUV EUPAEKTEC OUTIEC 1) KivOuvol avAQAEENC.

Oa mrpétel va utrdpyouv emonudvoeig AMNIATOPEY ZHX KATNIZXMATOZ.

. Aepilopevn Trepioxn

BeBaiwBeite 611N TrEPIOXN EivaI AVOIXTI ) OTI €ival ETTOPKWS AEPICOPEVN TIPIVATTO TNV AAANAETTIOpOON
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UE TO oUOTNUA 1 TV EKTEAEDN oTToIaodTTOTE AiToupyiag ae UYnAEG Beppokpaaieg.
E¢aogalioTe 0TaBeps aEPIOO KaTd TN BIGPKEIT TWV EQYATIWV.

O aepiopde Ba pétrel va e€aleipel e aoQAAR TPOTTO KABE WUKTIKO TTOU OTTEAEUBEPWVETAI KOl
av givar duvard va GeUyel 0TV ATHOCPAIPA.

. 'EAgyxol1 TnG eykatdoTaong Yugng

Av 1potrotroinBouv, Ta NAEKTPIKG eCapTrhuaTa TTPETTEN va gival KatdAANAa yia 1o oKOTTO autd
KOl VO CUMMOP@WVOVTAI JE TIC owaTéC TTpodiaypa@Eg. Na akoAouBeite TdvTa Tic 0dnyieg Tou
KOTOOKEUOOTN yia GUVTAPNON Kol TEXVIKNA BoABela. Ze TepitTwaon auiBoAiag, oupBouleuTeite

TNV UTINPETIa TEXVIKAS UTTOOTAPIENS TOU KOTOOKEUAOTH. OI yKATOOTACEIS TTOU XPNOIWOTIOIOUV

EUQAEKTA WUKTIKG TTPETTEN va UTTOBANBOUV 0TOUG OKOAOUBOUG EAEYXOUG:

+ To péyeBog Tou Qoprtiou TPETTEI va Eival CUMPWVO pE TO péyeBog Tou Balduou oTov 0TToio
EiVal EYKOTEOTNUEVA TO ECOPTAPOTA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV TO WUKTIKO

* 1O CUOTAMOTO aEPICOU Kal oI £60d0I TTPETTEI VA AEITOUPYOUV OWOTA Kol OEV TTPETTEN VO
gumodidovral

+ Edv xpnoiyotroigital éva £uPeco KUKAWPO YUENS, TIPETTEI VO EAEYXETAI N TTAPOUTIA WUKTIKOU
0TO OEUTEPEUOV KUKAWWA. H Orjuavon OTIG EYKOTAOTAOEIG TTIPETTEN VA EE0KOAOUBET Va gival
OpATA Kal EVAVAYVWOTN.

* 01 dUCaVAYVWOTEG ONUAVOEIS Kal oARpaTa TTPETTEN va dlopBwvovTal.

*  00WAMVOGH TAECOPTAUAT YUENG TTPETTEI VA Eival TOTTOBETNHEVD O€ Wia BEan dTou gival amiBavo
va ekTeBOUV 0€ ouaieg TTou Ba Ptropouoav va dIaBPWOoUV Ta ECOPTIUOTA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV TO
WUKTIKO, EKTOC EQV TA ECAPTAMATA EiVAI KATOOKEUOOUEVA OTTO UAIKA TTOU €IVl EYYEVWC AVOEKTIKA
otn diGBpwaon 1) TPoaTaTeUovTal KATAAANAQ aTTd TOUG dIOPBPWTIKOUG TTAPAYOVTEG.

‘EAgyX0! TwV NAEKTPIKWV dlOTASEWV

H €TmoKeur Kol GUVTAPNON TWV NAEKTPIKWY EapTNUATWY TTPETTEN Va TIEPIAQBAVEI OPXIKOUG

eAEyXOUC aoPaAeiac kal BladIkaoieg emOeWPNONG ECapTNUATWVY.

2e TepitTwon PAARNG Tou Ba utropouce va B€ael o€ KivOuvo TV ao@aAsia, dev TTPETTEN va

OuVOEDEI 0TO KUKAWUQ KOapia NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTIa PEXPI TN OWOTH aTTokaTdoTaon TnG BAGRNG.

Edv t0 o@dAya dev pTropei va TTIOKEVOOTE apéowS, OANG gival TTPETTEI VO GUVEXIOETE TNV

£pyaoia, xpnoIJoTToINOTE o KATAAANAN TTpocWpIVY) AUon.

H AUon autr) TRETTEl va ava@éPETal OTOV IBIOKTITN TOU CUOTANOTOG, WOTE VO EVNUEPWOOUV OAa

10 pépn. O apyikoi éAeyxol ao@aAeiag TepIAapBAavouy:

* TNV ATTOPPIYN TWV CUPTIUKVWTWV: N AEITOUPYia aQuTr TIPETTEI VO DIECAYETAI UE AOQAAR TPOTTO
yia va ammo@euxBei n dnuioupyia oTmIverpwy

* 1 amoucia £kBeong eCapTNUATWY Kal NAEKTPIKWVY KAAwdIWV 0€ TAOEIG KATA TN DIGPKEID TNG
@OPTIONG, ETTIOKEUNG i} KABAPIOUOU TOU CUCTAUATOC.

*  OUVEXEID YEIWONG.

Emdi6pBwon emTePRACEWY TWV EPUNTIKWV ECAPTNHATWV

« Katd 1n dIGpKEID TWV EPYACIWY ETTIOKEUAG TWV EPUNTIKWV ECAPTNHATWY, OAEC O YPAUMES
TPOQOdOCIAC TTPETTEI VA ATTOOUVOEBOUV aTTO TN CUCKEUN TTPIV VA a@aIpeBoUV TUXOV aTeyava
KaAUPpaTa kATT. Edv eival amoAUTw¢ avaykaio va utrdpyel 1po@odooia peUUATOS yia ToV
€€OTTAIOUO KaTd Tn BIGPKEIQ TG CUVTHPNONG, €iVaI ATTOPAITNTO VA TOTTOBETNOET EVOC OUVEXWG
evePYOC aviXVEUTAGC DIPPOWY OTO TTIO KPIOIUO ONUEio yia va anuatodoThoEl ia Tlavwg
eTmKivduvn KaTaoTaon.

* [diaitepn TTpooox TTPETTEl va 600 oTa TTAPAKATW WOTE va dIacPANIOTEN OTI N Brjkn dev
HETABAAAETaI KOTG TPATTO TTOU VO £TTNPEACEI TO ETTITTEDO TTPOOTACIAG OTAV AEITOUPYOUV T
NAekTPIKA e€apTriaTa. Autd TTepIAapBavel {npuid oTa kaAwdia, UTTEPBOAIKO apIBUd ouvdEaEwy,
TEPUATIKG TTOU OEV KATAOKEUAOTNKAV OUMQWVA WE TIG apXIKES TTPOdIaYPaPES, BAGRN TwV
TTOPEURUOUATWY, AavBaouévn TOTTOBETNON TWV KAEIGTPWY KATT.

+  BePaiwbeite 011 01 OUOKEUEC €ival KAAG OTEPEWUEVEG

+ BePaiwbeite 011 01 QAGvVTCEC 1) Ta UNIKG OTEyavoTroinong dev €xouv uTTooTel PBopd OTO
onueio Tou dgv pTTopoUV TTAEOV va XpnaolpotroinBouv yia va ammoQeuxBei n €icodog
EUQAEKTWY OTHOOGaIpWY. Ta eEapTrAuaTa avTiIkatdoTaong TPETTEI VO OUUUOPQUVOVTAI [E
TIG TTPOdIAYPAPEG TOU KOTOOKEUADTH).
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2.3 -

H xprion oreyavwrikwy e Bdaon tn oIAIKOVN UTTOPEI va EUTTOOITEI TNV ATTOTEAEOATIKOTNTA
opiouévwy tumrwv géomAioguou aviyveuons Siappowv. Ta gyyevwe aocealn s§apriuara
Ocv mPEmel va EYouv ovwesi mpiv amo tnv emeéepyacia Toug.

NMINAKAZ AEAOMENQN

AvdMoya pe Tn dlapdpewaon Tou eE0TTAICUOU, TTPETTEN VA EAEyXB0UV Ta SESOUEVA TTOU AVAPEPOVTAI GTOV TTIVOKA OTN 0€Aida 15.

2.4 -

EMIAOINH THX ©EZHXZ THZ EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

Ma tnv emiteuén NG KaAUTePNG ammddoaong Asitoupyiag Kai yia Tnv atro@uyn BAaBwv f eTIKivOUVwWY cuvBnkwy,
n 6éon eykardoTaong TNG E0WTEPIKAG Jovadag TTPETTEl va TTANPOI TIG akOAOUBES aTTAITHOEIG:

a. Mnv ekBETETE TNV EOWTEPLKN pPovada o€ Tnyeg BepudTnTag 1§ ATuoU.

b. BeBaiwBeite 611 0 XWpog oTa Se€Id, apioTePA eival TOUAGXIoTov 120 mm kai TTdvw atmd TN Povada eival
TouAdyioTov 150 mm. (eikéva 1).

c. HeowTepikr povada TTpETTEl va eyKATAOTABEI 0€ EAAXIOTO UWOG 2 PETPWV KAl PEYIOTO 3 HETPWV ATTO TO OATTEDO.

d. O T0ix0¢ OTOV OTTOI0 TTPOKEITAI VO OTEPEWDBET N ECWTEPIKN Jovada TTPETTEl va ival 0TABEPOG, avOEKTIKOG Kal
KATAAANAOG yia va utrooTnpicel To BAPOg TNG.

e. Agv TpéTTel va UTTAPYOUV UTTOBIO OTRV EAEUBEPN KUKAOQOPIa aépa TOG0 OTnV TTAeUpd avappdenong 600 Kal
oTnv TTAeUpd e€aywyng aépa. EIBIKOTEPQ, dEV TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXEI EUTTODI0 O€ aTTO0TACH PIKPOTEPN aT1Té 2000
mm. Mia pIKpSTEPN ATTOOTOCT PTTOPET VO TTPOKAAETEI avaTapayr) oTnv avaoToAf TG WO TAG AgIToupyiag TnG
OUOKEUNG.

f. Edv eival duvatov, TOTTOBETAOTE TN HOVADA O€ ECWTEPIKO TOIXO £TO1 LOOTE N ATTOCTPAYYION CUUTTUKVWHATWY
va PTTopEi va SIOKETEUTEN TTPOG TA £EW.

g. HeowtepikA povada dev TTpETTEN va BpioKeTal o€ TETOIO BECN WOTE N POK TOU AP VA KATEUBUVETaI ATTEUBEIOG
oTa dToua TTou BpiokovTal atméd KATw (gIkéva 3).

MovTtéAo ‘
MAKoG yia pio ECWTEPIKA povada max 25 m.

Alo@opd UYoug PETALU ECWTEPIKWY Kal EEWTEPIKWV JovAadwyv “A” max 10 m.

Q \

.
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h. HeowTepikr povada dev TpeETTel va eykaTaoTabei atreubeiag ravw atrd yia cuokeur| (TNAedpaan, padidgwvo,
WuyEio KATT.) 1] Tavw atrd pia TnynR Beppdrnrag (sikdva 2).

i. EykataoTAoTe TNV €0WTEPIKA PovAada €11 WOTE VA PNV UTTAPXOUV EUTTOdIA TTOU OEV ETTITPETTOUV T CWOTH
AWN TwV CNUATWY TTOU EKTTEUTTOVTAI ATTO TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO (EIKOVA 4).

2.5 - 2TEPEQXZH THZ EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAX
2.5.1 -TonoBETnon tTng NAAKAG OTEPEWONG
AQOoU eAéyEeTe TNV TTEPIYPAPT) TNV TTAPAYPAPO «2.2» Kal OTNV TTponyoupevn o€Aida (eikdva X1), TTpoxwproTe
0Tn GUVapUOoAdYNnan TNG TTAGKAG aTepEéwang (7) AapBdvovTtag utréyn Tig SIG0TACEIG TTOU PAivOVTal OTO EIKOVA X2.
a. TommoBetroTe TNV TTAAKQ OTOV TOIXO.
b. ZnueiwoTe Ta onueia ot g Kal BefaiwBeite 6T ival n didTpnon gival aA@adiaouévn.
c. KAavete TIG aTrapaiTNTEG OTTEG PE MIa KATAAANAN WUTN GTO TOIXO TTOU TTPOKEITAI VO TPUTTACETE.

é BeBaiwlsite 611 ornv mepioxn O01atpnong OV UTTAPXOUV OWANVWOEIS 1) NAE-
KTPIKEC KAAWSIWOEIC.

d. TommoBetoTE Ta OUTTO (4) OTIG OTTEG KAl OTEPEWATE TNV TTAGKA (7) GTOV TOiX0 WE TIG BideES (3) TTou TrapéxovTal (EIKOva 5).
U@D Xpnoipomroiwvrag éva aApddi, Befaiwbeite 611 n MAdka orepéwong (7) ivai emitredn.

e. Edv o 1oixog eival atrd EUAo, xpnoipotroioTe KatdAAnAeg Bideg pe epelapiopévn Ke@aA (dev TTapéxovTal).
f. EAéyEte Tn 010BepOTNTA TNG TTAAKAG (7) METOKIVWVTAG TNV TTAQYIWG Kl KABETA.

2.5.2 - Anpioupyia oTTwv d1EAEUoNg CWANVWOEWV

Edv o1 ypapuég ouvdeong eBavouy atmd Tnv triow OegId TTAEUPA TNG ECWTEPIKAG YOVADAG Eival aTTaPaAITATO Va Yivel dia

ot «R» yia 1 diEAeuon Twv CWANVWOoEwY, OTTwG TTEPIYPAPETaI akoAoUBwG (BeiTe eikdva X2).

a. 210 KEVTPO TNG Béang «R» kavte pia ot 8+10mm pe Kpion TPog 10 £EWTEPIKG KOTA 5% (yIa va ETITPEYETE T CWOTH
OTTOaTPAYYION TOU CUPTIUKVWUATOG (€IKGVa 6).

b. Kavre Tnv ot «R» XpnoigotrolvTag pia avoixti utn Ye Tn SIGUETPO TTou UTTOBEIKVUETAI OTOV TTIVOKA OTNV €IKOVa X2.

c. TomoBeTroTE TOUG CWAAVES TNG YPAUUAG ATTOOTPAYYIONG KAl TNG YPOPUAS WuEng aTnv OTTr| KOl TO KAAWSdIO yIa TNV
NAEKTPIKR) GUVOEDN.

Edv o1 ypapuég ouvdeong @Bdavouv até Tnv TTiow apioTepr| TTAEUPA TNG ECWTEPIKAG YOVADAG Eival OTTOPAITATO VA YiVEl

pia o1 «R» yia Tn diEAeuon Twv owAnvwaoewy (deiTe eIkOvVa X2).

OTAPIYHA OTEPEWONG )
E0WTEPIKN povada
|
D)l ; o
— ;
H
e /
Movtého ‘ . ‘ i ‘ o ‘ 2
mm mm mm mm
9C 101,6 115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
- J
EL - 11

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C



2.5.3 - ZUvdeon TwV CWANVWOEWYV (gIK6va 7)
Ma g cwAnvwaoeig apioTepd (C) kai de€ia (F), apaipéaTe To avTiaTolxo KAAUpPa Twy cwArfvwy (B i G) amd 1o TAcupIKS TTAGiGI0.

@3 Zuviorarar va 31arnpeiTe To KAAUMNA TwV CWANVWOEWVY TTOU aQaipEéOnKe WOTE va UTTOPEI va xpnoiuorroinbei
éavd edv eykaraoTiosTe T0 KAIATIOTIKO a& dAAN 6éor.

lMa 1ig owAnvwaoeig Tiow de€ia (E) kar Triow apiaTtepd (D), eyKaTaoTAOTE TOUG GWARVES OTTWG QaiveTal aTnv eikdva 7.
AvadITmAwaoTe To CwARVa oUvdEaNG TTou TTPETTEN va TOTToBeTNBEl o€ PeyioTn atrdaTaon 43 mm amo Tov eEwTEPIKS TOiXO.
2TEPEWATE TO GKPO Tou cwAnva auvdeong (1). (deite Tapaypago «EkTEAEON, eykatdoTaon Kal gUVOECT TWV YPOUHWY

Wogng).

AeC@vTa (eikova 7)

A Onkn cwAfva E Miow de§id cwArvwan I ZwAAvag olvdeong

B TlpooTacia cwAfva (apioTepd) F Aefid owAvwaon L Avw olvdeon

C Apiotep cwARvwon G TpooTacia cwArfva (Oe€Id) M Kdtw ouvdeon

D MNiow apioTepr cwARvwon H "E£odo¢ e0wTePIKAG ovAadag N YAk yepiopyarog

a. AyKIOTPWOTE TO TTAVW CTHPIYA OTO TTIOW PEPOG TNG ECWTEPIKAG HOVADAS OTO AV AYKIOTPO TOU GTNPIYUATOG OTEPEWONG

(B¢on 7- (eikdva 8).

b. MeTakivAoTe TNV E0WTEPIKA OVADQ TTAEUPIKA yia v BeRaiwBEiTe OTI €ival CWATA UVOEDEUEVN E TO OTAPIYMO OTEPEWONG
(7).

¢. Haouvdeon Twv owAfvwy YTTopei EUKOAG va TTpayUaToTTOINBEI aVUWWVOVTAG TNV ECWTEPIKT JOVADA Kal TOTTOBETWVTAG
YéUIOPa peTagU TNG HOVADAG Kal TOU TOIKOU.
AaipéaTe TO YEpIOHA WOAIG OAoKANpwBOoUV oI CUVOEDEIG.

d. ZmpwéTe TO KATW PEPOG TNG EOWTEPIKNAG POVADAG TTPOG TOV TOIXO YIa va TO OQiEeTe aTo OTAPIyUa oTepéwang (B€on
7- eIk6va 8).

e. AoKIudaoTe va JETAKIVACETE TNV E0WTEPIKA PovAda TTAEUPIKA Kal KGBETa yia va BeBaiwBeite o1 eival ao@aAiguévn.

2.5.4 - 20vdeon Tou CwWARvVa atTooTPAyyIong (e1k6va 9)
a. TomoBetrioTe T0 cwAAva amooTpdyyiong (A) kai BeBaiwbeite 0TI £xel KAion TTPOG T KATW.
b. Edv eival ammapaitnto ouvdéaTe pe 1o owArjva ammrooTpdyyiong pia poéktacn (C), yia va amropovwoei n olvdeon pe
évav TTPOCTOTEUTIKG CWAAva (B).

2.5.5 - Z0vdeon owWANVWOEWYV KAl CQIYKTAPWYV TrpocTaciag (eikéva 10)
TuhiCTe opoIdUOPPA PE POVWTIKN TaIvia TO KAAWSIO oUvOEaNG, TO CwAfva aTroaTPdyyiong Kal T NAEKTPIKA KOAWDIA,
OTWG Qaiveral atnv eikoéva 10.

D@D Merd tn ouAAoyr Tou CUNTTUKVWEVOU VEPOU ATl TO TTioW PEPOS TNS EOWTEPIKNS povdadag oro dioko «Pond
Box» kai T peragopd Tou EKTO¢ doxeiou, unv Bdalere Timora oro dioko.

AeCavta (eikéva 10)

A Aoyeio ouMoyrg C MovwrtikA Tawvia E  KoAwdio ouvdeong
B Xwpog owAnvwoewyv D XwhAvag olvdeong F  XwhAvag amooTpdyyiong

2.6 - EmAoyn t™ng 8€ong Tng eEwTEPLKNG povadag
Ma tnv emmiTeuén TNG KaAUTEPNG ATTGBOONG AEITOUPYIAG KAl yIa TNV aTToPuyn BAABWY A ETTIKIVOUVWY GUVONKWY,
n 8éon eykatdoTaong TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG TTPETTEI VO TTANPOI TIG AKOAOUBEG TTPOUTTOBETEIG:
a. MNpéemet va nmpootatevetal and tnv Aueon €kBeon OTLG AKTiveg Tou NALOU (K. 11).
b. MpEmneL va nmpootatevetal and Toug aTUooPALPLKoUG Ttapdyovteg (Bpoxn, Xtovl) KL and ta daueca
PEUMATA AEPOG LOXUPWY avEUWY (EIK. 11).
¢. MNpémet va elval oe MPOooTATEUPEVN BEON ATIO XELLAPPWOELG paydaieq MTWOELg vepou (TIOTIOTPEG,
ATIOPPOEG UdPOPPOWYV) (ELK. 12).
. HBaon ompgng npemet va propet va avtegel To BApog TG eEWTEPLKNG povadag (ELk. 12).
e. H eEwtepkn povada npemet va tornobeteital TEAela opllovtinwg (eAEYETE pe aAPAdL Pe pUOAAdQ).

o

Edv n e§wrepikn povada mpokeirai va TormoOsTnOsi orov roixo 1) orn oréyn, givai amapairnro
va XPnoIUOTTOINOETE TO £IGIKO KIT (TTPOAIPETIKO).
EL-12
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@3 a ocuvapuoAdynon, akoAoubnore MPOOEKTIKA TIC 08NYisS TTOU CUVOSEUOUY TI) CUCKEUATIA TOU KIT.

-5 a=—

H povada dev TrpéTrel va BpiokeTal g€ B€0n TToU va dNuIoupyEi EUTTOdIa 0T dIEAEUCN avBpWTTWY ) {WWV.
H povada dev npenel va BplokeTal o€ univepun MAeupd o€ oXE0N UE KATvodoXouq Kauaaepiwy, oute
va UTTOBAAAETAL OE EKTIOUTIEG ATHWY, EAALWOWV Kal OLaBpwTikwy agpiwv.

Mp€nel va eivat duvatd 1o Adslacua ThG aPayoueEVNG CUNTIUKVWONG.

Na&Bete uttdywn To BAPOC TOU KALUATLOTLKOU Kal ETUAEETE pia B€on otnv omola 86pufog Kal Kpadao ol
dev amoteAouv MpPoBANnua.

EruAe€te pia 6€on otnv omola o {eotdg agpag kat o B6puPog Tou dnuioupyeital arnd To KALPATLOTIKO
Oev evoxAouv Toug yeiToveg.

.MNeploxég Tou evdéxeTal va cuaowpeuaouy Xiovi (Eikéva 13).

TotroBeTACTE TNV £EWTEPIKN POVADA O€ AVUYWUEVO ETTITTEDO (XAWNAGG TOiX0G) e UWOG PeYaAUTEPO ATTO

TNV AVOUEVOPEVN PEYIOTN TTOCOTNTA XIOVOTITWONG, OTTWG:

* Av n ouokeun Ogv d1aBETel avTAia BepudTnTag, KaTtd TN dIdpKeIa TNG TAENG Tou XIovioU To vepd UTTOPEI
va dieiodUaoel yEoa aTn HovAada Kal va TTPoKaAéael BAGRN oTa NAEKTPIKA EaPTAMATA.

» Edv n ouokeun givar avtAia BepudTnTag, N CUCCWEEUCN XIoVIOU ATTOTPETTEI TNV KAVOVIKI) KUKAOQOpPIa
aépa Kal KaBioTd SUCKOAN TNV ATTOCTPAYYIGN TOU CUNTTUKVWUOTOG.

. TomroBétnon Tng povadag o em@aveia BadiopaTog (BepavTa, £6a@og, 0POPN KATT.) O€ TTEPIOXEG UE OUTKOAIQ

TpdoBaong.

H Bdon oTAPIENG TTPETTEI VA £XEI XOPAKTNPIOTIKA KAANG ATTOOTPAYYIONG TOU VEPOU KAl VA ATTOPEUYETAI N
mBOavA CUCCWPEUON aKaBapalwyv KATw atrd Tn povada (1T.X. Enpd @UAAa - eikéva 13).

2.€ AUTN TNV TTEPITITWON, dNUIOUPYROTE £va UTTEPUYWHEVO dATTEDO Twv 10+15Ccm GTO OTToI0 PTTOPEITE Va
OTEPEWOETE TN HOVADdQ Pe oPrveg BepeAinong.

Aev armraiteital TapéuBacn oTnv TOoTTOBETNON G€ UTTAAKOVIA, KAaBwg €xouv AdN €TTapPKA KAion yia Tnv
KQVOVIKA PON TOU veEPOU Kal ETTAPKI] TTPOCTACIA aTTd TN CUCCWPEEUCT aKABApaTIwV.

. ToroB€tnon TG povadag oe AKAUTITN WETAAAIKN BAcn (oTnpiyyaTa, oTnpiyuata o€ PJETAAAIKA TTPO®IA

KATT.).

2€ AQuTA TNV TTEPITITWON, N JOVAda TTPETTEl TIAVTA VA GUYKpPATETal oTn BAan oTAPIENG WE avTIOAIoONTIKA
eAaOTIKG (€1kOVa 14) ye dIAOTATEIG Kal IKAVOTATA KATAAANAN yia TO BAPOG TNG UNXAVAG (KATOTTIV QITANATOG).
EmimAéov, n Baon TTpETTEl va £XEI M KOTAAANAN GKANPOTNTA YIa va aTTo@euxBei n d1ddoan Twv Kpadaouwyv
AOYW TNG KAvoVIKAG AsIToupyiag.

. BeBaiwbeite 0TI uTTdpXEI EAGXIOTOC ATTAPAITNTOS XWPOGS YUPW OTTO TNV £EWTEPIKN JOVADA yIa va dIGCPOAICTE

N owoTA AEIToupyia Kal ol Epyaadieg KaBapIoPoUg Kal GuvTAPENoNG OTTWG QaiveTal TNV €IKOVA X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Zuokeuég pe avtAia BepuoTnTag

Katdtn Aeiroupyia B€ppavang, otnv e§wTePIKR Jovada, dNUIoUPYEITaI TTapaywyr CULTTUKVWHATWY AGyw TN aTTOWuENg,
n otroia TTPETTEN va £xel EAeUBepN pory, yia va atrogeuxBei n oTaciydTnTa.

Y& TEPITITWON TOTTOBETNONG OTO TTATWHA, €ival aTrapaiTnTo va dnuioupynBei yupw amd 1n povada €va Kavahl
aTooTPAYYIONG WE AUEDN ATTOOTPAYYIoN O0TO doxEio GUAOYRAG vepoU Tou BIKTUOU Udpeuong (eikova 15).

Y& TTEPITITWON TOTTOBETNONG O€ éva PTTAAKOVI | € BepAvTa, TTPETTEI VO ITTOPET va TOTToBeTNBE N Jovada KATW aTTo
éva doxeio, KaTA TTPOTIKNGTN KATaOKEUaouEvo atrd yaABaviopévo A avoleidwTo XaAURdIvo EAacpa (TTPOTIGTEPO), HE
OwAAva aTroaTPAyyIong TTou va péel atreubeiag oTnv udpoppon.

EL -13
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*  Mia GAAn emAoyr| (elkova 16) gival va ToTToBeTr g€l To TTapépBuUaua (6) aTo pakdp (5), 0Tn CUVEXEIQ, TOTTOBETAATE TO
0TNV OTIT| TTOU TTOPEXETAI GTO KATW WEPOG TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG KOl TIEPIOTPEWTE TO KOTA 90° yIQ VO TO OTEPEWOETE.

o ZuvdéaTe Eva pakdp (6) oto cwAva atrd KaouTtaouUk (Oev TTOPEXETAI) GTO OTTOI0 aTTooTPAYYICETAI TO VEPO aTTd TNV
€CwTEPIKA povada aTov TPATTO Acitoupyiag Bépuavong.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
, A B
Movrtého ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S , J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
S — B R
N Y

2.6.2 - ZuvappoAdynon TngG eEWTEPIKAG povadag

MeTd Tov evoTTiopd TG I8aVIKAG BEGNG yIO TNV TOTTOBETNON TNG EEWTEPIKIG LOVADAGS (OTTWG TTEQIYPAPETAI OTNV TTPONYOUEVN

TapdypaQo) TTPOXWPIOTE e TOV akOAouBo TpoTTOo:

a. TomoBetrioTe TN povdada oTn Baon utroaTrPIENG, AauBAvovTag UTTOWN TIC ATTOOTACEIG TNG SIGTPNGNG TTOU AVOQEPOVTAI
oToV TTivaka TNG €IKdvag X4.

b. BidwaoTe, xwpig va o@iteTe evieAwg, Tuxov Tagiuddia otepéwang.

¢. XpnoiyotrolwvTag Eva ahpadl, Befaiwbeite &1 n povada ival emmitredn. EQv gival amapaitnto, TOTTOBETHOTE TTOdOPAKIA
oTAPIENG.

d. BidwoTte ocwotd Tuxdv TTagipddia oTEPEWONG.
IN = cicodog aépa - OUT = £€0d0g aépa

e. Av n e&wrepikr) povada givar upnAdTEPN OTTO TNV E0WTEPIKN povada, yia TNV aTroQuyA TNG BPOXING OTO ECWTEPIKO,
Katd PrAKkog Tou ocwAfva auvdeong TTPETTEN va dnpioupynBei éva T00 aTpappEVO TTPOG Ta KATW (TUTTOU O1QAVI) TTPIV
OTT0 TNV €i0000 TOU CWARVO CUVOEGNG GTOV TOIXO TTPOKEIPEVOU VA DIACOANICTEL OTI TO XAUNAGTEPO ONUEI0 TOU CwAAva
olvdeong eivar £Ew.

2.6.3. -EkTéAeon, eykatdoTOaon KOl 0UVOEOH TWV YPAUMWY Yugng
= Mnv kdvere 1i¢ OUVOEOEIS XPNOILOTTOIWVTAS KAVOVIKES USPAUAIKES OwWANVWOEIS OTO
EOWTEPIKO TOUC UTTOPEI va TTEPIEXOUV KaTtaAoima, BowuId 1) VEPO TTOU UTTOPEI VA TTPOKA-
Aéoouv BAdBn ora séapriuara Twv povadwy Kai va ETNPEACOUV T OwaoT AgiToupyia
Tou e§omrAiouoU.

=R Xpnoiuorroigite povo owArves amoé XaAko 10Ikd yia wuén, ol OTroig rapéxovrai kabapoi
Kal oppayiouévol OTa dKpda.

= AQOU KAVETE TIC EYKOTTES, OPPAYIOTE AUEOWS TA AKPA TOU POAOU Kal TO TEUAXIOUEVO
Koppdari. Eivai duvarn n xprion mpouovwuEVWY OwAVwY XaAkou yia wuén.

Xpnoiyotrolgite pévo CwAAveG pe SIAUETPOUG TTOU QVTIKATOTITPICOUV TIG OIaOTACEIG TTOU TTEPIypd@OvVTal OThV
Tapaypa@o «Texvikad dedopévar. MpoadiopioTte Tn diadpoun Twv CWAAVWY IO VO UEIWOETE TO PAKOG KOl TIG
KAPTTUOAEG TwV CWARVWY 600 TO duvaTdv TTEPICCOTEPO YIA VA ETTITUXETE TN PEYIOTN ATTOOOCT TOU CUCTHHATOG.

é H amédoon Baoci{sral oTo KAVOVIKG KOS KaI OTO UEYIOTO EMITPETTOUEVO KOG,

Mpémer va eykaraoraBouv ouAAékres Aadiou yia 5-7 pérpa (sikova 17).

Mava dIaTTIoTWOETE AV EiVOI ATTAPAITNTO VA CUPTIANPWOETE TN QOPTION AEPIOU, AVATPEETE GTOV TTAPAKATW TTIVOKA.

MovTéAo ZwAnRvag agpiou ZwARvag uypou ZUPTTANPWHATIKO YUKTIKO
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 -9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Necavta (eikéva 17)
1 EowrtepikA povada
E¢wTepikA povada
3 ZulAéktng Aadiou
- Méyiotn avioywon (&¢ite Tov TTivaka atn agAida 10 “A”)
- MéyioTo pnkog (deite Tov Trivaka otn ogAida 10)

é To wukTIKO pémel va popTwOei otnv gioodo Asitoupyiag tng BaABidag xaunAng micong
ornv e§WTEPIKN povaoda.

é 2Zuvoéoelg HETadu TWV CWANVWOEWVY TTPETTEI va TTAPAUEVOUV OTOV EEWTEPIKO XWPO.

a. ZTEPEWOTE OTOV TO(X0 £vav aywyo opLyxTthpa KaAwdiwv (eav eivat duvatd e ECWTEPLKO dDLaXWPLOTN)
KaTAANAwv dlactdoewv oTov oroio Ba TMePAcETE €v ouveXela TIG CWANVWOELG KAl T NAEKTPLKA
KaAwdLa.

b. Koyte ta Koppdtia cwAnvwong mou neplooelouy Katda nepinou 3+4 €K 0TO UAKOG

= rpayuatonoljoTe tnv Komr aroKAEIOTIKA UE KOTTIpa OWANVwV UE TPOXIOKO (EIK.
18) opiyyovrac¢ avd uikpd olaAsiuuara yia va unv ouvlAiprel o owArvag.
MHN XPHXIMOINOIHZETE lNOTE ENA KANONIKO Tl1PIONAKI,
Ta nploviola Ba propouoay va urouv oTo OwArjva Kat oTn OUVEXELQ OTNV KUKAogopla
¢ eykardotaoncg fAdnrovrag oofapd ta €aptrjuara (eik. 19a).

C. AQalpeaTe evOEXOUEVA UTIOAE(HPATA PJE TO €OKO Epyaleio.

= UOALG nipayuatornotn@el n Korrj kat KaBapioste Ta unoAsiuuara ogpayioTe ta dkpa
ToU owArjva pe LHovwTIKI) Talvia.

d. Ze nepintwon mou dev XpnoLporolouvtat ON HOVWHEVEG CWANVWOELG, ELOAYETE TOUG OWANVEG OTO
MOVWTLKG TIOU TIPETIEL VA £€XEL TA €ENG XAPAKTNPLOTIKA:
*  UALKO: appwdng moAuoupalBdavn KAELGTWV KUPEAWV
* MEY. ouvTeAeoTng iepatodtnTag: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) 4 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
e €AAxLoTo MAaxog: 6mm (yLa TIG YPAUHESG TOU Uypou)
e gAdxloTto maxog: 9 mm (yLa TIG YPaAUMUEG Tou agpiou)

Mnv glodyete aUPOTEPES TIG OWANVWOELG OTOV (010 uavoua, OlakKIVOUVEUETAL N TEAELQ
Agttoupyia tn¢ gykardoraong (eik. 19b).

. EvioTe mpooeXTIKA pe KOAANTIKNA Tawvia TIG evOEXOPEVEG OUVOETELG TOU pavoua.

TotroBeTACTE TO TTEPIKOXAIO OTEPEWONG OTO CWANVA TTPIV TIPOXWPNOETE aTh dieUpuvan (ikdva 20).
YAomomote Tn O{NMAwon 0Ta AKpa TwV CWARVWY, XPENOLUOTIOLWVTAG TO ELOLKO EPYAAEIO, UE AYWOYO
TPOTIO, XWpPig Bpavoelg, payiopata f oxXopeg (ek. 20).

Aunaivete 10 oTElpWPA TNG OUVOEONG ME AADL YLa WUKTLKO.

> @™o

@ MHN XPHXIMOIOIHEETE KANENA AAAO EIAOX AINANTIKOY.

i. BWdwaoTte pe To XEPL TO MAgLUAdL Tou CwArva ESwrepIKi SIGMETPOG Potrii cUo@igng
0TO OTElpwHa TNG oUVOEDTG. owARva (N.cm)

I. BidwoTte 0OpIOTIKA TO TTEPIKOXAIO
XPNOIMOTTOIWVTAG €va KAEIBi yia va 18~20

A 2 z 2 @ 6,35 mm
KPATACETE OTABEPD TO OTTEIPOEIOEG TN O (180~200 kgf/cm)
TOU OUVOEOUOU (YIa VO OTTOQUYETE TNV
TIOPAUOPPWAN) Kail £va KAEIST pOTTH G OTO 2952 mm 32~39
TagIuéd (eKk6va 21). (320~390 kgf/cm)
PuBpi 5 5 KAEISI 12,70 mm 49~59
UBIOTE TO SUVAHOUETPIKG KAEISi OTNV 212, (490~590 kgficm)

TIMA TToU €ival KATGAANAN yia Tig 100TA-

OEIG TWV CWANVWOEWV.
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2.6.4 - AOKLUEG KL EAEyXOL
‘Otav TEAELWO0UV OLOUVOETELG TWV CWANVWYV XPELAZETAL VA KAVETE Evav EAEYXO YLa TV TEAELQ OTEYAVOTNTA
Mg eykataotaong. AkoAoubnoTe Ta Bruara:
a. =ePIdwoTe To KOTTAKI KAEIoiaTOG (20) TOU paKdp UTTNPEECIag TNG YPAUKNG agpiou (EIKOva 22).
b. Zuvd€ote 01O pakdp uLa PpLain dvudpo AlwTo Ue EUKAPTITO CWARva e ouvdeon Tou 5/16” kat pelwTripa
nieong.
¢. Avoi€te Tn oTpOPLYYa TNG PLAANG KAL TO MELWTNPA TIECNG PEPVOVTAG TNV TIEOT TOU KUKAWMUATOG 0T
3. K\elote ™ @LaAnN.
d. Edv petd amnod tpia Aemtd n riieon dev eEAQTTWVETAL, TO KUKAWA €lval o€ APLOTEG GUVONKEG KL N Tiieon
pTopei va mdet ota 15 bar avoiyovtag maiL tn gLain.
. EA€yxete petd anod dAAa tpia Aetitd €dv n Tiieon apapevel oTny T Twy 15 bar.
Na Adyoug ac@aleiag TOTMOBETAOTE OTLG OUVOEDELG £va OldAupa carouvioU KL €EQKPLBWOTE TOV
EVOEXONEVO OXNUATIONO pUOAAdwy, delKTN dlapuyng aepiou.
g. ZETEPITITWON TTITWONG TTIEONG KAl N £PEUVA PE BIGAUPA OATTOUVIOU OTIG CUVOETEIG BWOEI KOBOPO ATTOTEAEO A,
€l0AyeTe 0TO KUKAwPa TO agplo R32 kar avalntioTe Th dlappor] PJE aviXVEUTH dIappowV.
E@boov 1o KUkAwpa dev dlaBéTel onpeia ouykOGAANONG, ol appoi TTPETTEl va UTTApYXouv HOVo OTa Chnpeia
ouvdeong TwV CWANVWY, oTTOTE OYIETE Ta TTAgINEdIO Pe PeyaAUuTePn dUvapn (eIkova 23) A eTTavaAdpeTe
TIG OUVOECEIG PE TIG AVTIOTOIXEG DIEUPUVOEIG.
h. Katémnwv emavahaupavete TIg SOKLPEG 0TEYAVOTNTAG.

o

2.6.5 - Adsla eykaTdoTaon
A@oU oAoKANpwBOUV OAEG 01 BOKIPEG Kal O EAEYXOI, aTTaITEITAl N dnuIoupyia KevoU aépog TNG EyKATAOTAONG
yla Tov KaBapiopod atré TIG akabapaieg TTou TreplExel (aépag, AdwTo Kal uypaaoia).
a. XpnoiyotroifoTe pia avTAia kevou pe Trapoxt) 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) kal ouvdEéoTe T Pe Evav EUKAUTITO CWARVa
ME oUvdeon 5/16 «oTn oUvOEDN TTAPOXNG AEPIOU.
b. MeiwoTe TNV TTieon péoa 0To KUKAWMPA PEXPI TNV attéAuTn TIuA Twv 50 Pa yia TTepitrou 2 wpeg.

= Eav pera amé aurn tnv mepiodo n micon Sev éxel prdoel otnv kabopiouévn tiun (50 Pa),
auTto onuaivel 0TI UTTAPXEl TTOAU Uypacdia aTo KUKAwpa 1y o011 éxel onueiwBei diappon.

c. KpartAoTe Tnv avtAia kevou o€ Asitoupyia yia AAAEG 3 WPEG.

= Mera tnv mepiodo, edv n Tiun dev £xel akoun emiteuxOei, ival amapairnTo va mpoxwpn-
oere o€ avalitnon tng diappong.

d. M6AIig ohokAnpwBei n Aeiroupyia Kevou kal KaBapioyou, aroouvdéaTe Tn oUvdeon Tng avrtAiag av
AeiToupyei akopa.
e. AogaAioTe To KaTTdKI (20) (e1kOVa 24).

2.6.6 - [IARPpWON TNG EYKATAOTAONG
Avoi¢te 1O TwPa KAglgipaTtog yia mpooBacn oTtn BaABida TnG ypappng avappéenong Kai Tou
uypoU TToU avoiyovTag To, ETTITPETTEI GTO WUKTIKO VA YEWIOEI TN CUOKEUN.

* Avalnrijore otnv tekunpiwon tn¢ EwrepIKNS povadag éva aurok6AAnTo @uAAo ue 2
ETIKETES.

* ApaipéoTe TNV KATW ETIKETA KAl KOAAOTE TNV KOVTA OTO ONpEio PopTionS n/kal amokard-
oraorng.
* 2NUEIWOTE EUPAVWS TNV TTOCOTNTA WUKTIKOU TTOU QOPTI(ETAI OTNV ETIKETA TOU WUKTIKOU

xpnoipormoiwvrag aveéirnAo yeAdvi.

* 210 mAdiolo «1» onueIwoTE TNV MOOOTNTA @ = | (1) [ kg|
aspiou mou ka@opilsral otareyvika dedouéva = | %) (kg |
(kg). _

* 270 MAQIOIO «2» ONUEIWOTE TUXOV TTPOOOETN Al + = | 3 [ kg
QOpPTWON TTOU EICAYETAI ATTO TOV TEXVIKO — A

eykaraoraong (kg).
* 270 TAQiOI0 «3» ONUEIWOTE TO ABPOIoUA TWV 0 —l m &
6uo mponyouuevwy Tiuwv (kg). |_| ]
EL - 16
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= AgaipéoTe T S1dQavn ETIKETA TTOU TTAPAUEVEI OTO ETAVW UEPOC TOU AUTOKOAANTOU UAAOU Kai
KoAAoTE TNV MAVW 1o £KEivn TTOU TAV KOAANUEVN TTPONYOUNEVWS OTO ONEIO YOPTIONG.

é ATTOQUYETE TNV EKTTOUTTH TOU POOPIWUEVOU AEPIOU TTOU TTEPIEXETAI.
* BeBaiwbeite 61170 pOOPIWUEVO aépIo OV ATTEAEUBEPWVETAI TTOTE OTNV ATOTQPAIPA KATA
N SI1dpKEIa TNS EYKATAOTAONS, TNS OUVTHPNONS 1} TNS ATTOPPIYNS.

o Eav diamorwOei arwAsia pBopiwuévou aspiou, mpémel va BpeOsi Kal va EMIOKEUAOTEI
TO OUVTOUOTEPO duVATOV.

é H BorBeia o€ auto ro mpoiov emirpémeral MONO o€ £§€10IKEUNEVO TTPOCWITIKOG.

é Omoiadnmore xprion Tou BopIwLEVOU AEPIOU TTOU XPNOILOTTOIEITAI OE AUTH T CUOKEUN,

yia mapadeiyua OtTav UETAKIVEITE TO TTPOIOV UE TO XEPI 1) YEMICETE UE aépIo, TTPETTEI VA CU-

HOPQWVETAI LIE TOUC KAVOVIOLOUC YIa OpITHEVA @BopIwuéVa aépia BEpIOKNTTIOU KAl TOUS
IOXUOVTES TOTTIKOUS KAVOVIGOUG.

2.6.7 - ZUvdeon TNG YPOMHAGS ATTOOTPAYYIONG CUMTIUKVWHATOG
2uvd£aTE GTO CWANVA ATTOCTPAYYIONG CUNTIUKVWHPOTOG TNG ECWTEPIKNG HOVADAG Evav GWANVa atTooTpdyyiong
KOTAAANAOU UrKOUG KOl A0QAAIOTE TO PE £va OQIYKTAPA.
TpaBnrgre To WoTe va Trepdaoel PEoa atrd Tov KOAWDIOdPOoPOo TTApAAANAQ e TOUG CWARVEG TNG EyKATACTAONG,
OTEPEWVOVTAG TO EKEI JE OQPIYKTAPEG.

= Mnv mié{ere umepBoAIKd TOUS OPIYKTHPES yIa va amoQuUyeTe {NUIES OTN HOVWON TwV
OwWANVWOoEwv Kai Tnv ouoeién Tou cwAnva amoaTpayyiong.

ADEIAOTE TO UYPO CUPTTUKVWONG aTTeudeiag o€ aTToXETEUON ATTOXETEUONG VIO AEUKA vEP, OTTOU gival DUVOTOV.

e Edv o owAnvag amoorpayyiong éxel ouvOeOei ue Eva ouoTnua amoxETeuong, UE Tov idlo
TO OwWANva mPEmel va yivel kaumn waote va dnuioupynbei éva o1povi (sikéva 25) kai va
amro@euyeral n d1ayuon Twv SUCAPECTWY OCHWYV OTO TTEPIBAAAoV.

= H kaumuAn rou oipoviou Sev mpémel ToTé va givai pikporepn amro 1500 mm amé 1o KATw
AdKpPO TNG OUOKEUNC (sIkova 25).

= Edv n amoorpdyyion yiverai o€ éva doxeio (sikova 26), auto dev mpEmel va KAgivel Toré
wore va amoeuxBei n avri@Aiwyn mou Ba £6ste os kivduvo Tn Asitoupyia, kai o idlo¢
owAnvag oev mpémel va pOdoel oTo emitredo Tou uypou o€ amobnkeuorn.

= BeBaiwbeite yia Tn owoTtn por Tou uypou CUNTTUKVWONS AITo TOV avrioTolyo owAnva
pixvovrag, ToAU apyd, mepitrou 1/2 Aitpo vepou 010 doXEI0O CUAAOYAC TNG ECWTEPIKNS
povadag (sikéva 27).

2.7 - HAekTpLlKEG OUVOEDELQ
2.7.1 - HAekTpIKA 0UVOEON PETASU ECWTEPIKWYV MOVABWYV Kal EEWTEPIKAG HovAdag
Ta diaypdpuata ouvdeong aivovTal aThv €IKOvVa 48.
To KaAWDBIO NAEKTPIKAG OUVOEONG METALU TWV ECWTEPIKWY HOVABWY TTPETTEI VA EXEI TO XAPOKTNPIOTIKA TTOU
@aivovTal oTov TTivaka oTnv €TTépevn oeAida. To KaAwdio oUvdeong PETAEU TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG KAl TWV
EOWTEPIKWYV PoVAdwvV TTpéTTel va gival TUTTou « HO7RN-F».

2.7.2 - HAekTpIKA 0UVvdeOoN e0WTEPIKNAG Hovadag (Eikéva 29a)
a. AgaipéaTe To TTAaialo (21)
b. ZeB1dwaTE TN Bida XPNCIPOTIOIWVTAG TNV TTpoaTadia (22).
C. 2uvdEéaTe T KAAWDIA OTNV TTAGKETO OKPOOEKTWYV (23) OTTWG QaiveTal OTa aXAuUa 48.
d. TuAite Ta KaAWSIa TTOU €V CUVOEOVTAI [IE TOUG OKPOOEKTEG E HOVWTIKA TaIvia, £€T01 WOTE va unv ayyifouv
Kavéva NAEKTPIKO OTOIXEIO.
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e. MtrAokdpeTe TO KaAWwDIO (28) pe To oPIYKTAPA (29).

NelavTta (eikdva 29a)

21 TAaiolo

22 Katrdkl aKpodEKTWV

23 AKPOOEKTEG ECWTEPIKAG HOVADAG

24 KaAwdio oUvOEDNG UE TNV EEWTEPIKN HOVAda
25 Z@IykTApag

2.7.3 - HAekTpIKA 0UVvdeon e§wTePIKAG povadag (Eikova 29a)

a. =ePfidwaTe TN Bida (27) Kal OTN CUVEXEID QQAIPEDTE TNV TTPOCTACIA TOU NAEKTPIKOU TTivaka (26) Tng
€EWTEPIKAG HOVADAG.

b. ZuvdéaTe Ta KaOAWAIO OTNV TTAAKETA aKpodeKTWY (30) akoAouBwvTag Toug apIBPoUg avayvwpiong aTnv
TIAOKETO TEPUATIKOU TWV ECWTEPIKWVY Kal EEWTEPIKWV JOVADWV.

c. Na va atmmo@uyeTe TNV €I0PONA VEPOU, OXNUATIOTE £va BPOX0 ME TO KAAWDIO oUvdeaNS, OTTWG PaiveTal OTO
O1dypaUUa EYKATAOTAONG TWV ECWTEPIKWYV KOl EEWTEPIKWY HOVADWV.

d. MovwoTe Ta KaAwdIa TTOU OEV XPNOIKOTIOIEITE (AyWwYOoi) Je JOVWTIKN Talvia. BeBaiwBeite 611 dgv £pyovTal
o€ MA@ ME NAEKTPIKA 1 WETAAAIKA PEPN.

e. MmAokdpeTe TO KaAwdIo (29) e To oPiykTAPa (31)

Nedavta (eikdva 29)

26 T[lpooTaocia

27 Bida

28 KaAwdlo ouvdeong TTPOG TNV ECWTEPIKA Hovada
29 >@IykTApag

30 AKpPOOEKTEG EEWTEPIKNAG HOVADAG

To kaAwoI0 yeiwong mPEmel va OTEPEWOEI OTO EI0IKO TEPUATIKO, TTOU UTTAPXEI OTIC OUVOE-
OEIC TG EOWTEPIKIS MOVASAC.

P

2.7.4- HAekTpIKA oUVvdeON
Mpiv TTpOXWPNROETE OTN CUVOECH TOU KAIPATIOTIKOU BeBaiwbeiTe OTI:

a. O1 TIpég TAoNG KOl CUXVOTNTAG TNG TPOPODBOCIOG CUNHOPPWVOVTAI HE TIG TTPOSIAYPAPESG TWV
A OTOIXEiWV TNG TTIVAKISOG TG CUOKEUNG.

b. H ypappn 1o0x00g gival e§0TTAICHEVN ME MIO ATTOTEAEOHATIKA OUVOEDH YEiWONG Kal €ival CWOoTA
OXEOIOOUEVN VIO TN MEYIOTN KATOVAAWGOT TOU KAIMATIOTIKOU.
c. Na tnv emAoyn TG eAdx10TNG dIATONNG TOU KOAWDSIOU TPOPOBOTIag, avATPELTE OTOV TTAPAKATW TTiVAKA.

MovTéAo ApIB6G TTOAWYV KaAwdiou EAdxioTn Siatopn Tou KaAwdiou ZUVIOTWHMEVN
€§WTEPIKNG HOVAdag TPOQYodoUiag TPOoQYodoaUiag ao@daAsia
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

kard@AAnAn moAumoAikn diaraén amroouvdeong, oUuQwva UE TOUS EBVIKOUS KAaVOVIOUOUS
gykaraoraong.

2¢ KOs mepimrwon, gival amrapairnto, va Befaiwveare 011 N Tapoxn NAEKTPIKOU pEUNATOC
O1a0érel amoreAsouarikn yeiwon Kal ETAPKN TPOCTATIa ammd umreppopTwan n/kai Bpayu-
KukAwpara.

Zuartnverai n xprion KEPAUIKAS AOPAALIAC UE Ta XapaKTnpPIoTIKA Tou mivaka (i) dAAs¢ dia-
TASEIS UE AVTIOTOIXES AEITOUPYIES).

H ouvdeon pe 10 NAEKTPIKG OIKTUO TTPETTEI VA YiVEI ATTO TOV TEXVIKO EYKATAOTAONG (EKTOS
ammo KIVNTEC OUOKEUEG, yId TIC OTToiEC OEV amaiteital pia orabepn ykaraoraon amo &§el-

OIKEUNEVO TTPOOWITIKG), CUNPWVA IE TA ICXUOVTA TTPOTUTTA.

é 210 OiKTUO NAEKTPIKNG TPOYOodOOIas TNG oUoKEUNS Ba mpémel va éxel mpoPAspOei pia
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ﬁ MPIN TTPOXQPHZETE 2THN HAEKTPIKH XYNAEZH BEBAIQOEITE OTI O AIAKOITHZ
ANANTH BPIZKETAI 2TO «0» (OFF) KAl OTI H lTPOZTAZIA TON EZQTEPIKON KAI THX
=OTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ EXOYN TOINMOGETHOEI ZQZTA.

d. YuvdéoTe TOUG OKPOBEKTEG TOU KaAWDIOU Tpopodoaiag (32) (dev TTaPEXETAI) OTOV AKPODEKTN (28) TTou
BpiokovTal OTIG NAEKTPIKEG OUVOEDEIG TOU BIAUEPIOPATOG ECWTEPIKNAG HOVADAG.

e. Mpiv TNV €TTavVEYKOTACTOON TNG TTPOCTACIAG TWV NAEKTPIKWY OCUVOECEWV OTEPEWOTE TO KAAWDIO
Tpo®odoariag péoa armmd Tov KAatdAAnAo o@iyktpa (31) TTou BPioKETAI KOVTA OTO KIBWTIO OKPOOEKTWV
(28) TG e€wTEPIKAG povAadag.

2.7.5 - MNapadoon Tng eykatdotaong
MOAIG oAokAnpwBoUV GAol o1 EAeyxol yia TNV 0pBr) AEIToupyia TOU CUCTAPATOG, TO TEXVIKOG £yKATAOTAONG Ba
TIPETTEl va OEiCel OTOV AyopaoTA:
- Ta Baoika AEITOUpYIKG XOPAKTNPIOTIKA,
- TIg 0dnyieg évapgng ka1 ofnaiyaTog TG eykaTaoTaong,
- TNV KAvoVIKA XPAHon Tou ThAEXEIpIOTNPIOU,
- TIG TTPWTEG TTPOKTIKEG CUMBOUAEG YIQ TN OCWOTH TOKTIKA OUVTAPNON Kal ToV KaBapIiopo.

3 - XPHZH KAI ZYNTHPHZH
3.1- XPHZH TOY THAEKONTPOA

To TnNAEKOVTPOA TTIOU TIPOPNBEUETAL OTAVTAP HE TO KALUATLOTIKO

elvatL To 6pyavo TouU 0ag ETILTPETEL VA XPNOLUOTIOOETE T

OUOKEUN UE TOV TILO AVETO TPOTIO.

ElvaLévadpyavo rou mpemeLva XelpLlotel ue ppovTida ki dlaitepa:

e Armo@uyete va To Bpetete (Oev Kabapifetal pe vepd) 1 va
TOo eyKaTaAelyeTe o€ Kakokatpia.

e ATOQ@UYETE TNV MTWON 0TO MATWA 1) Ta Biata XTunnuata.

¢ Ano@uyete TNV APEeCN £KkBEON OTLG AKTIVEG TOU HALOU .

@3 e To tnAckovipoA Astroupyel pue ungépuBpn texvoAoyia.
e Kara tn xprion tou unv napeufaiAsete gumodia ueraéu tou TNAEKOVTPOA Kat ToU KAlUaTIoTIKOU.
e J& MEPIMTWOT) MOU XPNOYIOITolouvTal AAAEG OUOKEUEG UE TIIAEKOVIPOA otov (oto xwpo (TV,
OTEPEOPWVIKA OUYKpOTIjuata, kAm...), 6a purmopouoav va mapouctactouv rmapeUPoAEG.
e HAektpovikol Aauntripeg¢ kat @Bopiouou uropouv va napeuPAnBouv oTi¢ eKTTOUTIEG UETAEU
TNAEKOVTPOA Kal KAIUQTIOTIKOU.
¢ BydArte Ti¢umarapieg tpo@odoTnonG o€ MEPIMTWOoT MapateTaUEVNG adpdvelag ToU TNAEKOVTPOA.

3.1.1 - Elcaywyn Twv ynataplwv
To TNAEXELPLOTNAPLO BEV TTIAPEXETAL UE TIG PaTapieq Tpopodoaiag.
MNa va 1o1moBeTr|oeTe CWOTA TIG PTTaTaPieS (€IKOvVa 31):
a. Avoi¢te Tn Bupida TG BAKNG UTTATAPIWV.
b. TotroBeTr|OTE TIG PTTOTOPIEG OTNV AVTIOTOIXN OAKN.

@3 Tnpriore auotnEd TI¢ MOAIKOTNTEG TTOU UITOOEIKvUovTal oTov nmuBugva tng Onkng.

c. KAegiote owaTd TN Bupida.

3.1.2 - AAAayn TwV Jnataplwv
O pnatapieg mpemnet va aAAalovrtal 6tav n 08évn Tou TNAEKOVTPOA Oev paiveTal TAEoV UE dlauyr) TPOTIO
N 6tav To (0Lo dev AAAAlEL TILA TIG KATAXWPEIOELG TOU KALUATLOTLKOU.

e Xpnoworotrjote nmavra KatvoupleG Unarapieq Kat aAAdére auporepeg.
H xprion maAaiwv umrarapiwy 1 Harapiwyv O1aPopETIKOU TUTTOU UTTOPEI VA TTPOKAAEDEI
duoAciToupyia oto TnAgxeipIoThpPIO.
EL-19
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To TnAexelpioThplo XpnaoiuoTrolei dUo Enpég aAkaAikég ptraTapieg 1.5V (tuttou AAA.LRO3 / LR0O3X2).
MeTA TNV avTIKOTAOTAON TWV PTTATAPIWY, PUBUIOTE TO POASI TOU THAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

Orav adeidoouyv, oL urnatapleg npenel va aAAaxtouv auPpoTePESG Kat va nerayxTouv
ota €10lkd kEvrpa ouAAoyrig 1j onwc npoPAENETal anoé TouG TOMKOUG KavovioUoUG.

e Edv dev xpnoipotroleite TO TNAEXEIPIOCTAPIO YA HEPIKEG EBOOUADEG N TTEPIOCTOTEPO, APAIPECTE TIG UTTOTOPIEG.
TuxOv S10pPOEG TWV PTTATAPIWYV EVOEXETAI VA KATAOTPEYOUV TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

e H péon didpkeia Qwng Twv PTTATAPIWY, HE KAVOVIKA XPAoN, €ival TTepiTTou €1 uAVES. AVTIKATAOTHOTE TIG
MTTOTOaPIEG OTAV DEV AKOUTE TTAEOV TO «UTTITT» HE TO TTATAUA TOU KOUMTTIOU OTNV E0WTEPIKY Jovada A av
dev avaper n Evoeign HETAdOONG OTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

Mnv emravagoprifere Kai unv amroouvapuoAoyEiTe TS umrarapie. Mnv merdre Ti¢ ymarapisg
oTn ewrid. Mmopei va Kaouv 1) va eKpayouv.

AV T0 UypO TWV UTTarapiwv méael aTo OEPUA 1) OTA pouxda, TTAUVETE [E TTPOOOXN ME KaBapo
vepO. Mnv XpnoiIUOTTOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTIPIO E UTTATAPIES TTOU EYOUV SIAPPEUTEI.

O1 XnNUIKEC OUTIES TTOU TTEPIEXOUV OI UTTATAPIES TTOPOUV va TTPOKAAETOUV gykauuara i
dAAoug kivduvoug yia Tnv uyeia.

BB

3.1.3 -©€0n Tou TnAexeLlpLoTnpiou
e KpatAoTe To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO OE pIa B€0N ATTd TNV OTIoI0 TO CAMA UTTOPEI va OTACEl OTOV OEKTN TNG
E0WTEPIKAG PHOVADAG (UEYIOTN ATTOCTACT TTEPITIOU 8 PETPA - UE TIG ITTOTAPIEG POPTIOUEVEG) (EIKOVA 32).
H mrapouacia eptmodiwv (ETTITTAA, KOUPTIVEG, TOIXOI KATT.) HETAEU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU KaI TG ECWTEPIKNAG
Movadag PEIWVEI TV EPPREAEIO TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

3.2 - EEAPTHMATA TOY 4 3 @

LYZTHMATOZ (eik. “K1) 2\ ‘/] ,

Eowteptkn povdda v”/

1 Mnpootivo aveA 1

2 Eiocodog agpa \-

3 OiAtpo agpa (KATw amod To MAveA) =

4 ‘Efodoq agpa a—

5 Ixapa opl{dvTLag pong Tou agpa | —

6 Kabeteg nepoideq porig Tou agpa 8
(EOWTEPLKO) 4 _/

7 TMavek 0B6vng 5 6

8 ZwAnvag ouvdeong, cwAnRvag i3
anooTpayyLong

9 TnAeKovTPOA

EEwTtepLkn povdda
10 KaAwdio auvdeong
11 ZwAnvag ouvdeong

12 BaABida otapatiuatoq

= OA&¢ o1 eIKOVEC TOU TAPOVTOG
EYXEIPLOlou aneikoviovral
HOvo yiaugyaAutepn oarivela.

10

b
(I TTR L L LU TR L RN L R U T

To kAluatiotiko oag uropel va ] 1
gival eAappwg OlaPopPeTIKO ]
(avdAoya ue ta povréia). q
J
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3.3 - AEIKTHZ AEITOYPTIAZ ZTHN OOONH THZ EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

(e1x. K2)
H wneiakn 006vn epgaviel Tnv Tpéxouca Beppokpacia @
ToU éxel KaBOopPIOTEl Kal Tov KWAIKO evepyoTroinuévng/ M
QTTEVEPYOTTOINMEVNG AEITOUPYIAg OTAV TO KAIMATIOTIKO €ival

o€ Asitoupyia. ZTig Aeitoupyieg « EEagpioudsy kal « AQu-

ypavon» epgavidetal n Bepuokpacia TePIBEAAOVTOG. /

2 e TTEPITITWON BAGRNG, TTPORAAEI TOV KWAIKO CQOAAUATOG.

3.3.1 - Kwdikol Asitoupylag
H QwrideTal yia 3 OeuTEPOAETITA OTAV: ’ >
- TIMER ON éxel kaBoploTei M
- Aerroupyiec SWING, TURBO 1j SILENCE ¢iva 8/ 4D \ 4
EVEPYOTTOINUEVEG . ‘ . ‘
=.“' QwrideTal yia 3 deuTePOAETITA OTAV: 9 dAv aEa )

- TIMER ON ¢£xel kaBopioTei
- Nermoupyieg SWING, TURBO 1} SILENCE ¢ival atrevepyoTtroinuéveg

QwriCeTal 6TaV £VEPYOTTOIEITAI QUTOPATA N AgIToupyia eAéyxou Tou {eaToU agépa aTn Asimoupyia Op-
pavong.

QwrieTal 6Tav To KAIHATIOTIKG Apxidel auTOUATA TNV ATTOWUEN.
. dwriCeTan 61av ivar evepyn n Aeiroupyia SELF CLEAN
K QwriCetal 6tav cival evepyn n Aeiroupyia FROST PROTECTION

- OQuwriCetal 6Tav gival evepyn n Asitoupyia WIRELESS (edv eival 81a8éo1un o’ autd To JOVTEAO)

3.4 - MEPIFPA®H TOY THAEKONTPOA (cik. 33)

To tnAekovTpOA gival TO MPOCAPUOOTIKO XELPLOWOU UETAEU XPrOTN KAl KAUATIOTIKOU KAl KT EMEKTAON Eival TOAU
OoNUavTiko va pabete Kalva yvwpilete kabe Aettoupyia, Tn Xprion Twv SLAPopwy EVTOAWY KAl TA OTIATA TTOU ETILOTAivVOVTAL.

3.4.1 - Aeikteg ToU TnAEXELPLOTNPIOU (EIK. 33)
A. Transmission
AuTO 10 led peTddoong avaBel 6Tav To TNAEXELPLOTAPLO PETADIOEL TA ONPATA OTNV ECWTEPLKNA Hovada.

B. Tpotog Asitoupyiag
MpoBdAel Tov evepyd TPOTTO AgIToupyiag.
MepidapBaver: AUTO ¢>, COOL 2, DRY @ , HEAT %, FAN ONLY 4] kai emoTpoPr) oto AUTO &

C. Nermoupyia Follow me

D. Temperature
MpoBdAAel Tnv emBupnTr Bepuokpaaia (ammd 17°C éwg 30°C). Eav kaboplotel o Tpotmog Asttoupyiag FAN ONLY,
Oev npoPfaAlletal kapia Beppokpacta.

E. Timer
Agixvel To wpaplo avappatog kat ofnoipatog Timer (0x23:50).

F. Taxotnta avegiotTpa
MpoBdAer Tnv kaBopiopévn TaxutnTa avepiotipa, AUTO kal ptropouv va emmonuaivovTal Tpia eTTimeda
TaX0TNTAG « 227 » (LOW) - «sssssd» (MED) - orsusrrff » (HIGH).
EpoeaviCetal «KAUTO» dTav o TpoTTog Asitoupyiag eival «kAUTO» f; «DRY».

G. Sleep

MpoBdaAAeTaL katd Tn dLapKeLa TnG Asttoupyiag sleep.
Mathote to MANKTPO SLEEP yla va akupwoete tn Aettoupyia.
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@: H 0086vn tou tnAgxeipioTnpiou mpoBdAAsTal yia ugyaAurepn capnveid.

3.4.2 - Meprypa@ni TWV KOUUTTIWYV TOU ThAEXEIpIOTNPioU (g1KOVa 34)
1.

MAAkTpo EMIAOIMHZ TPOMOY
KdaBe @popd TTou TTatATe AuTO TO KOUWTTI, ETTIAEYETAI MIa AEITOUPYia o€ akoAouBia,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN kai emoTtpo@r) ato AUTO.

KoupTti ON/OFF
MaTtoTe auTO TO KOUWTT VIO VO EEKIVACETE TN AEITOUPYIQ TNG GUOKEUAG. TNIECTE EQVA VIO VO OTAUATAOETE TN AgIToupyia.

Koupti SWING/DIRECT

MartAoTe 10 TTARKTPO SWING YyIa va evEPYOTTOINOETE TN AEITOUPYIQ TV KABETWY TTEPTIOWV.

MatnoTe 10 MAAKTPO DIRECT vyia va evepyoTTOINCETE/ATTEVEPYOTIOINCETE TN AEITOUPYIG TWV KABETWV
TePaidwv (un S108£a1uo yia auTtd TO PHOVTEAOD).

Kouptri TEMP/TIME

MaTACTE TO KOUMTTI A yIO VO QUEAOTE TNV ECWTEPIKI BEPUOKPOTia TToU £XEl PUBUIOTEN, N va pubuiceTe TO
TIMER de€1601po@a. MatrioTte 1o koupTri ¥ yIa va JEIWOETE TNV ECWTEPIKI OEpUOKPATia TTOU £XEl PUBUIOTE,
n va puBuioete 1o TIMER apioTepdoTpo@a.

KoupTri FAN
XpnaoipoTtroigital yia TNV €mAoyA TG TaxUTNTAG TOU QVEUIOTAPA, éxel TEooepa eTTieda AUTO, LOW, MED A HIGH.
Kd&Be @opd 1Tou TTatdTe autd 1o KoupTri, aAAGCel N TaxUTATA TOU AVEUIOTHPA.

Kouptri TURBO/SELF CLEAN
MartAoTe TNV apioTepr) TTAEUPA auToU Tou KOUUTTIOU yia va evepyoTToinoeTe Tn Acitoupyia TURBO.
MatrioTe TN 0€€1G TTAEUPA AUTOU TOU KOUWTTIOU yia va evepyoTroifoeTe Tn Asitoupyia SELF CLEAN.

10.Kouptri SLEEP/FRESH

MatAoTe T0 KoupTTi (10) yIa va evepyoTToiInoeTe/aTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TN Acimoupyia SLEEP.

11.KoupTri LED/FOLLOW ME

MathoTe TNV apioTepn TTAEUP& AUTOU TOU KOUUTTIOU YIO VA EVEPYOTTOINCETE/ATTEVEPYOTTOINTETE TNV ECWTEPIKN
006vn. MatroTe TN 6€€1d TTAeUpd auToU TOU KOUMTTIOU Yia va evepyoTroifjoeTe T Asitoupyia FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Aaitoupyia Follow Me
To TnNAeXeIPIOTAPIO AEITOUPYEI WG ATTOJOKPUOEVOG BEPUOCTATNG TTOU ETTITPETTEN TN OWOTH PUBUICN TG Beppokpaaiag
oTn B¢on Tou.

lNa va gvepyotroinoete 1 Acitoupyia Follow Me, oTpéwTe 10 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO TTPOG TN HOVADA KAl TTATAGTE TO KOUMTTI
«Follow Me». To TnAexeipioTrpIo egpavilel Tnv TpayuaTtikf Bepuokpacia aTn Béon mou BpiokeTal kal oTEAVEI auTd TO
ofua oTo KAIYaTIoTIKG KABe 3 AeTTTd, péXp! va TraTnBEi Eava To KOUWTT.

Av n ouokeur] dev AdBei To orjua Follow Me yia 7 AeTrTd, Ba eKTTEPWE EVA « UTTITT» TO OTT0I0 onuaivel OTI £XEI TEPUOTIOTET
n Aeiroupyia Follow Me.

=R H Asiroupyia Follow Me &¢v givai d1abéaiun orig Asitoupyies DRY kai FAN.

Edv miéoeTe TOV TPOTTO A€ITOUPYIag | ATTEVEPYOTIOINTETE T CUCKEUR, N Aeimoupyia Follow Me Ba akupwbei autouara.

3.4.4 - Aaitoupyia TURBO

Z1ov TpoTTo Acitoupyiag TURBO, 10 YoTép TOU QvEUIOTAPA AEITOUPYET JE TTOAU PJeEYGAN TaxUTNTA £TC1 WOTE
va QTAcEl 0Tn puBUIouEéVn BEPUOKPACia TO CUVTOUOTEPO dUVATO.

3.4.5 - Aaitoupyia SELF CLEAN
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e To kAipaTioTiké Ba AsiIToupynoel wg €EAG:
- A\giToupyia pOvo agpIoPoU JE aveUIOTAPA XaPNARG TaxuTnTag (13 AETTTA)
- @épPavaon Pe aveuioTAPA XapNAARG TaxutnTag (1 AETTTO)
- Aeitoupyia pOvo agpiopou (2 AeTTTa)
- Z1éon Asitoupyiag
- ZBACIYO TNG poVAdagG.

= Aurtn n Aeiroupyia givair dia@éaiun uoévo oric Asitoupyisgc COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED
COOL) kai DRY.
Mpiv emiAé€eTe aurn Tn AsiToupyia, ouvioTATal N EKKiVOT TOU KAIJATIOTIKOU O€ AgIToupyia
wuéng yia mepitrou pion wpa. MéAig evepyorroin@cei n Asiroupyia Auto Clean, akupwvo-
vrai 0A&¢ ol puBuioeig xpovodiakorrrn. Eav marfjoere {ava ro kouuti AUTO CLEAN karda
N OIGpKEIa TNG AsIToupyiag o€ TpOTTO AgiToupyiag auréuarou Kabapiouou, n Asitoupyia
oTauaTd Kai ) CUGKEUN AITEVEPYOTTOIEITAI.

3.4.6 - Asitoupyia SILENCE
e AuTA n Acitoupyia peiwvel To B6pufo.

3.4.7 - Aeitoupyia FP
¢ H Aeiroupyia FROST PROTECTION puBuiCel Tn Bepuokpacia otoug 8°C.
H Asitoupyia diatiBeTtal pévo atov TpoTTo Acitoupyiag « HEAT».

3.4.8 - Koupmia TIMER (7 kou 8)
* AuTd Ta TTAAKTPO XPNOIUOTTOIOUVTAl Yia Th pUBUIoN Tou wpapiou évapéng «ON» kal opnoipatog «OFF»
TOU KAIJATIOTIKOU.

3.4.9 - KoupTri SILENCE/FP (9)
e [MatAoTe auTtd TO KOUUTTi YIa AlyoTEPO OTTO 2 deuTEPOAETTTA YIa va EeKiviioeTe TN Aeimoupyia aiyaong SILENCE.
MatwvTag Kal KPATWVTAG TTATNPEVO AUTO TO KOUUTTI YId TTEPICOOTEPO ATTO 2 DEUTEPOAETITA EVEPYOTTOIEITAI
n Aeiroupyia FP (FROST PROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Kouptri SLEEP (10)
e [latAoTe auTtd TO KOUWUTTI yia TTPOcacn atov TpoTo Asitoupyiag SLEEP, ratioTe {avd yia akUpwaon TnG.
H Aeimoupyia ptropei va evepyotroinBei povo oTig Asitoupyieg COOL, HEAT kai AUTO kai diatnpei
Beppokpaaia 600 To duvaTdv O TTIO AVETA ETTITTEDA.

@D Orav nuovada Asitoupyei oe Asitoupyia SLEEP, Oa akupw@csi eav miéoere ta mAnktpa MODE, SPEED
SPEED kxair ON/OFF.

3.4.11 - KoupTri LED/FOLLOW ME (11)
* [aroTe autd 10 KOUpTT yia AiydTepo ard 2 deuTePOAETTTA yIa va EeKIviioeTe T Asitoupyia LED.
KpatwvTtag ratnuévo auTd To KOUUTT yIa TTEPICCOTEPO aTTO 2 deuTEPOAETTTA evepyoTToigital n Asiroupyia FOLLOW ME.
* [lamote 10 Kouutri LED yia va emavagépete Tnv wn@lok 086vn tou KAiMamioTikoU. MatAoTe avd yia va tnv
EVEPYOTTOINOETE.

3.4.12 - Autéparn Asitoupyia (sikova 34)
Ortav 10 KAIipaTIoTIKG BpickeTal o€ TPOTTO Asitoupyiag «AUTOw», emAéyel autéuata wugn, B€puavon | eSagpiouo,
avaAoya pe Tn Beppokpacia TTou el ETTIAEYED Kal TN Bepuokpaaia TTepIBAAAOVTOG.
MOAIG eTTIAgyEi 0 TPOTTOG AgIToupyiag, oI CUVBAKEG AsIToupyiag aTToBnKeUOVTal GTN PVAKN TOU JIKPOUTTOAOYIOTN
TNG OUCKEUNG, €TC1 WOTE TO KAIHATIOTIKO VO OpXioel va AeIToupyei UTTo TIg idlEG OUVONKEG, OTav TIECETAI ATTAG TO
TAAKTPO «ON/ OFF» 01O ThAeXEIpIaTAPIO.
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START

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 €OTTAICUOG €ival GUVOEDEPEVOG Kal TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.

a. MatroTe 1o TARKTPO «MODEY (1) yia va emAéEeTe Tov TPOTTO AciToupyiag «AUTO.

b. PuBuioTe TNV emBuunTtr Bepuokpaaia TTaTwvTag T TTANKTPa « TEMP» (4).
2uvnBwg n Bepuokpacia kupaiveral petagu 21°C kai 28°C.

c. Orav 10 TnAexeipioThpio cival otn Béon «OFF», TTatroTte 10 TTANKTPO «ON/OFF» (2) yia va &ekivioel To
KAIHOTIOTIKO.

STOP

a. Marqote To TANKTPO « ON/OFF» (2) yia va oTapatAgETe TO KAIMATIOTIKS. Av OeV ETTIBUEITE TOV TPOTTO AEITOUPYIag
AUTO pTropeiTte va €MIAEEETE PE TO XEPI TIG OUVONAKEG TTou emBuUpeiTe. OTav emiAeyei n Aeitoupyia AUTO, dev
gival aTTapaiTNTO Va pUBUICETE TNV TAXUTNTA TOU QvEPICTAPA. H TaXUTNTa QUTA EAEyXETAI QUTOUATA.

3.4.13 - Aaitoupyia og pugn/Béppavon/pévo avepioThpag (eikéva 34)
START
BeBaiwbeite 611 0 €EOTTAIONOG €ival CUVOEDEPEVOGS KAl TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.
a. MarfoTe 1o MARKTPO «MODEY (1) yia va emAéEeTe Tov TpOTTO Aditoupyiag « COOLy, «HEAT», rj «FAN ONLY».
b. PuBpioTe Tnv emBupnTA Beppokpacia raTwvTag 1o TTARKTPa « TEMP» (4).
2uvnBwg n Bepuokpaaia KupaiveTal yetagu 21°C kai 28°C.
c. OravtoTtnAexeipiotipio givaiotn 8éon « OFF», ratioTte 1o TAAKTPO « ON/OFF» (2) yia va Eekivio el To KAIHOTIOTIKO.
d. MatAoTe 10 KOoupT TaXUTNTAG aveuioThpa (FAN «5») yia va emAégeTe «KAUTOY», «LOW», «MED», i «HIGH».
e. OtavtoTtnAexeipiotipio givaiotn 8éon « OFF», ratioTte 1o TAAKTPO « ON/OFF» (2) yiava Eekivio el To KAIHOTIOTIKO.

H Aeitoupyia povo egaepiopou (FAN ONLY) dev puBuilel Tn Bepuokpaacia. ETTopévwg, yia va eTTIAEEETE QUTA TN
AeIToupyia, EKTEAETTE POVO Ta BrpATA «@», «C», «d», «e».

STOP
a. MarAaoTe 10 TTANKTPO « ON/OFF» (2) yia va oTapaTACETE TO KAIUOTIOTIKO.
Av d¢ev emBupeite Tov TPATTO Acitoupyiag AUTO ptropeite va eTTIAEEETE e TO XEPI TIC CUVOAKES TTOU ETTIBUEITE.

3.5 - PYOMIZH THZ KATEYOYNZHX TOY AEPA
PuBuiote cwaTd TNV KaTEUBUVON TOU Gépa yia va TNV TTIBaveTnTa va yivel evoXANTIKN (€1kdva 3) f va dnuioupyroEeTe
QVOUOIONOPYES BepoKpaaieg aTo TTEPIBGAAOV.
a. PuBpioTe TG opIfdvTIeG TTEPTIdES e TO XEPI (€1K.35).
b. MartAoTe T0 TTANRKTPO (3) VIO VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE TN AEITOUPYIO TWV KABETWV TTEPTiIdWV (£1K.36).

3.5.1 - PUOuIon kdBeTNnGg KATEVLOUVONG Aépa
To KAIJATIOTIKO puBuiCel auTOPaTa TNV KATAKOPU®N KATEUBUVON TOou aépa, avaAoya Pe Tov TPOTTO AgIToupyiag.
EvepyotroinoTte auTr Tn Asitoupyia evwy AeiItoupyei n yovada.

* Ta kouuma SWING/DIRECT 6a amevepyorroinfouv orav 1o KAIarioTikG Oev AsiToupyei
(akoua kai orav givar pubuiouévo ro TIMER ON).

* Mnv @érete oc Asitoupyia 10 KAIATIOTIKO yia pEydAo xpoviko S1aoTnua e Tov aépa
OTPAUPEVO TTPOS TA KATW OTIC AEITOUPYIES Wuéng N apuypavong.

AIaQOopETIKA, UTTOPEI va OXNUATIOTEI UYpATia OTNV EMIPAVEIA TWV 0PIOVTIWV TTEPTIOWV
TOU UTTOpPEi va TéQTouv oTo OAmedo 1) OTa EmITTAQ.

* Mnv UETAKIVEITE TIC KAOETES TTEPTIOES UE TO XEPI.

Xpnoiuomroijore mavra ro kouuti SWING. Edv éxouv yupioel ue 1o xépi, evoéxeral va
mapouoiaoTei SUoAsIToupyia. 2& mepimrwan SuoAgIToupyiag oTig UTTOBOXEC, OTAUATHOTE
TO KAIUQTIOTIKO KaI ETTAVEKKIVIOTE TO.

* Orav 1o KAIATIOTIKOG gival EVEPYOTTOINUEVO AUECWS UETA TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINTT TOU, OI
opI{Ovries mePTideS UTTOPEi va unv Kivouvrai yia mepimou 10 deutepOAsTra.

* Hywvia avoiyuaro¢ rwv opi{OvTiwv mepTidwv Oev mPEMEl va gival TTOAU pIKpI, KABwS
n amodoon oe Aciroupyia YY=H 1 OEPMANZH svdéxeral va unv givai n BEATiorn yia
MOAU pIKpPI pon agpa.

* Mnv gvepyorroigite Tov e§0TTAIONO UE TIC TTEPTIOES OE KAEIOTH Béan.

* OravrokAiuarioTiko ivar ouveedeuEvo aTnv Tpopodoaia psuparog (apxikn Tpogodooia),
o1 opi{ovriec mepTides umopei va mpokaAéaouv 80pufo yia 10 dsutepoAerra. Eivai n
KavovViKIj AsiToupyia.
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3.6- AOYI'PANZH (zikéva 34)
START
BeBaiwbeite 611 0 €€0TTAICUOG €ival CUVOEDEPEVOGS KAl TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.
a. MarAate 10 TTANKTPO « MODEY (1) yia va €TTIAEEETE TOV TPOTTO AciToupyiag «DRY ».
b. Otav 10 TnAgxeIpioTpIO €ival aTn Béan «OFF», matoTe 10 TTAAKTPO «ON/OFF» (2) yia va ekivioel 1o
KAIMATIOTIKO.

STOP
a. MarAoTe 10 TTANKTPO « ON/OFF» (2) yia va oTauaTAOETE TO KAIUATIOTIKO.

@3 Aev givar duvarn n pubuion TN TaxuTnTag Tou avepioTipa orav o e§omAICUOC BpioKeTal as AsiToupyia
AUTO kai DRY.

3.7 - AEITOYPI'IA ME TIMER (EIK. 33 e 34)

START

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 €€0TTAICUOG €ival CUVOEDEPEVOGS Kal TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.

a. MarAoTe éva atd Ta TAAKTPa TIMER (7 kai 8) 6TTwg mBuEeiTe.
H Tpéxouca pubuion XpovodiokoTTn ugavideTal atnv 086vn ditTAa oTig evoeieic ON kal Timer OFF kai 8a
avapBooBRAvel.

b. MathoTe Ta KoupTTd « TEMP» (4) yia va eIAEEETE TNV €MIBUKNTA WPQ.
A Eptrpog
¥V lMiow
Kabe @opd TTou TraTdTe éva atro Ta kKoupTd « TEMP» (4), o xpdvog ouvexileTal TTpog Ta eUTTPOC i TTPOC Ta
miow yia 30 AeTTTd, avaAoya e TNV KAaTeUBUvVoN GTNV OTToia TTIECETE.

c. Agou puBuioTei o xpdvog yia 1o TIMER ON kai o TIMER OFF, BeBaiwbeite 611 n évdeien TIMER otnv 086vn
TNG ECWTEPIKNG HOVADAG gival avaupévn.

TPOMOMNOIHZEIZ
o EmavaAdBete TIG QATEIS «ay, «b» Kal «C» yia va oANGEETE TIG pubpioeig.

3.7.1 - PUBpION TOU XPOVOBIAKOTITN YIO TNV EVEPYOTTOINON ATTO TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO (EIKOVEG 33,
34 ka1 37)
AQOoU evepyOTTOINOETE TN JovAda, ETTIAEETE TOV TPATTO AEIToupyiag, TNV €OUNNTH BepPoKpaaia Kal TNV TaxuTnTa
TOU QVEUIOTAPA PE TNV oTToia Ba evepyoTroinBei N povada KaTd TNV TTPOYPAUUATIONEVN EVEPYOTTOINGT.
>Tn OUVEXEIQ, TOTTOBETAOTE TO PNXAVNUO OE KATAOTAOT AVOUOVAG.
MatoTe 10 TANKTPO « TIMER ON» (7) yia va puBpioeTte Tnv emBuunTr kabuoTtépnon (atmo 1 éwg 24 Wpeg) PeTa
TNV oTroia n povada Ba avawel (EeKIVWVTag atré Tnv emBeRaiwaon Tou xpovodiakdTTTn).

Av Oev TTaTnBei kKavEva TTANKTPO yia 5 OeuTeEPOAETTTA N AITOoupyia pUBUIONG TOU XPOVODIAKAOTITN GTAUATA AQUTOUATA.
H 066vn TnAexeipiopou deixvel TNV avTioTpopn PETPNON YIO EVEPYOTTOINGN.
MOAIG TTapéABel 0 kaBopPITPEVOG XPOVOG, N Hovada apXilel UE TIG TEAEUTAIEG PUBUITEIG TTOU £XOUV ETTIAEYEI.

3.7.2 - PUBpIoN TOU XPpOVOSIAKOTITN YIO TO ORACINO aTrd TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO (E1IKOVEG 33, 34 Ka
38)

Me Tn povdada evog otroIoudnTToTe TPOTTOU AsIToupyiag, TTaTrhoTe To TTARKTPO « TIMER OFF» (8) yia va puBuioeTte
TNV €mBupnTr KobuoTépnaon (ammd 1 €wg 24 wpeg) PETA TNV oTroia n povdada Ba ool (ekiviwvTtag amé Tnv
emReBaiwan Tou xpovodiakaTTn).
Av Oev TTaTnBei kKavéva TTANKTPO yia 5 OeuTeEPOAETTTA N AITOoupyia pUBUIONG TOU XPOVODIAKAOTITN GTAUATA AQUTOUATA.
H 064vn TnAexeipiouou deixvel TNV avTioTpopn PETPNON YIa TO GRAGCIYO.
MOAIG TTapéABel 0 kaBopITPEVOG XPOVOG, N Hovada oBRVEL.

EL - 25

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C



3.7.3 - PUOuIon TOU CUVBUAOTIKOU timer

(Tautéxpovn pubuion Tou timer ON kai OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (eikoveg 33, 34 kai 39)
(On => Stop => "Evapén Asitoupyiag)
AuTH n Aermoupyia gival xprioiun Av BEAETE va ATTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TO KAIMATIOTIKO a@oU £XETE EQTTAWCEI Kal va
TO EVEPYOTTOINCOETE EAVA TO TTPWI 1} OTAV ETMIOTPEYETE GTO OTIITI OOG.

[ Mapadeiyua: \
| Eival n wpa 08:00 pp. Av 6éAeTe va atrevepyoTroinoeTe To KAIUATIOTIKO oTig 11.00 p. Y. Kal Vo TO EVEQYOTTOINOETE |
TTGAI TO ETTOPEVO TTPWI OTIG 6.00 ..

! a. MatnoTe To TARKTPO «TIMER OFF» (8) yia va rpodAAeTe otnv 086vn « TIMER OFF» '
I n wpa avapBooPAvel. I
| b. MatAoTe Ta TARKTPa « TEMP» (4) péxpr va puBpioete Tnv TipnR «3:00 u» kovtd oTo deiktn « TIMER OFF». |
| c. Matote 1o TTARKTPO «TIMER ON» (7) yia va TTpodAAeTe otnv 086vn « TIMER ON» |

n wpa avapBooBrvel.

| . MNatoTe Ta TAAKTPpa « TEMP» (4) péxpl va puBuioete Tnv TR «10:00» kovtd oTo deiktn « TIMER ONy. |
I Mepipévere 3 deUTEPOAETTTA, O KABOPIOPEVOG XPOVOG Ba oTapaTroel va avaBoaoBrvel kai n Aeiroupyia Ba eivail
|

EvePYN. ]

oo

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (gikéveg 33, 34 kai 40)

(On => Stop => Evapén Asitoupyiag)

AuTH n Aeitoupyia gival XpAoIun eAv BEAETE va EVEPYOTTOINCETE TO KAIMATIOTIKO TTPIV ONKWOEITE Kal BEAETE va TOV
QTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE APOU QUYETE ATTO TO OTTITI OAG.

( lMapddsiyua: \
| Eivar n wpa 08:00 pyu. ©OfAeTe va evepyoTroifoeTeE TO KAIUATIOTIKO oTo 6:00 TO €mMOUEVO TTPWI Kal va 0,
atrevepyotroioete oTig 8:00.

' a. MatnoTe 1o TARKTPO «TIMER ON» (7) yia va TTpodAAeTe otnv 086vn « TIMER ON» '
I n wpa avapBooPAvel. I
[ b. MatAoTe Ta TARKTPa « TEMP» (4) péxpr va puBpioete Tnv TipnR «10:00» kovtd oTo deiktn « TIMER ONb. |
| c. Matote 1o TARKTPO «TIMER OFF» (8) yia va TrpodAAeTe otnv 086vn « TIMER OFF» |

n wpa avapBooPrvel.

| MatAoTe Ta TARKTPA « TEMP» (4) péxpr va puBpioete Tnv TIWA «12:00 uu» kovtd oTo deiktn « TIMER OFF» .|
I MepiuéveTe 3 BeUTEPOAETTTA, O KABOPIOPEVOS XpOVOG Ba oTaPaTHOEl va avaBoofrvel Kal n Aeitoupyia Ba givail
(

evepyn. J

L

3.8 - XEIPOKINHTH AEITOYPTIIA (sikéveg 41 ko 42)

H xeipokivnTn A&Imroupyia PTTopEi va xpnoiuoTroinBei TTpocwpIvd, av Oev UTTOPEITE va BPEITE TO TNAEXEIPICTAPIO

Il Ol UTTaTaPIEG TOU €XOUV EEQVTANDEI.

a. AvoiCTe KOl GNKWOTE TO UTTPOOTIVO TTAQICIO O€ HIa ywvia OTTou KAEIBWVEI Kal avTIAapBAvETTE Eva «KAIK» (EIKOVA 41).

b. MathoTe 10 KOUPTT XEIPOKivNTOU XEIpIopoU (AUTO/COOL) pia @opd yia va EekIVATEl N AEIToupyia o€ AsiToupyia
«AUTO» (eikdva 42).

c. KAgioTe KaAd Tov TTivOKQ, ETTAVAQEPOVTAG TOV OTNV OPXIKK TOU BE0n (EIKOVA «46»).

= Marwvrag 1o xeipokivnTo TARKTPO, 0 TPOTTOC AgiTOUpYiag TEPVA oTnv aAAnAouyia:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* [hiéare TO MARKTPO OUO QOPEC YIa va EEKIVIIOETE TN iovada o€ s§avaykaouévn Asitoupyia
«COOL». Autn n Acitoupyia mpémel va Xpnoiuorrolgital Ovo yia OKOTTous SOKIUWV.
* [Marwvrag 1o KOUNTTI yId TPiTN Popd, SIaKOTTTETAI N ASITOUPYIa Kail TO KAIATIOTIKG ATTE-
vepyorroigital.
* [a va sravagépere Tn Asitoupyia TnAexeipiopou, xpnoiuomoinorte amsubeiag To TnAe-

XEIpIOTRPIO.

4- 2ZYNTHPHZH KAl KAGAPIZMOZ

Mpiv mpoxwpnoere og OOIEOONTTOTE EPYATIES CUVTHPNONG KAl KaBapiouou, Befaiw-

A Ocite TAVTOTE OTI TO OUCTNUA £XEI ATTEVEPYOTTOINOEI UE TN XPRIOT TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
Kai 011 T0 QIS £xel apaipedei amo tnv umrodoxn ouartiuarog (i éxel romolernOei oro
«0» OFF rov avrifero yeviko d1akomrn avavrn).
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é Mnv ayyilere Ta peraAAika uépn tng povadag Kard rnv aQaipean Twv QiATpwv aépa.
Eivair moAu aixunpd. Kivéuvog Kowiuarog 1j Tpauuariopod.

4.1 - KAGAPIZMOZX
4.1.1 - KabapLopog tng ECWTEPLKNG povddag Kal Tou ThAEXELpLOTNPiou
XpnoIUoTIoINaTE éva OTEYVO TTAVI yIa va KOBaPIoETE TNV E0WTEPIKN PMovada Kal To ThAexelpioThplo. Eival duvatév va
XPNOIMOTIOINCETE £va TTavVi TTOU €XEI EUTTOTIOTE JE KPUO VEPO Yia va KaBOPIoETE TNV ECWTEPIKA PHOVADA €AV €ival TTOAU
Bpwuikn. O uTTPoaTIVOG TTiVAKAG UTTOPET va apaipeBei Kal va KaBapioTe Je vepod. KAtoTTv OTEYVWAOTE |E £Va OTEYVO TTAVi.

é Mnv xpnoiuorroigite éva xnUIKWS ETESEPYATHEVO 1) AVTICTATIKO TTaVI yId va KaOapioeTe

n ouokeun). Mnv xpnoiuorroigite Bev{ivn, d1aAuTn, ToAT6 oriABwaong 1) rapouoious

O1aAUTeg. AuTd Ta TTPOIOVTA UTTOPEI VA TTIPOKAAETOUV OTTACIUO 1) TTAPANOPPWON THS
MAAOTIKAC EMIPAVEIAC.

4.1.2 -Kabaplopog tou piAtpou Tou agpa (sk. “417, “43”, “44” e “457)

‘Eva BpwuULlko PIATPO TOU agpa MELWVEL TNV LKAVOTNTA WUENG TNG OUCKeUNG. PpovTioTE, OUVETIWG, VA TO

kaBapiCetal kKABe dUo £BOOUABEG.

a. AvoiETe KaL ONKWOTE TO UTPOOTVO TIAVEA PEXPL Mla ywvia oTnv oTola PIMAOKAPETAL KAl akouyeTal €va “KALK”
(elk.“41").

b. Xapn otn AaPny Tou piATpou Tou agpa (ek. “43a”), onNKWOTE TO eAaPpad yia va to BydAete and tn B€on Tou
@iATpou, KaL 0Tn cuvExela TPAPrETE TO TPOG TA KATW (ELK. “43b”).

c. AQaipéaTe TO QIATPO agpa.

d. KaBapioTe 10 QIATPO aépa XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG Wia NAEKTPIKA OKOUTTA 1] TTAUVETE € VEPO KOl OTN OUVEXEID OTEYVWOTE
o€ 0pooEPD PEPOG.

e. Apaipéate T0 NAEKTPOOTATIKO QIATPO (av TTapéxerai) Kai TO YIATPO evepyd avBpdkwy (av TTapéxeral ) armmé 1o giATpo
aépa, OrTwc O€iXVel n Ikova “44”,

é Mnv ayyi(ete 10 nAckTpootratiko QiAtpo yia 10 Aentd peTd amno 1o dvolyua tneg oxdpacg
gloodou. Ynapxel kivouvog nAsktponinéiag.

f. KaBapiote 10 nAekTpooTATIKO PIATPO HE EVA MTILO ATIOPPUTIAVTLKG 1) E VEPO KAl OTEYVWOTE GTOV A0 yia dUo
WPEG.

g. TotroBeTroTE EaVA TO NAEKTPOOTATIKO QIATPO (€Gv TTapéxeTal) + TO GIATPO evepyou GvBpaka (pOoOoV TTApEXETAI).

h. TommoBetAoTE TO TTAVW PEPOG TOU QIATPOU aépa 0T Povada, BeBaiwBeite 6T N aploTeph Kal BeCId dkpn givail
OWOTA EUBUYPAUUIOUEVEG KOI OTN CUVEXEIQ ETTAVOTOTTOBETAOTE TO YIATPO GTNV avtioToixn B€on (eIkOva «45»).

i. KAeioTe kaAd Tov TTivaka, ETava@épovTdg Tov aTnVv apxIki Tou B¢an (EIKGVa «46»).

4.2 - X>YNTHPHZH
Edv mpoPAETETE va PNV XPNOLUOTIOWOETE TN CUCKEUN Yld HEYAAO XPOVLKO SLACTNA, aKOAOUBROoTE TIq
€ENg evepyeleg:
a. A&IToupyAOTE TOV QVEUIOTAPA YIA TTEPITTOU PICT) NPEPA YIA VO OTEYVWOETE TO ECWTEPIKO TNG JOVADAG.
b. ZrapartioTe TO KAIJATIOTIKO KAl ATTOOUVOEDTE TO TPOPODOTIKO.
c. AQaIpEOTE TIG UTTOTAPIEG ATTO TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

= H &§wrepikn povada amrairei TakTik ouvripnon kai kabapioué. Mnv ra Kavere uovol
oag. Emikoivwvrjorte pe onugio mwAnong n 1o KEVIPO TEXVIKAS UTTOOTAPIENS.

EAéyETe TTpIv BéaeTe Eavd e AsiToupyia TO KAIJATIOTIKO:

a. BePaiwbeite 611 Ta KAAWDIA deV £XOUV OTTACEI ] ATTOCUVOEDEI.

b. Bepaiwbeite 611 TO QiIATPO aépa cival KaBapsd Kal CwoTA TOTTOBETNUEVO.
Metd atmod pia pakpd Tepiodo adpdveiag Tou KAIWATIOTIKOU, KaBapioTe Ta QiATpa.

c. BePaiwbeite 611 N £€000¢ 1| N €i00d0¢ agpa dev £xel PTTAOKAPEI (EIOIKG PETA ATTO HAKPA TTEPIOdO adpdveiag
TOU KAIHATIOTIKOU).

é Mnv ayyilere ra ueraAAika uépn tng povadag Kard rnv aQaipeon Tou QiAtpou.
Kivduvoc¢ Tpauuariouou e aixpunpda NETaAAIKQ akpd.
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é Mnv xpnoiIuoTToIEiTE VEPO YIa va KAOAPIOETE TA ECWTEPIKA UEPN TOU KAILJATIOTIKOU.
H ékBson oTo vEPO uTTOPEI VA KATACTPEWEI TN HOVWOT, NE KivOUvo nAekTpomrAnéiag.

é Karda rov kaBapiouoé tn¢ ouokeung, BePaiwbseite 611 o S1IAKOTTTNG gival ATTEVEPYO-
moINMEVOC Kal OTI N TTapoxn PEUNATOC gival aTToouvaeSeuévr.

4.2.1 -ZUMBOUAED yLa TNV €§0LKOVOUNON EVEPYELAD

AkoAouB0oUV PEPIKES ATTAEG CUPPBOUAEG yia TN PEiwan TNG KATavaAwaong:

e AlaTnpEiTe TTAVTA KAl CUVEXWG Ta QIATpa (O€iTE KEPAAAIO yIa TN CUVTAPNGON Kal TOV KaBapIouo).

e KpaTtAoTe KAEIOTA TIG TTOPTES Kal Ta TTAPABupa Twv dwHATIwY TTPOG KAIUATIOHOS.

e Mnva@nrVveTe TIG OKTIVEG TOU AIOU va SlaTTEPVOUV EAeUBEPa aTO TTEPIBAAAOV (TG CUVIGTOUE VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE
KOUPTIVEG | va KaTERAlETE TTEPTIdES N va KAgiveTe Ta TTavT{oupia).

e Mnv eutrodileTe TN por| Tou aépa (€i0od0g Kal ££000G) TWV CUCKEUWYV. AUTO, EKTOG aTTO TNV ETTITEUEN 1N
BEATIOTNG aTTGdOONG TOU CUCTAPATOG, £TTNPEACEl €TTIONG TN CWOTH A&ITOUPYIa TOU Kal TNV TTeavoTnTa
avetravopBbwTwy BAABWYV OTIG HOVADEG.

4.3 - AEITOYPIIKEZ NMAEYPEZ MNMOY AEN MNPEMNEI NA EPMHNEYTOYN QX
NMPOBAHMATA

Katd tn dldpkela tng Kavovikng Asttoupylag eivat duvatdv va eAEyEETe Ta €ENG:
1. MPOZTAZIA TOY KAIMATIZTIKOY
a. O oupTTeaTG OeV ETTAVEKKIVEITAI YIa 3 AETTTG AQOU £XEI ATTEVEPYOTTOINBEI.

- Houokeun éxel oxedlaaTei £T01 WATE va Pnv ekTogeUel KpUo aépa oTn Asitoupyia OEPMANZH, étav
0 £0WTEPIKOG EVOAAAKTNG BepudTnTag BpiokeTal o€ pia atmod TIG aKOAOUBEG TPEIC GUVONKES Kal N
Beppokpaaia Oev £Xel ETTITEUXOEI.

- MoAIg €xel Eexiviioel n BEpuavan.
- ATrépuén.
- @éppavaon o€ xaunAn Bepuokpaaia.
b. O eocwTEPIKAG 1 0 EEWTEPIKOG AVEUIOTAPAG OTANATA va AEIToupyei Katd Tn didpKela TNG atToWPuéng.

- O TTayeTog PTTOpEi va TTapouciaaTei aTny eEWTEPIKA HovAada KaTd TN SIdPKEIa TOu KUKAoU BE€puavong,
o6Tav n eEWTEPIKA BEPPOKPATia gival XaunAn Kai n uypacia uwnAn, yeyovog TTou TTpoKaAEi xaunAdTepN
Béppavan f KAIJATIOUO.

- Ed&v oupBei autd, 10 KAyaTioTiké Ba oTapatroel Tn AsiToupyia B€puavong Kai Ba evepyoTToIfoel
autéuata TN Asitoupyia atréYuéng.

- O xpdbvocg TTou aTTaITEITAI YIa TNV EKTEAETN TNG ATTOWUENG UTTOPET va KupaiveTal attd 4 Eéwg 10 AeTTTd,
avaloya pe TNV eEwTePIKN Bepuokpaaia Kal TNV TTOOOTNTA TTAyETOU TTOU €XEl OXNUATIOTEI OTNV
e€wTePIKA povada.

2. ANO THN EXQTEPIKH MONAAA AIAPPEEI AEYKOX ATMOZ
- Eivai mBavé va rapdyetal AeUKOG aTuog Adyw TnG ONPAVTIKAG d1agopdg Bepuokpaaiag petagu Tou
agpa eil06dou Kal €6dou atnv kKataotaon WY=H o¢ éva e0WTEPIKO XWPO TTOU €xel uwnAd Babuod
uypaaiag.
- O Aeukog aTuég utTopEi va dnuioupynBei atrd TV uypaaia TTou TTapdyeTal aTTo TN d1adIKaaia atroyuéng
6tav 10 KAIpaTioTik {avapyicel ae Aeitoupyia COOL petd amd amoéyuln.

3. HMNIOX OGOPYBOZ TOY KAIMATIZTIKOY

- Otav o ouptrieoTAG AEITOUPYEI 1] £XEI ATTEVEPYOTTOINBEI, UTTOPEI VO OKOUOTEI €évag ATTIOG HXOG.
Eival o 86pufog Tou WUKTIKOU TToU péel i OTOUATA.

- Otav o ouptrieoTAG AEITOUPYEI i} £XEI ATTEVEPYOTTOINOEI, UTTOPED, ETTIONG, VO AKOUOTET £vVAg ATTIOG AXOG.
MpokaAeitar Adyw BepuIKAG dIAOTOAAG ) WUXPHG CUCTOANG TwV TTAACTIKWY PEPWYV TOU EEOTTAICOU
otav aAAalel n Bepuokpaaoia.

- Mrtropei va akouoeTe Evav 86pufo Adyw TnG ATTOKATACTAONG TNG APXIKNG B€0NG TV TTEPCIdWYV KATA
TNV TTPWTN avAa@AEEn.

4. EKTOZEYETAI AINMO TH ZKONH AMNO THN EXQTEPIKH MONAAA.
- Eival avauevépevo 6tav 10 KAIJATIOTIKO ETTOVEKKIVEITAI HETA ATTO PAKPA TTEPIOdO adpAvelag 1 yia
TTPWTN QOPA.
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5. MAPAZENH OXMH NMOY NMPOEPXETAI ANO THN EZQTEPIKH MONAAA.
- TpokaAgital a1rd TNV €0WTEPIKN POVADdA TTOU ATTEAEUBEPWVEI OCUES ATTOPPOPOUNEVEG ATTO UAIKK
KOTOOKEUNG, ETTITTAC 1] KATTVO.

6. TO KAIMATIZTIKO £YZTHMA METABAINEI ZTH AEITOYPIIA FAN MONO ANO TH AEITOYPTIA
YY=H H OEPMANZH
- Ortav n eowTtepikr Bepuokpaacia Taael OTNV TIUA TTOU £XEI PUBUIOTEI GTO KAIJATIOTIKO, O GUUTTIECTAG
Ba oTapoTACEl QUTOPOTA KAl TO KAIMATIOTIKO Ba peTapei otn Asitoupyia pévo agpiopou. O GUUTTIECTAG
Ba eTTavekkivioel OTav n eowWTEPIKA Beppokpaaia auénBei, oe Asitoupyia woéng, 1 Ba ueiwbei otn
Aermoupyia B€puavong

7. MIOGANO ZTAZIMO NEPOY.
- - Eivalr mBavé va epgavioTtei oTagINo vepoU OTnV ETTIQAVEIQ TG ECWTEPIKNG PHOVADAG OTAV EXEI
evepyotroinBei n wuén o€ cuvBnKeg UWNANG OXETIKNG Uuypaadiag (OXETIKA uypaagia avw Tou 80%).
PuBuioTe TNV opifdvTia TTEpaida aTo PEYIOTO Avolypa yia Tn Sla@uyn Tou aépa Kal ETTIAEETE TNV UWNAN
TaxUTNTO TOU AVEUIOTHPA.

8. TPONMOZ AEITOYPTIAZ OEPMANZHZ

- To kAhigatioTiké ouoTnua AapBavel BepudtnTa atd TNV €EWTEPIKA POvAdA Kal TNV ATTEAEUBEPWIVEI
MEOW TNG ECWTEPIKNG HOoVAdAg KaTA T AciToupyia BEpuavang. Otav Téael n eEWTEPIKN BEpPOKPATia,
n BepudTNTa TTOU €I0AYETAI ATTO TO KAIUATIOTIKO PEIWVETAI AvAAoya.

- Tautdxpova, To QOPTIO TTAPAYWYNS BEPUOTNTAG TOU KAIUATIGTIKOU augdvetal AOyw TnG HEYAAUTEPNG
O1aQOPAG PETAEU EOWTEPIKNG KAl EEWTEPIKNG BEPUOKPATIAG.

- Edv d¢gv gival duvaTth n emiteuén dvetng Bepuokpaaiag JOvo Pe To KAIPATIOTIKO, GUVIGTATAI N XPAON
TTPOOOETNG GUOKEUNG BEpuavang.

9. AEITOYPIIA AYTOMATHX ENANEKKINHZHZ
- Heowrtepikr povada gival eE0TTAICUEVN PE AEITOUPYIO QUTOPATNG ETTAVEKKIVNONG (QUTOPATN ETTAVAPOPJ).
Edv mrpokUwel Ea@vikn SIAKoTTr peUpaTog, Ba eTavéABOUV o1 pUBUICEIG TTOU UTTAPYXOUV TIPIV TNV
TTwon Tdong. H povada Ba eTTavevepyoTTOINOEI QUTOUATA TIG TTPONYOUUEVESG pUBpioEIg AsiToupyiag
META a11é 3 AeTTTd ATTO TNV £TTAVAPOPA TNG TAONG.

10.KEPAYNOI KAl HAEKTPIKOZ EZOMNAIZMOZX
- O1 kepauvoi N éva acUpuaTtog TNAEQPWVO O€ AsIToupyia KOvTa UTTopEi va TTPpoKaAéoel SuCAsIToupyia
TOU KAIJOTIOTIKOU.

4.4 - YYMBOYAEZ ' lA THN ANTIMETQINIZH BAABQN

1. Hpovdada pmropei va oTapaTnoel va AEIToupyEi | va ouveyioel Tn AeIToupyia TG ME aoPAAgia epdoov:
- 710 led ouveyiCouv va avaBoafrivouv
- 0oTnv 086vn gp@avioTolV £vag aTrd TOUG TTIO KATW KwdIKOUG:

E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Mepipévere Trepitrou 10 AeTTTd. To TTPORANPA YTTopEi va AuBei attd pévo Tou.
2€ avTiBETN TTEPITITWAON ATTOCUVOEDTE TNV TPOPODOTia Kal ETTavacuvdEéoTe. EvepyoTroinoTe Tn povada.
Av 10 TTPOBANUO TTAPANEVEI ATTOOUVOEDTE TNV TPOPODOCIia TNG GUOKEUNG KAl ETTIKOIVWVACTE PE TO KOVTI-
VOTEPO KEVTPO UTTOOTAPIENG.

2. ITOPOTAOTE AUECOWG TO KAIPOTIOTIKO O€ TEPITITWON EUPAVIONG HIAG OTTO TIG TrTaPaKATW BAABES.
ATTOOUVOECTE TNV TTAPOX T PEUMATOG KAl ETTIKOIVWVACTE JE TNV TTANCIECTEPN UTTNPETIO EEUTTNPETNONG TTEAQTWV.
Mpo6BRANua:
- O1 a0@AAEIEG TTEQPTOUV GUXVA ] O QUTOPOTOG SIAKOTITNG TTapeuBaivel ouxVA.
- To vepd 1 GAAG avTIKEiuEVa €XouV EI0EADEI OTO KAIUATIOTIKO.
- To TnAexeipioTipio dev Aeitoupyei | Asitoupyei ge acuvrBioTo TpATIO.

4.4.1 - AucAeiToupyieg
Mnv smixeIpiosTe va emMIOKeUAOEeTe TOV £§OTTAIOUO OVOI OAg.
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AucAsiToupyia

T mpétrel va yivel;

O e§omAIopog dev Eekivd

AiokoTtrA pedpaTog

MepipéveTe TNV ETTOVOQOPE TOU PEUUATOG.

H povdda éxel amoouvdebei amd 10
pelpa.

BeBaiwbeite 411 T0 KaAWSdIO €xEl PTTEl
oTnVv TTPIa Tou TOiYOU.

‘Exel Téoel pio ao@aAeia.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV AoQAAEIa.

O1 ytaTapieg TOoU TRAEXEIpIOTNPIOU
pTTOpEi va £xouv €CavTAnBEi.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TIG UTTATOPIEG.

H wpa mou €xel pubuioTei ye Tov
XPOVOOIOKOTITN UTTOPEl va Pnv gival
owaTh.

Mepiyévere 1 akupwaoTe T PUBJION
XPOVOdIOKATTTN.

H ocuokeun dev puyel | dev Bep-
Maivel KaAd To dwudTio (Vo yia
Ta povTéAa Wogng/ Bépuavong),
EVW 0 a€Pag eEEPXETAI ATTO TO
KAIMOTIOTIKO.

NavBaopévn pubuion Tng Bepuokpaciag,.

PuBpioTe Tn Bepuokpaaia pe 10 cwaoTd
TpoT0. N0 TN diadikaacia, avaTpégTe 10
KEQAAQIO «Xprion TOU THAEXEIPIOTNPIOUY.

To @iATpo aépa gival UTTAOKAPIOUEVO.

KaBapioTe T0 @iATpo aépa.

O1 mopTeG A Ta TTAPABUPa ival avoIxTa.

KAgioTe Tig TOpTEG ) TO TTOPGBUPAQ.

O1 umrodoxég €106d0u R €§o6doU
EOWTEPIKWY A EEWTEPIKWV HOVADdWY
eival UTTAOKOPIOHEVEG.

ApXIKG aQaIpEOTE TO EUTTODIA KAl OTN
OUVEXEID ETTOVEKKIVAOTE TN CUCKEUN.

‘Exel evepyotroinBei n mpooTtacia 3

AETTTWV TOU GUUTTIEDTN.

Mepipévere.

Edv 10 TpORAnua dev eTIAUBEL, ETTIKOIVWVACTE PYE TOV TOTTIKO QVTITTPOOWTIO ] TO TTANCIECTEPO KEVTPO TEXVIKAG
uTTooTAPIENG. MapExeTe AETITOPEPEIG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA UE TN DUCAEITOUPYIa Kal TO HOVTEAO TOU €EOTTAIGOU.

5 - TEXNIKA ZTOIXEIA

Ta ra rexvikd arolyeia mou avapépovral mapakdrw, avarpé€re ornv mivakida TUrou ou XpnoiJoToIgiTal yia

TO TTPOIOV.

e Taon Tpogodoaiag

* loxig wugng

TTAPEXOPEVNG ATTO

* Méyiotn atroppo@oupevn ioxUg
* MéyioTnamoppd@non peUPATOG

o WYukTiKO uypo
* BaBudg TpooTagiag

TepIBARuaTa
e Méyiotn trieon Asiroupyiag

MovTtéAo ‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
(Ar']‘j‘\zggigﬁ(’)‘;)x BaB00) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
Bapog (kg)

(Xwpig ouokeuaaia) 7.6 Kg 10Kg 12,3Kg

Oplakég ouvBnkeg AsiToupyiag

eowtepikd DB 32°C
e€wtepikd DB 43°C
eowtepikd DB 17°C
e€wtepikd DB -15°C
eowtepikd DB 30°C
eCwtepikd DB 30°C
eowTtepiké DB 0°C
ecwtepikd DB -15°C

€Ik6va 48

* MéyioTeg Bepuokpaaieg Aeiroupyiag o€ wugn

» EAdyI0TEG BeppoKkpaaieg AsiIToupyiag o€ Yugn

» MéyioTeg Beppokpaaieg Asitoupyiag o€ BEpuavon

» EAGxi0TEG BepuoKkpaaieg Aeitoupyiag o€ Bépuavan

* 2x£010 ouvdeaoloyiag
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UTYLIZACJA
E Symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub na opakowaniu wskazuje, ze produkt nie powinien by¢ traktowany jako
mmm  2WYKly odpad domowy, ale nalezy go odda¢ do odpowiedniego punktu zbiorki zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego. Prawidtowa utylizacja produktu pomoze unikngé potencjalnych negatywnych konsekwencji dla
Srodowiska i zdrowia, ktére wigzg sie z niewtasciwg utylizacjg. Aby uzyskaé szczegétowe informacje na temat
recyklingu produktu, skontaktowac sie z urzedem gminy, lokalnym zaktadem utylizacji odpadéw lub sklepem,
w ktérym zostat zakupiony. Takie zarzgdzenie obowigzuje wytgcznie w panstwach cztonkowskich UE.
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ILUSTRACJE
llustracje zostaty zgrupowane na pierwszych stronach instrukc;ji

0 - OSTRZEZENIA

0.1 - INFORMACJE OGOLNE
Przede wszystkim chcielibysmy Panstwu podzigkowac¢ za wybranie naszego urzadzenia.

0.2 - SYMBOLE
Przedstawione w nastepnym rozdziale piktogramy dostarczajg szybkich i jednoznacznych
informacji, gwarantujgcych prawidtowe i bezpieczne uzytkowanie urzgdzenia.

0.2.1 - Piktogramy redakcyjne

L

Wskazuje koniecznos¢ doktadnego przeczytania niniejszej dokumentacji przed
zainstalowaniem i rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzgdzenia.

Wskazuje konieczno$¢ uwaznego przeczytanianiniejszejinstrukcji przed rozpoczeciem
konserwacji lub czyszczenia.

Wskazuje, ze w zatgczonych instrukcjach moga znajdowac sie dodatkowe informacje.

Wskazuje, ze informacje sg dostepne w instrukcji obstugi lub instalacii.

Wskazuje, ze personel serwisowy powinien obstugiwa¢ urzgdzenie zgodnie z
instrukcjg instalacji.

Wskazuje, ze w urzadzeniu jest stosowany tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy. Jesli
czynnik chtodniczy wydostanie sie na zewnatrz i bedzie narazony na dziatanie
zewnetrznego zrédta zaptonu, istnieje ryzyko pozaru.

Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynnos$¢ grozi porazeniem prgdem, jesli nie
zostanie przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$c¢ stanowi zagrozenie dla zdrowia, jesli
nie zostanie wykonana zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

B BB 8 B

Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$¢ grozi ryzykiem poparzenia na skutek
wysokiej temperatury, jesli nie zostanie przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami
bezpieczenstwa.

Punkty poprzedzone takim symbolem zawierajg bardzo wazne informacje i wskazowki, szczegdlnie w zakresie
bezpieczenstwa. Niezastosowanie sie do nich moze stanowic:

zagrozenia dla bezpieczenstwa operatorow

utraty gwarancji umowne;j

zrzeczenia sie odpowiedzialnosci przez producenta.

Oznacza dziatania, ktérych nie wolno wykonywac.

Q= &

Poinformowa¢ personel, ze nie wolno przykrywa¢ urzadzenia, aby nie dopusci¢ do jego przegrzania.
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0.3 - OSTRZEZENIA OGOLNE

PODCZAS STOSOWANIA Z URZADZEN ELEKTRYCZNYCH ZAWSZE PRZESTRZEGAC
PODSTAWOWYCH SRODKOW OSTROZNOSCI, ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU,
PORAZENIA PRADEM | OBRAZEN CIALA A PRZEDE WSZYSTKIM:

[>=" 1. Niniejszy dokument zgodnie z prawem jest zastrzezony i nie moze by¢ powielany lub
przekazywany osobom trzecim bez wyraznej zgody ze strony firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Urzadzenia s ciagle aktualizowane i w zwigzku z tym moga by¢ wyposazone w inne
komponenty niz te przedstawione, co w zaden sposo6b nie wplywa na tres¢ niniejszej
instrukcji.

2. Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci (montaz, konserwacja, uzytkowanie),
nalezy doktadnie przeczytaé niniejszg instrukcje i postepowac zgodnie z poszczego6lnymi
rozdziatami.

3. Zapoznac wszystkie osoby zaangazowane w transport i instalacje urzadzenia z niniejsza
instrukcja. .

4. PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE | RZECZOWE
WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ
INSTRUKCJI.

5. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w swoich modelach w
dowolnym czasie, bez wplywu na istotne cechy opisane w niniejszej instrukciji.

[D=" 6. Instalacjaikonserwacja urzadzen klimatyzacyjnych moze by¢ niebezpieczna, poniewaz
zawierajg one czynnik chtodniczy pod cisnieniem oraz elementy elektryczne pod
napieciem.

Ztego powodu instalacja, pierwsze uruchomienie i pézniejsze czynnosci konserwacyjne
moga by¢ wykonywane wytacznie przez upowazniony i wykwalifikowany personel.

7. Instalacja wykonana niezgodnie z ostrzezeniami wskazanymi w niniejszej instrukcji oraz
uzytkowanie niezgodne z zalecanymi granicami temperatur powoduje utrate gwaranciji.

8. Rutynowa konserwacja filtrow i ogélne czyszczenie zewnetrzne moga by¢ wykonywane
przez uzytkownika, poniewaz nie wymagaja trudnych lub niebezpiecznych czynnosci.

9. Podczas instalacji oraz wszelkich czynnosci konserwacyjnych, nalezy przestrzega¢
srodkéw ostroznosci wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz na etykietach
umieszczonych wewnatrz lub na zewnatrz urzadzenia oraz stosowaé¢ wszelkie
srodki ostroznosci sugerowane przez zdrowy rozsadek i przepisy bezpieczenstwa
obowiagzujace w miejscu zainstalowania.

ﬁ 10. Czynnosci instalacyjne i konserwacyjne nalezy wykonywaé przy uzyciu urzadzen

CCCCCCC odpowiednich do zasilania gazem tatwopalnym.

é 11. Podczas pracy na urzadzeniach po stronie chtodzacej, zawsze stosowaé rekawice i

okulary ochronne.

é 12. Nie wolno instalowa¢ klimatyzatorow w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych wystepuja gazy
tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej wilgotnosci (pralnie, szklarnie

— itp.), lub w pomieszczeniach, w ktorych znajduja sie inne urzadzenia wytwarzajace silne

zrodto ciepta.

é 13. Wprzypadkuwymiany komponentéw uzywac wytacznie oryginalnych czescizamiennych

firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

14. WAZNE!
A Aby uniknaé ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do podigczenia
— elektrycznego, czyszczenia lub jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na
— urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie wytaczy¢ gtéwny wytacznik (OFF).
é 15. Pioruny, samochody znajdujace si¢ w poblizu i telefony komdérkowe moga powodowaé
awarie. Na kilka sekund odtaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania, a nastepnie ponownie
uruchomi¢ klimatyzator.

é 16. W deszczowe dni zaleca sie odigczenie zasilania, aby unikngé uszkodzen
spowodowanych wytadowaniami atmosferycznymi.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.

A 28.

. Nie pi¢ wody wyptywajacej z urzadzenia.

Jezeli jednostka nie bedzie uzywana przez diuzszy okres czasu lub nikt nie przebywa
w klimatyzowanym pomieszczeniu, zaleca si¢ odiaczenie zasilania, aby unikngé
wypadkow.

Nie uzywa¢ ptynnych lub zracych detergentéw do czyszczenia jednostki, nie rozpylaé¢
na niej wody ani innych pltynéw, poniewaz moga one uszkodzi¢ plastikowe elementy
lub doprowadzi¢ do porazenia pradem.

Nie dopusci¢ do zamoczenia jednostki wewnetrznej oraz pilota zdalnego sterowania.
Moze dojs¢ do zwarcia lub pozaru.

W przypadku nieprawidtowej pracy (np. nietypowy hatas, nieprzyjemny zapach, dym,
nietypowy wzrost temperatury, wyciek elektryczny itp.), nalezy odigcza¢ zasilania
elektrycznego. Skontaktowac¢ sie z lokalnym sprzedawca.

Nie pozostawia¢ wtaczonego klimatyzatora przez dtuzszy okres czasu, gdy panuje duza
wilgotnos¢ powietrza, a drzwi lub okna sa otwarte. Wilgo¢ moze ulega¢ skropleniu i
zamoczy¢ lub uszkodzi¢ meble.

Nie podiaczyé¢ Ilub odigczaé wtyczki zasilania podczas pracy urzadzenia.
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Nie dotyka¢ (podczas dziatania) wtyczki mokrymi rekami.
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Nie umieszcza¢ grzejnika ani innych urzadzen w poblizu kabla zasilajagcego.
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Uwazaé, aby woda nie dostata sie do czesci elektrycznych.
Moze to spowodowaé pozar, awarie produktu lub porazenie pradem.

Nie otwiera¢ kratki wlotu powietrza podczas dziatania urzadzenie. Ryzyko obrazen,
porazenia pradem lub uszkodzenia produktu.

Nie blokowa¢ wlotu ani wylotu powietrza, poniewaz moze to spowodowa¢ uszkodzenie
produktu.

Nie wklada¢ palcow ani innych przedmiotéw do wlotu lub wylotu powietrza podczas
pracy urzadzenia.
Obecnos¢ ostrych i ruchomych czesci moze spowodowa¢ obrazenia.

Jest to niehigieniczne i moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznych probleméw zdrowotnych.

. Jezelizinnych urzadzen wydobywa sie gaz, przed uruchomieniem klimatyzatora dobrze

przewietrzy¢ pomieszczenie.

. Nie demontowa¢ ani modyfikowa¢ urzadzenia.
. Dobrze wywietrzy¢ pomieszczenie, w przypadku stosowania pieca itp.
. Nie uzywaé urzadzenia do celdéw innych niz te, do ktérych zostato przeznaczone.

Osoby wykonujace jakiekolwiek czynnosci na obwodzie chtodzacym musza posiadaé
odpowiedni certyfikat, wydany przez akredytowang instytucje, potwierdzajacy
kompetencje w zakresie bezpiecznego postepowania z chtodziwami, zgodnie z
klasyfikacjg uznawang przez stowarzyszenia branzowe.

. Nie wypuszcza¢ gazu R32 do atmosfery; R32 to fluorowany gaz cieplarniany o Potencjale

Tworzenia Efektu Cieplarnianego (GWP) = 675.

. Sprzet opisany w niniejszej instrukcji jest zgodny z odpowiednimi dyrektywami

europejskimi i pézniejszymi aktualizacjami.

. Urzadzenie zawiera fatwopalny gaz A2L.

Prawidtowy sposéb instalacji opisany jest w paragrafie “2.1”.
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0.4 - INFORMACJE NA TEMAT GAZOW FLUOROWANYCH

* Omawiane urzadzenie klimatyzacyjne zawiera gazy fluorowane.
Szczegobtowe informacje na temat rodzaju i iloSci gazu mozna znalez¢ na tabliczce
Znamionowej umieszczonej na urzadzeniu.

* Instalacja, serwisowanie, konserwacja i naprawa urzadzenia musza by¢ wykonywane
przez wykwalifikowanego technika.

* Demontazu i recyklingu produktu musi dokona¢ wykwalifikowany personel techniczny.

* Jesli w systemie zainstalowano urzadzenie do wykrywania nieszczelnosci, nalezy je
sprawdza¢ co najmniej raz na 12 miesiecy.

* Do kontroli urzadzenia pod katem szczelnosci zaleca si¢ prowadzenie szczeg6towego
rejestru.

0.5 - PRZEWIDZIANE UZYTKOWANIE
* Klimatyzator powinien by¢ uzywany wytacznie do wytwarzania cieptego lub zimnego powie-
trza (w zaleznosci od potrzeb) i tylko w celu zapewnienia komfortowej temperatury w po-
mieszczeniu.
* Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidtowe uzytkowanie urza-
dzenia (wewnetrzne i zewnetrzne) i wynikajace z tego obrazenia osob, zwierzat oraz szkody
rzeczowe.

0.6 - STREFY RYZYKA
+ Klimatyzatoréw nie wolno instalowaé w pomieszczeniach, w ktorych wystepuja gazy
tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej wilgotnosci (pralnie, szklarnie
itp.), w pomieszczeniach, w ktorych znajduja sie inne urzadzenia wytwarzajace silne zrédto
ciepta, a takze w poblizu zrédet stonej lub siarkowej wody.
[>=" * NIEWOLNO uzywac gazu, benzyny aniinnych ptynéw tatwopalnych w poblizu klimatyzatora.
+ Klimatyzator nie jest wyposazony w wentylator doprowadzajacy Swieze powietrze zewnetrz-
ne do pomieszczenia, wymiana powietrza odbywa sie poprzez otwarcie drzwi i okien.
é » Zawsze zainstalowa¢ wytacznik automatyczny i zapewnié specjalny obwéd zasilajacy.

Produkt powmlen by¢ uzytkowany wyiqcznle zgodnle ze specyflkaCJaml wskazanymi
A W niniejszej instrukcji. Zastosowanie inne niz wskazane moze doprowadzi¢ do
powaznych obrazen ciata. PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA

SZKODY OSOBOWE | RZECZOWE WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN
ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI.

-

1 - OPIS URZADZENIA
1.1 - LISTA DOSTARCZONYCH KOMPONENTOW

Jednostki wchodzgce w sktad systemu klimatyzacji sg zapakowane pojedynczo w opakowaniach kartono-
wych. Opakowania mogg by¢ transportowane, w przypadku pojedynczych jednostek, recznie przez dwoch
pracownikow lub zatadowane na wozku transportowym, rowniez utozone w stos, maksymalnie trzy sztuki w
przypadku jednostki wewnetrznej lub pojedynczo w przypadku jednostki zewnetrzne;.

@D W zakres dostawy wchodzg nastepujgce czesci, nalezy zakupic inne czes$ci wymagane do instalacji.
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1. Jednostka zewnetrzna 5. Zigcze odprowadzaniaskroplin 8. Pilot zdalnego sterowania
ilos¢ 1 ilos¢ 1 ilos¢ 1
2. Jednostka wewnetrzna 6. Uszczelka 9. Baterie do pilota zdalnego
ilosci od 1 do 5 (w zalezno$ci ilos¢ 1 sterowania
Qd modelu) 7. Ptytka mocujgca zespotu ilos¢ 2 - typ AAA 1,5V
3. Sruba mocujgca ptyte wewnetrznego 10. Instrukcja obstugi
4. Kofki ilo$¢ 1 najednostke wewnetrzng ilos¢ 1
~
=
NEXYA S4 E INVERTESRC'
J

1.2 - WYMAGANY MATERIAL NIE JEST DOSTARCZANY Z OPAKOWANIEM
Czesci, ktore nie sg dostarczane, muszg by¢ uzyte do prawidtowego zainstalowania sprzetu.
a. Zespot rury tgczgcej (po stronie wody)
b. Zespdt przewodu tgczgcego (strona gazowa)
c. Ztgczka posredniczgca (jedna dla kazdego modutu wewnetrznego)

1.3 - PRZECHOWYWANIE

Przechowywac opakowania w zamknietym pomieszczeniu, zabezpieczonym przed dziataniem warunkow
atmosferycznych, odizolowane od podtoza za pomocg podkiadow lub palet.

U@D NIE ODWRACAC OPAKOWANIA.

1.4 - ODBIOR | ROZPAKOWANIE

Opakowanie skfada sie z odpowiedniego materiatu i jest wykonywane przez doswiadczony personel.

Jednostki sg dostarczane jako kompletne i w doskonatym stanie, mimo wszystko w przypadku kontroli jakoSci

transportu zastosowac¢ sie do nastepujgcych ostrzezen:

a. W momencie odbioru sprawdzi¢, czy opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone, a jesli tak, nalezy odebrac towar
z zastrzezeniem, przedstawiajgc dowody fotograficzne i wszelkie widoczne uszkodzenia.

b. Rozpakowaé, sprawdzajgc poszczegodlne elementy pod katem zgodnosci z listg opakowan.
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c. Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy komponenty nie zostaty uszkodzone podczas transportu; jesli tak, powiadomi¢
spedytora o wszelkich uszkodzeniach w ciggu 3 dni od otrzymania dostawy listem poleconym za zwrotnym
potwierdzeniem odbioru, przedstawiajgc dokumentacje fotograficzna.

d. Nalezy zachowa¢ ostroznos¢ podczas rozpakowywania i instalowania urzadzenia.

Ostre czesci moga spowodowac obrazenia ciata, dlatego tez, zwréci¢ szczeg6ing uwage na kra-
wedzie konstrukcji oraz zebra skraplacza i parownika.

e. Przefaksowa¢ te informacje réwniez do OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Po uptywie 3 dni od daty dostawy nie zostang rozpatrzone zadne informacje
dotyczace poniesionych szkod.

Wszelkie spory beda rozstrzygane przez Sagd w BRESCI.

@: Zachowac opakowanie przynajmniej na czas okresu gwarancyjnego, aby w razie potrzeby mozna byto
wystac urzgdzenie do serwisu w celu naprawy. Utylizowac elementy opakowania zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi
przepisami dotyczgcymi utylizacji odpadow.

2 - INSTALACJA
2.1 - SPOSOB INSTALACJI

Aby zapewni¢ udang instalacje i optymalne dziatanie, nalezy dokfadnie przestrzega¢ wskazéwek zawartych
w niniejszej instrukciji.

Urzadzenie zawiera tatwopalny gaz A2L.

A & Urzadzenie nalezy zainstalowac, obstugiwac i przechowywac w obszarze wigk-
[=| szym niz X m? (patrz tabele z boku).

Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ instalowane w pomieszczeniu bez wentylacji, gdzie
powierzchnia jest mniejsza niz X m? (patrz tabele z boku).

= Niestosowanie sie do wskazanych norm, ktére moze spowodowac nieprawidfowe dziata-
nie urzadzenia, zwalnia firme OLIMPIA SPLENDID z jakiejkolwiek formy z odpowiedzial-
nosci za wszelkie szkody wyrzadzone osobom, zwierzetom lub mieniu oraz uniewaznia
gwarancje.

ﬁ Wazne jest, aby instalacja elektryczna byta zgodna z przepisami, z danymi zawartymi w
karcie katalogowej i prawidfowo uziemiona.

é Nie instalowaé, demontowac¢ ani ponownie instalowa¢ samodzielnie sprzetu (klient).
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pragdem, wybuchu lub obrazen.

W celu zamontowania nalezy zawsze skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub autoryzowa-
Zf \ | nym centrum serwisowym. Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem, wybuchu
~— lub obrazen.

Sprawdzi¢, czy w miejscu instalacji nie wystepuja uszkodzenia z upfywem czasu.
Jesli podstawa kruszy sie lub upadnie, klimatyzator moze réwniez spas¢, powodujgc
—— uszkodzenie mebli, awarie produktu i obrazenia ciafa.

é Zainstalowac¢ w miejscu, w ktorym Sciana lub podioga jest mocna, solidna i jest w stanie
utrzymac urzadzenie.

Nie nalezy instalowaé urzadzenia w miejscu, w ktérym moze dojsé do wycieku gazu
fatwopalnego.
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2.1.1 - minimalny obszar otoczenia w przypadku napefniania czynnikiem chfodniczym gazem
zgodnie z informacjami technicznymi (bez dodatkowych opfat)

Modello Quantita di gas refrigerante Altezza di installazione Area ambiente minima
(kg) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C
0,55 0,6 4
1,08 1,8 2
18C
1,08 0,6 1
1,42 1,8 2
24C
1,42 0,6 18
2.2 - KONTROLE, KTORE NALEZY WYKONAC PRZED INSTALACJA
a. Kontrola obszaru
Przed rozpoczeciem prac przy uktadach zawierajgcych fatwopalne srodki chtodnicze nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy nie wystepuje ryzyko zaptonu.
Przed przystgpieniem do naprawy uktadu chtodzenia nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujgcych $rod-
kow ostroznosci.
b. Procedura robocza
Prace powinny by¢ przeprowadzane zgodnie z procedurg kontrolowang w taki sposob, aby
zminimalizowac ryzyko obecnosci gazu lub pary tatwopalnej podczas pracy.
c. Ogodlna strefa robocza
Caty personel konserwacyjny oraz osoby pracujgce w poblizu maszyny muszg zosta¢ poin-
struowane o rodzaju wykonywanej pracy.
Unikac pracy na matej przestrzeni.
Obszar wokot strefy roboczej musi by¢ odgrodzony.
Upewnic sie, ze warunki panujgce w poblizu sg bezpieczne, sprawdzajgc tatwopalny materiat.
d. Kontrola obecnosci czynnika chlodniczego
Przed, w trakcie i po zakorficzeniu pracy nalezy sprawdzi¢ miejsce pracy przy uzyciu specjal-
nego detektora czynnika chtodniczego, aby upewnic sie, ze technik zostat poinformowany o
obecnosci potencjalnie fatwopalnych gazdw.
Sprawdzi¢ czy przyrzad do wykrywania nieszczelnosci jest odpowiedni do stosowania z fatwo-
palnymi czynnikami chtodniczymi, tzn. ze nie wytwarzaiskier oraz jest odpowiednio uszczelniony
i bezpieczny.
e. Obecnos¢ gasnic
W przypadku wykonywania prac w wysokiej temperaturze w uktadzie chtodniczym lub jego
podzespotach nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiedni system przeciwpozarowy.
W poblizu miejsca zatadunku umiesci¢ gasniceCO2 lub proszkowe.
f. Brak zrodta zaptonu
Zadna osoba pracujgca przy uktadach chtodniczych, ktora jest narazana na kontakt z rurami
zawierajgcymi lub zawierajgcymi tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy, nie powinna uzywac zrodet
zaptonu, aby unikng¢ zagrozenia pozarem lub wybuchem.
Wszystkie mozliwe zrédta zaptonu, w tym dym tytoniowy, powinny by¢ przechowywane w
bezpiecznej odlegtosci od miejsca instalacji, naprawy, usuniecia lub usuniecia, w ktérym moze
nastgpi¢ wyciek ptynu chtodzacego do otoczenia.
Przed przystgpieniem do pracy nalezy sprawdzi¢ obszar wokdt urzagdzenia, aby upewnic sie,
Ze nie ma substancji fatwopalnych ani niebezpieczenstwa zaptonu.
Nalezy wywiesic tabliczki z ZAKAZEM PALENIA.
g. Strefa wentylowana
Przed przystgpieniem do pracy z systemem lub wykonywania jakichkolwiek prac w wysokich
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temperaturach nalezy upewnic sie, ze pomieszczenie jest otwarte lub odpowiednio wentylo-
wane. Zapewnic statg wentylacje podczas pracy.
Wentylacja musi umozliwia¢ bezpieczne rozproszenie uwolnionego czynnika chtodniczego, a
najlepiej wydalenie go na zewnatrz do atmosfery.

. Kontrole ukfadu chtodniczego

W przypadku modyfikacji, podzespoty elektryczne muszg by¢ dostosowane do ich przezna-
czenia i spetnia¢ odpowiednie wymagania. Nalezy zawsze przestrzega¢ zalecen producenta
dotyczacych konserwacji i serwisowania. W przypadku watpliwosci, prosimy o kontakt z serwi-
sem technicznym producenta. Systemy wykorzystujgce tatwopalne czynniki chtodnicze muszg
zostac poddane nastgpujgcym kontrolom:

+ wielko$¢ tadunku powinna by¢ zgodna z wielkoscig komory, w ktdrej zainstalowane sg ele-
menty zawierajace czynnik chiodniczy;

* systemy wentylacyjne i wyloty powinny dziata¢ prawidtowo i by¢ niezaktocane;

* jezeli uzywany jest posredni obieg chtodniczy, nalezy sprawdzi¢ obecno$¢ czynnika chtod-
niczego w obwodzie wtérnym; oznakowanie na uktadach powinno by¢ nadal widoczne i
czytelne;

* nieczytelne oznaczenia i oznakowania muszg by¢ poprawione;

* rure lub elementy chtodnicze muszg by¢ zainstalowane w migjscu, w ktérym jest mato
prawdopodobne, aby byty narazone na dziatanie substancji, ktére mogg powodowac korozje
elementdw zawierajgcych czynnik chtodniczy, o ile elementy nie sg wykonane z materiatow
samoistnie odpornych na korozje lub sg odpowiednio zabezpieczone przed czynnikami
korozyjnymi.

Kontrole urzadzen elektrycznych

Naprawy i konserwacja uktadow elektrycznych muszg obejmowac wstepne kontrole bezpie-

czenstwa i procedury kontroli podzespotow.

W przypadku usterki, ktéra moze zagrazac bezpieczenstwu, do obwodu nie nalezy podtgczac

zasilania elektrycznego, dopdki nie zostanie on prawidtowo naprawiony.

Jesli usterki nie mozna usung¢ natychmiast, ale nalezy kontynuowac operacije, nalezy zasto-

sowa¢ odpowiednie rozwigzanie tymczasowe.

Rozwigzanie to nalezy zgtosi¢ wtascicielowi instalacji w celu poinformowania wszystkich stron.

Wstepne kontrole bezpieczenstwa obejmuja:

+ roztadowywanie skraplaczy: czynnos¢ ta musi by¢ wykonywana w bezpieczny sposob, aby
zapobiec powstawaniu iskier;

* brak narazenia elementow elektrycznych i przewoddw elektrycznych na napiecia podczas
tadowania, naprawy lub czyszczenia instalacji;

* ciggtosc uziemienia.

Naprawa elementéw hermetycznych

+ Podczas naprawy elementdw hermetycznych wszystkie przewody zasilajgce powinny by¢
odtgczone od urzgdzenia operacyjnego przed zdjeciem hermetycznych pokryw itp.

Jesli podczas konserwacji urzadzenia niezbedne jest zasilanie elektryczne, nalezy umiescic¢
w najbardziej krytycznym punkcie aktywny wykrywacz nieszczelnosci, aby zgtosi¢ poten-
cjalnie niebezpieczng sytuacje.

+ Nalezy zwrdci¢ szczegding uwage na nastepujgce kwestie, aby podczas pracy przy podze-
spotach elektrycznych obudowa nie byta zmieniana w sposob wptywajgc na poziom ochrony.
Nalezg do nich uszkodzenia kabli, nadmierna liczba potaczen, zaciski produkowane nie-
zgodnie z zaleceniami, uszkodzenia uszczelek, nieprawidtowy montaz zamknieg, itp.

*Upewnic sig, ze sprzet jest prawidtowo zamontowany.

* Upewnic sig, ze uszczelnienia lub materiaty uszczelniajace nie sa w takim stopniu uszkodzo-
ne, ze nie moga by¢ dtuzej stosowane w celu zapobiegania przeniknieciu do nich atmosfery
’fatwopalnej wybuchowej. Czesci zamienne muszg by¢ zgodne ze specyfikacjg producenta.
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2.3 -

Zastosowanie szczeliwa silikonowego moze ograniczy¢ skutecznosé niektorych typéw
systemow wykrywania nieszczelnosci. Elementy samoistnie bezpieczne nie moga by¢
izolowane przed przystapieniem do ich pracy.

TABELA DANYCH

W zaleznosci od konfiguracji urzgdzenia nalezy sprawdzi¢ dane w tabeli na stronie 15.

2.4 -

WYBOR POZYCJI JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ

Aby uzyskac jak najlepszg wydajnosc¢ pracy i unikng¢ usterek lub niebezpiecznych sytuacji, miejsce instalacji
jednostki wewnetrznej musi spetnia¢ nastepujgce wymagania:

a. Nie wystawia¢ jednostki wewnetrznej na dziatanie Zzrodet ciepta lub pary.

b. Upewni¢ sie, ze przestrzen po prawej i lewej stronie wynosi co najmniej 120 mm, a nad jednostkg co
najmniej 150 mm. (rysunek 1).

c. Jednostka wewnetrzna jest instalowana na wysoko$ci nie mniejszej niz 2 metréw i nie wiekszej niz 3
metréow nad podtozem.

d. Sciana, na ktérej ma byé zamocowana jednostka wewnetrzna, musi byé stabilna, mocna i odpowiednia
do utrzymania jej ciezaru.

e. Nie powinno by¢ zadnych przeszkéd dla swobodnego przeptywu powietrza zaréwno po stronie wlotu, jak
i po stronie wylotu powietrza. W szczegdlnosci nie mogg wystepowaé zadne przeszkody znajdujgce sie
w odlegtosci mniejszej niz 2000 mm od siebie.
Krétsza odlegto$¢ moze spowodowac turbulencje, ktére uniemozliwiatyby prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia.

f. Jeslito mozliwe, urzgdzenie nalezy zainstalowac na $cianie zewnetrznej, tak aby spust kondensatu moégt
by¢ skierowany na zewnatrz.

g. Jednostka wewnetrzna nie moze by¢ ustawiona w pozycji, w ktorej strumien powietrza jest skierowany
bezposrednio na osoby znajdujgce sie w poblizu (rysunek 3).

Dtugosc¢ przewoddw rurowych max 25 m.

Réznica wysokosci pomiedzy jednostkg wewnetrzng i zewnetrzng “A” max 10 m.

Q \
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h. Nieinstalowacjednostki wewnetrznejbezposrednio nad urzgdzeniami gospodarstwa domowego (telewizor,
radio, lodowka itp.) ani nad zrédtem ciepta (rysunek 2).

i. Modut wewnetrzny nalezy zainstalowa¢ w taki sposéb, aby nie byto przeszkdd uniemozliwiajgcych pra-
widtowy odbidr sygnatéw wysytanych przez pilota zdalnego sterowania (rysunek 4).

2.5 - MONTAZ JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ
2.5.1 - Montaz plytki mocujacej
Po sprawdzeniu “2.2” i poprzedniej strony (rysunek X1) zamontowac¢ ptytke mocujgcyg (7), uwzgledniajagc
wymiary podane na rysunku X2.
a. Umiescic ptyte na Scianie.
b. Zaznaczy¢ punkty wiercenia, upewniajac sie, ze punkty wiercenia znajdujg sie w bance.
c. Wywierci¢ niezbedne otwory wierttem odpowiednim do wywiercenia $ciany.

é Sprawdzié czy w obszarze wiercenia nie ma rur ani przewodow elektrycznych.

d. Umiesci¢ zaczepy (4) w otworach i przymocowac ptyte (7) do sciany za pomocg dostarczonych $rub (3)
(rysunek 5).

@D Za pomoca poziomic upewni¢ sie, ze pfytka mocujaca (7) jest wypoziomowana.

e. Jesli sciana jest wykonana z drewna, nalezy uzy¢ odpowiednich $rub z tbem stozkowym ptaskim (niedo-
taczone do zestawu).
f. Sprawdzi¢ stabilnos¢ ptyty (7), przesuwajgc jg w bok i w pionie.

2.5.2 - Wiercenie otworéw przelotowych rury
Jesli przewody tgczace pochodzg z tytu po prawej stronie zespotu wewnetrznego nalezy wywierci¢ otwor “R”
dla kanatu przewodow, jak opisano ponizej (patrz rysunek X2).
a. Posrodku potozenia ,R” wykonac¢ otwor o srednicy 8-10 mm z odchyleniem na zewnatrz wynoszgcym 5%
(aby umozliwi¢ prawidtowe spuszczenie kondensatu (rysunek 6).
b. Wykona¢ otwor ,R” za pomocg wiertta o $rednicy pokazanej w tabeli na rysunku X2.
c. Wiozy¢ do otworu przewody odptywowe i chtodnicze oraz kabel tgczacy.
Jesli przewody tgczace pochodzg z tytu po lewej stronie zespotu wewnetrznego nalezy wywierci¢ otwér “L”
dla kanatu przewodow (patrz rysunek X2).

uchwyt mocujacy )
jednostka wewnetrzna
|
| o
— i
H
e /
R H o
mm mm mm
115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
o J
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2.5.3 - Polaczenie rurowe (rysunek 7)
W przypadku lewego (C) i prawego (F) przewodu wymontowa¢ odpowiednig ostone przewodu sztywnego
(B lub G) z panelu bocznego.

=

Zaleca sie zachowanie wymontowanej ostony przewodu, poniewaz moze ona zosta¢ ponownie
uzyta, jesli klimatyzator zostanie zamontowany w innym miejscu.

W przypadku przewodow z tytu po prawej stronie (E) i z tytu po lewej stronie (D) zamontowaé przewody
sztywne w sposéb pokazany na rysunku 7. Zgiaé rure tgczaca, ktéra ma byc¢ rozciggnieta, w maksymainej
odlegtosci 43 mm od Sciany zewnetrznej. Zamocowac konicéwke przewodu tgczacego (i). (patrz paragraf
.Instalacja, instalacja i potgczenia przewodéw chtodni”).

Legenda (rysunek 7)

oo w>»

L

Uchwyt rury E Przewdd tylny prawy I Przewdd fgczacy
Ostona rury (lewa strona) F Prawa rura L Hak goérny

Lewy przewdd sztywny G Ostona rury (prawa strona) M Dolny hak

Tylna lewa rura H Wewnetrzne wyjscie napedu N Materiat podktadowy

Zaczepi€ gorny wspornik z tytlu zespotu wewnetrznego na gérnym haku wspornika mocujgcego (pozycja:
7- rysunek 8).

. Przesungc¢ zespdt wewnetrzny na bok, aby upewnic sie, ze jest prawidtowo zablokowany we wsporniku

mocujacym (7).

Podtgczenie rur mozna fatwo wykonac, podnoszgc modut wewnetrzny i wktadajgc miedzy niego wysciotke
a Sciane.

Po zakonczeniu podtgczania usung¢ wysciotke.

. Popchna¢ dolng czes$¢ zespotu wewnetrznego w kierunku $ciany, aby przymocowac¢ go do wspornika

mocujacego (pozycja. 7- rysunek 8).
Sprobowac przesungé jednostke wewnetrzng w bok i w pionie, aby upewni¢ sie, ze jest pewnie zatrza-
Snieta.

2.5.4 - Polaczenie przewodu spustowego (rysunek 9)

a.
b.

Wtozy¢ przewdd spustowy (A), upewniajgc sie, ze jest nachylony w dot.
Jeslido przewodu spustowego ma by¢ podtgczony przedtuzacz (C), zaizolowac potgczenie rurkg ochronng

(B).

2.5.5 - potaczenie weza i bandaz ochronny (rysunek 10)
Owing¢ réwnomiernie przewdd faczacy, przewdd spustowy i przewody elektryczne tasmg izolacyjng, jak
pokazano na rysunku 10.

Poniewaz skroplona woda z tytu jednostki wewnetrznej jest gromadzona w ,,pojemniku na
staw” i dostarczana z komory, nie wkfadaj niczego do koryta.

Legenda (rysunek 10)

2.6 -

A Tacka ociekowa C Tasma izolacyjna E Kabel potgczeniowy
B Wneka na przewody D Przewdd potgczeniowy F Przewdd spustowy

WYBOR POZYCJI JEDNOSTKI ZEWNETRZNEJ

Aby uzyskac jak najlepszg wydajnos¢ pracy i unikng¢ usterek lub niebezpiecznych sytuacji, miejsce instalacji
jednostki zewnetrznej musi spetnia¢ nastepujgce wymagania:

a.
b.

o
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Musi by¢ chroniony przed bezposrednim swiattem stonecznym (rysunek 11).

Musi by¢ chroniony przed czynnikami atmosferycznymi (deszcz, $nieg) i prgdem bezposrednim silnych
wiatrow (rysunek 11).

Musi by¢ zabezpieczony przed przelewaniem wody (puszki podlewajgce, rynny odptywowe) (rysunek 12).

. Podstawa powinna by¢ w stanie utrzymac ciezar jednostki zewnetrznej (rysunek 12).

Jednostka zewnetrzna musi by¢ ustawiona idealnie ptasko (sprawdzi¢ za pomocg poziomego pecherzyka
powietrza).

Jesli jednostka zewnetrzna ma by¢ zamontowana na S$cianie lub dachu, nalezy uzyé¢ odpo-
wiedniego zestawu (opcjonalnego).
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@D Postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami montazu dotgczonymi do opakowania zestawu.

f.

Jednostka nie moze by¢ umieszczona w takim potozeniu, aby utrudnia¢ przeptyw oséb lub zwierzat.

g. Jednostka nie moze by¢ pod wiatr w stosunku do gazéw odlotowych, aninie moze by¢ narazona na dzia-

tanie opardw, gazéw oleistych lub korozyjnych.

. Musi istnie¢ mozliwosé odprowadzania kondensatu.

Nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage ciezar klimatyzatora i wybra¢ miejsce, w ktérym hatas i wibracje nie stanowig
problemu.
Wybra¢ miejsce, w ktdorym gorgce powietrze i hatas generowany przez klimatyzacje nie zaktdéca spokoju
sgsiadow.

.Obszary z prawdopodobnym gromadzeniem sie Sniegu (rysunek 13).

Jednostke zewnetrzng nalezy umieéci¢ na podniesionej powierzchni ($cianie) o wysokosci powyzej mak-

symalnej przewidywanej wysokosci gromadzenia sie $niegu, poniewaz:

« jesli urzadzenie nie posiada pompy ciepta, woda moze przedosta¢ sie do urzgdzenia podczas topnienia
Sniegu i spowodowac uszkodzenie elementéw elektrycznych.

« jesliurzgdzenie jest pompg ciepta, nagromadzenie $niegu uniemozliwia prawidtowg cyrkulacje powietrza
i utrudnia spuszczanie kondensatu.

. Ustawienie urzgdzenia na powierzchni pieszej (taras, ziemia, dach itp.) w trudno dostepnych miejscach.

Podstawa musi mie¢ dobrg charakterystyke odwadniania i unika¢ ewentualnego gromadzenia sie zanie-
czyszczen pod urzgdzeniem (np. suche liscie - rysunek 13).

W przypadku podniesionego planu o wysokos$ci 10+15cm, na ktérym powinna by¢ przymocowana jednost-
ka z kotwami. W przypadku pozycjonowania na balkonie, nie sg wymagane zadne dziatania, poniewaz
majg one juz wystarczajgce nachylenie do regularnego odptywu wody i wystarczajgce schronienie przed
nagromadzeniem si¢ brudu.

. Ustawienie zespotu na sztywnej metalowej podstawie (wsporniki, wsporniki metalowej ramy, itp.).

W takim przypadku jednostka musi by¢ zawsze umocowana do podstawy za pomocg gumowych zderza-
kéw (rysunek 14) o rozmiarze i udzwigu odpowiednim do masy maszyny (opcja).

Ponadto podstawa powinna mie¢ odpowiednig sztywno$cé¢, aby unikngé wzmocnienia drgan w wyniku
normalnej pracy.

. Upewni¢ sie, ze wokdt zewnetrznego napedu jest minimalna ilo$¢ miejsca, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe

dziatanie, czyszczenie i konserwacje, jak pokazano na rysunku X3.

! (xs/
| —
min. —_—
Q:) 300mm T
min. - min. min. 600mm
- 300mm _ ﬂ 600mm
—®
A min.
300mm
C? min. @ = .
2000mm <= 4-@
\ / |_| \
®
N %

2.6.1 - Urzadzenia pompy ciepta

Podczas pracy w trybie ogrzewania, produkcja kondensatu jest tworzona w jednostce zewnetrznej ze
wzgledu na odszranianie i musi mie¢ wolny odciecie, aby unikng¢ stagnacji.

W przypadku umieszczenia blatu stotu wokot urzgdzenia nalezy utworzy¢ kanat odptywowy z bezposred-
nim odptywem do odwiertu (rysunek 15).

W przypadku instalacji na balkonie lub tarasie, pod urzgdzeniem powinien by¢é mozliwy pojemnik, naj-
lepiej wykonany z blachy ocynkowanej lub stali nierdzewnej (preferowany), z rurami odprowadzanymi
bezposrednio do kanatu rynny.
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* Inng opcja (rysunek 16) jest umieszczenie uszczelki (6) na ztaczce (5), a nastepnie wtozenie jej do otworu
znajdujgcego sie w dolnej czesci jednostki zewnetrznej i obrécenie 0 90° w celu jej bezpiecznego zamocowania.

* Podigczy¢ gumowy waz (niedotgczony do zestawu) do ztgcza (6), jesli w trybie ogrzewania z jednostki ze-
wnetrznej wyptywa woda.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Model ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S , J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
S — B R

N Y

2.6.2 - Montaz jednostki zewnetrznej

Po okresleniu idealnej lokalizacji do pozycjonowania jednostki zewnetrznej (zgodnie z opisem w poprzednim

akapicie) nalezy wykonac¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:

a. Umiesci¢ urzadzenie na podstawie w potozeniu spoczynkowym, zachowujgc odstepy miedzy wycieciem
podane w tabeli na rysunku X4.

b. Wkreci¢, ale nie dokreca¢ do konca, nakretki mocujace.

c. Za pomocg poziomic sprawdzi¢, czy maszyna jest wypoziomowana; w razie potrzeby wyregulowac po-
tozenie n6zek podporowych za pomocg podktadek regulacyjnych.

d. Dokreci¢ prawidtowo wszystkie nakretki zabezpieczajace.
IN = wlot powietrza - OUT = wylot powietrza

e. Jezeli jednostka zewnetrzna jest wyzsza od jednostek wewnetrznych, wzdtuz rury tgczgcej nalezy wyko-
nac tuk w dét, aby zapobiec wpadaniu deszczu do wnetrza (typ syfonu)przed wejsciem rury tgczacej do
Sciany w taki sposob, aby zapewnié, ze najnizszy punkt rury tgczacej znajduje sie na zewnatrz.

2.6.3 - Pozycjonowanie, instalacja i potagczenia przewodow chtodniczych
= Nie podfgczaé przewodow hydraulicznych, ktére mogg zawieraé opitki, brud lub
wode, co moze spowodowac uszkodzenie podzespotow urzadzenia i zakiocié jego
prawidfowe dziatanie.

Stosowac wylgcznie izolowane miedziane rury, przeznaczone do zastosowan chfod-
niczych, ktére muszg byé czyste i uszczelnione na koncach.

Uszczelni¢ konce rolki i wycigé element natychmiast po zakonczeniu cigecia. Mozna
uzyé wstepnie izolowanych miedzianych rur chfodniczych.

Uzywac wytgcznie rur o Srednicach odzwierciedlajgcych wymiary opisane w czesci ,Dane techniczne”.
Okresli¢ sciezke przewodow rurowych w taki sposéb, aby maksymalnie zredukowac ich dtugos¢ i zagiecia,
co utatwi uzyskanie maksymalnej wydajnos$ci systemu.

Wydajno$¢ jest oparta na standardowej dfugosci i maksymalnej dopuszczalnej dtu-
gosci.
Kolektory olejowe muszg by¢ zamontowaneprzez 5-7 metrow (rysunek 17).

Aby okresli¢, czy nalezy uzupetni¢ poziom gazu, nalezy skorzystac¢ z ponizszej tabeli.

Przewéd gazowy Przewéd cieczy Dodatkowy czynnik chtodniczy
[] o g
9C -12C 3/8 - 9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2 -12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Legenda (rysunek 17)

Jednostka wewnetrzna

Jednostka zewnetrzna

Kolektor oleju

Maksymalna wysoko$¢ (patrz tabela strona 10 “A”)
Maksymalna dtugosc¢ (patrz tabela strona 10)

é Czynnik chtodniczy musi by¢ napetniony na wlocie serwisowym zaworu niskiego
cisnienia jednostki zewnetrznej.

.. .. 1 T WN =

é Potagczenia miedzy rurami muszg znajdowac sie na wolnym powietrzu.

a. Zamocowac do $ciany kanat kablowy (z wewnetrznym separatorem, jezeli to mozliwe) o odpowiednie;j
wielkos$ci, do ktérego nastepnie zostang wprowadzone rury i kable elektryczne.
b. Przycig¢ odcinki rur pozostawiajgc okoto 3-4 cm nadmiaru na dtugosci.

= Do przeciecia uzy¢ wytgcznie przecinaka do rur z krazkiem (rysunek 18), zaciskajac w
niewielkich odstepach, aby nie zgnieS¢ rury.

NIGDY NIE UZYWAC ZWYKLEJ PILY,
opitki moga przedostacé sie do rury, a nastepnie krazy¢ w ukfadzie, powodujgc powazne
uszkodzenia podzespotéw (rysunek 19a).

c. Usuna¢ ewentualne zadziory za pomocg odpowiedniego narzedzia.
e Po przycieciu i usunieciu zadzioréw uszczelnié¢ konce przewodu tasmg izolacyjna.

d. Jeslinie jest uzywana wstepnie izolowana instalacja rurowa, rury muszg by¢ umieszczone w izolacji, ktéra
musi mie¢ nastepujgce wiasciwosci:
* materiat: zamknieta pianka poliuretanowa
« maksymalny wspotczynnik transmisji: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) lub 0,39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
e minimalna grubos¢: 6 mm (dla przewodéw cieczy)
* minimalna grubos¢: 9 mm (dla linii gazowych)

= Nie nalezy wkiada¢ obu przewodow do tej samej ostony, co wplynie to na prawidfowe
dziafanie ukfadu (rysunek 19b).

. Doktadnie zaklei¢ wszystkie potgczenia na ostonie.
Przed zatozeniem oston, wtozy¢ nakretke zabezpieczajgcg do rury (rysunek 20).

. Za pomoca odpowiedniego narzedzia wykonaé naciecie na koncach przewodow. Upewnic¢ sie, ze jakos¢
wykonania jest idealna, bez peknie¢, lub wad (rysunek 20).

h. Nasmarowac¢ gwint ztgczki olejem chtodniczym.

@ NIE UZYWAC ZADNEGO INNEGO TYPU SMARU.

Q =0

i. Recznie dokreci¢ nakretke rurowg na
gwincie ztgczki. przewod (N.cm)
I. Przykreci¢ ostatecznie nakretke za po-
moca klucza ptaskiego, aby przytrzymaé

Srednica zewnetrzna Moment dokrecania

gwintowang czes¢ ztgcza (aby zapobiec @ 6,35 mm (1 80~12362k0 flom)
odksztatceniu)iklucza dynamometrycz- g
nego na nakretce (rysunek 21). 32~39

2 9,52 mm

(320~390 kgf/cm)

Skalibrowac¢ klucz dynamometryczny

do prawidtowej wartosci dla rozmiaru % 12.70 mm 49~59
przewodu. (490~590 kgf/icm)
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2.6.4 - Préby i kontrole

Po zakonczeniu podigczania przewodow nalezy sprawdzi¢ szczelnos$¢ uktadu.

Wykona¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:
Odkreci¢ korek zaslepiajgcy (20) ztgcza serwisowego przewodu gazowego (rysunek 22).
. Podigczy¢ bezwodng butle z azotem z przewodem, ztgczem 5/16” i reduktorze cisnienia do ztgczki.
Otworzy¢ zawor butli i reduktor cisnienia, aby doprowadzi¢ cisnienie w uktadzie do 3 bar; zamkng¢ butle.
. Jezeli cisnienie nie spada po okoto trzech minutach, uktad jest w dobrym stanie, a cisnienie mozna zwiek-
szy¢ do 15 baréw poprzez ponowne otwarcie cylindra.
Po kolejnych trzech minutach sprawdzi¢, czy ci$nienie utrzymuje sie na poziomie 15 bar.
Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa do potagczen nalezy zastosowac roztwér mydita i sprawdzi¢, czy nie ma
pecherzykéw powietrza, oznak ulatniajgcego sie gazu.
g. W przypadku spadku cisnienia i nieudanego poszukiwania roztworu mydta w potgczeniach, wstrzyknij

gaz R32 do obwodu i wyszukaj wyciek za pomocg wykrywacza nieszczelnosci.

Poniewaz uktad jestwolny od punktéw spawalniczych, przecieki powinny wystepowac tylko na potgczeniach

przewodow, w takim przypadku nalezy mocniej dokreci¢ nakretki (rysunek 23) lub ponownie wykonac

potaczenia za pomocg odpowiednich ztgczy.
h. Nastepnie powtorzy¢ testy szczelnosci.

ao0oTo

a1}

2.6.5 - Préznia instalacji
Po zakohczeniu wszystkich testéw i testow uktad musi by¢ oczyszczony prézniowo z zanieczyszczen w
uktadzie (powietrze, azot i wilgotnos¢).
a. Uzy¢ pompy prézniowej o wydatku 40 I/min (0.66 I/s) i podtgczy¢ jg za pomoca przewodu elastycznego
z potgczeniem 5/16” do ztgcza serwisowego przewodu gazowego.
b. Obnizy¢ cisnienie w obwodzie do wartosci bezwzglednej 50 Pa przez okoto 2 godzin.

= Jesli po tym czasie cisnienie nie mogto zostaé podniesione do wartoSci zadanej (50 Pa),
w obwodzie wystepuje duzo wilgoci lub przeciek.

c. Uruchomié pompe prézniowg na dalsze 3 godzin.

= Po upfywie tego czasu, jezeli wartoS¢ nie zostala jeszcze osiggnieta, konieczne jest
wyszukanie nieszczelnosci.

d. Po wyczyszczeniu uktadu i podcisnieniu odtgczy¢ ztgcze pompy, gdy pompa nadal pracuje.

e. Dokrecic korek (20) (rysunek 24).

2.6.6 - Napetnianie instalacji
Otworzy¢ nasadke koncowa, aby umozliwi¢ otwarcie zaworu przewodu ssgcego i zaworu cieczy oraz napet-
nienie urzadzenia czynnikiem chtodniczym.

= W dokumentacji urzadzenia zewnetrznego wyszukaé arkusz samoprzylepny z 2
etykietami.

* Odklei¢ dolng etykiete i przyklei¢ jg blisko punktu napetniania i/lub odzyskiwania.

* Nalezy wyraznie odnotowac iloS¢ czynnika chfodniczego znajdujaca sie na etykiecie
czynnika chiodniczego za pomoca niezmywalnych atramentdw.

* Wpolu,,1”zanotowac ilos$¢ gazu okreslong

w danych technicznych (kg). A = [ © (k|
» Wpolu,,2” zanotowaé wszelkie dodatkowe = | @ kg

opfaty wprowadzone przezinstalatora (kg). A] + = O | kg |
* W polu ,,3” zanotowaé sume dwoéch po- ~ [A]

przednich wartoSci (kg). 0 —| | @

[1"5]] -
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* Oderwac przezroczysta etykiete z wierzchu arkusza samoprzylepnego i przykleé
ja na etykiecie wczesniej przymocowanej do punktu fadowania.

é Unika¢ emisji zawartego w niej fluorowanego gazu.
* Nalezy dopilnowaé, aby podczas instalacji, serwisowania lub utylizacji gaz flu-
orowany nigdy nie byt uwalniany do atmosfery.
* W przypadku wykrycia wycieku fluorowanego gazu nalezy jak najszybciej znalezé

i naprawié wyciek.

é Serwisowanie tego produktu moze by¢ dozwolone wylacznie przez wykwalifikowany
personel.

é Kazde uzycie fluorowanego gazu uzywanego w tym urzadzeniu, np. podczas recznego
przenoszenia produktu lub fadowania gazu, musi byé zgodne z niektérymi fluorowa-
nymi gazami cieplarnianymi i wszelkimi obowigzujgcymi lokalnymi przepisami.

2.6.7 - Podtaczenie przewodu spustowego skroplin
Podtgczy¢ rurke spustowg o odpowiedniej dlugosci do przewodu spustowego kondensatu modutu wewnetrz-
nego i zabezpieczy¢ jg zaciskiem.
Wsungé go w kanat réwnolegle do rur systemowych, mocujgc je za pomocg zaciskow.

Nie dokreca¢ zbyt mocno zaciskow, poniewaz moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie izolacji
przewodow i Scisniecie przewodu spustowego.

Jesli to mozliwe, odprowadzi¢ skropliny bezposrednio do spustu wody opadowe;j.

=R Jesliprzewdd spustowy jest wprowadzany do systemu odprowadzania $ciekéw, koniecz-
ne jest wykonanie krzywej z przewodem spustowym w celu utworzenia syfonu (rysunek
25), by unikna¢ rozprzestrzeniania sie nieprzyjemnych zapachow do Srodowiska.

e Krzywa syfonu nie moze znajdowac sie w odlegtosci mniejszej niz 1500mm od dolnego
przewodu urzgdzenia (rysunek 25).

=R Jesli spust jest spuszczany do pojemnika (rysunek 26), nigdy nie nalezy go zamykac,
aby unikna¢ cisnienia zwrotnego, ktére mogtoby zagrozi¢ dziafaniu, a sam waz nie moze
nigdy osiggnaé poziomu przechowywanego pfynu.

= Sprawdzié, czy skropliny sa prawidfowo odprowadzane przez rure kondensatu, wlewajac
bardzo powoli okofo 1/2 litrow wody do tacki ociekowej modufu wewnetrznego (rysunek
27).

2.7 - PODLACZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE
2.7.1 - Polaczenie elektryczne miedzy jednostkami wewnetrznymi a zewnetrznymi
Schematy potgczen pokazano na rysunku 48.
Kabel do potgczenia elekirycznego pomiedzy jednostkami wewnetrznymi musi by¢ taki, jak opisano w tabeli
na nastepnej stronie.
Kabel potgczeniowy miedzy jednostkg zewnetrzng a jednostkami wewnetrznymi powinien by¢ typu ,HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Polaczenie elektryczne wewnetrznego napedu (rysunek 29a)

. Zdjgc¢ panel (21)

. Wykreci¢ srube, a nastepnie wymontowac ostone (22).

. Podtaczy¢ przewody do listwy zaciskowej (23), jak pokazano na rysunku 48.

. Owing¢ przewody, ktére nie sg podigczone do zaciskow tasmg izolacyjng, tak aby nie dotykaty Zadnych
elementow elektrycznych.

Q0T o
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e. Zamocowac linke (28) za pomocg zacisku (29).

Legenda (rysunek 29a)

21 Panel

22 Pokrywa listwy zaciskowej

23 Wewnetrzny zesp6t zaciskow napedu
24 Kabel tgczacy jednostke zewnetrzng
25 Zacisk kablowy

2.7.3 - Polaczenie elektryczne napedu zewnetrznego (rysunek 29b)

a. Wykrecic¢ srube (27), a nastepnie wymontowac ostone panelu (26) jednostki zewnetrzne;j.

b. Podigczy¢ przewody do listwy zaciskowej (30) zgodnie z numerami identyfikacyjnymi na listwie zaciskowej
napedow wewnetrznych i zewnetrznych.

c. Aby zapobiec wniknieciu wody, nalezy utworzy¢ petle z kablem potgczeniowym, jak pokazano na sche-
macie instalacyjnym jednostek wewnetrznych i zewnetrznych.

d. Zaizolowac¢ nieuzywane kable (przewody) tasmg izolacyjng. Nie wolno dopusci¢ do ich dotkniecia ele-
mentéw elektrycznych lub metalowych.

e. Zamocowac kabel (29) za pomocg zacisku (31).

Legenda (rysunek 29)

26 Ostona

27 Sruba

28 Kabel potgczeniowy jednostki wewnetrzne;j
29 Zacisk kablowy

30 Listwa zaciskowa jednostki zewnetrznej

é Kabel uziemiajgcy musi by¢ podiaczony do dedykowanego terminala w skrzynce
pofaczen elektrycznych jednostki wewnetrznej.

2.7.4 - Podtaczenie elektryczne
Przed podtgczeniem klimatyzatora upewni¢ sie, ze:

a. Wartosci napiecia i czestotliwosci zasilania sg zgodne z danymi wskazanymi na tabliczce zna-
A mionowej urzadzenia.

b. Kabel zasilajgcy posiada skuteczne uziemienie i odpowiednie wymiary do maksymalnego poboru
mocy przez klimatyzator.
c. W ponizszej tabeli przedstawiono wybor sekcji dotyczgcej minimalnego kabla zasilania.

Model Liczba biegunéw Minimalnv przekréi kabla zasilaiaceqo Bezpiecznik
Jednostka zewnetrzna kabel zasilajacy yp ) Jaceg zalecany
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A
24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

é Zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami dotyczacymi instalacji na sieci zasilania urzgdzenia
musi by¢ zainstalowane odpowiednie wielobiegunowe urzgdzenie odcinajace.
Nalezy sie jednak upewnié, ze linia zasilania jest skutecznie uziemiona i odpowiednio
zabezpieczona przed przecigzeniami lub zwarciami.
Zaleca sie stosowanie bezpiecznika ceramicznego o parametrach z tabeli (lub innych
urzadzen o réwnowaznych funkcjach).

é Podlaczenie do sieci zasilajgcej powinno by¢é wykonane przez instalatora (z wyta-
czeniem urzadzen mobilnych, dla ktérych instalacja przez wykwalifikowany personel

nie jest wymagana) zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami.
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ﬁ PRZED PODtACZENIEM ZASILANIA ELEKTRYCZNEGO NALEZY UPEWNIC SIE, ZE
WYLACZNIK PRZED KATALIZATOREM ZNAJDUJE SIE W POLOZENIU ,,0” (OFF) | ZE
WEWNETRZNE | ZEWNETRZNE OStONY JEDNOSTKI SA PRAWIDLOWO USTAWIO-

NE.

d. Podigczy¢ zaciski przewodu zasilajgcego (32) (niedotgczony do zestawu) do listwy zaciskowej (28)
znajdujgcej sie w skrzynce potgczen elektrycznych jednostki zewnetrzne;.

e. Przed zamontowaniem zabezpieczenia potgczenh elekirycznych zabezpieczy¢ przewdd zasilajgcy za
pomocg zacisku (31) w poblizu listwy zaciskowej (28) modutu zewnetrznego.

2.7.5 - Dostawa instalacji
Po zakonczeniu wszystkich kontroli prawidtowego funkcjonowania instalacji instalator wyjasni nabywcy:
- podstawowe cechy funkcjonalne,
- instrukcje wtgczania i wylgczania systemu,
- normalne korzystanie z pilota zdalnego sterowania,
- pierwsze praktyczne porady dotyczgce prawidtowej rutynowych czynnosci konserwacyjnychiczyszczenia.

3 - OBSLUGA | KONSERWACJA
3.1 - OBSLUGA PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA

Dotgczony do klimatyzatora pilot zdalnego sterowania jest na-

rzedziem, ktére pozwala na wygodne korzystanie z urzadzenia.

Jest to przyrzad, z kiérym nalezy obchodzi¢ sie ostroznie i w

sposob szczegodlny:

* Unika¢ zamoczenia (nie czysci¢ wodg ani nie wystawia¢ na
dziatanie czynnikéw atmosferycznych).

¢ Nie dopusci¢ do upadku na podtoge lub mocnych uderzen.

¢ Unika¢ bezposredniego narazenia na $wiatto stoneczne.

@D * Pilot zdalnego sterowania dziata w technologii podczerwieni.
* Podczas korzystania z urzgdzenia nie umieszcza¢ zadnych przeszkéd miedzy pilotem a klimaty-
zatorem.
» Jezeli w pomieszczeniu sg uzywane inne urzgdzenia z pilotem zdalnego sterowania (telewizor,
zestawy stereo itp.), mogg wystapi¢ zakiécenia.
» Lampy elektroniczne ifluorescencyjne mogg zakiécaé transmisje miedzy pilotem a klimatyzatorem.
» Jezeli pilot nie bedzie uzywany przez dfuzszy okres czasu, nalezy wyja¢ z niego baterie.

3.1.1 - Wkiadanie baterii
Pilot zdalnego sterowania nie jest wyposazony w baterie.
Aby prawidtowo wtozy¢ baterie (rysunek 31):
a. Wysuna¢ pokrywke komory na baterie.
b. Wtozy¢ baterie do komory.

@D Przestrzegac prawidfowej biegunowosci wskazanej na dnie komory.

c. Prawidtowo zamkng¢ pokrywke.

3.1.2 - Wymiana baterii
Wymienic baterie, gdy wyswietlacz pilota zdalnego sterowania przestanie by¢ wyrazny lub gdy pilot przestanie
zmienia¢ ustawienia klimatyzatora.

Zawsze uzywaé nowych baterii i wymieniaé obydwie.
Zastosowanie starych baterii lub innego rodzaju moze spowodowaé nieprawidfowe
dziatanie pilota.
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Do pilota zdalnego sterowania sg niezbedne dwie suche baterie alkaliczne 1,5V (typu AAA.LR0O3/LR03X2).
Po wymianie baterii wyregulowac zegar na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.

A

Po roztadowaniu wymienic obydwie baterie i zutylizowa¢ je w odpowiednich punktach
zbiérki lub zgodnie z wymogami lokalnych przepiséw.

Jesli pilot nie bedzie uzywany przez kilka tygodni lub dtuzej, wyja¢ z niego baterie.

Wyciek z baterii moze spowodowaé uszkodzenie pilota.

Srednia zywotnos$¢ baterii przy normalnym uzytkowaniu wynosi okoto sze$¢ miesiecy. Wymieni¢ baterie,
gdy nie stychac¢ juz sygnatu dzwiekowego podczas odbierania polecenia z jednostki wewnetrznej lub, gdy
wskaznik transmisji na pilocie zdalnego sterowania nie swieci sie.

Nie fadowa¢ ani otwieraé baterii. Nie wrzucaé baterii do ognia.
Moga sie palié¢ lub spowodowaé wybuch.

woda. Nie uzywaé pilota z bateriami, ktore sie rozlafy.

é Jesli plyn z baterii dostanie sie na skore lub ubranie, nalezy dokfadnie umy¢ czysta

Substancje chemiczne zawarte w bateriach moga powodowac oparzenia lub inne

zagrozenia dla zdrowia.

3.1.3 - Pozycja pilota zdalnego sterowania

* Trzymac pilota w pozyciji, z ktdrej sygnat moze dotrze¢ do odbiornika urzgdzenia (maksymalna odlegtos¢
ok. 8 metréw - z natadowanymi bateriami) (rysunek 32).
Obecnosé przeszkdd (meble, zastony, Sciany itp.) pomiedzy pilotem a urzgdzeniem zmniejsza jego zasieg.

3.2 - KOMPONENTY UKLADU
(rysunek “K1”)

Jednostka wewnetrzna

oaplwhN=

Panel przedni
Wilot powietrza
Filtr powietrza (pod panelem)
Wylot powietrza e
Pozioma kratka przeptywu powietrza e f.r-id
Pionowe kratki nawiewu powietrza 8
(wewnetrzne)
7. Panel wyswietlacza 5 6 '/

8. Przewdd taczgcy, przewdd
odprowadzajgcy
9. Pilot zdalnego sterowania

Jednostka zewnetrzna
10. Kabel potgczeniowy
11. Przewdd fgczacy
12. Zawor zatrzymania

Wszystkie obrazy zawarte w tej
instrukcji majg wyfgcznie na
celu zapewnienie przejrzysto-
Sci.

10

b
(I TTR L L LU TR L RN L R U T

Klimatyzator moze sie nie- » 11
znacznie rézni¢ (w zaleznos$ci »
od modelu). \
12
J
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3.3-

” ®
Wyswietlacz cyfrowy pokazuje biezgcg ustawiong tem- M

perature i kod funkcji wtgczania/wytgczania podczas
pracy uktadu klimatyzaciji.

W trybie ,Wentylacji” i ,Odwilzania” wyswietlana jest /
temperatura otoczenia. /
W przypadku usterki wyswietla kod btedu.

3.3.1 - krotkie kody

{ Swieci przez 3 sekundy, gdy:

WSKAZNIK FUNKCJI NA WYSWIETLACZU JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ
(rysunek K2)

;u
o
)

- ustawiony jest ZEGAR ON A 4
- Aktywne sgfunkcje SWING, TURBO lub SILENCE

Swieci przez 3 sekundy, gdy: S )
- ustawiony jest ZEGAR OFF
- Funkcje SWING, TURBO lub SILENCE sg wyfgczone

Swieci, gdy funkcja sterowania gorgcym powietrzem jest automatycznie wigczana w trybie “Ogrzewania”

Zapala sie, gdy uktad klimatyzacji automatycznie rozpocznie odszranianie.

2. Zapala sie, gdy funkcja SELF CLEAN jest aktywna

)~ Zapala sie, gdy aktywna jest funkcja FROST PROTECTION

3.4 -

Swieci, gdy wigczona jest funkcja WIRELESS (jesli jest dostepna w tym modelu)

OPIS PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA

Pilot stanowi interfejs miedzy uzytkownikiem a klimatyzatorem, dlatego bardzo wazne jest zapoznanie sie
z kazdg funkcjg, sposobem korzystania z ré6znych elementoéw sterujgcych oraz wyswietlanymi symbolami.

3.4.1 - Wskazniki na pilocie zdalnego sterowania (rysunek 33)

A.

B.

Naped
Symbol przektadni $wieci sie, gdy pilot zdalnego sterowania wysyta sygnaty do jednostki wewnetrzne;.

Tryb pracy
Wyswietla aktywny tryb pragg. .
Zawiera: AUTO &>, COOL 2%, DRY @, HEAT %, FAN ONLY <] i powr6t do AUTO ¢O.

. Funkcja Follow me

. Temperatura

Wyswietla zgdang temperature (od 17°C do 30°C).
Jesli zostanie ustawiony tryb pracy FAN ONLY, temperatura nie bedzie wyswietlana.

. Zegary

Wskazuje czas wigczenia i wytgczenia (0+23:50).

Predkos¢ wentylatora

Wyswietla ustawiong predkos¢ dmuchawy, AUTO i trzy poziomy predkosci
“s07" (LOW) - “susasl* (MED) - “srvrssrt/ “ (HIGH).

“AUTO” pojawia sie, gdy tryb pracy jest “AUTO” lub “DRY”.

. Sleep

Pojawia sie podczas pracy w trybie uspienia.
Nacisng¢ przycisk “SLEEP”, aby anulowac te funkcje.
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@3 Wyswietlacz pilota zdalnego sterowania jest widoczny tylko dla wiekszej przejrzystosci.

3.4.2 - Opis przyciskéw pilota zdalnego sterowania (rysunek 34)
1. Przycisk WYBORU TRYBU PRACY
Kazde nacisniecie tego przycisku powoduje wybranie trybu sekwenciji.
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN, a nastepnie wrdci¢ do AUTO.

2. Przycisk ON/OFF
Nacisng¢ ten przycisk, aby rozpoczg¢ prace z urzgdzeniem; nacisng¢ go ponownie, aby zatrzymac prace
urzgdzenia.

3. Przycisk SWING/DIRECT
Nacisng¢ Przycisk SWING, aby wiaczyc¢/wylgczy¢ funkcjonowanie pionowych zaluzji.
Nacisng¢ przycisk DIRECT, aby wigczy¢/wytaczyé funkcje poziomego rozscietacza (opcja niedostepna
w tym modelu).

4. Przycisk TEMP/TIME
Nacisng¢ przycisk, aby zwiekszy¢ ustawiong temperature w kabinie lub ustawi¢ A ZEGAR zgodnie z
ruchem wskazéwek zegara. Nacisngé przycisk, aby zmniejszy¢ ustawiong temperature w kabinie, lub,
aby V¥ ustawi¢ ZEGAR w lewo.

5. Przycisk FAN
Stuzy do wyboru predkosci dmuchawy. Dostepne sg cztery poziomy: AUTO, LOW, MED lub HIGH.
Kazde nacisniecie tego przycisku powoduje zmiane predkosci dmuchawy.

6. PRZYCISK TURBO/SELF CLEAN
Nacisngc¢ lewg strone tego przycisku, aby uruchomié¢ funkcje TURBO.
Nacisng¢ prawg czes¢ tego przycisku, aby wigczy¢ funkcje SELF CLEAN.

10.Przycisk SLEEP
Nacisng¢ przycisk (10), aby wigczy¢/wytgczy¢ funkcje SLEEP.

11.Przycisk LED/FOLLOW ME
Nacisng¢ lewg czes¢ tego przycisku, aby wigczyé/wytgczy¢ wyswietlacz wewnetrzny.
Nacisng¢ prawg czes¢ tego przycisku, aby uruchomic funkcje FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Funkcja Follow Me

Pilot zdalnego sterowania petni role termostatu zewnetrznego, ktéry umozliwia prawidtowg regulacje tem-

peratury w jego potozeniu.

* Aby wigczy¢ funkcje Follow Me, nalezy skierowac pilota zdalnego sterowania na urzgdzenie i
nacisng¢ przycisk ,Follow Me”.
Pilot zdalnego sterowania wyswietla biezgcg temperature w biezgcym potozeniu i wysyta ten sygnat do
klimatyzatora co 3 minut, az do ponownego nacidniecia przycisku.
Jesli urzgdzenie nie bedzie odbiera¢ sygnatu Follow Me przez 7 minut, rozlegnie sie sygnat dzwiekowy
informujacy o zakonczeniu trybu Follow Me.

= Funkcja Follow Me nie jest dostepna w trybie DRY i FAN.

* Ponacisnieciu trybu pracy lub wytgczeniu urzgdzenia funkcja Follow Me zostanie automatycznie anulowana.

3.4.4 - Funkcja TURBO
* W trybie TURBO silnik dmuchawy pracuje z bardzo duzg predkos$cia, dzieki czemu osigga ustawiong
temperature tak szybko, jak to mozliwe.

3.4.5 - Funkcja SELF CLEAN
* W trybie SELF CLEAN klimatyzator automatycznie czysci i suszy parownik i utrzymuje go w chtodnym
stanie do pozniejszego uzycia.
Ta funkcja jest uzywana, gdy tryb chtodzenia jest wytgczony w celu oczyszczenia parownika i utrzymy-
wania go w chtodnym miejscu do pdzniejszego uzycia.
Ta funkcja jest tatwo aktywowana z pilota zdalnego sterowania.
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» Klimatyzator bedzie dziatat w nastepujacy sposob:
- Tryb wentylaciji tylko przy niskiej predkosci dmuchawy (13 minut) -
- Ogrzewanie z wentylatorem na matej predkosci (1 minuta)
- Dziatanie tylko wentylacji (2 minut)
- Przerwac¢ prace
- Wylgczanie urzadzenia.

= Ta funkcja jest dostepna tylko w trybie COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL) i DRY.
Przed wybraniem tej funkcji zaleca sie wiaczenie klimatyzacji w trybie chfodzenia na
okoto pot godziny. Po wigczeniu funkcji automatycznego czyszczenia wszystkie usta-

wienia zegara zostang anulowane.
Ponowne naci$niecie przycisku automatycznego AUTO CLEAN podczas operacji auto-

matycznego czyszczenia powoduje zatrzymanie funkcji automatycznego CZYSZCZENIA
i wylaczenie urzadzenia.

3.4.6 - Funkcja SILENCE
* Ta funkcja zmniejsza hatas.

3.4.7 - Funkcja FP
* Funkcja FROST PROTECTION ustawia temperature na 8°C.

Ta funkcja jest dostepna tylko w trybie ogrzewania.

3.4.8 - Przyciski ZEGARA (7 i 8)
* Przyciski te stuzg do ustawiania czasu ,,ON” i ,OFF” klimatyzatora.

3.4.9 - Przycisk SILENCE/FP (9)
* Nacisng¢ przycisk na krocej niz 2 sekund, aby rozpoczg¢ funkcje SILENCE.
Nacisniecie i przytrzymanie tego przycisku przez ponad 2 sekundy powoduje wtgczenie funkcji FP (FROST

PROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Przycisk SLEEP (10)
* Nacisng¢ przycisk, aby przejs¢ do trybu SLEEP; nacisngé ponownie przycisk, aby anulowac tryb uspienia.
Funkcja moze by¢ wtgczona tylko w trybie COOL, HEAT i AUTO i zapewnia mozliwie najwygodniejszg

temperature.

U@D Gdy urzadzenie pracuje w trybie SLEEP, tryb ten zostanie anulowany po nacisnieciu przyciskéw
MODE, FAN SPEED i ON/OFF.

3. 4 11 - Przycisk LED/FOLLOW ME (11)
Nacisng¢ przycisk na krocej niz 2 sekundy, aby uruchomi¢ funkcje LED.
Przytrzymanie przycisku przez ponad 2 sekundy powoduje wtgczenie funkcji FOLLOW ME.
* Nacisng¢ przycisk LED, aby wyzerowac cyfrowy wyswietlacz uktadu klimatyzacji; nacisng¢ go ponownie,

aby witaczyc.

3.4.12 - Funkcjonowanie automatyczne (rysunek 34)
Gdy klimatyzator zostanie ustawiony w trybie ,AUTO”, uktad klimatyzacji automatycznie wybierze chtodzenie,

ogrzewanie lub wentylacje, w zaleznosci od wybranej temperatury i temperatury otoczenia.
Po wybraniu trybu pracy warunki pracy sg zapisywane w pamieci mikrokomputera, a klimatyzator zaczyna
dziata¢ w takich samych warunkach po nacis$nieciu przycisku ,ON/OFF” na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.

PL -23

NEXYA S4 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24 C




START

Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie jest podtgczone i zasilane.

a. Nacisng¢ przycisk “MODE” (1), aby wybrac¢ tryb “AUTO”.

b. Ustawi¢ zgdang temperature za pomocg przyciskéw “TEMP” (4).
Temperatura wynosi zwykle od 21°C do 28°C.

c. Gdy zawor zewnetrznego uktadu hydraulicznego znajduje sie w potozeniu ,OFF”, nacisng¢ przycisk ,ON/
OFF” (2), aby uruchomi¢ klimatyzacje.

STOP

a. Nacisngc¢ przycisk “ON/OFF” (2), aby zatrzymac klimatyzacje. Jesli nie chce sie skorzysta¢ z trybu AUTO,
mozna recznie wybra¢ zgdane warunki. Po wybraniu trybu AUTO nie ma potrzeby ustawiania predkosci
dmuchawy; predkos¢ dmuchawy jest regulowana automatycznie.

3.4.13 - Funkcjonowanie tylko w trybie Chtodzenia/Ogrzewania/Tylko wentylacji (rysunek 34)

START

Sprawdzi¢, czy urzgdzenie jest podtgczone i zasilane.

a. Nacisng¢ przycisk “MODE?” (tryb) (1), aby wybrac¢ tryb “COOL”, “HEAT” lub “FAN ONLY”.

b. Ustawic¢ zgdang temperature za pomoca przyciskow “TEMP” (4). Temperatura wynosi zwykle od 21°C do 28°C.

c. Gdy zawdr zewnetrznego uktadu hydraulicznego znajduje sie w potozeniu ,OFF”, nacisng¢ przycisk ,,ON/
OFF” (2), aby uruchomi¢ klimatyzacje.

d. Nacisng¢ przycisk predkosci wentylatora (FAN “5”), aby wybra¢ “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED” lub “HIGH".

e. Gdy zawdr zewnetrznego uktadu hydraulicznego znajduje sie w potozeniu ,OFF”, nacisng¢ przycisk ,,ON/
OFF” (2), aby uruchomi¢ klimatyzacje.

Tryb tylko wentylacja (tylko wentylator) nie reguluje temperatury, dlatego w celu wybrania tego trybu nalezy
wykona¢ tylko kroki ,a”, ,c”, ,d”, ,e”.

STOP
a. Nacisng¢ przycisk “ON/OFF” (2), aby zatrzyma¢ klimatyzacje
Jesli nie chce sie skorzystaé z trybu AUTO, mozna recznie wybrac¢ zgdane warunki.

3.5- REGULACJA KIERUNKU PIONOWEGO PRZEPLYWU POWIETRZA

Nalezy prawidtowo ustawi¢ kierunek przeptywu powietrza, aby unikng¢ zaktécen przeptywu powietrza (rysu-
nek 3) lub tworzenia nieréwnych temperatur otoczenia.

a. Recznie wyregulowaé zaluzje poziome (rys. 35).

b. Nacisng¢ przycisk (3), aby uruchomi¢ pionowe Zaluzje wentylacyjne (rys. 36).

3.5.1 - Regulacja kierunku pionowego przeptywu powietrza
Klimatyzator automatycznie dostosowuje kierunek pionowy powietrza, w zalezno$ci od trybu pracy.
Wigczy¢ te funkcje, gdy urzgdzenie jest aktywne.

= Przyciski SWING/DIRECT zostang wyfaczone, gdy klimatyzator nie dziata (nawet po
ustawieniu ZEGARA ON).

* Klimatyzatora nie nalezy uzywac¢ przez diuzszy czas, gdy powietrze jest skierowane
w dof w trybie chfodzenia lub osuszania.

W przeciwnym razie wilgo¢é moze wytworzy¢ sie na powierzchni poziomych zaluzji i
spas¢ na podtodze lub meblach.

* Nie wolno recznie przesuwac¢ pionowych zaluzji. Zawsze uzywaé przycisku SWING.
W przypadku recznego ustawiania moze wystapi¢ usterka. W przypadku wystapienia
usterki w Luwrze nalezy wytaczyé klimatyzator i ponownie uruchomié klimatyzator.

* Kat otwarcia zaluzji poziomych nie powinien by¢ zbyt maly, poniewaz wydajnosé w
trybie CHLODZENIA lub OGRZEWANIA moze nie by¢ optymalny dla zbyt waskiego
przeplywu powietrza.

* Nie wolno uzywac urzadzenia, gdy kratki wentylacyjne sa zamkniete.

 Gdy klimatyzator jest podfgczony do zasilania (zasilanie poczatkowe), szczeliny wen-
tylacyjne mogg powodowac hatas przez 10 sekund. Jest to normalne dziafanie.
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3.6- ODWILZANIE (rysunek 34)
START
Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie jest podtgczone i zasilane.
a. Nacisng¢ przycisk “MODE” (1) aby wybra¢ tryb “DRY”.
b. Gdy zawér zewnetrznego uktadu hydraulicznego znajduje sie w potozeniu ,,OFF”, nacisng¢ przycisk ,ON/
OFF” (2), aby uruchomi¢ klimatyzacije.

STOP
a. Nacisng¢ przycisk “ON/OFF” (2), aby zatrzymac¢ klimatyzacje

= Nie mozna regulowac predkosci dmuchawy, gdy urzadzenie jest w trybie AUTO i DRY.

3.7 - DZIALANIE Z ZEGAREM (rysunki 33 i 34)

START

Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie jest podtgczone i zasilane.

a. W razie potrzeby nacisng¢ jeden z przyciskéw ZEGARA (7 i 8).
Biezgca regulacja zegara jest pokazywana na wyswietlaczu obok wskaznikéw Zegar ON i Zegar OFF i
bedzie migac.

b. Nacisng¢ przycisk “TEMP” (4), aby wybra¢ zgdany czas.
A Do przodu
V Do tytu
Kazde nacisniecie jednego z przyciskéw ,TEMP” (4) powoduje przesuniecie czasu do przodu lub do tytu
0 30 minut, w zaleznosci od kierunku, w ktérym przycisk jest wcisniety.

c. Poustawieniu czasu wigczenia | wytgczenia ZEGARA ON i ZEGARA OFF nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy wskaznik
ZEGARA na wyswietlaczu jednostki wewnetrznej jest wtgczony.

ZMIANY
e Powtoérzy¢ kroki ,a”, ,b” i ,c”, aby zmieni¢ ustawienia.

3.7.1 - Ustawianie wylacznika czasowego zasilania za pomocg pilota zdalnego sterowania
(rysunki 33, 34 i 37)
Po wtgczeniu jednostki wybraé tryb pracy, zgdang temperature i predkos¢ wentylacji, przy ktérej przyrzad
bedzie wigczany automatycznie w trybie zaprogramowanym.
Nastepnie ustaw maszyne w trybie Stand-By.
Nacisng¢ przycisk ,ZEGAR ON” (7) w celu ustawienia zgdanego czasu opdéznienia (od 1 do 24 godzin), po
ktérym urzgdzenie wtgczy sie (zaczynajgc od potwierdzenia ustawienia zegara).

Jesli w ciggu 5 sekund nie zostanie nacisniety zaden przycisk, funkcja ustawiania zegara zostanie automa-
tycznie zatrzymana.

Na wyswietlaczu pilota zdalnego sterowania pojawi sie odliczanie czasu do wigczenia.

Po uptywie ustawionego czasu jednostka rozpocznie prace z ostatnio wybranymi ustawieniami.

3.7.2 - Ustawienie zegara na pilocie zdalnego sterowania (rysunki 33, 34 i 38)
Przy pracujacej w kazdym trybie jednostce nacisngé¢ przycisk ,ZEGAR OFF” (8) w celu ustawienia zgdane-
go czas opodznienia (od 1 do 24 godzin), po ktérym urzadzenie wylgczy sie (zaczynajac od potwierdzenia
ustawienia zegara).
Jesli w ciggu 5 sekund nie zostanie nacisniety zaden przycisk, funkcja ustawiania zegara zostanie automa-
tycznie zatrzymana.
Na wyswietlaczu pilota zdalnego sterowania pojawi sie odliczanie czasu do wytgczenia.
Po uptynieciu ustawionego czasu jednostka wytgcza sie.
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3.7.3 - Ustawienie zegara taczonego

(Réwnoczesne ustawianie zegaréw ON i OFF)
ZEGAR OFF > ZEGAR ON (rysunki 33, 34 i 39)
(On => Stop => Uruchom funkcjonowanie)
Ta funkcja jest przydatna, jesli chcesz wytgczy¢ klimatyzator po utdz sie i wigczy¢ go ponownie rano lub po
powrocie do domu.

( Przykiad:
[ Jest godzina 20:00. Chce sie wytgczy¢ klimatyzator o 23:00 i wigczy¢ go ponownie nastepnego dnia rano
0 6:00.
: a. Nacispac’: przycisk “ZEGAR OFF” (8) aby wybra¢ tryb “ZEGAR OFF”;
godzina miga.
' b. Naciska¢ przyciski “TEMP” (4), az zostanie ustawiona warto$¢ “3:00” obok kontrolki “ZEGAR OFF”.
| c. Nacisng¢ przycisk “ZEGAR ON” (7), aby na wyswietlaczu pokazac¢ “ZEGAR ON”;
I godzina miga.
[ d. Naciskac przyciski “TEMP” (4), az zostanie ustawiona warto$¢ “10:00” obok kontrolki “ZEGAR ON”.
l e. Odczekac¢ 3 sekundy, ustawiony czas przestanie migac i funkcja bedzie aktywna.

F U ——

ZEGAR ON > ZEGAR OFF (rysunki “33”, “34” i “40”)

(On => Stop => Uruchom funkcjonowanie)

Ta funkcja jest przydatna, jesli chcesz wigczy¢ klimatyzator przed wsiadaniem i chcesz go wylgczy¢ po
opuszczeniu domu.

( Przykiad:

| Jest godzina 20:00. Chce sie wtgczy¢ klimatyzator o godzinie 06:00 rano i wigczy¢ o godzinie 8:00.

| a. Nacisngc¢ przycisk ,ZEGAR ON” (7) aby wyswietli¢ na wyswietlaczu ,ZEGAR ON”;

| godzina miga.

b. Naciska¢ przyciski “TEMP” (4), az zostanie ustawiona warto$¢ “10:00” obok kontrolki “ZEGAR ON”.

' c. Nacisng¢ przycisk “ZEGAR OFF” (8), aby na wyswietlaczu pokaza¢ “ZEGAR OFF”;

| godzina miga.

I d. Naciskac przyciski “TEMP” (4), az zostanie ustawiona warto$¢ “12:00” obok kontrolki “ZEGAR OFF”.
| e. Odczekac¢ 3 sekundy, ustawiony czas przestanie migac i funkcja bedzie aktywna.

(

F U ——

3.8 - FUNKCJONOWANIE RECZNE (rysunki 41 42)

W przypadku braku mozliwosci znalezienia pilota zdalnego sterowania lub wyczerpania baterii mozna tym-

czasowo korzystac z trybu recznego.

a. Otworzy¢ i unies¢ panel przedni pod katem, w ktérym sie blokuje, a nastepnie ustyszec¢ klikniecie (ry-
sunek 41).

b. Nacisngc¢ jeden raz przycisk sterowania recznego (AUTO/COOL), aby rozpoczac¢ prace w trybie “AUTO”
(rysunek 42).

c. Zamkng¢ panel z powrotem do pierwotnego potozenia (rysunek ,46.

= Po nacisnieciu przycisku trybu recznego tryb pracy przetacza sie kolejno na:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* Nacisngé¢ dwukrotnie przycisk, aby uruchomic¢ urzadzenie w trybie wymuszonym
,»COOL”. Ten tryb powinien byé uzywany wyfgcznie do celéw testowych.
* Trzecie nacisniecie przycisku spowoduje zatrzymanie pracy i wytaczenie klimatyzacji.

4 - KONSERWACJA | CZYSZCZENIE

Przed przystapieniem do czynnosci konserwacyjnych i czyszczenia zawsze upewnié
sie, ze system zostat wylagczony za pomocg pilota zdalnego sterowania oraz wyjeto
wtyczka z gniazda (lub gtéwny wytgcznik sieciowy jest ustawiony w pozycji,,0” OFF).
Nie dotykaé metalowych czesci jednostki podczas wyjmowania filtrédw powietrza.
Sg one bardzo ostre. Ryzyko skaleczen lub obrazen.
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41 - CZYSZCZENIE

4.1.1 - Czyszczenie jednostki wewnetrznej i pilota zdalnego sterowania
Do czyszczenia jednostki wewnetrznej i pilota zdalnego sterowania uzywac suchej szmatki.
Jesli urzgdzenie jest bardzo brudne mozna je wyczysci¢ szmatkg zwilzong zimng woda.
Panel przedni mozna zdjg¢ i wyczysci¢ wodg. Wytrze¢ suchg $ciereczka.

é Nie uzywaé¢ szmatek nasgczonych srodkami chemicznymi lub antystatycznych do
czyszczenia urzadzenia.
Nie uzywa¢ benzyny, rozpuszczalnikow, pasty polerskiej lub podobnych srodkéw.
Takie produkty moga powodowaé pekanie lub deformacje plastikowej powierzchni.

4.1.2 - Czyszczenie filtra powietrza (rysunki “41”, “43”, “44” | “45”)

Zanieczyszczony filtr powietrza zmniejsza wydajnos¢ chtodzenia.

Dlatego nalezy go czysci¢ co dwa tygodnie.

a. Otworzy¢ i unies¢ panel przedni pod katem, w ktérym sie blokuje, a nastepnie ustysze¢ klikniecie (ry-
sunek ,41”).

b. Za pomocg uchwytu filtra powietrza unies¢ go nieco z uchwytu filtra (rysunek ,43a”) i pociggnaé¢ w dot
(rysunek ,43b”).

c. Wyciggna¢ filtr powietrza.

d. Wyczys¢ filtr powietrza za pomocg odkurzacza lub umy¢ go woda, a nastepnie wysuszy¢ w chtodnym
miejscu.

e. Wyciggnac filtr elektrostatyczny (jesli jest w wyposazeniu) i filtr weglowy (jesli jest w wyposazeniu) z filtra
powietrza, jak pokazano na rysunku ,44”.

é Nie dotykac filtra elektrostatycznego przez co najmniej 10 minut po otwarciu kratki
wlotu powietrza. Istnieje ryzyko porazenia pradem.

f. Wyczyscic filtr elektrostatyczny tagodnym $rodkiem czyszczgcym lub wodg i wysuszyé w stoicu przez
dwie godziny.

g. Wiozy¢ ponownie filtr elektrostatyczny (jesli jest w wyposazeniu) + filtr weglowy (jesli jest w wypo-
sazeniu).

h. Wtozy¢ gorng czes¢ filtra powietrza do obudowy, zwracajgc uwage na prawidtowe ustawienie lewej i
prawej krawedzi, a nastepnie wiozyc¢ filtr powietrza z powrotem do gniazda (rysunek ,45”).

i. Zamkngc¢ panel z powrotem do pierwotnego potozenia (rysunek ,46”).

4.2 - KONSERWACJA

Jedlinie planuje sie stosowania urzgdzenia przez dtuzszy okres czasu, nalezy wykonac¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:
a. Uruchomi¢ wentylator na okoto p6t dnia, aby osuszyé wnetrze urzgdzenia.

b. Wytaczy¢ klimatyzator i odtgczy¢ zasilanie.

c. Wyja¢ baterie z pilota zdalnego sterowania.

= Jednostka zewnetrzna wymaga okresowej konserwacji i czyszczenia.
Nie wykonywaé ich samodzielnie.
Skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub przedstawicielem serwisu.

Przed ponownym uruchomieniem klimatyzatora sprawdzi¢:

a. Sprawdzi¢, czy przewody nie sg przerwane lub odtgczone.

b. Sprawdzi¢, czy filtr powietrza jest czysty i prawidlowo zamontowany.
Po dtuzszym okresie bezczynnosci klimatyzatora nalezy wyczyscic filtry.

c. Sprawdzi¢, czy wylot lub wlot powietrza nie sg zatkane (zwtaszcza po dtugim okresie bezczynnosci kli-
matyzatora).

é Nie dotykaé metalowych czesci urzadzenia podczas wyjmowania filtra.
Istnieje ryzyko zranienia ostrymi metalowymi krawedziami.
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Nie uzywaé wody do czyszczenia wewnetrznych czesci klimatyzatora. Woda moze
zniszczy¢ izolacje co powoduje ryzyko porazenie pradem.

Podczas czyszczenia urzadzenia nalezy upewnic sie, ze przetgcznik jest wytaczony,
a zasilanie jest odfgczone.

4.2.1 - Porady dotyczace oszczednosci energii
Oto kilka prostych wskazowek, jak ograniczy¢ zuzycie energii:

43 -

Zawsze utrzymywac filtry w czystosci (patrz rozdziat na temat konserwaciji i czyszczenia).

Drzwi i okna w klimatyzowanych pomieszczeniach powinny by¢ zamkniete.

Unikac¢ przenikania promieni stonecznych do pomieszczenia (zaleca sie stosowanie zaluzji lub rolet).
Nie zastania¢ toru przeptywu powietrza (wlotu i wylotu) jednostek; powoduje to nie tylko zmniejszenie
wydajnosci, ale rowniez wptywa na prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia i moze doprowadzi¢ do jego nieod-
wracalnego uszkodzenia.

ASPEKTY FUNKCJONALNE, KTORYCH NIE NALEZY UWAZAC ZA
USTERKI

Podczas normalnej pracy moga wystgpi¢ nastepujgce zjawiska:

1.

ZABEZPIECZENIE UKLADU KLIMATYZACJI
a. Sprezarka nie jest uruchamiana ponownie przez 3 minut po jej wytgczeniu.

- Urzadzenie nalezy tak zaprojektowag¢, aby nie wydmuchiwato zimnego powietrza w trybie OGRZE-
WANIA, gdy wewnetrzny wymiennik ciepta znajduje sie w jednym z nastepujgcych trzech warunkow
i nie zostata osiggnieta ustawiona temperatura.

- Kiedy wtasnie rozpoczeto nagrzewanie.
- Rozmrazanie.
- Ogrzewanie w niskiej temperaturze.
b. Podczas odszraniania wentylator wewnetrzny lub zewnetrzny przestaje dziatac.

- Podczas cyklu ogrzewania na jednostce zewnetrznej moze wystgpi¢ mréz, gdy temperatura ze-
wnetrzna jest niska, a wilgotnosc¢ jest wysoka, co powoduje obnizenie wydajnosci ogrzewania lub
klimatyzaciji.

- W takim przypadku klimatyzator wylgczy tryb ogrzewania i automatycznie wtgczy funkcje odszra-
niania.

- Czas rozmrazania moze sie rozni¢ od 4 do 10 minut, w zaleznosci od temperatury zewnetrzne; i
ilosci mrozu, ktéry powstat na jednostce zewnetrznej.

Z JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ WYDOBYWA SIE BIALA PARA
- Biata para moze by¢ generowana ze wzgledu na znaczng réznice temperatury miedzy powietrzem
wlotowym i wylotowym w TRYBIE CHLODZENIA w pomieszczeniu o wysokim stopniu wilgotnosci.
- Biata para moze by¢ generowana z wilgoci wytworzonej przez proces rozmrazania, gdy klimatyzator
zostanie uruchomiony ponownie w TRYBIE CHLODZENIA po rozmrazaniu.

HALAS KLIMATYZATORA JEST NIEZNACZNY

- Podczas pracy sprezarki lub po prostu wytgczeniu sprezarki moze byc¢ styszalny lekki syk.
To odgtos czynnika chtodniczego przeptywajgcego lub zatrzymujgc sie.

- Moze by¢ réwniez styszalny lekki ,pisk” podczas pracy sprezarki lub po prostu wytgczony. Jest
spowodowany przez rozprezenie ciepta lub zimny skurcz plastikowych czesci urzgdzenia, gdy
temperatura zmienia sie.

- Po pierwszym wigczeniu zasilania moze by¢ styszalny odgtos, gdy zaluzje ustawig sie w pierwotnym

potozeniu.
4. Z MODULU WEWNETRZNEGO JEST WYDMUCHIWANY KURZ
- Jest to normalne zjawisko, gdy klimatyzator zostanie ponownie uruchomiony po dtugim okresie
bezczynnosci lub po raz pierwszy.
5. Z JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ WYDOBYWA SIE DZIWNY ZAPACH
- Jestspowodowane przezjednostke wewnetrzng, ktéra uwalnia zapachy pochtaniane przez materiaty
budowlane, meble lub dym.
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6. KLIMATYZATORPRZELACZASIENATRYBWENTYLACJIWYLACZNIEZTRYBU CHLODZENIA
LUB OGRZEWANIA
- Gdy temperatura w kabinie osiggnie nastawe klimatyzacji, sprezarka zostanie automatycznie za-
trzymana, a klimatyzacja przejdzie w tryb tylko wentylacji. Sprezarka bedzie ponownie pracowac,
gdy temperatura wewnetrzna wzrosnie w trybie chtodzenia lub spadnie w trybie ogrzewania

7. WODA MOZE WYCIEKAC
- Woda moze wycieka¢ na powierzchnie jednostki wewnetrznej, gdy chtodzenie jest wigczone w
warunkach wysokiej wilgotnosci wzglednej (wilgotno$¢ wzgledna powyzej 80%).
Ustawi¢ poziomy nawiew na maksymalny otwor wylotowy powietrza i wybra¢ wysokg predkos$é
dmuchawy.

8. TRYB OGRZEWANIA

- Klimatyzator pobiera ciepto z jednostki zewnetrznej i podczas pracy w trybie ogrzewania, zwalnia
je przez jednostke wewnetrzng. Gdy temperatura na zewnatrz spadnie, ciepto wprowadzone przez
ukftad A/C odpowiednio sie zmnigjsza.

- Wtym samym czasie obcigzenie produkcji ciepta klimatyzatora zwieksza sie ze wzgledu na wiekszag
réznice miedzy temperaturg wewnatrz i na zewnatrz.

- Jesli nie mozna osiggng¢ komfortowej temperatury przy samej klimatyzaciji, zaleca sie uzycie do-
datkowego urzgdzenia grzewczego.

9. FUNKCJA AUTOMATYCZNEGO RESTARTU
- Modut wewnetrzny jest wyposazony w funkcje automatycznego restartu (auto-reset). W przypadku
wystgpienia nagtej awarii napiecia przywrocone zostang ustawienia przed spadkiem napiecia. Po
przywréceniu napiecia urzgdzenie automatycznie uaktywni poprzednie ustawienia robocze po 3
minutach.

10.PIORUN LUB SPRZET ELEKTRYCZNY
- Wytadowanie atmosferyczne lub telefon bezprzewodowy dziatajgcy w poblizu moze spowodowaé
nieprawidtowe dziatanie uktadu klimatyzacji.

44 -WSKAZOWKIDOTYCZACE USUWANIA USTEREK
1. Urzadzenie moze przestaé dziata¢ lub kontynuowaé bezpieczng prace, jesli:

- diody LED migaja

- na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie jeden z nastepujgcych kodow:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Odczeka¢ okoto 10 minut, aby problem mogt sie rozwigzac.

Jesli tak nie jest, odtgcz zasilacz i podtgcz go ponownie. Wigczy¢ urzadzenie.

Jesli problem nie ustgpi, odigcz urzadzenie od Zrédta zasilania i skontaktuj sie z najblizszym centrum
serwisowym.

2. W przypadku wystgpienia ktérejkolwiek z ponizszych usterek natychmiast zatrzyma¢ uktad klima-
tyzaciji.
Odtaczy¢ zasilanie i skontaktowacé sie z najblizszym przedstawicielem serwisu.
Problem:
- Bezpieczniki czesto sie przepalajg lub bezpiecznik automatyczny czesto sie wytgcza.
- Woda lub inne przedmioty weszty do klimatyzatora.
- Pilot nie dziata lub dziata nieprawidtowo.

4.4.1 - Nieprawidtowosci

é Unika¢ samodzielnej naprawy urzadzenia.
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Nieprawidlowos¢

Przyczyna

Co nalezy zrobic¢?

Urzadzenie nie uruchamia sie

Przerwanie zasilania

Poczekac naprzywrdcenie zasilania.

Jednostka zostata odtgczona od
zasilania.

Sprawdzi¢, czy wtyczka jest wiozona
do gniazdka.

Interwencja bezpiecznika.

Wymieni¢ bezpiecznik.

Baterie w pilocie zdalnego sterowania
mogg by¢ wyczerpane.

Wymieni¢ baterie.

Godzina ustawiona zapomoca zega-
ra moze by¢ nieprawidtowa.

Poczeka¢ lub anulowac ustawienia
zegara.

Urzadzenie nie chtodzi ani nie
nagrzewa pomieszczenia (tylko
modele z ukladem chtodzenia/
ogrzewania), gdy powietrze
opuszcza klimatyzator.

Nieprawidtowe ustawienie tempe-
ratury.

Ustawi¢ prawidtowag temperature.
Informacje natemat procedury wska-
zanowrozdziale ,Uzytkowanie pilota
zdalnego sterowania".

Filtr powietrza jest zablokowany.

Wyczyscié filtr powietrza.

Drzwi lub okna sg otwarte.

Zamkng¢ drzwi lub okna.

Wioty lub wyloty powietrza w jednost-
kachwewnetrznejlub zewnetrznejsag
zablokowane.

Najpierw usung¢ przeszkody, a
nastepnie ponownie uruchomic
urzadzenie.

3-minutowe zabezpieczenie sprezar-
ki zostato wigczone.

Poczekad.

Jesli problem nie zostanie rozwigzany, skontaktowaé sie z lokalnym sprzedawcg lub najblizszym centrum ser-
wisowym. Nalezy poda¢ szczegotowe informacje na temat usterki oraz model urzadzenia.

5.

DANE TECHNICZNE

= Ponizsze dane techniczne mozna znalez¢ na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

* Napiecie zasilania
* Maksymalny pobdr mocy

* Moc czynnika chtodniczego
* Czynnik chfodniczy

» Stopienochronypomieszczen
* Maksymalne cisnienie robo-

* Maksymalny pobdr pradu cze

Model ‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C ‘ 24C
Wymiary (mm) 720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342
(Szer. X wys. X gieb.)

Waga (kg)

(Bez opakowania) 7,6 Kg 10Kg 12,3Kg

Limity funkcjonowania

* Maksymalna temperatura robocza podczas chtodzenia

wewnatrz DB 32°C
na zewnatrz DB 43°C

* Minimalna temperatura robocza podczas chtodzenia

wewnatrz DB 17°C
na zewnatrz DB -15°C

» Maksymalna temperatura robocza podczas chtodzenia

wewnagtrz DB 30°C
na zewnatrz DB 30°C

» Minimalna temperatura robocza podczas ogrzewania

wewnatrz DB 0°C
na zewnatrz DB -15°C

» Schemat elektryczny

rysunek 48

PL - 30
OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



INDEX GENERAL

0 = AVERTIZARI .....ooerreeeerenresssessesssessessssssessssssesssssssssssssessnesns 2 | 3 - UTILIZARE SIINTRETINERE ......ccvvurererrnesesnessessnssnesnns 19
0.1- INFORMATII GENERALE ..o 2| 31- FOLOSIREATELECOMENZII. ..o 19
0.2- SIMBOLURI.....oouiii e 2 3.1.1 - Introducerea bateriilor...............ccccoiiiiiiicinnn. 19

0.2.1 - Pictograme editoriale............cccccerieiiieiieniiiiieens 2 3.1.2 - Tnlocuirea bateriilor ............coccvveeveeeeeeeeeeeee, 19
0.3- AVERTIZARI GENERALE ......coooovoriricinieieiinns 3 3.1.3 - Pozitia telecomenzii..............ccccoeioiiciiiciicnns 20
0.4 - NOTE PRIVIND GAZELE FLUORURATE.............. 5| 32- COMPONENTE ALE SISTEMULUL...................... 20
0.5- FOLOSIRE PREVAZUTA......cooovneirirereieeeiene 5| 33- INDICATOR DE FUNCTIE PE DISPLAY-UL
0.6 - ZONE DERISC ..., 5 UNITATIHINTERIOARE. ... 21

3.3.1- Coduri fUNCHIE ...c.ooviiiiiicee e 21

1 - DESCRIERE APARAT ......cccoiintmcnnssssssssssssssssssseesnns 5| 34- DESCRIEREA TELECOMENZII.......ccccovvrrennnn. 21
1.1- LISTA COMPONENTELOR FURNIZATE................ 5 3.4.1 - Indicatoare pe telecomanda ............c.coovevineninnne 21
1.2- MATERIAL NECESAR NEFURNIZAT .........ccccoc... 6 3.4.2 - Descrierea butoanelor telecomenzii..................... 22
1.3- DEPOZITARE ...ttt 6 3.4.3 - Functie FOLLOW ME ........c.cccooiiiiiiiiiiiciccns 22
1.4 - PRIMIRE SI DEZAMBALARE .........ccoocciiiiiicne 6 3.4.4 - Functie TURBO ........cccooiiiiiii e 22

3.4.5- Functie SELF CLEAN...........cccoiiiiiiiiccice, 22

2 - INSTALARE 3.4.6 - Functie SILENCE ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiciccices 23

21- MOD DE INSTALARE ... 3.4.7 - Functie FP ... 23

2.1.1 - Zona de mediu minima in caz de incarcare 3.4.8- BUuton TIMER (7 € 8).c.eevvveiieiiieiee e 23
gaz refrigerant conform etichetei cu date 3.4.9 - Buton SILENCE/FP (9)...cccveoiierieeieeeee e 23
tehnice (fara incarcare suplimentarad)..................... 8 3.4.10 - Buton SLEEP (10)...cccieiiiiiiiieee e 23
22- VERIFICARI DE EFECTUAT 3.4.11 - Buton LED/FOLLOW ME (11) ...ocoiiiiiiiiics 23
INAINTE DE INSTALARE .......corviiriinnieiinsiennes 8 3.4.12 - Functionare automata...............c.ccccoeiviinienns 23

23- TABELDATE ..o 10 3.4.13 - Functionare in Racire/incalzire/
24 - ALEGEREA POZITIEI Doar ventilatie. .........ccoeereeinciiecee e 24
UNITATIHINTERIOARE..........coiiiiiicieieieines 10 [ 3.5- REGLAREA DIRECTIEI AERULUI..........c.ccurnneee. 24
25- MONTAREA UNITATII INTERIOARE............cc...... 11 3.5.1 - Reglarea directiei verticale a aerului .................... 24

2.5.1 - Montarea placii de fixare .........ccccceevveevieeeiieennen. 11 3.6- DEZUMIDIFICARE ........cooiiieiie e 25

2.5.2 - Realizare gauri de trecere tevi...........c.cccceeeeeenne. 1| 3.7- FUNCTIONARE CU TIMER ..o 25

2.5.3 - Conectare teVi .......ccoereiiiiinisseeees 12 3.7.1 - Setare timer de pornire

2.5.4 - Conectare teava de drenaj........c.ccocevvevvvncnicnnne 12 din telecomanda ...........c.coceeoiiiniciie 25

2.5.5- Conectarea tevi si benzi de protectie ................... 12 3.7.2 - Setare timer de oprire din telecomanda ............... 25
26- ALEGEREA POZITIEI 3.7.3 - Setare timer combinat ...............cccccoiiiiiiiiins 26

UNITATII EXTERIOARE .....oovvveiriicieierieines 12| 3.8- FUNCTIONARE MANUALA ........cooovvriiniiiris 26

2.6.1 - Aparate cu pompa de caldurd ............cccoeevveeenen. 13

2.6.2 - Montare unitate exterioara..............cccccocevevevenennne. 14 | 4 -INTRETINERE SI CURATARE .......corerrmemrmenrsrenssensasensans 26

2.6.3 - Executie, pozare si racordari 41 - CURATARE .....ccoouiiriaeieiestseiesie s 27

ale liniilor frigorifice ...........cocovivieiiiiic 14 4.1.1 - Curatarea unitatii interioare si

2.6.4 - Probe Si Verificari...........ccocovvviniiiiiniccen 16 atelecomenzii..........ccoeeviiecciccciccce, 27

2.6.5 - Vidare instalatie 4.1.2 - Curétarea filtrului de @er.............cccceeiiicicnnn 27

2.6.6 - Reumplere instalatie...............c.cocoiiiiiiiiiicne. 16 | 4.2- INTRETINERE........cooiiinieieieeieiee e 27

2.6.7 - Conectare liniei de evacuare a condensului......... 17 4.2.1 - Sfaturi pentru economisirea energiei................... 28
2.7 - RACORDURI ELECTRICE........ccccooviciiiiiicne 17 | 43- ASPECTE FUNCTIONALE CARE NU

2.7.1 - Conexiune electrica ntre unitatile TREBUIE INTERPRETARE CA

interioare si unitatea exterioara .............c.ccocceveuee. 17 INCONVENIENTE ..ot 28

2.7.2 - Conexiune electrica unitate interioara .................. 17 | 4.4- SUGESTII PENTRU ELIMINARE DEFECTE....... 29

2.7.3 - Conexiune electrica unitate exterioara................. 18 4.4.1 - Functionari defectuoase ............cc.cccoevivicninnnnn. 29

2.7.4 - Conexiune electriCa.............cooeeiriiiicicicie 18

2.7.5 - Predarea instalatiei............c.ccccooooiiiiiiiiicinnn, 19 [ 5 -DATE TEHNICE .........coriics e 30

ELIMINARE

B

Simbolul de pe produs sau de pe ambalaj indica faptul ca produsul nu trebuie considerat deseu menajer normal,
ci trebuie dus la punctul de colectare specializat pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice.
Efectuand eliminarea acestui produs in mod corespunzator, contribuiti la evitarea potentialelor consecinte
negative pentru mediu si sanatate care ar putea rezulta din eliminarea necorespunzétoare a produsului. Pentru
mai multe informatii despre reciclarea acestui produs, contactati oficiul municipal, serviciul local de eliminare
a deseurilor sau magazinul de unde a fost achizitionat produsul. Aceasté prevedere este valabila numai in
statele membre UE.
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IMAGINI
llustratiile sunt grupate in primele pagini ale manualului

0 - AVERTIZARI

0.1 - INFORMATII GENERALE
In primul rand, dorim sa va multumim ca ati decis sa alegeti un aparat produs de compania
noastra.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIE
Pictogramele prezentate in capitolul urmator permit furnizarea rapida si clara a informatiilor
necesare pentru utilizarea corecta a aparatului in conditii de siguranta.

0.2.1 - Pictograme editoriale

Indica faptul ca documentul de fata trebuie citit cu atentie inainte de instalarea si/
sau utilizarea aparatului.

L]

Indica faptul ca documentul de fata trebuie citit cu atentie inainte de orice operatiune
de intretinere si/sau de curatare.

Indica faptul ca pot exista informatii suplimentare in manualele anexate.

Indica faptul ca informatiile sunt disponibile in manualul de utilizare sau in manualul
de instalare.

Indica faptul ca personalul responsabil cu asistenta trebuie sa manipuleze aparatul
in conformitate cu manualul de instalare.

Indica faptul ca aparatul utilizeaza refrigerantinflamabil. Daca refrigerantul se scurge
si este expus la o sursa externa de aprindere, exista riscul de incendiu.

B &) =

Caution : Risk of fre

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezinta, dacé nu este
efectuata cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi un soc electric.

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezinta, dacé nu este
efectuata cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi daune fizice.

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca operatiunea descrisa prezintad, daca nu este
efectuata cu respectarea normelor de siguranta, riscul de a suferi arsuri cauzate de
contactul cu componente la temperaturi ridicate.

B B>

Paragrafele precedate de acest simbol contin informatii si prescriptii foarte importante, in special in ceea ce priveste
siguranta. Nerespectarea poate duce la:

- pericol pentru securitatea operatorilor

- pierderea garantiei contractuale

- declinarea raspunderii din partea companiei producatoare.

Marcheaza actiuni care nu trebuie facute sub nicio forma.

Semnaleaza personalului in cauza ca acoperirea aparatului este interzisa pentru a preveni supraincalzirea.

@r= &
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0.3 - AVERTIZARI GENERALE

CAND UTILIZATI ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE, RESPECTATI MEREU PRECAUTIILE
DE SIGURANTA DE BAZA PENTRU A REDUCE RISCURILE DE INCENDIU, SOCURILE
ELECTRICE S| VATAMARILE PERSOANELOR, INCLUSIV URMATOARELE:

[>= 1. Document rezervat conform legii cu interzicerea reproducerii sau transmiterii catre terti
fara autorizarea explicita a companiei OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Aparatele pot suferi actualizari si, prin urmare, pot avea caracteristici diferite de cele
prezentate, fara a aduce un prejudiciu textelor cuprinse in acest manual.

2. Cititi cu atentie manualul de fata inainte de a efectua orice operatiune (instalare,
mtretmere ut|I|zare) si respectati cu strictete ceea ce este descris in respectivele
capitole.

3. Faceti cunoscute instructiunile de fata intregului personal implicat in transportul si
instalarea masinii.

4. COMPANIAPRODUCATOARE NU i{SIASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU DAUNELE
CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A NERESPECTARII
NORMELOR CONTINUTE iN MANUALUL DE FATA.

5. Compania producitoare i isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificiri in orice moment la
modelele sale, fira a schimba caracteristicile esentiale descrise in manualul de fata.

[ 6. Instalarea si mtretlnerea echipamentelor de aer condltblonat precum acesta ar putea fi
periculoase deoarece in interiorul acestor aparate exista un gaz refrigerant sub presiune
si componente electrice sub tensiune.

Prin urmare, instalarea, prima pornire si fazele de intretinere ulterioare trebuie efectuate
exclusiv de catre personal autorizat si calificat.

7. Instalarile efectuate fara respectarea avertismentelor furnizate in manualul de fata si
utilizarea fara respectarea limitelor de temperatura prescrise vor anula garantia.

8. Intretinerea ordinara a filtrelor, curatarea generala externa pot fi efectuate si de catre
utilizator, deoarece acestea nu implica operatiuni dificile sau periculoase.

9. In timpul montarii si pentru fiecare operatiune de intretinere, este necesar sa se
respecte precautiile mentlonate in manualul de fata si pe etichetele aplicate pe interiorul
aparatelor, precum si sa se ia toate masurile de precautle sugerate de bunul simt si de
Reglementarile de S|guranta in vigoare la locul de instalare.

ﬁ 10. Efectuati operatiunile de instalare si intretinere utilizind echipamente adecvate pentru
gaz inflamabil.

é 11. Este necesar sa purtati intotdeauna manusi si ochelari de protectie pentru a efectua
interventii pe partea cu agent refrigerant a aparatelor.

12. Aparatele de aer conditionat nu trebuie instalate in medii cu prezenta de gaze inflamabile,
gaze explozive, in medii foarte umede (spalatorii, sere, etc.), sau in incaperi in care

p— exista alte utilaje care genereaza o sursa puternica de caldura.
13. In cazul in care inlocuiti componentele, utilizati numai piese de schimb originale
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

14. IMPORTANT!
Pentru a preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este esential inchideti intrerupatorul

— general (,OFF”) inainte de a efectua conexiuni electrice si orice operatlune de curatare
P silsau intretinere pe aparate.
é 15. Fulgerele masmlle din apropiere si telefoanele mobile pot cauza defectiuni. Deconectati
electric unitatea timp de cateva secunde, apoi reporniti aparatul de aer conditionat.

é 16. in zilele ploioase, este indicat s deconectati sursa de alimentare electrici pentru a
evita daune cauzate de fulgere.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25,
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Nu betl apa care iese din aparat.

Daca unitatea ramane nefolosita o perioada indelungata sau in camera cu aer
conditionat nu se afla nimeni, pentru a evita accidentele, este indicat sa deconectati
sursa de alimentare electrica.

Nu utilizati detergenti lichizi sau corozivi pentru curatarea unitatii, nu pulverizati apa
sau alte lichide pe unitate deoarece acestea ar putea deteriora componentele din plastic
sau ar putea chiar provoca socuri electrice.

Nu udati aparatura interna sau telecomanda.

Se pot cauza scurtcircuite sau incendii.

in cazul unor anomalii de functionare (de exemplu: zgomot anormal, miros neplacut,

fum, crestere anormala a temperaturu scurgeri electrice, etc.) deconectatl imediat
sursa de alimentare electrica. Contactati dealerul local.

Nu lasati aparatul de aer conditionat in functiune pe perioade lungi de timp daca
umiditatea este ridicata si usile sau ferestrele sunt deschise. Umiditatea ar putea
condensa si uda sau deteriora mobilierul.

Nu conectati sau deconectati stecherul in timpul functionarii. Risc de incendiu sau
socuri electrice.

Nu atingeti (daca este in functiune) produsul cu mainile ude.
Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice.

Nu agezati incalzitorul sau alte echipamente langa cablul de alimentare. Risc de incendiu
sau socuri electrice.

Aveti grija ca apa sa nu patrunda in partile electrice.
Ar putea provoca incendii, defectiuni ale produsului sau socuri electrice.

Nu deschideti grila de intrare aer in timpul functionarii aparatului. Risc de ranire, soc
electric sau deteriorare a produsului.

Nu blocati intrarea sau iesirea fluxului de aer; aparatul ar putea fi deteriorat.
Nu introduceti degetele sau alte obiecte in orificiul de intrare sau de iesire a aerului in
timp ce aparatul este in functiune.

Prezenta unor piese ascutite si in migcare poate provoca rani.

Este neigienic si poate cauza probleme grave de sanatate.

. In caz de scurgeri de gaz de la alte aparaturi, ventilati bine incaperea inainte de a utiliza

aparatul de aer conditionat.

. Nu demontati si nu faceti nicio modificare la aparatura.
. Aerisiti bine camera daci este utilizat i impreuna cu o soba, etc.
. Nu folosm aparatura pentru alte utilizari decat cele pentru care a fost proiectata.

Persoanele care lucreazi sau intervin pe un circuit de ricire trebuie si fie in posesia
unui certificat adecvat, eliberat de un organism de evaluare acreditat care sa ateste
competenta de a manlpula agentii refrigeranti in conditii de siguranta in conformitate
cuo spemflcatle de evaluare recunoscuti de asomatule de profil.

Nu eliberati gaz R32 in atmosfera; R32 este un gaz fluorurat cu efect de serd cu un
Potential de incilzire Global (GWP) 675.

Aparatele descrise in acest manual respecta Directivele Europene aplicabile cu
eventuale actualizari ulterioare.

Aparatul contine gaz inflamabil A2L.
Pentru modul corect de instalare consultati paragraful ,,2.1”.
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0.4 - NOTE PRIVIND GAZELE FLUORURATE

* Acest aparat de aer conditionat contine gaze fluorurate. Pentru informatii specifice
despre tipul si cantitatea de gaz, consultatl placuta cu date aplicata pe unitate.

* Operatiunile de instalare, asistent, intretinere si reparare a aparatului trebuie efectuate
de catre un tehnician autorizat.

* Operatiunile de dezinstalare si reciclare a produsului trebuie efectuate de catre
personal tehnic autorizat.

+ Daca in instalatie este instalat un dispozitiv de detectare a scurgerilor, este necesar sa
controlati sa nu existe scurgeri cel putin o data la 12 luni.

« Cand se efectueazi controale ca si nu existe scurgeri ale unititii, se recomandi
pastrarea unui jurnal detaliat al tuturor inspectiilor.

0.5 - FOLOSIRE PREVAZUTA
* Aparatul de aer conditionat trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru a produce aer cald sau rece
(1a alegere) cu unicul scop de a face temperatura ambientala confortabila.
* Folosirea necorespunzatoare a aparaturilor (exterioara si interioara) implicand
eventuale daune cauzate persoanelor, lucrurilor sau animalelor exonereaza OLIMPIA
SPLENDID de orice raspundere.

0.6 - ZONE DE RISC

* Aparatele de aer conditionat nu trebuie instalate in medii cu prezenta de gaze inflamabile,
gaze explozive, in medii foarte umede (spalatorii, sere, etc.), sau in incaperi in care
exista alte utilaje care genereaza o sursa puternica de caldura, in apropiere de o sursa
de apa sarata sau apa sulfuroasa.

[>= ¢ NU folositi gaz, benzina sau alte lichide inflamabile in apropierea aparatului de aer

conditionat.

* Aparatul de aer conditionat nu dispune de ventilator pentru introducerea aerului
proaspat din exterior in incapere, schimbati aerul deschizand usile si ferestrele.

* Instalati intotdeauna un intrerupator si prevedeti un circuit de alimentare special.

S~
Acest produs trebuie utilizat numai in conformitate cu specificatiile indicate in
A manualul de fata. Orice utilizare diferita de cea specificata poate cauza vatamari
grave. COMPANIA PRODUCATOARE NU iSI ASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA

PENTRU DAUNELE CAUZATE PERSOANELOR ‘SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A
NERESPECTARII NORMELOR CONTINUTE iN MANUALUL DE FATA.

1 - DESCRIERE APARAT
1.1 - LISTA COMPONENTELOR FURNIZATE

Unitatile care compun sistemul de aer conditionat sunt ambalate individual in ambalaje de carton. Pentru
unitatile individuale, ambalajele pot fi transportate manual de catre doi angajati sau incarcate pe un carucior
de transport, chiar si stivuite, pentru un numar maxim de trei pachete pentru unitatea interioara, sau individual
pentru unitatea exterioara.

Partile indicate mai jos sunt incluse in furnitura, celelalte accesorii necesare pentru instalare vor trebui sa
fie achizitionate.
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1. Unitate exterioara cantitate 1
2. Unitate interioara cantitate de

la 11a 5 (in functie de model)
3. Surub fixare placa

6. Garnitura

7.

cantitate 1
Placa de fixare unitate
interioara cantitate

8. Telecomanda
cantitate 1

9. Baterii pentru telecomanda
cantitate 2 - tip AAAde 1,5V

4. Dibluri 1 pentru fiecare 10. Manual instructiuni
5. Racord evacuare condens unitate interioara cantitate 1
cantitate 1
(A )
—~
NEXYA S4 E INVERTESRC'
8 e
S
@/9
- m s
\ ~— - /

1.2 - MATERIAL NECESAR NEFURNIZAT

Pentru a instala aparatul Tn mod corect este necesar sa utilizati componente care nu sunt furnizate impreuna

cu acesta.

a. Grup tevi de conectare (parte apa)
b. Grup tevi de conectare (parte gaz)

c. Racord adaptor (un pentru fiecare unitate interioara)

1.3 - DEPOZITARE

Depozitati pachetele in interior si ferite de agentii atmosferici, izolate de sol prin traverse sau paleti.

D@D NU RASTURNATI AMBALAJUL.

1.4 - PRIMIRE S| DEZAMBALARE

Ambalajul este realizat din material adecvat si realizat de catre personal specializat.

Unitétile se livreaza complete si in stare perfecta, totusi, pentru a verifica calitatea serviciilor de transport,

respectati urmatoarele avertismente:

a. La primirea ambalajelor, verificati daca ambalajul este deteriorat, daca da, retrageti marfa cu rezerve,
producand dovezi fotografice si orice deteriorare aparenta.

b. dezambalati verificand prezenta componentelor individuale cu listele de ambalare.
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c. controlati ca niciuna dintre componente sa nu fi fost deteriorata n timpul transportului; daca este necesar,
notificati expeditorul cu privire la orice deteriorare in termen de 3 zile de la primire prin scrisoare recomandata
cu confirmare de primire, prezentand documentatia fotografica.

d. Aveti grija cand dezambalati si instalati aparatura.

Piesele ascutite pot provoca rani, acordati o atentie deosebitd marginilor structurii si aripioarelor
condensatorului si evaporatorului.

e. Trimiteti aceste informatii prin fax si la OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Nicio informatie privind daunele suferite nu poate fi luata in considerare dupa
3 zile de la livrare.

Pentru orice controversa, va fi competenta instanta din BRESCIA.

@D Pastrati ambalajul cel putin pe durata perioadei de garantie, pentru eventualele expedieri catre centrul
de asistenta in caz de reparatie. Eliminati componentele ambalajului conform reglementarilor in vigoare
privind eliminarea degeurilor.

2 - INSTALARE
2.1 - MOD DE INSTALARE

Pentru a obtine o instalare reusita si o performanta optima de functionare, urmati cu atentie indicatiile din
manualul de fata.

Aparatul contine gaz inflamabil A2L.

Aparatul trebuie sa fie instalat, actionat si pastrat intr-un mediu cu o suprafata
M| mai mare de X m? (vezi tabele in lateral).

Aparatul nu trebuie sa fie instalat intr-un spatiu neventilat daca suprafata este
mai mica de X m? (vezi tabele in lateral).

= Nerespectarea normelor indicate care poate cauza functionarea defectuoasa a aparaturilor,
exonereaza compania OLIMPIA SPLENDID de orice forma de garantie si de eventuale
daune cauzate persoanelor, animalelor sau bunurilor.

Este important ca instalatia electrica sa fie in conformitate cu normele, sa respecte
datele din figa tehnica si sa aibe o buna legatura la pamant.

é Nu instalati, dezinstalati sau reinstalati aparatura singuri (client).
Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice, explozie sau vatamare.

Pentru instalare contactatiintotdeauna revanzatorul sau un centru de asistenta autorizat.
Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice, explozie sau vatamare.

Verificati ca zona de instalare sa nu se deterioreze in timp.
Dacéa baza se sfardma sau cedeaza, si aparatul de aer conditionat ar putea cadea, cauzand
—— daune mobilierului, avarieri ale produsului si vatamari persoanelor.

é Instalati aparatul intr-un loc in care peretele sau podeaua sunt solide, robuste si sunt
capabile sa sustina aparatul.

Nu instalati aparatul intr-un loc in care ar putea exista pierderi de gaz inflamabil.

Caution: Risk of fire
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2.1.1 - Zona de mediu minima in caz de incarcare gaz refrigerant conform etichetei cu date tehnice

v v oA

(fara incarcare suplimentara)

Cantitate de gaz refrigerant Inaltime de instalare Suprafata mediu minima
(kg) (m) (m?)
0,55 1,8 2
9C -12C

0,55 0,6 4

1,08 1,8 2
18C

1,08 0,6 11

1,42 1,8 2
24C

1,42 0,6 18

2.2 - VERIFICARI DE EFECTUAT iNAINTE DE INSTALARE

a. Verificari zona
Inainte de a incepe s lucrati pe instalatii care contin agenti frigorifici inflamabili sunt necesare
verificari de siguranta pentru a reduce la minim riscul de aprindere.
Pentru a repara o instalatie de refrigerare trebuie sa fie respectate urmatoarele masuri de
precautie inainte de a lucra pe instalatie.

b. Procedura de lucru
Lucrarea trebuie sa fie executata conform unei proceduri controlate astfel incat sa se reduca
la minim riscul prezentei gazului inflamabil sau vaporilor pe durata executarii lucrarii.

c. Zona de lucru generala
Intregul personal de intretinere si persoanele care lucreaza in zona locala trebuie sa fie instruiti
cu privire la natura lucrarii desfasurate.
Evitati sa lucrati in spatii inguste.
Zona din jurul zonei de lucru trebuie sa fie separata.
Asigurati-va ca in interiorul zonei conditiile de lucru sunt sigure verificand materialul inflamabil.

d. Verificarea prezentei agentului refrigerant
Zona trebuie sa fie controlata cu un detector special de agent refrigerant inainte, in timpul si
dupa executarea lucrarii astfel incat sa garantati ca tehnicianul este informat in ce priveste
prezenta de atmosfere potential inflamabile.
Asigurati-va ca echipamentul pentru detectarea pierderilor este adecvat pentru folosirea cu
agenti refrigeranti inflamabili, respectiv ca nu produce scéntei, este etansat corespunzator sau
intrinsec sigur.

e. Prezenta stingatoarelor de incendiu
Daca este necesar sa se execute lucrari la temperaturi ridicate pe instalatia de refrigerare sau
pe componentele acesteia, trebuie sa pregatiti un sistem antiincendiu corespunzator.
Pozitionati stingatoarele pe baza de CO2 sau pulbere uscata in vecinatatea zonei de incarcare.

f. Nicio sursa de aprindere
Nicio persoana care lucreaza pe instalatiile de refrigerare si este expusa la contactul cu tevile
care contin sau contineau agent refrigerant inflamabil nu trebuie s utilizeze surse de aprindere
pentru a evita riscul de incendiu sau de explozie.
Orice eventuala sursa de aprindere, printre care fumul de tigare, trebuie sa fie tinuta la o distanta
corespunzatoare de locul instalarii, repararii, indepartarii sau eliminarii in care ar putea aparea
pierderi de lichid refrigerant in spatiul din jur.
Inainte de a executa lucrarea, zona din jurul aparatului trebuie sa fie controlata pentru a va
asigura ca nu sunt prezente substante inflamabile sau riscuri de aprindere.
Trebuie sa fie afisate avertizari de INTERDICTIE A FUMATULUL.

g. Zona ventilata
Asigurati-va ca zona este deschisa sau ca este ventilata corespunzator inainte de a interactiona
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cu instalatia sau a desfasura orice operatiune la temperaturi ridicate.

Asigurati o ventilatie constanta in timpul efectuarii operatiunilor.

Ventilatia trebuie sa poata dispersa in siguranta orice agent refrigerant eliberat si, daca este
posibil, sa-l scoata in exterior in atmosfera.

. Verificari ale instalatiei de refrigerare

Dacé sunt modificate, componentele electrice trebuie sa fie adecvate scopului si conforme cu
specificatiile corecte. Trebuie s se respecte intotdeauna liniile directoare ale producatorului cu
privire la intretinere si asistenta tehnica. Daca aveti nelamuriri consultati serviciul de asistenta
tehnica al producatorului.

Instalatiile care utilizeaza agenti refrigeranti inflamabili trebuie sa fie supuse urmatoarelor

verificari:

« dimensiunea incarcarii trebuie sa fie conforma cu cea a camerei in care sunt instalate
componentele care contin agentul refrigerant;

* instalatiile sigurile de ventilatie trebuie sa functioneze inmod adecvat sisa nu fie obstructionate;

* daca un circuit de refreigerare indirect se afla in uz, trebuie sa verificati prezenta agentului
refrigerant in circuitul secundar; marcajul aplicat pe instalatii trebuie sa continue sé fie vizibil
si lizibil;

« marcajele si avertizarile ilizibile trebuie s& fie corectate;

* teava sau componentele de refrigerare trebuie sa fie instalate intr-o pozitie in care sé fie
improbabil sa poata fi expuse la substante care ar putea coroda componentele care contin
agent refrigerant, cu exceptia cazului in care componentele sunt fabricate din materiale
intrinsec rezistente la coroziune sau sunt protejate in mod corespunzator de agenti corozivi.

Verificari ale dispozitivelor electrice

Interventiile de reparatie si intretinere a componentelor electrice trebuie sa prevada verificari

de S|guranta initiale si proceduri de inspectie a componentelor.

In caz de defect care poate afecta siguranta, nicio alimentare electrica nu trebuie safie conectata

la circuit pana ce acesta nu este remediat in mod corespunzator.

Daca defectul nu poate fi remediat imediat, insa este necesar sa se continue functionare,

recurgeti la o solutie temporara adecvata.

Aceasta solutie trebuie sa fie semnalata proprietarului instalatiei astfel incat acesta sa informeze

toate partile (implicate).

Verificarile de siguranta initiale prevad:

* descéarcarea condensatoarelor: aceasta operatiune trebuie sa fie efectuata in siguranta
pentru a evita eventuala formare a scanteilor;

+ absenta expunerii componentelor si cablajelor electrice la tensiuni pe durata incarcarii,
repararii Si depurarii instalatiei;

* continuitatea punerii la pamant.

Interventii de reparare a componentelor ermetice

* Pe durata interventiilor de reparare a componentelor ermetice, toate liniile de alimentare
cu energie electrica trebuie sa fie deconectate de la aparatul aflat in functiune inainte de
eventuala indepartare a capacelor ermetice etc.
Daca este absolut necesar ca alimentarea cu energie electrica sa fie disponibila pentru
aparate pe timpul intretinerii, trebuie sa pozitionati un detector de pierderi care sa fie in
permanenta activ in punctul cel mai critic pentru a semnala o situatie potential periculoasa.

* Este necesar sa acordati o atentie deosebit celor de mai jos pentru a garanta ca, in cazul
unei interventii asupra componentelor electrice, locasul nu este deteriorat astfel incat sa
afecteze nivelul de protectie.
Acesteainclud deteriorarea cablurilor, numarul excesiv de conexiuni, terminale neconforme cu
specificatiile originale, deteriorarea garniturilor, montarea necorespunzatoare a presetupelor,
etc.

* Asigurati-va ca aparatele sunt montate ferm.

* Asigurati-va ca garniturile sau materialele de etansare nu sunt deteriorate astfel incat sa
nu poata fi utilizate pentru a impiedica patrunderea unor atmosfere inflamabile. Piesele de
schimb trebuie sa respecte specificatiile producatorului.
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2.3 -

Utilizarea sigilantului siliconic ar putea afecta eficacitatea anumitor tipuri de aparate de
detectare a pierderilor. Componentele de siguranta intrinseca nu trebuie sa fie izolate
inainte de a lucra pe acestea.

TABEL DATE

in functie de configuratia aparaturii trebuie s& verificati datele redate in tabel la pagina 15.

2.4 -

ALEGEREA POZITIEI UNITATII INTERIOARE

Pentru a obtine cele maibune performante de functionare si pentru a evita defectiunile sau conditiile periculoase,
pozitia de instalare a unitétii interioare trebuie sa indeplineasca urmatoarele cerinte:

a. Nu expuneti unitatea interioara la surse de caldura sau de abur.

b. Asigurati-va ca spatiul din dreapta, din stdnga este de cel putin 120 mm, iar deasupra unitéatii ca este de
cel putin 150 mm. (figura 1).

c. Unitatea interioara trebuie sa fie instalata la o Tnaltime de cel putin 2 metri si maxim 3 metri de la podea.

d. Peretele pe care urmeaza sa fie fixata unitatea interioara trebuie sa fie stabil, robust si adecvat pentru a
sustine greutatea.

e. Nu trebuie sa fie prezente obstacole pentru libera circulatie a aerului atat pe partea de aspirare, céat si,
mai ales, pe partea de evacuare aer. in particular, nu trebuie s fie prezent niciun obstacol la o distanta
mai mica de 2000 mm.

O distanta mai mica ar putea cauza turbulente care sa afecteze functionarea corecta a aparatului.

f. Daca se poate, instalati unitatea pe un perete extern astfel incat sa poata directiona catre exterior drenajul
condensului.

g. Unitatea interioara nu trebuie sa fie intr-o pozitie astfel incat fluxul de aer sa fie indreptat direct catre
persoanele de sub aceasta (figura 3).

Lungime maxima tevi max 25 m.

Diferenta de inaltime intre unitatile interioare si cea exterioard “A” max 10 m.

Q \

.
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h. Unitatea interioara nu trebuie sa fie instalata direct deasupra unui aparat electrocasnic (televizor, radio,
frigider, etc.) sau deasupra unei surse de caldura (figura 2).

i. Instalati unitatea interioara astfel incat sa nu fie prezente obstacole care sa nu permita receptionarea
corecta a semnalelor emise din telecomanda (figura 4).

2.5 - MONTAREA UNITATII INTERIOARE

2.5.1 - Montarea placii de fixare
Dupa ce ati verificat cele descrise in paragraful ,2.2” si pe pagina precedenta (figura X1), treceti la montarea
placii de fixare (7) tindnd cont de dimensiunile redate in figura X2.
a. Pozitionati placa pe perete.
b. Marcati punctele de gaurit asigurandu-va ca placa este la nivel.
c. Dati gaurile necesare cu un burghiu adecvat pentru peretele respectiv.

é Asigurati-vd cé in zona de gdurire nu sunt prezente tevi sau paturi de cablu
electric.

d. Introduceti diblurile (4) Tn gauri si fixati placa (7) pe perete cu suruburile (3) din dotare (figura 5).
@D Cu ajutorul unei nivele, asigurati-va ca placa de fixare (7) este pozitionata in plan.

e. Daca peretele e din lemn folositi suruburi adecvate cu cap evazat (nefurnizate).
f. Verificati stabilitatea placii (7) mutand-o in lateral si pe verticala.

2.5.2 - Realizare gauri de trecere tevi
Daca liniile de conectare sosesc din partea posterioara dreapta a unitatii interioare este necesarar sa realizati
gaura ,R” pentru trecerea tevilor, conform descrierii de mai jos (vezi figura X2).
a. In centrul pozitiei ,R’, realizati o gaura de 8+10mm cu inclinatie spre exterior de 5% (pentru a permite

evacuarea corecta a condensului (figura 6).

b. Realizati gaura ,R” utilizand un burghiu cu freza cu diametrul indicat in tabelul din figura X2.
c. Introduceti in gaura tevile liniei de drenaj si ale celei de refrigerare si cablul pentru conexiunea electrica.
Daca liniile de conectare sosesc din partea posterioara stanga a unitatii interioare este necesarar sa realizati
gaura ,L” pentru trecerea tevilor (vezi figura X2).

britara de fixare )
unitate interioara
|
} o
— ;
H
e y
R H [}
mm mm mm
115,6 47 65
12C 183,6 123,6 47 65
18C 240 143 47 65
24C 219 299 47 65
N )
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2.5.3 - Conectare tevi (figura 7)
Pentru tevile stanga (C) si dreapta (F), scoateti invelisul respectiv al tevilor (B sau G) din panoul lateral.

Serecomanda pastrareainvelisuluitevilorindepartat deoarece ar puteafireutilizat daca se instaleaza
aparatul de aer conditionat intr-o alta pozitie.

Pentru tevile posterioare dreapta (E) si posterioare stadnga (D), instalati tevile asa cum este ilustrat in figura 7.
Indoiti teava de conectare care trebuie sa fie pozata la o distantd maxima de 43mm de peretele extern.
Fixati capatul tevii de conectare (1). (vezi paragraful ,Executie, pozare si racordari ale liniilor frigorifice”).

Legenda (figura 7)

A Suport teava E Tubulaturé posterioaradreapta | I Teava de conexiune

B Protectie teava (stanga) F Tubulatura dreapta L Carlig superior

C Tubulatura stanga G Protectie teava (dreapta) M Carlig inferior

D Tubulatura posterioara stanga | H lesire unitate interioara N Material de captuseala

a. Prindeti bratara superioara prezenta in partea posterioara a unitatii interioare de carligul superior al bratarii

de fixare (pozitie 7 - figura 8).

b. Miscati unitatea interioara in lateral pentru a va asigura ca este prinsa corect de bréatara de fixare (7).

c. Conectarea tevilor se poate face cu usurinta ridicand unitatea interioara si introducand o captuseala intre
aceasta si perete.
Scoateti captuseala dupa ce ati finalizat racordarile.

d. Tmpinge’;i partea inferioara a unitatii interioare catre perete pentru a o prinde de bratara de fixare (pozitie
7 - figura 8).

e. Tncerca’;i s& miscati unitatea interioara in lateral si pe verticald pentru a va asigura ca aceasta este prinsa
in mod ferm.

2.5.4 - Conectare teava de drenaj (figura 9)
a. Introduceti teava de drenaj (A) asigurandu-va ca are o inclinatie inspre in jos.
b. Daca este necesar, conectati teava de drenaj la un prelungitor (C), izolati imbinarea cu un tub de protectie

(B).

2.5.5 - Conectare tevi si benzi de protectie (figura 10)
Infasurati cablul de legatura, teava de drenaj si cablurile electrice cu banda izolatoare Th mod uniform dupa
cum este ilustrat in figura 10.

@D Dat fiind ca apa condensata din partea posterioara a unitatii interioare este colectata in cuva
»Pond Box” si dusd in afara compartimentului, nu puneti nimic in cuva.

Legenda (figura 10)

A Cuva de colectare C Banda izolatoare E Cablu de legatura
B Compartimenttubulaturi D Teava de legatura F Teava de drenaj

2.6 - ALEGEREA POZITIEI UNITA‘[II EXTERIOARE

Pentru a obtine cel mai bun randament in functionare si pentru a evita defectiunile sau conditiile periculoase,

pozitia de instalare a unitatii exterioare trebuie sa indeplineasca urmatoarele cerinte:

a. Trebuie sa fie la adapost de razele directe ale soarelui (figura 11).

b. Trebuie sa fie la adapost de agenti atmsoferici (ploaie, zdpada) si de curentii directi ai vanturilor puternice
(figura 11).

c. Trebuie sa fie intr-o pozitie ferita de eventuale suvoaie puternice de apa (stropitori, scurgeri de jgheaburi)
(figura 12).

d. Baza de sprijin trebuie sa poata sustina greutatea unitatii exterioare (figura 12).

e. Unitatea exterioara trebuie sa fie pozitionata perfect in plan (verificati cu ajutorul unei nivele).

@: In cazul in care unitatea exterioard trebuie sd fie instalatd pe perete sau pe acoperis este
necesar sa utilizati kit-ul dedicat (optional).
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@D Pentru montaj urmati cu strictete instructiunile aferente incluse in cutia kit-ului.

f. Unitatea nu trebuie sa se afle intr-o asemenea pozitie incat sa impiedice trecerea persoanelor sau a
animalelor.
g. Unitatea nu trebuie sa fie contra vantului fata de cosuri de evacuare a gazelor arse si nici in calea emisiilor
de vapori, gaze uleioase sau corozive.
h. Trebuie sa fie permisa evacuarea condensului emis.
i. Luati in considerare greutatea aparatului de aer conditionat si alegeti un loc in care zgomotul si vibratiile
sa nu reprezinte o problema.
I. Alegeti un loc in care aerul cald si zgomotul generate de aparatul de aer conditionat s& nu deranjeze
vecinii.
m. Zone cu acumulare probabila de zapada (figura 13).
Pozitionati unitatea exterioara pe un plan inaltat (zid jos) cu indltimea mai mare decét cantitatea maxima
previzibila de zapada intrucat:
+ daca aparatul nu este cu pompa de caldura, pe durata dezghetului zapezii, apa s-ar putea infiltra in
unitate si provoca daune componentelor electrice.
 daca aparatul este cu pompa de caldura, acumularea de zdpada impiedica circulatia normala a aerului
si ingreuneaza drenajul condensului.
n. Pozitionarea unitatii pe un plan circulat (terasa, teren, acoperis etc.) in zone cu acces dificil.
Baza de sprijin trebuie sa aiba caracteristici de drenaj bun al apelor si sa evite eventuala acumulare, sub
unitate, a murdariei (de exemplu frunze uscate - figura 13).
Eventual construiti un plan Tnaltat cu 10+15cm pe care sa fixati unitatea cu piciorusele de fundatie.
Nu este necesara nicio interventie in cazul pozitionarii pe balcoane, deoarece sunt deja prevazute cu
inclinatie suficienta pentru scurgerea normala a apei si sunt suficient de ferite de acumularea murdariei.
o. Pozitionarea unitatii pe baza metalica rigida (bratari, suporturi din profile metalice etc.).
In acest caz unitatea trebuie s3 fie fixata la baza de sprijin cu picioruse antivibrante din cauciuc (figura
14) cu dimensiuni si capacitate adecvata pentru greutatea masinii (la cerere).
Baza trebuie, de asemenea, sa aiba o rigiditate adecvata pentru a evite amplificarea vibratiilor cauzate
de functionarea normala.
p. Asigurati-va ca in jurul unitatii exterioare existd spatiul minim necesar pentru a garanta functionarea
corecta si operatiunile de curatenie si intretinere asa cum este indicat in figura X3.
’ (X2
] \@
@ min. —_—
‘ 300mm T
min. ! min. min. 600mm
300mm ﬂ 600mm
A min. @
@ ~300mm
I min. © N :
2000mm <= 4-@
Y / |_| \ @
- J

2.6.1 - Aparate cu pompa de caldura

Pe durata functionarii in modul incalzire, in unitatea exterioara se creeaza o productie de condens cauzata
de dezghetul care trebuie sa aiba o scurgere libera, pentru a evita stagnarea.

In cazul pozitionarii pe plan, este necesar sa creati in jurul unitétii un canal de drenaj cu scurgere directa
in putul de colectare ape de ploaie al retelei hidrice (figura 15).

In cazul instalarii pe balcon sau pe terasa trebuie s& se poatd pozitiona sub unitate un recipient, daca
se poate din tabla zincata sau otel inox (de preferat), cu teava de evacuare care sa se scurga direct in
canalul jgheabului.
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* O alta optiune (figura 16) este aceea de a pozitiona garnitura (6) pe racord (5) si a-l introduce apoi pe
acesta din urma in gaura pregatita pe fundul unitatii exterioare si a-I roti cu 90° pentru a- fixa in mod ferm.

» Conectati la racordul (6) un tub din cauciuc (nefurnizat) in cazul in care apa este drenata din unitatea
exterioara in modul incalzire.

D )
IN
T IAM‘JCI %
A B
Model ‘ mm ‘ mm IN E
9C -12C 255 452 A *
18C 317 511 l S . J&ﬁL
24C 354 663 oftof
= ‘ ouT
- B >
N Y

2.6.2 - Montare unitate exterioara
Dupa ce ati identificat pozitia ideald pentru amplasarea unitatii exterioare (asa cum este descris in paragraful
precedent) procedati dupa cum urmeaza:

a. Pozitionati unitatea pe baza de sprijin, respectand interaxele de gaurire indicate in tabelul din figura X4.
b. Tnsurubati, fara a strange complet, eventualele piulite de fixare.
c. Cu ajutorul unei nivele, verificati daca unitatea este in plan, daca e necesar ajustati piciorusele de sprijin.
d. Strangeti corect eventualele piulite de fixare.

IN = intrare aer - OUT = iesire aer
e. Daca unitatea exterioara este mai inaltad decéat unitatile interioare, pentru a evita patrunderea ploii, de-a

lungul tevii de conectare trebuie sa fie facut un cot indreptat in jos (tip sifon) Thainte de intrarea tevii de
conectare in perete astfel incat sa se garanteze ca punctul cel mai jos al tevii de conexiune sa fie in
exterior.

2.6.3 - Executie, pozare si racordari ale liniilor frigorifice
Nu realizati conexiuni utilizdnd tubulaturi normale hidraulice care ar putea contine
reziduuri de rumegus, murdarie sau apa si care pot deteriora componentele unitatilor
si compromite functionarea corecta a aparatelor.

= Utilizati doar tubulaturi din cupru specifice pentru refrigerare, care sunt furnizate
curate si sigilate la capete.

[~= Dupa ce afi realizat taieturile, sigilati imediat captele ruloului si ale bucatii taiate. Se
pot utiliza tevi din cupru pentru refrigerare preizolate.

Utilizati doar tevi cu diametre care reflecta dimensiunile descrise Tn paragraful ,Date tehnice”.
Identificati parcursul tubulaturilor astfel incat sa reduceti cat se poate lungimea si coturile tevilor pentru a
obtine randamentul maxim al instalatiei.

é Randamentul se bazeaza pe lungimea standard si lungimea maxima permisa.
Trebuie sa fie instalate colectoare de ulei pentru 5-7 metri (figura 17).

Pentru a stabili daca este necesara reumplerea cu gaz, consultati tabelul de mai jos.

Teava gaz Teava lichid Agent refrigerant suplimentar
o o g/m
9C -12C 3/8 - 9,53 -1/4 - 6,35 12
18C 1/2-12,7 1/4 - 6,35 12
24C 5/8 - 15,9 3/8 - 9,52 24
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Legenda (figura 17)

Unitate interioara

Unitate exterioara

Colector ulei

Tnaltime maxima (vezi tabelul de la pagina 10 ,A”)
Lungime maxima (vezi tabelul de la pagina 10)

é Agentul refrigerant trebuie sa fie incarcat la intrarea in serviciu a valvei de presiune
joasa pe unitatea exterioara.

Conexiunile dintre tubulaturi trebuie sa fie descoperite.

..[ .. 1 T WN =

a. Fixati pe perete un pat de cabluri (daca se poate cu separator intern) cu dimensiuni potrivite prin care sa
treceti apoi tubulaturile si cablurile electrice.
b. Taiati segmente de teava cu un surplus de circa 3+4 cm in lungime.

=R Realizati taierea doar cu un dispozitiv de taiere tevi cu rotita (figura 18) strdngénd pe
intervale mici pentru a nu deforma teava.

NU UTILIZATI NICIODATA UN FIERASTRAU NORMAL,
aschiile ar puteaintrain teava siapoiin circuitul instalatiei deteriorand serios componentele
(figura 19a).

c. Eliminati eventualele bavuri cu instrumentul adecvat.
[~= Imediat dupa taiere si debavurare, sigilati capetele tevii cu banda izolatoare.

d. in cazul in care nu se utilizeaza tubulaturi preizolate, introduceti tevile in izolatie care trebuie sa aiba
urmatoarele caracteristici:
* material: poliuretan expandat cu celule inchise
+ coeficient de transmisioe max: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) sau 0,39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
« grosime minima: 6 mm (pentru liniile de lichid)
« grosime minima: 9 mm (pentru liniile de gaz)

= Nu introduceti ambele tubulaturi in aceeasi manta, se compromite functionarea corecta
a instalatiei (figura 19b).

e. Uniti in mod corespunzator cu banda adeziva eventualele imbinari ale mantalei.

f. Introduceti in teava piulita de fixare, inainte de a realiza evazarea (figura 20).

g. Realizati evazarea la capetele tevilor utilizadnd instrumentul adecvat. Asigurati-va ca prelucrarea este
impecabila, fara crapaturi, fisuri sau despicaturi (figura 20).

h. Lubrifiati filetul de prindere cu ulei pentru agent refrigerant.

@ NU UTILIZATI NICIUN ALT TIP DE LUBRIFIANT.

i. Tnsurubati manual piulita tevii pe filetul
de prindere.

. Tnsurubatidefinitiv piulita utilizand o cheie
fixa pentru a mentine fixa partea filetata

Diametru extern Cuplu de strangere

teava (N.cm)

a prinderii (pentru a evita deformarea) si 2 6,35 mm 18~20
o cheie dinamometrica pe piulita (figura (180~200 kgf/cm)
21). ~

2 9,52 mm 32-39

(320~390 kgf/cm)

Reglati cheia dinamometrica la valoarea

adecvata pentru dimensiunile tevilor. 5 12.70 mm 49~59
: (490~590 kgf/cm)
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2.6.4 - Probe si verificari

Dupa terminarea conexiunilor tevilor trebuie sa verificati etanseitatea perfecta a instalatiei.

Procedati dupa cum urmeaza:

a. Desurubati dopul presetupei (20) din racordul de serviciu al liniei de gaz (figura 22).

b. Conectati la racord o butelie de azot anhidru cu tub flexibil de 5/16” si reductor de presiune.

c. Deschideti robinetul buteliei si reductorul de presiune ducand presiunea circuitului la 3 bar; inchideti
butelia.

d. Daca dupa circa trei minute presiunea nu scade, circuitul este in conditii optimale iar presiunea poate fi
dusa la 15 bar redeschizand butelia.

e. Verificati dupa inca trei minute daca presiunea a ramas la valoarea de 15 bar.

Din motive de siguranta aplicati pe prinderi o solutie de apa cu sapun si identificati eventuala aparitie a

bulelor, care indica pierderi de gaz.

g. In cazul scaderii presiunii si daca metoda cautarii cu solutie de apa si sdpun pe imbinari are rezultat
negativ, emiteti in circuit gazul R32 si cautati scaparea cu un detector. Dat fiind ca circuitul este lipsit de
puncte de sudura, scaparile ar trebui sa apara doar in punctele de imbinare a tubulaturilor, caz in care
trebuie sa strangeti cu mai multa forta piulitele (figura 23) sau sa refaceti imbinarile cu evazarile aferente.

h. Repetati probele de etanseitate.

=h

2.6.5 - Vidare instalatie
La finalizarea tuturor probelor si verificarilor de etanseitate perfecta, trebuie sa fie efectuata operatiunea
de punere in vid a instalatiei pentru o curatarea a acesteia de impuritatile continute (aer, azot si umiditate).
a. Utilizati o pompa de vid cu capacitatea de 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) si conectati-o, printr-un tub flexibil cu prindere
de 5/16”, la racordul de serviciu al liniei de gaz.
b. Reduceti presiunea in interiorul circuitului pana la valoarea absoluta de 50 Pa timp de circa 2 ore.

[~=" Daca dupa aceasta perioada nu afi reusit sa aduceti presiunea la valoarea setata (50
Pa), inseamna ca in circuit exista multa umiditate sau ca a aparut o pierdere.

c. Mentineti in functiune inca 3 ore pompa de vid.

=R Dupa aceasta perioada, daca tot nu ati ajuns la valoare, trebuie sa treceti la cautarea
pierderii.

d. Dupa finalizarea operatiunilor de punere in vid si curatare a instalatiei, deconectati racordul pompei
atunci cand aceasta este inca in functiune.
e. Strangeti dopul (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Reumplere instalatie
Deschideti capul de inchidere pentru a putea actiona asupra robinetului liniei de aspirare si asupra celui de
lichid care, prin deschidere, permit reumplerea cu agent refrigerant a aparatului.

[~=" ° Cautatiin documentatia unitatii exterioare o foaie adeziva cu 2 etichete.

* Deconectati eticheta de jos si lipiti-o in apropierea punctului de incarcare gi/sau
restaurare.

* Notati clar cantitatea de agent refrigerant incarcat pe eticheta agentului refrigerant
utilizand cerneala permanenta.

« incadrul,,1” notati cantitatea de gaz stabilita

suplimentara introdusa de instalator (kg).

: el Al = | @ [kg|

in datele tehnice (kg).

A (9 - [ @ |k

*In cadrul ,,2” notati eventuala incarcare (A] + = | O |kg]
B A

e In cadrul ,,3” notati suma celor doua valori

precedente (kg). [1 DT| m d
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* Desprindeti eticheta transparenta ramasa in partea de sus a foii adezive si lipiti-o
deasupra celei lipite anterior pe punctul de incarcare.

é Evitati eliberarea gazului fluorurat continut.
. As:gurap-va ca gazul fluorurat nu este niciodati eliberat in atmosferd pe durata
instalarii, asistentei sau eliminarii.

* Daca este depisteaza o pierdere de gaz fluorurat, aceasta trebuie sa fie gasita si
remediata cat se poate de repede.

-@

Asistenta pentru acest produs poate fi acordata DOAR de catre personal calificat.

é Orice utilizare a gazului fluorurat utilizat in acest aparat, de exemplu pe durata mutarii
cu mana a produsului sau reincarcarii cu gaz, trebuie sa respecte normativul privind
anumite gaze de sera fluorurate si eventualele norme locale aplicabile.

BB

2.6.7 - Conectarea liniei de evacuare a condensului
Conectati la teava de evacuare condens a unitatii interioare o teava de drenaj cu lungimea adecvata si
blocati-o cu un colier.
Faceti-o sa alunece in interiorul patului paralel cu tevile instalatiei, fixand-o de acestea cu coliere.

[~ Nustréngeti excesiv colierele pentru a evita deteriorarea izolatiei tevilor si gatuirea tevii
de drenaj.

Lasati sa curga, daca se poate, lichidul de condens direct in jgheabul de evacuare pentru ape de ploaie.
Daca teava de drenaj se scurge intr-un sistem de canalizare, este necesar sa realizati

cu teava respectiva un cot pentru a crea un sifon (figura 25) astfel incat sa prevenltl
raspandirea mirosurilor neplicute in mediul inconjurator.

@

al aparatului (figura 25).

Daca drenajul se descarca intr-un recipient (figura 26), acesta nu trebuie sa fie inchis
niciodata, pentru a evita contrapresiuni de asemenea natura incat sa compromita
functionarea iar teava respectiva nu trebuie sa ajunga niciodata la nivelul lichidului
depozitat.

@: Cotul sifonului nu trebuie sa fie niciodata la un nivel mai mic de 1500mm de firul inferior
IN=R

= Verificati scurgerea corecta a lichidului de condens prin teava aferenta varsand, foarte
incet, circa 1/2 litri de apd in cuva de colectare a unitatii interioare (figura 27).

2.7 - RACORDURI ELECTRICE

2.7.1 - Conexiune electrica intre unitatile interioare si unitatea exterioara
Schemele de conectare sunt ilustrate in figura 48.
Cablul de conexiune electrica intre unitatile interioare trebuie sa aiba caracteristicile redate in tabelul de pe
pagina urmatoare.
Cablul de conexiune intre unitatea exterioara si unitatile interioare trebuie sa fie de tipul ,HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Conexiune electrica unitate interioara (Figura 29a)
a. Scoateti panoul (21)
b. Desurubati surubul si apoi scoateti protectia (22).
c. Conectati cablurile la terminalul cu borne (23) conform ilustratiei din figura 48.
d. Infasurati cablurile neconectate la terminale cu banda izolatoare astfel incat sa nu atinga nicio componenta
electrica.
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e. Blocati cablul (28) cu clema de cablu (29).

Legenda (figura 29a)

21 Panou

22 Capac cutie borne

23 Cutie borne unitate interioara

24 Cablu conexiune cu unitatea exterioara
25 Clema cablu

2.7.3 - Conexiune electrica unitate exterioara (Figura 29b)

a. Desurubati surubul (27) apoi scoateti protectia tabloului electric (26) al unitatii exterioare.

b. Conectati cablurile la clemele de sir (30) respectand codurile de identificare de pe cutia de borne a unitatilor
interioara si exterioara

c. Pentru a preveni patrunderea apei, formati o bucla cu cablul de conexiune, asa cum este ilustrat in schema
de instalare a unitatilor interioara si exterioara.

d. Izolati cablurile neutilizate (conductoare) folosind banda izolatoare. Faceti in asa fel incat sa nu atinga
parti electrice sau metalice.

e. Blocati cablul (29) cu clema de cablu (31).

Legenda (figura 29)

26 Protectie

27 Surub

28 Cablu conexiune catre unitatea interioara
29 Clema cablu

30 Cutie borne unitate exterioara

é Cablul de punere la pamant trebuie sa fie fixat la terminalul dedicat, care se afla in
compartimentul racorduri electrice al unitatii interioare.

2.7.4 - Conexiune electrica
Inainte de a conecta aparatul de aer conditionat, asigurati-va ca:

a. Valorile tensiunii si frecventei de alimentare sunt conforme cu specificatiile de pe placuta
A aparatului.

b. Linia de alimentare este echipata cu o legatura eficace la pamént si este dimensionata corect
pentru absorbtia maxima a aparatului de aer conditionat.
c. Pentru alegerea sectiunii minime a cablului de alimentare, consultati tabelul de mai jos.

Modello Numero poli Sezione minima del cavo di Fusibile
Unita Esterna cavo di alimentazione alimentazione elettrica consigliato
9C -12C -18C 3 1,5 mm? 20A

24C 3 2,5 mm? 32A

de deconectare omnipolar adecvat, in conformitate cu regulile nationale de instalare.
in orice caz, este necesar si vi asigurati cd sursa de alimentare electrici are
impéméntare eficienta si protectii adecvate impotriva suprasarcinilor gi/sau
scurtcircuitelor.

Se recomanda folosirea unei sigurante fuzibile din ceramica cu caracteristicile din
tabel (sau a altor dispozitive cu functu echivalente).

é Racordarea la reteaua de alimentare trebuie s4 fie efectuatd de cétre instalator (cu

é in reteaua de alimentare cu energie electrica a aparatului trebuie prevézut un dispozitiv

exceptia aparatelor mobile, pentru care nu este necesara o instalare fixa de catre
personal calificat) in conformitate cu normele in vigoare.
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INAINTE DEAEFECTUA CONEXIUNEAELECTRICA, ASIGURATI-VA CA SEPARATORUL
Zf \ | DIN AMONTE ESTE PE ,,0” (OFF) SI CA PROTECTIILE UNITATILOR INTERIOARA I
EXTERIOARA SUNT POZITIONATE CORECT.

d. Conectati terminalele cablului de alimentare (32) (nefurnizat cu aparatul) la cutia de borne (28) amplasata
in compartimentul racorduri electrice al unitatii exterioare.

e. Inainte de a reinstala protectia conexiunilor electrice fixati cablul de alimentare prin clema de cablu
dedicata (31) aflata in vecinatatea cutiei de borne (28) a unitatii exterioare.

2.7.5 - Predarea instalatiei
Dupa finalizarea tuturor verificarilor si controalelor in ce priveste functionarea corecta a instalatiei, instalatorul are
obligatia de a arata utilizatorului:
- caracteristicile functionale de baza,
- instructiunile de pornire si oprire a instalatiei,
- utilizarea normala a telecomenzii,
- primele sfaturi practice pentru intretinerea obisnuita si curatarea corecta.

3 - UTILIZARE SI INTRETINERE
3.1 - FOLOSIREA TELECOMENZII

Telecomanda livratd cu aparatul de aer conditionat este

instrumentul care va permite sa utilizati aparatura in modul cel

mai confortabil.

Este un instrument care trebuie manevrat cu grija si in special:

e Evitati sa 1l udati (nu trebuie curatat cu apa sau expus la
intemperii).

» Evitati cdderea sau impactul violent.

» Evitati expunerea directa la razele soarelui.

@3 » Telecomanda functioneaza cu tehnologie cu infrarosu.
« In timpul folosirii, nu plasati obstacole intre telecomanda si aparatul de aer conditionat.
» Dacainincapere sunt utilizate alte dispozitive echipate cu telecomanda (TV, grupuri stereo, efc...),
pot aparea interferente.
« Lampile electronice si fluorescente pot interfera cu transmisiile dintre telecomanda si aparatul
de aer conditionat.
» Scoateti bateriile de alimentare daca telecomanda nu este utilizata o perioada lunga de timp.

3.1.1 - Introducerea bateriilor
Telecomanda este furnizata fara bateriile de alimentare.
Pentru a introduce corect bateriile (figura 31):
a. Scoateti capacul din spatiul unde se afla bateriile.
b. Introduceti bateriile in spatiul corespunzator.

@D Respectati cu strictete polaritatile indicate in partea de jos a spatiului unde se afla bateriile.
c. Inchideti capacul corect.
3.1.2 - inlocuirea bateriilor

Bateriile trebuie schimbate atunci cand display-ul telecomenzii nu mai apare clar sau cand nu mai modifica
setarile aparatului de aer conditionat.

[~ Utilizati intotdeauna baterii noi si inlocuiti ambele baterii.
Utilizarea de baterii vechi sau de tipuri diferite poate cauza defectarea telecomentzii.
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Telecomanda foloseste doua baterii uscate alcaline de 1,5V (tip AAA.LRO3/LR03X2).
Dupa inlocuirea bateriilor, reglati ceasul telecomenzii.

A
A

Odata descarcate, ambele baterii trebuie inlocuite si eliminate in centrele de colectare
adecvate sau conform reglementarilor locale.

Daca nu utilizati telecomanda timp de cateva saptamani sau chiar mai mult, scoateti bateriile.
Eventualele scurgeri ale bateriilor ar putea deteriora telecomanda.

Durata medie de viata a bateriilor, la utilizare normala, este de aproximativ sase luni. inlocuiti bateriile cand
nu mai auziti ,bip-ul” de primire a comenzii de la unitatea interioara sau daca indicatorul de transmisie de
pe telecomanda nu se aprinde.

Nu reincarcati si nu demontati bateriile. Nu aruncati bateriile in foc.
Pot arde sau exploda.

Daca lichidul din baterii intra in contact cu pielea sau hainele, spalati-le cu atentie
cu apa curata. Nu utilizati telecomanda cu baterii care au avut scurgeri.
Substantele chimice continute in baterii pot provoca arsuri sau alte pericole pentru
sdanatate.

3.1.3 - Pozitia telecomenzii

3.2 -

Unitate interioara

9.

ONoGaRWON=

Tineti telecomanda intr-o pozitie din care semnalul sa poata ajunge la receptorul unitatii interioare (distanta
maxima de circa 8 metri - cu bateriile incarcate) (figura 32).

Prezenta obstacolelor (mobilier, perdele, pereti, etc.) intre telecomanda si unitatea interioara reduce raza
de actiune a telecomenzii.

COMPONENTE ALE 4 3 @

SISTEMULUI (figura ,K1”) 2\ ,/] 7

Panou anterior 1
Intrare aer
Filtru aer (sub panou) e
Evacuare aer

Grilaj flux de aer orizontal

Fante verticale flux de aer (intern)
Panou display 4

Teava de conectare, teava de 5 6

evacuare = a

Telecomanda

Unitate exterioara
10. Cablu de conexiune
11. Teava de conectare
12. Valva de oprire

= Toate imaginile din acest
manual au doar scopul unei mai
bune clarificari.
Aparatul dvs. de aer conditionat
arputeafiusor diferit (in functie
de model).
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3.3 - INDICATOR DE FUNCTIE PE DISPLAY-UL UNITATII INTERIOARE
(figura K2)

Display-ul digital afiseaza temperatura curenta setata si [~ @
codul functie activata/dezactivata atunci cand aparatul M
de aer conditionat este in functiune.

In modul ,Ventilatie” si ,Dezumidificare” afiseazé

temperatura mediului inconjurator. /

In caz de defect, afiseaxa codul de eroare.

3.3.1 - Coduri functie
U: { lluminat timp de 3 secunde cand: ’ >
- TIMER ON este setat —_
- Functii SWING, TURBO sau SILENCE sunt - . dab \ 4
activate . ‘ . ‘
=.“' lluminat timp de 3 secunde céand: 9 dAv aEa )

- TIMER OFF este setat
- Functii SWING, TURBO sau SILENCE sunt dezactivate

Se aprinde cand se activeaza automat functia de control al aerului cald in modul ,incalzire”
0" Se aprinde cand aparatul de aer conditionat incepe automat dezghetarea.

AL Se aprinde cand este activa functia SELF CLEAN

") Se aprinde cand este activa functia FROST PROTECTION

Se aprinde cand este activa functia WIRELESS (daca este disponibila la acest model)

3.4 - DESCRIEREA TELECOMENZII

Telecomanda este interfata dintre utilizator si aparatul de aer conditionat si, prin urmare, este foarte important
sa cunoasteti fiecare functie, folosirea diferitelor comenzi si simbolurile afisate.

3.4.1 - Indicatoare pe telecomanda (figura 33)
A. Transmisie
Simbolul transmisie se aprinde cand telecomanda trimite semnale catre unitatea interioara.

B. Mod de functionare
Afiseaza modul de functionare activ. .
Cuprinde: AUTO ¢>, COOL ¥, DRY @ , HEAT %%, FAN ONLY £ si revenire la AUTO &> .

C. Functie FOLLOW ME

D. Temperatura
Afiseaza temperatura dorita (de la 17°C la 30°C).
Daca se seteaza modul de functionare FAN ONLY, nu se afiseaza nicio temperatura.

E. Timer
Indica ora de pornire si oprire Timer (0+23:50).

F. Viteza ventilator
Afiseaza viteza ventilatorului setata, AUTO si pot fi indicate trei nivele de viteza
“4s7° (LOW) - “suassf* (MED) - “sorssrttf “ (HIGH).
Se afiseaza ,AUTO” cand modul de functionare este ,AUTO” sau ,DRY".

G. Functia Sleep

Este afisat in timpul functionarii in mod sleep.
Apasati pe butonul ,SLEEP” pentru a anula functia.
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@3 Display-ul telecomenzii este ilustrat pentru o mai buna clarificare.

3.4.2 - Descrierea butoanelor telecomenzii (figura 34)

1.

Buton SELECTARE MOD
De fiecare data cand se apasa acest buton, se selecteaza un mod in secventa,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN apoi se revine la AUTO.

Buton ON/OFF
Apasati pe acest buton pentru a porni functionarea aparatului; apasati-l din nou pentru a opri functionarea.

Buton SWING/DIRECT

Apasati pe butonul SWING pentru a activa/dezactiva functionarea fantelor verticale.

Apasati pe butonul DIRECT pentru a activa/dezactiva functionarea fantelor orizontale (nu este disponibil
pentru acest model).

. Buton TEMP/TIME

Apasati pe butonul A pentru a mari temperatura interna setata sau pentru a regla TIMER-ul in sens orar.
Apasati pe butonul ¥ pentru a reduce temperatura interna setata sau pentru a regla TIMER-ul in sens
antiorar.

. Buton FAN

Utilizat pentru a selecta viteza ventilatorului, are patru nivele AUTO, LOW, MED, sau HIGH.
De fiecare data cand este apasat acest buton, viteza ventilatorului se modifica.

. Buton TURBO/SELF CLEAN

Apasati pe partea stanga a acestui buton pentru a porni functia TURBO.
Apasati pe partea dreapta a acestui buton pentru a porni functia SELF CLEAN.

10. Buton SLEEP

Apasati butonul (10) pentru a activa/dezactiva functia SLEEP.

11.Buton LED/FOLLOW ME

Apasati pe partea stdnga a acestui buton pentru a activa/dezactiva display-ul intern.
Apasati pe partea dreapta a acestui buton pentru a activa functia FOLLOW ME.

3.4.3 - Functie Follow Me
Telecomanda serveste drept termostat la distantd permitédnd un control cofrect al temperaturii in pozitia sa.

Pentru a activa functia Follow Me, indreptati telecomanda inspre unitate si apasati pe butonul
“Follow Me”.

Telecomanda afiseaza temperatura reala in pozitia in care se afla si trimite acest semnal la aparatul de
aer conditionat la fiecare 3 minute, pana cand butonul nu este din nou apasat.

Daca unitatea nu primeste semnalul de Follow Me timp de 7 minuti emite un ,beep” sonor care semnaleaza
ca modul Follow Me a fost oprit.

[~ Functia Follow Me nu este disponibila in modurile DRY i FAN.

Daca se apasa modul de functionare sau se opreste aparatul, functia Follow Me se anuleaza automat.

3.4.4 - Functie TURBO

In modul TURBO, motorul ventilatorului functioneaza cu o viteza foarte ridicata astfel incat sa atinga
temperatura setata in cel mai scurt timp cu putinta.

3.4.5 - Functie SELF CLEAN
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In modul SELF CLEAN, aparatul de aer conditionat curata si usuca automat evaporatorul si il mentine
racoros pentru urmatoarea utilizare.

Functia este utilizata la oprirea modului racire pentru a curata evaporatorul si a-l mentine racoros pentru
urmatoarea utilizare.

Aceasta functie poate fi activata si este accesibila numai din telecomanda.
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* Aparatul de aer conditionat va functiona dupa cum urmeaza:
- Mod doar cu ventilatorul la viteza redusa (13 minute) -
- Incélzire cu ventilatorul la viteza redusa (1 minut)
- Functionare doar cu ventilatie (2 minute)
- Oprire functionare
- Oprirea unitatii.

= glc?eyasté functie este disponibila doar in modu COOL (AUTO COOL, FORCED COOL) si
Inainte de a selecta aceasta functie este recomandabil sa porniti aparatul de aer conditionat
in modul racire timp de circa jumatate de ora. Odata activata functia Auto Clean, toate
setarile timer-ului vor fi anulate.
Daca se apasa din nou pe butonul AUTO CLEAN in timpul functionarii in mod auto-
curatare, functia se opreste si aparatul se stinge.

3.4.6 - Functie SILENCE
* Aceasta functie reduce nivelul de zgomot.

3.4.7 - Functie FP
e Functia FROST PROTECTION seteaza temperatura la 8°C.
Functia este disponibild doar in modul ,HEAT”

3.4.8 - Butoane TIMER (7 si 8)
» Aceste butoane se folosesc pentru a seta ora de pornire ,ON” si de oprire ,OFF” a aparatului de aer
conditionat.

3.4.9 - Buton SILENCE/FP (9)
» Apasati pe acest buton mai putin de 2 secunde pentru a activa functia SILENCE.
Dacatinetiacestbuton apasat pentru maimultde 2 secunde se activeaza functia FP (FROSTPROTECTION).

3.4.10 - Buton SLEEP (10)
» Apasati acest buton pentru a accesa modul SLEEP; apasati-I din nou pentru a-l anula.
Functia poate fi activata doar Tn modul COOL, HEAT si AUTO si permite mentinerea temperaturii cat se
poate de confortabila.

U@D Cénd unitatea este in functiune in modul SLEEP, acesta va fi anulat daca sunt apasate butoanele
MODE, FAN SPEED si ON/OFF.

3. 4 11 - Buton LED/FOLLOW ME (11)
Apasati pe acest buton mai putin de 2 secunde pentru a activa functia LED.
Daca tineti acest buton apéasat pentru mai mult de 2 secunde se activeaza functia FOLLOW ME.
* Apasati pe butonul LED pentru a aduce la zero display-ul digital al aparatului de aer conditionat; apasati-I
din nou pentru a-l activa.

3.4.12 - Functionare automata (figura 34)
Cand aparatul de aer conditionat este pus in modul ,AUTQO”, acesta va selecta automat racirea, incélzirea
sau ventilatia, in functie de temperatura care a fost selectata si de temperatura mediului Thconjurator.
Odata selectat modul de functionare, conditiile de functionare sunt memorizate in memoria micro-computerului
unitatii si apoi aparatul de aer conditionat Tncepe sa functioneze in aceleasi conditii, cu o simpla apéasare a
butonului ,ON/OFF” al telecomenzii.
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START

Verificati daca aparatul este conectat si alimentat cu energie electrica.

a. Apasati pe butonul “MODE” (1) pentru a selecta modul “AUTO”.

b. Setati temperatura doritd apasand pe butoanele “TEMP” (4).
De regula temperatura este cuprinsa intre 21°C si 28°C.

c. Cand telecomanda este pe ,OFF”, apasati pe butonul “ON/OFF” (2) pentru a porni aparatul de aer
conditionat.

STOP

a. Apasati pe butonul ,ON/OFF” (2) pentru a opri aparatul de aer conditionat.
Daca nu doriti modul AUTO puteti selecta manual conditiile dorite. Cand se selecteazd modul AUTO nu
este necesar sa setati viteza ventilatorului; viteza ventilatorului este controlata automat.

3.4.13 - Functionare in Racire/incilzire/Doar ventilatie (figura 34)

START

Verificati daca aparatul este conectat si alimentat cu energie electrica.

a. Apasati pe butonul ,MODE” (1) pentru a selecta modul ,COOL”, ,HEAT” sau ,FAN ONLY”.

b. Setati temperatura doritd apasand pe butoanele “TEMP” (4).
De regula temperatura este cuprinsa intre 21°C si 28°C.

c. Cand telecomanda este pe ,OFF”, apéasati pe butonul “ON/OFF” (2) pentru a porni aparatul de aer
conditionat.

d. Apasati pe butonul viteza ventilator (FAN “5”) per selezionare “AUTO”, “LOW”, “MED” sau “HIGH".

e. Cand telecomanda este pe ,OFF”, apéasati pe butonul “ON/OFF” (2) pentru a porni aparatul de aer
conditionat.

Modul doar ventilatie (FAN ONLY) nu regleaza temperatura; prin urmare, pentru a selecta acest mod, efectuati

doar pasii ,a”, ,c’, ,d”, ,e”.

STOP
a. Apasati pe butonul ,ON/OFF” (2) pentru a opri aparatul de aer conditionat.
Daca nu doriti modul AUTO puteti selecta manual conditiile dorite.

3.5- REGLAREA DIRECTIEI AERULUI

Reglati directia aerului in mod corect pentru a evita situatia in care fluxul de aer poate deveni suparator
(figura 3) sau generarea unor temperaturi neregulate in mediul Tnconjurator.

a. Reglati fantele orizontale manual (fig.35).

b. Apésati pe butonul (3) pentru a actiona functionarea fantelor verticale (fig.36).

3.5.1 - Reglarea directiei verticale a aerului
Aparatul de aer conditionat regleaza automat directiei verticale a aerului, in functie de modul de functionare.
Activati aceasta functie in timp ce unitatea este activa.

[~= * Butoanele SWING/DIRECT vor fi dezactivate cand aparatul de aer conditionat nu este
in functiune (chiar si cdnd este setat TIMER ON).

* Nu folositi aparatul de aer pentru perioade lungi cu aerul indreptat in jos in modurile
ricire sau dezumidificare. In caz contrar, pe suprafata fantelor orizontale s-ar putea
forma umiditate care ar putea cadea pe podea sau pe mobilier.

« Nu mutati fantele verticale manual. Utilizati intotdeauna butonul SWING. Daca sunt
orientate manual este posibil sa apara functionari defectuoase. Daca apare o functionare
defectuoasa a fantelor, opriti aparatul de aer conditionat si reporniti-1.

* Unghiul de deschidere a f'antelor orizontale nu ar trebui sa fie prea mic intrucét
performanta in modurile RACIRE sau INCALZIRE ar putea s nu fie optima pentru
fluxul de aer prea ingust.

* Nu folositi aparatul cu fantele in pozitie inchisa.

« Cénd aparatul de aer conditionat este conectatla alimentare (alimentare initiala), fantele
pot cauza un zgomot timp de 10 secunde. Acesta face parte din functionarea normala.

RO -24

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




3.6- DEZUMIDIFICARE (figura 34)
START
Verificati daca aparatul este conectat si alimentat cu energie electrica.
a. Apasati pe butonul ,MODE” (1) pentru a selecta modul ,DRY”.

b. Cand telecomanda este pe ,OFF”, apasati pe butonul “ON/OFF” (2) pentru a porni aparatul de aer
conditionat.

STOP
a. Apasati pe butonul ,ON/OFF” (2) pentru a opri aparatul de aer conditionat.

= Nu se poate regla viteza ventilatorului cand aparatul este in modurile AUTO si DRY.

3.7 - FUNCTIONARE CU TIMER (figurile 33 si 34)

START

Verificati daca aparatul este conectat si alimentat cu energie electrica.

a. Apasati pe unul din butoanele TIMER (7 si 8) dupa cum doriti.
Reglarea curenta a timer-ului se afiseaza pe display langa indicatoarele Timer ON si Timer OFF si va fi
iluminata intermitent.

b. Apasati pe butoanele ,TEMP” (4) pentru a selecta ora dorita.
A Tnainte
¥ Tnapoi
La fiecare apasare a unuia dintre butoanele ,TEMP” (4) ora se muta Tnainte sau Thapoi cu 30 de minute,
in functie de directia in care se apasa.

c. Dupa ce a fost setata ora pentru TIMER ON si TIMER OFF, verificati daca indicatorul TIMER pe display-ul
unitatii interioarr este aprins.

MODIFICARI
* Repetati pasii ,a”, ,b” si ,c” pentru a schimba setarile.

3.7.1 - Setare timer de pornire din telecomanda (figurile 33, 34 si 37)
Dupa ce ati pornit unitatea, selectati modul de functionare, temperatura dorita si viteza de ventilatie cu care
unitatea se va activa la pornirea programata.
Apoi puneti masina in Stand-By.
Apasati pe butonul ,TIMER ON” (7) pentru a seta intarzierea dorita (de la 1 la 24 de ore) dupa care unitatea
va porni (incepand de la confirmarea timer-ului)

Daca nu este apasat niciun buton in 5 secunde functia de setare a timer-ului este oprita automat.
Display-ul telecomenzii afiseaza numaratoarea inversa pentru pornire.
Dupa scurgerea timpului setat unitatea porneste cu ultimele setari selectate.

3.7.2 - Setare timer de oprire din telecomanda (figurile 33, 34 si 38)
Cu unitatea in orice mod de functionare, apasati pe butonul ,TIMER OFF” (8) pentru a seta intarzierea dorita
(de la 1 la 24 de ore) dupa care unitatea se va opri (incepand de la confirmarea timer-ului)
Daca nu este apasat niciun buton in 5 secunde functia de setare a timer-ului este oprita automat.
Display-ul telecomenzii afiseaza numaratoarea inversa pentru oprire.
Odata ce timpul setat a trecut, unitatea se opreste.
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3.7.3 - Setare timer combinat

(Setare simultana a timer-elor ON si OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figurile 33, 34 si 39)
(On => Stop => Start functionare)
Aceasta functie este utila daca doriti sa opriti aparatul de aer conditionat dupa ce v-ati culcat si sa-I reporniti
dimineata sau cand reveniti acasa.

( Exemplu: \
[ Este ora 20:00. Doriti sa opriti aparatul de aer conditionat la ora 23:00 si sa-I porniti din nou in dimineata |
| urmatoare la ora 6:00. |
| a. Apasati pe butonul ,TIMER OFF” (8) pentru a selecta modul ,TIMER OFF”; |
ora este iluminata intermitent.
' b. Apasati pe butoanele ,TEMP” (4) pana la setarea valorii ,3:00” langa indicatorul ,TIMER OFF”. !
| c. Apasati pe butonul ,TIMER ON” (7) pentru a afisa pe display ,TIMER ON”; |
I ora este iluminata intermitent. I
[ d. Apasati pe butoanele ,TEMP” (4) pana la setarea valorii ,10:00” Ianga indicatorul ,TIMER ON”". |
l e. Asteptati 3 secunde, ora setatad nu va mai fi iluminata intermitent iar functia va fi activa. |

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figurile ,,33”, ,,34” si,,40”)

(On => Stop => Start functionare)

Aceasta functie este utila daca doriti sa porniti aparatul de aer conditionat inainte de a va trezi si doriti sa-|
opriti dupa ce ati iesit din casa.

( Exemplu: \
| Este ora 20:00. Doriti sa porniti aparatul de aer conditionat la ora 06:00 a diminetii urmatoare si sa-I opritj
| la ora 8:00. |
| a. Apasati pe butonul ,TIMER ON” (7) pentru a selecta modul , TIMER ON”; |
ora este iluminata intermitent.
' b. Apasati pe butoanele ,TEMP” (4) pana la setarea valorii ,10:00” langa indicatorul ,TIMER ON”. |
| c. Apasati pe butonul ,TIMER OFF” (8) pentru a afisa pe display ,TIMER OFF”; |
| ora este iluminata intermitent. |
| d. Apasati pe butoanele ,TEMP” (4) pana la setarea valorii ,12:00” 1anga indicatorul ,TIMER OFF”. |
l e. Asteptati 3 secunde, ora setatad nu va mai fi iluminata intermitent iar functia va fi activa. |

3.8 - FUNCTIONARE MANUALA (figurile 41 si 42)

Functionarea manuala poate fi utilizata temporar, in cazul in care nu reusiti sa gasiti telecomanda sau bateriile

acesteia sunt descarcate.

a. Deschideti si ridicati panoul frontal pana la un unghi in care se blocheaza si auziti un ,clic” (figura 41).

b. Apasati o singura data pe butonul de comanda manuala (AUTO/COOL) pentru a porni functionarea in
modul ,AUTQO” (figura 42).

c. inchideti bine panoul readucandu-l in pozitia sa initiala (figura 46).

[~ * Apasand butonul manual, modul de functionare trece in secventa la:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
* Apasati de doua ori pentru a porni unitatea in modul ,,COOL” fortat. Acest mod trebuie
sa fie utilizat doar in scopurile receptiei.
 Apasénd a treia oara butonul se opreste functionarea iar aparatul de aer conditionat
se stinge.

4 - INTRETINERE S| CURATARE
Inainte de a efectua orice operatiuni de intretinere si curatare, asigurati-va intotdeauna
ca afi oprit instalatia, utilizdnd telecomanda si ca ati deconectat stecherul de la priza
instalatiei (sau ca ati setat la ,,0” OFF separatorul general din amonte).
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é Nu atingeti partile metalice ale unitatii cand mdepartatl filtrele de aer.
Sunt foarte ascutlte Risc de tdieturi sau rani.

4.1 - CURATARE

4.1.1 - Curatarea unitatii interioare si a telecomenzii
Utilizati o carpa uscaté pentru a curata unitatea interioara si telecomanda.
Poate fi utilizata o carpa umezita cu apa rece pentru a curata unitatea interioara daca este foarte murdara.
Panoul frontal poate fi scos si curatat cu apa. Apoi stergeti-l cu o carpa uscata.

é Nu folositi carpe tratate chimic sau antistatic pentru curatarea unitatii.
Nu foIos:tl benzina, solvent, pasta de lustruit sau solventl similari.
Aceste produse pot cauza stricarea sau deformarea suprafe;el de plastic.

4.1.2 - Curatarea filtrului de aer (figurile ,,41”, ,,43”, ,,44” si ,,45”)

Filtrul de aer murdar reduce capacitatea de racire a aparatului.

Prin urmare, curatati-l la fiecare doua saptamani.

a. Deschideti si ridicati panoul frontal pana la un unghi in care se blocheaza si auziti un ,clic” (figura ,41”).

b. Cu ajutorul manerului filtrului de aer, ridicati-l usor pentru a-l extrage din suportul de filtru (figura ,43a”)
apoi trageti-I in jos (figura ,43b”).

c. Scoateti filtrul de aer.

d. Curatati filtrul de aer folosind un aspirator sau spalati-l cu apa, apoi puneti-l la uscat intr-un loc racoros.

e. Scoateti filtrul electrostatic (daca este furnizat cu aparatul) si filtrul cu carbune activ (daca este furnizat
cu aparatul) din filtrul de aer asa cum este ilustrat in figura ,44”.

é Nu atingeti filtrul electrostatic timp de cel putin 10 minute dupa deschiderea grilajului
de intrare. Exista risc de soc electric.

Curatati filtrul electrostatic cu un detergent neutru sau cu apa si uscati-l la soare timp de doua ore.
. Reintroduceti filtrul electrostatic (daca este furnizat cu aparatul) + filtrul cu carbune activ (daca este furnizat
cu aparatul).
h. Introduceti partea superioara a filtrului de aer in unitate cu atentie astfel incat marginile stanga si dreapta
sa fie corect aliniate, apoi repozitionati filtrul in locasul dedicat (figura ,45").
i. Inchideti bine panoul readucandu-I in pozitia sa initiala (figura ,46”).

«Q ™

4.2 - INTRETINERE
Daca intentionati sa nu utilizati aparatura pentru o perioada lunga de timp, efectuati urmatoarele operatiuni:
a. Actionati ventilatorul timp de circa jumatate de zi pentru a usca interiorul unitatii.
b. Opriti aparatul de aer conditionat si deconectati sursa de alimentare.
c. Scoateti bateriile din telecomanda.

= Unitatea exterioara necesita interventii de intretinere si curatare periodice.
Nu le efectuati singuri.
Contactati revénzatorul sau serviciul de asistenta.

Verificari inainte de repornirea aparatului de aer conditionat:

a. Verificati daca sunt fire rupte sau deconectate.

b. Verificati daca filtrul de aer este curat si instalat corect.
Dupa o perioada lunga de lipsa de activitate a aparatului de aer conditionat, curatati filtrele.

c. Asigurati-va ca orificiul de evacuare sau admisie a aerului nu este obturat (mai ales dupa o perioada lunga
de neutilizare a aparatului de aer conditionat).

é Nu atingeti partile metalice ale aparatului atunci cdnd scoateti filtrul.
Risc de ranire din cauza muchiilor ascutite de metal.
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4.2,

Nu utilizati apa pentru a curata componentele interne ale aparatului de aer conditionat.
Expunerea la apa poate deteriora izolatia, cu riscul de a provoca socuri electrice.

Cénd se curata unitatea, asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul este inchis si alimentarea
deconectata.

1 -Sfaturi pentru economisirea energiei

lata cateva sfaturi simple pentru a reduce consumul:

43 -

n
1.

Pastrati mereu si constant filtrele curate (a se vedea capitolul intretinere si curatare).

Tineti usile si ferestrele incaperilor care urmeaza sa fie climatizate inchise.

Evitati ca razele solare sa patrunda liber in incapere (recomandam folosirea draperiilor sau rulourilor sau
inchiderea obloanelor).

Nu blocati directiile fluxului de aer (in intrare si iesire) din unitati; acest lucru, pe langa faptul ca se obtine
un randament neoptimal al instalatiei, afecteaza si functionarea corecta a acesteia si exista posibilitatea
unor defectiuni ireparabile pe unitati.

ASPECTE FUNCTIONALE CARE NU TREBUIE INTERPRETATE CA
INCONVENIENTE

timpul functionarii normale, pot aparea urmatoarele situatii:
PROTECTIA APARATULUI DE AER CONDITIONAT
a. Compresorul nu reporneste timp de 3 minute dupa ce a fost oprit.

- Aparatul este conceput astfel incat s& nu sufle aer rece in modul INCALZIRE, cand schimbétorul
de caldura intern se afla in una din urmatoarele trei situatii iar temperatura setata nu a fost atinsa.
- Cand abia a fost pornita incalzirea.

- Dezghetare.
- Incélzire la temperatura redusa.
b. Ventilatorul intern sau extern se opresc din functionare in timpul dezghetarii.

- Chiciura poate aparea pe unitatea exterioara in timpul ciclului de incalzire, cand temperatura
exterioara este joasa si umiditatea ridicata, lucru care determina o capacitate de incalzire sau de
climatizare mai redusa.

- In acest caz, aparatul de aer conditionat va opri modul incalzire si va activa automat functia de
dezghetare.

- Timpul becesar pentru a efectua dezghetarea poate varia de la 4 la 10 minute, in functie de
temperatura exterioara si de cantitatea de chiciura depusa pe unitatea exterioara.

DIN UNITATEA EXTERIOARA IES VAPORI ALBI
- Este posibil sa se genereze vapori albi din cauza diferentei semnificative de temperatura intre aerul
admis si cel evacuat in modul RACIRE intr-un mediu inern care are un grad ridicat de umiditate.
- Vaporii albi pot fi generati de umiditatea produsa de procesul de dezghetare cand aparatul de aer
conditionat este repornit in modul RACIRE, dupé dejivrare.

USOR ZGOMOT AL APARATULUI DE AER CONDITIONAT

- Este posibil sa auziti un fluierat usor cand compresorul este in functiune sau a fost recent oprit.
Este zgomotul agentului refrigerant care curge sau se opreste.

- Este posibil, de asemenea, sa auziti un usor ,scéartait” atunci cand compresorul este in functiune
sau imediat dupa ce a fost oprit. Acesta este cauzat de expansiunea la caldura sau de contractia
la rece ale partilor din plastic ale aparatului, la schimbarea temperaturii.

- Este posibil sa auziti un zgomot cauzat de revenirea la pozitia initiala a fantelor la prima pornire.

. APARATUL SUFLA PRAF AFARA DIN UNITATEA INTERIOARA

- Este un lucru normal atunci cand aparatul de aer conditionat este repornit dupa o perioada lunga
de nefunctionare sau pentru prima data.

SE SIMTE UN MIROS CIUDAT CARE PROVINE DIN UNITATEA INTERIOARA
- Acesta este cauzat de unitatea interioara care emite mirosurile absorbite de materialele de fabricatie,
de mobila sau fum.
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6. APARATUL DE AER CONDITIONAT TRECE iN MODUL DOAR VENTILATIE DIN MODURILE
RACIRE SAU INCALZIRE
- Cand temperatura interna atinge valoarea setata pe aparatul de aer conditionat, compresorul se
va opri automat iar aparatul va trece Tn modul doar ventilatie. Compresorul va reintra in functiune
cand temperatura interna creste, in modurile racire sau se reduce Tn modul incalzire

7. POSIBILA PICURARE A APEI
- E posibil sa apara o picurare de apa pe suprafata unitatii interioare cand este activata racirea in
conditii de umiditate relativa ridicata (umiditate relativa mai mare de 80%).
Reglati fanta orizontala la deschiderea maxima pentru iesirea aerului si selectati viteza ridicata a
ventilatorului.

8. MOD INCALZIRE

- Aparatul ia caldura de la unitatea exterioara si o emite prin unitatea interioara in timpul functionarii
fn modul incalzire. Cand temperatura externa scade, caldura introdusa de aparat se reduce in
consecinta.

- In acelasitimp, sarcina de productie a caldurii aparatului creste cu diferenta mai mare intre temperaturile
interna si externa.

- Daca nu reusiti sa obtineti o temperatura confortabila doar cu aparatul de aer conditionat este
recomandabil sa utilizati un dispozitiv de incalzire suplimentar.

9. FUNCTIE DE REPORNIRE AUTOMATA
- Unitatea interioara este prevazuta cu o functie de repornire automata (auto-reset). Cand are loc o
lipsa de tensiune neasteptata, vorfi restaurate setarile prezente inainte de cadereatensiunii. Unitatea
va reporni automat setarile de functionare precedente dupa 3 minute de la revenirea tensiunii.

10.FULGERE SAU APARATURI ELECTRICE
- Fulgerele sau telefonul fara fir in functiune in apropiere ar putea cauza o functionare defectuoasa
a aparatului de aer conditionat.

4.4 - SUGESTII PENTRU ELIMINARE DEFECTE
1. Unitatea se poate opri din functionare sau continua functionarea in siguranta daca:

- Led-urile continua sa fie iluminate intermitent

- pe display apare unul din urmatoarele coduri:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Asteptati circa 10 minute; problema s-ar putea rezolva de la sine.

In caz contrar deconectati alimentarea si reconectati-o. Porniti unitatea.

Daca problema persista deconectati unitatea de la alimentare si contactati centrul de asistenta cel mai
apropiat.

2. Opriti imediat aparatul de aer conditionat in cazul in care apare una din urméatoarele anomalii.
Deconectati alimentarea cu energie electrica si contactati serviciul de asistenta cel mai apropiat.
Problema:
- Sigurantele sar frecvent sau intrerupatorul automat intervine des.
- Alintrat apa sau alte obiecte in aparatul de aer conditionat.
- Telecomanda nu functioneazé sau functioneaza anormal.

4.4.1 - Functionari defectuoase

f Nu incercati sa reparati singuri echipamentul.
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Functionare defectuoasa

Ce trebuie sa faceti?

Aparatul nu porneste

Pana de curent

Asteptati sa vina curentul.

Unitatea s-a deconectatde la curent.

Verificatidacé stecherul este introdus
in priza de perete.

A sarit o siguranta fuzibila

Tnlocuiti siguranta fuzibila.

Este posibil ca bateriile sa fie des-
carcate.

Inlocuiti bateriile.

Este posibil ca ora setata cu timerul
sa nu fie corecta.

Asteptati sau anulati setarea time-
rului.

Aparatul nu raceste sau nu
incalzeste bine mediul (doar
pentru modelele cu racire/
incalzire) dar aerul iese din
aparat.

Setare gresita a temperaturii.

Setati temperatura corect. Pentru
procedura, consultati capitolul ,Uti-
lizarea telecomenzii”.

Filtrul de aer este blocat.

Curatati filtrul de aer.

Usile sau ferestrele sunt deschise.

Inchideti usile sau ferestrele.

Intrarile sau iesirile de aer ale uni-
tatilor interioare sau exterioare sunt
blocate.

Indepartati maiintai obstacolele, apoi
reporniti aparatura.

S-a activat protectia de 3 minute a
compresorului.

Asteptati

Daca problema nu se rezolva, contactati dealerul local sau cel mai apropiat centru de asistenta. Furnizati infor-
matii detaliate despre defectiune si modelul aparaturii.

5 - DATE TEHNICE

= Pentru datele tehnice consultati placuta cu date de pe produs.

¢ Tensiune de alimentare
¢ Puitere absorbitd maxima
¢ Curent absorbit maxim

Model

Dimensiuni (mm)
(Larg. x Tnalt. x Adanc.)

» Putere de refrigerare
* Gaz refrigerant

» Graddeprotectieal carcaselor
* Presiune maxima de
exploatare

‘ 10C -12C ‘ 18C. ‘ 24C.

720 x 495 x 270 | 805 x 554 x 330 | 890 x 673 x 342

Greutate (kg)
(fara ambalaj)

7,6 Kg

10 Kg 12,3 Kg

Conditii limita de functionare

» Temperaturi de exploatare maxime in racire

intern DB 32°C
extern DB 43°C

» Temperaturi de exploatare minime in racire

intern DB 17°C
extern DB -15°C

» Temperaturi de exploatare maxime in incalzire

intern DB 30°C
extern DB 30°C

» Temperaturi de exploatare minime in incalzire

intern DB 0°C
extern DB -15°C

* Schema electrica

figura 48
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